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CASE: Mountain Water District

CASE NO: 2014-00342

RE: Attorney General First Data Request

Q 27 Please reference Exhibit B-2, Schedule W-B, p. 1 of 3 of the Application. Provide a

complete and detailed breakdown of expenses listed under "Education and Meetings" for $39,034.

Witness: Sawyers

Response: Please see attached education, meeting and association dues, etc. on the general ledger

account noted as Exhibit 27.



CASE: Mountain Water District

CASE NO: 2014-00342

RE: Attorney General First Data Request

EXHIBIT 27



07/31/13 - 06/30/I 4 MOUNTAIN WATER DISTRICT
General Ledger

CSACCO'I

Page 1

te Reference
Beginning

Descri tion Balance
Current
Amount

Period End
Amount

YTD
Balance

6752.08 EDUCATIOi I, DUES, MEETliNGS, ETC. 20,900.56
0 I/13
07/31/13
07/31/13
07/31/13
07!31/13
07/31/13
07!31/13

08/31/13
08/21/13
08/21/13
08/21/13
08/7 I/13
08/29/13

09/30/13
09/23/13
09/23/13
09/23/13
09/23/13
09/73/13

09/25/13

I /13
10/29/13
10/29/13
10!29/13
10/29/13
10/29/13
10/29/13
10/29/13
10/30/13
I 0/30/13
10/30/13

10
73455
73457
73462
73467
73468
73477

9
73494
73495
73517
73519
73520

7

73538
73540
73542
73544
73546

73560

12

73573
73575
73581
73582
73584
73586
73587
73601
73604
73605
73606

Reclass Employee Insurance

Kentucky state Treasurer- Air5pstt.'Ur Ft+
Appalachian Wireless - QQ// pitprIP Etc'' 5
Lightyear Network Solutions I PI ott 6 /Bier/dp'/ ~P
Badger iXIeter, InC. - P/I d dpr rprs C/ SgrV'tuatrp re/p~<
Carrie Hatfield -P/L i/POOD /:vp
Roy Sawyers -/L/t p~ I EPCp.

July

Reclass Employee Insurance

First Bankcard ~ Rttvrx I Ldr /pi 7 roii n ino/
Lightyear Solutions - OPÃI CUr P hOxe /24k'PAJP /

APPALAcHIAN wIRELEss - Ctf//p/3ori< Et'!75
Roy Sawyers - /tyke/2 /5 Rtcp.
Roy Sawyers PIli /pdIOJp -I P/IQEx /5

August

R/C Employee Insurance

First Bankcard - /-/04' Wpprtsp'for KM rci
Appalachian Wireless-Cell Pho~ne LRIIJI.

Lightyear Solutions-Phone Expense -I Xxs+rn p I

Q III OEPICE SUPPLIES
CARRIE HATFIELD-MILEAGE
EXPENSE
Roy Sawyers- /yliIdOL454 4 PAQCL /

September

Reclass Emplqyee lns.

Kaco Addi lJOnt2/ /rpmi*r ~rZPPS Cdrrtp
Carrie Hatfield- P/Ip

/PdI94'irstBankcard- / ov.rrtdtrt Ec/c cckiort C//25s
Birch communications -

ph art q / ~/SJ tttv rir<a WP
Appalachian Wireless Ctr/I phnnQ SPQC/O Q S.
Quill ~ OP /'icE gcopp IPw 5
KACOInsuranceAgency ytc/c/. Aprvr/sr~
Roy Sawyers Me a I MJP
Prentis R. Adkins PAi /est

E34'ncie

Casey — rt/k /
/<udP'elsey

Friend —P4/I I /QPExe»

October

746.53
100.00
114.94
182.88
989.04
76.84
75.00

2,285.23

746.53
1,895.05

182.84
114.94
30.00

300.49
3,269.85

746.53
1,695.59

114.94
180.10
40.17

67.24
239 6'i

3,084.19

746.53
45.00
75.71

578.00
198.86
114.94
69.99

3,176.16
30.00

181.00
267.98
210.80

5,694.97

23,185.79

26,455.64

79,539.83

35,234.80

I I/30/13

I I /27! 13
I I/27/13
I I /27/13

I I /27/13
11/27/13

17

73614
73615
73620
73625
73637

Reclass employee insurance for Nov. 13
First Bankcard Payment

Birch Conununications —phone Iipcdpvrte 4
Appalachian Wireless -C Q I t Fs harl Q POct.+.
KY. RURAL WATER ASSOCIATION-
Roy Sawyers M.i IQc2c Q

November

746.53
63.60

190.25
114.94

1,400.00
49.16

2,564.48 37,799.28

12/31/13
12/20/13
12/20/13
12/20/13

i
0 1 /29/14
01!29/14

10
73650
73652
73661

5
73671
73679
73680

Reclass employee insurance

Birch Communications~Phone Ex .
The Gallery Collection - C.hvt64 tvsct5 Cr v45
Appalachian Wireless Acct.—CQ I i p /IdYIQ Mp

December

Reclass Employe lns.

Roy Sawyers-A/2IM + I ~<Q
Birch Communications~hone ex
First Bankcard-Funeral arragement I'or

746.53
180.38
258.67
114.94

1,300.47

927 77
274.39
156.4S

39,099.75



07/31/13 - 06/30/14 MOUNTAIN WATER DISTRICT
General Ledger

CSACC01

Page 2

e Reference T
Beginning

Descri tion Balance
Current
Amount

Period End

Amount

YTD
Balance

01/29/14
01/29/14
01/29/14
Ol/10/14

6752 08 EDUCATIOVP DUES, IIEET(iVCS, ETC.
family of tv(ass K.

73688 E pt -IEH¹BEE
73689 United States Postal Services 5'( Fe
73694 Appalachian Wireless —~hone ex .

DEP.62 TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.5
January

63.GO
61.47
88.00

118.I I

(6.28)
1,678.49 40,778.74

02/28/14
02/12/14
02/13/14
02/26/14
02/26/14
02/26/14
02/26/14
02/26/14

03/31/14
03/26/(4
03/26/14

5
73698
73701
73704
737'7'7

73730
73731
73736

5 J
73753
73765

Reclass Employee inp.,~ . I I>r pO 't)y4~Jg
Carrie Hattield- IV)1 (OCoD

Roy Sawyers - r/)1 lEQ.C)g-
Birch Communications-Igttaptxs v Z~kVwa» &I
Southeast Ky Chamber of Commerce I-hbteS
Thompson Reuters -ACE/Jft+j~B Pl+/pc/ENv. EcAC~
Appalachian Wireless-CE II p)0/Ie ~P
SoniClear ftrEy)ELL)o [ S)4'4rtr)bepj

40)" RECOVogW Febiruaty

dev Lto i rs I-ttrrfgrfrre ~~
RECLASS EEVIPLOYEE IViSURANCE

Birch Communications «nkaptd»»4&Ice/E &8
Appalachian Wireless-Roy Sawyers phone

expense
tv(arch

806.78
137.91
39 55

189.00
799.00

2,703.00
115.94
295.00

4,585.6S

800.36
190.82

115.94
1,107.12

45,363.92

46,471.04

04/30/14
04/30/14

0 /14
04/30/14

7 J
73775

73776

73777
73794

Reclass Employee Insurance

APPALACHIAN VVIRELESS -CELL
PHONE EXPENSE
E~IRCHCO IH ONEPHONEE sein~
AND INTERiVET EXPEViSE
KACO Ul FUND
First Bankcard-t'or services of T.Sawyers

April

794.86

115.94

19'2.56
1,713.37

80.00
2,396.73 48,867.77

05/31/14
05/09/14
05/14/14
05/21/14
05/2 S/ I -'I

05/2S/14

06/30/14
06/06/14
06/06/14
OG/25/14

06/25/14
06/30/14
06/25/14

5
73802
73807
73817
73877
73S25

5 J

73841
73843
73857
73859
73864
73871

Reclass Employees It)surance for EViay 2014
Carrie Hattield-gi 14'CEO)E

Roy Sawyers- Ki I'8 (PEC)

Roy Sawyers - NII (4P p„ou) / / p ~/y//(Jy
BIRCH COMMUNICATIbNS J hot(E/~<»
Appalachian Wireless +I pkhrl< EKI

iV(ay

RECLASS EiVIPLOTEE INSURANCE

Roy Sawyers- Nk't l@CLC)E E-7'Pe™
Lillian P. Elliott
Birch Cotntnunications Iy)tong( i 436VrÃ+
First Bankcard

Appalachian Wireless CEIIFyhO/1< ~P
Roy Sawyers gE(klS + 'A/LI t<C»CII

June

794.86
117.52
79,10

101.70
177.56
115.94

1,3S6.68

794.86
115.26
111.00
192.56
161.50
116 57

551.97
2,043.67

50,254.45

52,29S.12

31,397.56 52,798.17

Range of Accounts Specitied;
Total Protit/(Loss) (31,397.56)

mber of Transactions
The General Led er is in balance 0.00



M.W.D. Revised Education, Meetings, Mileage

Expense

07/01/13-06/30/14

Date Reference Description Amount

7/31/2013
7/31/2013
8/21/2013
8/21/2013
8/29/2013
9/23/2013
9/23/2013
9/25/2013

10/29/2013
10/29/2013
10/29/2013
10/30/2013
10/30/2013
10/30/2013
11/27/2013

1/24/2014
2/12/2014
2/13/2014

5/9/2014
5/14/2014
5/21/2014

6/6/2014
6/25/2014
6/25/2014

73468 Carrie Hatfield-Mileage Expense

73477 Roy Sawyers-Meal Expense

73494 First Bankcard -Rural Water Asso. Training

73519 Roy Sawyers-Meal Expense

73520 Roy Sawyers-Mileage Expense

73538 First Bankcard -Hotel Expense for Board

73546 Carrie Hatfield-Mileage Expense

73560 Roy Sawyers Mileage and Meal Exp.

73575 Carrie Hatfield-Mileage Expense

73581 First Bankcard -Lorman Education

73601 Roy Sawyers-Meal Expense

73604 Prentis Adkins-Meal and Mileage Exp.

73605 Ancie Casey-Meal and Mileage Exp.

73606 Kelsey Friend-Meal and Mileage Exp.

73637 Roy Sawyers-Mileage Expense

73671 Roy Sawyers Mileage and Meal Exp.

73701 Carrie Hatfield-Mileage Expense tk Reimb.

73702 Roy Sawyers-Mileage Expense

73802 Carrie Hatfield-Mileage Expense

73803 Roy Sawyers-Mileage Expense

73812 Roy Sawyers-Mileage Expense

73841 Roy Sawyers-Mileage Expense

73859 First Bankcard

73871 Roy Sawyers Mileage and Meal Exp.

S 7684
S 75.00

S 1,895.05
S 30.00

S 300.85

S 1,695.59
S 67.24

S 239.62

S 75.71
S 578.00

S 30.00
S 181.00

S 267.98

S 210.80

S 49.16
S 274.39

S 137 91
S 39.55

S 117.52
S 79.10
S 101.70
S 115.26

S 161.50
S 551.97

S 7,351.74



Breakdown of Expense Needed Reclassed from

6752.08
Education, Dues, Meetings 07/31/13-06/30/14

Employee Insurance Expense Phone & Internet Expense

$ 9,393 17 $ 2 214 29

Cell Phone Expense Office Expense

$ 1,388.03 $ 5,201.48

Workers Comp Ins. Exp. Dues & Fees Expense

$ 4,434.53 $ 1,310.00



ountain Water District

Operating Account
P.5. Box 3157
Pikevi lie, KY 41502

ro/Se A palachian Wireless
order of

**One Hundred Sixteen And 52/100 Dokars**

elaoorrrroosrooo 73864

Date

06/30/14

115.52

Appalachian Wireless

F

Mountain Water Districi
Operating Account
P.O. Box 3157
Pikeville, KY 41502

Memo:

Cell Phone Expense for 606-616-8366
Operating Account

Date: 05/30/14

Check Number: 73854

Amount: 115.52

Appalachian Wireless
Cell Phone Expense for 606-616-8366
Operating Account Date:

Check Number.

Amount:

73864

05/30/14

73864

116.52

Year to Date Paid

0.00



Invoice Information

Please tear along Perforation and return top portion with payment

Im ortant Messa es
'Invoice Date

ccount Number
voice Number

ate Charges Apply After
Total Due Upon Receipt
Summar of Char es
Balance Information

Previous Balance
Thank you for your paymenf(s)

Balance Forward

New Charges
New Usage Charges

Recurring Charges

Taxes and Surcharges

Total New Charges

Total Amount Due

06/1 5/20 14
00201555346

6650663
07/03/2014

$116.52

115.94
-115.94

0.00

0.54

105.97
10.01

116.52

$116.52

Protect your smartphone. Using a durable, military spec
phone like the Sonim Endure in times where it wouldn'
be wise to carry a more fragile device is more affordable
than ever. Ask us today about One Number Plus, which
allows you to carry multiple phones that ring to the same
primary number.

The Summer concert season is upon us! Did you know
that the Appalachian Wireless retail stores in the Mayo
Plaza Paintsville and the Weddington Plaza in Pikeville
are full service Ticketmaster locations? Purchase your
concert or sporting event tickets at these locations today!

I ike us on Facebook and Follow us on Twitter to receive
the latest updates on new products, services, towers, job
opportunities, outages, and promotions.

Better Service. Bigger Savings.
Today's Ap palachian Wireless.

For customer service assistance, please dial '611 from your cellular phone (minutes are not charged to your account) or call (606) 477.2355 or (800) 438-2355.
If you plan to travel in the New York area, please contact us so we may help you avoid fraudulent cloning oi your cellular telephone. Page t of 4



AppalachianWIRELE55 Invoice Date:
06/15/2014

Acco Invoice Number:

Detail of New Char es
escription

ayments
LockBox

Total for Payments

Summa

Service
Number

Date

06/02/2014

Plan Add'I Airtime Toll/Other Roamer Text Msg Data Discounts
Charge Charge Usage Charge Usage Charge Usage

Tax

Total

115.94

-115.94

Total

(606) 616-8366

Total

69.99 35.98 0.00

69.99 35.98 0.00

0.54 0.00

0.54 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 10.01

0.00 0.00 0.00 10.01

116.52

116.52

Char es For User 606 616-8366
Date

Recurring Charges (606) 616-8366

NUTT - Nationwide & Text Unlimited 06/15/2014- 07/14/2014
,',PZDA=J38ta5 GBPDA,Devices ., „06/192014-07/14/2014

WPE2 - Wireless Protection >250<550 06/15/2014-07/14/2014
T5atkReiuEtktg Charge.
Airtime Charges - Included

Airtime
4.":.,""Free Ajrtiitie,a„...4

Incoming Airtime
~ I;I/tirtimg

M-M incoming Airtime

I'BQQIIII09 /tirtirite
Roaming Incoming Airtime

@'Ml3o~ng JViJ4hfi1irite
Roaming M-M Incoming Airtime

~i'%'SgS~o',.5llaii „*';:'. i; .

Wireless Toll Free
>'":"iVlif¹isgs Voice iViaiIJjetrieyai

„

Total Airtime Charges - Included
Toll/Other Charges

Roaming Domestic Toll
S:I ':!WifglftS8.,Porpestic.t i'Pre Tax
Total Toll/Other Charges
Data Charges

Data
".'"~¹,0atttiAg5)ata ~

Total Data Charges
Text Messaging

Incoming SMS Msg
8,'.y.'Ouitolftg'SMs M69 ..
Total Text Messaging
Taxes And Surcharges

Federal USF Surcharge - Wireless
":"ill:Ke0tupky CMRS SerVice Charge

Kentucky GRT Surcharge
f.r"",Kegtgcky tjfeiine surcharge

Kentucky TRS/TAP Surcharge
L '.:;.iPitrtrville,independent Utility. Gross. Receipts Tax

335
4

169
63
28
46
18
.5
4

7
8

699
7

563
168
97

117
47
31..
13....1..

137
8

1,888

117
70

187

1,408,186
156,635

1,564,821

180
122
302

¹ of Calls Minutes Cost

69.99
29.99
5.99

$105.97

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0,00
0.00
0,00
0.00

,0.00
0.00
0.00

$0.00

0.00
0.54

$0.54

0.00
0.00

$0.00

0.00
0.00

$0.00

2.62
0.70
1.31
0.08
0.04
3.02

Page 3 of 4



Mountain Water District
Operating Account
P.O. Box 3 i 57
Pikeviiie, KY 4i502

Pay
/o ihe Appalachian Wireless

order o/
**One Hundred Fifteen And 94/100 Dollars*

Iseo Irrr Teosree I 73825

Date

05/28/14

115.94

Appalachian Wireless

P.O. Box 630734
CINCINNATI, OH 45283-0734

II'Pale

From:

Mountain Water Districl
Operating Account

P.O. Box 3157
ville, KY 41502

0:
tt 00201555346
Operating Account

Date: 05/28/14

Check Number: 73825

Amount: 115.94

Appalachian Wireless
73825

Operating Account Date:

Check Number:

Amount:

05/28/14

73825

115.94

Year to Date Paid:

0.00



voice Information

Please tear along Perforation and return top portion with payment

Im ortant Messa es
Invoice Date
Account Number
Invoice Number
Late Charges Apply After
Total Due Upon Receipt
Summar of Char es
Balance Information

Previous Balance
Thank you for your payment(s)

Balance Forward

New Charges
Recurring Charges

Taxes and Surcharges

Total New Charges

Total Amount Due

05/1 5/201 4
0020)555346

8501700
06/02/2014

$115.94

115.94
-115.94

0.00

105.97

9.97
115.94

$115,94

Protect your smartphone. Using a durable, military spec
phone like the Sonim Endure in times where it wouldn'
be wise to carry a more fragile device is more affordable
than ever. Ask us today about One Number Plus, which
allows you to carp multiple phones that ring to the same
primary number.

The Summer concert season Is upon usl Did you know
that the Appalachian Wireless retail stores in the Mayo
Plaza Paintsville and the Weddington Plaza in Pikeville
are full service Ticketmaster locations? Purchase your
concert or sporting event tickets at these locations today!

Like us on Facebook and Follow us on Twitter to receive
the latest updates on new products, services, towers, job
opportunities, outages, and promotions.

Better Service. Bigger Savings.
Today's Appalachian Wireless.

l For Customer Service assistance, please dial '6 if fram your cellular phone (minutes are nol charged to your account) or call (606) 177 3355 or (000) l36 335o.
If you plan to travel in the New York area, please contact us so we may heip you avoid fraudulent cloning of your cellular telephone. Page f of 4



Appalachian

Detail of New Char es
Description

ayments

LockBox

Invoice Date:
05/1 5/201 4

Date

05/06/2014

mber: Invoice Number:
85D1700

Total

115.94

Total for Payments

Summer

Selvlce
Number

Plan Add'I Airtime Toll/Other Roamer Text Msg Data Discounts
Charge Charge Usage Charge Usage Charge Usage

Tax

-115.94

Total

(606) 616-6366

Total

69.99 35.96 0.00 0.00

69.99 35.98 0.00 0.00

000 000 000 000

0.00 0,00 0.00 0.00

9.97

9.97

115.94

115.94

Char es For User 606 616-8366
Date ¹ of Calls Minutes Cost

Recurring Charges (606) 616-8366

NUTT- Nationwide 6 Text Unlimited 05/15/2014-06/14/2014
DPDA - Data 5 GB PDA Devices 05/15/20)4- 06/14/2014
WP E2 - Wireless Protection >250<550 05/1 5/201 4 - 06/1 4/2014

Total Recurring Charges
Airtime Charges - Included

Airtime

Incoming Airtime
M-M Airtime
M-lvl Incoming Airtime

Roaming Airtime

Wireless Voice Mail Retr)eval
Total Airtime Charges - Included
Tog/Other Charges

Roaming Domestic Toll

Wireless Domestic 1+ Pre Tax
Total Toll/Other Charges
Data Charges

Data
Roaming Data

Total Data Charges
Text Messaging

Incoming SMS Msg
Outgoihg SMS Msg

Total Text Messaging
Taxes And Surcharges

Federal USF Surcharge - Wireless
Keritucky CMRS Service Charge
Kentucky GRT Surcharge
Kentucky Lifeline Surcharge
Kentucky TRS/TAP Surcharge
Pikeville lndependeQI Utility Gross Recelpgs Tax
Interconnect Charge (Qty.1)
Regulatory Charge (Qty.1)

Total Taxes And Surcharges
Air Time Summary
Data 5GB NW

NTUnfimiied Voice 45

443
200
103
51

1

17

1

13?
138

1,860,099
3,395

1,863,494

149
129
278

Included
1843809

2039

1,012
677
204
145

1

17
2,056

OveracVe

69,99
29,99
5.99

$105.97

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
,0„00

$0.00

0.00
0,00

$0.00

0.00
0,00

$0.0D

0,00
0,00

$0.00

2.61
, 0,70
1.30
0,08
0.04
3,00
1.85
0,39

$9.97
Cost
0.00
0.00

Page 3 of 4



Mnttntain Water District
Operating Account
P.O. Box 3157~ Pikeville, ICY 41502

Ihlhu'heTY TAUST ehh

Date

04/30/14

73775

Io IA APPALACHIAN WIRELESS
mr/ee ef

'*One Hundred Fifteen And 94/100 Dollars**

1 15.94

APPALACHIAN WIRELESS

P.O. BOX 630734

CINCINNATI, OH 45263-0734

From;

Mountain Water District

Operating Account

P.O. Box 3157
ihikeville, KY 41502

Memo:

00201555346
Operating Account

Date: 04/30/14

Check Number: 73775

Amount: 115.94

APPALACHIAN WIRELESS
73775

unt Date:

Check Number:

Amount:

04/30/14

73775

115.94

Year to Date Paid:

0.00



Invoice Information

Please tear along Perforation and return top portion with payment

Im ortant Messa es
Invoice Date

count Number
oice Number

Late Charges Apply After
Total Due Upon Receipt
Summar of Char es
Balance Information

Previous Balance
Thank you for your payment(s)

Balance Forward

New Charges
Recurring Charges

Taxes and Surcharges

Total New Charges

Total Amount Due

04/1 5/201 4
00201555346

8348750
05/03/2014

$115.94

115.94
-1 15.94

0.00

105.97
9.97

115.94

$115.94

Get ready to flip for the new Sonim Enduro! The
Enduro is a durable military spec phone in a convenient
clamshell flip design. Water resistant, dust-proof, and
shock-proof, phones don't come any tougher than this.
See stores for details,

Did you know you can pay your bill onlineg Manage
your account at your own convenience! Save time and
save a stamp today. Sign up for paperless online bill pay
at our Customer Self Care Center by visiting
www a alachianwireless.com

Stay in touch while traveling! Take advantage of low
cost international phone calls, texts and data with a
OneRate International Roaming SIM! If you'e looking
for a travel SIM, visit your local Appalachian Wireless
store to pick yours up before you depart.

Better Service. Bigger Savings.
Today's Appalachian Vjireless.

For Customer Service assistance, please dial '511 fram your cellular phone (minutes are nal charged to your account) or cad isaa) a77 2355 or (aaai 535 2355.
II you plan lo travel in the New York area. please contact us so we may help you avoid fraudulent cloning of your cellular telephone. Page 1 of 4



Ap palaiihian

Detail of New Char es
scription

Payments

LockBox

Invoice Date:

Date

04/01/2014

ber: Invoice Number:
348750

Total

115.94

Total for Payments

Summer

Service
Number

Plan Add'I Airtime Toll/Other Roamer Text Msg Data Discounts
Charge Charge Usage Charge Usage Charge Usage

Tax

-115.94

Total

(606) 616-8366

Total

69.99 35.98 0.00 0.00

69.99 35.98 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

9.97

9.97

115.94

115.94

Char es For User 606 616-8366
Date ¹ of Calls Minutes Cost

Recurring Charges (606) 616-8366

NUTT - Nationwide & Text Unlimited 04/1 5/2014 - 05/1 4/2014
DPDA - Data 5 GB PDA Devices 04/1 5/2014 - 05/14/2014
WPE2 - Wireless Protection >250<550 04/15/2014 - 05/14/2014

Total Recurring Charges
Airtime Charges - Included

Airtime

Incoming Airtime
M-M Airtime
M-M Incoming Airtime

Roaming Airtime

Roaming Incoming Airtime

Roaming M-M Airtime

Roaming M-M Incoming Airtime

Roaming Voice Mail

Wireless Voice Ivlail Retrieval
Total Airtime Charges - Included

Toll/Other Charges

Roaming Domestic Toll

Wireless Domestic 1+ Pre Tax
Total Toll/Other Charges
Data Charges

Data
Roaming Data

Total Data Charges
Text Messaging

Incoming SMS Msg

Outgoing SMS Msg
1'otal Text Messaging
Taxes And Surcharges

Federal USF Surcharge - Wireless
Kentucky CMRS Service Charge
Kentucky GRT Surcharge
Kentucky Lifeline Surcharge
Kentucky TRS/TAP Surcharge
Pikeville Independent Utility Gross Receipts Tax
Interconnect Charge (Qty.1)
Regulatory Charge (Qty.1)

300
199

66
33
31
24

1

1

5
10

91
92

183

2,368,081
332,162

2,700,243

144
119
263

732
710
171
92
91
62

2
15

5
10

1,890

69.99
29,99
5.99

$105.97

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0,00
0.00
0,00
0.00
0,00

$0.00

0.00
0.00

$0.00

0.00
0,00,

$0.00

0.00
0.00

$0.00

2.61
0.70
1.30
0.08
0.04
3,00
1.85
0.39

page 3 of 4



MountLnin Water District
r peraring Account
P.O. Box 3157
Pikeville, I<Y 41502

LrluUIUI I Iiii OI'BO.

Date

03/26/14

73765

Io I/IL Appalachian Wireless
Ol'I/LI'J

**One Hundred Fifteen And 94/100 Dollars**

115.94

Appalachian Wireless

From;

Mountain Water District

Operating Account

P.O. Box 3157
Pikevilte, KY 41502

)o:
00001555346
Operating Account

Date: 03/26/14

Check Number: 73765

Amount: 115.94

Appalachian Wireless
73765

Operating Account Date:

Check Number:

Amount:

03/26/14

73765

115.94

Year to Date Paid:

0.00



please tear along
per(oral(on

and return lop panto

Invoice
InformationInvoice Date

Account
NumberInvoice

NumberLate
Charges

Apply AllerTotal Due Upon
ReceiptSummar of Char esBalance

InformationPrevious
BalanceThank you for your

payment('s)
Balance

Forward
IVew

Charges
Recurring

Charges
Taxes and

SurchargesTotal IVew
Charges

Total
Amount Due

03/15/2014
00201555346

8205788
04/02/20 14

5'I 15.94

115.94
-115.94

0.00

105.97

9.97
115.94

5115.94

Im
ortantit(iessa

esGet ready to flip for the new
Sonirn

Enduro! The

Endurois a durable
military spec phone in a convenier

clamshell
flip design.

Water
resistant,

dust-proof,
anc

shock-proof,
phones don't come

any (ougher
than this.

See stores for details.
Did you know you can pay your bill online?

Itganage

your account at your own
convenience!

Save time and

save a stamp
today. Sign up for

paperless
online

bill pay

at our
Customer

Self Care Center by visiting

Www.a
alachlanwlreless

cornStay In touch
while

travelingl
Take

advantage of low

costinternational
phone calls, lexts and data with a

OneRate
International

Roaming
Slilrl! If you'e

(eeking

fora
travel

Sltut, visit your local
Appalachian

Wireless

store to pick yours up before you depart.B&jhT $efvjce.
Biggai'avjqgs.Today's

/g

ppajachiaTI
+'Tejsss.

mFor customer
Service

assistance,
please dial '6

I I from your cellular
phone ( I

youp an to travel in Ihe Nen york area, please
contact us so vre ay hei

I I

lf ou I

p one mnu as are not charged le your
accounll

orcall
(606I 177 2055

or(600I 456 2255.

s so we may e p you avoid
traudulent

cloning of your
celiulartelepho

. Pne.
age I ot 4



Detail of New Char es

scription

Payments

LockBox

Invoice Date:
03/15/2014

Account Number:

Date

03/04/2014

Invoice Number:
8205788

Total

115.94

Total for Payments

Summar

Service
Number

Plan Add'I Airtime Toll/Other Roamer Text Msg Data Discounts
Charge Charge Usage Charge Usage Charge Usage

-115.94

Total

(606) 616-8366

Total

69.99 35,98 0.00 0.00

69.99 35.98 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

9.97

9.97

115.94

115.94

Char es For User 606 616-8366
Date ¹ of Calls Minutes Cost

Recurring Charges (606) 616-8366

NUTT - Nationwide & Text Unlimited 03/15/2014 - 04/14/2014
DPDA- Data 5 GB PDA Devices 03/15/2014-04/14/2014
WPE2 - Wireless Protection >250<550 03/15/2014 - 04/14/2014

Total Recurring Charges
Airtime Charges - Included

Airtime

Incoming Airtime
M-M Airtime
M-M Incoming Airtime

Roaming Airtime

Roaming Incoming Airtime

Roaming M-M Airtime

Roaming M-M Incoming Airtime

Roaming Voice Mail

Wireless Voice Mail Retrieval

Total Airtime Charges - Included

Toll/Other Charges

Roaming Domestic Toll

Wireless Domestic 1+ Pre Tax
Total Toll/Other Charges
Data Charges

Data
Roaming Data

Total Data Charges
Text Messaging

Incoming SMS Msg
Outgoing SMS Msg

Total Text Messaging
Taxes And Surcharges

Federal USF Surcharge - Wireless

Kentucky CMRS Service Charge
Kentucky GRT Surcharge
Kentucky Lifeline Surcharge
Kentucky TRS/TAP Surcharge
Pikeville Independent Utility Gross Receipts Tax
Interconnect Charge (Qty.1)
Regulatory Charge (Qty.1)

342
166
76
26
19
12

6
2
4

27

50
24
74

1,872,896
85,255

1,958,151

223
157
380

943
570
243
171
50
31
30
11
11
32

2,092

69.99
29.99

5.99
$105.97

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

$0.00

0.00
0.00

$0.00

0.00
0.00

$0.00

0.00
0.00

$0.00

2.61
0.70
1.30
0.08
0.04
3.00
1.85
0.39

Page 3 of 4



Mountain Water District
Operating Account
P.L/. Box 3157
Pilceville, I<Y 41502

)uravNnv nnsr 11ra

Date

02/26/14

73731

ro rliv Appalachian Wireless
orx/cr Of

* One Hundred Fifteen And 94/100 Dollars**

115.94

Appalachian Wireless

P.O. Box 630734

CINCINNATI, OH 45263-0

From:

II/lountain Water District

Operating Account

P.O. Box 3157
Pjkr vill e, KY 41502

Iv

fl00201555346
Operaling Account

Date: 02/26/14

Check Number; 73731

Amount: 115.94

Appalachian Wireless
73731

nt
Date:

Check Number:

Amount:

02/26/14

73731

115.94

Year to Date Paid:

0.00



Invoice Information
Invoice Date
Account Number
Invoice Number

, <ate Charges Apply After( )otal Due Upon Receipt
Summar of Char es
Balance Information

Previous Balance
Thank you for your payment(s)

Balance Forward

New Charges
Recurring Charges

Taxes and Surcharges

Total New Charges

Total Amount Due

02/1 5/2014
00201555346

8032825
03/05/2014

$115.94

118.11
-118.11

0.00

105.97
9.97

115.94

$115.94

Im ortant Messa es
Get ready to fltp for the new Sonim Endurol The Erlduro

is a durable military spec phone in a convenient clam "shell

flip design. Water resistant, dust-proof, and
shock-proof, phones don't come any tougher than tht

See stores for details.

Did you know you can pay your bill online'/ Mana9e

your account at your own conveniencel Save time and

save a stamp today. Sign up for paperless online biii Pay

at our Customer Self Care Center by visiting
www.a alachianwireless.com

Traveling internationally? Stop by your nearest
Appalachian Wireless retail store to pick up an
international SIM card for your 4G LTE capable
smartphone, and you'e ready to go!

Better Service. Bigger Saving
'oday'sAppalachian Wireless.

466-2366For customer service assistance, please diat '61I from your ceaidar phone (minutes are not charged ta your account) ores)I (666) 477 2366 or (aoc)
f 4etcIf you plan to travel in the New York area, please contact us so we may help you avaid fraudulent cloning of your cegufar telephone. Pa 9



gppalachlBll Invoice Date:
02/15

Invoice Number.
8032825

Detail of New Char es

scription

~ ayments
LockBox

Total for Payments

Sxtrnmar

Service
Nxtrnber

Date

02/04/201 4

plan Add'I Airtime Toll/Other Roamer Text Msg Data Discounts
Charge Charge Usage Charge Usage Charge Usage

Tax

Total

118.11

-118.11

Total

(&06) 616-8366

Total

Cthar es For User 606 616-8366
Date ¹ of Calls Minutes

69.99 35.98 0.00 0 00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

69,99 35.98 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

9.97

9.97

115,94

115,94

Cost

337
190
93
38

8
1
4

3
14

30
97

127

3,515,901
99,216

3,615,117

203
95

298

Recurring Charges (606) 616-8366

NUTT- Nationwide 8 Text Unlimited 02/15/2014-03/14/2014

DPDA - Data 5 GB PDA Devices 02/1 5/201 4 - 03/14/2014

WPE2 - Wireless Protection >250<550 02/1 5/2014 - 03/1 4/2014

Tc¹tal Recurring Charges

Airtime Charges ~ included

Airtime

Incoming Airtime

M-M Airtime

M.M Incoming Airtime

Roaming Ainime

Roaming Incoming Airtime

Roaming Toll Free Airtime

Roamirlg Voice lvlail

Wireless Toll Free
Wireless Voice lylail Retrieval

Total Airtime Charges - Included

Toll/Other Charges

Roaming Domestic Toll

Wireless Domestic 1+ Pre Tax

Total Toll/Other Charges

Data Charges

Data
Roarnlrig Data

Total Data Charges

Text Messaging

Incoming SMS Msg

Outgoing SMS Msg

Total Text Messaging

Taxes And Surcharges

Federal USF Surcharge ~ Wireless

Kentucky CMRS Service Charge

Kentucky GRT Surcharge

Kentucky Lifeline Surcharge

Kentucky TRS/TAP Surcharge

Pikeville Independent Utility Gross Receipts Tax

interconnect Charge (Qty. 1)

Regulatory Charge (Qty. 1 )

1,125
840
354
223
30

2
9
1

10
l5

2,609

69.99
29,99
5.99

$105.97

0.00
0,00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

$0.0o

0.00
0,00

$0.00

0.00
0.00

$o.oo

0.00
0.00

$a.ao

2.61
0.70
1.30
0.08
0,04
3.00
1.85
0.39



MOtrntain 'r>6 tcr Distr/ct
~ pullt0peratirtg Acr

P.O. aoa 3<Pl

tI:evitle, KY"

lubll mt"I linet Ilx'3694

Date

01/29/14

Pay klan Wireless
r0 ra. APPalaC

Hetdred Eighteen And 11/100 Dollars"

118.11

Ap palacttlcn Wireless

P.O. Box650734

CtNCtNNA7t, OH 45263-0734

From.

Mountain Water gistricl

Operating Account

P.g. Box 3157
P, )e, KY 41502

Memo:

e 00201555346
Operating Account

Date: 01/29/14

Check Number: 73694

Amount.'18.11

73694

3perating Account Date:

Check Number:

Amount:

01/29/14

73694

118.11

Year to Date Paid:

0.00



Mountain Water District
Operating Account
P.O. Box 3157
Pilceville, ICY 41502

r'ay
rp r/] Light ear Solutions

oirkr af
*'One Hundred Eighty And 10/100 Dollars*

ssslslTY Tlltfrr ilhl'3542

Date

09/23/13

180.10

Lightyear Solutions

From:

Mountain Water District

Operating Account

P.O. Box 3157
~eville, KY 41502

1 /to;

// 1597028
Operating Account

Date: 09/23/13

Check Number: 73542

Amount: 180,10

73542

Operating Account Date;

Check Number;

Amount;

09/23/13

73542

180.10

Year to Date
Paid'.00



LIGiHTVEAR
Network Solutions

Account Name: MOUNTAIN WATER Account Numbe Statement Date: 09/01/2013

co
ht
ttl
ot
o

Account Summary

Balance From Last Statement:

Total Payments and Adjustments to 08-31-2013

SUBTOTAL

e r tc tch e
Usage Charges

Product Charges

Account Level Charges

TaXea/SurChargea Fed:Olg State22S County OOO Local 62t

MiSC. FeeS: Federal USF Charges: 1.49 Regulatory Admtn. Fee 025

Total Due:

$365.72

$365.72

$0.00

$0.00

$169.75

$0.00

$8.61

$1.74

$180.10

BUNDLE & SAVE
with Lightyear!

Get Phone and
High-Speed Internet
Service for one low
monthly rate.

Call 888-364-9000 to
order today or for more
info.

Yop can also add
DtrecTV and get the
Genie HD/DVR. With
Genie, enjoy a full

HD/DVR experience on
every TV in your home
Call today to sign up—
888-794-3675

Balances paid after the due date may be assessed a 1.50% late charge.
Mail Payments To: Lightyear Network Solutions of KY pO Box 740882 Cincinnati, OH 45274-0882

or pay online at www.lightyearky.corn Customer Service: f888) 384-9000
Services provided by SE Acquisitions, LLC, dba Lightyear Network Solutions ol Kentucky.



LOCATION SUMMARY

LOCATION: 6332 ZEBULON HWY
6066316349 DSL 30

D ERVICE MONTHLY CHARGE TOTALS

LOU L SERVICE MONTHLY CHARGES

89.9500 O.OOOD 89.9500

Statement Da!e: 09/01/2013
Customer Account Number; 1597028

89.9500 D.OOOO 69.9500

WTN

6066316156
6066316156
6066316156
6066316156
6066316349
6066316349
6066316349
6066316349

Description

National Choice
Non-Published Service NPU
Subscriber Line Charge SL
NCRC 36
National Choice
Subscriber Line Charge SL
NCRC 36
DSL Discount 36 Month

Charges

69.9500
5.00DO
4.9500

-20.0000
69.9500
4.9500

-20.0DOQ
-35.0000

Tax

4.0600
0.370D
O.D6DO

O.OODQ

4.0600
O.D600
O.ODD 0
0.0000

Total

74.010D
5.3700
5.0100

-20.0000
74.0100
5.0100

-20.0000
-35.000D

LOCAL SERVICE MONTHLY CHARGE TOTALS

LOCATION TOTALS ( 6332 ZEBULON HWY )

ACCOUNT LEVEL CHARGES

79.8000

169.750D

0.0000

8.6100 88.4100

D.oooo 0.0000

8,6100 178.360D

STATEMENT TOTALS MINUTES CHARGES

¹Cags Day Non/Gay Total

0.0 0.0 0.0

Day Non-Day Per Call Other Taxes Total

Q.DODO 0.0000 O.D000 169.750D 8.6100 178.3600

Pane 3



LI G HTYEAR
Network Solutions EFsrc;A

communications

MOUNTAIN WATER
PO BOX 3I57
PKEVILLE, KY 4 I 501

IMPORTANT NOTICE
REGARDING A CHANGE IN YOUR TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES

Birch Communications of Kentucky, LLC ("Birch") and SE Acquisitions, LLC dba
Lightyear Network Solutions of Kentucky ("Lightyear") are pleased to announce that
Birch is acquiring Lightyear's local telephone and long distance telephone customers,
as well as certain other customers receiving additional types of services from Lightyear.
Subject to approval by the Federal Communications Commission and state regulators
as necessary, Birch will replace Lightyear as your current telecommunications service
provider on or after September 27, 2013 (the "Transfer Date" ). As a result of this
transaction, Birch will assume responsibility for all services previously provided to you
by Lightyear. Birch is excited about the opportunity to provide your telecommunications
service(s) and looks forward to a long and mutually rewarding business relationship.

Please rest assured, the transition will have little or no impact on your current
services, nor will there be any interruption of your service. The agreement between
Birch and Lightyear has been structured so that the transfer of service will be virtually
seamless, other than the possibility of a minor change to your voice mail service for
which you will receive additional information." There, however, may be other changes
to your service plan based on Birch's unique billing systems (e.g., customers currently
utilizing a message or measured local service plan may be switched to a flat rate plan).
In those cases, Birch will transition you in a neutral manner with no increase to your
regular monthly recurring charges. You will retain all other service rates, features,
terms, and conditions of service and your telephone number. Birch will not impose any
charges for the transfer of your services to Birch and no action is required from you
to continue your telecommunications service(s) with Birch. You will receive your
first billing statement from Birch starting with your October 2013 or November 2013 bill.

As in the past, you are responsible for paying all bills rendered to you by Lightyear
during the transition of service.

It will be necessary for you to reset your password and re-record your message greeting(s).
Additionally, saved messages at the time of the transfer will no longer be retained. Birch will provide
further details in a follow-up letter.

Those customers interested in setting up online payments will be pleased to know Birch offers
online payments and account updates.



Mountain Water District
Operatinp Account
P.O. Box 3157
Pilceville, ICY 41502

I ay
rp r/e Lightyear Solutions

ardor cf
**One Hundred Eighty-Iwo And 84/100 Dollars*

IuxlliNITY Tx usa Ilxr 73495

Date

08/21/13

1 82.84

Lightyear Solutions

P.O. Box 740882

CINCINNATI, OH 45274-0882

From:

Mountain Water Districl

Operating Account

P.O. Box 3157
Px Illa, KY 41502

ML.,d:
1597028
Operating Account

Date; 08/21/13

Check Number: 73495

Amount: 182.84

Lightyear Solutions

Operating Account Date:

Check Number:

Amount;

73495

08/21/13

73495

182.84

Year to Date Paid:

0.00



plop o tr»<r nfunr> Porforollon nii» return top portion vnlh peylnoilt

Invoice Information
Ir)vi)fr.<) I>)<lo

Account I lumber

Invoice I luml>er

le Chargr's Apply Aller
'. <)tc)l Due U per<1 Reccff>l

Summar of Char es
Balance Information

Prewr>us Balance
Thank you /or your pzymenllsf

Balance Forward

New Charges
I'levr UsarJe Charges

RecurnncJ Charges

Taxes and Surcharges

Late Charges

Total I lew Charges

I i<.<t P 1,1 > fr<<I II 1

01'15/2011
002IJ1555946

78888 17

02 02/20 I I

$ 118.11

115 94
-1 14.94

1.00

1.08

105.97
10.04

0.02

117.11

utli ll

l~mortant Messages

The Moto X has arrived. I-ec)lunnrJ a IOmp quid.k caplurf;
r.ctmrcra, Ihf, 4G LTE phr>nrc v)tll be c<v,»lal)lff flin<nfl lliri

month of January for only 8919 99 anrl when yoir buy one
you get another absolutely freel Some rest<fob<>n,

appli/ See slf)res fol'iot ills

On the go anrJ want lo see oui available rate plans> Oi

simply want tr> check your current account balance, be
sure to check out our new mobile website by going to

<I;:»<.<f vlf<«,;. )rh<i on your mobile web browser.

Like us on F.i=eb )ol. and Follow us on T.iiltur loday lo
receive the latest updates on new products, services,
towers, lob opportunities, oulages, and special
promotions!

Please note that there are changes lo fees on your
account, so your total balance may be different from your
prewous month's bill.

~" ilUI'O< L/IL'r). I.)IJI JC T .O;I',!IfljC'U.

FLIC!;-Iy " ",PPHlBCllf3fi t/'g'lrL..lt»SB.

c
e ) e

)
e

F i f u I 111 r servic' i ler e pl d u»i Ir Ir y ul '.Irl 1 ph r 'l r lie <le i t hcrerfl y ii ) coun<

I<youp<) ~ 1 trvv lint< plon v)rl )ree rle) e:on)or< u») vi. rney roil y u ivoirl fr)uful ntc< ning

<your�

. Ilultr< 1 phon'dge I ot 4



Mountain Water District
0peratinp Account
P.O. Box 3157
Pilteville, I~Y 41502

hll luna'xcn eu

Date

12/20/13

73661

ru rle Appalachian Wireless Acct.
«I r/ 'I u/

**One Hundred Fourteen And 94/100 Dollars*

114.94

Appalachian Wireless Acct.

From:

Mountain Water District
Operaling Account
P.O. Box 3157
Pikeville, KY 41502

Memo:
606-616-8366 Roy Sawyers cell
Operating Account

Date: 12/20/13
Check Number: 73661
Amount: 114.94



LI G HTYEAR
Network Solutions

Account Name: MOUNTAIN WATER

Account Summary:

Account Numb Statement Date: 08/01/2013

o
aa
cao
o

Balance From Last Statement:

Total Payments and Adjustments to 07-31-2013

SUBTOTAL (Due Immediately)

Summary of Current Charges:

Usage Charges

Product Charges

Account Level Charges

Taxes/Surcharges Fed.ou stale225 county:ooo Lccak621

MiSC. FeeS: FedemlUSFChargea: 049 RegulalonAdmln.Fee025

Total Due:

$365.72

$182.84

$182.86/~

$0.00

$169.75

$2.74

$8.61

$1.74

$36 . 2

BUNDLE & SAVE
with Lightyear!

Get Phone and
High-Speed Internet
Service for one low
monthly rate.

Call 888-364-9000 to
order today or for more
info.

You can aiso add
DirecTV and get the
Genie HD/DVR. With
Genie, enjoy a full
HD/DVR experience on
every TV in your home.
Call today to sign up—
888-794-3675.

8alances paid after the due date may be assessed a 1.50% late charge.
Mail Payments To: Lighlyear Network Solutions ol KY PO Sox 740882 Cincinnati, OH 45274.0882

or pay online at www,lightyearky.corn Customer Service: (888) 384-8000
Services provided by SE Acquisitions, LLC, dba Lightyear Network Solutions of Kentucky.



LOCATION SUMMARY

LOCATION: 6332 ZEBULON HWY
6066316349 DSL 3.0

D ERVICE MONTHLY CHARGE TOTALS

LOLL SERVICE MONTHLY CHARGES

atement Date:
cunt Number

89.9500 0.0000 89.9500

WTN

6066316156
6066316156
6066316156
6066316156
6D66316349
6066316349
6066316349
6D66316349

Description

National Choice
Non-Published Service NPU
Subscriber Line Charge SL
NCRC 36
National Choice
Subscriber Line Charge SL
NCRC 36
DSL Discount 36 Month

Charges

69.9500
5.0000
4.9500

-20.00DD
69.9500
4.9500

-2D.0000
-35.0000

Tax

4.0600
D.3700
0.060D
0.0000
4.0600
0.0600
0.000D
D.DODD

Total

74.010D
5.3700
5.0100

-20.000D
74.010D

5.DIDO
-20.0DDD
-35.0000

LOCAL SERVICE MONTHLY CHARGE TOTALS

LOCATION TOTALS ( 6332 ZEBULON HWY )

ACCOUNT LEVEL CHARGES

79.8000

169.7500

2.7400

B.6100 88.4100

D.DODD 2.74DD

8.610D 178.3600

STATEMENT TOTALS MINUTES CHARGES

¹Calls Day Non-Day Total Day Non-Day Per Call Other Taxes Total

0.0 D.D 0.0 0.0000 D.0000 D.DODD 172,4900 8.610D 191.1000

Paqe 3



Mountain WVater District
Operhatinp Account
P.O. Box 3157
Pikeville, KY 41502

Pay
ro rlro Llghtyear Network Solutions

order of
**One Hundred Eighty-Iwo And 88/100 Dollars**

Ihrhlhrll rr The sr h 'Ih

Date

07I31II 3

73462

182.88

Lightyear Network Solutions

P O. Box 740882

CINCINNATI, OM 45274-0882

From:

Mountain Water District

Operating Account

P.O. Box 3157
F /ills, KY 41502

k/tun/o:

/I 1597028
Clperating Account

Date: 07/31/13

Check Number: 73462

Amount: 182,88

Lightyear Network Solutions~I%I
Operating Account Date:

Check Number:

Amount:

73462

07/31I13

73462

182.88

Year to Date Paid:

0.00



LIGHT
Network S

Qcount Name: MOUNTAIN WATER Account Numb Statement Date: 07/01/2013

Total Payments and Adjustments tc 06-30-2013

SUBTOTAL (Due Immediately)

$ 1 80.14

$1 82.84

Summary of Current Charges:
Usage Charges $0.00
Product Charges

Account Level Charges

Takee/Surohargee fe4'015 Slele225 Cevnfy:OOO Leeehe21

$ 1 69.75

$2.74

$8.61
MiSC, FeeS; «4eref ugf Charges: 1.62 negvfeforVA4Ihfe «eg26 $1.78

rAccount Summar

Balance From Last Statement, $362 98 Lightyear is moving!

Beginning MondaY,
March 1'I, 2013,
Lightyear's new
pfkevtjje location will be
122 Ratjiff Creek Road
Pikeville, KY 41501.
The last day to make a
payment at the Scott
Avenue location is
Thursday, March 7. To
Pay by Phone, dial
877-792-0123.

o
o

Total Due: $365,72

Balances paid after the due date may be assessed a 1.50% late charge.
Mail Paymenls To: Lighlyesr Network Solutions of KY PO sox 740882 Cincinnati, Qhf 45274-0882

or psy online at www.lightyearky.corn Customer Service: (888l 364-9000
Services provIdedby SE Acquisitions, LLC, dbs Lightyear Network Solutions of Kentucky.



LOCATION SUMMARY

LOCATION. 6332 ZEI3ULON HWY
6066316349 OSL3D

~ERVICE MONTHLY CHARGE TOTALS

LOt L SERVICE MONTHLY CHARGES

Statement Date 07/Dl/2013
Customer Account Number:

89.9500

89.9500 0 0000 89.9500

WTN Description Charges Tax
D

Total

6066316156
6066316156
6066316156
6066316156
6066316349
6066316349
6066316349
6066316349

National Choice
Non-Published Service NPU
Subscriber Line Charge SL
NCRC 36
National Choice
Subscriber Line Charge SL
NCRC 36
OSL Discount 36 Month

69.9500
5.00DD
4.9500

-2D.DQDQ

69.95DQ
4.9500

.20,0000
-35.0000

4.0600
0.3700
0.0600
0.0000
4.0600
0.0600
D.DDQQ

0.0000

74.DIDO
5.3700
5.0100

.20.0DDD
74 0100
5.0100

-20.0000
-35.0000

LOCAL SERVICE MONTHLY CHARGE TOTALS 79.800D 8.6100 88.4100

LOCATION TOTALS ( 6332 2EBULON HWY )

ACCOUNT LEVEL CHARGES

169.7500

2.7400 0.0000 2.7400

8.6100 178.3600

STATEMENT TOTALS MINUTES CHARGES

4Calls Oay Non-Oay Total Day Non-Oay Per Call Other Taxes Total

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0000 0.0000 D.DDDD 172.490D 8.6100 181.1000

Pane 3



lt/i/ollPTAIN WATER

Ax jtt ID;618260, Invoice//16092126 Access Cade: RA618260

Page: 3 of 6

Etlffng End Date. 05/31/2014

Service Locatfona

Recurrin Lon Dist. Misc.dh s Taxes Total

r Account Level $1.95 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1.95

6324 ZEBULON HWY META KY 41501

/ Location Level

4 606 631-6156

J 606 631.6349

$49.74

$61.27

$61.98

$0,00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$003

$1.37

$1.22

$62.64

$63.20

Total $172.99 $0.00 $0 00 $2.62 $175 61

Grand Total $174.94 $0.00 $0.00 $2.62 $177.56



LINTAIN WATER

aunt IE:618260, Invoice g 16092126 Access Cade; RA618260
Billing End Date:>5/31/2014

Day Date Time Place caged Number Caged Min Charge Oay Dale Time Place caged Number Called Min Charge
131.6156
VILLE.KY r WEO 14AY 14

4 THU IAAY 15
J THU IAAY15
4 THU IAAY 22

00:10AM
H44 PAI
3:13PLI
5.03 PI4

FRANKFORT,KY
ROANOKERPO,NC
ATLAtl TA NE, GA
LOUISVILLE, KY

502 564.3410
252 535-1777
770 649.0102
502 631-1720

Terai

50
12.3
92
0.0

27.3

000
0.00
0 00
0 00

000

631 6349
EVILLE,KY r WEO MAY 7 11 00 Ald FRANKFORT, KY 502504 7364

Terai

21

2.1

0 00

0 00

Grand Terai 29 4 50 00

Long Distance Charges



Mountain Water District
Operating Account,
P.O. Box 3 l57~ Pil<eville, KY 4I502

lo I/he BIRCH COMMUNICATIONS
Pay

arrivr of
**One Hundred Seventy-seven And 56/100 Dollars**

ru'III srrv ulleella,j

Date

05/28/1 4

73822

177.56

BIRCH COMMUNICATIONS

P.O. BOX 105066

Atanta, GA 30348

pl t.cl,/ I'-dLa.~
7

From:

Mountain Water Districl

Operating Account

P.O Box 3157
Pikeville, KY 41502

Memo:

15924392
Operating Account

Date: 05/28/14

Check Number: 73822

Amount: 177,56

BIRCH COMMUNICATIONS

~IN~a
Operating Account

Date:

Check Number:

Amount:

73822

05/28/14

73822

177.56

Year to Date Paid:

0.00



A Fold aad Tear Here A

Account Summary

Refer a Business Customer to Birch and

Receive a $100 invoice credit!

Visit www.birch.corn/about/referral3.aspx for

details,

Alert I Please update your records with the new
billing address located on the payment stub above
and verify the Account ID is correct in your records.

ch Contact Information:

Customer Care 888-364-9000

E-mail infoobirch.corn

New: Web Invoice- Create your own Logtn and see
your invoice on-line. You can also make credit card
payments at www.birch.corn
BillRun ID; 6451

For your records

Payment Date
Check Number

Amount Paid

MOUNTAIN WATER

Accoonl ID: 616260, Invoice 6 I 5924392

Access Code: RA616260



OUNTAIN INATE(

:cou~nt ID: t Ittlnvofce ¹ 15924392 Access Code: RA618260
Q. 4 ol 6

Billing End Dale- 04/30/201 4

tymenls

)4/03/2014 Paymenl

.curring Charges - Account Level

«fact

haper Invoice Charge(05/01-05/31)

Total Paymenls

oty

1

Charge

$1.95

$190.82

$190.82

Amount

$1.95

Pmduet

i BirchNet Essengals(05/01-05/31)
z LD Minutes Package(05/01-05/31)
3 Lightyear Promotional Discount
a Access Recovery Fee(05/01-05/31)

Service Surcharges

Total Recurring

Oly

I
3000

1

1

Charge

$81.48
$0.00

($20.00)
$0.50

Amount

$81 48
$0.00

($20.00I
$0.50

$61.98

Total Recurring Account Level

24 ZEBULDN HWY META KY 41501

icurring Charges - Location

'drrcf

3irchNet Broadband up lo 3.0Mbps (05/01-05/31)
)SL Associated ¹ 606 631-6349)
'referred Customer Discount(05/01-05/31)

Subtotal

Xccess Recovery Fee(05/01-05/31)
D Minutes Package(05/01-05/31)

Total Recurring Location Level

$1.95

Oly Charge Amount

1 $84.24 $84 24

I ($35.00) ($35.00)
$49.24

1 $0.50 $0.50
$0.00

$49.74

Service Taxes

Total Surcharges

Ta«

I FEDERAL EXCISE TAX

Exempt Service Taxes and Surcharges

Total Taxes

3 nharge

I PIKE CO. 911 SURCHARGE
z FEDERAL UNIVERSAL SERVICE FUND
3 KY ANNUAL PSC ASSESSMENT
4 KY LIFELINE SUPPORT SURCHARGE
s KY TRS/TAP SURCHARGE
g INTERSTATE DEAF RELAY FUND

An ounr

$2.82
$0.30
$0.22
$0.16
$0.08
$0.03

$3.61

($0.99)

($0.99l

tcurrlng Charges - 606 631-6156

duct

3irchNet Essentials(05/01-05/3 I)
von-Published Listing(05/01-05/31)
D Minutes Package(05/01-05/31)
ightyear Promotional Discount

Access Recovery Fee(05/O'I-05/31)

Total Recurnng

1

1

3000
1

1

$75.77
$5.00
$0.00

($20.00)
$0.50

$75.77
$5.00
$0.00

($20.00)
$0.50

$61.27

ofy Charge A unl

Tar

i STATE SALES TAX

3 RATE INCREASE FOR SCHOOL TAX
3 KY GROSS REVENUES TAX

A.oj r

$7.58
$748
$1.67

tcurring Charges - 606 631-6349



MOUNTAIN WAI,

Account ID:618260, Invoice ff 15924392 Access Code: RA618260
age. 5 of 6

Billing End Dale: 04/30/2014
Day Dale Time Place called Number Called Min Charge Day Dale Time Place called Number Called Min Charge

606 631.6156
PIKEVILLE,KY 1 hION 14AR31

2 TUE APR I
4 THU APR 3
4 hION APR7

2'09 PM
09 27 AIA

3 06 PLI
06'45 AI.I

SO SELOIT, IL
FRANKFORT, KY
FRANKFORT, KY
FRANKFORT, KY

815 389-1200
502 573-2925
502 564.3410
502 564-34nl

Tnl el

21
29
10
1.2

7.2

0 00
0 00
000
0 00

0 00

606 631-8349
PIKEVILLE,KY r THU APR 17

2 MON APR 28
11'07 AM
09 04 ALI

EOROY, TX
WILLIAMSON, WV

361 736.9738
304 235.0056

Terai

01
15

1.6

0aa
0 00

0 00

Grand Tdrnl 50 00

Long Distance Charges



Mountain Water District
Operating Account
P.O, Box 3157~ Pil<eville, ICY 41502

eml Nlrr nrurr Il u 73776

Date

04/30/1 4

ro r/(o BIRCH COMMUNICATIONS

orrier of
* One Hundred Ninety-two And 56/1 00 Dollars*-*-"*-* **'*-'*--*'*'***-*******

192.56

BIRCH COMMUNICATIONS

P.O. BOX 105066

Atania, GA 30348

From:

Mountain Water District

Operating Account

P.O. Box 3157
Pikeville, KY 41502

Memo:

// 15747607
Operating Account

Date; 04/30/14

Check Number: 73776

Amount: 192.56

BIRCH COMMUNICATIONS
73776

Operating Account Date:

Check Number:

Amount:

04130/1 4

73776

192.56

Year to Date Paid:

0.00



A Fetd aed Tear Hera 7tc

Account S~mat ary

Refer a Business Customer to Birch and
Receive a $ I 00 invoice creditl

Visit
www.birch.corn/about/referral3.aspx fordetails.

Alert! Please update your records with the newbilling address located on the payment stub aboveand verify the Account ID is correct in your records.

Irch Contact Inform~Mice:
'ustorner Care W88-364-9000

mail infm Obirch.corn

w: INeb Invoice- I r ~ate Your own Login and seeinvoice on line. Mou can also make credit cardtyments at www.bir c=h.corn
IRun ID.'395

For your records

Payment Date
Check Number
Amount Paid

MOUNTAIN WA76tt

Account IC 616260 Invo>co 6 16747607
Access Code: RA616260



MOUNTAIN WATER

Accdl8~~ invoice I/15747607 Access Code: RA616260

Page:3 of 6

Billing End Date: 03/31/2014

hcNice Locations

Racurnn Lon Dial. Misc.ch s Taxes Total

6332 ZEBULON HWY PIKEVILLE KY 41501

r Location Level

S 606 631.6156

4 606 631-6349

$49.74

$6t.27

$61.98

$0.00

$0.0D

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$D.03

$ 1.37

$1.22

$49.77

$62 64

$63 20

Total $172.99 $0.0D SD 00 $2.62 $175 61

r Account Level $ 1.95 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $195

Grand Total $174.94 $0.00 $0,00 $2,62 $ 177 56



MOUNTAIN I/I/At

A Invoice /7 15747607 Access Code: FIA616260
agel 5 ol 6

Billing End Dale: 03/31/2074
Oay Dale Time Place called Number Called Min Charge oay Oale Time Place called Number Celled alin Charge

G06 G31-6150
PIKEVILLE,KY 1 FRI

8 FRI
8 TUE
4 WEO
8 TUE
8 TUE
7 WEO
8 THU
j THU

ja THU

FESal
FEB 20
MAR 4
MAR 5
MAR 10
LIAR 10
hmn \9
LIAR 27
LIAR 27
I IAR 27

1029AM
1032 ALI
150 PM
09:33Aht
4 09 PM
420 PM
223 PM
I HDI Ahl
1HGG AM
4'15 PM

WISE. VA
WISE, VA
FRANKFORT, KY
FRANKFORT KY
COOKEVILLE, TN
KtIOXVILLF TN
CHARLESTON, WV
FRANKFORT, KY
FRANKFORT, KY
GREENEVL TN

276 376-1370
276 376-1370
502 573.2382
502 573-2382
031 349.0441
065 546-5000
304 760HGTD
502 573-2925
502 573.2025
423 0234NGI

Total

1.0
G.G

133
2.1
40
1.3
3.2
0.4
3.5
0.7

3G.G

Dao
0.00
0.00
000
0 00
0 00
000
0.00
O.DG

000

0 00

600 631-6349
PIKEVILLE,KY j FRI

8 tJON
8 THU

hlAR 7
MAR 17
LIAR 27

3 02 PM
cnj14 AM

329 PM

FRANKFORT, KY
woooeuRN,'Y
INOOD9URN, KY

502 573-02GO
270 529-3533
270 529-3533

15
0.0
0.9

0.00
ODD

000

Total 32 0.00

Grand Total 40.0 30 00

Long Distance Charges



Mountain Water District
Opetatin/; Account
P.O. Box 3157
Pikeville, l<Y 41502

vl I/le Birch Communications
vrl/er of

'*One Hundred Ninety And 82/100 Dollars*

Ihlhll Nlrr Tilts l'IA,

Date

03/26/14

73753

190.62

Birch Communications

P.O. Box 105066

Atanta, GA 30348

From;

Mountain Water District

Operating Account

P.O. Box 3157
'seville, KY 41502

.~mo:

g 15556584
Operating Account

Date: 03/26/14

Check Number: 73753

Amount: 190,82

Birch Communications44
Operating Account Date:

Check Number:

Amount:

73753

03/26/14

73753

190,82

Year to Date Paid:

0.00



A Fstd snd Tssr Hors A

Account Summary

Refer a Business Customer to Birch and

Receive a $100 invoice credit!

Visit www.birch.corn/about/referral3.aspx for

details.

Alert I please update your records with the new
billing address located on the payment stub above
and verify the Account ID is correct in your records.

F"'ch Contact Information:

stomer Care 888-364-9000

E-mail infoObirch.corn

New: Web Invoice- Create your own Login and see
your Invoice on-line. You can also make credit card
payments at www.birch.corn
Bi!IRUn ID: 6339

For your records

Payment Date
Check Number

Amount Paid

MOUNTAIN WATER

Account ID: 618660, tnvoico ¹ I5565684

Access Code: RA61 6260



MOUNTAIN WATER

Invoice /I 15565684 Access Code: RA618260

Page: 3 of 6

Br Ding End Date. 02/28/2014

Service Locations

Recurnn Lon Dist. Misc.oh s Taxes Total

6332 ZEBULQN HWY PtKEVILLE KY 41501

/ Lacatron Level

2 606 631-6156

J 606 631.6349

$49.74

$61.27

$61.98

$D.DD

$0.0D

$0.0D

$0.00

$D.DD

$0.00

$0.03

$1.36

$ 1.22

$49 77

$62.63

$63 20

Total $172.99 $0.00 $0DD $2 61 $175 60

I Account Level $0.00 $00D $0.00 $0.00 $0 00

Grand Total $172.99 $0.00 $D,DD $2.61 $175.60



MOUNTAIN WA$

Accou~gggfl, Invoice ¹ 15565684 Access Code: RA618260
ge:5ol63

B¹hng End Dale 02/28/2013

r RATE INCREASE FOR SCHOOL TAX
z STATE SALES TAX

9 KY GROSS REVENUES TAX

$7.48
$7.46
$1.64



Mountain Water District
Opt'"ihp Account
P.O. Bur 3157
Pilceville, l<Y 41502

m g/gc Birch Communications

**One Hundred Eighty-nine And 00/100 Dollars**

I ~IJIuNITY Tflun axr 73704

Date

02/26/14

189.00

Birch Communications

P.Q Box 105066

AtLANTA, GA 30348

.1 7

From:

Mountain Water District

Operating Account

P.O. Box 3157
aville, KY 41502

~no:

// 15383162
Operating Account

Date; 02/26/14

Check Number, 73704

Amount: 189.00

Birch Communications

Operating Account Date:

Check Number:

Amount:

73704

02/26/14

73704

189.00

Year to Date Paid:

0.00



rO BOX

PIKEVILLE,

A Fard end Teer Hara A

Account Summary

Refer a Business Customer to Birch and

Receive a $75 invoice credit!

Visit www,birch.corn/about/referral3.aspx for

details.

Alert I Please update your records with the new
billing address located on the payment stub above
and verify the Account ID is correct in your records.

Birch Contact Information:

Customer Care 888-364-9000

E-mail infoObirch.corn

New: Web Invoice- Create your own Login and see
your Invoice on-line. You can also make credit card
payments at www.birch.corn

BillRun ID:6288

For your records

Payment Date
Check Number

Amount Paid

MOUNTAIN WATER

Account ID: 818288, Invoice ¹ 18282 I 82

Access Code: RA61 8260



UNTAIN WATER I,

Invoice ¹ 15383162 Access Code: RA618260
P'I of 6

Billing End Date~)/2014

rments

0 Payment

lustments

I/28/2014 Late Paymenl Charge

Total Adjustments

$15.00

$15.00

Ell. rlesl ruarvh,

I0 usage Is meemg el 00 000 00 nuns

0 Lightyear Promotional Discount

Service Surcharges

Total Recording

1 ($20.00) ($20.00)

$61.48

332 ZEBULON HWY PIKEVILLE KY 41501

=urring Charges - Location

Su charge

l PIKE CO. 911 SURCHARGE
2 FEDERAL UNIVERSAL SERVICE FUND
0 KY ANNUAL PSC ASSESSMENT
e KY LIFELINE SUPPORT SURCHARGE
s KY TRS/TAP SURCHARGE

Amaunl

$2.62
$0.28
$D.ZZ

$0.16
$0.08

Iucl

irchNel Broadband up to 3.0Mbps (02/01-02/28)
SL Associated ¹ 606 631-6349)
'reterred customer Discount(02/01-02/28)

Subtotal

D Minutes Package(02/01-02/28)

Oly

1

Charge

$84.24
Anlnunl

$84.24

$0.00

I ($35.00) ($35.0D)
$49.24

Service Taxes

Tas

I FEDERAL EXCISE TAX

Total Surcharges $3.56

Amnunr

($1.05)

Total Recurring Location Level $49.24
Exam t Service Taxes and Surcharges

Total Taxes ($1.05)

currlng Charges - 606 631-6156

arrcl

lirchNet Essentials(02/01-02/28)
ton-Published Listing(02/01-02/28)
D Minutes Package(02/01-02/28)

I nasl manfh,

I usage a cmrpea a I 00000 00 mme

ightyear Promotional Discount

Total Recurring

Oly Charge Alrlauat

1 $75.77 $75.77
1 $5.00 $5.00

3000 $0.00 $0.00

1 ($20.00) ($20.00)

$60.77

Ta

I STATE SALES TAX
z RATE INCREASE FOR SCHOOL TAX
3 KY GROSS REVENUES TAX

Amn nl

$7.34
$7.32
$1.60

ycunlng Charges-606631-6349

BirchNet Essentials(02/01-02/28)
LD Minutes Package(02/O'1-02/28)

ory Charge A auaf

$81.48 $81 46
3000 $0.0D $0.00



tvlountain Water District
Operating Account
P.O. Box 3157

ville, ICY 41502

Pay Birch Communications
a/des oj

'*One Hundred Fifty-six And 48/100 Dollars*

uss'I'IITY ritter Ilsl 73679

Date

01/29/14

155,48

Birch Communications

From:

Mountain Water Districl

Operating Account

P, itox 3157
ville, KY 41502

Memo:

Inv fl 15199893
Operating Account

Date: 01/29/14

Check Number: 73679

Amount: 156.48

Birch Communications
73679

peratlng Account Date:

Check Number:

Amount:

01/29/14

73579

156.48

Year to Date Paid:

0.00



A Raid aad Tear Hara A

Account Summary

Refer a Business Customer to Birch and

Receive a $75 invoice creditl

Visit www.birch.corn/about/referral3.aspx for

details.

Alert I Please update your records with the new
billing address located on the payment stub above
and verify the Account ID is correct in your records.

Ph Contact information:

t'ustomer Care 666-364-9000

E-mail infoCBbirch.corn

New: Web Invoice- Create your own Login and see
your Invoice on-line. You can also make credit card
payments at www.birch.corn
BillRun ID: 6227

For your records

Payment Date
Check Number
Amount Paid

uQUNTAIN WATER

Acccnnl IC 618269, Invc ice 9 15199893

Access Code: RA616260



Mountain Water District
Operating Account
P./~ox 3I57
PI lite, KY 41502

Pay
ro //re Birch Communications

order Of
**One Hundred hlinety-two And 56/100 Dollars'*

ruat elTY all bTllx I 73857

Date

06/25/14

192.56

Birch Communications

~+
II'rom:

II/lountain Water District

~/ating Account

: Box 3157
Pikeville, KY 41502

Memo:

16092126
Operating Accounl

Date: 06/25/14

Check Number: 73857

Amount: 192.56

Birch C unications

perating Account Date:

Check Number.

Amount:

73857

06/25/14

73857

192.56

Year to Date Paid:

0.00



A Fold and Tear Here A

Account Summary

Refer a Business Customer to Birch and

Receive a $100 invoice credit!

Visit www.birch.corn/about/referral3.aspx for

details.

Alert! Please update your records with the new
billing address located on the payment stub above
and verify the Account ID is correct in your records.

Birch Contact Information:

Customer Care 888-364-9000

E-mail info@birch.corn

New: Web Invoice- Create your own Login and see
your Invoice on-line. You can also make credit card
payments at www.birch.corn

BillRun ID: 6507

For your records

Payment Date
Check Number
Amount Paid

MOUNTAIN WATER

Accounl 10:616260, invoice 6 16092126

Access Code: RA6l 6260



Mottntain Water District
Operatinp Account
P.O. Bo/8 3157
Pikeville, ICY 41502

hlhluNITT TUUUT Uhl 73650

Date
12/20/13

Pay
UI I/IU Birch Communications

UTI/EI'r
* One Hundred Eighty And 38/100 Dollars

$ 180.38

Birch Communications

From: Date: 12/20/13

Mountain Water District
Operating Account
P.O. Box 3157
Pikeville, KY 41502

Memo:
//15015844
Operating Account

Check Number: 73650
Amount: 180.38



A Ford aad Tear Here A

Account Summary

Refer a Business Customer to Birch and

Receive a $75 invoice creditl

Visit www.birch.corn/about/referral3.aspx for

details.

Alert! Please update your records with the new
billing address located on the payment stub above
and verify the Account ID is correct in your records.

Birch Contact Information:

Customer Care 888-384-9000

E-mail infoObirch.corn

New: Web Invoice- Create your own Login and see
your Invoice on-line. You can also make credit card
payments at www.birch.corn
BillRun ID: 6171

For your records

Payment Date
Check Number
Amount Paid

MOUNTAIN WATER

Accoonl IO 6I8260, Invoice0150I5844

Access Code: RA616260



MOUNTAIN WATER

, Invoice I/15015844 Access Code: RA618260

Page: 3 of 6

Billing End Dale: 11/30/2013

Service Locations

Rscurrm Loo Dist. Misc Ch " Taxes Total

6332 ZEBULON HWY PIKEVILLE KY 41501

r Location Level

2 606 631-6156

3 606 631.6349

$49.24

$60.77

$61.48

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$D.DD

$D 00

$D.DD $ 1.16 $62.66

$0.00 $49 24

$ 1.32 $62.09

Total $171.49 $000 $0 00 $2 50 $ 173 99

Grand Total $171.49 $0 00 $0.00 $2.50 $173 99



MOUNTAIN WAT

Acco Invoice ff 15015844 Access Code: RA618260
ge: 5 of 6

Bilbng End Date: 11/30/2013
3

Day Date Time Place called Number Called Min Charge Day Dale Time Place called Number Caged Min Charge
606 631.0156
PIKEVILLE,KY 1 TUE

2 WEO
3 WEO
4 THU
5 MON
4 TUE

WEO
8 WEO
4 IJON

NOV 12
NOV 13
Nov 13
Nov 14
Nov 10
NOV 19
Nov 20
Nov 20
NOV 25

08:44 ALI
4 44 PLI
452 PIJ
234 PM
0527 AM
10 06 AM
09 43 AIJ
252 PM
3 42 PM

HUNTINGTON, Wv
FRASER, Co
FRASER, Co
LOUISVILLE, KY
FRASER, Co
LOUISVILLE, KY
WILLIAMSTN, KY
FRASER, Co
COOKEVILLE, TN

304 520-0083
970 531J322
970 5314322
502 645.3827
970 531-4322
502 645-3627
859 903 1303
970 5314322
031 349-0441

Total

00
46
2.7
2.3
6 6
0.5
0.1
06
05

21.5

0 00
0 00
0etl
0 00
0 00
0 00
0.00
0 00
0 00

0 tie

606 631.6349
PIKEVILLE.KY 1 MON NOV4

2 WEO NOV 20
I H1 0 ALI
0926 Al I

OIATHE, 1<S
FRANKFORT, KY

913 390-4500
502 564<010

Total

16.2
36

tee

0 00
0 00

0 00

G dTol I 41.3 50 00

Long Distance Charges



1YIouotaitt Water District
Operating Account
P.O. Box 3157

+il eville, I<Y 41502

Ieotursrr TltUST Ilxl 73615

Date

11/27/13

Birch Communications
order 9/

**One Hundred Ninety And 25/100 Dollars"*

19D.25

Birch Communications

i~Wy'ip~(I

From:

Mountain Water District

Operating Account

P ~ Box 3157
bible, KY 41502

Memo:

// 14827351
Operating Account

Date: 11/27/1 3

Check Number: 73615

Amount 190.25

Birch Communications
73615

count Date;

Check Number:

Amount

11/27/13

73615

190.25

Year to Date Paid:

O.DO



A, Fatd aad Tear Hera A

Account Summary

Refer a Business Customer to Birch and
Receive a $75 invoice creditl

Visit www,birch.corn/about/referral3.aspx for
details.

tert! Please update your records with the newilling address located on the payment stub abovend verify the Account ID is correct in your records.

Birch Contact Information:

Customer Care 888-772-4724

E-mail infoCmbirch.corn

/: Web Invoice- Create your own Login and see
> Mr invoice on-line. You can also make credit card
payments at www.birch.corn
BillRun ID: 61 15

For your records

Payment Date
Check Number
Amount Paid

MOUNTAIN WATER

Ac eau et ID 618266 fcca ca 6 I C82735 I

Access Code: RA616260



MOUNTAIN WATER

A o~~, Invoice f/14827351 Access Code; RA618260

Page: 3 of 6

Billing End Date: 10/31/2013

Service Locations

Recorrin Lon Dist MiscCh s Taxo Total

6332 ZEBULON HWY PIKEVILLE KY 41501

/ Locscon Level

2 606 631.6156

J 606 631-6349

Total

$49.24

$60.77

$61.48

$171.49

$D.DD

$0.00

$0.00

$D.DD

$0.00

$0 00

$0.00

$0 00

$0.00

$9.41

$9.35

$18.76

$49 24

$70 16

$70.83

$ 190 25

Grand Total $171.49 $000 $0.00 $18.76 $190 25



MOUNTAIN WATh

Accd&~nvoice tt 14827351 Access Code: RA618260
ge:5ol6

Billing End Date: 10/31/2013
Oay Cate Time Place called Number Called htin Charge Oay Oate Time Place called Number Celled Min Charge

606 631-6156
PIKEVILLE,KY

606 631-6349
PIKEVILLE,KY

1 THU SEP26
Z WEO OCT 2
3 MON OCT 7
4 FRI OCT 10

r TUE OCT I
z THU OCT 10
3 IZON OCT 20
4 LION OCT 20

oa27 ma
421 PLI
1023 Ahl
I 0:52 Alz

1122 AM
00:34 AM
12:13PM
12dD PM

ATLANTA NE, GA
LOUISVILLE, KY
FRANKFORT, KY
RIPLEY. WV

FRANKFORT, KY
CARY, NC
CARY, NC
CARY, NC

770 209-3300
502 64 5.3027
502 564.214 I
304 373.5697

Tnlal

502 696.0574
019 677.0310
919 677.8310
919 677-0310

Total

0.7
8.6
45
6.9

26.7

0.1
3.8
1.3
9.1

14.3

O.DO
0 00
000
000

0 00

9 00
0 00
0 00
000

0 00

Grand Tnlal 41 0 50 00

Long Distance Charges



Mottntain Water Distri ct
Operating Account
P. ox 3157
Pit~,die, KY 41502

aelUNITY TIIUST

Uhl'ate

10/29/13

73582

Birch Communications
order of

**One Hundred Ninety-eight And 86/100
Dollars'98.86

Birch Communications

From:

Mountain Water Districl

qting Account

P. ~ Ihox 3157
Pikeville, KY 41502

Memo:

// 14549016 Phone Expense

Operating Account

Date: 10/29/13

Check Number; 73582

Amount: 198.88

Birch Comm nications

one Expense

Operating Account Date:

Check Number;

Amount:

73582

10/29/13

73582

198.86

Year tc Date Paid:

0.00



A Fold aad Tear Hera A

Account Summary

Refer a Business Customer to Birch and

Receive a $75 invoice credit!

Visit www.birch.corn/about/referral3.aspx for

details.

Alert! Please update your records with the new
billing address located on the payment stub above
and verify the Account ID is correct in your records.

Birch Contact Information:

otomer Care 888-772-4724

E-mail info@birch.corn

New: Web Invoice- Create your own Login and see
your Invoice on-line. You can also make credit card
payments at www.birch.corn
BillRun ID:6059

For your records

Payment Date
Check Number
Amount Paid

NIQUNTAIN WATER

Account ic 616260, Invoice 614649616

Access Cade: RA6t 8260



aualnsaa adltlonOa VlaaOe

Account Summary Payment Information

Frevious Balance .......,...,...$ 1,895.05
Payments ...............,....,...,.-$1,895.05
Other Credits ...............,............-$0.00
Purchases ........................+$1,695.59
Balance Transfers ...................+$0.00
Cash Advances .......................+$0.00
Fees Charged ..........................+$0.00
Interest Charged .............,........+$0.00
New Balance ...............,....,$1,695.59

Statement Closing Date .......09/06/1 3
Days in Billing Cycle .......................30

New Balance
Minimum Payment Due .
Past Due Amount

Payment Due Date ..........

$1,695.59
$33.00

$0.00„„...October 4, 2013

Total Credit Limit ....,....,...$15,000.00
Available Credit ................$13,304.00
Cash Limit ...........................$3,000.00
Available Cash ...................$3,000.00

Customer Service Call: Toll Free 1-800-819-4249
(TDD Teieccmmccicaseca Device far Iha Deah 1.900.926.2933)

amPE ViSit: WWW.firStbankCard.COm/COmmunitytruSt
by Paying Online! Remit lo: First Sankcard, P.O. Box 2818, Omaha, NE 68103-2818

Qo

Rewards Summary

Total points earned this month,...........
Bonus points earned this month..........
Total points redeemed this month.......
Accumulated point total....„..................
Points expiring next month......,............

........1,696
.........0
.........0
.......21,5 1 5
........0

Remember...
kssp using your card Io

increase your rewards total-
(he more you charge, the
more rewards you esml

Post Fleference
Date Number
8 26 7441900323B023000120916

Transaction Detail

Trans
Date

8-25

Transaction
Description
PAYMENT ~ THANK YOU

Credits (CR)
and Debits

6 f,eEB.DE (cR)
8-27 8.29 246104332400040s3090960 HYATT REGENCY LEXINGTON LExINGTDNKY

8.27 8-29 246104332400040B3091262 HYATT REGENCY LEXINGTON LEXINGTON KY

8-28 8-30 246104332410040B7100B44 HYATT REGENCY LEXINGTON LEXIN13TONKY

8-28 8-30 z461043324100409ncosss HYATT REGENCY LEXINGTON LEXINGTON KY

8.29 9-03 24610433242004092131627 HYATT REGENCY LEXINGTONLEXINGTONKY

8-29 9-03 24610433242004092131692 HYATI REGENCY LEXINGTON LEXINGTDNKY

$26D.86

$ 130.43
$260.86
$260.86
$391,29
$391.29

Your Annual Percentage Rate(APR) is the annual intersst rate on your account, (v) Variable Rale (I) Fixed Rate

Charge
Summar
Purchases
Cash Advance

Annual Percentage
Rate APR)

15.99% (v)
20.24% (v)

Balance Subject
Io Interest Rate

$ 1,637.00
$0.00

Days Rate Used

30
30

Interest Charge

$0,00
$0,00

2013 Total Year-to-Date
Total fees charged in 2013 ................
Total interest charged ln 2013 ....,.....,

.....$0.00

.....$0.DD

issuad by First Bankcard, s division of First Nsuchsi Bank 01 Qmahs Saa reverse fcr sddsichBI Infcrmascn,



L;;„Q HYATT
':,',tt;:.'~ REGENCY

Hyatt Regency Lexington
401 West High Street
Lexington, KY 40507
Phone: (859) 253-1234
Fax; (859) 254-7430

INFORMATION INVOICE

Payee RoySawyers
Po Box 3157
Pikeville KY 41502
United States

Confirmation No, 2597688301

Group Name Ky Rural Water Assn

Room No. 0519

Arrival 08-25-13

Departure 08-28-13

Page No. 1 of 1

Folio Window 2

Folio No.

Date Description Charges Credits

08-25-13
08-25-13
08-25-13
08-25-13
08-26-13
08-26-13
08-26-1 3
08-26-13
08-27-13
08-27-13
08-27-13

(
g7-13

Group Room
Ky State Sales Tax
City Occupancy Tax
Ky State Transient Tax
Group Room
Ky State Sales Tax
City Occupancy Tax
Ky State Transient Tax
Group Room
Ky State Sales Tax
City Occupancy Tax
Ky Slate Transient Tax

115.00
7.38
6.90
1.15

115.00
7.38
6.90
1.15

115.00
7.38
6.90
1.15

Total 391.29 0.00

Guest Signature Balance 391.29

I agree that my liability for Ibis bitt is nol waived and I agree
lo be hefd personally liable in!he event that the indicated
person, company or association fails to pay for any part or
the full amount of these charges.

Hyatt Gold Passport Summary

No Membership to be credited

Join Hyatt Gold Passport today and start
earning points for stays, dining and more.
w I~Id rt.

WE HOPE YOU ENJOYED YOUR STAY WITH USI

Thank ycu for choosing the Hyatt Regency Lexington. We hope you had an exceptional
stay with us. If you have any comments or questions regarding your stay, please contact:

Mail:
Guest Affairs att: General Manager
401 West High Street, Lexington, KY 40507

For questions regarding your Gold Passport account, call 800-30-HYATT



g,''I-':,: HYATT
: ):3 REGENCY

Hyatt Regency Lexington
401 West High Street
Lexington, KY 40507
Phone:(859) 253-1234
Fax:(859) 254-7430

INFORMATION INVOICE

Payee Roy Sawyers
Po Box 3157
Pikeville KY 41502
United States

Confirmation No. 2597688301

Group Name Ky Rural Water Assn

Room No. 0519

Arrival 08-25-13

Departure 08-28-13

Page No. 1 of 1

Folio Window 1

Folio No,

Date Description Charges Credits

Total

Guest Signature Balance

I agree that my liability for this bill is nol waived and I agree
to be held personally Sable in the event thai the indicated
person, company or association fails to pay lor any part or
the full amount of these charges.

)"-ett Gold Passport Summary

f(rtembership to be credited

Join Hyatt Gold Passport today and start
earning points for stays, dining and more.
Vi id~Id d.

WE HOPE YOU ENJOYED YOUR STAY WITH USI

Thank ycu for choosing the Hyatt Regency Lexington. We hope you hsd an exceptional
stay with us. If ycu have any comments or questions regarding your stay, please contact:

Mail:
Guest Affairs att: General Manager
401 West High Street, Lexington, KY 40507

For questions regarding your Gold Passport account, call 800-30-HYATT



Mountain Water District
Operating Account
P.O. Box 3157
Pikeville, ICY 41502

fc r/~p First 8ankcard
onlrc vf

**Eighteen Hundred Ninety-five And 05/100 Dollars'*

le! IUNITY TIIUST

Ilxl'ate

08/21/13

73494

1,895.05

First Bankcard

P.O. Box 2818

Omaha, NE 68103-2818

From:

Mountain Water Districl

Operating Account

P.O. Box 3157
Qkeville, KY 41502

4mo:

Rural water classes, hotel expense
Operating Account

Date: 08/21/13

Check Number: 73494

Amount: 1,895.05

First Bankcard

Rural water classes, hotel expense

Operating Account Date:

Check Number:

Amount:

73494

08/21/13

73494

1,895.05

Year to Date Paid:

0.00



eee
9 37934

Bm~ . - =
Cg attl)ulnmary

pC
(~51O,.„.........,......,$0.00

......,...,..........40.00
...,.....,..........-So.oo

ea d .........+$1,895.05

,~ ee ee „"egelf.„„„..........+$o.oo

F'~w ~ <t arB ...,.....',.',"..".$(,895.'05

Inta gg da( e)re gt59 „.„.,06/07/1 3
NeV 77t + ~yet.„,.„.„.....,.„...30

Bta
g(I((f79

Day~ . a ...„,.$15,000.00
edit I-...........$13,104.00

To't Ba i
5-r Grad;

----"-
$3,000,00

pvailsa .~(t """ ....,-......$3,000.00
Avs

j (ry'eh - -"
CaaIR D(e

I"
Avsxi™

Payment Information

New Balance
Minimum Payment Due,
Past Due Amount

Payment Due Date .....,....

PLEA9E DETACH HERE ANO RETURN TOP PORTION WITH YOUR PAYMENT

gage EEII VlaaO"

Pege0 0

$ 1 89I
$37

$0

...,...September 4, 2t

5.( tervice Call: Toll Free 1-800-819-4249
gtOn nOOTeleeemmveieeEeee Oevieeferlheceeh I 900 9252B331

„dSraBI'isit: www.f)rstbankcard.corn/communitytrust
Remit lo: First Bankcard, P.O. Box 2618, Omaha, NE 68103-2818

Sa pay)Ra

..........1,896
..........0
..........0
.........19,819
..........0

Transaction
Description
ROBINETTES FLORAL AND GIF PIKEYILLE KY

KENTUCKY RURAL WATE 270 943 2291KY

KENTUCKY RURAL WATE 270e43.2291 KY

FREDDIES FLORALBBB 3537arxv
HAMPTON INNS srxumON vA

eds 5/frar dz ssgnrnary

He «>(8 ssn

earn d trfIBconth...............

T tai Pein ts earn d thilmOnth.............

Bonue i„ter i„ttote
"Ik""'"""""'otal

p lated P xt nto
Accf3+ Kp (ring
Point' ort Detail

otio
'fI'rlea

ierencsRee erpeat (turne
te 53197BIÃ5M02a

716 7 19, 9319953015B7939BI

7
9015537732 I

OEMB73322

Remember...
keep using your card to
increase your rewards total-
the mars you charge, the
mors rewards you eaml

Credits (CR)
and Debits

$83.59
$1,305,00

$295.00
$66.60

$162.66

7-19 7-2
7.24 Rate (APR) is ths

ntag

Annus' perclnta9s
psro

Your Annus
e Rate

Char9 ,5,99S(v)
Sun mar 0 oried(v)

chassPure „ance
Cash A "'.tO-Date

tal Year
019TO

din
201

cha,99 din
2013--"'""""""""""'otal

iss,st chsr9
Total

Inn'alance
Subject

to Interest Rate
Days Rale Used Interest Charge

$1,355.33
$0,00

$0.00
$0.00

30
30

........$0.00

........$0.00

annual interest rate an your account. (v) Variable Rate (t) Rixsd Rate

I Rml Nosonel eenk at Omaha
ENIBIBA

cerd, 9
nef 89nkc

reeved cf

Eee reveree for sddslonel lhfcrmeson.



TP "I ISI IISSID

TIIIE: 87/22/2813 15:'27
IIAIIE: I'IQUIITAII'I IIATEP, DIST
FAX : 6866313887

CREDIT CARD AUTHORIZATION FGRSI

teh KY ~ Hyatt Regency Lexington

'Hyatt Place and HYATT house properties do not accept this form.

ividual/Business/Group or Event Name: I(JQ

o e- '.7'1o((''
servation Confirmation Numbe g>(5. gf, ff/3. t, j
Ival or Event Date(s)f g I g ~ 5 LE) A o 4 8/B(f/

dlt Card Billing Address: x

Gled

/I

aD/s- 7 57/
dfit.l

~Z 8//

l State /Zip l Country: 0 //SA

tactPhone Number; @4- (- '/(.g ContactEmail Address:

/ g credit card.I hereby author> e the followfng charges to be appked to the followln
Check all that apply:

gRoomL'Tax QOnlySpecificlncidentals GiftCertiricate

g Food P. Beverage g All Banquet Charges g Guest Amenity

All Incidentals Q Resort Services Fee II Parking

All Stay Charges

Other - see comments

I hereby authori e the following amount be applied to the
credit card, (applicable sales tax and service charges may apply):

'A service charge of f.5~a will be applied when using this form for Hyatt hate/sin Australia
(excluding Park Hyaft Sydney)

Comments:

The credit card listed below may be billed for the estimated charges Ten (10) days prior to event/reservation date.

credit card Number: gg%( 5 (o 5g( 7'/'/ ro/7 Name on card:



(tlU

CREDIT CARD AUTHORIZATION FORM

Hotel, KY - Hyatt Regency Lexington

'Hyalt Place aad

HYATT�

/louse properties do r>ot accept (itis form

Individual/Business/Group or Event Name; h/A Q. V

) o - (go)G
Reservation Confirmation Number: gO)5- "Ir& 'gdta- . l / 'ula- ois-

ArriVal Or EVent Date(S): g l $ 5 YOO Aa Otrf 8 wqtf FFI ~ ~ g//3

Credit Card Billing Address: FQ 3 l 7
City/State/2ip/Country: I . I/, e, 0 5A
Contact Phone Number: Q(,- /- /gg Contact Email Address:

Q All Stay Charges

Other- see comments

I hereby authorize the following charges to be applied to the following credit card.
Check all that apply:

gRoom & Tax g Only Specific Incidentals Q Gift Certificate

p Food & Beverage Q All Banquet Charges Q Guest Amenity

Q All Incidentals Resort Services Fee g Parking

I hereby authorize the following amount be applied to the
credit card (applicable sales tax and service charges may apply):

' service charge of 1.5% will be applied when using this form for Hyatt hotels in Australia
(exc/udtng Park Hyatt Sydney)

comments:

The credit card listed below may be billed for the estimated charges Ten (10) days prior to event/reservation date.

l
Credit Card Nu Name on Card:

Expiration Date:

Signature of Card Holder:

Cardholder Phone tl:

lie Fc. Current Date ~7/17/13

I-I By submitting this form shd shy supporting documents, I caofirm that I have read sod agreed lo the Use ol Ihs personal ihiotmslion
t-I

I am giving yov in accordance with your Global Privacy Policy for Guests, which is available at privacy hyatt corn

Please fax this completed form to:

Hotel Fax ktt

please transmit this form at least 7z hours prier tb your planned arrival in order to ensure your request is processed.

For s list DI all hotels shd their contact information, please visit.'/Avww h comrh I i -msaLsc

tvk III

AII information Is kept confidential sod used onlv ior the DUIDDSSs aa noted abave.

4



I,omembers OnDemand

Kentucky Rural Water Association
3251 Spring Hollow Ave.
Bowling Green, KY 42104
Ph. (270) 843-2291 / Fax: (270) 798-8823

mail events@krwa.org

Page I oi

Thank you, your order is complete.

A confirmation email has been sent to you.
Approval code (Confirmation No.): e382-255484
Transaction lo

Roy Sawyers

Address: PO Box 3157, Pikeville, KY, 41502, USA, 6066316156

Ordered items

AC-Attendee/Member-Full

Payment Info
Payment Method: Credit Card

C: Roy Sawyeis

Qt)/ Price Extended

1 $295.00 $295.00

Subtotal; $295.00
SSH: $0.00
Tax: $0.00

Total: $ 295.00

https://connect.computility.corn/f/printorder.php
7/ I 7/7013



gomembers (3nDemand

Kentucky Rural Water Association
3251 Spring Hollow Ava.
Bowling Green, KY 42104
Ph.. (270I 843-2291 I Fax. (270) 796-8623

mail. events(Nkrwa.org

Page I of

Thank you, your order is complete.

A conlirmaiion email has been sent to you
Approval code (Conarmation No.) e362-255484
Transaction IO

Rhonda James

Address: PO Box 3157, Pikeville, KY, 41502, USA,

Ordered items

AC-Attendee/Member-Full

Qty Price Extended

1 $295.00 $295 00

Prentis Adkins

Address: PO Box 3157, Pikeville, KY, 41502, USA,

Ordered items

AC-AttsndeelMembar-Full

Qty Price Extended

1 $295 00 $295 00

w'ncie Casey

Address: PO Box 3157, Pikeville, KY, 41502, USA,

Ordered items

AC-Attendee/Member-Full

Qty Price Extended

1 $295.00 $295 00

John Collins

Address: PO Box 3157, Pikeville, KY, 41502, USA,

Ordered items

AC-Attendee/Member-Full

Qty Price Extended

1 $295.00 $295 00

Kelsey Friend, li

Address: PO Box 3157, Pikeville, KY, 41502, USA,

Ordered Items

AC-Attendee/Member-Partial. Monday

Payment Info

Qty Price Extended

1 $125 00 $125 00

Subtotal: $1,305 00
S&H'i $000
Tax: $000

Total: $ 1,305.00

https://connect.computility.corn/f/printorder.php 7/17/20(3



gomembers DnDemand

Payment Method: Credit Card
Name on CC: Roy Sawyera
CCP'*" "'461iy

Page 2

of'ttps://connect.computility.corn/f/printorder.php

7/17/70 l 3



trp/kYN

STAUNTDN, VA 24401

TELEPHONE 540-886-7000 FAX 540 886/7098

MES, RHONDA
0 BOX 3157

PIKEVILLE, KY 41501
US

name
addres

room number
arnual date
departure date.

adult/child;
room rate:

124/SXQL
7/22/2013 11I'18;OOPM
7/23/201 3

1/0
$149.00

lf the Sebitlcre lit car J rau a utmg for;tack me attached tea bank cr check ng acct,l, a hold we

beplmsrlonth acco I'Iforthehrtl nepal d Jsl'arena nttabesnedtotheirtel, r idng
e timmeJ nr.Jentals,thro qhyo rdal stet'eck out l dtuchi rdsrrtnatbe el a. rllorlik cncts
tiours fram rhe date of check.our ar lc gcr at the r!ucreaon sf yo r fmancral n.iat on

RATE PLAN
HH¹
AL
BONUS AL

LVO

CAR

Confirmation: 84326113

7/23/2013 PAGE 1

ilstes lublect toapplcable sales occupancy orotherta es Plea adonai leave anymoneyaritemsofvalueunattendedin
your room A safety depoat bo e avaable for you n the lobt y I agree that my batabtr for the b b is not waned and agree
lo be he'd pertanagf i ah'sin the e: t that the ndctl d pertr;, co panya stcooal on falt to payfor any parr or the full

a „ount of ttt se charges In Ihe e crit af an emerg encl I a sameone m my party re I ire sp ecol evscuat on due to a
physcalrbsab,sty Plea: ndeateye hycheckng here Q
signature

"'<,':+ji-.e''g'mmtjufgibtt0t5t i'y:".wn'via tn'Ht yat'll"" " '-: "...tmtaujd!gi:". '9;,vfi'2;,.'Pnv:,'.'baCv::,"lc'/JI5t/tti,"Bs'."„;--::¹i',;"XYyf'sfp'efdti'4 -'i+~~ u

7/22/2013

7/22/201 3
7/22/2013

733881 I GUEST ROOM

733881 STATE TAX

733881
I

COUNTY TAX

$ 149.00
$7.90
$5.96

WILL BE SETTLED TO VS '4617
EFFECTIVE BALANCE OF

$ 162.86
$0.00

7c /4/M Q~IP

Hl LTO I'i

m HHONORC



Mountain Water District
Operating Account
P.Q. Box 3157
P( jlle, KY 41502

Pay
rv drr First Bankcard

OIYILr of
**Five Hundred Seventy-eight And 00/100

Dollars'h

lx IUNITY TxUST v Ar 73581

Date

10/29/13

578.00

First Bankcard

P.O, Box 2818

Omaha, NE 68103-2818

From:

II/lountain Water District

0~crating Account

, Box 3157
Ptxeville, KY 41502

Memo:

Lorman education class
Operating Account

Date: 10/29/13

Check Number: 73561

Amount: 578.00

First Bankcard

Lorman education class

Operating Account Date:

Check Number:

Amount:

73581

10/29/13

73581

578.00

Year to Date Paid:

0.00



9 Customer Service Call: Toll Free 1-800-819-4249
(rco rolo mon nolan: 0 uioolortho coot I Sub Sru fu'iul

5"'fm'nd StamP'isit: www.firstbankcard,corn/communitytrust
by Paying Online.a in Online! Remit to. First Bankcard, P.O. Box 2818, Omaha, NE 68103-2818

00
Rewards Summary

Total points earned this month..........
Bonus points earned this month.......
Total points redeemed this month....
Accumulated point total

Points expiring next month

........I 62
.........0
.........0
.......21,451
........50 7

R member...
keep using your card to

increase your rswnrd- totai-
Ihe more you chmge, the
more rewards you

earn'ransaction

Detail

Trans Post Reference Transaction
Date Date Number Description

5.30 6.02 AMERICAhl WATERWQRKssouas rssrco

Credits (CR)
and Debits

$ 161.50

Your Annual Percentage Rate (APR) is the annual interest rats on your account. (v) Variable Rate (f) Fixed Rate

Charge
Summary
Purchases
Cash Advance

Annual Percentage
Rate (APR)

15.99" (v)
20,24% (v)

Balance Subject
to interest Rate

$37.73
$0.00

Days Rate Used

3O

30

Int rest Charge

$0.00
$0.00

2014 Total Year-to-Date
Total fees charged in 2014 .......,.......
Total interest charged in 2014 ..........

....$0.00

....$0.00

Additional Information Regarding Your Account

An Easier Way to Pay Your Bills!
Tired ol wnting checks and spending money on stamps every time you pay a bill? Pay your recurring

monthly bills automatically with your credit card> No hassle. No forgetting to send a payment for phone,

internet, even utilities. And, no worries about your payment being lost or intercepted in ths mail

It'- quick and convenient, Start paying your monthly bills with your credit card

today'ssued

by First Bankcurd, a division of First National Bank of Omaha Seo reverse for additional Informsilon



auvindvv SdftfonOv VisoO"

Account Summary Payment Information

Previous Balance
Payments ............
Other Credits ......
Purchases ..........
Balance Transfers
Cash Advances ..
Fess Charged .....
Interest Charged.
New Balance .....
Statement Closing Date
Days in Billing Cycle ....

,........$63.60
........-$63.60
..........-$0.00
.....+$149.48
.........+$0,00
.........+$0.00
.........+$0.00
.........+$0.00
.......$149.48

......02/05/1 4
„....,......,..29

New Balance .
Minimum Payment Due
Past Due Amount .
Payment Due Date ..........

$149.48
$10.00

$0.00
......,March 4, 2014

Total Credit Limit .............$15,000.00
Available Credit ..........,.....$14,850.00
Cash Limit „„„,............„„....$3,000.00
Available Cash ...................$3,000.00

6 Customer Service Call: Toll Free 1-800-819-4249
ITOOTvlvvvmmvdlvvavv" Ovvlvv fvrthv Ovvk I-Sdd 223 2233l

Save Time an', "mP'iSit: WWW.firStbankCard.COm/COmmunitytruSt
by Paying Online! Remit to: First Bankcard, p.o. Box 2616, omaha, NE a8103-2616

Qo

Q Rewards Summary

Total points earned this month...........
Bonus points earned this month.„„„,.
Total points redeemed this month......
Accumulated point totaL......................
Points expiring next month..................

..........1 50
..........0
..........0
.........22,062
..........0

Remember...
keep using your card to
increase your rewards tolal-
the more you charge, the
more rewards you eaml

Transaction Detail

Trans Post Reference
Date Date

1-20 1.22

Transaction
Description
DRI*TREND MICRO SBmdvdivd.vvmuN

Credits (CR)
and Debits

$62.96
1-23
2A33

1-27
2-03

BESTWESTERN HOTELS FRANKFORT Kv

PAYMENT - THANK YOU
$66.62
$63.60 (CR)

Your Annual Percentags Asto(APR) is Ihs annual interest rats on yoursccount. (v) Variable Aate (I) Fixed Aats

Charge
Summar
Purchases
Cash Advance

Annual Percentage
Rate (APR)

15.99'/ (v)
20.24'/ (v)

Balance Subject
Io Interest Aats

$ 136.32
$0.00

Days Rale Used

29
29

Interest Charge

$0.00
$0.00

2014 Total Year-to-Date
Total less charged in 2014 ................
Total interest charged in 2014 ...........

........$0.00

........$0,00

lvdvdd by Flrvl Ssnkcdrd, d division of First Nslldhdl Bank ol Omaha See rdv Vrde for add sidhal information.



Mountain IVater District
Operating Account

,P.O. Box 3l57
(Quills KY 41502

Fi t Bankcsrd
lo

I/1'rdr of
**One Hundred d Sixty-one And 50/100 Dollars*

csso IITv nl( srox,l 73859

Date
06/25/14

161.50

First
Bankcard'.O.

Box 2818

Omaha, NE 681D3-2818

a'tj 7 38 5 Ra

From;

Mountain Water District

Operating Account

P.O. Box 3157

yille, KY 41502

Memo:

Manuel from American Waterworks Assy.

Operating Account

Date: 06/25/14

Check Number: 73859

Amount: 161.50

First Bankcard

Manuel from American Waterworks Assy.

Operating Account
Date:

Check Number;

Amount:

73859

06/25/14

73859

161.50

Year to Date Paid,

D.DD



Invoice Information
liivrii(.(I IJ il(:
Ar>eau(it IIunil>(>i

Invr>v.o I liirni>(ir

<~IIII (.h,irrJO. Apfily After

l>tll IJue Uf>(a(1 Re(.(>if>l

Summer of chare es
Balance Information

Prawn(is B >laiice
Tf»nk you for yoiir f»ynienffsf

Balance Forward

New Charges
Recuning Charrges

Taxes and Surchar<3es

Total New Char<gas

TG l.3l Al i I au I I t> u

'?I 'I(20 I
'I

00 >0 I 3>5>53,l(a

7 709<> I I

01 02 201'I
$ 115.<34

114.9-l
-114.9-l

0.00

105.97

115.94

5 I 15,9 I

Important Messacies

Traveling internationally?!3foii liy yi>iir no,ir(.,l
Appalachian W(roles > retail str>re lo I»r.k up an
international SIIVl card for yuiir 3IO LTE (. 4>iilak.
si>> ll tf>i>elle, an(l y(all ((> (o>vl/ t(i

(J(>'n

the go and want to see our available rate plans? Qr
simply want lo cherk your currei>l ac(,oiiril balance l>e
sure to check out our new mobile webs>le by goinrJ lo
E!.:iI..ui* >I I- .«» 'I <I

Like us on F»cubook ai>d Follov( us on Tyyitter loday to
receive the la!est updates on new products, serwces,
tovrers, fob opportunihes, outages, anri special
promokonsl

Please note that there are changes to fees on your
account, so your total balance may be different from your
previous month's bill.

Lcfeilei hef vice. Bigcger Savif1gcs.
l CJC]aty" S I">ppcfl:-IChiari tutjireleSS.

r I, I n.r II .'. |„iI n III * iin I simy ii ai3llrri I. nai ~I.. I:rial >333 a>l y ui 3. unl i(333 I 3'r
II y u(lii I a>mimi> >Isa ( il siss >I 33 nii iua 3 n In y ii li y u 33 ii(iiuiul ~ I I rina<(ysii >1>lair I r>3>na Pa<3 ~ I i>f 4



Descnption

Payments

LockBox

Total for Payments
r

~ mmar

Service
Number

Date

1 2/04/201 3

Plan Add'I Airtime Toll/Other Roamer Text Msg Data Discounts
Charge Charge Usage Charge Usage Charge Usage

Tax

Total

1 14.94

-114.94

Total

(606) 616-8366

Total

69.99 35.98 0.00 0.00 0.00 0,00 0.00 0.00

69.99 35.98 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

9.97

9.97

115.94

115.94

Char es For User 606 616-8366
Date ff of Calls Minutes Cost

Recurring Charges (606) 616-8366

NUTT - Nationwide 8 Text Unlimited 12/15/2013 - 01/14/2014
DPDA- Data 5 GB PDA Devices 12/15/2013-01/14/2014
WPE2 - Wireless Protection >250<550 12/15/2013 - 01/14/2014

Total Recurring Charges
Airtime Charges - Included

Airtime

Incoming Airtime

M-M Airtime
M-M Incoming Airtime

Roaming Airtime

Roaming Incoming Airtime

Roaming M-M Airtime

Wireless Voice Mail Retrieval

otal Airtime Charges - Included

TolgOther Charges

Roaming Domestic Toll

Wireless Domestic 1+ Pre Tax
Total Toll/Other Charges
Data Charges

Data
Roaming Data

Total Data Charges
Text Messaging

Incoming SMS Msg

Outgoing SMS Msg
Total Text Messaging
Taxes And Surcharges

Federal USF Surcharge - Wireless

Kentucky CMRS Service Charge
Kentucky GRT Surcharge
Kentucky Lifeline Surcharge
Kentucky TRS/TAP Surcharge
Pikeville Independent Utility Gross Receipts Tax

Interconnect Charge (Qty.i)
Regulatory Charge (Qty.1)

Total Taxes And Surcharges

386
173
95
39
32
19

1

12

46
41
87

2,292,686
117,134

2,409,820

351
194
545

987
640
191
134
46
38

1

15
2,052

69.99
29.99
5.99

$105.97

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

$0.00

0.00
0.00

$0.00

0.00
0.00

$0.00

0.00
0.00

$0.00

2.61
0.70
1.30
0.08
0.04
3.00
1.85
0.39

$9.97

page 3 ei 4



5lountain Water District
Operating Account
P.O. Box 3157
(ikeville, ICY 41502

IhhhlUNrrY TJIU er a,u 73620

Date

11/27/13

/o (/[ Appalachian Wireless
order of

**One Hundred Fourteen And 94/1 00 Dollars*

114.94

Appalachian Wireless

P.O. BOX 6730734

CINCINNATI, OH 45263-0734

ll'Cl 7 3L 209e

From:

Mountain Water District

Operating Account

). Box 3157
h .x'evllte, KY 41502

Memo:

g 0020155346
Operating Account

Date: 11/27/13

Check Number: 73620

Amount: 114.94

Appalachian Wireless
73620

Operating Account Date:

Check Number.

Amount:

11/27/13

73620

114.94

Year to Dale Paid:

0.00



Invoice Information
I ivoice Date
Accounl Number
tnvoire I'lumber

te Charrfes Apply After. Ial Due Upon Recept
Summar of Char es
Balance Information

Previous Balance
Thanl. you for your paymenf(sf

Balance Forward

New Charges
Recurnng Charges

Taxes and Surcharcges

Total New Char<gas

Totvil Amount Dirc

7563891
12'0'3/2013

5 I I rl.94

114.94
-114.91

0.00

105.97

8.97

114.94

'> I I-I rg I

Traveling internationally? Slop by yoiir nr=at<>vt

Appalachian Vfireless retail sloirv to pick up an
international SIIVI card for your gt> LTB capable
smartphone, anrl yoii'ie rearly to rfol

On the go and want to see our available rate plans? Cfr

simply want lo check your current account balance, be
sure lo check out our new mobile webstte by going to

y iii su

Like us on Faicel>uok and Follow us on Tv>itter today lo
receive the latest updates on new products, services,
towers, job opporlunikes, outages, and special
promotions!

HGli&T'ETE/ICQ. BI JC JCBC Sc1VIIiCJH.

TCICi Iy'S Aj>jg'IIBICjtiaf1 Vtjjrejeo",

v c e s
e s e

o

e
v

e e e

F>r Cust< mar Service assurance pl > e diat, i I trim your cell ~ lar phon (minutes are not charged le your account> or call
li you plan to travel in lhe I I vi Y >rs ar a pl see contact us so vie may h Ip you avoid fraudulent cioning ot yo ur cellular tel phon- Page I of 4



Vfonntain Water District
3pp~ing Account
P.( bx 3157
Pike yt{{e,KY 41502

Pay
/p r/~e Appalachian Wireless

vidar of
**One Hundred Fourteen And 94/100 Dollars*

IhefUNITY Tllurr UAI 73584

Date

10/29/13

114.94

Appalachian Wireless

From:

II/Jnuptain Water District

<{ /ting Account

P.U. Box 3157
Pikeville, KY 41502

Memo:

00201555346- Roy Sawyers cell

Operating Account

Date: 10/29/13

Check Number: 73584

Amount: 114.94

73584

Operating Account

ers cell
Date;

Check Number:

Amount:

10/29/13

73584

114.94

Year to Date Paid:

0.00



Invoice Information

Please tear along Perforation ond return lop portion with payment

Im ortant Messa es
invoice Date
Account f lumber

voice Number
te Charges Apply After

Total Due Upon Receipt

Summar of Char es
Balance Information

Previous Balance
Thank you /or your paymen//s/

Balance Forward

New Charges
Recurring Charges

Taxes and Surcharges

Total I'lew Charges

Tot:il Anlotlnt DL(e

7431144
11/02/2013

$114.94

114.9>I
-114.94

0.00

105.97

8.97

114.94

$ 114.9-l

IVEL, KY'September 23, 2013 Appalachian Wireless

today announced it will offer iPhone 5s, the most

forward-thinking smartphone in the world, and iPh >ri= u.
the most colorful iPhone yet, to customers I>ecginr>irfc3 on

Tuesday, October 1. For more information on tPhone,

please visit; svvi„,,i g cr i» i ili>n:

We are pleased to announce that our website has
undergone a major facelift. The new version is norw

available by visiting a alachianvrirele- s.corn.

Protect your smartphone. Using a full military spec
phone, like the Sonim Armor, in times where it wouldn'

be wise to carry a more fragile device is more affordable

than ever. Ask us today about One Number Plus, which

allows you to carry multiple phones that ring to the same

primary number.

Visiting New York with your Appalachian Wireless
phone? Every 2-I hours yvhile in lieu> York, yolr frtUST

clial '560 and the last four digits of your cell phone
number, hil the send button and allow the call to process.
This must be repeated once every 24 hours while

staying in New York and/or anytime you turn off your
phone. *'If you have a ported number you will need to

contact customer service at (800) 438-2355 or you can

email ccare'ael n.corn

Better Service. Bigger Savings.
Tociay''-'yppaiachian VJireie s.

FOr Cua(Omar SerViCe aSSialanCe Pleaee dial, i fram yOur Ceauiar PhOne (rninulea are nut Charged lO yaur aCCOunli Or Caa v >i i sr . i i,r i >u, >, .;
If you pion to travel in the New york area, plea e contact us so we may help you avoid fraudulent clonmg of your ceaular telephone page t of 4



Mountain Water District
Operatinp Account
P.13 Bok 3157
Pil<e'ville, I<Y 41502

~irk, Appalachian Wireless
7

olde)'/
*'One Hundred Fourteen And 94/100 Dollars*

luuuNI'I Y I Ilnl r lie

Date

09/23/13

73540

114.94

Appalachian Wireless

From:

Mountain Water District

Operating Account

P.O. Box 3157
Pikeville, KY 41502

Date; 09/23/13

Check Number: 73540

Amount: 114.94

20155346
Operating Account

Appalachian WirelessI~~
Operating Account Date:

Check Number:

Amount;

73540

09/23/13

73540

114.94

Year to Date Paid:

0.00



Please lanr along Perforation;md return lop portion vfilh payment

Invoice Information
Invoic:e Dale
Account I lumber

oiro Ilumber
Charges Apply After

Total Due t/pon Receipl
Summar of Char es
Balance Information

Previous Balance
Thanl you for your paymenlfs/

Balance Forward

New Charges
Recurnng Charges

Taxes and Surcharges

Total New Charges

Toivil AflloLtrlt DLte

/15/201 3

731O
10!03i2013

$114 94

114.94
-114.94

0.00

105.97

8.97

114.94

11-1.9.1

Important Messacies

Visiting New York with your Appalachian Wireless
phone this Summer? Eu i/ v.l II ilf rrlilla irr fl=".r
Yuri, 7 i I ILST rJ»l ', i.t,t.l Ii,i I.i.l lour cft3its r f

/uLll'all Iailuil .'flLliiiucn hil the send buliun and allow
the call to process. This must be repeated once every
24 hours while staying in New York and/or anytime
you turn off your phone. "If you have a ported number
you will need to contact customer serwce al (800)
4382355 or you can email ctrire e!rncuiri.

Pay your bill online today! Visit our Online Sell Care
Center today at www.appalachianwireless.corn/sellc.ire
lo see how you can view your pay your bill online, view
call details, check data and text usage, and more all for

FREE't's

vacation time! Update your roaming profile in your
phone before you leave! This could save you a lol of
trouble once you get there and improve your signal and
experience at the same time. It's FREE and easy to do! If

you do not have an LTE phone, just dial *228 and press
'Send'n your cell phone and allow it to disconnect the
call on it's own. You don't have to press or do anything
once you make the call! Once done, your phone should
rebool and you'l be reacly lor some sun and some fun

without worrying about your cell service! If you have an
LTE phone, it will perform this update automatically. If you
have any questions, please call Customer Service for
assistance.

Yruu PI r. /'iui I.I i'u 'v'll tt APP.ilu=tii.:it '/ll/r:I-vu

For customer s rvice assistance pieusa dial i from your:allutar ph fr»minutes ar. nut churl d tv your scc;untl sr call

If you planta travel in the flew yuil area, please onliclus so vra may help you avoid fraudulent ctonrnry il your sllular let phone Page I old



Mountain Water District
ation Account

P!~.Box 3157
Pikeville, KY 41502

elslunlTY illus r eo

Date

08/21/13

73517

rrt r/! APPALACHIAN WIRELESS
ol'r/er OJ

*'One Hundred Fourteen And 94/100 Dollars

114.94

APPALACHIAN WIRELESS

From:

~tain Water Districl

Cil Sting Account

P.O. Box 3157
Pikeville, KY 41502

Memo:

CELL PHONE FOR ROY SAWYERS

Operating Account

Date: 08/21/13

Check Number: 73517

Amount; 114.94

APPALACHIAN WIRELESS

CELL PHONE FOR ROY SAWYERS

Operating Account
Date;

Check I'lumber:

Amount;

73517

08/21/13

73517

114.94

Year to Date Paid:

0.00



Moantain Water District
Operating Account
P.V. Bo/t 3157
B'ille, KY 41502

Pay Appalachian Wireless
order OJ

"One Hundred Fourteen And 94/100

Dollars'na

NIT% TxuSr 8'I 73457

Date

07/31/13

114.94

Appalachian Wireless

P.O. Box 630734

CINCINNATI, OH 45263-0734

From;

Mountain Water Districl

Operating Account

P/ pox 3157
F'i <lie, KY 41502

Memo:

P 002001555346
Operating Account

Date: 07/31/13

Check Number: 73457

Amount: 114.94

class
73457

Operating Account Date:

Check Number:

Amount:

07/31/13

73457

114.94

Year to Date Paid:

0.00



masse tear mong wortorotton end return top pornon vnm payment

Invoice Information
. Invoice Dale

Account Number
voice Number
le Charrges Apply After

total Due Upon Receipt
Summar of Char es
Balance Information

Previous Balance
Thank you for your paymen//s)

Balance Forward

New Charges
Recurring Charges

Taxes and Surcharges

Total New Charges

Total Amount Due

07/1 5/201 3

08/02/2013
$ 114.94

114.94
-114.94

0.00

105,97

8.97

114.94

$ 114.0-1

Im ortant Messa es

Visiting New York with your Appalachian Wireless
phone this Summer? Ever/ 2! Itour. vfhile ii1 1'I-wfl

York, you frlUST clinl '560 ond tiie last four digits ol
yoLII'ull pltoft 'ILIII'ILi r, hit the send button and allow

the call to process. This must be repeated once every
24 hours while staying in New York. We apologize for

any inconvenience.

Pay your bill online today! Visit our Onkne Selt Care
Center today al vfwvr.appal.tchianvrireless,corn/selicare
to see how you can view your pay your bill on!Ine, view

call details, check data and text usage, and more all for

FREE!

It's vacation time! Update your roaming profile in your
phone before you leave! This could save you a lot of

trouble once you gel there and improve your signal and
experience at the same time. It's FREE and easy to do! If

you do not have an LTE phone, just dial '228 and press
'Send'n your cell phone and allow it to disconnect the
call on it's own. You don't have to press or do anything
once you make the call! Once done, your phone should
reboot and you'l be ready for some sun and some fun

without worrying about your cell service! If you have an
LTE phone, it will perform this update automatically. If you
have any questions, please call Customer Service for
assistance.

YoLI Ali'Iai/'i 'I!r!ore 'ryitlt Appal icliian i//tr=l= s!!

Far customer sar~ice assistance, pl ase dial
'

i from your cellular phone (mmules ar nol charged to your accounli or call i. I;:i,r li.

II you planta travel in the llew York area pl a e contact us so we may help you avoid fraudulent clanmg ol your cellulsr I lephone Page I of 4
"ii



8 Customer Service Call: Toll Free 1-800-819-4249
irnn ralacarn 3 hei an 0 ca inc lha I3 ai I saa v75 2533i

-'= ~ - - 3'"" '0 P'isit: www.firstbankcard.corn/communitytrust
by paying Onlina in Onlinei Remit to First Bankcard, P O. Box 2818, Omaha, tlE 68103-2818

00
Rewards Summary

Total points earned this month..........
Bonus points earned this month.........
Total points redeemed this month......
Accumulated point total
Points expiring next month

........1 62

...,....0

........0
......21,451
....,..507

Remember...
keep using your card to
increase your reward. total-
the more you charge, the
mors rewards you earn!

Transaction Detail

Trans Post Reference
Date Date Nu be
5-30 6-0

Transaction
Description
AMER ICAI'I WATERWORKS scc 325 7337 co

Credits (CR)
and Debits

$ 161.50

Your Annual Percentage Rate (APR) is the annual inleresl rate on your account. (v) Variable Rate (0 Fixed Rate

Charge
Summary
Purchases
Cash Advance

Annual Percentage
Rate (APR)

15,997 (V)

20.24 (v)

Balance Subject
to Interest Rate

$37.73
$0.00

30
30

$O.0O

$0.00

Days Rate Used Interest Charge

2014 Total Year-to-Date
Total fees charged in 2014 ................
Total interest charged in 2014 .

.......$0.00.„....$0.00

Additional Information Regarding Your Account

An Easier Way to Pay Your Billet
Tired of writing checks and spending money on stamps every lime you pay a bill? Pay your recurring

monthly bills automatically with your credit card'o hassle. No forgetting to send a payment for phone,
internet, even utilities. And, no viorriss about your payment being lost or intercept d in the mail

II's quick and convenient. Start paying your monthly bills with your credit card loday!

Issued by First Bankcsrd, a division of Rrsi Hsilanal Bank of Omaha Sao reverse lar additional information



iVlnunbtin IrVnter District

Oper!ting Account
P.0.13ox 3157
Pilveville, l(Y 4I502

Pay
ro r/IO Rcy SaWyere

OIV/Ol'f
**Five Hundred Fifty-one And 97/100 Dollars**

I'l,'IIIIVI'IV nllsrll OV 7387]

Date

06/25/14

551.97

Roy Sawyers

From:

Mountain Water District

Operating Account

P.O. Box 3157

yville, KY 41502

tvteino

meals and mileage

Operating Account

Date: 06/25/14

Check Number: 73871

Amount: 551.97

Roy Sawyers

meals and mileage

Operating Account
Date;

Check Number;

Amount:

73871

06/25/14

73871

551.97

Year to Date Paid:

0.00



EXPENSE VOUCHER

NAME: Ro B. Saw ers SOC. SEC NUMBER N A

Expense Summary

(Copy Totals from Other Side)

A. Meals Expense

B. Mileage Expense

C. Miscellaneous Expense

$135.00
$416.97

N/A

TOTAL EXPENSES SS1.97

I hereby certify that the above are proper charges incurred in the discharge of public business and that all information

furnished on this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge. I understand that intentional submission of false

information is punishable by dismissal and criminal penalties.

Employee Sig

Approved By

Date

Date



Date/Time Departed

08/14/13 - 6:00 am

Meals Expense

Date/Time Returned Number of Days*

1 X $30.0008/14/13 —6:30 pm

Tota I Cost

$30.00
10/07/13 —6:30 am

06/4/14 —6:30 am

10/7/13 —5:30 pm

06/4/14 —5:30 pm

1 X $30.00
1X $30.00

/8f~ X 9D.~

Total Meals Expense

(Copy to other side —Section A)

$30.00

$30.00

Departure time after 12 noon and/or return time prior to 5:00 p.m. is considered N day,

Mileage Expense

Total Miles Traveled 738

Total Miles X 0.565

(Copy to other side —Section 8)

Miscellaneous Expense

Total Miscellaneous Expense

(Copy to other side —Section C)



IVIountain Water District
Operating Account
P.O. Box 3I57
Pil<eville, ICY 4 I 502

Pay
ro //e Roy Sawyers

ol c/vl'f
'*Seventy-nine And 10/100 Dollars*

cavl Nlo ntUb fll 'IV 73807

Date

05/14/14

79.10

Roy Sawyers

From:

Mountain Water Districl
Operating Account

RO. Box 3157
~ville, KY 41502

l who:

Mileage Expense
Operating Account

Date: 05/14/14

Check Number; 73807

Amount: 79.10

Roy Sawyers

Mileage Expense

Operating Account Date;

Check Number:

Amount:

73807

05/14/14

73807

79.10

Year to Date Paid

0.00

ax



EXPENSE VOUCHER

NAM SOC, SEC NUMBER

Expense Summary

(Copy Totals From Other Side)

A. Meals Expense

B. Mi cage Expense

C. Nliscellaneous Expense

TOTAL EXPENSES

I hereby certify that the above are proper charges incurred in the discharge of public business and that ail information

furnished on this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge. i understand that intentional submission of false

information is punishable by dismissal and criminal penalties.

Employee Sig

Approved By

Date

Date



Meals Expense

Date/Time Departed
l

Date/Time Returned f lumber of Days" Total Cost

Total Meals Expense

(Copy to other side —Section A)

Departure time after 12 noon and/or return time prior to S:00p,m. is considered Yi day.

Mileage Expense

Total Miles Traveled

Total Miles X 0.565

(Copy to other side -Section B)

Miscellaneous Expense

Total Miscellaneous Expense

(Copy to other side —Section C)



Mountain trVater District
Operating Account
P.O. Box 3 l 57
Pil<eville, ICY 41502

=- dy
to the Roy Sswysrs

order of
'*One Hundred Fifteen And 26/100 Dollars**

I'lttltvetttvntterlle'I

Date

06/06/14

73841

115,26

Roy Sawyers

ii'0738t, Llt'.'0 t 2 l 0 2L 9t t'ii'0 LO 998800

LII'rom;

Mountain Water District
Operating Account

P.O, Box 3157
Pit~ville, KY 41502

Mileage expense 05/30/14 & 06/04/14
Operating Account

Date: 06/06/14

Check Number. 73841

Amount: 115.26

Roy Sawyers

Mileage expense 05/30/14 & 06/04/14

Operating Account Date:

Check Number;

Amount:

73841

06/06/14

73841

115.26

Year to Date Paid:

0.00



EXPENSE VOUCHER

NAME SOC. SEC NUMBER

Expense Summary

(Copy Totals From Other Side)

A. Meals Expense

B. Mileage Expense

C. Miscellaneous Expense

TOTAL EXP EI'iSES

I hereby certify that the above are proper charges incurred in the discharge of public business and that all information

furnished on this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge. l understand that intentional submission of false

information is punishable by dismissal and criminal penalties.

Employee Sig

Approved By

Date

Date



Meals Expense

7
Date/Time Departed Date/Time Returnedl— 7

Plumber of
Days'S3000

i

X 530 00 I

X 530.00,

Total Cost
1

Total Meals Expense

(Copy to other side - Section A)

* Departure time al'ter 12 noon and/or return time prior to 5:00 p,m. is considered Yi day.

Mileage Expense

Total Miles Traveled

Total Miles X 0.565

(Copy to other side —Section B)

Miscellaneous Expense

Date Description of Expense

(Attach Receipt)

Amount of Expense

Total Miscellaneous Expense

(Copy to other side —Section C)



Mountain Water District
Operating Account
P.O. Box 3I57

~ikeville, KY 41502

Pay
«o d«e Roy Saw ers

order of
-One Hundred One And 70/100 Dollars*

«eo««orrv on«ere,w 73812

Date

05/21/14

101.70

Roy Sawyers

From.

Mountain Water District

Operating Account

II. Box 3157.«Seville, KY 41502

Memo:

Mileage Expense
Operating Account

Date: 05/21/14

Check Number: 73812

Amount: 101.70

Roy Sawyers

Mileage Expense

Operating Account Date;

Check Number.

Amount:

73812

05/21/14

73812

101,70

Year to Date Paid:

0.00



x,.'r{u Ltntain 9,'ater Di
EXPENSE VOUCHER

NAME SQC. SEC NUMBER

Expense Summary

(Copy Totals From Other Side)

A. Meals Expense

B. Mileage Expense
C. Miscellaneous Expense

TOTAL EXPENSES '0 /0 /- ~

I hereby certify that the above are proper charges incurred in the discharge of public business and that all information
furnished on this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge. I understand that intentional submission of false

information is punishable by dismissal and criminal penalties.

Employee Sig

Approved By

Date

Date



Meals Expense

Date/Time Departed
T T T

Date/Time Returned g Number of Days"
t $

Total Cost

Total Meals Expense

(Copy to other side —Section A)

Departure time after 12 noon and/or return time prior to 5:00 p.m. is considered li day.

Mileage Expense

Total Miles Traveled iW
Total Miles X 0.$65

(Copy to other side —Section B)

Miscellaneous Expense

Total Miscellaneous Expense

(Copy to other side —Section C)



/vfountain AVater District
Operating Account
P.O, ttox 3l57
Pikeville, ICY 41502

Pay
I0 IIIU Roy Sawyers

OIT/El'J
**Thirty-nine And 55/100 Dollars*

LIINIUNITT I'IIUI I II '0'3701

Date

02/13/14

39.55

Roy Sawyers

ii'0 7 3 70 Lll''.Qt 2 LQ cE 9t t.'ll'0 I0998800

Lii'rom:

Mountain Water Districl

Operating Account

P.O. Box 3157
+0ville, KY 41502

'I ~me:

Mileage Expense
Operating Account

Dale: 02/13/14

Check Number: 73701

Amount: 39.55

Roy Sawyers

Mi!sage Expense

Operating Account Date;

Check Number:

Amount:

73701

02/13/14

73701

39.55

Year to Dale Paid:

0.00



EXPENSE VOUCHER

NAME SOC, SEC NUMBER

Expense Summary

(Copy Totals From Other Side)

A. Meals Expense

B. Mileage Expense

C. Miscellaneous Expense

TOTAL EXPENSES

I hereby certify that the above are proper charges incurred in the discharge of public business and that all information

furnished on this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge. I understand that intentional submission of false

information is punishable by dismissal and criminal penalties.

Employee Sig

Approved By

Date

Date



Meals Expense

Date/T

Total Meals Expense

(Copy to other side —Section A)

Departure time after 12 noon and/or return time prior to S:00 p.m. is considered N day.

Mileage Expense

Total Miles Traveled

Total Miles X 0.565

(Copy to other side -Section 8)

Miscellaneous Expense

Total Miscellaneous Expense

(Copy to other side —Section C)



lvluunhuiul vv uter IJ/stitct
Operating Account
P.o. Box 3157
Pikeville, KY 41502

ay
il Illh Roy Ssw srs

on/i.i Uf
*"Two Hundred Seventy-four And 39/100 Dollars*

ihlhlUNITV VIIUSI

llhl'ate

01/24/14

73671

274.39

Roy Sawyers

From:

Mountain Water District

Operating Account

P.O. Box 3157
Pikeville, KY 41502

vt0:

Jls and Mileage for 01/22-01/23/14 2014 Legislative Breakfast

Operating Account

Date: 01/24/14

Check Number: 73671

Amount: 274.39

Roy Sawysrs

Meals and Mileage for 01/22-01/23/14 2014 Legislative Breakfast

Operating Account Date:

Check Number;

Amount:

73671

01/24/14

73671

274,39

Year to Date Paid:

0.00



EXPENSE VOUCHER

NAM SOC. SEC NUMBER

Expense Summary

(Copy Totals From Other Side)

A. Meals Expense

B. Mileage Expense

C. Miscellaneous Expense

TOTAL EXPENSES

l hereby certify that the above are proper charges incurred in the discharge of public business and that all information

furnished on this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge. I understand that intentional submission of false

information is punishable by dismissal and criminal penalties.

Employee Sig

Approved By

Date

Date



Meals Expense

Number of Days'

S30.00
X 530.00
X $30.00

Total Cost

Total Meals Expense

(Copy to other side —Section A)

Departure time after 12 noon and/or return time prior to S:00p.m. is considered ~/i day.

Mileage Expense

Total Miles Traveled

Tote(Miles X 0.565

(Copy to other side -Section 8)

Miscellaneous Expense

Total Miscellaneous Expense

(Copy to other side —Section C)



Mountain Water District
Operating Account
P.Q, Box 3157
8 )ille, ICY 4i502

Pay
rv r/rv Roy Sawysrs

vv/vvvf
"Forty-nine And 16/100 Dollars**

IhfhtLYIITY Txuhr Ilhh 73637

Date

11/27/13

49.16

Roy Sawyers

From:

Mountain Water District

Qoerating Account

( > Box 3157
1 s(evil/e, KY 41502

Memo:

Mileage Expense

Operating Account

Date: 11/27/13

Check Number: 73637

Amount: 49,16

Roy Sawyers

Mileage Expense

Operating Account Date:

Check Number:

Amount:

73637

11/27/13

73637
49.'I 6

Year to Date Paid:

0.00



EXPENSE VOUCHER

NAM SOC, SEC NUMBER

Expense Summary

(Copy Totals From Other Side)

A. Meals Expense

B. Mileage Expense

C. Miscellaneous Expense

TOTAL EXPENSES

I hereby certify that the above are proper charges incurred in the discharge of public business and that all information

furnished on this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge. I understand that intentional submission of false

information is punishable by dismissal and criminal penalties.

Employee Sig

Approved By

Date

Date



Meals Expense

Date/Time Departed Date/Time Returned Number of Days'

$30.00
X $30.00
X $30.00

Tota I Cost

Total Meals Expense

(Copy to other side —Section A)

Departure time after 12 noon and/or return time prior to S:00p.m. is considered Y~ day.

Mileage Expense

Total Miles Traveled

Tote)Miles X 0.$65

(Copy to other side —Section B)

Miscellaneous Expense

Total Miscellaneous Expense

(Copy to other side —Section C)



Mountain Water District
Operating Account
P.O. Box 3157
P/+ville, ICY 41502

Pay
>e r/ie Roy Sawyers

enter ef
**Thirty And 00/100

Dollars*'etUNITY

Teeer eee

Date

10/29/13

73601

30.00

Roy Sawyars

From:

Mountain Water District

Operating Account

P Sox 3157
kille, KY 41502

Memo:

Meal Expense

Operating Account

Date: 10/29/1 3

Check Number: 73601

Amount: 30.00

Roy Sawyars

IVleat Expense

Operating Account Date:

Check Number;

Amount:

73601

10/29/13

73601

30.00

Year to Date Paid:

0.00



EXPENSE VOUCHER

NAME: Ro B.Saw ers SOC. SEC NUMBER N A

Expense Summary

(Copy Totals from Other Side)

A. Meals Expense

B. Mileage Expense

C. Miscellaneous Expense

530.00
N/A

N/A

TOTAL EXPENSES 30.00

I hereby certify that the above are proper charges incurred in the discharge of public business and that all information

furnished on this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge. I understand that intentional submission of false

information is punishable by dismissal and criminal penalties.

Employee Sig

Approved By

Date

Date



Meals Expense

Date/Time Departed

10/16/13 - 6:30 am

Date/Time Returned

10/16/13 —5:00 pm

Number of Days*

1 X $30.00
X $30.00
X $30.00

Total Cost

$30.00

Total Meals Expense

(Copy to other side —Section A)

Departure time after 12 noon and/or return time prior to 5;00 p.m. is considered Yi day,

Mileage Expense

Total Miles Traveled

Total Miles X 0.565

(Copy to other side -Section B)

Miscellaneous Expense

Total Miscellaneous Expense

(Copy to other side —Section C)



tvlounfatn water L/istrict

Operating Account
P.Q. Box 3157
Pikeville, KY xi 1502

IhlhIUIIITT nlUST Ilhl

Date

09/25/13

73560

Tolj„, Roy Sawyers
OIT/Ol Of

"Two Hundred Thirty-nine And 62/100 Dollars*

239.62

Roy Sawyers

From:

Ntountain Water District

Operating Account

P.O. Box 3157
Pikeville, KY 41502

t

MiTiige and Meals Expense

Operating Account

Date: 09/25/13

Check Number: 73560

Amount: 239.62

Roy Sawyers

Mileage and Meals Expense

Operating Account Date;

Check Number:

Amount:

73560

09/25/13

73560

239.62

Year to Date Paid:

0.00



EXPENSE VOUCHER

MAM SOC. SEC NUMBER

Expense Summary

(Copy Totais From Other Side)

A. Meals Expense

B. Mileage Expense

C. Miscellaneous Expense

TOTAL EXPENSES

I hereby certify that the above are proper charges incurred in the discharge of public business and that all information

furnished on this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge. I understand that intentional submission of false

information is punishable by dismissal and criminal penalties.

Employee Sig

Approved By

Date

Date



~D//N RtDate/Time Departed

Meals Expense

Number of Days*~ X $30.00
X $30.00
X 530.00

Total Cost

Total Meals Expense

(Copy to other side —Section A) SD
Departure time after 12 noon and/or return time prior to 5:00 p.m. is considered ~/i day.

Mileage Expense

Total Miles Traveled

Tote(Miles X 0.565

(Copy to other side-Section 8)

Miscellaneous Expense

Total Miscellaneous Expense

(Copy to other side —Section C)



lvtountain Water District
Qperatin/4 Account
P.a. Bo. t57
Pil<eville ..t'l 502

IhlelBVITY TIIUST oel'3519

Date

08/21/13

ro rae Roy Sawyers
order of

**Thirty And 00/1 00Dollars*'0. 00

Roy Sawyers

From:

Mountain Water District

Operating Account

P.O. Box 3157
Pikeville, KY 41502

Meals expense for 08/14/13

Operating Account

Date: 08/21/13

Check Number: 73519

Amount: 30.00

Roy Sawyers

Meals expense for 08/14/13

Operating Account
Date:

Check Number.

Amount,

73519

08/21/13

73519

30.00

Year lo Date Paid:

0.00



EXPENSE VOUCHER

NAME: Ro B.Saw ers SOC. SEC NUMBER N A

Expense Summary

(Copy Totals from Other Side)

A. Meals Expense

B. Mileage Expense

C. Miscellaneous Expense

$30.00
N/A

N/A

TOTAL EXPENSES S30.00

I hereby certify that the above are proper charges incurred in the discharge of public business and that all information

furnished on this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge, I understand that intentional submission of false

information is punishable by dismissal and criminal penalties.

Employee Sig

Approved By

Date

Date



Meals Expense

Date/Time Departed

08/14/13 - 5:30 am

Date/Time Returned

08/14/13- 7:30pm

Number of Days*

1 X $30.00
X $30.00
X $30.00

Total Cost

$30,00

Total Meals Expense

(Copy to other side-Section A)

Departure time after 12 noon and/or return time prior to 5:00 p.m. is considered ~/i day.

Mileage Expense

Total Miles Traveled

Total Miles X 0.565

(Copy to other side —Section 8)

Miscellaneous Expense

Total Miscellaneous Expense

(Copy to other side —Section C)



Ivlountatn vvater Dtstrtct
Operat ng Account
P.O. Box 3157
Pilteville, I<Y 41502

~y
tG the Roy Sawyers

order of
**Three Hundred And 49/100 Dollars**

wuutilTY tltUST lier

Date

08/29/13

73520

300.49

Roy Sawyers

From:

Mountain Water Districl
Operating Account

P.O. Box 3157
Pikeville, KY 41502

fvlTeage and Meals Expense - JCW ~~
Operating Account L /r. t'q

Date: 08/29/13

Check Number: 73520

Amount: 300.49

Roy Sawyers

Mileage and Meals Expense

Operating Account Date:

Check Number;

Amount;

73520

08/29/13

73520

300,49

Year to Date Paid:

0.00



EXPENSE VOUCHER

NAM SOC, SEC NUMBER

Expense Summary

(Copy Totals From Other Side)

A. Meals Expense

B. Mileage Expense

C. Miscellaneous Expense

TOTAL EXPENSES 4soo 99

I hereby certify that the above are proper charges incurred in the discharge of public business and that all information

furnished on this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge. I understand that intentional submission of false

information is punishable by dismissal and criminal penalties.

Employee Sig

Approved By

Date

Date



Meals Expense

Total Meals Expense

(Copy to other side -Section A)

Departure time after 12 noon and/or return time prior to 5:00p.m. is considered N day.

Mileage Expense

Total Miles Traveled

Total Miles X 0.565

(Copy to other side —Section B)

Miscellaneous Expense

Total Miscellaneous Expense

(Copy to other side —Section C)



Mountain Water District
Operating Account
P.O. Box 3157
Pikeviile, l<Y 4i502

slxloolTY Te i ST llxi

Date

07/31/13

73477

io ise Roy Sawyers
order of

'*Seventy-five And 00/1 00 Dollars*

75.00

Roy Sawyers

~+P II ~

From:

Mountain Water Districl

Operating Account

P.O. Sox 3157
Plkeville, KY 41502

( ho:
Meal Expense 07/22-07/23/13 8 07/30/1 3

Operating Account

Date: 07/31/13

Check Number: 73477

Amount 75.00

Roy Sawyers

Meal Expense 07/22-07/23/13 & 07/30/13

Operating Account Dale:

Check Number:

Amount:

73477

07/31/13

73477

75.00

Year to Date Paid;

0.00



EXPENSE VOUCHER

NAME: Ro B. SatN ers SOC. SEC NUMBER N A

Expense Summary

(Copy Totals from Other Side)

A, Meals Expense

B. Mileage Expense

C. Miscellaneous Expense

N/A

N/A

TDTALEXPENSES

I hereby certify that the above are proper charges incurred in the discharge of public business and that all information

furnished on this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge. I understand that intentional submission of false

information is punishable by dismissal and criminal penalties.

Employee Sig

Approved By

Date

Date



Meals Expense

Date/Time Departed

z 5'~
0 o !oo

Date/Time Returned

07 a o'3o prv!

o Bpo

Number of Days*

.5 X 530.00
X 530.00
X S30 00

Total Cost
yO

Total Meals Expense

(Copy to other side-Section A) 75
Departure time after 12 noon and/or return time prior to S:00 p,m, is considered N day,

Mileage Expense

Total Miles Traveled

Total Miles X 0.563

(Copy to other side —Section B)

Miscellaneous Expense

Total Miscellaneous Expense

(Copy to other side —Section C)



Mountain Water District
Operating Account
P.O. Box 3157
Pikeville, ICY 41502

Iuucan r TIII IST ll,i

Date

02/12/14

73698

sp r/~ Carrie Hatfield
on/sr er

**One Hundred Thirty-seven And 91/100 Dollars"

137.91

Carrie Hatfieid

From;

Mountain Water Districi

Operating Account

P.O. Box 3157
Pikeville, KY 41502

no:

ivnreege Expense and Reimb, for cash paid for po box fee

Operating Account

Date: 02/12/14

Check Number: 73898

Amount: 137.91

Carrie Hatfield

Mileage Expense and Reimb. for cash paid for po box fee

Operating Account Date:

Check Number:

Amount:

73698

!
02/12/14

73898

137.91

Year to Date Paid:

0.00



~iblottst taia SVate EXPENSE VOUCHER

NAM SOC, SEC NU

Expense Summary

(Copy Totals From Other Side)

A. Meals Expense

B. Mileage Expense

C. Miscellaneous Expense

TOTAL EXPENSES

I hereby certify that the above are proper charges incurred in the discharge of public business and that all information

furnished on this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge. I understand that intentional submission of false

information is punishable by dismissal and criminal penalties.

Employee Sig

Approved By

Date

Date



Meals Expense

Date/Time Departed
'l

Date/Time Returned Plumber of Days'

530.00

tX $30.00
X $30.00

Total Cost

TotalMeals Expense

(Copy to other side- Section A)

Departure time after 12 noon and/or return time prior to 5.'00 p.m. is considered Y~ day.

Mileage Expense

Total Miles Traveled

Total Miles X 0.565

(Copy to other side -Section 8)

Miscellaneous Expense

Date Description of Expense

(Attach Receipt)

Amount of Expense

Total Miscellaneous Expense

(Copy to other side —Section C)



Meals Expense

Date/Time Departed Date/Time Returned ) Number of Days'

530.00
X S30 00
X 530.00

Total Cost

Total Meals Expense

(Copy to other side —Section A)

Departure time after 12 noon and/or return time prior to 5:DD p.m. is considered l~ day.

Mileage Expense

Total Miles Traveled

Tote)Miles X 0.565

(Copy to other side —Section 8)

Miscellaneous Expense

Total Miscellaneous Expense
g p e

(Copy to other side —Section C)
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)VEBBATS BA I'7 !081

P.O. 8DX Serv

PIKEV
305 TIIOt>IPSON RD, PII<EVILLE, l<Y ! I 501

(606) 432-2146

iVIOUNTAIN )VAF'ER
DISFRICT'O

BOX 3607
PIKEVIL(.E, KY 41502

Oear CARRIF HATFIELD:

Date of Notice: 01/02/2014

Box /F 3F>07

6 tblonths: $44.00
12 iVIonths: $88.00
Due Date: 01/31/2014

This is a friendly reminder that your Post Office Box or Caller Service reneival f'ee is due. If you have already paid this

fee, please disregard this notice and thanl'ou for your continued business ivith the United States Postal Service. If you
have not yet submitted your payment, please do so now.

Naiv'-. At your iocation, at least one ul lhe fvllowing enhanced servic -!s avallab!e: Peal Mail Noti!icativn (receive
email or text whmi new niail is in your box). Street Addressing (allows private carrier package delivery) and Signature on

File (easy pickup for some signature items). There is no extra charge for these enhancements. Visit your Post Office to

sign up for these services today! These services do not apply to Caller Service and Group E Box customers.

For your convenience, you can sign up at www.usps.corn/poboxes and reneiv or manage your PO Box online. You can
use your credit card to make a one-time payment or sign up for automatic pavments so ) ou never miss a due date. You
can also renew your PO Box at any one of our Selt'-Service Kioslts located at select Post Offices nationu ide. Go to

http /inwvv usps corn'locator'n elcottte htlii and lool. For Selt'ervice Kiosks to find a location near ) ou,

As always, payments can be macle at the Post Office vr mailed to the attention of th» Postmaster at the address indicated

above. Please make checks ol'oney orders payable to the US Postal Service and include your PO Box number and ZIP
Code. If paying by mail, a receipt ivill be delivered to your PO Box,

Note: Caller Service can only be paid in person or by mail, Please be sure to include this notice with your remittance.

Caller Service receipts will be provided at the caller service pickup window.

If your payment is not received by the due date, access to your PO Box will he:~.ocked and caller services tvill be

limited. If we have not received your payment by the 10th dav after the due date, your PO Box service vvill be terminated.

incoming mail ivill be returned to the sender, and, in addition to any unpaid monthlv PO Box I'ees, you will be churned a

handling fee to reopen your box. To avoid this inconvenience, vve encourai!e you to renew on tiine.

As a reminder, ) our account information must be current. It your physical address or other pertinent information has

changed since )ou applied l'or ) our PO Box, please ask a Retail Associate at your Post Office tn update i'!ie! Ied ccp) cf
your PS Form 10t) ', .4pplrcv! ivn jv: P .-r Office Bvr Seiniee,

To update your inl'i.rmation t'or Caller Service, vou can aslt a Retail Associate «upd.ite th» PS 109)-C,
.4pp/ievrivn fvr Cvller Serwee

You me a valueil custolner alitl 'i'ie appreciate )our business. Thank you,

POSTtVIASTER, PIKLVILLE



Mountain Water District

PO Box 3157
Pikeville, KY 41502-3157

see vf llr v TRUST BAFII

Check Date: 05/09/14

73802

Pay to the order ofr Came Hatfietd

*One Hundred Seventeen And 52/100 Dollars**

$ 117.52

Carrie Hatfield

From:

Mountain Water District

PO Box 3157

0 Pikeville, KY 41 502-3157

Date: 05/09/14

Check Number. 73802

Amount: 117.52

Memo:

Mileage Expense 02/14- 04/30/14

From;

Mountain Water District

PO Box 3157
Pikeville, KY 41502-3157

Date: 05/09/14

Check Number. 73802

Amount: 117,52

Memo:

Mileage Expense 02/14- 04/30/14

Year to Date Paid:

0.00



EXPENSE VOUCHER

NA SOC. SEC NUMBER

Expense Summary

(Copy Totals From Other Side)

A. Meals Expense

B. Ivlileage Expense

C. Miscellaneous Expense

TOTAL EXPEI'ISES

I hereby certify that the above are proper charges incurred in the discharge of public business and that all information

furnished on this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge. I understand that intentional submission of false

information is punishable by dismissal and criminal penalties.

Employee Sig

Approved By

Date

Date



Meals Expense

Date/Time Departed Date/Time Returned l Number of Days"

~x530.0tl

X 530.00
X S30 00

Total Cost

Total Meals Expense

(Copy to other side —Section A)

* Departure time after 12 noon and/or return time prior to 5:00 p.m. is considered Y~ day.

Mileage Expense

Total Miles Traveled

Total Miles X 0.565 /

(Copy to other side —Section B)

Miscellaneous Expense

Total Miscellaneous Expense

(Copy to other side —Section C)



9.lottntairt Water District
Operating Account
P.O. Box 3157
~ille, ICY 41502

eluUNITY Txcrr Uxr

Date

10/29/13

73575

i/e Carrie Hatfield
0 Iv/8r Of

**Seventy-five And 71/100 Dollars*

75.71

Carrie Hatfield

From:

Mountain Water Districl

Operating Account

F ''ttox 3157
Pintle, KY 41502

Memo:

Mileage Expense

Operaling Account

Date: 10/29/13

Check Number: 73575

Amount; 75.71

Carrie Hatfield

Mileage Expense

Operating Account
Date:

Check Number:

Amount:

73575

10/29/13

73575

75.71

Year to Date Paid:

0.00



EXPENSE VOUCHER

NA OC. SEC NUMBER

Expense Summary

(Copy Totals From Other Side)

A. Meals Expense

B. Mileage Expense

C. Miscellaneous Expense

TOTALEXPENSES

I hereby certify that the above are proper charges incurred in the discharge of public business and that all information

furnished on this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge. I understand that intentional submission of false

information is punishable by dismissal and criminal penalties.

Employee Signat

Approved By

Date

Date



Meals Expense

ate/Time DeparteD
'

Date/Time Returned Number of Days*

X S30.00
X 530.00
X $30.00

Total Cost

Total Meals Expense

(Copy to other side -Section A)

Departure time after 12 noon and/or return time prior to 5:00 p.m. is considered li day.

Mileage Expense

Total Miles Traveled

Total Miles X 0.565

(Copy to other side —Section B)

Miscellaneous Expense

Total Miscellaneous Expense

(Copy to other side —Section C)



Mountain WVater District
Operating Account
P.O. Box 3157
Pikeville, ICY 41502

'i&ay
ire d>e CARRIE HATFIELD

order af
**Sixh/-seven And 24/1 00 Dofiars'** **** ******'"

Iaaunrrr Tltrer see

Date

09/23/13

73546

67.24

CARRIE HATFIELD

From:

Mountain Water District

Operating Account

P.O. Box 3157
Pikeville, KY 41502

)o:
Iv~'EAGE EXPENSE FOR 07/31-09/17/13

Operating Account

Date: 09/23/13

Check Number: 73546

Amount: 67,24

CARRIE HATFIELD

MILEAGE EXPENSE FOR 07/31-09/17/13

Operating Account Date:

Check Number;

Amount;

73546

09/23/13

73546

67.24

Year to Date Paid:

0.00



EXPENSE VOUCHER

NAM SOC. SEC N

Expense Summary

(Copy Totals From Gther Side)

A. Meals Expense

B. Mileage Expense

C. Miscellaneous Expense

TOTAL EXPENSES

I hereby certify that the above are proper charges incurred in the discharge of public business and that all information

furnished on this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge. I understand that intentional submission of false

information is punishable by dismissal and criminal penalties.

Employee Signatur Date

Approved By Date



Meals Expense

Date/Time Departed Date/Time Returned Number of Days*

X 530.00
X $30.00
X $30.00

Total Cost

Total Meals Expense

(Copy to other side —Section A)

Departure time after 12 noon and/or return time prior to 5:00 p.m. is considered Y~ day.

Mileage Expense

Total Miles Traveled

Tote)Miles X 0.565

(Copy to other side -Section B)

Miscellaneous Expense

Total Miscellaneous Expense

(Copy to other side —Section C)



Mountain Water District
Gperating Account
P.Q. Box 3157
Pilceville, I<Y 41502

!!ale!!orTllvr! I!!e

Date

07/31/13

7346S

r„r/„, Carrie Hatfield
or!lee of

i Seventy-six And 84/100 Dollars'*

76.84

Carrie Hatfield

From:

Mountain Water District

Operating Account

P.O. Box 3157
PJiivitle, KY 41502

l.

Mileage expense for 05/29/13-07/23/13

Operaling Account

Date: 07/31/1 3

Check Number: 73468

Amount: 76.84

Carrie Hatfield

Mileage expense for 05/29/13-07/23/13

Operating Account Date:

Check Number:

Amount:

73468

07/31/13

73468

76.84

Year to Date Paid:

0.00



EXPENSE VOUCHER

NAM SOC. SEC NU

Expense Summary

(Copy Totals From Other Side)

A. Meals Expense

B. Mileage Expense

C. Miscellaneous Expense

TOTAL EXPENSES

I hereby certify that the above are proper charges incurred in the discharge of public business and that all information

furnished on this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge. I understand that intentional submission of false

information is punishable by dismissal and criminal penalties.

Employee Signat Date

Approved By Date



Meals Expense

Date/Time Departed Date/Time Returned Number of Days'

530.00
X $30.00
X S30.00

TotalCost

Total Meals Expense

(Copy to other side -Section A)

Departure time after 12 noon and/or return time prior to S:00p.m. is considered )S day.

Mileage Expense

Total Miles Traveled

Tote(Miles X 0.565

(Copy to other side - Section B)

Miscellaneous Expense

Total Miscellaneous Expense

(Copy to other side —Section C)



Mountain Water District
Operating Account
P.O. Box 3157
~ville, ICY 41502

Pay
Prentis R. Adkins

order of
'*One Hundred Eighty-one And 00/100 Dollars**

IhhhIUNI11'IIUST Ilhe 73604

Date

1 0/30/13

181.00

Prentis R. Adkins

From;

Mountain Water Districl

Operating Account

16ox 3157
.eille, KY 41502

Memo:

Mi',cage

Operating Account

Date: 10/30/13

Check Number: 73604

Amount: 181.00

Prentis R. Adkins

Mileage

Operating Account Date;

Check Number;

Amount:

73604

10/30/13

73604

181.00

Year to Date Paid:

0.00



EXPENSE VOUCHER

NAME SOC. SEC NU

Expense Summary

(Copy Totals From Other Side)

A. Meals Expense

B. Mileage Expense

C. Miscellaneous Expense

TOTAL EXPENSES

I hereby certify that the above are proper charges incurred in the discharge of public business and that all information

furnished on this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge. I understand that intentional submission of false

information is punishable by dismissal and criminal penalties,

Employee Signature

Approved By

Date

Date



Meals Expense

Date/Time Departed Date/Time Returned Number of Days'

$30.00
X $30.00
X $30.00

Total Cost

3 won

Total Meals Expense

(Copy to other side —Section A)

Departure time after 12 noon and/or return time prior to S:00p.m. is considered )i day.

Mileage Expense

Total Miles Traveled

Total Miles X 0.SOS /
ICopy to other side -Section B)

Miscellaneous Expense

Total Miscellaneous Expense

(Copy to other side —Section C)



IVIountain Water District
Operatinp Account
t'.O. r>ux 3157
Pikes iile, KY 4i502

wauerrx rllusr IIAI

Date

10/30/13

73606

r/(e Kelsey Friend
order ef " Two Hundred Ten And 80/100 Dollars

210.80

Kelsey Friend

From;

Mountain Water District

Operating Account

P.O. Box 3157
Pikeville, KY 41502

( )o:
m1feage and meals expense

Operating Account

Date: 10/30/13

Check Number: 73606

Amount: 210.80

Keisey Friend

mileage and meals expense

Operating Account Date:

Check Number:

Amount:

73606

10/30/13

73606

210.80

Year to Date Paid:

0.00



EXPENSE VOUCHER

NAME SOC. SEC NUM

Expense Summary

(Copy Totals From Other Side)

A. Meals Expense

8, Mileage Expense

C. Miscellaneous Expense

TOTAL EXPENSES

I hereby certify that the above are proper charges incurred in the discharge of public business and that all information

furnished on this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge. I understand that intentional submission of false

information is punishable by dismissal and criminal penalties.

Employee Signature

Approved By Date

Bi~so)ts



Meals Expense

Date/Time Departed Date/Time Returned Number oF Days'

$30.00
X $30.00
X $30.00

Tota I Cost

Total Meals Expense

(Copy to other side -Section A)

Departure time after 12 noon and/or return time prior to 5:00 p.m. is considered )s day.

Mileage Expense

Total Miles Traveled

Total Miles X 0.56$

(Copy to other side —Section B)

Miscellaneous Expense

Total Miscellaneous Expense

(Copy to other side —Section C)



r< u«:< ulblrlcl
G peratir<g Account
P.O. Box 3157
Pikeville, I<.Y 41502

</«SonlclearY

or</<v «f
*'Two Hundred Ninety-five And 00/1 00 Dollars'* *

II I<<<Us<Tv all<ST IIAI'3736

Date

02/26/14

295.00

SonlClsar

4E. Holly St. Suite 211

PASADENA, CA 91103

From:

Mountain Water District

Operating Account

P.O. Box 3157
Pikeville, KY 41502

Date: 02/26/14

Check Number: 73736

Amount: 295.00

/val of Annual Support for Recording device in Conference Room

Operating Account

SoniClsar

Renewal of Annual Support for Recording device in Conference Room

Operating Account Date:

Check Number:

Amount:

73736

02/26/14

73736

295.00

Year lo Date Paid:

0.00



l SONICLEAR
SoniClear Trio Systems LLC
4 E. Holly St. Suite 211
Pasadena, CA 9 I I 03
Phone 626/584-9706
Fax 626/584-0364

Price Quote

Order Date:

TO:
Kevin Lowe
Monntain Water District
P,o. Box 3157
Pikeville, KY 4150

Address Correction:

Phone: 606-63 1-9162
Email: kloweiumgtlc.net

COMMENTS OR SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS:

SALESPERSON

CM

P.O. NUMBER REQUISITIONER SHIP VIA

UPS Ground

F.O.B.

Dest.

TERMS

Prepaid or P.O.

Payment

Credit Curd Cl Visa Cl MasterCard CI American Express

Number:

Name on Curd:

Expiration Date

Security Code:

Purchase Order PO/f Nat 30 payment terms far gavcmincnt purcbnsc ardcrs in the United States

All ether purchase orders accepted an approval only.

Copy af official purchase order must be provided ta complete order

Check Number lvlukc payablc ta SaniCluir, US Dollars, payable an a US Bunk

TO ORDER SONICLEAR ANNUAL SUPPORT, RETURN THIS FORM WITH PAYMENT BY CHECK OR CREDIT CARD,

OR VALID PURCHASE ORDER. ORDERS CAN ALSO BE PLACED BY CALLING 626/584-9706.

ll'you luivc any questions or corrcctiuns concerning this quote. conuict Conrad I lcnning, 62/i 58470/ii, conrade sonlclear corn



i'rfountain arVater f3istrict
()per ttin/; Account
P 0 Bo:<

3!57'ilceviiie,ICY 41502

wvl,"ilir Illllii

Ila'ate

07/3 l /1 3

73467

anV
ic i/i. Badger Meter, Inc,

(ili/ 'i Ii/
'*Nine Hundred Eighty-nine And 04/100 Dollars*

989.04

Badger Meter, Inc.

From:

Mountain Water Districl

Operating Account

P.O, Box 3157
P> ville, Ky 41502

Software Service Renewal for Meter Read

Operating Account

Date: 07/31/13

Check Number: 73467

Amount: 989.04

Badger Meter, Inc.
6al:,vere Service Renewal for Meter Read
09a<ating Account Date:

Check Number:

Amount:

73467

07/31/13

73467

989.04

year to Date Paid:

0.00



ORIGINAL INVOICE

Badger Meter, Inc.
4545 W Brown Deer Rd. P.O. Box 245036
Milwaukee, Wl 53224-9536 (414) 355-0400
For Credit Inquiries - FAX (414/371-5952

SOLD TO CUSTOMER 160605
MOUNTAI/'I V/ATER DISTRICT
P 0 BOX 3157
PZKEVZLLE KY 41502

SHIPTO CUSTOMER ooo2
MOUVITAZN WATER DIST
830 ZEBULON HWY

PIKEVZLLE KY 41502

GUST MER PO¹
SERVICE RENEWAL FREIGHT PREPAID

TRACKING NUMBER

5/10/13
PROPOSAL¹

FCA FACTORY

FINAL DESTINATION

Quote 72860
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS

UNITED STATES

ADDITIONAL MES AGES

LINE PRODUCT DEFINITION UNIT
PRICE

EXTENDED
PRfCE USD

1 67021-047 CONNECT SOFTWARE, 1 MONTH RENEW

Orderedr 12.000 Shipped: 12.000
5739 KIMBERLY SWZNFORD

82.420 989.04

Sub Total 989.04

Total
Service renewal effective 07/22/2013 to
07/21/2014

989.04

Please contact Customer Service at I-800-616-3II
with your purchase order number or if You choo
not to renew this service prior to the billing
date of 06/21/2013
+v

CONNECT SOFTWARE S/N 2283

37
e

Th

A1042(109)

Is Invoice is made subject tto the terms & conditions found on our web-site: http: //www.badgermeter.corn/Company/Legal/Sales-Terms.aspx
Bends cavecovered by this invoice were produced in ccmpliance wrlh Ihe provisions of Ihe Fair Labor Standards Ad of 1935 as amended.

PAGE 1



1VIountain Water District
Operating Account
P,O. Boz3157
Pikeville, I<Y 41502

.ay
Southeast Ky Chamber of Commerce

OIT/er Of
'*Seven Hundred Ninety-nine And 00/100 Dollars'*

IOIXIUI'IITv TIIUST II*I

Date

02/26/14

73722

799.00

Southeast Ky Chamber of Commerce

178 College Street

Pikeville, KY 41501

From:

Mountain Water Districl

Operating Account

P.O, Box 3157
Pikeville, KY 41502

Annual Membership Dues for MWD

Operating Account

Date: 02/26/14

Check Number: 73722

Amount: 799.00

Southeast Ky Chamber of Commerce

Annual Membership Dues for MWD

Operating Account Date:

Check Number:

Amount:

73722

02/26/14

73722

799.00

Year to Date Paid:

0.00



Southeast Kentucky Chamber of Commerce178 College Street
Pikeville, KY 41501
/606) 432-5504

I fax /606) 432-7295
nfo@sekchamber corn

Invoice
Invoice Date; 01/06/20'4

Invoice Number; 5894
Account ID;

Mountain Water District
Grand all Potter
PO Box 3157
Pikeviile, KY 41502

Terms

Please Pay By Due
Dale

Due Date

01/06/2014

Description
Annual Membership Investment

Quantity Rate

$799.00

Subtotal:

Tax:

Total:
Payment/Credit Applied:

Balance:

Amount

$799.00

$799.00

$0.00

$799.00

$0.00

$799.00



I
Mountain Water District

perating Account
P.O. Box 3157
Pilceville, ICY 41502

Pay
II Iae KACO Insurance Agency

order'f
**Thirty-one Hundred Seventy-six And 16/100 Dollars**

IsoIURIITY TRUST R,SI 73587

Date

10/29/13

3,176.16

KACO Insurance Agency

400 Englewood Drive

Frankfort, KY 40601

From:

)1ountain Water District

Operating Account

P.O. Box 3157
Pikeville, KY 41502

Memo:

// B15672 11/13-11/14 Annual Premium

Operating Account

Date: 10/29/13

Check Number: 73587
Amount: 3,176.16

KACO Insurance Agency

// B15672 11/13-11/14 Annual Premium

Operating Account Date:

Check Number:

Amount:

73587

10/29/13

73587

3,176.16

Year to Date Paid:

0.00



KACO Insurance Agency
400 Englewood Drive
Frankfort, Kentucky 40601
Tel: 800-264-5226
Fax: 502-875-8242

INVOICE NO; 815672
INVOICE DATE: 09/30/2013

DUE DATE: 10/30/2013

INSURED:
Mountain Water District

PO Box 3157
Pikeville KY 41502 COUNTY: Pike

BOND NO: 4-043-035-11 EFFECTIVE: 11/01/2013 EXPIRES: 11/01/2014

PRINCIPAL; Mountain Water District

OBLIGEE: Mountain Water District

Effective Descriptiva
11/01/2013 ANNUAL PREMIUM ON NAME

SCHEDULE BOND RENEWAL

riaaaa/ Cost Pro Rata Dae
$3,120.00 $3,120,0D

Payment Info

Sub Total: $3,120.00
KY Surcharge; $56.16

Total Due: $3,176.16

Please return a co oF this invoice with our a menti

Servicing Agency
Kentucky Association ot Counties Insurance Agency

(800) 264-5226

MEI4BER NO; 0179

KACO BOND ID; 017454



Mountain Water District
Or/eratinp Account
P.O. Box 3157
Pilceville, I<Y 41502

=.ay
ro r/re Staples

o+er of
**Sixty-one And 42/100 Dollars

lu>IUNITY TRLST Ilx

Date

01/29/14

73688

61.42

Staples

@ISA

From:

Mountain Water District

Operating Account

P.O. Box 3157
PJiteville, KY 41502

8028337563
Operating Account

Date: 01/29/14

Check Number: 73688

Amount: 61.42

Staples
73688

Operating Account Date:

Check Number:

Amount:

01/29/14

73688

61.42

Year to Date Paid:

0.00



~INVOICE oEnu~
Staples Advantage Fed

MOUNTAIN WATER DISTRICT
CARRIE HATFIELD
PO BOX 3157
PIKEVILLE, KY 41502

MOUNTAIN WATER DISTRICT
ATTN: CARRIE HATFIELD
6332 ZEDULON HWY.

PIKEVILLE, KY 41502

Bill to Account: oB32177

Budget Ctr:
P 0 Number:
Ordered by: CARRIE HATFIELD

ReleeseI
gob;

Snip to Account: MOUNTAIN WATER

Invoice
Order: "000-001

Order Date: 1/03/14
r

L1ne Item Number
I 167002
2 167295
3 163360
4 519063

Descri tlon
2014 hla. BE6KPAD VIRGIN PAPER
2014 AAG OREAhls ERASABLE 24X36
3TAB FLBR LGL hIAN 100
14 AAG DAILY REFILL 326

r n p n x e
Ot Ot Mess Ot Pr ice Pr ice

2 EA 2 5.99 11.99
I I EA 22. 99 .00
2 BX 2 9.99 10.09
I EA I 2.99 2. 99

re g " o a
Total

Balance to follow

Cgglomer Service inquiries // 877-826-7755 Invoice Payment Inquiries 888-753-4104
Make checks payable to Staples Advantage, Dept DET PO Box 83689, Chicago IL 60696-3689

Page: 1
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~llVVOICE ezra,
Staples Advantage Feder

MOUNTAIN WATER DISTRICT
CARRIE HATFIELD
PO BOX 3157
PIKEVILLE, KY 41502

MOUNTAIN WATER DISTRICT
ATTN: CARRIE HATFIELO
5332 ZEDULON HWY.

PIKEVILLE, KY 41502

B111 to Account: 0532177

Budget Ctr:
P 0 Number:
Ordered by: CARRIE HATFIELD

Release:
Job:

Ship to Account: MOUNTAIN WATER

Invoice
Or 2

Order Oatet f/03 14
2 r

Lfne Item Number
2 167295

Descrl tion
2014 AAG DREAtls ERA9A6LE 24226

r r n p n x e
Ot Ot Mess 0 Price Price

I EA 1 22. 99 22 99

re g -oa 1
Totalt 24.37

C tomer Service inquiries P 877-826-7755 Invoice Payment Inquiries 888-753-4104
Make checks payable to Staples Advantage, Dept DET PD Box 83689, Chicago IL 60666-3689

Page.'1
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Mountain Water District
Operating Account
P.Q. Box 3157

~ikeville, KY 41502

Paylod«Kaco
order of

*'Forty-five And 00/100 Dollars** * ** **

U,ISIUNITY TRUST Riu 73573

Date

10/29/13

45.00

Kaco

400 Englewood Drive

Frankfort, KY 40601

From:

Mountain Water Districl

Operating Account
~.O. Box 3157
r"ikeville, KY 41502

Memo:

Additonal Premium for workers compensation

Operating Account

Date: 10/29/13

Check Number: 73573

Amount: 45.00

Kaco

Additonal Premium for workers compensation

Operating Account Date:

Check Number:

Amount:

73573

10/29/13

73573

45.00

Year to Date Paid:

0.00



KACo Workers Compensation Fund - Payroll Audit

.nber Name: Mountain Water District

Member ¹:0174
Policy Nu

Policy Period: 7l1 - 013

Coverage administered under: KACo Workers Compensation

in the Stateof: KY

Class Class Descnpdon Coverage
Estimated

Payroll

Estimated
Premium

Actual
Paymll

Actual
Premium

8742 Administrative 067 $104,5DD $70D 15 $ 111,04D $743 97

Subtotal for Classes
Prorata Ad)ustment

Experience Modifier

Schedule Credits

Premium Discounts:

1.0000
1.0000
0.9700

$700.15
700.00

0.00
(21.00)

0.00

$743.97
744.00

0.00
(22.00)

0.00

Premium Subtotal

Minimum Premium

Tax Fund
Total Annual
Premium

679.00
350.00
43.00

$722.00

722.00
350.00
45.00

$767.00

Additional Premium Due $45.00

Please note. Effecttve March 1, 2014, any outstanding balance dus on this premium vvili accrue a compounding monthly
interest charge of 15o. To make certain no interest is charged, be sure to make full payment postmarked no later than
February 25, 2014.

'l you have any questions, please call 1-800.264.5226



Mountain Water District
Operating Account
P.O. Bnx 3157
Pikeville, KY 4i502

Ihl'iluNo'Y nusT Ilol 73689

Date

01/29/14

ro rtri United States Postal Services
order of

**Eighty-eight And 00/100 Dollars*

88.00

United States Postal Services

From:

Mountain Water District

Operating Account

P.O. Box 3157
PJiteville, KY 41502

P.O. Box Renewal fee for 12 mths

Operating Account

Date: 01/29/14

Check Number: 73689

Amount: 88.00

United States Postal Services

P.O. Box Renewal fee for 12 mths

Operating Account Date:

Check Number:

Amount:

73689

01/29/14

73689
88.00

Year to Date Paid;

0.00



P.O. Box Service Itee Notice

tVE8 BATS BAT7 I OB I

PIKEVILLE
305 THOtVIPSON RD, PIKKVILLE, KY 41501

(G06) 432-2146

lvIOUNTAIN )VATER DISTRICT

PO BOX 3607
PIKEVILLE, KY 41502

Date of Notice: 01/1G/2014

Box // 3607
6 Months: $44.00
12 Months: $88.00
Due Date: 01/31/2014

Dear CARRIE HATFIELD:

This is a friendly reminder that your Post Office Box or Caller Service renewal fee is due. If you have already paid this

fee, please disregard this notice and thanl'ou for your continued business with the United States Postal Service. If you
have not yet submined your payment, please do so now.

ivtew!... At your location, at least one of the following enhanced services is available: Real Ivlail Notification (receive
email or text when new mail is in your box), Street Addressing (allows private carrier paclcage delivery) and Signature on

File (easy pickup for some signature items). There is no extra charge for these enhancements. Visit your Post Office to

sign up for these services today! These services do not apply to Caller Service and Group E Box customers.

For your convenience, you can sign up at www.usps.corn/poboxes and renew or manage your PO Box online. You can
use your credit card to make a one-time payment or sign up for automatic payments so you never miss a due date. You
can also reneiv your PO Box at any one of our Self-Service Kiosks located at select Post Offices nationivide. Go to
http: //www.usps.corn/locatorhvelcome.htm and look for Self-Service Kiosks to find a location near you.

As always, payments can be made at the Post Office or mailed to the attention of the Postmaster at the address indicated

above. Please make checl s or money orders payable to the US Postal Service and include your PO Box number and ZIP
Code. If paying by mail, a receipt will be delivered to your PO Bov.

Note: Caller Service cmi only be paid in person or by mail. Please be sure to include this notice ivith your remittance.

Caller Service receipts ivill be provided at the caller service pickup ivindow.

If your payment is not received by the due date, access to your PO Box will be blocked and caller services will be
limited. If we have not received your payment by the 10th day after the due date, your PO Box service will be terminated,
incoming mail will be returned to the sender, and, in addition to any unpaid monthly PO Box fees, you will be charged a

handling fee to reopen your box. To avoid this inconvenience, we encourage you to renew on time.

As a reminder, your account information must be current. If your physical address or other pertinent information has

changed since you applied for your PO Box, please ask a Retail Associate at your Post Office to update the filed copy of
your PS Form i 093, Application for Post Office Box Seivice.

To update your information for Caller Service, you can ask a Retail Associate to update the PS I 093-C,
Application for Caller Service.

You are a valued customer and we appreciate your business. Thank you,

POSTMASTER, P IKEYILLE



rs='-'0 L/<I//L L) " 1!I/L '>

i"~a/ Os/rtf "„8/>I//t:F

January 21 2014

Lteai i!aicted PO Bo < Custorr er

PO Box fees will increase on January 26 20I4 '/our PO Box fee is due by January 3l 2UI4
Paymetlts receive<i before Jancfary 26 2014 villi be retiewe<J at the existing PO Box rate lsee
renewal notice included witli this letter) Any payments received on or after January 26 20I4 »vill

be charged at the new price whicli is not reflected in your January payment notice, therefor if

you <vent to take aclvantage of the existing l'3rices, please pa/ your PQ Bo'r fcs bcfo>e Jail<ter'/

26 20'l4

tt 1 '/O k>i~sr tliat some location- r>ovr o>ffer ivl »t / iat seri es iree ot cila>.te

I c ex>stir,g -i»J new <.ustomei .
Fasy pickup for items that req»re 6 signature thi ough Signature o» File serwce fui

receipt of Express Mattg Insured Mail over 6200 arid Signatiire Conftrrnaton
Street Addressing for your PQ Box
Real Mail I'lotification —notification whe» articles arnve at your PO Bo < tiii ough text c
email

F sr riew customers
Baker s Dozen I l3 months of san/tea for a 12-rt»nth payment for nevv PO So ~ c,istomers

~ I la key deposit for the first two keys

Pie se ask, you Sales Associate if your ofiice is one that is no>>v olienn<J on=- oi these audi»on.i,
=—ervices and how you can benefrt from them and srgn up I'/ote: These sp>!ciai services <iu trot

apply Io Cal/er Service and Group E Bo< cuslorriers

F'Gr your convellletxce, you can I»a»age your PO Box online at 'r rr"I ti~!t," cgt>tguottnd":, Here
you can hnd, apply and pay for a PO Box, and manage an existing PO Bo:< You can use /dill

credit card to mal e a one-time payment or sign up for automatic reriewal payments so yoii
neve'iss

a due date You can aiso renevv your PQ Bo.< at any one of our '2,>I00 Self Serwce K oaks
IJ<ated at selected Post Offices natlotv>vide Se > I

'','.' llrl,'. L.>il>'I'. '' I.J'i 'i'ur i

»zcahon near you Nota C.'aller Set>nc= cai snit be pai<l in peison or bv mail

Tharik you lor your continued business

I'OS I l>IAS I EH



Mountain Water District
Gperatinp Account
P.O. Box 3157
Pikeville, ICY 41502

IAIAIUNITe TlluereAI 73652

Date

12/20/13
fo f/Ie The Gallery Collection

order of
**Two Hundred Fifty-eight And 62/100 Dollars

258.62

The Gallery Collection

From:

li/lountain Water Districl
Operating Account
P.O. Box 3157
Pikeville, KY 41502

Memo:
christmas cards
Operating Account

Date: 12/20/13
Check Number: 73652
Amount: 258.62



*** Your Order Has Been Shipped. *'*
Thank You For Your Order.

CARP.IE HATFIELD
MOU1'JTA I hl hJATER DISTRICT
PO BOX 3157
PIKEVILLE KY 41502

11/26/13
723760 4999

11/21/13
13EH4123

125

125
125
125

Holiday Cards — Greeting:EB
Special Offer
Card Imprint - Foil
Envelope Upgrade
Env Imprint — Foil
Shipping & Handling

Design:83HCX 45% Disc 263.56
75.00-
22.50
6.25

22.50
18.81

258.62

Jh



Mountain Water District
Operating Account
P.O. Box 3157~ Pikeville, KY 41502

Pay
ro rse KACQ Ul FUND

or/Gr of
-Twelve Hundred Thirteen And 37/100 Dollars* *

aa(UNITY Txvrr DAI'3777

Date

04/30/14

1,213.37

KACO Ul FUND

400 ENGLEWOOD DRIVE

Frankfort, KY 40601

From:

Mountain Water District

Operating Account
'P.O. Box 3157
ibikeville, KY 41502

Memo:

CY14406 -2014 UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE PREMIUM

Operating Account

Date: 04/30/14

Check Number: 73777

Amount: 1,213.37

KACO Ul FUND

UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE PREMIUM

Operating Account Date:

Check Number:

Amount:

73777

04/30/14

73777

1,21337

Year to Date Paid:

0.00



KA('o f'nempioyment insurance i.und

400 f-:nglevvood Drive

Frankfort, KY 40601

Premium Invoice 2014

DATE INVOICE ¹

3'31/301-I CY I3-106

Please, make check payable to KACO Ul FUND.

10% discount, if applicable, will be lost after July 31, 2014.



iWIountaitt Water District
'pera'ting Account

P.O. Box 3157
Pikeville, I<Y 41502

e ay
ro rite Thompson Reuters

order of
-Twenty-two Hundred Three And 00/100

Dollars'ate
02/26/14

73730

2,203.00

Thompson Reuters

36930 Treasury Center

CHICAGO, IL 60694-6900

i58%WI

From:

Mountain Water Districl

Operating Account

P.O. Box 3157
Pikevilte, KY 41502

Accounting Software Renewal thru 03/2015 0 240226

Operating Account

Date: 02/26/14

Check Number: 73730

Amount: 2,203.00

Thompson Reuters

Accounting Software Renewal thru 03/2015 g 240226

Operating Account Date:

Check Number:

Amount:

73'730

02/26/14

73730

2,203.00

Year to Date Paid:

0.00



2013 CS Professional Suite Accounting and Accounting CS
Please review the following products to be renewed:

//nt= Up cs penetrable through rtstrt1,2 lt5
l.

1 rti ','. r'E
Tnst Bat an - r,s pen rrable - tt rougt.

Osrr>lr20l'ayroll

CS l20 Cltenlsl Perewsble. though0310trgrut5

Ventuchu Stale Pair ttt Tar I todut - Per=wabls through 0"ul 2015
Psirsh Comp'n. = trios ~ la ~ Panenabla through Gt 'll 015

Fe l rrr 7 'l Fr/r I c clirrlr ) il nng 5 llr I sf1 i I tfr/ rrr Ftr'roll Tt I lu'ie
rl . rr Iree su. aur 'r r: FrlnrFFF sr rr< '. Irs'n r'n f=" crit rlilrl

Fccounttng Local eras fl tsrorh blodul l4-Uteri - Penawabla - through 03i01 2015
CBS trta lar Ltr ence. ttanhtetWOrV.. Rarenabte lt ruugl G3r01'2015

I

Psnsrral Subtotal

Products Renewal Total

3555 QG

51 31; Qlu

$335 QG

$234 QQ

5 3(r Gru

S310 QQ

$ 170 00

5 2,203.00

Ilo Longer
Using

i l+

l l

l l-
( l-
l l

l l

l l+

A



Molttl fain @Tater Distr/et

OPerating Account
P O. Box 3157
Pikeville, KY 41502

to dte First Bankcard
order of

**One Hundred Forty-nine And 48/100 Dollars**

e,fIIUNITT TIIUST IIAI

Date

02/26/14

73708

149.48

First Bankcard

P.O. Box 2818

Omaha, NE 68103-2818

From:

Mountain Water District

Operating Account

P.O. Box 3157
,ville, KY 41502

I rnc:

4617
Operating Account

Date: 02/26/14

Check Number: 73708

Amount: 149.48

First Bankcard

Operating Account Date'.

Check Number:

Amount:

73708

02/26/14

73708
149.48

Year to Date Paid:

0.00



. llama!I I'(uclalc' yiaci'

Account Summary ='h,=JI Payment Information

Previous Balance ..
Payments
Other Credits „„„...
Purchases ....,.„...
Balance Transfers .
Cash Advances,....
Fees Charged .
Interest Charged ....
New Balance .....,..

, „„,.$63 60
........-$63.60
...,....,..$0.00
.....o$ 149.46
„„„„,+$0.00
...„....+$0.00
,...,...,+$0.00
,...,....+$0.00
.......$149.48

hlow Balance
Minimum Payment Due .
Past Due Amount

Payment Due Date

$149.48
, $10.00
. 50.00

,...starch 4, 2014

Statement Closing Date .......02/05/1 4

Days in Billing Cycle .......,.......,.......29

Total Credit Limil .....,.....,.$ 15,000.00
Available Credit ..............„$14,850,00
Cash Limit ...........................$3,000.00
Available Cash,.............,..$3,000.00

9 Customer Service Call: To)l Free 1-800-819-4249
42228 ITDD Telecammvn ccl a e Dcmce for Iha Deal; I aoo 929 2933I

Visit: www.firstbankcard.corn/communitytrust
by Paying Onlinea in Onlinei

Fiemii lo. First Bankcard, P.O. Sox 2816, Omaha, NE 68103-2618

oo

Rewards Summary

Total points earned this month„,.„„„,.
Bonus points earned this month.........
Total points redeemed this month.....,
Accumulated point total .
Points expiring next month .

...,....1 50
....,...0
........0
...,..22,062
.......0

Remember...
keep using your card to

increase your revmrds total ~

the more you charge, the
moro rewards you earni

Transaction Detail

Trans Post Reference
Date Date Number

1-20 I- 297
1-23 t -27 93

2-03 2-0

Transaction
Description
DRI'TREND MICRO SBa caine camuri

BESTWESTERN HOTELS FKANKFDRT Kv

PAYMEI'IT ~ THANK YOU

Credits (CR)
and Debits

$62.96
$86.52
$63.60 (CR)

Your Annual Percentage Rale (APR) is Ihe annual interest rate an your account.

Charge
Summary
Purchases
Cash Advance

Balance Subject
to Interest Rate

5 I 36.32
$0 DO

Days Rats UsedAnnual Percentage
Rate (APR)

15.99".e(v)
20.24'8 (v)

29
29

(v) Variable Rate (I) Fixed Rate

Interest Charge

$0.00
$0 00

2014 Total Year-to-Date
Total lees charged in 2014 ...............
Total interest charged in 2014

.......$0.00

.......$0.00

Iaedod by Faai eonhcard, a drviaion ol First Nalionol oanh oi Otnona Soo reverso for additional iniorrnaiion



iVIountain VVater District
Operating Account
P.O. Box 3 l 57
Pikeville, f<Y 41502

rvaovIlv Ttlt 6 Tll ex

Date

06/06/14

73843

ro //„Lillian P. Elliott
order of

**One Hundred Eleven And 00/100
Dollars'*'*'*'11.00

Lillian P, El/i ott

From:

Mountain Water District

Operating Account

P.O. Box 3157
Pikeville, KY 41502

( to:
Licensing & tags for 0 143,144,145
Operating Account

Date: 06/06/1 4

Check Number: 73843

Amount: 111.00

Lillian P. Elliott

Licensing & tags for ff 143,144,145

Operating Account Date:

Check Number:

Amount;

73843

06/06/14

73843

111.00

Year to Date Paid:

0.00





Mountain Water District - UMG, LLC

Roy Sawyers
PO Box 3157
Pikeville, KY 41502

V eMeekq reu.roL Water Aeeoeiotteoo ~ s252 Stor'oLLoor Are. ~ eowLtoee Gree, KV +2104

Please make checks payable to the Kentucky Rural Water Association, Inc. and return a copy of
theinvoice toinsure proper posting to:

3251 Spring Hollow Ave, Bowling Green, KY42104

To pay by credit card, please contact the KR WA office at (2701 843.2291



Motrntain 'Water District

Operating Account
P.O. Box 3157
~i(le, KY 41502

Quill
ardo r af

**Sixty-nine And 99/100

Dollars'nfUNITY

seals
r lie

Date

10/29/13

73586

69.99

Quill

From;

Mountain Water Districl

Operating Account

f3ox 3157
F .mille, KY 41502

Memo:

/l 5852395 ( Binders)

Operating Account

Date: 10/29/13

Check Number; 73586

Amount: 69,99

QuillI~~ ( Binders)

Operating Account Date;

Check Number:

Amount:

73586

10/29/13

73586

69.99

Year to Date Paid:

0.00



EZ rom
I ' 1

If<�

'i , 'if X<I f i i /I/i I

1 "ii)(i
()tf I<fr f),it( t)9<23<'r) 1'I

i)if(i i),II< (8) "1'i(i I'1

Iii/fili e[) iii. I)'I '1 'I) 1 1

T tt I iti li') '1,")ri I

1'/t<)ilf'Ital<'1 V/ 'ilc( i)tuli'i<,l tel<)uiit lnl iA/ lief')f tiff.l

F'<) B<)x 3167
F'ikewtte KY:l1502-3157

6332 Zetlul<)n H vy
Pikewtle KY At 501

C I )mor PQ 1()F;uf/r<S(ft Or(tnr" 59506450 In</oicek 5852395 Acf.cunt,",: C1017220

Item I')umber

901-7-380-26

Descnption

Qb 6 Fast. Partition i(fir, ttr

Color Qly shipped Pnce/Ulvl Extended

Blue I 569 99/box 569 99

R nl 'fnl '' '1 xli. 11, I < lu 11 f,l il 1
" Iil.iui. Dfuii ul'i' ."1.1<a<11 Ji'l flin tui ill<i<'ilv A< riiuni section <in Quilt rcnl

ink 8 toner
t

Go tc Quill.ccrnnnkrecycle

Bio paperiess'ei amati aleits v/iien yuu h'ive tiew i(won;es.
To get starter). Fust go to quilt corn, click on the uMy Account" link,

then the account alert lint<

To help apply your p fyment property. remember lo Include your account tt

on your check and remit your payment to the actdress shown below.

iu I ~ulu< iu iulnxl <Ilk tui )ii I<in I r un Siu u<'Iiwl un lift<,llhiul "/ I u iu < II'.I uunu<i,l ruuuii



Mountain Water District
Operating Account
P.O. F>ox 3157
Pikeville, KY 41502

llloeUNITY TlnlST eee

Date

09/23/13

73544

Ap.)
ro tire Quill $

order of
*"Forty And 17/100 Dollars**** **"*****'******'******* ****************~ ~****.*******.****....,......,....„,

40.17

Quill

From;

Mountain Water Districl

Operating Account

P.O. Box 3157
Pikeville, KY 41502

Yl0:

e, 414406 ( report covers)

Operating Account

Date: 09/23/13

Check Number: 73544

Amount: 40.17

Quill

Operating Account Date:

Check Number:

Amount:

73544

09/23/13

73544

40.17

Year to Date Paid:

0.00



MII corn
Fttnl mini!!II!ni e In ilr/fl I'Ifixef(,f I

I )Sc)I)

Orrier Date . 0')/1 7/2/) I')
Ship Date; 0!)/17/2«1;)

7/201 3

F' Bnu 17f Iuu F'hil i i.lul i I F'A I ') I'! I nick/

C ustulner Be!woe t 800 7!)0 8805

,II !,
Mountain Water Diotnct

:I Ip T,

Mountain Water Dfstnct

Po Box 3157
Ptkeville KY 41502-3157
I I I I I

) ( I I I I
f

I
I I

I
] I

I I
I I I

I
I

I
I I I I I

J
I
I

I I
I
n I

I I
I I I I

I
I I I

f J J
I

I I f I
I I

I I I
I I

6332 Zebulon Hwy
Pikeville KY 41501

Customer PO: 4065 Ordera . 59322889 Invoices: 5714406 Accounts C1017220

Item Number Description Color Oty shionecl Pnce! UM Bxtendod

901.740409 Qb pressbrd rpt cvr w/prng las Ltbe 13 $3.09/each $40 17

Rome moor vnucnnnho ck our nrd !ntnhin 7 trackinn print inc!u,-l ii,.)mr»lani ttierit na e tutyAcc,i»nl anton»no»It! nm

ink 8 toner' nsryclr rroana'I
8::I"3:~I,W per mon/Fr in Oui/ICns/t

Go to Guilt.corn/inkrecycie

Go paperlessl Get email alerts when you have new invoices.
I o gel siarted, lust go to qu!Il.coin, chck on the "My Account" link,

then the account alert hnk.
To help apply your payment property, remember to include your account 8
on your check and remit your payment to the address shown below.

customer Is responsible for coeeclnn lees coun costs and reasonable allo!nay fa ~ lo ceasel unpaid accounts



1VIountain %ater District
Operating Account
P.O. Box 3157
Pikeville, KY 41502

aruUNITY TeUST lire 73455

Date

07/31/13

s Kentuck State Treasurer
order of

**One Hundred And 00/100
Dollars'00.00

Kentucky State Treasurer

200 Mero Street

Frankfort, KY 40522

Fram:

Mountain Water Districl

Operating Account

P.O. Box 3157
Pikeville, KY 41502

A(

VC&0000189615 2013 Annual pymt. airspace permit and lease

Operating Account

Date: 07/31/1 3

Check Number. 73455

Amount; 100,00

Kentucky State Treasurer

VC00000189615 2013 Annual pymt. airspace permit and lease

Operating Account Date:

Check Number:

Amount:

73455

07/31/13

73455

100.00

Year to Date
Paid.'.

00



smizcauce payable to Kentucky State Treasurer

tffOYi Corsmolrwealth of Ky
Transportation - Office Of The Secretary

OMGINAL

Customer Name

MOUNTAIN WATER DISTRICT

Invoice Charges
Ref

No, DESCRIPTION
Line

Customer Number

Date of
sezvice

Orig. Inv. Date
07-11-13

Invoice Number

14000D0034

No.of Unit of Unit
Unite Measure Price

Orig. Due Date
00-10-13

Invoice Date
07-11-13

Charges
Credit

1 2013 ANNUAL PAYMErlT-AIRSPACE PERMIT AND LEASE

TOTAL INVOICE Charges

5100.00

$ 100.00

Other Charges
DESCRIPTION oats Charges

Credit Payraents Applied
Total Amount Due By 06-1D-13

$0.00
$100.00

Descriotion

Instzuctioas

Contactr RY Transportation Cabinet

Phoae Nor 502-564-7334

Pam Nol

E-MAILI



CASE: Mountain Water District

CASE NO: 2014-00342

RE: Attorney General First Data Request

028 Please reference Exhibit 8-2, Schedule W-B, p. 1 of 3 of the Application. Provide a

complete and detailed breakdown of expenses listed under "Settlement Expenses" for $3,010.

Witness:

Response:

Sawyers

Please see attached settlement expense on the general ledger noted as Exhibit 28.



CASE: Mountain Water District

CASE NO: 2014-00342

RE: Attorney General First Data Request

EXHIBIT 28



07/31/13 - 06/30/14 MOUNTAIN WATER DISTRICT
General Ledger

CSACC01

Page 1

te Reference T Descri tion
Beginning

Bulunce
Current
Amount

Period Fnd
Amount

YTD
Bulance

1140.05 A/D OFFICE FURNITURE/EQUI
PMEN'7/3

I /13 7 J Expenses depreciation I'or month of July
2013

(268,652.68)

(2,?74,78)

08/31/13

09/30/13

10/31/13

11/30/13

6 J

5 J

6 J

DEPRECIATION FOR AUG 2013

Depreciation I'or Sept. 2013

Depreication Expense for Oct. 2013

Depreciation for Nov. 2013

July

August

September

October

(2,274.78) (270,927 46)

(2,274.78)
(o73 on7 74)(2,274.78)

(2,274.78)
(2,274.78) (275,477.02)

('2,274.78)
(2,274.78) (277,751.80)

(7,274.78)

I ao31/13 7 J
12/31/13 A I J

02/28/14 2 J

( 1/14

04/30/14

01/31/14 J

Depoxiation for water Dcv:. 2013
TO ADJUST DEPRECIATION PRIOR TO
CIP

Expense deprciation for Jan 14

Feb 14 Depreciation

Expense Depreciation for March 2014

Depreciation for April 2014

Novcmbcr

December

January

February

March

(2,274.78) (280,026.58)

(2,274.78)

22 625 26
20,350.48 (259,676.10)

(2.274.78)
(2,274.78) (261,950.88)

(2,274.78)
(264,225.66)(2,274.78)

(2,274,78)
(2,274.78) (266,500.44)

(2,274.78)

05/31/14 Expense Depreciation for 8 lay 2014

April (2,274.78)

(2.274.78)

(268,775.22)

May (2,274.78) (271,050.00)

06/30r 14 EXPENSE DEPRECIATION FOR JUNE
2014

June
(2,274.78)
(2,274.78) (273,324.78)

(4.672.10) (273,324.78)

6500.08 AUTO d: TRANSPORTATION EXPENS 5,955.77
0.00 5,955.77

6758.09 SETTLEMENT EXPENSES
08r31'13 1.0004 AUGUST MAINTENANCE FEE

0.00

August

10.00
10.00 10.00

I I/04, 13 73607 J.S.Walters

November

500.00
5no.on 510.00

05/t)9/14 73798 Don Dotson

hi ay

2,500.00
'2,500.00

3,010.00

3,010.00

3,0 1 0.00
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~ e Reference T
Is ol'Accounts Specified:

Descri tion

Tntal Profit 'i Loss)

Beginning
Balance

(3,010.00)

Current
Amount

Pcriud Bnd
Aulmtllt

YTD
Balance

Number of Transactions 16
Thc General Ledger is in balance 0.00



Mountain Water District
Operatic q Account
P.O. Hox 3157
Pikeville, KY 41502

ro //he J S.Walters
order of

**Five Hundred And 00/100 Dollars*

asnJwrrv reuer e,u 73607

Date

11/04/13

500.00

J.S,Walters

a'0 7 3 is 07tl''.Oi, 2 LO 2E,9t 1.'0'0 10998800 )td

From:

Mountairt Water Districl

Operating Account

P.O. Box 3157
P fille, KY 41502

It&6'ettlement
O 3520 N. Big Creek Rd.

Operating Account

Date: 11/04/13

Check Number: 73607
Amount; 500.00

J.S.Walters

Settlement@ 3520 N. Big Creek Rd.

Operating Account Date:

Check Number.

Amount:

73607

11/04/13

73607

500.00

Year to Date Paid:

0.00



RELEASE OF LIABILITY

The undersigned J.S. Walters, for and in consideration of Five Hundred

Dollars ($500,00), does hereby forever grant unto Utility Management Group, LLC

and Mountain Water District, a complete and full release from any and all past,
present and future claims, which are known or unknown, that arose or may arise

out of, or are in any way connected with the service line leak under the leach bed

at 3520 N. Bi Creek Road or the re lacement of the water line around the leach

bed at the same address.

This release shall be binding on the undersigned,'s heirs, executors,
successors and assigns, and is an agreement to indemnify and hold harmless the

Utility Management Group, LLC and Mountain Water District from any liability in

connection with the above referenced incident.

The undersigned has read this foregoing release and understands the

contents and consequences of this agreement.

This release contains the entire agreement between and among the parties

hereto, and there are no other agreements.

EXECUTED this V'ay of

Signature

Witnessed By (printed name)



CASE: Mountain Water District

CASE NO: 2014-00342

RE: Attorney General First Data Request

Q29 Please reference Exhibit B-2, Schedule W-B, p. 1 of 3 of the Application. Provide a

complete and detailed breakdown of expenses listed under "Bank Service Fees" for $23,857.

Witness:

Response:

29.

Sawyers

Please see attached bank service fees account from the general ledger noted as Exhibit



CASE: Mountain Water District

CASE NO: 2014-00342

RE: Attorney General First Data Request

EXHIBIT 29



07/31/13 - 06/30/14 MOUNTAIN WATER DISTRICT
General Ledger

CSAGG01

Page 1

Dote Reference T Dcscri tion

6759.08 BANK SERVIC
13 1.0002
13 1.0003
13 1.0005
13 1.0008

07730/
07/12/
07/31/

07/31/13 1.0009

1.0019
1.0022
1.0023

DEP.04

07/2~713
07/31/13
07/31/13
07/17/13

07/17/13 DEP.04

07/17/13 DEP.04

07/18/13 DEP. I I

07/18/13 DEP. I I

07/18/13 DEP. I I

07/01/13 DEP.15

07/0 1/13 DEP.15

07/01/13 DEP.15

1/13 DEP.18

07/19/13 DEP.19

DEP.2007/19/13

07/19/13 DEP.20

07/19/13 DEP.20

07/02/13 DEP.23

07/02/13 DEP.23

07/02/13 DEP.23

07/2&~13 DEP.27

07/2&o13 DEP.27

DEP.2707/22/13

07/03/13 DEP.30

DEP.3207/03/13

07/03/13 DE P.32

DEP.32I/13

07/23/13 DEP.34

E FEES EXP
MAINTENANCE FEE
REFUND MAINTENANCE FEE
REFUND MAINTENANCE FEE
JULY SERVICE CHARGES-RETURNED
ITEMS
JULYTNG MERCHANT&:
PROCESSING FEES
JULY SERVICE CHARGE
SERVICE CHARGE-RETURNED ITEM
MAINTENANCE FEE
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.4 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.4 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC SURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.4 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.5 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.5 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-CCSURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.S -CREDIT CARD
PAY-ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.6 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.6-CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC SURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.6 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.5 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.6-ONLINE
CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.7 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.7-CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC SURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.7 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT N0.6 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.6 -CREDIT CARD
PAY—CC SURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.6-CREDITCARD
PAY-ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT N0.5 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.5 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-CCSURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.5 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.5 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-ONLINE CONY ENEINCE fEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.7-CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.7-CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC SURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.7-CREDIT CARD
PAY-ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.5 -CREDIT CARD

Beginning
Bulunce
2 803 43

Current
Amount

10.00
(10.00)
(20.00)

66.00

5,936.30
2.00
3.00

10.00

(22,25)

(114.96)

(54 42)

(16.75)

(96.32)

(47.62)

(51.75)

(279 22)

(105.31)

(52.60)

(40.33)

(24.50)

(121,70)

(102.41)

(34.75)

(158.55)

(96.17)

(24.75)

(120.91)

(57.57)

(54.16)

(49.25)

(220.93)

(113.20)

Period End
Amount

YTD
8ulunee
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Bute Reference T Descrl tion
Beginning
Bnlunce

Current
Amount

Period End
Amount

YTD
Bulunce

07/23/13 DEP.34

07/05/13 DEP.41

07/25/13 DEP.41

07/25/13 DEP.41

07/25/13 DEP.41

07/05/13 DEP.47

07/05/13 DEP.43

07/05/13 DEP 43

07/05/13 DE P.43

07/24/13 DEP.48

07/74/13 DEP.48

07/24/13

I)uet8/13

(
0 m>8/13

DEP.48

DEP.52

DEP.52

07/08/13 DEP.52

07/26/13 DEP.54

07/26/13 DEP.55

07/26/13 DEP.56

07/26/13 DEP.56

07/16!13 DEP 56

07/09! 13 DEP.59

07/09/13 DEP.59

07/09/13 DEP.59

07/29/13 DEP.65

07/29!13 DEP.65

07/29/13 DEP.65

07!(0/13 DEP,66

6/13 DEP.66

6759.08 BANK

07/73/13 DEP.34

SERVICE FEES EXP (cont.)
PAY—CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.S -CREDIT CARD
PAY—CC SURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.S -CREDIT CARD
PAY—ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.7 -CREDIT CARD
PAY—ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.S -CREDIT CARD
PAY—CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.S -CREDIT CARD
PAY—CC SURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT N0.5 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.8 -CREDIT CARD
PAY—ONUNE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT N0.9 -CREDIT CARD
PAY—CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.9 -CREDIT CARD
PAY—CC SURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.9-CREDIT CARD
PAY-ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.S -CREDIT CARD
PAY—CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.S -CREDIT CARD
PAY—CC SURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.5 -CREDIT CARD
PAY—ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.7-CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.7-CREDIT CARD
PAY—CC SURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.7 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.4 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.S -CREDIT CARD
PAY-ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.6 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT N0.6 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-CCSURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.6 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.S -CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.S -CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC SURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.S -CREDIT CARD
PAY-ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.7 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.7-CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC SURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.7 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.S-CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.S-CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC SURCHARGES

(11 50)

(107.28)

(45.32)

(87.51)

(15.00)

(80.90)

(77,61)

(45.42)

(45.75)

(192.56)

(136.86)

(17.50)

(86.71)

(58.13)

(46.75)

(214.40)

(87.56)

(26.19)

(10.71)

(15 15)

(131.05)

(76.97)

(30.50)

(130.15)

(85.11)

(19.50)

(107.44)

(39.05)

(20.50)

(91.83)
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07/12/13 DEP.82

07/12/13 DEP.82

I/13 DEP.82

07/15/13 DEP.90

07/15/13 DEP.90

07/15/13 DEP.90

07/16/13 DEP.97

07/16/13 DEP.97

07/16/13 DEP.97

08/31/13
08/09/13
08/31/13

I

1.0003
1.0010

08/3 I /13
08/31/13

1.0016
1.0020

08i21/13
08/31/13
08/15/13

1.0022
1.0024

DEP.04

08/15/13 DEP.04

) ~il3 DEP,04

Dute Reference T
6759.08 BANK SERVICE

, 13 DEP.6G

07/30/13 DEP.71

07I30'13 DEP.71

07/30I I 3 DEP.71

07/I I/13 DEP.72

07/I I/13 DEP.72

07/11/13 DEP.72

07/31/13 DEP.78

07/31/13 DEP.78

07/31/13 DEP.78

07/12/13 DEP.80

07/12/13 DEP.81

Bceinning
Descri tion Bulanee

I'EES EXP (cunt.)
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.S-CREDIT CARD
PAY-ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.4 -CREDiT CARD
PAY-CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.4 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC SURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.4 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.4 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.4 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC SURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.4 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.5 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.S -CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC SURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.S -CREDIT CARD
PAY-ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.5 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.G -CREDIT CARD
PAY—ONL)NE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.7-CC
TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.7-CC
SURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.7-ONLINE
CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.G -CREDIT CARD
PAY—CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT N0.6-CREDIT CARD
PAY—CC SURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.6-CREDIT CARD
PAY—ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.5 -CREDIT CARD
PAY—CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.S -CREDIT CARD
PAY—CC SURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.5 -CREDIT CARD
PAY—ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES

July

AUGUST MAINTENANCE FEE
MAINTENANCE FEE
AUG-TNG MERCHANT iL PROCESSING
FEES
STOP PAYMENT FEE
AUGUST-SERVICE CHARGES
RETURNED ITEM
AUGUST SERVICE CHARGE
AUGUST MAINTENANCE FEE
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.5 -CREDIT CARD
PAY —CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.S -CREDIT CARD
PAY—CC SURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.S -CREDIT CARD
PAY —ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES

Current
Amount

(74.74)

(16.50)

(84.07)

(62.65)

(19.00)

(87.34)

(64 45)

(1825)

(Oi) 5'i)

(52 03)

(38.81)

(46,95)

('i7 s5)

(151.34)

(84.51)

(29.50)

(136.97)

(78.05)

(27,75)

(128.91)

(61,40)
385.41

'i 5't

10.00

6,094.76
20.00

63.00
17.00
10.00

(24.50)

(128.11)

(11242)

Period End
Amount

3,188.84

YTD
Balance
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Dote Reference T Descri tiun
Beginning

Bulunce
Current
Amount

Period End
Amount

YTD
Bulence

6759.0S BANI( SERVICE FEES EXP (cont.)
/13 DEP. I I TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.5 -CREDIT CARD

08/16/13 DEP. I 2

08/16/13 DEP.13

08/16/13 DEP.13

08/16/13 DEP. 13

08/19/13

08/19/13

08/19/13

08/01/13

08/01/13

08/01/13

08/20/13

08/20/13

08/20/13

DEP.71

DEP.21

DEP.71

DEP.73

DEP.23

DEP.23

DEP.27

DEP,27

DEP,27

( f13 DEP.31

08/07/13

08/02/13

08/02/13

08/07/13

08/21/13

08/71/13

08/21/13

08/21/13

08/71/13

08/21/13

DEP.37

DEP.33

DEP.33

DEP.33

DEP.35

DEP.35

DEP.35

DEP.42

DEP.42

DEP.42

t13

08/23! 13

DEP.48

DEP.49

08/05/13 DEP.43

08/05/13 DEP.43

08/05!13 DEP.43

PAY-ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.6 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.7 -CREDIT CARD
PAY—CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.7 -CREDIT CARD
PAY—CC SURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.7-CREDIT CARD
PAY-ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.6 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.6-CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC SURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.6 -CREDIT CARD
PAY —ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.S -CREDIT CARD
PAY—CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.S -CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC SURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.5 -CREDIT CARD
PAY —ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.4 -CREDIT CARD
PAY—CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.4 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC SURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.4 -CREDIT CARD
PAY —ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.5 -CREDIT CARD
PAY—ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.6 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.7-CREDIT CARD
PAY —CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.7-CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC SURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.7 -CREDIT CARD
PAY—ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.6-CREDIT CARD
PAY —CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.O-CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC SURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.6-CREDIT CARD
PAY—ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.S -CREDIT CARD
PAY —CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.5 -CREDIT CARD
PAY—CC SURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.5 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.8 -CREDIT CARD
PAY —CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.8 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC SURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.8 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.4 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.5 -CREDIT CARD

(40.75)

(31.97)

(29.50)

(144.26)

(79.37)

(32 75)

(155.85)

(67.67)

(4-1.75)

(203.69)

(113.61)

(28.75)

(149.3-'I)

(48.8S)

(62.48)

(64.47)

(61 '75)

(277.06)

(135.03)

(30.00)

(169.09)

(64.67)

(74 75)

(144.02)

(57.77)

(50.50)

(203.27)

(113.85)

(30.05)
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Date Refcrcnce T Dcscri tion
Beginning
Balance

Current
Amount

Period End
Amount

YTD
Balance

6759.08 BANK SERVICE FEES EXP (cont.)

08/23/13 DEP.SO

08/23/13 DEP.50

08/23/13 DEP.50

08/06/13 DEP.52

08/06/13 DEP.52

08/06/13 DEP.52

08/26/13 DEP.58

08/26/13 DEP.58

08/26/13 DEP.58

08/07/13 DEP.60

08/07/13 DEP.60

08/07/13 DEP.60

OS/27/13 DEP.64

I)e~/13 DEP.64

be t)/13 DEP.77

08/27/13 DE P.64

08/08/13 DEP.67

08/08/13 DEP.67

08/08/13 DEP.67

08/28/13 DEP.70

08/28/13 DEP.70

08/28/13 DEP 70

08/09/13 DEP.73

08/09/13 DEP.74

08/09/I3 DEP.75

08/09/13 DEP.75

08/09.'13 DEP.75

08/29/13 DEP.77

Ocs1.9/13 DEP.77

PAY-ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT N0.6 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT N0.6 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC SURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT N0.6-CREDIT CARD
PAY-ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT N0.7 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT N0.7 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-CCSURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT N0.7 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT N0.6 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT N0.6-CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC SURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT N0.6-CREDIT CARD
PAY-ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT N0.6-CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.G -CREDIT CARD
PAY—CC SURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT N0,6-CREDIT CARD
PAY-ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT N0,4-CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT N0,4-CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC SURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT N0.4-CREDIT CARD
PAY-ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT N0.5 -CREDIT CARD
PAY—CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT N0.5 -CREDIT CARD
PAY—CC SURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT N0.5 -CREDIT CARD
PAY—ONLiNE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT N0.4 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT N0.4 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC SURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT N0.4 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT N0.4 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT N0.5 -CREDIT CARD
PAY—ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT N0.6 -CREDIT CARD
PAY —CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT N0.6 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC SURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT N0.6-CREDIT CARD
PAY-ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT N0.5 -CREDIT CARD
PAY—CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT N0.5 -CREDIT CARD
PAY—CC SURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT N0.5 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES

(23 45)

(34.25)

(169.10)

(90.00)

(30.50)

(145.58)

(82.87)

(20.75)

(113.19)

(54.91)

(21.75)

(104.11)

(59.63)

(14.75)

(104.28)

(38.74)

(21.50)

(93.09)

(64.34)

(16.25)

(85.36)

(36.98)

(36.95)

(43.88)

(31.50)

(139.75)

(99.GS)

( I G.OQ)

(81.01)

(68.18)
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08/12/13 DEP.82

08!12/13 DEP.82

08/30/13 DEP.85

08/30/13 DEP.86

08/30/13 DEP.87

08/13/13 DEP.88

08/13/13 DEP.SS

08/13/13 DEP.88

08/30I13 DEP.88

08/30/13 DEP.88

08/30/13 DEP.88

08i14 13 DEP.94

08. 14/13 DE P.94

( '/13 DEP.94

09.'30.'13
09/30/13

1.0002
1.0005

09/30, 13 1.0008

09/23/13
09/30/13
09/18/13

1.0015
1.0018

DEP.O I

09/18/13 DEP.OI

09!IS/13 DEP.OI

09/19/13 DEP.07

0')/19/13 DEP.O7

09!19,13 DEP.07

09/20/13

09'20/13

DEP.I 3

DEP.14

119/03/13 DEP, 15

1).&ll3 DEP.15

Dute Reference T
6759.08 BANK SERVICE

/13 DE P.SS

Descri tion
FEES EXP (cont.)

TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.5 -CREDIT CARD
PAY—CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.S -CREDIT CARD
PAY—CC SURCI.IARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.5 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.6-CREDIT CARD
PAY—ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.7 -CREDIT CARD
PAY—ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.S -CREDIT CARD
PAY—ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.3 -CREDIT CARD
PAY—CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.3 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-CCSURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.3 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.9-CREDIT CARD
PAY—CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.9 -CREDIT CARD
PAY—CC SURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.9 -CREDIT CARD
PAY—ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.4 -CREDIT CARD
PAY—CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.4-CREDIT CARD
PAY—CC SURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.4 -CREDIT CARD
PAY—ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES

SEPTEMBER MAINTENANCE FEE
SEPT. TNG MERCHANT S.
PROCESSING FEES
SEPT. SERVICE CHARGES RETURNED
ITEMS
SEPTEMBER SERVICE CHARGE
SEPTEMBER MAINTENANCE FEE
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.4-CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.4 -CREDiT CARD
PAY-CC SURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.4 -CREDIT CARD
PAY—ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.4 -CREDIT CARD
PAY—CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.4 -CREDIT CARD
PAY—CC SURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.4 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.4 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.5 -CREDIT CARD
PAY—ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.7 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.7 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC SURCHARGES

Beginning
Bulence

August

Current
Amount

(1925)

(9G.04)

(49.98)

(65.75)

(59.99)

(39.61)

(16.75)

(81.52)

(60.26)

(50.50)

(21547)

(111.88)

( I G.50)

(78.60)

(93.49)
29C),43

10.00

6,495.97

48.00
3.00

10.00

( I G.50)

(78.61)

(41.52)

(13.50)

(59.71)

(48.48)

(45.46)

(43.77)

(74.50)

(316.83)

Period End
Amount

3,4S5.27

YTD
Bnlunee
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Dute Reference T Dcscri tion
Beginning
Belunce

Current
Amount

Period End
Amount

YTD
Bnlunce

6759.08 BAN
/13 DEP.15

09/20/13 DEP.15

09/20/ I 3 DE P.15

09/20/13 DEP.15

DEP.25

DEP.25

09/04/13

09/04/13

09/04/13

09/23/13

09/23/13

09/23/13

DEP.25

DEP.25

DE P.25

DEP.25

09/05/13 DE P.32

DEP.3209/05/13

09/05/13 DEP.32

09/24/13 DEP.32

I I/13 DEP.32

DEP.3209/24/13

09/06/13 DEP.39

09/06/13 DEP.40

DEP.40

DEP40

DEP.40

09/25/13

09/25/13

09/25/13

09/06/13 DE P.41

09/06/13 DEP 41

09/06/13 DEP.41

09/09/13 DEP.48

09/09/13 DEP.48

09/09/13 DE P.48

09/26/13 DEP.50

DEP.50

DEP.50

>/13

09/26/13

K SERVICE FEES EXP (cont.)
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.7 -CREDIT CARD
PAY—ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.6-CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.6 -CREDIT CARD
PAY—CC SURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.6-CREDIT CARD
PAY-ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.8 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.8 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC SURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.8 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.7 -CREDIT CARD
PAY—CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.7-CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC SURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.7 -CREDIT CARD
PAY—ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.5 -CREDIT CARD
PAY- -CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.5 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC SURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.5 -CREDIT CARD
PAY—ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.4-CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.4 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC SURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.4 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.5 -CREDIT CARD
PAY—ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.6 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.S -CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.5 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC SURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO,5 -CREDIT CARD
PAY—ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.7 -CREDIT CARD
PAY—CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.7-CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC SURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.7 -CREDIT CARD
PAY—ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.5 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC TRANSACTIO FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.5 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC SURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.5 -CREDIT CARD
PAY—ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.5 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.5 -CREDIT CARD
PAY—CC SURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.5 -CREDIT CARD

(131.19)

(33.00)

(157.57)

(105 29)

(36.00)

(152.56)

(63.97)

(37.75)

(209 21)

(61.12)

(34.50)

(152 22)

(91 23)

(17.50)

(89.68)

(45.37)

(43.91)

(41.01)

(19.00)

(94.28)

(43.52)

(29.50)

(110.78)

(132.81)

(25.75)

(109.82)

(83.67)

(17.75)

(115.86)
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Dote Reference T Descri tion
Beginning
Bulnncc

Current
Amount

Period End
Amount

YTD
Bulnnce

6759.08 BANK SERVICE FEES EXP (cont.)
PAY—ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES (51.41)

09/10/13 DEP.54

09/10/13 DEP.54

09/10/13 DE P.54

09/27/13 DEP.56

09/27/13 DEP.57

09/27/13 DEP.58

09/27/13 DEP.58

09/27/13 DEP.58

09/I I/13 DEP.61

09/11/13 DEP.61

09/11/13 DEP.61

09/30/13 DEP.66

09/30/13 DEP.66

o'ct(/13

09rP/13

DEP.66

DEP.68

09/12/13 DEP.68

09/12/13 DEP.68

09/13/13 DEP.77

09/13/13 DEP.78

09/13/13 DEP.79

09/13/13 DEP.79

09/13/13 DEP.79

09/16/13 DEP.BB

09/16/13 DEP.BB

09/16/13 DEP.BB

09/17/13 DEP.94

09/17/13 DEP.94

09/1,7/13 DE P.94

TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.4 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.4 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC SURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.4 -CREDIT CARD
PAY—ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.4 -CREDIT CARD
PAY—ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.5 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.6-CREDIT CARD
PAY—CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.6 -CREDIT CARD
PAY—CC SURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.6-CREDIT CARD
PAY—ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.5 -CREDIT CARD
PAY—CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT N0.5 -CREDIT CARD
PAY—CC SURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.5 -CREDIT CARD
PAY—ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.6 -CREDIT CARD
PAY—CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.6-CREDIT CARD
PAY—CC SURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.6-CREDIT CARD
PAY—ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.5 -CREDIT CARD
PAY—CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.5 -CREDIT CARD
PAY—CC SURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.5 -CREDIT CARD
PAY—ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT N0.6 -CREDIT CARD
PAY—ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.7 -CREDIT CARD
PAY—ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.B -CREDIT CARD
PAY—CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.B -CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC SURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.B -CREDIT CARD
PAY—ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.7-CREDIT CARD
PAY—CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.7 -CREDIT CARD
PAY—CC SURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.7 -CREDIT CARD
PAY—ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.4 -CREDIT CARD
PAY—CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.4 -CREDIT CARD
PAY—CC SURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.4-CREDIT CARD
PAY—ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES

September

(25.75)

(127.51)

(64.34)

(43 25)

(27.18)

(30.75)

(163.39)

(71.78)

(20.75)

(89.07)

(66.41)

(21.00)

(95.63)

(94.19)

(14.50)

(65.16)

(54.28)

(51.85)

(56.07)

(22.50)

(127.23)

(87.71)

(30.50)

(137.31)

(82.59)

(18.50)

(88.53)

(44.82)
1,667.3I 5,152.58
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Dote Re/create T Dcscri tlon
Beginning
Bnlunce

Current
Amount

Period En<I

Amount
YTD

Buluncc
BAN
)07

007

6759.08
/13 1.01

17031/13 1.0

1.000810/31/13

10/2) /13
10/31/13
10/)7/13

1.0017
).0019

DEP.02

10/17/13 DEP.02

10/17/13 DEP.02

10/18/13 DEP.07

10/18/13 DEP.08

10/18/)3 DEP.09

10/)8/13 DEP.09

10/18/13 DEP.09

10/Ol/13 DEP.14

10/01/13 DEP. I-'I

DEP.14

DEP. I 6

DEP. I 6

n n(/)3

)arrl�/13

10/21/13

10/21/13 DEP.)6

10/02/13 DEP.21

10/02/13

10/01/13

DEP.21

DEP.21

DEP.2210/22/13

10/21/13 DEP.22

DEF.2210/22/13

10/03/13 DEP.28

10/03/13 DEP.28

10/03/13 DEP.28

10/23/13 DEP.29

DEP 19

DEP.29

10/73/13

)~/13

K SERVICE FEES EXP (cont.)
REFUND MAINTENANCE FEES
OCTOBER SERVICE CHARGES-
RETURNED ITE
OCTOBER TNG MERCHANT a
PROCESSING FE
OCTOBER SERVICE CHARGE
OCTOBER IvlAINTENACE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.4 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.4 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC SURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.4-CREDIT CARD
PAY-ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.3 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.4-CREDIT CARD
PAY-ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.5 -CRED)T CARD
PAY-CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.5 -CREDIT CARD
PAY—CC SURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.5 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.6-CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.6 -CREDIT CARD
PAY—CC SURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.6-CREDIT CARD
PAY—ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.5 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.5 -CREDIT CARD
PAY—CC SURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.5 -CREDIT CARD
PAY—ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO,5 -CREDIT CARD
PAY—CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.5 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC SURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.5 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.4 -CREDIT CARD
PAY—CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.4 -CREDIT CARD
PAY—CC SURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.4 -CREDIT CARD
PAY—ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.5 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO,5 -CREDIT CARD
PAY—CC SURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.S -CREDIT CARD
PAY —ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.5 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.S -CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC SURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.S -CREDIT CARD
PAY—ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES

(30.00)

48.00

5,367.46
18.00
10.00

(21.75)

(102.50)

(65.67)

(35.96)

(49.89)

('19 75)

(164.66)

(94.17)

(53.75)

(160 18)

(102.08)

(24 15)

(120.87)

(73.60)

(21.50)

(87.51)

(99.11)

(18.00)

(82.36)

(42 31)

(55.75)

(215.34)

(107.71)

(19.75)

(100.71)

(57.45)
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10/24/13 DEP.35

10/24/13 DE P.35

10/04/13 DE P.37

10/04/13 DEP.38

10/04/13 DEP.39

10/04/13 DEP.39

10/04/13 DEP.39

10/25/13 Df P.42

10/25/13 DEP.43

10/25/13 DEP.44

10/25/13 DEP.44

10/25/13 DEP.44

10/07/13 DEP.47

/13 DEP.47

10/07/13 DEP.47

10/28/13 DEP.52

10/28/13 DEP.52

10/28/13 DEP.52

10/08/13 DEP.53

10/08/13 DE P.53

10/08/13 DEP.53

10/29/13 DEP.58

10/29/13 DEP.58

10/29/13 DEP.58

10/09/13 DEP,60

10/09/13 DEP.60

10/09/13 DEP.60

Il/13

10/30/13

DEP.65

DEP.65

Dutc Reference T
6759.08 BANI< SERVICE

/13 DEP.35

Descri tion
FEES EXP (cont.)

TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.4 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.4 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC SURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.4-CREDIT CARD
PAY-ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.7-CREDIT CARD
PAY-ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.8 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.9—CC
TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.9—CC
SURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.9—ONLINE
CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.5 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.6-CREDIT CARD
PAY-ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.7-CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.7-CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC SURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.7-CREDIT CARD
PAY-ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.6 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.6-CREDIT CARD
PAY-CCSURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.6 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.6-CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.6-CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC SURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.6-CREDIT CARD
PAY-ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.4-CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.4-CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC SURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.4 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.4 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.4 -CREDIT CARD
PAY—CC SURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.4 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.5 -CREDIT CARD
PAY—CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.5 -CREDIT CARD
PAY—CC SURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.5 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.5 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.S-CREDIT CARD

Beginning
Bulnnce

Current
Amount

(15,25)

(92.18)

(59.85)

(73.35)

(43.34)

(43.50)

(191.80)

(122 63)

(19.80)

(25.04)

(19.25)

(83.43)

(53.51)

(39,00)

(172.88)

(91.42)

(23.00)

(128.98)

(53.77)

(29 25)

(129.87)

(67.24)

(14.75)

(80.04)

(49.39)

(21.50)

(104.92)

(51.05)

(13.00)

Period End
Amount

YTD
Buluncc
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10!10!13 DEP.66

10/IO/13 DEP.6/>

10/10. 13 DEP.66

10/31/13 DEP.71

IO!31 13 DEP.71

10/31/13 DEP.71

10/11/13 DEP.73

10/11/13 DEP.74

10/11/13 DEP.75

10/11/13 DEP.75

10/I I!13 DEP.75

10/14'13 DEP.80

I( i.tt'13 DEP.80

10 t4!13 DEP.80

10/15!13 DEP.87

IO/15/13 DEP.87

10/15/13 DEP.87

10/16/13 DEP.95

10/16/13 DEP.95

10/16/13 DEP.95

I I/30! 13

11/30/13

1.0005

I.DD07

I I '21/13
11/30/13
II/20/13

1.0015
1.0017

DEP.03

11/20/13 DEP.03

I I/2D/13 DEP.03

I iM/13 DEP. 10

Dute Reference T
6759.08 BAiuK SERVICE

10730/13 DEP.65

Descrl tion

FEES EXP (cont.)
PAY—CC SURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.5 -CREDIT CARD
PAY—ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.3 -CREDIT CARD
PAY—CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.3 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC SURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.3 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO,4-CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.4-CREDIT CARD
PAY—CC SURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT N0.4 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.5 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-ONLINE COiNVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.6 -CREDIT CARD
PAY—ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.7-CREDIT CARD
PAY—CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.7-CREDIT CARD
PAY —CC SURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.7 -CREDIT CARD
PAY—ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT N0.3 -CREDIT CARD
PAY—CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO,3 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC SURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.3-CREDIT CARD
PAY—ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.4 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.4 -CREDIT CARD
PAY—CC SURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.4 -CREDIT CARD
PAY —ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.6-CREDIT CARD
PAY—CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.G -CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC SURCI-IARGES

TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.6-CREDIT CARD
PAY—ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES

NOVElvlBER TNG Gl ERCHANT k
PROCESSING F
NOVEMBER SERVICE CHARGES-
RETURNEDIT
NOVEMBER SERVICE CHARGES
NOVEMBER MAINTENANCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.4 -CREDIT CARD
PAY—CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.4 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC SURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.4 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.5 -CREDIT CARD
PAY —CC TRANSACTION FEES

Bcginnlng
Balance

October

Current
Amount

(fit 46)

(4'i 5'i)

(20.50)

(119.22)

(54.61)

(13.75)

(64 40)

(64.98)

(49.04)

(46.94)

(30.25)

(133.34)

(90.66)

(26.00)

(124.14)

(67.67)

(2D.75)

(86.5i/)

(55,91)

(24.00)

(149.24)

(71.04)
(21.58)

6,0')0.63

GD.OD

18.00
10.00

(2 i i5)

(118.89)

(6G.23)

(20.50)

Period Entl

Aniount

5,130.00

YTD
Bulunce
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Dute Rei'erence T Bescri tion
Beginning
Buluncc

Current
An)punt

Period End
An)punt

YTD
Buluncc

I I /22/13

I I i22/13

11/22/13

DEP.16

DEP. I 7

DEP.18

11/72/13 DEP,18

I I /22/13 DEP.18

11/04!13 DEP,23

11'04 13 DEP.23

DEP.73

I I i25/13 DEP.26

I I/25/13 DEP.26

11/25 13 DEP.26

11/05/13 DEP.32

I I/05/13 DEP.32

11/05!13 DEP.32

11!2G/13 DEP.34

I I /26i13 DEP,34

I I 26i 13 DEP.34

I I 'OG/13 DEP.39

I I '06/13 DEP.3')

11'06!13 DEP.39

I li27 13 DE P.40

) 13

11'27 13

DEP.41

DEP.43

6759.08 BAN14
13 DEP. 10

I I/21/13 DEP. I 0

I liO I '13 DEP. I I

I I/O I/13 DEP. 12

11/0 I/13 DEP. I 3

11/01/13 DEP.13

I I/01/13 DEP.13

SERVICE FEES EXP (cunt.)
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.5 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC SURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.5-CREDIT CARD
PAY-ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.5 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.G -CREDIT CARD
PAY-ONLINE CONVENiENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.7-CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.7-CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC SURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.7-CRE DIT CARD
PAY-ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.4 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.5 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO,6 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT N0.6 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC SURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.G -CREDIT CARD
PAY-ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT N0.8 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT N0.8 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC SURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.8 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.6 -CREDIT CARD
PAY —CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.6 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC SURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.6 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.7 -CREDIT CARD
PAY—CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.7 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC SURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.7 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.6-CREDIT CARD
PAY—CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.6 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC SURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.6-CREDIT CARD
PAY-ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.S-CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.S-CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC SURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.5-CREDIT CARD
PAY-ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.4-CREDIT CARD
PAY-ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.5 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.7 -CREDIT CARD

(106i.15)

(G7.16))

(66.29)

(59.5G)

(79.75)

(341,73)

(181.72)

(78.18)

(39.15)

(3'2.50)

(135.59)

(75.31)

(61.25)

(244.09)

(107.78)

(73.00)

(92.74)

(33.85)

(38.25)

(154.24)

(79.81)

(13.75)

(7') I'))

(25 34)

(27.00)

(12G.58)

(6)3.68)

(2G.77)

(101.41)
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Dute Reference T Descri tion
Beginning
Bulnncc

Current
Amount

Period End
Amount

YTD
Bulunce

6759.0S BANK SERVICE FEES EXP (cont.)
PAY-ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES (48,97)

I)727/13 DEP.44

11/07/13 DEP.45

I I/07/13 DEP.45

11/07/13 DEP.45

II/27/13

11/27/13

ll/27/13

DEP.45

DEP.45

DEP.45

11/08/13 DEP.51

11/08/13 DEP.53

I I/08/13 DEP.54

I I/OS/13 DEP,55

I I/OS/13 DEP.55

I I/08/13 DEP.55

" 13

Ht')/13

DEP.62

DEP.62

11/15/13 DEP,82

I I /15/13 DEP.83

11/15/13 DEP.83

11/15/13 DEP.83

I I/I 8/13 DEP.90

) «o/13 DEP.90

11/12/13 DEP.62

11/13/13 DEP.69

11/13/13 DEP.69

I I /13/13 DEP.69

I I/14/13 DEP.76

11/14/13 DEP.76

11/14/13 DE P.76

I I/15/13 DEP.S I

TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.8 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.4 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.4 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC SURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.4 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.9 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.9 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC SURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.9 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.3 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.5 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.6-CREDIT CARD
PAY-ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAI. DEPOSIT NO.7-CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.7 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC SURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.7 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.5 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.5 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC SURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.5 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.4 -CREDIT CARD
PAY—CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.4 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC SURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.4 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.4-CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.4-CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC SURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.4 -CREDIT CARD
PAY—ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.3 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.4 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.S-CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.5 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC SURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.5 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.5 -CREDIT CARD
PAY—CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT N0.5 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC SURCHARGES

(75.52)

(18.75)

(80.04)

(64.89)

(11.75)

(46.85)

(50.24)

(54.92)

(48.37)

(40.38)

(31.00)

(150.13)

(61.34)

(28.75)

(119.61)

(60.02)

(28.00)

(142.45)

(39.57)

(19.00)

(87.62)

(63.91)

(25.34)

(51.96)

(30.75)

(142,24)

(98.73)

(27 25)

(138.30)
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Dnte Reference T
Beginning

Descri tion Bulance
Current
Amount

Period End
Amount

YTD
Balance

DEP.96

DEP.96

Q 6759.08 BANK SERVICE FEES EXP (cant.)
/13 DEP.90 TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.S -CREDIT CARD

PAY-ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
11/19/13 DEP.96 TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.4 -CREDIT CARD

PAY—CC TRANSACTION FEES
I I/19/13 TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.4 -CREDIT CARD

PAY—CCSURCHARGES
11/19/13 TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.4 -CREDIT CARD

PAY-ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
November

(77.23)

(26.50)

(144.66)

(63.60)
1,247.87 6,377.87

17/31/13
12/31/13
12/31/13
12/31/13
12/31/13

1.0004
1.0006
1.0014
1.0016

A38

12/31/13

17/31/13

12/31/13

12/17/13

A38

A39

DEP.OO

17/18/13

17/03/13

DEP.06

DEP. 13

17/03/13 DEP 13

12/03/13 DEP.13

12/20/13
17/70/13

12/20/13
12/20/13

12/20/13
17/02/13

DEP.13
DEP.14
DEP.15
DEP. 15
DEP. 15
DEP.22

17/02/13

12/02/13

DEP.77

DEP.22

12/23/13
12/73/13
17/23/13
12/23/13

DEP.22
DEP.23
DEP.76
DEP.26
DEP.26
DEP.30

12/04/13 DEP.30

12/17/13 DEP.OO

12/17/13 DEP.OO

D13 DEP.06

12/18/13 DEP.06

DECEMBER TNG MERCHANT FEES
DECEMBER SERVICES CHARGES
DECEMBER SERVICE CHARGES
DECEMBER MAINT. FEES
TO RECORD DISBURSEMENTS FROM
REGIONS BANK
TO RECORD DISBURSEMENTS FROM
REGIONS BANK
TO RECORD DISBURSEMENTS FROM
REGIONS BANK
TO RECORD OTHER DEPOSITS IN

REGIONS
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.3 -CREDIT CARD
PAY—CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.3 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC SURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.3 -CREDIT CARD
PAY—ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.4 -CREDIT CARD
PAY—CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.4 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC SURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.4 -CREDIT CARD
PAY—ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.6 -CREDIT CARD
PAY—CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.6 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC SURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.6-CREDIT CARD
PAY-ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.4 -CC
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.5 -CC
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.6- CC
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.6- CC
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.6- CC
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.7 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.7-CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC SURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.7 -CREDIT CARD
PAY—ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.S-CC
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.6-CC
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.9-CC
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.9-CC
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.9-CC
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.6 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.6 -CREDIT CARD

5,48 8,87
42.00
3.00

10.00

450.00

6 560 78

7,768.75

(450.00)

(14.50)

(63.06)

(42.99)

(14.50)

(72.65)

(45.67)

(65.25)

(291.11)

(156.81)
(56.71)
(37.32)
(29.00)

(147.77)
(94.85)

(56.50)

(777 42)

(86.11)
(17.02)
(23.95)
(27.00)

(134.88)
(44.95)

(41.50)
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12/26/13
12/26/13
12/26/13
12/05/13

DEP.34
DEP.34
DEP.34
DEP.36

12/05/13 DE P.36

12/05/13 DEP.36

12/27/13
I 6727/13

12/27/13
I DJ27/)3

12/27/13
I D>06/13

DEP.41
DEP.42
DEP.43
DEP.43
DEP.43
DEP.44

12/06/13 DE P.45

12/06/13 DEP.46

I F06/13 DEP.46

1&JOG/13 DEP 46

I uiu()/)3

( )/13
)'MO/13
12/09,'13

DEP.S I

DEP.S I

DEP.S I

DEP.53

12/09/13 DEP.53

12/09/13 DEP 53

12/31/13
12/31/13
12/31/13
12/31/13
I >) I 0/13

DEP.58
DEP.58
DEP.58
DEP.61
DEP.62

12/I 0/13 DEP.62

12/10/13 DEP.G2

12/19/13
12/19/13
12/19/13
12/Il/13

DEP.64
DE P.64
DEP.64
DEP.70

12/I I/13 DEP 70

12/I I/13 DEP.70

I >2(2/)3 DEP.77

i- ~"/13 DEP.77

Dote Reference T
6759.08 BAiVK SERVICE

12704/13 DEP.30

Desert tion
FEES EXP (cont.)

PAY-CC SURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.6-CREDIT CARD
PAY-ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.6-CC
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.6-CC
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.G-CC

TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.4 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO 4 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-CCSURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.4 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.5
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.6-CC
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.7-CC
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.7-CC
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.7-CC
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.6-CREDIT CARD
PAY-ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.7 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.8-CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.8-CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC SURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.8-CREDIT CARD
PAY-ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.6-CC
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.6-CC
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.6-CC
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.S -CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.S -CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC SURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.5-CREDIT CARD
PAY-ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL, DEPOSIT NO.S-CC
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.S-CC
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.S-CC
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.8
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.7 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.7-CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC SURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.7-CREDIT CARD
PAY-ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.3
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.3
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.3
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.G -CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.6-CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC SURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.6-CREDIT CARD
PAY-ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.5 -CREDIT CARD
PAY —CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.5 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC SURCHARGES

Be8innln8
Belunce

Current
Amount

(179.15)

(67.83)
(27.75)

(156.91)
(77.79)

(30.75)

(147.44)

(86.44)
(24.73)
(29.40)
(25.00)

(101.09)
(82.82)

(47.1G)

(50.00)

(34.50)

(150.99)

(109.84)
(25.50)

(120.32)
(56.82)

(40.50)

(171.47)

(53.42)
(32.75)

((48?3)
(64.64)
(69.80)

(24.25)

(119.04)

(60.80)
(18.75)
(98.51)
(58.38)

(35.50)

(149.54)

(86.34)

(24.75)

(124,10)

Period End
Amount

YTD
Buluncc
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Bute Reference T Deserl tion
Beginning
Bulunce

Current
Amount

Period End
Amount

YTD
Bulunce

6759.08 BANK SERVICE
/13 DEP.77

12/13/13 DEP.84

17/13/13 DEP 85

12/13/13 DEP.86

12/13/13 DEP.86

12/13/13 DEP.86

12/16/13 DEP.93

12/16/13 DEP.93

12/16/13 DEP.93

FEES EXP (cont.)
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.5 -CREDIT CARD
PAY—ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.4 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.5-CREDIT CARD
PAY-ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.6-CREDIT CARD
PAY—CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.6 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC SURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.6 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO,5 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.S -CREDIT CARD
PAY—CCSURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.5-CREDIT CARD
PAY-ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES

December

(91.35)

(49.68)

(30.71)

(26.75)

(117.26)

(95.33)

(31.50)

(158.24)

(63.51)
14,404.05 70,781.97

0 1/31/14
01/31/14
01/31/14
0 I/17/14
01/17/14
01/17/14
01/20/14

7<0/14
/14

vrvl/14
01/21/14
OI/02/14
Ol/02/14
0 I/02/14
01/27214
01/72/14
Ol/03/14
01/03/14
01/03/14
01/03/14
01/03/14
Oi/23/14
Ol/23/14
01/73/14
Ol/06/14

01/06/14
01/06/14
OI/24/14

01/24/14
01/24/14
01/24/14
01/24/14
01/07/14
Ol/07/14

0.1/07/14
1/14

h m 7/14

01/77/14

1.0011
1.0017
1.0017

DEP.OO

DE P.OO

DEP.OO

DEP.05
DEP.05
DEP. 12
DEP.12
DEP.12
DEP.15
DEP. IS
DEP.15
DEP.19
DEP.19
DEP.23
DEP.24
DEP.25
DEP.25
DEP.25
DEP.26
DEP.76
DEP 76
DEP.33
DEP.33
DEP.33
DEP,33
DEP.34
DEP.35
DEP.35
DEP.35
DEP.41
DEP.41

DEP.41
DEP.42
DEPA2
DEP.42

Jan. Services Charges
TNG Jan. Merchant Fee
Service Charges for Jan.14
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.6
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.6
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.6
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.3
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.3
TOTAL DEPOSIT N0.5
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.5
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.5
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.S-CC
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.S-CC
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.S-CC
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.S
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.5
TOTAL DEPOSIT N0.6-CC
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.7
TOTAL DEPOSIT No.g
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.8
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.S
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.S
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.5
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.5
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.5-cc
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.S-cc
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.S-cc
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.5
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.6
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.7
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.7
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.7
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.S-CC FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.S-CC
SURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.S-ONLINE FEE
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.6
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.6
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.6

51.00
5,903.63

18.00
(31.75)

(158.18)
(79.45)

(10-33)
(19.75)
(25 50)
(68.37)

(115.04)
(34.50)

(157.35)
(98.28)
(16.50)
(81.50)
(89.10)
(74.39)
(60.50)

(270.98)
(176.69)
(16.00)
(73.12)
(49.40)
(49 75)

( I SG.87)
(5420)
(44.37)
(31.93)
(21.50)

(IOG.71)
(74.82)
(34.00)

(151.98)
(73.02)
(21.75)

(101.17)
(38.33)
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01/2S/14 DEP.49

01/28/14 DEP.49

01/09/14
01/09/14
01/29/14

DEP.55
DEP.55
DEP.56

0 1/29/14 DEP.56

01/29/14 DEP.56

01/ I 0/14
01/10/14
01/10/14
0 I /10/14
Ol/10/14
01/ I 0/14
01/30/14

DEP.61
DEP.62
DEP.62
DEP.63
DEP.63
DEP.63
DEP.63

01/30/14 DEP.63

t)s t(/14 DE P.63

0)r/3/14
01/13/14
0 I/13/14
01/14/14
OI/14/14
01/14/14
01/31/14

DEP.72
DEP.72
DEP.72
DEP.78
DEP.78
DEP.78
DEP.79

01/31/14 DEP.79

0 1/31/14 DEP.79

01/31/14 DEP.80

01/31/14 DEP.S I

01/31/14 DEP.81

01/31/14 DEP.S I

01/15/14
0 I/15/14
0 I /15/ I-'I

0 I /17/14
01/17/14

DEP.86
DEP.86
DEP.86
DEP,97
DEP.98

Dute Rcfercnce T
6759.0S BANK SERVICE

14 DEP.48
0 1/08/14 DEP.48
01/08/14 DEP.48
01/28/14 DEP.49

Descri tion
FEES EXP (cont.)

TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.5
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.5
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.5
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.5 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.S -CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC SURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.5 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.5
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.5
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.5 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.5 -CREDIT CARD
PAY—CC SURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.5 -CREDIT CARD
PAY—ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.4
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.5
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.S
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.6
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.6
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.6
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.S -CREDIT CARD
PAY—CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.5 -CREDIT CARD
PAY —CC SURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.5 -CREDIT CARD
PAY—ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.7
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.7
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.7
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.4
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.4
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.4
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.13 -CREDIT CARD
PAY—CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.13 -CREDIT CARD
PAY—CC SURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.13 -CREDIT CARD
PAY—ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO. 14 -CREDIT CARD
PAY —ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.15 CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.15 CREDIT CARD
PAY—CC SURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO. 15 CREDIT CARD
PAY—ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.5
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.5
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.5
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.4
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.5

Beginning
Balance

January

Current
Amount

(32.50)
(132 35)
(107.67)

(17.00)

(97.19)

(46.12)
(29.75)
(79.39)

(18.00)

(92.86)

(36.49)
(48.54)
(1.50)

(48.76)
(37.50)

(151.16)
(97.15)

(12 25)

(48.68)

(60.79)
(30.75)

(151.66)
(56.76)
(14.50)
(58.41)
(52.62)

(3.00)

(16.34)

(69.51)

(56.39)

(44.75)

(194.13)

(133.59)
(22.50)

(119.95)
(66.93)
(44.15)
(59.03)
799.03

Period End
Amount

21,580.95

YTD
Bulunce

V I 4
h~/14
02/28/14

1.0010
1.0012
1.0015

TNG Merchant Fees for Fcb. 2014
Feb. Service Charges
Maint. fee Rei'und

6,062.49
39.00
(3.00)
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Bute Reference T
6759.08 BANK

./14 1.0018
02ft8/14 1.0019
02/20/14 DEP.O I

DEP.O I02/20/14

DE P.O I02/20/14

02/21/14 DEP.06

DEP.0702/21/14

DEP.0802/21/14

02/21/14

02/21/14

DEP.08

DEP.08

02/03/14 DEP. 13

OoJ03/14 DEP.13

02/03/14 DEP.I3

O~J24/14 DEP.15

0Jo24/14 DEP.15

I/14 DE P. I 5

02/04/14 DEP.21

02/04/14 DEP.21

02/04/14 DE P.21

DEP21

DEP.21

DEP.21

DEP.27

DEP.27

DEP.27

02/25/14

02/25/14

02/25/14

02/26/14

02/26/14

02/26I 1 4

02/05/14 DEP.32

OoJ05/14 DEP.32

02/27/14 DEP.32

DEP.32

DEP.32

02/27/14

7/14

02/28/14 DEP.38

Descri tion
SERVICE FEES EXP (cont.)

Scrtdce Charges
meint. fee for Feb. 14
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.4-CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.4-CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC SURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.4-CREDIT CARD
PAY-ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.3 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.4 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.5 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.5 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC SURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.5 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.3 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.3 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC SURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.3 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-ON LINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.5 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.5 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-CCSURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.5 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.6 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.6 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC SURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT N0.6 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.4 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.4 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC SURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.4 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.4-CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.4 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC SURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.4-CREDIT CARD
PAY-ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.9-CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC SURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.9-CREDIT CARD
PAY—CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.3 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.3 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC SURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.3 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.4 -CREDIT CARD

Beginning
Buluncc

Current
Amount

18.00
10.00

(26.75)

(186.75)

(87.88)

(28.31)

(48.24)

(28.50)

(142.92)

(103.62)

(69.00)

(288.42)

(155.37)

(24.50)

(131.42)

(68.56)

(44.50)

(207.87)

(92.13)

(18.25)

(117.65)

(64.37)

(21.75)

(134.58)

(50.78)

(166.71)

(30.25)

(21.50)

(139.93)

(77.33)

Period End
Amount

YTD
Bulnncc
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02/06/14 DEP.39

02/06/14 DEP.39

02/28/14

02/28/14

02/28/14

02/28/14

DEP.39

DEP.40

DEPAO

DEP.40

02/07/14 DE P.45

02/07/14 DEP.46

02/07/14 DE P.47

02/07/14 DEP.47

02/07/14 DEPA7

02/10/I-'I

Itn'4 I)/14
t

IImi 0/14

DEP55

DEP.55

DEP.55

02/I I/14 DEP.61

02/11/14 DEP.61

02/ I I /14 DE P.61

02/12/14 DEP.66

02/12/14 DEP.6/

02/12/14 DEP.66

02/13/14 DEP.70

02/13/14 DEP.70

02/13/14 DEP.70

02/18/14 DEP.78

02/18/14 DEP.78

02/18/14 DEP.78

0~214/14 DEP.84

1~4/14 DEP.86

Bute Reference T
6759.08 BANk SERVICEQ

02/06/14 DEP.39

Descri tion
FEES EXP (cont.)

PAY-ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.S -CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.5 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC SURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.5 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.5 -CREDIT CARD
PAY—ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.6 -CREDIT CARD
PAY—CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.6 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC SURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.6 -CREDIT CARD
PAY —ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.4 -CREDIT CARD
PAY—ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.S -CREDIT CARD
PAY—ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.6 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.6 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC SURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.6 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.6-CREDIT CARD
PAY—CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.6 -CREDIT CARD
PAY—CC SURCI-IARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.6 -CREDIT CARD
PAY—ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.4 -CREDIT CARD
PAY —CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.4 -CREDIT CARD
PAY—CC SURCIIARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.4-CREDIT CARD
PAY —ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.3 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.3 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC SURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.3 -CREDIT CARD
PAY—ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.2 -CREDIT CARD
PAY—CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.2 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC SURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.2 -CREDIT CARD
PAY —ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.5 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.5 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC SURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.5 -CREDIT CARD
PAY—ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.4 -CREDIT CARD
PAY —ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.6 -CREDIT CARD
PAY—ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES

Beginning
Bulunce

Current
Amount

(66.09)

(32 25)

(138.91)

(69.81)

(81.20)

(40.75)

(201.92)

(135.06)

(45.15)

(76.29)

(34.25)

(163.18)

(107.16)

(33.50)

(147.70)

(78.18)

(27.50)

(138.68)

(72.53)

(21.00)

(113.95)

(74.98)

(13 25)

(70.00)

(53,70)

(42.75)

(237.81)

(74.74)

(51.03)

(58 23)

Period End
Amount

YTD
Bulunce
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Dote Reference T
Beginning

Descri tion Bulunce
Current
Amount

Period End
Amount

YTD
Bulunce

6759.08 BANK SERVICE FEES EXP (cunt.)
/14 DEP.87 TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.7 -CREDIT CARD

02/14/14 DEP.88

02/14/14 DEP.88

02/14/14 DEP.88

07/19/14 DEP.94

02/19/14 DEP.94

07/19/14 DE P.94

PAY-ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.8 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.8 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC SURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.8 -CREDIT CARD
PAY—ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.4 -CREDIT CARD
PAY—CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.4 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC SURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NOM -CREDIT CARD
PAY—ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES

Fcblllut7

(77.63)

(35 50)

(168.13)

(124.16)

(31.50)

(173.45)

(57.50)
384.73 21,965.18

03/31/14 1.0005

03/31/14 1.0007

03/21/14
03/31/14
03/18/14

1.0017
1.0019

DEP.04

03/04/14

03/04/14

DEP.26

DEP.26

,/14

03/21/14

DEP.26

DEP.76

03/18/14 DEP.04

03/18/14 DEP.04

I/14 DEP.12

03/19/14 DE P. I 2

03/19/14 DEP. 12

03/03/14 DEP.16

03/03/14 DEP.I6

03/03/14 DEP.16

03/20/14 DEP. I 8

03/20/14 DE P. I 8

03/20/14 DEP.18

03/21/14 DEP.24

03/21/14 DEP.25

03/04/14 DEP.26

MARCH-TNG MERCHANT k
PROCESSING FEES
MARCH-SERVICE CHARGES
RETURN ED ITEM S
MARCH SERVICE CHARGES
MARCH MAINTENANCE FEE
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.5 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.S -CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC SURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.S -CREDIT CARD
PAY-ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.6 -CREDIT CARD
PAY—CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.6 -CREDIT CARD
PAY—CC SURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.6 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.5 -CREDIT CARD
PAY—CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.S -CREDIT CARD
PAY —CC SURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.S -CREDIT CARD
PAY-ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.4 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.4 -CREDIT CARD
PAY—CC SURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.4 -CREDIT CARD
PAY—ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.4 -CREDIT CARD
PAY —ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.S -CREDIT CARD
PAY—ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.9 -CREDIT CARD
PAY—CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.9 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC SURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.9 -CREDIT CARD
PAY—ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.6 -CREDIT CARD
PAY —CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.6-CREDIT CARD

6,456.80

51.00
18.00
10.00

(15.00)

(74.49)

(65.54)

(17.50)

(77.70)

(60.72)

(58 25)

(767 87)

(168.71)

(19.50)

(88.77)

(60.95)

(4'2.53)

(36 47)

(58.00)

(270.66)

(121.86)

(27.75)
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Dute Rel'erencc T Dcscri tion
Bcginnin8

Bnlunce
Current
Amount

Period End
Amount

YTD
Bnlonci'.

6759.08 BAN

037/I /14 DEP.26

03/24/14 DEP.32

03/24/14 DEP.32

03/24/14 DE P.32

03/05/14 DEP.36

03/05/14 DEP.36

03/05/14 DEP.36

03/75/14 DEP.40

03/15/14 DEP.40

03/25/14 DEP.40

03/06/14 DE P.44

03/06/14 DEP 44

03/06/14 DE P.44

DEP.47

DEP.47

03/7~6/14

Il». |7/14

03/26/14 DEP.47

03/07/14 DEP.52

03/07/14 DEP.53

03/27/14 DEP.53

03/77/14 DEP.53

03/27/14 DEP.53

03/07/14 DEP.54

03/07/14 DEP.54

03/07/14 DEP.54

03/28/14 DEP.59

03/28/14 DEP.60

03/I 0/14 DEP.61

03/10/14 DEP.61

»I)/14 DEP.61

H SERViCE FEFS EXP (cant.)
PAY-CC SURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.6 -CREDIT CARD
PAY—ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.4 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.4 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC SURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.4 -CREDIT CARD
PAY—ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.8 -CREDIT CARD
PAY—CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.8 -CREDIT CARD
PAY—CC SURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.8 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.6 -CREDIT CARD
PAY—CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.6 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC SURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.6 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.5 -CREDIT CARD
PAY—CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.5 -CREDIT CARD
PAY—CC SURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.5 -CREDIT CARD
PAY—ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.5 -CREDIT CARD
PAY—CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.5 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC SURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.5 -CREDIT CARD
PAY—ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.5 -CREDIT CARD
PAY—ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.6 -CREDIT CARD
PAY—ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.4 -CREDIT CARD
PAY—CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.4 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC SURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.4 -CREDIT CARD
PAY—ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.7 -CREDIT CARD
PAY —CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.7 -CREDIT CARD
PAY—CC SURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.7-CREDIT CARD
PAY—ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.4 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.S-CREDIT CARD
PAY—ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.5 -CREDIT CARD
PAY —CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.5 -CREDIT CARD
PAY —CC SURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.5 -CREDIT CARD
PAY —ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES

(151.54)

(80.94)

(38.50)

(71745)

(86.07)

(32.75)

(149.30)

(116 86)

(19.00)

(93.49)

(60.37)

(33.00)

(177.32)

(88.72)

(17.25)

(97.50)

(39.68)

(40.76)

(59.17)

(16.50)

(117.32)

(47.32)

(35.00)

(166 91)

(144.88)

(41.10)

(4'2.94)

(30.50)

(149.96)

(78.38)
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03/28/14 DEP.61

03/11/14 DEP.68

03/11/14 DEP.68

03/11/14 DEP.68

03/31/14 DE P.69

03/31/14 DEP.69

03/31/14 DEP.69

03/12/14 DEP.74

03/12/14 DEP.74

03/12/14 DEP.74

03/13/14 DEP.80

03/13/14 DEP.80

y'14 DEP.80

03/14/14 DEP.87

03/14/14 DEP.88

03/14/14 DEP.89

03/14/14 DEP.89

03/14/14 DEP.89

03/17/14 DEP.96

03/17/14 DEP.96

03/17/14 DEP.96

Dute Reference T
6759.08 RANI< SERVICE

/14 DE P.61

03/28/14 DEP.61

Descri tion
FEES EXP (cont.)

TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.6-CREDIT CARD
PAY—CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.6 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC SURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.6 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.S -CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.S -CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC SURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.5 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.6-CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.6 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC SURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.6 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.4 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.4-CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC SURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.4 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.4 -CREDIT CARD
PAY—CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.4 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC SURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.4-CREDIT CARD
PAY-ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.4- CREDIT CARD
PAY—ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.S -CREDIT CARD
PAY—ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.6 -CREDIT CARD
PAY—CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.6 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC SURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.6 -CREDIT CARD
PAY—ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.S -CREDIT CARD
PAY—CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.S -CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC SURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.S -CREDIT CARD
PAY—ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES

Beginning
6ulunce

Ivlercll

Current
Amount

(72.50)

(130.78)

(50.45)

(25,00)

(140.24)

(69.88)

(19.50)

(89,96)

(57.24)

(23.50)

(116.15)

(83.24)

(77 75)

(128.38)

(112.98)

(37.43)

(46.06)

(33 75)

(164.79)

(131.51)

(76.00)

(131.23)

(65.95)
798.92

Period Eml
Amount

22,764.10

YTD
Bnlunce

04/30/14

04/30/14

1.0005

1.0007

04/21/14
04/30/14
04/17/14

1.0014
1.0015

DEP.05

DEP.06

04/17/14 DEP.07

APRIL SERVICE CHARGES-RETURNED
ITEMS
APRIL-TNG MERCHANT k.
PROCESSING FEES
APRIL SERVICE CI-IARGE
APRIL MAINTENANCE FEE
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.3 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.4 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.S -CREDIT CARD

51.00

6,723.34
18.00
10.00

(34.09)

(42.81)
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04/17/14 DEP. 10

04/17/14 DEP. I 0

04/01/14 DEP. I 3

04/01/14 DE P.13

04/01/14 DEP.13

04/21/14 DEP.18

04/21/14 DEP. I 8

04/21/14 DEP.18

04/02/14 DEP.21

04/02/14 DE P.21

04/02/14

04/22/14

04-'2>/14

(
//14

DEP21

DEP,27

DEP.27

DEP.27

0-1/03/14 DEP.30

04/03/14 DEP.30

04/03/14 DEP.30

0-'I/23/14 DEP.34

04/23/14 DEP 34

04/23/14 DEP.34

04/04/14 DEP.39

04/04/14 DEP.40

04/04/14 DE PA I

04/04/14 DEPA I

04/04/14 DEPA I

04/24/14 DEPA2

04/24/14 DE PA2

4. 014 DE PA 2

Dutc Reference T
6759.08 BANK SERVICE

04rf7/14 DEp. 10

Dcscri tion

FEES EXP (cont.)
PAY—ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT N0.8 -CREDIT CARD
PAY—CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT N0.8-CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC SURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT N0.8 -CREDIT CARD
PAY—ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT N0.6-CREDIT CARD
PAY—CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT N0.6 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC SURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT N0.6 -CREDIT CARD
PAY—ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT N0.6 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT N0.6 -CREDIT CARD
PAY—CC SURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT N0.6 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT N0.6 -CREDIT CARD
PAY—CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT N0.6 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC SURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT N0,6-CREDIT CARD
PAY-ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT N0.7-CREDIT CARD
PAY—CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT N0.7-CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC SURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT N0.7-CREDIT CARD
PAY—ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT N0.7-CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT N0.7-CREDIT CARD
PAY—CC SURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT N0.7-CREDIT CARD
PAY-ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT N0.5 -CREDIT CARD
PAY—CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT N0.5 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC SURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT N0.5 -CREDIT CARD
PAY—ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT N0.7 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.S -CREDIT CARD
PAY—ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT N0.9-CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT N0.9-CREDIT CARD
PAY-CCSURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT N0.9 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT N0.6-CREDIT CARD
PAY—CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT N0,6 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC SURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT N0.6-CREDIT CARD
PAY-ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES

Beginning
Balance

Current
Amount

(82.63)

(26.00)

(143.05)

(56.02)

(36.75)

(174.80)

(125.35)

(4125)

(200.83)

(93.15)

(22 75)

(103.62)

(94.57)

(23 50)

(99.65)

(56.98)

(58.50)

(229 79)

(141.09)

(21.50)

(92.07)

(6'-42)

(46.94)

(64.77)

(41.50)

(173.64)

(112.66)

(18.50)

(78.91)

(52.54)

Period End
Amount

YTD
Buluncc
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04/25/14 DEP.50

04/25/14 DEP.50

04/25/14 DEP.50

04/08/14 DEP.57

04/08/14 DEP.57

04/08/14 DE P.57

04/28/14 DEP.58

04/28/14 DE P.58

04/28/14 DEP.58

/ 1/14

04/09/14

04/09/14

DEP.62

DEP.62

DEP.62

04/29/14 DEP.64

04/29/14 DE P.64

04/29/14 DEP.64

04/10/14 DEP.70

04/10/14 DE P.70

04/I 0/14 DEP.70

04/30/14 DEP.73

04/30/14 DEP.73

04/30/14 DE P.73

04/I I/14 DE P.76

04/11/14 DEP.77

t/14 DEP.78

04/11/14 DEP.78

Date Reference T
6759.08 BANK SERVICE

/14 DEP.48

04/25/14 DE P.49

04/07/14 DEP.50

04/07/14 DE P.50

04/07/14 DEP.50

Descri tion
FEES EVP (caat.)

TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.4 -CREDIT CARD
PAY—ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEE
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.S -CREDIT CARD
PAY—ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.7-CREDIT CARD
PAY—CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.7 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC SURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.7-CREDIT CARD
PAY-ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.6 -CREDIT CARD
PAY—CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.6 -CREDIT CARD
PAY—CC SURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.6 -CREDIT CARD
PAY—ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.5 -CREDIT CARD
PAY —CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.S -CREDIT CARD
PAY—CC SURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.5 -CREDIT CARD
PAY—ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.6 -CREDIT CARD
PAY—CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.6 -CREDIT CARD
PAY—CC SURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.6 -CREDIT CARD
PAY —ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.3 -CREDIT CARD
PAY—CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.3 -CREDIT CARD
PAY—CC SURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.3 -CREDIT CARD
PAY—ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.4 -CREDIT CARD
PAY—CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.4 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC SURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.4 -CREDIT CARD
PAY—ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.6 -CREDIT CARD
PAY —CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.6 -CREDIT CARD
PAY—CC SURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.6 -CREDIT CARD
PAY —ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.6 -CREDIT CARD
PAY—CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.6-CREDIT CARD
PAY —CC SURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.6 -CREDIT CARD
PAY —ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.4 -CREDIT CARD
PAY—ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.5 -CREDIT CARD
PAY—ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.6 -CREDIT CARD
PAY —CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.6 -CREDIT CARD

Beginning
Bulunce

Current
Amount

(26.73)

(25.67)

(40.00)

(166.08)

(89 49)

(25 25)

(133.78)

(52 58)

(30.00)

(131.44)

(93.08)

(20.75)

(94.28)

(77.70)

(23 75)

(106.44)

(67.92)

(16.00)

(78.72)

(49.15)

(25.00)

(100,98)

(52 03)

(14.75)

(64.48)

(74 41)

(45.30)

(30.49)

(27 25)

Period End
Amount

YTD
Belunce
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Dute Reference T
Beginning

Descri tion Bnlunce
Current
Amount

Period End
Amount

YTD
Bnlunce

G759.08 BANI< SERVICE FEES EXP (cont.)
PAY—CC SURCHARGES (133.11)

Ou/fl/14 DEP.78

04/141/14 DEP.86

04/14/14 DEP.S6

04/14/14 DEP.86

04/15/14 DEP.92

04/15/14 DE P.92

04/15/14 DEP.92

04/16/14 DEP.9S

04/16/14 DE P.98

04/16/14 DEP.98

TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.G -CREDIT CARD
PAY-ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.7 -CREDIT CARD
PAY—CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.7-CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC SURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.7 -CREDIT CARD
PAY—ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.4-CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.4 -CREDIT CARD
PAY—CC SURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.4 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.5 -CREDIT CARD
PAY—CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.S -CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC SURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.5 -CREDIT CARD
PAY—ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES

April

(98.39)

(33.00)

(146.29)

(69.05)

(19.75)

(87.94)

(61.86)

(26.00)

(120.21)

(74.03)
1,497.08 24,261.18

05/31/14

05/31/14

1.0005

1.0006

Q(1~1/14
/14

b. t(s/14

1.0014
1.0016

DEP.OO

05/16/14 DE P.O I

05/16/14 DEP.O I

05/16/14 DEP.O I

05/19/14 DE P.07

05/19/14 DEP.07

05/19/14 DEP.07

05/20/14 DEP.I3

05/20/14

05/20/14

DEP. 13

DEP.13

05/21/14 DEP.19

~I/14 DEP.19

05/01/14 DEP.17

05/0 1/14 DEP.17

05/01/14 DEP. I 7

lvlAY SERVICE CHARGES-RETURNED
ITEMS
MAY TNG MERCHANT /L PROCESSING
FEES
MAY SERVICE CHARGE
MAY MAINTENANCE FEE
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.4 -CREDIT CARD
PAY—ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.5 -CREDIT CARD
PAY—CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.S -CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC SURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.5 -CREDIT CARD
PAY—ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.4 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.-'I -CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC SURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO,4-CREDIT CARD
PAY—ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NOA -CREDIT CARD
PAY—CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.4-CREDIT CARD
PAY—CC SURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NOA -CREDIT CARD
PAY—ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.4 -CREDIT CARD
PAY—CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.4-CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC SURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NOA -CREDIT CARD
PAY-ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NOA -CREDIT CARD
PAY—CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.4 -CREDIT CARD
PAY —CC SU RCHARGES

48.00

5,963.03
3.00

10.00

(28 83)

(33.75)

(157.70)

(116.10)

(26 25)

(128.08)

(71.70)

(17.50)

(88.50)

(76.03)

(36.50)

(156.23)

(115.08)

(2G 75)

(140.59)
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05/77/14

05/22/14

05/22/14

DEP.24

DE P.24

DEP.24

05/02/14 DEP.25

05/02/14 DE P.76

05/02/14 DEP.27

05/02/14 DEP.27

05/02/14 DEP.77

05/23/14 DEP.31

05/23/14 DEP.33

05/23/14 DEP.34

05/73/14 DEP.35

05/23/14 DEP.35

( I/14 DEP.35

05/05/14 DE P.39

05/05/14 DEP.39

05/05/14 DE P.39

05/27/14 DEP.43

05/27/14 DE P.43

05/27/14 DEP.43

05/12/14 DEP.46

05/12/14 DEP.46

05/12/14 DEP 46

05/28/14 DE P 49

05/28/14 DEP.49

05/28/14 D6P.49

05/OG/14 DEP.54

,/14 DEP.54

05/06/14 DE P.54

Dote Reference T
6759.08 BANIG SERVICE

/14 DEP.19

Descri tion

FEES EXP (cont.)
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.4 -CREDIT CARD
PAY—ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.3 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.3 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC SURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.3 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.6 -CREDIT CARD
PAY—ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.7-CREDIT CARD
PAY-ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.8 -CREDIT CARD
PAY—CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.8 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC SURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.8 -CREDIT CARD
PAY—ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.5 -CREDIT CARD
PAY—ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.7 -CREDIT CARD
PAY—ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.8 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.9-CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.9-CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC SURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.9 -CREDIT CARD
PAY—ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO. 10 -CREDIT CARD
PAY—CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO. IO-CREDIT CARD
PAY—CC SURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO. 10-CREDIT CARD
PAY-ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.6 -CREDIT CARD
PAY—CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.6 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC SURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.6 -CREDIT CARD
PAY—ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.5 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.5 .CREDIT CARD
PAY—CC SURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.5 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.4 -CREDIT CARD
PAY—CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.4 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC SURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.4 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.6 -CREDIT CARD
PAY—CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.6 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC SURCI-IARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.() -CREDIT CARD

Beginning
6e I en ci'.

Current
Amount

(99.16)

(21.75)

(86.17)

(77.94)

(61.15)

(52.98)

(63.25)

(776.58)

(185.15)

(23 53)

(24.21)

(24.55)

(32.75)

(136.29)

(104.47)

(52.00)

(217.67)

(104.25)

(74 '75)

(129.96)

(4G.29)

(33.00)

(149.43)

(70.64)

(24.50)

(159.52)

(72.67)

(35 25)

(149.78)

Period Enll
Amnunt

YTD
Bulunce
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05/29/14 DEP.54

05/29/14 DE P.54

05/30/14 DEP.61

05/07/14 DEP.62

05/07/14 DEP.G2

05/07/14 DEP.62

05/30/14 DEP.62

05/30/14 DEP.63

05/30/14 DEP.63

05/30/14 DEP.63

05/08/14 DEP.69

05/08/14 DEP.69

0~8/14
r

(r 2/14

DEP.69

DEP.75

05/09/14 DEP.76

05/09/14 DEP.77

05/09/14 DE P.77

05/09/14 DE P.77

05/13/14 DEP.82

05/13/14 DEP.82

05/13/14 DEP.82

05/14/14 DEP.88

05/14/14 DEP,88

05/14/14 DEP.88

05/15/14 DEP.93

05/15/14 DE P.93

05/15/14 DEP.93

Q/14 DE P.9S

Date Refercncc T
6759.08 BANK SERVICE

Our29/14 DEP.54

Dcscri tion
FEES EXP (cont.)

PAY—ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.3 -CREDIT CARD
PAY—CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.3 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC SURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.3 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.5 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.5 -CREDIT CARD
PAY—CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT N0.5 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC SURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.5 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.6-CREDIT CARD
PAY—ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO,7 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.7-CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC SURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.7 -CREDIT CARD
PAY—ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.5 -CREDIT CARD
PAY—CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.5 -CREDIT CARD
PAY—CC SURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.5 -CREDIT CARD
PAY—ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.4 -CREDIT CARD
PAY—ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.5 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.6-CREDIT CARD
PAY—CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.6-CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC SURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.G -CREDIT CARD
PAY-ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.3 -CREDIT CARD
PAY—CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.3 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC SURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.3 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.4-CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.4 -CREDIT CARD
PAY—CC SURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.4-CREDIT CARD
PAY-ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.3 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.3 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC SURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.3 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.3 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES

Beginning
Bnlance

Current
Amount

(10').10)

(21.75)

(115.09)

(66.97)

(38.07)

(2G.25)

(116?4)

(G8.80)

(4732)

(58.00)

(258.94)

(139.13)

(26 25)

(124.54)

(67.98)

(33—0)

(34.65)

(40.75)

(192.50)

(91.91)

(21.50)

(137.97)

(59.97)

(20 25)

(104.38)

(53.54)

(21 25)

(105.82)

(59.28)

(44.29)

Period End
Amount

YTD
Bulance
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Date Reference T Descri )tion
Beginning

BI)Ill)Ice

Current
Amount

Period Eml

Amnunt

YTD
Blilunce

6759.08 BA)WIG SERVICE FEES EXP (coen)
lulay (39.39) 24 ')21 7()

06)/05/14
06/05'-l

1.0002
1.0004

06!30/14
OG/12/14

06/30/14

1.0005
I.OOOG

1.0013

06/30/14 1.1)014

OG/23'14

06/30/14
06/18/I-'I

1.0022
1.0025

DEP.04

06!18!I-.I DEP.04

OG/18/14 DEP.04

06/19!14 DEP. I I

06/19.'14 DEP. I I

OG/19. I-I DEP. I I

06)/20, I-'I DEP.17

i2)2 14 DEP. I 8

DEP.18

06/20)14 DEP. I 9

OG. 20!14 DEP.19

OG/03'14

OG/03 14

06/03/14

OG/23/14

06.23!14

06!23/14

DEP.25

DEP.25

DEP 25

DEP.28

DEP.28

DEP28

06.'04 14 DEP.31

06/()4/14 DEP.31

w 14 DEP.31

06,'02)14 DEP. I S

06/20/14 DEP. I 8

06/20/14 DEP.19

SERVICE CHARGE-RETURNED ITElvl

MAINTENANCE FEE-PRIOR CYCLE
RECOVERY
JUNE MAINTENACE FEE
OVERDRAFT FEE
JUNE SERVICE CHARGES-RETURNED
ITEMS
JUNE-TNG MERCHANT k.
PROCESSING FEES
JUNE SERVICE CHARGE
JUNE MAI)NTENANCE FEE
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.3 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.3 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC SURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.3 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.S -CREDIT CARD
PAY—CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.5 -CREDIT CARD
PAY —CC SURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.5 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.4 -CREDIT CARD
PAY —ONLINE COiNVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.6-CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.6 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-CCSURCHARCiES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.6 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.5 -CREDIT CARD
PAY—ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO,6 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.6-CREDIT CARD
PAY—CCSURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.6 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.5 -CREDIT CARD
PAY—CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.5 -CREDIT CARD
PAY—CC SURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.5 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.6 -CREDIT CARD
PAY —CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.G -CREDIT CARD
PAY—CC SURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.6 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.4 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.4 -CREDIT CARD
PAY —CC SURCI-IARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.4 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES

3.00

10.00
10.00
30,00

54.00

G,920.64
3.00

10.00

(27.50)

(128.33)

(60.83)

(30.25)

(148.28)

(74.28)

(22.04)

(39.50)

(184.69)

(111.62)

(22 22)

(34.25)

(207.31)

(125.05)

(51.00)

(213.30)

(12G.IG)

(21.75)

(180.04)

(57.85)

(36.50)

(14G.I8)

(93.18)



u t tJ I i t v - Un/un/1 4 MUUNTAIN WATER DISTRICT
General Ledger

CSACC01

Page 29

Dote Reference T Descri tion
Beginning

Bulnnce

Current
Amount

Period End
Amount

YTD
Balance

6759.08 BANIC SERVICE FEES EXP (cont.)
14 DEP.37 TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.6-CC

OG/24/14

06i24 14

DEP.37

DEP.37

OCi/05 14 DEP.38

06/05/14 DEP.38

06/05/14 DE P.38

06/25/14 DEP.43

06/25/I-'I DEP 43

06/25/14 DEP.43

06/06/14 DEP.46

06/06/14 DEP.47

06 06/14 DEP.48

06/OG/14 DEP.48

06iOG/14 DE P.48

( i14 DEP 50

06i2G/14 DEP,50

06/27/14 DEP.58

06!27/14 DEP.58

06i2 7/14 DEP.58

06/I 0/14 DEP.64

OCi/10/14 DEP.C)4

06/10:14 DEP.64

' 4

OC)/30.'14

DEP.(i6

DEP.66

06/26/14 DE P.50

OG. 7 l-l DEP.56

06!09.'14 DEP.57

06!09.14 DEP.57

06,'09!14 DEP.57

OG!27/l-l DEP,57

TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.6—CC
SURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.6—ONLINE
CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.5 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.5 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC SURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.5 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.S -CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.5 -CREDIT CARD
PAY- -CC SURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.5 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.5-CREDIT CARD
PAY-ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.6 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-ONLiNE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.7-CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.7-CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC SURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.7 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.4 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.4-CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC SURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.4 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.4 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT N0.7-CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.7-CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC SURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.7 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.5 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.6-CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.6 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC SURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.6 -CREDIT CARD
PAY—ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.5 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.5 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC SURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.5 -CREDIT CARD
PAY-ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.Ci -CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.6 -CREDIT CARD

(16.25)

(84.71)

(51.98)

(31,15)

(121.42)

(75.99)

(18.75)

(80.88)

(73.GS)

(50.66)

(46.44)

(38.50)

(189.96)

(113.45)

(14.75)

(87.80)

(48.51)

(43 59)

(42.75)

(197.91)

(t)0.48)

(39.43)

(125.84)

(Ci8.44)

(25.00)

( I I I.Ci0)

(67.41)

(De 75)
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Page 30

06/11 I-I

06/ I I I-l

06/ I I /14

06/12/14

OG/12/14

06!12/14

DEP.77

DEP.72

DEP.72

DEP.78

DEP.78

DEP.78

06/13/14 DEP.85

OG/13/14 DEP.86

06/13/14 DEP,87

06/13/14 DEP.87

06/13/I-'I DEP.87

06/16/14 DEP.93

0 1,6'l4

o/14

DEP.93

DEP.93

OG/17 14 DEP.98

06 17/14 DEP.98

06/17/14 DEP.98

Dote Re<el'ence 1
6759.08 BAN14 SERVICE

tib>30!14 DEP.G6

Descri )tion
FEES EXP (cnnt.)

PAY-CC SURCI.IARCIES
TOTAL DEPOSI'T NO.G -CREDIT CARD
PAY —ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.<) -CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.6-CREDIT CARD
PAY-CC SURCI IARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.6 -CREDIT CARD
PAY —ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.4 -CREDIT CARD
PAY—CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.4-CREDIT CARD
PAY —CC SURCI-IARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.4 -CREDIT CARD
PAY —ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.5 -CREDIT CARD
PAY—ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.G -CREDIT CARD
PAY-ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.7-CREDIT CARD
PAY—CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.7 -CREDIT CARD
PAY —CC SURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.7-CREDIT CARD
PAY —ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.4 -CREDIT CARD
PAY—CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.4-CREDIT CARD
PAY —CC SURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.4 -CREDIT CARD
PAY —ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.3 -CREDIT CARD
PAY—CC TRANSACTION FEES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.3 -CREDIT CARD
PAY —CC SURCHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.3 -CREDIT CARD
PAY —ONLINE CONVENIENCE FEES

Beginning
Bolnncc

June

Current
An)punt

( I I ')46)

(97.45)

(22.00)

(104.26)

(83.'-5)

('13 75)

(117.30)

(69.09)

(60.5G)

(52.78)

(29.50)

(164.55)

(117.31)

(26.50)

(117.28)

(80.71)

(15.75)

(84.41)

(71.82)
1,443.87

Perioll En>i

A nl 0II n 1

25,665.GG

YTD
But ence

7'7 86'173 25,6G5.6<)

Rnn' of'Accounts Specific)J:

Totnl Profit!'(Loss) (77 867 73)

Number ot'Tronsnctions 926

Thc Gencrul Ledger is in bnlunce 0.00



CASE: Mountain Water District

CASE NO: 2014-00342

RE: Attorney General First Data Request

Q30 Please reference Exhibit B-2, Schedule W-B, p. 1 of 3 of the Application. Provide a

complete and detailed breakdown of expenses listed under "R&M Overage" for 520,760.

Witness: Sawyers

Response: R 5 M overage is the actual cost for repair and maintenance beyond the annual budget

for the water and sewer division.



CASE: Mountain Water District

CASE NO: 2014-00342

RE: Attorney General First Data Request

931 Please reference Exhibit B-2, Schedule W-B, p. 2 of 3 of the Application. Provide a

complete and detailed breakdown of expenses as well, as what specific items are included, listed under
"Qffice Furniture & Equipment" for 54,305.

Witness: Sawyers

Response: The amount referenced above is an office furniture and equipment depreciation
expense. Please refer to the depreciation schedule noted as Exhibit J in the application.



CASE: Mountain Water District

CASE NO: 2014-00342

RE: Attorney General First Data Request

Q 32 Reference Exhibit 8-2, Schedule W-B, p. 2 of 3 of the Application. Provide a complete

and detailed breakdown of expenses, as well as what specific items are included, listed under

"Transportation Equipment" for 580,481.

Witness: Sawyers

Response: The amount referenced above is a transportation equipment depreciation expense.

Please refer to the depreciation schedule noted as Exhibit j in the application.



CASE: Mountain Water District

CASE NO: 2014-00342

RE: Attorney 6eneral First Data Request

Q33 Reference Exhibit B-2, Schedule W-B, p. 1 of 3 of the Application. Provide a complete
and detailed breakdown of expenses, as well as what specific items are included, listed under
"Communication Equipment" for $ 120,144.

Witness: Sawyers

Response: The amount referenced above is a communication equipment depreciation expense.
Please refer to the depreciation schedule noted as Exhibit j in the application.



CASE: Mountain Water District

CASE NO: 2014-00342

RE: Atty General First Data Request

Q34

Reference Exhibit 8-2, Schedule W-B, p. 2 of 3 of the Application. Provide a complete
and detailed breakdown of expenses listed under "Other Water Service Revenue" for

$244,741.

WITNESS: Sawyers

RESPONSE:

Please see attached Other Water Service Revenue account ¹ 4718.00 on the General Ledger
noted as Exhibit 34.



Attorney General's Request for Information

Case No. 2014-00342

Exhibit 34
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ate Reference T Desert tion
Beginning
Balance

Current
Amount

Period End
Amount

YTD
Balance

4710.00 CUSTOMER LATE PAYMENT CHARG
04/30/14

05/31/14
05/31/14
06/30/14
06/30/14

2
1.0023

12
1.0031

IS

April Customer Late Charges
MAY ADI-PENALTIES
Customer Late Fees for May'014
JUNE ADJ-PENALTIES
Customer I ate charges for june 2014

(14,596.27)
1,656.47

(15,350.95)
474.34

~35.344.24
~365.554.743 278,888.01

ER WATER SERVICE REVENUE4718.00 OTH
07/31/13 1.0032
07/31/13 5
08/31/13 1.0030
08/31/13 4
09/30/13 1.0026

09/30/13
10/31/13
10/31/13
ll/30/13
11/30/13
12/31/13
12/31/13
0 I/31/14
0 I/31/14

J)2/28/14

) '8/14
I/14
I/14

3
I

1.0026
1.0024

7
1.0025

3
1.0025

ll
1.0028

8
1.0029

8

04/30/14
04/30/14
05/31/14
05/31/14
06/30/14
06/30/14
06/30/14
06/30/14

1.0024
8

1.0025
8

1.0033
8

C5

JULY ADJ-REPLACEMENT PARTS
customer billing July 2013
AUGUST ADJ-REFLACEMENT PARTS
Customer Billing Aug. 2013
SEPTEMBER ADJ-REPLACEMENT
PARTS
CUSTOMER BILLING SEPT. 2013
Customer Billing Oct. 2011
OCT. ADJ-REPLACEMENT PARTS
NOV. ADJ-REPLACEMENT FARTS
customer billing for nov. 2013
DEC. ADJ. REPLACEMENT PARTS
Customer Billing for Dec. 2013
JAN ADJ-REPLACEMENT PARTS
Customer Billing Jan 14
FEB ADI-REPLACEMENT PARTS
Feb. 2014 Billing
MARCH AD J-REPLACEMENT PARTS
CUSTOMER BILLING FOR MARCH
2014
APRIL ADJ-REPLACEMENT PARTS
Customer Billing for April 2014
MAY ADJ-REPLACEMENT PARTS
Customer Billing For May 2014
JUNE AD J-REPLACEMENT PARTS
Customer Billing June

2014'O

RECLASS OTHER INCOME
TO ADJUST REC. OTHER FEES

(15,092,37)
247.33

(12,874.62)
478.21

(15,382.34)

40.00
(14,435.47)
(19,357.59)

5.00
297.10

(12,734.81)
380.82

(14,886.49)
991.70

(26,361.37)
527.10

(16,652.41)
151.43

(19,419.55)
307.10

(16,852.12)
141.50

(19,290.74)
229.30

(28,586.24)
(4,084.14)

~2265965
~24474695 ~259.933.32

4741.00 SERVICE
07/31/13 1.0031
07/17/13 DEP.04

CONNECTION FEES

07/17/13
07/17/13
07/18/13

DEP.OS
DEP.06
DEP.11

07/18/13
07/01/13

DEF. I 2
DEP.15

DEP.I 6
DEP.17
DEP.20

07/01/13
07/0 I/13

/19/13

9/I 3
9/13
2/13

DEP.21
DEP.22
DEF.23

JULY ADJ-SERVICE CHARGES
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.4 -CREDIT CARD
PAY
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.S
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.6
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.5 -CREDIT CARD
PAY
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO. 6
TOTAL DEPOSIT N0.6-CREDIT CARD
PAY

TOTAL DEPOSIT N0.7
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.S
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.7-CREDIT CARD

PAY
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.8
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.9
TOTAL DEPOSIT NO.6 -CREDIT CARD

(90,769.13)
(2,190.00)

(270.00)
(90.00)

(150,00)

(475.00)
(215.00)

(510.00)
(30.00)

(240.00)

(230.00)
(270.00)
(30.00)



CASE: Mountain Water District

CASE NO: 2014-00342

RE: Attorney General First Data Request

Q 35 Please reference Exhibit B-3, Schedule W-G, p. 1 of 1 of the Application. Has MWD

conducted any studies/surveys/research to indicate that the water customers can afford a 25.33%

increase across the board, when considering the devastating impact of the loss of coal associated jobs in

its service area7

Witness: Sawyers

Response: No studies were conducted regarding the impact of an increase to the District's

ratepayer base. The District sympathizes with its customers and understands that a rate increase is

unwelcome news; however the issue of not wanting to burden our customers with an increase is the

reason the District has not had a formal increase since 1997. This rate increase is much needed to

provide quality service to its customers; it is a direct reflection of the increased cost to operate the

system; the much needed replacement of aging infrastructure; and the upgrades necessary to meet the

ever changing environmental regulations.



CASE: Mountain Water District

CASE NCR 2014-00342

RE: Attorney General First Data Request

Q36 How do MWD's water and sewer rates compare to rates of water districts similarly

situated7 If there have been studies and/or research please provide the documentation of such, and

provide copies of such studies.

Witness: Sawyers

Response: No studies were conducted regarding rate comparison of other water districts. It would

be difficult to compare Mountain Water District to other water districts because; Pike County in size is

the largest county in the state; population density is sparse in nature; the mountainous terrain

negatively affects the overall design of its infrastructure and facilities by implementation of additional

equipment to maintain and operate; the replacement of aging infrastructure; upgrades necessary to

meet the ever changing environmental regulations. These issues are a direct reflection of the increased

cost to operate the system and would be difficult to compare.



CASE: Mountain Water District

CASE NO: 2014-00342

RE: Atty General First Data Request

Q 37. Reference Exhibit B-S, Schedule S-B p.1 of 2 of the Application. Please confirm that there were

actually zero ("0")new sewer system customers added in the test year of 7/1/13 to 6/30/14.

WITNESS: Howard

RESPONSE:

Referring to response to Question 14, there were customer departures and customer additions —the

net effect was no new customers.



CASE: Mountain Water District

CASE NO: 2014-00342

RE: Attorney General First Data Request

Ct 38 Reference Exhibit B-S, Schedule S-B, p.1 of 2 of the Application. Please provide a

detailed list of all sewer customers that includes location, city, and state of each.

Witness: Sawyers

Response: Please refer to Exhibit P of the rate filing application for the above referenced

information. Mountain Water District continues to maintain its customer's confidentiality.



CASE: Mountain Water District

CASE NO: 2014-00342

RE: Attorney General First Data Request

Q39 Reference Exhibit 9-4, Cost of Service Allocation Study of the Application. Please explain

in detail why MWD chose the proposed sewer rate alternate 1 which is an across the board rate increase

opposed to the proposed rate alternate 2 which is a cost of service increase.

Witness:

Response:

Sawyers.

Sawyers

Please refer to page five (S) of the testimony provided in the application by Roy



CASE: Mountain Water District

CASE NO: 2014-00342

RE: Attorney General First Data Request

Q40 Please reference Exhibit B-B, Schedule S-D, p. 1 of 1 of the Application. Has MWD

conducted any studies/surveys/research to indicate that the sewer customers can afford a 199%

increase across the board, when considering the devastating impact of the loss of coal associated jobs in

its service area7

Witness: Sawyers

Response: No studies were conducted regarding the impact of an increase to the District's

ratepayer base. The District sympathizes with its customers and understands that a rate increase is

unwelcome news; however the issue of not wanting to burden our customers with an increase is the

reason the District has not had a formal increase since 1997. This rate increase is much needed to

provide quality service to its customers; it is a direct reflection of the increased cost to operate the

system; the much needed replacement of aging infrastructure; and the upgrades necessary to meet the

ever changing environmental regulations.



CASE: Mountain Water District

CASE NO: 2014-00342

RE Atty General First Data Request

Q 41. Reference Exhibit B-5, Schedule S-B, p. I of 2 of the
Application. Provide a complete and detailed breakdown of expenses by
category listed under "Contract Services - UMG Management" for $ 1,224,408
as well as the pro forma adjustment for 81,236,652.

Did MWD engage in competitive bidding when awarding
this contract to ensure that this is the most cost effective
for its customers?

If so, please provide all documentation pertaining to
the competitive bidding process, including but not
limited to any and all internal emails, memoranda,
and correspondence. If any RFPs were issued, provide
any and all documents with such, and identify all
parties to whom any RFPs were forwarded.

ii. If not, why not? Please explain your answer in detail.

WITNESS: Sawyer

RESPONSE: 41

See Response to PSC Request No. I, Item 7, p. 288-289, Acct. No: 6362.17.

RESPONSE: 41(a)

See response to Question No. 22.

RESPONSE: 41(a)(i)

The UMG Contract was originally awarded for both water and sewer, under the
same bidding process.

RESPONSE: 41(a)(ii)



CASE: Mountain Water District

CASE NO: 2014-00342

RE: Attorney General First Data Request

Q42 Reference Exhibit B-S, Schedule S-B, p. 1 of 2 of the Application. Provide a complete and
detailed breakdown of expenses listed under "Contract Services —R&M" for $98,136 as well as the pro
forma adjustment for $99,117.

Witness: Sawyers

Response: R & M overage is the actual cost for repair and maintenance beyond the $664,000
annual budget allocated for the water and sewer division.

Q 42(a) Please explain in full Rg M's job duties provided to MWD.

Witness: Sawyers

Response: Mountain Water District utilizes its contractor Utility Management Group to perform

day to day repairs and maintenance to its facilities or system under their current contract agreement.
Mountain Water District's agreement allocates $47,000 per month to the repair and maintenance of its
water and sewer divisions.

Q 42(b) Did MWD engage in competitive bidding when awarding this contract to ensure that this
is the most cost effective for its customers7

Witness: Sawyers

Response: yes

Q42(b)(i) If so, please provide all documentation pertaining to the competitive bidding process,
including but not limited to any and all internal emails, memoranda, and correspondence. If any RFPs

were issued, provide any and all documents with such, and identify all parties to whom any RFPs were
forwarded.

Witness:

Response:

Sawyers

Please reference to response 22 (a)(i) for the above documentation.

Q 42(b)(ii) If not, why not7 Please explain your answer in detail.

Witness: Sawyers

Response: N/A



CASE: Mountain Water District

CASE NO: 2014-00342

RE: Atty General First Data Request

Q43

Reference Exlubit B-5, Schedule S-B, p. 1 of 2 of the Application. Provide a complete and
detailed breakdown of expenses listed under "Contract Services —Assumed Expenses

by UMG" for $73,830.

WITNESS: Sawyers

RESPONSE:

Please see attached G/L ¹ 6364.17on the General Ledger noted as Exhibit 43.



Attorney General's Request for Information

Case No. 2014-00342

Exhibit 43
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ste Reference T Descri tlon

Beginning
Bslnnce

Current
Amount

Period End
Amount

YTD
Balance

6362.17
12/31/13
01/31/14
0 I/31/14
01/31/14
02/28/14

02/28/14

02/28/14

03/3 I/14
03/3 I/14
03/3 I/14
04/30/14
04/30/14
04/30/14
05/3 I/14
05/3 I/14
05/31/14
06/30/14

06/30/14
06/30/14
06/30/14

CONTRA
R7 J

Rl I J
R 1 2 J
R7 J

Rl I J
R12 J

R7 I
R12 I
R13 J
R7 I

R12 I
R13 J

R7 J
Rl I I
R12 J
R7 J

R41 J

R48 J
R54 I
R56 J

CT SERVICES - UMG MANA(
SEWER MGMNT FEE
RECLASS BETWEEN PERIODS
TO ADJUST CONT SERVICES
SEWER MGMNT FEE
RECLASS BETWEEN PERIODS
TO ADJUST CONT SERVICES
SEWER MGMNT FEE
RECLASS BETWEEN PERIODS
TO ADJUST CONT SERVICES
SEWER MGMNT FEE
TO RECLASS BETWEEN PERIODS
TO ADJUST CONT SERVICES
SEWER MGMNT FEE
RECLASS BETWEEN PERIODS
TO ADJUST CONT SERVKES
SEWER MGMNT FEE
TO ADJUST MANAGEMENT FEES TO
SEWER
SEWER MGMNT FEE
RECLASS BETWEEN PERIODS
TO ADJUST CONT SERVICES

55,077.33
55,134.00
(8,177.00)
55,077.33
55,134.00
(8,177.00)
55,077.83
55,134.00
(8,177.00)
55,077.33
55,134.00
(8,177.00)
55,077.33
55,134.00
(8,177.00)
55,077.33

660,927.51
(605,850.67)

55,143.00
~0.18600

1.224.411.91 1,224,411.97

6363.17
'll/13
) I/13

tW/0/13
10/31/13
11/30/13
12/31/13
01/31/14
02/28/14

03/31/14
04/30/14

05/31/14
06/30/14

CONTRA
R13 I
R13 I
R13 I
R13 I
R13 J
R13 I
R12 I
R12 I
R13 J
R13 J
R12 I
R56 J

CTSERVICES-R& M
TO ADJUST CONTRACT SERVICES
TO ADJUST CONT SERVICES
TO ADJUST CONT SERVICES
TO ADJUST CONT SERVICES
TO ADJUST CONT SERVICES
TO ADJUST CONT SERVICES
TO ADJUST CONT SERVICES
TO ADJUST CONT SERVICES
TO ADJUST CONT SERVICES
TO ADJUST CONT SERVICES
TO ADJUST CONT SERVICES
TO ADJUST CONT SERVICES

0.00
8,178.00
8,178.00
8,178.00
8,178.00
8,178.00
8,178.00
8,178.00
8,178.00
8,178.00
8,178.00
8,178.00
8,178.00

98,136.00 9I.126.0 0

6364.17
07/3 I/I 3
07/31/13

08/31/13
08/31/13
09/30/13
09/30/13

10/31/13
10/31/13
11/30/13

I I/30/13

12/31/13
'/31/13

I/14
~h/14
02/28/14

02/28/14

R12 I
R9 I

R12 I
RS I

R12 I
R8 J

R12 J
R8 J

RI 2 I
Rg J

R12 J
Rg I

Rl I I
Rg J

Rl I I
Rg J

TO RECLASS BETWEEN PERIODS
TO ADJUST SEWER CON'J MGMNT

EXP ASSUMED - CLEARING
TO RECLASS BETWEEN PERIODS
SEWER EXP ASSUMED
TO RECLASS BETWEEN PERIODS
SEWER EXP ASSUMED
RECLASS BETWEEN PERIODS
SEWER EXP ASSUMED
RECLASS BETWEEN PERIODS
SEWER EXP ASSUMED

RECLASS BETWEEN PERIODS
SEWER EXP ASSUMED
RECLASS BETWEEN PERIODS
SEWER EXP ASSUMED

RECLASS BETWEEN PERIODS
SEWER EXP ASSUMED

I

CONTRACT MANAGEMENT EXP AS I 0.00
(1,010.00)

(5,141.58)
(1,010.00)
(5,141.58)
(1,010.00)
(5,141.58)
(1,010.00)
(5,141.58)
(1,010.00)
(5,141.58)
(1,010.00)
(5,141.58)
(1,010.00)
(5,141.58)
(1,010.00)
(5,141.58)
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nte Reference T Descri tlon
Beginning

Balance
Current
Amount

Period End
Amount

YTD
Bnlance

6364.17
03/3 I/14
03/31/14
04/30/14
04/30/14
05/31/14
05/31/14
06/30/14

06/30/14
06/30/14

RI 2 J
R8 J

R12 J
Rg J

Rl I J
R8 J

R41 J

R49 J
R54 J

RECLASS BETWEEN PERIODS
SEWER EXP ASSUMED
TO RECLASS BETWEEN PEIUODS
SEWER EXP ASSUMED
RECLASS BETWEEN PERIODS
SEWER EXP ASSUMED
TO ADJUST MANAGEMENT FEES TO
SEWER
SEWER EXP ASSUMED
RECLASS BETWEEN PERIODS

CONTRACTMANAGEMENT-EXPAS
(1,010.00)
(5,141.58)
(1,010.00)
(5,141.58)
(1,010.00)
(5,141.58)

(61,698.53)
56,557.38

~4.077.00
73,825.53

6410.05 RENTAL OF BLDG - REAL PROPERTI
05/28/14 73824 Norfolk Southern Railway Co.

0.00
100.00
IOIIOD 100.00

6500.08 AUTO /ID TRANSPORTATION EXPENS',955.77
0.00 5.955.77

6600.08 ADVERTISING
08/21/13 73504
09/23/13 73541
."'?9/13 73576

) 0/13 73651
8@6/14 73752
04/30/14 73774
06/25/14 73858

Appalachian Newspaper

Appalachian Newspaper

Appalachian Newspaper

Appalachian Newspaper

Appalchian Newspaper
APPALACHIAN NEWSPAPER
Appalachian Newspaper

4,963.19
236.80

1,028.60
351.50
884.30
636.40
96.20

728.90
7.902.70 8.925.89

6701.00 OTHER LEGAL PSC EXPENSE
11/27/13 73626 JOHN N. HUGHES, PSC

3,657.00
4,917.50
4.977.50 8,574.50

752.08 EDUCAT
10 J

73455
73457
73462
73467
73468
73477

9 J
73494
73495
73517
73519
73520

7 I
73538
73540
73542
73544
73546

ION, DUES, MEETINGS, ETC6
07/31/13
07/31/13
07/31/13
07/3 I/13
07/31/13
07/31/13
07/31/13
08/31/13
08/21/13
08/21/13

08/21/13
08/21/13
08/29/13
09/30/13

a(23/13

U3/13
09/23/13

09/23/13

Recluse Employee Insurance

Kentucky State Treasurer

Appalachian Wireless

Lightyear Network Solutions

Badger Meter, Inc.
Came Hatfield

Roy Sawyers
Reclass Employee Insurance

First Bankcard

Lightyear Solutions

APPALACHIAN WIRELESS
Roy Sawyers

Roy Sawyers

R/C Employee Insurance

First Bankcnrd

Appalachian Wireless-Cell Phone for Roy

Llghtyear Solutions-Phone Expense
Quill-OFFICE SUPPLIES
CARRIE HATFIELD-MILEAGE

20,900.56
746.53
100.00
114.94
182.88
989.04
76.84
75.00

746.53
1,895.05

182.84
114.94
30.00

300.49
746.53

1,695.59
114.94
180.10
40.17



CASE: Mountain Water District

CASE NO: 2014-00342

RE: Attorney General First Data Request

Q 44 Please reference Exhibit B-S, Schedule S-B, p. 1 of 2 of the Application. Provide a

complete and detailed breakdown of expenses listed under "Rg M Overage" for 5213,168.

Witness: Sawyers

Response: R gr M overage is the actual cost for repair and maintenance beyond the 5564,000
annual budget allocated for the water and sewer division.



CASE: Mountain Water District

CASE NO: 2014-00342

RE: Attorney General First Data Request

Q 45 Please reference Exhibit B, Appendix C of the Application. Provide the specific number

of employees that UMG employs that work exclusively for MWD pursuant to the Agreement for

Dperations, Maintenance and Management Services.

a. Provide all salaries, benefits, overtime pay, etc. for each employee.

b. What other entities does UMG perform work for7

Witness: Meyers

Response: 45a

Please refer to Response and Exhibit 56.

Response: 45b

City of Pikeville, Kentucky

Dickenson County Public Service Authority (Virginia)

UMG provides HVAC installation services for various contractors.

UMG provides administrative support for Small Engine Solutions, a separate business with the same

ownership structure as UMG.



CASE: Mountain Water District

CASE NO: 2014-00342

RE: Atty General First Data Request

Q 46. Please reference the Testimony of Kevin Howard, Question 9, where he states that the

existing rate system (alternate 1) has been in place for well over a decade, and is accepted and

understood by the customers. Please explain what rate systems were in place prior to alternate 1.

WITNESS: Howard

RESPONSE: The declining block rate system currently in effect is the rate system that was

established in the 96-126 tariff. Since that date, this tariff has only been adjusted pursuant to

KRS278.023. Please refer to attached Exhibit 46.



CASE: Mountain Water District

CASE NO: 2014-00342

RE: Attorney General First Data Request

EXHIBIT 46



COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of,

AN INVESTIGATION INTO THE OPERATIONS AND )
MANAGEMENT OF MOUNTAIN WATER DISTRICT ) CASE NO. 96-126

ORDER

Commission Staff has performed its financia! review of Mountain Water District's

("Mountain" ) operations and herewith files its report containing the Staffs findings and

recommendations. All parties to this proceeding shouid review the report carefully and

provide written comments on or before June 13, 1997.

A h~ng has been scheduled for June 24, 1997 in the Commission's offices for

the purpose of examining witnesses on all issues in this case. Commission Staff will be

available to testify as well as two of the Barrington-Wellesley management audit

consultants; Mr. John Coniey, Project Manager and Mr. Ran McCoy, Lead Consultant

for Operations. Accordingly each party planning to present witnesses should fite its

witness list with the Commission, viith a+vice on all other parties, no later than June 13,

1997.

1997.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that

All parbes shall fite comments on the Staff Report no later than June 13,

2. All pariies intending to present testimony at the hearing shall file their

witness lists no later than June 13, 1997.



3. Mountain shall publish notice of the hearing pursuant to 807 KAR 5:011,

Section B(5).

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 30th dsy oZ ~, 1997.

By the Commission

ATfEST:

Executive Director



RECOMMENDED WATER RATES

METER BLOCK
ERE LISBEE

5ll2LRJHGH

MONTHLY

66325

FIRST
NEXT
OI/ER

Z.OOO

10 000

$17 88 Minimum Bla
5 95 per 1,000

gallnn'16

per1,0DOgaOuns

5,DM
5.0M

10,0DO

$35 73 Minhrum BIO

595 per1,000gaOuns
5 1ii per 1,MO galhns

209M $117 08
M 000 516

Mhhrum Biil

per I,ODO gal!un"

30,0M $168 65 Irlinhrurn BLJ

5 15 per 1,000 gagnns

$Z/1.88 Magnum BB
5 16 per 1,000galhns

10D,MO
1M.000

$529 68 Minimum BB
5.16 par 1,DDO gaOnns

MOUNTAIN WATER DISTRICT
VERIFICATION OF

RECOMMENDED RATES

01

D1

02

03

04

05

05

37

38

39

40

41

42
43

47

5D

51

6D

63

70
SO

99

allAR11H co I$1.80/I,MD)

IFIRE PROTECTIOHI

BILLS

49,377

51,474

MT

588

24

60
24

1,%0
140

85

36
12

12

24

12

12

12

12

12
12
12

'163

m9M,179
245,T96,424

19,349,874

58,145,434

4,431,700

15.T91,743

3,136,490

11~1,407
1,613220

1JEI8,474

520,680

111,310
M2,174

512,985

575,000

3,812,D41

516//0
676,748

1,97L600

4~,0M
4,994,000

0

HAIK
$1 739 99229
1,K%~.79

110.4489D

317,615.85
2320099
84,548.35

19,18324

86~a

12,409 11

13,11291
4,865 49

1,328 mi

2221 M

4.54191
4PJR37
6,861.67

49%L92

10,37T16

15.48968

31,358.99

40,47630

3237M
SUB TOTAL 104,0/0 612,862r933

UHE LEAK ADJII4EHRR@$ 328/1000 galhnsI 10,417,940

$4,362,54024

$34.17IL84

104,070 623,2M,673 $4,396,61I.M



ln the Matter of;

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY
BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

AN INVESTIGATION INTO THE OPERATIONS )
AND MANAGEMENT OF MOUNTAIN WATER ) CASE NO. 96-126
DISTRICT )

STAFF REPORT

Prepared by-. Mark C. Frost
Public Ub1ily Financial
Analyst, Chief
Water and Sewer Revenue
Requirements Branch
Financial Analysis Division

Prepared by: Carryn J. Lee
Rates and Tariffs Manager
Communications, Water and
Sewer Rata Design Branch
Rates and Research Division

Prapmd by'amuel H. Reid, Jr.
Public UtTties Rate
Analyst, Principal
Communications, Water and
Sewer Rate Design Branch
Rates and Research Division



STAFF REPORT

ON

MO NTAIN WA DISTRICT

gASE I~6~12

~Pf
On March 27, 1996, Mountain Water District ("Mountain" ) requested the

Commission's assistmce in conducting a review of its financial operations. The resutts

of the financial review would become the basis of a rate study that would assist Mountain

in achieving financial stability and providing economical and eITicient service to its

customers. By its Order issued on April 2, 1996, the Commission initiated this

investigation into the operations and management of Mouritain.

The invesfigation and the request for assistance in conducting a financial review

were precipitated by several factors, including consistent and substantial operating

losses, reports of line loss exceeding 30 percent, and concerns regarding past

management of the DistricL In response to these concerns, the Commission directed

a management audit of Mourdain, which was conducted by the Bamngton-Weliestey

Group, Inc. at a cost of $46,400. The management aurfit contained 42 recommendations

for improvements, some of which are addressed herein because they aiiect pro forma

expenses.

On March 5, 1997, Mountain iiled a request for increased water and sewer rates

pursuant to KRS 276.023, which requires Commission approve! of agreements between

federal agencies and water districts and associations as a result of federally funded
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construction projects. in Case No. 97-112,'hich involved Phase I construction of a new

sewer treatment plant, Mountain requested an increase in both its water and sewer rates.

The Commission approved the sewer rate increase, but denied the water rates because

the construction project involved only sawer facilities. In denying Mountain's request for

rehearing in that proceeding, the Commission suggested that Mountain consider filing a

motion for ~icy rate relief in this proceeding. Subsequerrtly, Mountain filed such a

request, which was approved by the Commission for water service rendered on and after

May Z 1997.

The Commission St& ("StaF'j performed a limited financial review of Mountain's

test-period operations for the 1995 calendar year. Mark C. Frost of the Commission's

Division of Financial Analysis performed the limited review on October 29 and 30, 1996,

and February 18 and 19, 1997. Mr, Frost is responsible for the preparation of this Staff

Report except for the determination of Operating Revenue; Secbon E Rate Design;

Section F. Cost of Service Study; and Exhibit's A, B, and I through K, which were prepared

by Carryn Lee and Samuel Raid, Jr, of the Commission's Division of Rates and Research.

The emergency rates approved by the Commission by Order dated May 2, 1997,

resulted in an interim increase in annual water revenues of $1,014,788. Based on the

Case No. 97-112, The Application of Mountain Water District of Pike
County, Kentucky, for a Certt6cate of Public Convenience and Necessity
to Construct, Finance and Increase Rates Pursuant to KRS 278.023,
Final Order dated March 11, 1997; Rehearing denied by Order dated
April 1, 1997.
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findings contained in this report, Staff recommends that Mountain be granted a

permanent increase in annual water revenues of $1,395,321 and an annual line-loss

surcharge of $277,225 for a 3-year period.

~Sco

The scope of the review was limited to obtaining information to determine whether

the 1995 operating revenues and expenses were representative of normal operafions.

Insignificant or immaterial discrepancies were not pursued and are not addressed herein.

Syw~r~ons

Originally, Staff's limited financial review was to Include both the water and sewer

operations. Since this case was Initiated, the Commission granted Mountain approval

in Case Nc. 97-112, to: construct a $1,869,600 sewer project; incur the associated

financing; and increase the sewer rates mandated by the U.S. Department of

Agriculture's Rural Development ("RD").

During 1995 and 1996, Mountain operated two small package treatment plants.

Unbl the sewer construction project Is complete and the treatment plant Is in operation,

insufncient financial information is available upon which to project the sewer's revenue

requirement. However, the rates approved in Case No. 97-112 are based on financial

projections that are not related to past operation of the package treatmerrt plants.
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For the forgoing reasons, this report does not address Mountain's sewer

operations, and does not contain a recommended change in the sewer rates approved

in Case No. 97-112. However, Stafr does recommend that the Commission place

Mountain on notice that within a year fiorn the completion of the construction approved

in Case No. 97-112, Mountain should review its sewer operations and file for the

appropriate rate relief if those rates prove insulncient.

B. Ana is of ratin Revenues n ns

0 ratino Revenues

Mountain reported total operating revenue for the test year of $3,138,201. Of this

amount, Mourriain reported $3,000,720 as revenue from water sales. The remainder is

comprised of $38,937 in customer late charges, $18,446 in rent receipts from 2

proper8es and receipts for property damage by contractors, Mountain collected $34,606

in service reconnection fees and received $45,492 from Pke County Fiscal Court for.

(1) collecting payments on package waste water systems; and, (2) Ky. DOT funding for

removing water mains.

Staff prepared a delailed bIing ~s, summarized in Exhibit A, which produced

$2,968W5 from test year water sales. Exhibit B contains a summary of a normalized

h1ling analysis which includes an adjustment for sales to the former customers of Potter

Walar Company ("Potter W~ which now receive service from Mountain. The billing
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analysis in Exhibit B is based on the rnterim rates approved by Order dated May 2, 1997.

These adjustments resulted in an increase in test year revenue from water sales of

$1,047,263 for total test year water revenues of $4,015,508.

In its 1995 Annual Report, Mountain reported test-period operating expenses of

$3,397,790. The following are Staffs recommended adjustments to Mountain's actual

1995 test-period operations for water service:

Sale~ W es - Em lovees: Mountain's 1995 saiaries and wages - employees

expense was $645,364. During 1995 and 1996 Mountain's stalf consisted of 42

employees; however, during this two year period 13 employees were replaced and a new

superintendent was hired. Given management problems experienced by Mountain

during 1995 and 1996, an empioyee turnover rate of approximately 34 percent's not

surprising. This turnover coupled with the 1996 pay increases, demonstrates that

Mountain's 1995 salaries and wages - employees expense is not representative of

current or ongoing expense levels.

During the course of the geid review, Staff advised Mountain that the rate-making

criteria of "known and measurable'ould be used to evaluate pm forms adjustments.

An adjustment based on documented cost increases would constitute a known and

14 (New Employees) + 42 (Staff Posibons) = 33.33%.
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measurable adjustment. Therefore, an adjustment to rellect Mountain's current staff

level and the 1996 wage increases does meet the known and measurable criteria and

has bean included herein.

Mountain's 1996 employee pay increases ranged from 0.5 percent to 18 percent,

with the majority of the increases in excess of 5 percent going to Mountain's field

personnel. The Management Audit supports Mountain's wage increases with

comparisrms to the Kentucky Rural Water Assocta5on's study and the wages paid by the

City of Rkeville for comparable posTiions. These comparisons revealed that, in general,

Mountain's 5eld personnel are paid below average, while cterical, plant operation, and

oiiice management employem are paid slightly above
average.'ountain

is attempting to conect the wage discrepancies nahd by the

Management Audit and to develop standarrfized wage levels among each employee job

classificagon. The increased 1996 wages remain within the ranges used in the

Management Audit comparisons, and for these reasons, the 1996 pay increases are

reasonable and should be refiected in Mountain's pro forms operations.

During 'l995 Mountain installed 414 meters which it capitalized and depreciated.

The cost of labor incurred to install these new meters is also a capital cost which should

be depreciated over the same period. Staff has estimated Mountain's labor cost

Management Audit report, page IV-5.
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associated with the installation of new meters and has deducted this amount from pro

forms operations, discussed elsewhere in this report.

Using Mourdain's currant staff level, the 1996 wages, and deducting labor which

should have been capitalized for the installation of the new meters, Staff arrived at

Mountain's pro forma salaries and wages - employee expense of $931,637, as shown

in Exhibit C. Accordingly, Staff recommends that salaries and wages - employee

expense be increased by $286273.

Salaries 8 Wa es - missi n: In 1995, Mountain reported salaries and

wages - commissioners expense of $79,D73, which Incorrecfiy Included the salaries paid

to Mourdain's management. Mountain currently has five commissioners on its board and

each is paid the maximum allowed by Iaw. Acconfing to KRS 74.020(6), "a water district

commisstoner shall receive an annual salary of not more than $3,6DD" Based on five

commhnioners being paid an annual salary of $3,600, Mountain's satanas and wages-

commissioners expense would be $18,0DD, $61,073 less than the amount Mountain

reported. Therefore, Staff recommends that salaries and wages - commissioners

expense be decreased by $61,073.

Pens ns and Ben: Mountain reported test~rtod employee

pension and benefit expense of $161,932. For each employee, Mountain currently pays

the full cost of providrng: (1) singie health insurance coverage; (2) life and disablfity
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insurance; and (3) an 8.82 percerrt conbibution to the employee retirement account. If

an employee opts for family or spousal health insurance coverage, the employee

contributes $28 every two weeks and Mountain pays the remainder of the premium.

The Management Audit noted that many companies have required employees to

be responsible for a larger portion of their health insurance, especially for dependent or

family coverage.'he current trend is for companies to provide health insurance

coverage for their employees, but to require the employees to pay for coverage for their

family or spouse. For example, Kentucky State Government requires its employees to

pay the dirTerence between family/spousal and single insurance plans.

The Management Audit noted that, "There is a perception of internal inequity of

satanas among employem.~ Mountain's current policy of paying a higher health

insurance premium based on marital status and dependent coverage contributes to the

internal pay inequity. The Commission has found it reasonable for rata-making purposes

to aliow utilTiies recovery of only the cost of providing single health insurance to their

employees.

In the past the Commission has made the following two exceptions for the

recovery of family/spousai health insurance: (1) when a utiTdy Is bound by a labor union

~td. page IVZ.

Ibkl.. page IV-3.
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contract or (2) when a utility can demonstrate that if an employee apts for single or no

coverage, then that employee's wages are increased accordingly. Neither condrTion is

true for Mountain, Staff, therefore, recommends that Mountain be ailowed to recover

only the cost cri providing single health insurance to all employees for rate making

purposes.

Using Mountain's current employee level of 42, the 1996 annual employee

insurance premium of $1,192,'he employee retirement contribution, and deducting the

percentage of this cost associated with installing new meters, Staff antved at Mountain's

pro forms employee pension and benefit expense of $129,970, as shown in Exhibit D.

Accordingly, Staff recommends that employee pension and benefit expense be

decreased by $31,962.

Purchased Water. Mountain reported a 1995 purchased water expense of

$986,180. In 1995, Mountain produced 20.948 percent of its water and purchased the

remaining 79.052 percent from the following three sources: (1) 41.016percent from the

City of Pikevilki ("Pikevlle"); (2) 35.927 percent from the City of Williamson

PNiliiamson"); and (3) 2.109 percent from the Sandy Valley Water District.

$92.15 (Single Health Premium) x 12 Months = $ 1,106
$ 7ZO(Life 8 Disabffity Premium) x 12 Months = + BBI

Annual Employee Insurance Premium ~1192
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Pikeville and Williamson increased their wholesale water rates charged to

Mourdain and, because Mountain protested the increased wholesale water rates, it paid

only the amount that was not in dispute. The 1995 purchased water expense refects

the amount Mounhin actually paid to Rkem1ie and Williamson and not the amount billed.

In Case No. 95-296,r the Commission detamined the wholesale rata that Pikeville

could charge to Mountain is $1.31 per 1,000 gallons. The Commission has no

junsdicfion over the rata charged by Williamson and arrearages for past due purchases

are currently in dispute. Applymg Pikevgle's wholesale water rate of $1.31 per 1,000

gallons, Wilfiamson's wholesale water rate of $1.87 per 1,000 gallons, and Sandy

Valley's actual wholesale water rate of $1.90to the actual amount of water purchased

in 1995, Staff determined Mountain's actual purchased water expense was $1,180,162,

$193,982 above the amount expensed.

In ils 1995Annual Report, Mourrlain reported a line loss of 27 percent. However,

Staffs bKng analysis shows that in 1995 Mourrtain sold 34,146,169 gallons less than

it reported, which results in a corrected line loss of 30.69 percenL'he Commission

944,727,000 GaL
620,862,831 Gal.

Test Period Water Purchased/Produced
Less: 1995 Water Sold

Water Used by Mountain
Line Loss 9 1 9GaL
289,939,169 (Une Loss) + 944,727,000 (Water Producetfi =30.69%.

Case 95-296, City of Pikevilie, Kentucky Complainant v. Mountain Water
District DefendanL order issued August 8, 1996.
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generally allows recovery of the cost of water lost up to 15 percent for rate-maidng

purposes. Mountain's line loss of 30.69percent far exceeds the Commission's allowable

limit of 15 percent. Furthermore, a review of Mountain's four previous Annual Reports

reveals that excessive line loss is a historical problem for Mountain.

By its letter dated August 11, 1995, the Commission reminded all water utTidies

under its jurisdiction of its line loss limitation policy. Mourrlain has had the opportunity

to take the corrective action necessary to curb its line loss problem and is currently

aware of the Commission's concern regarding this issue.

Staff recommends that Mourrtain's test-period purchased water expense be

adjusted to include the 15 percent line loss limitation. Using the same ratios of test-

period water purchased/produced, Staff determined that the 15 percent limitation would

result in a pro forma purchased water expense of $916,061, as shown in Exhibit E.

Therefore, Staff recommends that reported purchased water expense be decreased by

$70,119.

~Pu head Po~ Mountain's 1995 purchased power expense of $175,607

mctuded $26,715 for the electricity used to operate its water treatment plant. Since

Staff has recommended that Mourrtain's line loss be limited to 15 percent, any costs

directly related to such water production should likewise be excluded. Using the 15

percent iine toss limilation, Staff has determined that the electricity expense for the
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treatment piant would be $19,970,'nd therefore recommends that purchased power

expense be decreased by $6,745.

Chemicals: Mountain's 1995 chemical expense of $30,957 is directly related to

water production, and should, therefore, be adjusted for the 15 percent line toss

Imitation. Staff has determined that chemical expel would be $24,578," and therefore

recommends that chemical expense be decreased by $6,379.

Material a d Su oiies. Mountain's 1995 materials and supplies expense was

$135,693. StafF analyzed the test-period invoices and determined that the following are

capital expenditures that should be depreciated rather than expensed:

Flocculatcr Paddie System
WalI Fan with Shutter
10 H. P. G.E. Motor
5 H. P. Franklin Motor and Pump
15 H, P. Unlmount Motor and Pump
5 H. P. Franklin Motor and Pump
Tele-Monitoring System

$ 2,715
$ 490
$ 1,175
$ 2,005

586
$ 2,D05
$12,736

After consulting with a representative of the Commission's Engineering Division,

Staif determined that the appropriale depnsckrble lives are: 10 years for motors, pumps,

1D

$26,715 (Electric) ~ 197,905,000 (Gall. Produced) = $ D 00013
Multiplied by: Adjusted Gallons Produced ~3~36 4
Pro Forms Electric - Treatment Piant ~1970
$30,957 (Chem.) + 1S7,905,000 (Gab Produced) = $ 0.00016
Multiplied by: Adjusted Gallons Produced

~3~4744'ro

Forma Chemical Expense
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and flocculator paddle system; 5 years for the wali fan; and 20 years for the tele-

monitoring system. Removing the capital expenditures from test-period operating

expenses and depreciating them over their estimated useful lives results in a decrease

to materials and supplies expense of $21,712 and an increase to depreciation expense

of $1,584"

A further analysis of the test-period invoices revealed that the following

expenditures are nonrecumng costs that shoukl be amortized rather than expensed:

Sog Conservation
Rebuilt 10 H.P. G.E. Motor
Rebuilt 2 H.P. Baldor Motor
Rebrslt 30 H.P. Flygt Pump
Rebuilt 15 H.P. Motor and Pump
Rebuilt 40 H.P. Vertical Pump
Rebuilt 40 H.P. Vertical Pump

$ 4,959
$ 319
$ 252
$ 2,399

480
$ 796
$ 1,183

Staff determined that the appropriate amortization periods are 5 years for the

rebugt motors and pumps and 3 years for the soil conservation study. Removing the

no~rring expentSures from test-period operaltng expenses and amortizing over their

$8,486 (Pumps, Motors S Fkeculator Sys) ~ 10 (Years) = $ 849
$490 (Walt Fan with Shutter) ~ 5 (Years) = 98
$12,736 (Tele-Monitoring Sys) + 20 (Years) = 7
Depreciation Expense
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estimated useful lives results in a further decrease to materials and supplies expense

of $10,388 and an increase to amortization expense of $2,739."

During 1995, the matedals and supplies account also Included expenses of

$2,798 for Thanksgiving and Christmas gift certITrcates for Mountain's employees. In

prior decisions, the Commission has found that these types of costs should not be borne

by the ratepayers, Therefore, Staff recommends that materials and supplies be

decreased by an additional $2,798 to rellect the removal of employee relations costs

from test-period expenses.

Based on the aforementioned recommended adjustments, total materials and

supplies expense has been decreased by $34,898, depreciation expense increased by

$1,584, and amortization expense increased by $2,739.

o ctua ces - Le al: During 1995, Mountain reported contractual

services - legal expense of $7,430 for the legal fees associated with Case No. 95-296.

ln 1996, Mountain paid its attorneys an additional $22,589 in fees connected with that

proceeding.

It Is reasonable to expect that the issues litigated in Case No. 95-296 should not

be repeated on an annual basis. Therefore, Staff recommends that the legal fees paid

$5,429 (Rebuilt Pumps & Motors) + 5 (Years) =
$4,959 (Soil Conservation Study) + 3 (Years) =
Amortization Expense

$ 1,086

~27
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in 1995 be removed from pro forma operating expense and the total cost of $30,019 for

Case No. 95-296 be amortized over a 3-year period. Therefore, operaling expenses

have been decreased by $7,430 and amortization expense increased by $10,006.

insurancK Mountain's total 1995 insurance expense was $76,702." Upon review

of the 1996 invoices, Staff noted that Mountain's insurance premiums had increased.

Since the 1996 premiums represent Mountain's on-going insurance cost, Staff is of the

opinion that they should be re6ected in pro forms operating expenses. Based on the

1996 insurance premiums and the pro fonna salaries recommended herein, less the

percentage of workers'ompensation cost associated with installing new meters, Stafr

has calculated a pro forma insurance expense of $109,264, as shown in Appendix E

Therefore, insurance expense has been increased by $30,562.

Audit cost $48,400 The cost of a management audit is a non-recurring expenditure that

should be amorfized rather than expensed. In its previous decisions, the Commission

has determined that the appropriat amortization period is 3 years. Therefore, Staff

Vehicle

Liab Thirty

Workers'ompensations
Other
1995 Insurance

$ 14,373
3,146

51,972
+99+1

787 2
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recommends that Mountain's test-period operating expenses be increased by $16,133

to refiect amortizing the Management Audit cost over 3 years.

The majority of the 42 recommendations contained in the Management Audit do

not impact Mourriain's revenue requirement. However, the recommendations that do have

a revenue requirement impact are listed in Exhibit G.

Normally, management audits include recommendations to reduce costs and

ultimately benefit the ratepayers through reduced rates. However, in this instance the

auditors strongly suggest that Mountain requires additional resources to operate pro periy.

Even though the additional resources result in increased operating expenses,

implementation of the audit recommendations should benefit Mountain's customers

through improved service. Therefore, Staff recommends that Mourrtain's pro forms

oparafions be adjusted to include the cost to implement the Management Audit

recommendabons noted in Exhibit G.

The recommendations identIed as requiring a one-time expenditure total

$128,000. Since these costs are nonrecurring, they should be amortized rather than

expensed. Staff has determined that a 3-year amortization period is appropriate, and

therefore recommends that management audit expense be increased by $42,667.

The annual benefit of $15,000 for improving the meter reader productivity vrili not

be fully realized in the iirst or second year of operation. Consistent with the recovery
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period for non-recurring expenditures, Staff is of the opinion that the savings should be

spread over 3 years, and therefore recommends that management audit expense be

decreased by $5,000.

The remainder of the recommendations are recurring costs or savings that have

a net cost of $113300. During the field review, Mountain informed Staif that the

additional maintenance employees were hired in 1996. Sirice this cost should be~ in pro forms wages and salaries - employees, the expense related to the hiring

of the 2 maint nance employees of $35,000 has been removed from this adjustment

Therefore, Staff recommends that management audit expense of $78400 be included.

Based on the aforementioned recommended adjustments, operating expenses

have been increased by $132,000 to reflect amorfization of the managemerit audit cost

and the expenses associated with the audit recommendations.

Staffs recommendations are based upon encouraging Mountain to implement th

audit recommendations. At the upcoming hearing, Mountain's management should

fully p~ to update the Commission on its plans to implement these and other au

recommendations. As noted by the managemerrt auditors:

[Fjull rata relief and additional revenues should not, in our
opinion, be provided without a commitment by Mountain to
the management implementation plan cordained in this Audit
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and an assurance by Mourdain that any rata increases be
wall utilized and spent in an ethical manner...~

Therefore, based on the quality of Mountain's testimony, the Commission should

consider whether to exclude some or all of these costs in its Final Order.

~ynt(IITxes: Mountain reported 1995 payroll taxes of $50,739. StarT has

determined that the pro forms salaries and wages - employee expense recommended

herein, wfiI result in a pro forms payroll tax expense of $71370,e an increase of $20,531

above the test-period amount. Therefore, Stair recommends that payroll tax expense

be increased by $20,531.

Based on Stafi's recommendations contained in this report, Mountain's operating

statement would appear as set forth in Exhibit H to this report.

C Revenue R ui ment Determine'o

An approach frequently used by this Commission to determine revenue

requiramerrts for "non-profit" water utilities Is debt service coverage ("DSC"). Statf

recommends the use of this approach in determining Mountain's revenue requirement.

Mountain's long-term debt consists of RD revenue bonds and Kentucky infrastructure

Authority ("KIA"i loans The annual debt service for Mountain's RD revenue bonds and

Managemerit Audit Report, pages I-8 and l-9.

$931,637 (Pro Forms Payroll) x 7.65% (PICA Rata) = $71,270.
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KIA loans is $441,145 and $288,940, respectively; when combined, they result in an

annual debt service of $730,085,

Mountain's pro forms operations, Including the annual revenue of $1,014,788 from

the interim rate mncreas, reflect $465,401 in net income available for debt service, which

results in a DSC of 0.64x." Staff is of the opinion that a 1.2x DSC will provide a

sufficient level of revenue for Mountain to meet all of its future operating expense and

debt obligatkins. A DSC of 1'fil result in a revenue requirement of $4,538,981,"for

an increase in water revenues of $380,533."

D. Une Lo S a e

As previously mentioned, excessive line hss is a historical problem tbr Mountain.~of fhe topography and geography of the area served by Mountain, it is diiiicult

$465,401 (Net Income) + $730,085 debt Service) = 0.64x.

77 Debt Service
Add: 0'overage
Recommended DSC
Add; Pro Forma Operagng Expenses
Recommended Revenue Requirement

Recommended Revenue Requirement
Less: Interest Income
Revenue Requiremerrt - Opeiatlons
Less: Other Operating Revenues
Revenue Requirement - Water Sales
Less: Pro Forma Revenue - Water Sales
Recommended Revenue Increase

$ 730,085
~+4~7

876,102
+ 3 QQ 877
~453 ~1
$ 4,538,981

6
$ 4,533,522

Mt'4,396,041

9115gg
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and expensive to address leaks in the system. Due to sustained operating losses over

the years, Mountain has not had the financial resources to correct the line loss problem.

In the 1980s'he Commission established a water loss demonstration project

designed to assist water ubTrbes in reducing their unaccounted-for water loss. Through

the demonstration project, the Commission allowed the ubTities to collect a temporary

monthly surcharge from their customers for the sole purpose of reducing line loss below

the 15 percent allowable limit.

Given the severity of Mountain's line-loss, Staff is of the opinion that Mountain

should be permitted a surcharge simIir to the line loss demonstration project. Mountain

should be permitted to assess its customers a surcharge that will produce $277,225"

annually. The actual amount of the surcharge on a per customer basis is addressed in

Section E, Rate Design.

Staff recommends that the lire loss surcharge be in effect for a period not to exceed

3 years, unless otherwise extended by the Commission. If the surcharge is granted, the

proceech should be pieced in a separate interest beanng accounL Before expending a

funds from this account, Mountain should be directed to submit to the Commission

Line-Loss Adjustment
Add: Purchased Power Adjustment

Chemical Expense Adjustment
Annual Surcharge Collecbons

$ 264,101
6,745

37
~2~2+
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comprehensive study of its water system that would identify and prioritize Mountain's

engineering and operational deficiencies. The study should also include a plan outlining

the steps that will be taken to reduce Mourrtain's line loss to 15 percent.

The Management Audit recommended that Mountain, "Employ someone viith

engineering experience or seek outside assistance to review and approve engineering

drawings and specifications," at an esbmated cost of $35,000. Mountain should use

these funds to hire an engineering consultant to perform the comprehensive system

anaiysis and to develop the line loss reduction plan. Staff recommends the Commission

consider directing Mountain to utilize a "Request for Proposal" process to select the

engineering firm.

Monthly fiansfers to the surcharge account should be equal to the proceeds from

the monthly surcharge recommended herein and should be transfaned from gross

operating revenue prior to the revenue being dispersed for another purpose. Mountain

should be directed to file with its Management Audit Progress Reports, a summary

containing the following information: monthly surcharge billings and collections; monthly

bank statements for the interest bearing surcharge account; a descriptive list of the

amounts expended from the account to reduce its water loss; copies of the invoices to

support the amounts expended from this account; and a nanative explanation of the steps

taken to correct the line loss, including an analysis of each steps effect on line loss.
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Mountain's failure to comply with tha above funding requirements or to file the

summaries should warrant the revocation of the surcharges and refunding of the monies

already collected, plus interest thereon.

The surcharges constitute Contributions In Aid of Construction, and should be

account for in the manner prescribed by Ihe Uniform System of Accounts for Class AEB

Water Districts and Associations. The monthly billing should be debited to customer

accounts receivable and credited to the contributions account. When the amount is

coilected, special funds would be debited and customer accounts credited.

E. Rate Desion

~BIlm nn i is: C mmnmnn mnd nminnnnd dsniiimi Siiiing nn dmin m idnngg

and analyze customer usage patterns, select water usage blocks and determine revenue

from water sales. The billing analysis was prepared in accordance with guidelines set

out in the American Water Works Association M-1 manual. Informabon used was

oblained from Mountain's computer records, biing records, leak adjustment records and

employees of Mountain. The billing analysis completed by Staff is a review of individual

customers monthly usage and billing for each month of the test period.

Mountain applies its ter%ed rates, which are set out by meter size, to its billing

sottware. The billing sofbNam caiegorizes customers into dttferent rata codes, each rate

code distinguishes customers by dilfarent criteria such as meter size, multi-unit
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dwetfings, special contracts, and fire protection. Mountain uses twenty-two different rate

codes in its customer billings.

MuMnit dwellings have one meter but serve more than one household. These

customers actually receive one bill per month, hovever that one bill includes the multiple

number of minimum bills corresponding to the number of households and the customer

is given credit for the multiple number of minimum usage gallons as well. The

normalized billing analysis shows that Mountain rendered 104,070 bills however, when

the multiple useis are included the number of minimum bills increases to 110,458.

Staffs first step was to perform a billing analysis based on the actual test year

bilfing information. During the process of gathering the information to perform the billing

analysis we found that, when making adjustments to customers bills for misread meters,

inooiecttly estimated meter readings, and line leaks, Mountain does not adjust customer

usage amounts in ils computer program. Staff determined from Mountain's manual

billing records that adjustments actually made to customer accounts totalled over

42,356,616 gallons. The significance of not entering the manually adjusted usage into

the computer program is that reporled ub1ity statistics concerning usage and revenue

derNed from the computer program are inaccurate. For example, Mountain's 1995

Annual Report shows water sales of 655,029,000 while the billing analysis based on

1995 usage shows 620,882,831 gallons sold, a difference of 34,146,169 gallons. Staff
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recommends that when adjustments are made to a customer's bill, a corresponding

adjustment be made in the computer program to reflect the adjushd usage amount.

Mountain was directed to provide customer usage information for the test period

in a Lotus 123 spreadsheet format on 3.5 computer disk. The ubTity was unable to

provide the information in the manner initially requested so a hard copy was generated

consisting of several thousand pages of billing data. The company that provides

Mountain viith its solbvaie program provided, at some cost to Mouritain, a breakdown of

usage data as the Commission had requested. Review of that information revealed that

some customers had been omitted entirely and customers who were not on the system

the entire year had been given 0 usage for the months they were not on the system.

Statf corrected the usage data to refit the customers that were omitted and deleted all

0 usage when a minimum bill was not sent. Staff then tracked each dollar adjustinent

that had been made by Mountain and corrected the data to reduce actual usage by

42,356,616 gallons. Of this amount, 10,417,940 gallons of the adjustments were for fine

leaks that are billed at $1.64 per one thousand gallons. The adjusted billing analysis

produced test year actual revenue from water sales in the amourit of 62,968~5.

Assigning 0 usage for customers who were not on the system an entire year
may not yield a reliable, normalized, billing analysis.
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Staff then prepared a billing analysis based on adjustments to test year usage to

produce a normalized analysis. Since Mountain has added additional customers that

were formerly served by Potter Water, estimated usage of 4,500 gallons per month was

added to the billing analysis to rellect their usage. The emergency rates approved for

Mountain have been incorporated irrto the normalized bliling analysis.

Mountain has been charging rates for tire protection and wholesale service that

have not been approved by the Commission. Therefore, adjustments were made to the

billing analysis to remove amounts collected that are not Included in Mountain's tariffed

rates. Thus, the normalized b8ling analysis producm revenue from water sales in the

amount of $4,015,507 and is set out in Exhibit B.

for customers served by a 4 inch connection. In reviewing the billing records it was

determined that Mountain was charging 6 customers a rate of $12, one customer a rata

of $13.50and ore customer a rata of $320 per 'I,OOO gallons in its response of March

4, 1997 to an information request Mountain stated that these customers were

erroneously billed. Staff recommends that Mountain refund all overcollecdons and bill

for all undercolleclions during the past two years as set out in KRS 278225.

Mountain's currant tarified wholesale rate Is $1.87 per one thousand gallons but

there are p~ no customers paying this rate. Martin County Water District Number
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2, ("Martin Coo~ purchases water from Mountain at a rata of $1.91 per one thousand

gallons, The rata for Martin County was established by a special contract executed in

1992, however the contract was not h1ed viith nor approved by the Commission. In the

course of this proceeding Mountain furnished the Commission with a copy of the

contract. Mountain should be advised that under Kentucky law, all rates charged by

Mountain must be approved by the Commission prior to their implementagon.

rvice Stud

Once revenue requirements have been determined a cost of sendce study should

be performed to allocate cosfs among customers. The purpose of a cost of service study

is to design rates that reflect the costs of providing service for each customer class

based on both quantity and charactedstics of use. The AWWA Manual M-1 states that

since the needs for total volume of supply and peak rates of use vary among custnrmrs,

the costs to the utility of providing service also vary among customers. The attached

study, Exhibits I through K, address the costs assodated with providing service to Martin

County, the leak adjustment rate, line loss surcharge, and the cost of providing service

to Mountain's retail customers.

Lea du nt Rate: Mourdain received revenue of $17,085 from leak

adjustmerris during the test year. Mountain's current leak adjustment rate is $1.64and

is based on a wholesale cost of water of $1.31 per 1,000 ga!lans plus 25 percent. Staff
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has determined that the leak adjustment rate should be $3.28 per 1,000 gallons. Exhibit

I, contains a breakdown of the allocation of expenses which have been included in the

calculation of the leak adjustment rale. The expenses Include purchased water,

purchased power, chemicals, water treatment salaries, and depreciation. An additional

10 percent has been added to the rate to cover the administrative and genera! costs of

adjusting both usage and revenue amourrts due to the utTirty based on the leak

adjustment. The increased leak adjustment rate will result in revenue from leak

adjustments in the amount of $34,171.

Line Loss Surcharoe: The Managemerrt Audit Report recommends that Mountain

implement a program to reduce Its line loss. It has been determined that Mountain

requires $277,225 annually for a period of three years to Implement such a program.

This amount includes an adjustment for purchased power of $6,745 and an adjustment

for chemicals of $6,379. The surcharge can either be based on the number of bgis

rendered or gallons sokl. Based on the 110,458 bHls each customer would pay a flat

morrlhly fee of $2,51. Mountain sold 619,468,832 gallons based on normalized test year

sales which would result in a surcharge of A5 cents per 1,000 gallons. The wholesale

rate recommended in this report allocated a proper percentage of line loss to Martin

County. Staff recommends the surcharge be based on the number of gallons sold,
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including all salw which are subsequently adjusted for line loss. However, StafF

recommends the line loss surcharge not be assessed to Martin County.

Wholesale Rate: Mountain has a contract with Martin County to sell water at a

rate of $1.91 per 1,000 gallons. An analysis of expenses, set out in Exhibit J was

prepared to determine if the current wholesale rate covered the cost associated with

providing service to this parlicular customer. Sheet 1 sets out the total water produced,

water sold, line loss, plant use and saies to Martin County.

Sheet 2 sets out the wholesale rate allocation factors. The water production

muIplier shows that dua to plant use and lire loss, Mountain must produce or purchase

1.5158gallons m order to sell one gallon. The amount of line loss that is allocated to

a wholesale customer is generally based on the inch-miles of the total system the

customer uses which assumes that the leak potential is directly proportional to length

and diameter of pipe, Mountain has 2,597.84 inch-miis of line of which 42.084 inch

miles ara jointly used by Mountain and Martin County. Staff de~~ined that a line loss

of 15 percent should be allocated to Martin County. This amount, plus amounts for plant

use, results in the joint sharing of line loss and plant use factor.

The water production muttipFH.r takes into consideration the amount of Mountain's

system that Martin County uses and determines that Mountain must produce or purchase

1.0398gallons in order to sell Marlin County one gallon. The production allocation factor
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is used to allocate source of supply, trealment and pumping expense. The pipeline

transmission factor is used to allocate transmission and disbibution expense.

Sheet 3 shows the total operating expenses for Mountain which have been

included in the allocation of costs tc Martin County based on the allocation factors

determined on Sheet 2. The rate recommended for Martin County is $1.80.

QgIail i)ates: Once the operating revenue requirement has been established for

the retail customers the costs were allocated to the rate increments. The commodity-

demand mModology used in this study was developed by the AWWA and is set out

in the AWWA Manual M-1 at Chapter 5. This method of designing rates allocates costs

irrh functional categories which allows the utility to recover the cost of meeting average

water use as well as peak demand requirements.

Exhibit K, Sheet 1, shows the allocation of plant value to commodity, demand

and customer cost functions. The percentage of plant value allocated to each of these

components was used to allocate debt service among the usage increments. Sheet 2

shows the allocation of operation and maintenance expense into the cost functions. Cost

allocations to the commodity functions include costs that vary directly with the amount

of water sold. These ccsts include purchased water, purchased power and chemicals.

Costs allocated to the demand component include labor, transmission and distribution,

rnateriats and supplies. Customer costs include billing and collecting, meter reading and
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labor associated with these functions. Administrative and general expenses are based

on the subtotal allocation of demand and customer expenses, and were allocated to

these functions on a percentage basis.

The total costs for each function are shown on Sheet 3. Operation and

maintenance expenses were carried forward from Sheet 2 and debt service was

allocahd based on the percentages of plant value shown on Sheet 1. All other operating

income was deducted from the required amount to determine the amount of revenue

needed from water sales.

The next step In preparing the cost of service study was to review water usage

patterns to determine the rata increments. Mountain changed its rate design when

applying for interim rates from a minimum usage allowance of 2,000 gallons to a

minimum usage allowance of 1,000 gallons. A review of usage patterns shows that only

approxlm~ly 14 percent of Mountain's residential customers use between 0 and 1,DDD

gallons per month and approximately 30 percent of Mountain's residential customers use

between 0 and 2,000 gallons per month. The minimum usage level should cover as

many residential customers as possible without placing an undue burden on low level

users. Therefore, Stair recommends that the minimum usage level be changed to 2,000

gallons.
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Mountain has several customers who use a large quantity of water such as UtTidy

Coal Company's average usage of 117,500 per month and a church-school who

averages usage of 417,687 per month. These customers generally have a lower

peaking factor than residenltal customers, which indicates a mora uniform usage of water

at higher use ievels. In order to recognize the difrerence in demands placed on

Mountain's system, Staff recommends that Mountain implement a three step rate design

consisting of a minimum usage allowance of 2,0DD gallons, a usage increment ranging

from 2,D01 to 10,000 gallons and an over 10,000 gallons incremenL

Due to the change In rate design for the interim rates, customers who used 1,0DO

gallons or Jess received a decrease of 8.77 percent while customers who used up to

2,000 gallons received an increase of 25,61 percent. The rates recommended by Staff

result in an increase of 37.54 percent for customers who use 1,000 gallons or less and

a decrease of 0.11 percent for customers who use up to 2,000 gallons,

The calculafion of rates based on these usage increments is set out on Sheet 4.

The recommended rates and verificalion that they wIJI produce the required revenue are

shown on Sheet 5,
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CASE: Mountain Water District

CASE NO: 2014-00342

RE: Atty General First Data Request

Q 47. Reference the Testimony of Kevin Howard, Question 10 where he states that the District did not
have a demand study that would compare peaks between customer classes so he relied upon a Power

Point presentation from a Mr. Pitt in Alabama.

a. Is this unusual for a Water District to not have a demand study to compare peaks

, between customer classes?

b. Did you advise the Water District that such a study should be performed to accurately

produce the cost of service study7

c. Do you believe the cost of service study is skewed due to the lack of the peak demand

study7

d. Explain why a Kentucky resource was not utilized instead of relying upon a Power Point

presentation that was given in Alabama?

e. Please explain why the Power Point presentation should be afforded any evidentiary

weight7

WITNESS: Howard

RESPONSE:

47A. No —it is not unusual given the time, expense, and complexity of such demand studies for water
systems

478. No —given the availability of alternative information a demand study is not necessary. Further, the
customer base of the MWD is largely residential. There are very few large industrial customers that
would impact peak flows.

47C. No —see response 478.

47D. We could not locate a Kentucky resource on utility water demand.

47E. The power point references one of the most widely accepted authors on the subject of demand
estimation.



CASE: Mountain Water District

CASE NO: 2014-00342

RE Atty General First Data Request

Q 48. Please reference the Testimony of Kevin Howard, Question 16,
where he explains that the UMG contract anticipates a 1% increase in calendar
2015.

a) What are all known future increases in the UMG base
contract and the UMG repair and maintenance (RBrM)
contract?

b) List the increases or decreases to the UMG base contract
and the UMG repair and maintenance (R8rM) contract
that MWD has paid for the last ten (10) years.

WITNESS: Sawyer

RESPONSE: 48(a)

When the 2014 Contract was negotiated with UMG, it provided for a 1%
increase for the calendar year 2015, and no additional increase for 2016.
There are no known future increases in the UMG base contract. However, if
the actual cost of repair and maintenance exceeds the budgeted numbers
provided for in the contract, then MWD would be responsible for whatever that
overage is. It is not possible to forecast what will breakdown, and how much it
will cost to repair something in the future.

RESPONSE: 48(b)

UMG has been paid the following base rates for operations and maintenance,

and actual amounts paid for R&M as follows:



CONTRACT OPERATIONAL R&M EXPENSE
YEAR EXPENSE BUDGET

ACTUAL
R6r M

2005 14 41 $ 3 125 375.00 $ 228 072.00 $ 208 041.10

2006

2007

2008

2009

2010

2011

2012

2013

$ 6 525 598.00 $ 456 144.00

$ 6 551 727.50 $ 456 144.00

$ 6 948 348.54 $ 456 144.00

$ 6 728 079.00 $ 493 976.00

$ 6 590 172.00 $ 512 892.00

$ 7 068 000.00 $ 564 000.00

8 6 996 000.00 $ 564 000.00

$ 7 018 401.00 8 564 000.00

8 566 836.00

8 480 061.00

$ 516 895.69

8 633 808.00

8 538 438.00

$ 692 565.86

8 645 002.00

$ 668 856.71

2014 $ 7 111 200.00 $ 569 640.00 $ 704 353.22



CASE: Mountain Water District

CASE NO: 2014-00342

RE: Atty General First Data Request

Q49. Reference the Testimony of Kevin Howard, Question 16 where he states that a 3% electric rate

increase was adjusted due to an anticipated increase in AEP electric rates. Mr. Howard further contends

that the District requested that AEP provide an estimate of the anticipated impact on its annual electric

costs, but MWD did not receive the study and merely assumed that the rate increase would be 3% next

year.

a. Please provide the resources MWD utilized in order to assume that there would be a 3%

electric rate increase.

b. Should MWD use an assumed electric rate increase in its Application, instead of waiting for the

more specific actual electric rate increase7

c. Does MWD believe it is an accepted practice to use forecasted expenses in a historic test year

rate application filing7 If so, please provide examples, and explain the answer in detail.

WITNESS: Howard

RESPONSE:

49A Through discussion with Mike Spears (MWD accountant), it is our understanding that 3% is the

minimum rate increase among all types of meters. We used the minimum rate.

498 The 3% electric rate increase is simply the pro forma adjustment for expected electric cost after

the test year.

49C. See 496.



CASE: Mountain Water District

CASE NO: 2014-00342

RE Atty General First Data Request

Q 50. Reference the Testimony of Kevin Howard, Question 17 where
he states that MWD does not have audited financials for UMG. Please explain
in detail why UMG does not provide audited financials for MWD's review.

WITNESS: Sawyer. Information provided by local counsel.

RESPONSE:

In each of the four major contract negotiations with UMG, being 2005, 2008,
2011 and 2014, MWD has asked for audited financial statements from UMG,
but UMG has declined to provide the same, and since it was not provided for in
the contract, they do not have to provide it.



CASE: Mountain Water District

CASE NO: 2014-00342

RE: Attorney 6eneral First Data Request

Q51 Please reference the Testimony of Roy Sawyers p.1, lines 15-18 where he states that

part of his job duties are to plan, organize, and evaluate the work of all District departments. Please list

in detail all of the MWD departments that Roy Sawyers oversees.

Witness: Sawyers

Response: The District Administrator supervises the Financial Administrator. The District

Administrator's role is act as a liaison between the contractor and the board of commissioners; to

evaluate and ensure that the operations contractor complies with local, state, federal laws and

regulations, and policies set by the board of commissioners. The Administrator's role involves assistance

or input into planning and organizing those services that the board deems more vital to the District.



CASE: Mountain Water District

CASE NO: 2014-00342

RE: Attorney General First Data Request

952 Please reference the Testimony of Roy Sawyers p. 2, line 15 where he states that in

addition to himself the MWD only employs one other employee. Please provide the name of the

employee, job title, salary, overtime pay, whether a vehicle is provided, cell phone provided, and/or any

other benefits.

Witness: Sawyers

Response: Mountain Water District employs Carrie Hatfield as their Financial Administrator. Her

salary for the test year is $54,621.18 and her present salary is $55,162.40. Financial benefits include

health insurance, dental insurance and life insurance. She is not provided a cell phone or vehicle;

however she is reimbursed for mileage when utilizing her personal vehicle for work.



CASE: Mountain Water District

CASE NO: 2014-00342

RE: Attorney General First Data Request

t2 53 Please provide the salary, overtime pay, whether a vehicle is provided, cell phone

provided, and/or any other benefits for Roy Sawyer in his position of District Administrator.

Witness: Sawyers

Response: Mountain Water District employs Roy Sawyers as their District Administrator. His salary

for the test year is 560,599.98 and his present salary is $61,200.00. He receives a vehicle allowance and

has a cell phone provided by the District. The Administrator is entitled to reimbursement of expenses

for the following; 1) utilizing personal vehicle outside of the county; 2) mileage and food for continuing

education and training requirements.



CASE: Mountain Water District

CASE NO: 2014-00342

RE Atty General First Data Request

Q 54. Please reference the Testimony of Roy Sawyer on p.2, lines 21-
22 where he explains that the contract with UMG expires in December 2016.
Explain whether MWD intends to open up a competitive bidding process for the
next operation and management contract in order to obtain value for its
ratepayers.

WITNESS: Sawyer

RESPONSE:

When the UMG Contract ends in 2016, it has not yet been determined whether
or not MWD will open the contract up for competitive bidding, renegotiate with
UMG, or returns to independent operations. MWD currently has two open
Board positions subject to appointment, and a third position that comes open
in July 2015. It is not possible to predict what any new Board may do in 2016.



CASE: Mountain Water District

CASE NO: 2014-00342

RE: Attorney General First Data Request

QSS Please list the salaries and raises of the MWD employees for the past ten (10) years.

Witness: Sawyers

Response: Mountain Water District's personnel consist of two employees in past ten (10) years.

Please see the employee salary chart listed below. Please note their services began in the years noted in

the chart.



CASE: Mountain Water District

CASE NO: 2014-00342

RE: Attorney General First Data Request

956 Please list the salaries and raises of the UMG employees for the past ten (10) years.

Witness: Meyers

Response: Schedules of salaries and wages of UMG employees that perform work for Mountain

Water District for each year from 2008 through 2014 is attached as Exhibit 56.



CASE: Mountain Water District

CASE NO: 2014-00342

RE: Attorney General First Data Request

EXHIBIT 56



UTILITY

PAYR

EXHIBIT Q6
MANAGEMENT GROUP

OLL DEDUCTION AND ACCRUAL CODES

PAYROLL INFORMATION

CODE

4p

BC

BE

BF

BS

CC

CF

CL

CP

CS

CT

FB

GC

GE

GF

GR

LB

LD

LE

LS

OF

OS

RL

SP

ST

WC

WF

WS

KC

YM

C1

C2

C4

LS

DESCRIPTION

401K Contribution

Dental Buy Up Children

Dental Buy Up Employee

Dental Buy Up Family

Dental Buy Up Spouse

Dental Core Plan Children

Dental Core Plan Family

Colonial Life - Pretax deduction

Cell Phone Charge

Dental Core Spouse

Colonial Life After Tax deduction

Vehicle Use

Vision Child

Vision Single

Vision Family

Garnishment

Vision Spouse

Life Basic Dependent

Voluntary Life Dependent

Voluntary Life Employee

Voluntary Life Spouse

Medical (No Welness Plan) - Family

Medical (No Wellness Plan) - Spouse

Relay for Life

Child Support

Short Term Disability

Medical (Wellness Plan) - Children

Medical (Wellness Plan) - Family

Medical (Wellness Plan) - Spouse

Christmas Club

YMCA Membership

Medical (No Welness Plan) - Employee

Medical (No Welness Plan) - Spouse

Medical (No Welness Plan) - Family

Life Insur. - Employer Paid

Paid by Whom

Employee

Employee

Employee

Employee

Employee

Employee

Employee

Employee

Employee

Employee

Employee

Imputed Income

Employee

Employee

Employee

Employee

Employee

Employee

Employee

Employee

Employee

Employee

Employee

Employee

Employee

Employee

Employee

Employee

Employee

Employee

Employee

Employee

Employee

Employee

Employer Expense

Withheld

Withheld

Withheld

Withheld

Withheld

Withheld

Withheld

Withheld

Withheld

Withheld

Withheld

Withheld

Withheld

Withheld

Withheld

Withheld

Withheld

Withheld

Withheld

Withheld

Withheld

Withheld

Withheld

Withheld

Withheld

Withheld

Withheld

Withheld

Withheld

Withheld

Withheld

Withheld

Withheld

Accrued

LT

MP 401K- Employer Match Employer Expense
Long Term Disability insur - Employer Paid Employer Expense Accrued

Accrued

VE

W1

W2

W3

W4

KY

Dental Insurance - Employer Paid

Medical (w/ Wellness Plan) - Employee

Medical (w/ Wellness Plan) - Spouse

Medical (w/ Wellness Plan) - Children

Medical (w/ Wellness Plan) - Employee

Kentucky Payroll Tax Withheld

Employer Expense

Employer Expense

Employer Expense

Employer Expense

Employer Expense

Employee

Accrued

Accrued

Accrued

Accrued

Accrued

Withheld



CASE: IVI o unta in Water District

CASE NO: 2014-00342

Re: PSC Second Data Request

E)<HI BIT Q6

PAYROLL INFORMATION



Run Date: 01// '2015 RDB
P/R Date: 01$ r2015

2014MWD PAYROLL. TXT
UTILITY MAY'MENT GROUP LLC

PERPETUA/ iSTORY REPORT
Checks Dated Oljlf1/14 Thru 12/31/14

Pay Period Ending Dates Thru 12/31/99
GROSS FEDERAL
WAGES WITHHOLDING

FICA
WITHHELD

MEDICARE
WITHHELD

STATE
WITHHOLDING

OTHER
TAXES

CHECK
AMOUNT

DEPARTMENT NUMBER: 11 MWD WTP

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000250 WATER TREATMENT PLANT OPERATOR
28,998.88 2,878.66 1,797.27 420.38 1,319.04 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

250.00

22,185.50
Ec DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
02 OVERTIME
04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL

09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
2,054.00

156.00
56.00

.00
26.00
88.00

RATE
11.68
17.60
11.92

11.77
11.64

AMOUNT
23,986.06
2,744.91

667.24
270.71
306.04

1,023.92

Dc/TAX
LB
ST
Cl

L5
LT

VE
Wl
KY

DESCRIPTION
LIFE BASIC DE
ST DISABILTY
EMPLR WOW EM

EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMPLR DENTAL
EMPLR WELL EM
WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
10.32

137.71
4,327.72
137.66
86.79
142.50

1,611.00
1,319.04

22,185.50

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000296 WATER TREATMENT PLANT OPERATOR
11,983.40 1,923.86 724.44 169.44 606.54 .00 .00

Ec DESCRIPTION
01 Regular

02 OVERTIME
04 VACATION
08 PERSONAL

09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
386.00
22.00
244.62
65.23

32.00

RATE
15.75

23.63
15.75
15.75

15.75

AMOUNT
6,079.50
519.76

3,852.77
1,027.37

504.00

DC/TAX
WS

YM
L5
LT

VE
W2

KY

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

DESCRIPTION
MED WELL SPOU

YMCA MEMBERSH
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMPLR DENTAL
EMPLR WELL SP

WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

8,206.37

AMOUNT
299.00
53.75
32.50
29.00

30.40
2,001.45
606.54

8,206.37

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000578 WATER TREATMENT PLANT OPERATOR
19,434.74 2,199.33 1,204.98 281.79 832.20 .00 14,867.10

EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regul ar
02 OVERTIME

04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

HOURS RATE
1,663.00 9.40

177.00 14.10
58.52 10.01

.00
23.37 10.01
40.00 9.40

Page 1

AMOUNT
15,634.63
2,496.03
585.79
108.28
233.93
376.08

Dc/TAX
ST
Cl

L5
LT
VE
Wl
KY

DESCRIPTION
ST DISABILTY
EMPLR WOW EM

EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD
EMPLR DENTAL
EMPLR WELL EM
WITHHOLDING

AMOUNT
49.34

3,013.18
50.44
40.56
77.52

268.50
832.20



2014MWD PAYROLL. TXT

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000608 WATER TREATMENT PLANT OPERATOR
23,824.21 2,739.38 1,476.98 345.43 1,041.15 476.43

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

275.00

17,469.84
EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
02 OVERTIME
07 FLEX PAY

09 HOLIDAY
ER Error Correct

HOURS
1,982.00

234.50
.00

24.00
.00

RATE
9.94

15.10
10.50

AMOUNT
19,707.25
3,540.23

304.16
252.00
20.57

DC/TAX DESCRIPTION
KY WITHHOLDING
1<Y PIK WITHHOLDING

DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
1,041.15

476.43
17,469.84

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000790 WATER TREATMENT PLANT OPERATOR
16,020.58 1,363.58 993.28 232.32 661.28 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

200.00

11,761.47
EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
02 OVERTIME

04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL

09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,499.00

88.00
18.00

.00
6.00
40.00

RATE
9.31

14.10
9.50
9.50
9.40

AMOUNT
13,959.50
1,240.50
171.00
216.58
57.00
376.00

DC/TAX
GR
ST

L5
LT
KY

DESCRIPTION
GARNISHMENT
ST DISABILTY

EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD
WITHHOLDING

DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
780.72
27.93

34.92
25.97

661.28
11,761.47

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000907 WATER TREATMENT PLANT OPERATOR
2,727.00 290.21 169.08 39.54 108.62 .00 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT: 2, 119.55

EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
02 OVERTIME

HOURS
282.00
14.00

RATE
9.00

13.50
AMOUNT

2,538.00
189.00

DC/TAX
1<Y

DESCRIPTION
WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
108.62

2,119.55

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000960 WATER TREATMENT PLANT OPERATOR
30,528.89 3,149.92 1,760.66 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

411.75 1,874.24 400.00

18,940.23
EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
02 OVERTIME

03 SICK PAY

HOURS RATE
2,008.00 12.84

91.00 18.82
4.00 13.30

Page 2

AMOUNT
25,790.42
1,712.30

53.20

DC/TAX
4P
BC

BS

DESCRIPTION
401K %
DENT BUY CHI

DENT BUY SPOU

AMOUNT
1,504.80

174.24
199.05



04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL

09 HOLIDAY

2014MWD
104.00

.00
6.00
88.00

PAYROLL.TXT

13.09
12.72

433.13
78.54

1,119.12
LB
LD

LE
LS
OW

ST
WC

LS
LT

MP
VE

W3
l<Y

LIFE BASIC DE
VOL LIFE DEP

VOL LIFE EMP
VOL LIFE SPO
OTHER WITHHOL
ST DISABILTY

MED WELL CHIL
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMP MATCH /
EMPLR DENTAL

EMPLR WELL CH
WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

Q 10.56
20.40
216.00
36.00

200.00
156.14

1,422.80
137.66
97.99

1,504.80
142.50

8,799.44
1,874.24

18,940.23

DEPARTMENT 11 TOTAL: 133,517.70 14, 544. 94 8,126.69 1,900.65 6,443.07 476.43 15,992.10
DIRECT DEPOSIT: 80, 682. 96

DEPARTMENT NUMBER: 11 MWD WTP

EC
01
02

03
04
07
08
09

ER

DESCRIPTION
Regu1ar
OVERTIME

SICK PAY
VACATION
FLEX PAY
PERSONAL
HOLIDAY

Error Correct

HOURS
9,874.00

782.50
4.00

481.14
.00

126.60
312.00

.00

RATE
10.91
15.90

13.30
13.76
13.45
11.70

AMOUNT
107,695.3G
12,442.73

53.20
6, 618.98
1,332.86
1,702.88
3,651.12

20.57

DC/TAX
4P
BC

BS
GC
GR
LB
LD

LE
LS
OW

ST
WC

WS
YM

C1
LS
LT

MP
VE

W1
W2
W3
KY

I<Y PIK

DESCRIPTION
401K %
DENT BUY CHI

DENT BUY SPOU
VISION CHILD
GARNISHMENT
LIFE BASIC DE
VOL LIFE DEP

VOL LIFE EMP
VOL LIFE SPO
OTHER WITHHOL
ST DISABILTY

MED WELL CHIL
MED WELL SPOU
YMCA MEMBERSH

EMPLR WOW EM
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMP MATCH
EMPLR DENTAL

EMPLR WELL EM
EMPLR WELL SP
EMPLR WELL CH
WITHHOLDING

WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
1,504.80

174.24
199.05

52.10
780.72
20.88
20.40

216.00
36.00

200.00
371.12

1,422.80
299.00
53.75

7,340.90
393.18
280.31

1,504.80
392.92

1,879.50
2,001.45
8,799.44
6,443.07
47G.43

80,682.96

DEPARTMENT NUMBER: 12 MWD WATER T & D
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2014MWD PAYROLL. TXT

EMPLOYEE NB. „R:0000128 DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM CREW
29,418.10 2,114.32 1,765.96 413.01 1,082.71 .00 3 831.06

EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
02 OVERTIME

03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,989.00

284.00
8.00

88.00
.00

20.00
88.00

RATE
11.13
16.66

11.06
11.20
11.13
11.12

AMOUNT
22,139.62
4,732.49

88.48
985.52
270.71
222.56
978.72

DC/TAX
4P
BS

CL
GS
LB
LD
LE
LS
RL

SP
ST
L5
LT

MP
VE

W1
I<Y

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

DESCRIPTION
401K %
DENT BUY SPOU

co'1onlal LBfe
VISION SPOUSE
LIFE BASIC DE
VOL LIFE DEP
VOL LIFE EMP
VOL LIFE SPO
Relay for Lif

CHILD SUPPORT
ST DISABILTY
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMP MATCH
EMPLR DENTAL

EMPLR WELL EM
WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

15,946.61
AMOUNT

2,040.32
317.94

199.20
134.72
10.56
20.40

216.00
36.00
80.00

4,103.00
106.29
137.66
66.39

1,457.37
142.50

6,048.72
1,082.71

15,946.61

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000147 DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM CREW
1,581.00 135.72 98.02 22.93 45. 63 .00 529.40

EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular

HOURS RATE
186.00 8.50

AMOUNT
1,581.00

DC/TAX
I<Y

DIRECT DEPOSIT:
DESCRIPTION

WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

749.30
AMOUNT

45.63
749.30

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000149 DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM CREW
30,299.55 3,306.01 1,861.39 435.32 1,259.60 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

400.00

19,026.27
EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
02 OVERTIME

03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL

09 HOLIDAY
vA vehicle Allow

HOURS
1,889.00

128.50
40.00
130.00

.00
44.00
88.00

.00

RATE
12.49
18.65

12.44
12.47

12.49
12.47

AMOUNT
23,584.34
2,396.38
497.52

1,621.50
433.13
549.40

1,097.28
120.00

DC/TAX
4P
BE

CL
CP

CT
FB

GS
ST
XC
L5
LT

MP

DESCRIPTION
401)< %
DENT BUY EMP

colonial Life
CELL PHONE CH

COLONIA A/TAX
No Cash Fr4ng

VISION SPOUSE
ST DISABILTY
CHRISTMAS CLU
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMP MATCH

AMOUNT
2,088.55

63.18
173.28
360.00

310.14
120.00

40.88
204.93
650.00
137.66
118.59

1,491.86
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2014MWD PAYROLL. TXT
VE

W1
l<Y

EMPLR DENTAL
EMPLR WELL EM
WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

142.50
,048.72

1,259.60
19,026.27

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000156 MECHANIC
38,889.07 3,281.05 2,307.71 539.74 1,798.21 .00 29,035.34

EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regul ar
02 OVERTIME

03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL

09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,904.50

52.50
32.00
104.00

.00
40.00
88.00

RATE
17.11
25.61

17.17
17.17

17.11
17.10

AMOUNT
32,587.08
1,344.46
549.36

1,785.76
433.13
684.32

1,504.96

DC/TAX
BE
CL

GS
I E

LS
ST

L5
LT
VE

W1
KY

DESCRIPTION
DENT BUY EMP
Colonial 15fe

VISION SPOUSE
VOL LIFE EMP

VOL LIFE SPO
ST DISABILTY

EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD
EMPLR DENTAL

EMPLR WELL EM
WITHHOLDING

AMOUNT
63.18

308.16
132.48

582.00
582.00
259.20
137.66

138.72
142.50

6,048.72
1,798.21

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000233 PURCHASING AGENT
30,825.89 1,288.97 1,753.89 410.18 1,156.78 .00 21,325.86

EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular

02 OVERTIME
03 SICK PAY

04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY

08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,809.50

11.50
20.00
160.00

.00
44.00
88.00

RATE
14.21

21.20
14.25
14.22

14.18
14.20

AMOUNT
25,715.78

243.82
284.92

2,275.16
433.13

623.80
1,249.28

DC/TAX
4P

CS
LB

ST
WS

L5
LT
MP

VE
W2
1<Y

DESCRIPTION
4011< %

DEN CORE SPOU
LIFE BASIC DE

ST DISABILTY
MED WELL SPOU

EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD
EMP MATCH

EMPLR DENTAL
EMPLR WELL SP
WITHHOLDING

AMOUNT
2,127.48
183.96
10.56
225.81

2,342.40
137.66
119.09

1,519.64
142.50

10,359.76
1,156.78

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000252 DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM CREW
14,908.08 1,106.35 922.71 215.78 581.92 .00 11,999.14

EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regul ar

02 OVERTIME
04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,500.50

3.00
28.00

.00
8.00

40.00

RATE
9.28

14.25
9.50
9.50
9.40

1'age 5

AMOUNT
13,930.75

42.75
266.00
216.58
76.00

376.00

DC/TAX
LB

LD
LE
ST
L5
LT
VE

W1
KY

DESCRIPTION
LIFE BASIC DE

VOL LIFE DEP
VOL LIFE EMP
ST DISABILTY
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD
EMPLR DENTAL

EMPLR WELL EM
WITHHOLDING

AMOUNT
1.29

4.30
20.00
56.59
38.80
39.44
57.38

1,611.00
581.92



2014MWD PAYROLL. TXT

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000254 FIELD CREW SUPERVISOR (SALARY)
45,591.43 4,111.48 2,693.13 629.77 2,268.17 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

400.00

30,125.60
EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular

03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL

09 HOLIDAY
va vehicle allow

HOURS
1,892.00

4.00
124.00

.00
12.00
88.00

.00

RATE
21.25

21.34
21.20

21.34
21.23

AMOUNT
40,199.75

85.36
2,628.62
433.13
256.08

1,868.49
120.00

DC/TAX
4P

BF
FB

LB
ST

WC
XC
L5
LT

MP
VE

w3
KY

DESCRIPTION
401K %

DENT BUY FAM
No Cash Frlng

LIFE BASIC DE
ST DISABILTY

MED WELL CHIL
CHRISTMAS CLU
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMP MATCH
EMPLR DENTAL

EMPLR WELL CH
WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
2,253.34
720.72
120.00
10.56

185.86
1,422.80
650.00
137.66
170.11

2,253.34
142.50

8,799.44
2,268.17

30,125.60

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000324 FIELD CREW SUPERVISOR (SALARY)
52,041.25 6,278.72 3,060.67 715.79 2,450.38 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

1,706.60

33,706.95
EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL

09 HOLIDAY
va veh5cle allow

HOURS
1,790.00

48.00
164.00

.00
30.00
88.00

.00

RATE
24.31
24.29
24.37

24.27
24.30

AMOUNT
43,519.07
1,165.95
3,996.62
433.13
728.24

2,138.24
60.00

Dc/Tax
4P
BC
CL

CP
FB

GC
LB
ST

WC
YM

L5
LT
MP
VE

W3
KY

DESCRIPTION
401K %
DENT BUY CHI
Colonial Life

CELL PHONE CH
No cash Frying

VISION CHILD
LIFE BASIC DE
ST DISABILTY

MED WELL CHIL
YMCA MEMBERSH
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD
EMP MATCH
EMPLR DENTAL

EMPLR WELL CH
WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
515.79
466.14
637.92

360.00
60.00
137.43
10.56

285.75
1,422.80
225.75
137.66
206.72
515.79
142.50

8,799.44
2,450.38

33,706.95

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000349 DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM CREW
40,715.99 2,939.68 2,415.16 564.84 1,887.64 .00 400.00

Page 6
DIRECT DEPOSIT: 29, 742. 21



EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
02 OVERTIME
04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY

08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,933.50

241.50
96.00

.00
28.00
88.00

IE
12.82
19.15
12.87

12.79
12.80

2014MWD PAYROLL. TXT

AMOUNT
24,785.11
4,624.83
1,235.44
8,586.41
358.04

1,126.16

DC/TAX
CF
GE
GS
LB

LD
LE

LS
ST

WF
XC
L5
LT
VE

W1
W4
l<Y

DESCRIPTION
DEN CORE FAM
VISION SINGLE
VISION SPOUSE
LIFE BASIC DE

VOL LIFE DEP
VOL LIFE EMP

VOL LIFE SPO
ST DISABILTY

MED WELL FAMI
CHRISTMAS CLU
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD
EMPLR DENTAL

EMPLR WELL EM
EMPLR WELL FA
WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT3 302.40
6.5G

46.47
10.32

20.40
123.00
30.82

255.03
1,221.4G
750.00
137.66
136.83
142.50

4,027.50
4,969.08
1,887.64

29,742.21

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000352 ELECTRICIAN
39,308.94 2,827.88 2,215.96 518.23 1,622.24 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

1,311.88
24,021.05

EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
02 OVERTIME

03 SICI< PAY
04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL

09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,980.50

94.00
32.00
68.00

.00
28.00
88.00

RATE
1G. 64
24.88

16.60
16.62

16.66
16.62

AMOUNT
32,946.45
2,338.80
531.28

1,130.16
433.13
466.40

1,462.72

DC/TAX
4P
BS

CL

GS
LB

WS
XC

L5
LT

MP
VE

W2
KY

DESCRIPTION
401K %%d

DENT BUY SPOU
colonial LBfe

COLONIA A/TAX
VISION SPOUSE
LIFE BASIC DE

MED WELL SPOU
CHRISTMAS CLU

EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMP MATCH %%d

EMPLR DENTAL
EMPLR WELL SP
WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
1,555.04

317.94
764.16
369.12

132.48
10.56

2,342.40
1,300.00
137.6G
140.98

1,555.04
142.50

10,359.76
1,622.24

24,021.05

EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular

HOURS
40.00

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000374 DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM CREW
340.40 25.77 21.10

RATE
8. 51
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4.94

AMOUNT
340.40

DC/TAX
ST
C1
L5
LT
VE
ICY

7.87 .00
DIRECT DEPOSIT:

DESCRIPTION
ST DISABILTY
EMPLR WOW EM
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD
EMPLR DENTAL
WITHHOLDING

.00
277.99

AMOUNT
2.73

219.09
3.88
4.00
6.08
7.87



2014MWD PAYROLL. TXT
DIRECT DEPOSIT 277.99

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000471 EQUIPMENT OPERATOR
30,493.30 1,127.57 1,760.49 411.77 1,267.28 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

1,121.99
21,407.00

Ec DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
02 OVERTIME

03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL

09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,853.00

83.00
40.00
118.00

.00
30.00
88.00

RATE
13.37
19.99

13.36
13.33

13.36
13.36

AMOUNT
24,772.12
1,658.76

534.48
1,572.66
378.98
400.86

1,175.44

Dc/Tax
CC
GC

LB
LD

LE
LS

Wc
XC

L5
LT
VE

W3
KY

DESCRIPTION
DEN CORE CHIL
VISION CHILD

LIFE BASIC DE
VOL LIFE DEP

VOL LIFE EMP
VOL LIFE SPO

MED WELL CHIL
CHRISTMAS CLU

EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD
EMPLR DENTAL

EMPLR WELL CH
WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
333.45
137.43
10.32
20.40

144.00
28.80

1,422.80
1,300.00
137.66
124.41
142.50

8,799.44
1,267.28

21,407.00

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000534 FIELD CREW SUPERVISOR (SALARY)
43,198.43 2,595.50 2,526.88 591.00 1,980.99 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

400.00

32,541.85
Ec DESCRIPTION
01 Regular

03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

va vehicle allow

HOURS
1,924.00

36.00
64.00

.00
8.00
88.00

.00

RATE
20.11

20.14
20.22

20.01
20.10

AMOUNT
38,697.16

725.21
1,294.17
433.13
160.09

1,768.67
120.00

Dc/Tax
BF

FB
GF

LB
LD

LE
LS

WF
L5
LT
VE

W1
W4
KY

DESCRIPTION
DENT BUY FAM

No cash Fring
VISION FAMILY

LIFE BASIC DE
VOL LIFE DEP

VOL LIFE EMP
VOL LIFE SPO

MED WELL FAMI
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD
EMPLR DENTAL

EMPLR WELL EM
EMPLR WELL FA
WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
720.72

120.00
217.31
10.32
20.40
216.00
36.00

1,221.46
137.66
165.89
142.50

4,027.50
4,969.08
1,980.99

32,541.85

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000576 FIELD CREW SUPERVISOR (SALARY)
45,310.90 5,712.43 2,767.17 647.15 2,104.03 .00 300.00

DIRECT DEPOSIT: 29, 740. 67

Page 8



EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regul ar
03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL

09 HOLIDAY
va vehicle allow

2014MWD
HOURS

1,856.00
64.00
80.00

.00
32.00
88.00

.00

PAYROLL.TXT
,E AMOUNT
'17 39,287.37

21.22 1,358.28
21.03 1,682. 12

324.85
21.18 677.88
21.14 1,860.40

120.00

DC/TAX
4P
CL
CS

FB
GS

ST
XC
L5
LT

MP
VE

W1
KY

DESCRIPTION
401K M

colonial Life
DEN CORE SPOU

No Cash Fring
VISION SPOUSE

ST DISABILTY
CHRISTMAS CLU
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMP MATCH /
EMPLR DENTAL

EMPLR WELL EM
WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT3,246.32
361.20
183.96

120.00
134.72
343.25

650.00
137.66
180.37

2,246.32
142.50

6,048.72
2,104.03

29,740.67

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000597 FIELD CREW SUPERVISOR (SALARY)
45,949.26 3,171.28 2,515.53 588.32 1,992.66 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

400.00

30,199.79
EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL

09 HOLIDAY
va vehicle allow

HOURS
1,922.00

72.00
.00

38.00
88.00

.00

RATE
21.42
21.36

21.40
21.40

AMOUNT
41,162.35
1,537.88
433.13
813.08

1,882.82
120.00

DC/TAX
BF
CP

FB
LE

WF
XC

L5
LT
VE

W4
KY

DESCRIPTION
DENT BUY FAM
CELL PHONE CH

No Cash Fring
VOL LIFE EMP

MED WELL FAMI
CHRISTMAS CLU

EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD
EMPLR DENTAL

EMPLR WELL FA
WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
720.72
285.00

120.00
97.00

4,558.96
1,300.00
137.66
183.55
142.50

13,581.00
1,992.66

30,199.79

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000730 DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM CREW
30,253.13 1,548.29 1,847.13 431.99 1,278.69 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

250.00

22,577.08
EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
02 OVERTIME

03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY

08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY
ER Error Correct

HOURS
1,930.00

110.50
8.00

104.00
.00

32.00
88.00

.00

RATE
12.81
19.17

12.89
12.81

12.82
12.79

Page 9

AMOUNT
24,713.76
2,117.98
103.12

1,332.16
270.71

410.08
1,125.92

179.40

DC/TAX
4P
BE

CP
WS
C1

L5
LT
MP

VE
W1
W2

DESCRIPTION
401K %
DENT BUY EMP

CELL PHONE CH
MED WELL SPOU
EMPLR WOW EM

EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD
EMP MATCH /

EMPLR DENTAL
EMPLR WELL EM
EMPLR WELL SP

AMOUNT
1,499.13

42.22
360.00
418.60

2,794.09
137.66
107.22

1,499.13
142.50

1,611.00
2,802.03



2014MWD PAYROLL. TXT
KY WITHHOLDING ~, 278. 69

DIRECT DEPOSIT ~/, 577.08

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000737 FIELD CREW SUPERVISOR (SALARY)
47,351.84 6,337.21 2,935.75 686.57 2,249.86 .00 32,676.54

EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
03 SICI< PAY
04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

va vehicle allow

HOURS
1,816.00

48.00
156.00

.00
12.00
88.00

.00

RATE
22.07
22.04
22.13

22.15
22.05

AMOUNT
40,081.31
1,058.02
3,452.98
433.13
265.81

1,940.59
120.00

Dc/Tax
4P
FB
C1

L5
LT

MP
VE

W1
1<Y

DESCRIPTION
401K %
No cash Fring
EMPLR WOW EM

EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMP MATCH
EMPLR DENTAL

EMPLR WELL EM

WITHHOLDING

AMOUNT
2,345.91

120.00
4,327.72
137.66
187.54

2,345.91
142.50

1,611.00
2,249.86

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000814 FIELD CREW SUPERVISOR
50,441.73 5,386.33 3,095.31 723.90 647.06 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

1,803.76
35,391.30

Ec DESCRIPTION
01 Regular

03 SICI< PAY
04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

va vehicle allow

HOURS
1,906.00

12.00
84.00

.00
30.00
88.00

.00

RATE
23.53

23.51
23.63

23.51
23.52

AMOUNT
44,846.44

282.16
1,984.88
433.13
705.41

2,069.71
120.00

oc/Tax
4P

CF
CP

FB
L5

LT
MP
VE

W1
KY

DESCRIPTION
401K %

DEN CORE FAM
CELL PHONE CH

No Cash Fring
EMPLR LIFE

EMPLR LTD
EMP MATCH
EMPLR DENTAL

EMPLR WELL EM
WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
396.66

517.41
360.00

120.00
137.66
200.99

396.66
142.50

6,048.72
2,G47.06

35,391.30

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000821 EQUIPMENT OPERATOR
34,336.13 3,884.42 2,021.59 472.79 2,880.62 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

1,226.25

21,482.38
Ec DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
02 OVERTIME

03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,874.00

48.00
64.00
80.00

.00
28.00
88.00

RATE
15.37
23.00

15.40
15.36

15.40
15.35

AMOUNT
28,802.17
1,103.95
985.56

1,228.96
433.13
431.24

1,351.12

oc/Tax
CL
CS

CT
LB

OS
ST

C2
L5

DESCRIPTION
Colonial Life
DEN CORE SPOU

COLONIA A/TAX
LIFE BASIC DE

MED WOW SPOUS
ST DISABILTY

EMPLR WOW SPO
EMPLR LIFE

AMOUNT
827.76
183.96

438.72
10.5G

707.40
199.68

7,450.80
137.66
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2014MWD PAYROLL. TXT
LT
VE

W1
l<Y

EMPLR LTD
EMPLR DENTAL

EMPLR WELL EM
WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

Z9.11

4,027.50
2,880.62

21,482.38

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000828 EQUIPMENT OPERATOR
43,131.85 3,561.08 2,579.06 603.18 2,377.75 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

1,317.04
28,335.70

EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
02 OVERTIME

03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY

08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

ER Error Correct

HOURS
1,932.50

179.00
8.00
76.00

.00
32.00
88.00

.00

RATE
14.04
20.97

13.97
14.09

13.99
14.03

AMOUNT
27,140.43
3,753.39
111.76

1,070.56
9,256.69
447.72

1,234.80
116.50

DC/TAX
4P
BS

CL
GS
LB

LE
LS

ST
WS

XC
L5
LT

MP
VE

W1
W2
ICY

DESCRIPTION
401)< %
DENT BUY SPOU

colonial Life
VISION SPOUSE
LIFE BASIC DE

VOL LIFE EMP
VOL LIFE SPO

ST DISABILTY
MED WELL SPOU

CHRISTMAS CLU
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMP MATCH
EMPLR DENTAL

EMPLR WELL EM
EMPLR WELL SP
WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
1,284.21

317.94
308.16
134.79
10.56

144.00
24.00

239.48
594.90

1,300.00
137.66
150.69

1,Z84.21
142.50

4,027.50
3,649.66
2,377.75

28,335.70

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000865 DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM CREW
21,671.26 11.13 1,343.59 314.27 854.74 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

610.G9

17,849.34
EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
02 OVERTIME

03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY
09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,986.25

126.00
8.00

32.00
.00

5G.OO

RATE
9.43

13.87
9.67
9.67
9.60

AMOUNT
18,728.43
1,747.88

77.36
309.44
270.71

537.44

DC/TAX
GR
L5

LT
KY

DESCRIPTION
GARNISHMENT
EMPLR LIFE

EMPLR LTD
WITHHOLDING

DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
687.50
54.32

49.07
854.74

17,849.34

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000905 EQUIPMENT OPERATOR
33,559.32 3,515.87 1,947.16 455.35 1,421.38 .00 300.00

DIRECT DEPOSIT: 22, 810.39

EC DESCRIPTION HOURS RATE

Page 11
AMOUNT DC/TAX DESCRIPTION AMOUNT



01 Regular
02 OVERTIME
03 SICK PAY

04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY

08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

2014MWD
1,812.00

43.50
64.00
128.00

.00
28.00
88.00

PA~Y OLL.TXT
'92 27,571.14

2'i 989.21
15.14 968.88
15.20 1,945.12

324.85
15.11 423.08
15.19 1,337.04

4P
BF
LB

ST
Wc

L5
LT

MP
VE

W3
KY

401K %
DENT BUY FAM
LIFE BASIC DE

ST DISABILTY
MED WELL CHIL

EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMP MATCH
EMPLR DENTAL

EMPLR WELL CH
WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

790.79320.72
10.32
164.54

1,422.80
137.66
126.33

790.79
142.50

8,799.44
1,421.38

22,810.39

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000912 OPERATIONS MANAGER (SALARY)
86,712.90 8,981.81 5,282.57 1,235.47 4,234.72 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

150.00

57,514.81
Ec DESCRIPTION
01 Regular

03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

va vehicle allow

HOURS
1,880.00

16.00
96.00

.00
40.00
88.00

.00

RATE
40.77

40.77
40.77

40.77
40.77

AMOUNT
76,645.93

652.30
3,913.84
162.43

1,630.75
3,587.65
120.00

Dc/Tax
4P

BF
CL

FB
GF
LB

LD
LE
LS

XC
YM

L5
LT

MP
VE

KY

DESCRIPTION
401K %

DENT BUY FAM
colonial Life

No cash Frlng
VISION FAMILY
LIFE BASIC DE

VOL LIFE DEP
VOL LIFE EMP
VOL LIFE SPO

CHRISTMAS CLU
YMCA MEMBERSH
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMP MATCH
EMPLR DENTAL

WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
6,058.61
720.72
253.92

120.00
217.31
10.56

20.40
144.00
144.00

1,300.00
324.00
137.66
351.68

4,327.62
142.50

4,234.72
57,514.81

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000926 DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM CREW
39,503.64 1,464.59 2,067.07 483.44 1,460.26 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

400.00

24,986.35
Ec DESCRIPTION
01 Regular

02 OVERTIME
03 SICK PAY

04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY

08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,875.00

35.00
24.00
112.00

.00
28.00
88.00

RATE
17.93

26.78
18.03
17.89

17.93
17.92

AMOUNT
33,618.33

937.42
432.72

2,003.52
433.13

501.96
1,576.56

Dc/Tax
4P

CF
CL

CT
OF

XC
C4

L5

DESCRIPTION
401K %

DEN CORE FAM
colonial Life

COLONIA A/TAX
MED WOW FAMIL

CHRISTMAS CLU
EMPLR WOW FAM

EMPLR LIFE

AMOUNT
1,562.84
517.41
786.72
396.00

4,858.96
520.00

12,950.88
128.77
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2014MWD PAYROLL. TXT
LT

MP
VE

l<Y

EMPLR LTD
EMP MATCH M

EMPLR DENTAL
WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

150.933,562.84
142.50

1,460.26
24,986.35

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000958 EQUIPMENT OPERATOR
25,703.26 1,594.85 1,593.60 372.70 1,183.15 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

400.00

18,381.24
EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
02 OVERTIME
03 SICK PAY

04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL

09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,492.50

163.50
88.00

52.00
.00

8.00
64.00

RATE
12.96
19.39
13.07

12.99

12.92
12.94

AMOUNT
19,343.10
3,170.07
1,149.76
675.68
433.13
103.36

828.16

DC/TAX
ST
XC
L5

LT
KY

DESCRIPTION
ST DISABILTY
CHRISTMAS CLU
EMPLR LIFE

EMPLR LTD
WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
127.72

2,050.00
118.26
80.25

1,183.15
18,381.24

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000965 ELECTRICIAN
33,794.63 3,100.59 2,094.66 489.86 1,463.47 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

1,186.38
22,334.02

EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
02 OVERTIME
03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,799.00

139.00
136.00
136.00

.00
24.00
80.00

RATE
14.00
20.94
13.96
14.03

14.05
13.99

AMOUNT
25,187.39
2,910.35
1,898.48
1,908.56
433.13
337.20

1,119.52

DC/TAX
4P
LB
XC
L5

LT
MP
KY

DESCRIPTION
401K /o

LIFE BASIC DE
CHRISTMAS CLU
EMPLR LIFE

EMPLR LTD
EMP MATCH
WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT

2,335.33
10.32

780.00
137.66
95.52

1,668.08
1,463.47

22,334.02

DEPARTMENT 12 TOTAL: 935,331.28 79,408.90 55,493.26 12,978.29 43,557.81 .00 110,481.93
DIRECT DEPOSIT: 539, 147.90

EC
01
02
03
04
07
08
09
ER
VA

DESCRIPTION
Regular
OVERTIME
SICI< PAY
VACATION
FLEX PAY
PERSONAL
HOLIDAY
Error Correct
Vehicle Allow

HOURS
44,772.75
1,742.50

800.00
2,352.00

.00
624.00

2,000.00
.00
.00

RATE
17.24
19.58
16.93
17.79

18.07
17.60

AMOUNT
771,926.78
34,112.54
13,540.96
41,837.31
26,126.74
11,273.36
35,197.69

295.90
1,020.00

DC/TAX
4P
BC
BE
BF
BS
CC
CF
CL
CP

CS
CT

DESCRIPTION
401)< X
DENT BUY CHI
DENT BUY EMP
DENT BUY FAM
DENT BUY SPOU
DEN CORE CHIL
DEN CORE FAM
colon3al ufe
CELL PHONE CH

DEN CORE SPOU
COLONIA A/TAX

AMOUNT
29,100.32

466.14
168.58

3,603.60
953.82
333.45

1,337.22
4,620.48
1,725.00
551.88

1,513.98
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2014MWD PAYROLL. TXT
FB

GC
GE
GF
GR
GS
LB
LD

LE
LS

OF
OS
RL

SP
ST
WC

WF
WS
XC

YM

C1
C2
C4
LS
LT
MP
VE
W1
W2
W3
W4
KY

No Cash Fring
VISION CHILD
VISION SINGLE
VISION FAMILY
GARNISHMENT
VISION SPOUSE
LIFE BASIC DE
VOL LIFE DEP

VOL LIFE EMP
VOL LIFE SPO

MED WOW FAMIL
MED WOW SPOUS
Relay for Lif

CHILD SUPPORT
ST DISABILTY
MED WELL CHIL
MED WELL FAMI
MED WELL SPOU
CHRISTMAS CLU

YMCA MEMBERSH
EMPLR WOW EM
EMPLR WOW SPO
EMPLR WOW FAM
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD
EMP MATCH /o

EMPLR DENTAL
EMPLR WELL EM
EMPLR WELL SP
EMPLR WELL CH
EMPLR WELL FA
WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

,020.00
74.86
6.56

434.62
687.50
756.54
137.37
106.30

1,686.00
881.62

4,858.96
707.40
80.00

4,103.00
2,656.86
5,691.20
7,001.88
5,698.30

12,550.00
549.75

7,340.90
7,450.80

12,950.88
3,097.23
3,424.42

24,914.60
2,913.46

51,186.60
27,171.21
35,197.76
23,519.16
43,557.81

539,147.90

Run Date: 01/27/2015 RDB
'/R Date: 01/27/2015
AM

UTILITY MANAGEMENT GROUP LLC
PERPETUAL HISTORY REPORT

checks Dated 01/01/14 lhru 12/31/14
Pay Period Ending Dates Thru 12/31/99

Page: 15
Time: 08:32

GROSS FEDERAL
WAGES WITHHOLDING

DEPARTMENT NUMBER: 13 MWD WW TREATMENT

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000100 WASTEWATER PLANT OPERATOR
35,888.57 3,508.13

FICA
WITHHELD

2,210.24

STATE
WITHHOLDING

MEDICARE
WITHHELD

516.91 1,560.78

OTHER
TAXES

.00
DIRECT DEPOSIT:

CHECK
AMOUNT

250.00

23,643.28
EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
02 OVERTIME
03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION

HOURS RATE
1,890.50 15.17

84.50 22.76
72.00 15.16

140.00 15.21
Page 14

AMOUNT
28,684.86
1,923.30
1,091.52
2,128.90

DC/TAX
4P
BE
LE
ST

DESCRIPTION
401K %
DENT BUY EMP
VOL LIFE EMP
ST DISABILTY

AMOUNT
2,493.29

23.58
216.00
166.36



07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL

09 HOLIDAY

2014MWD PAYROLL. TXT
.00 '70.71 XC

30.00 1i i6 454.80 L5
88.00 IY.16 1,334.48 LT

MP
VE

W1
KY

CHRISTMAS CLU
EMPLR LIFE

EMPLR LTD
EMP MATCH /0

EMPLR DENTAL
EMPLR WELL EM
WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

,300.003 37.66
127.84

1,780.90
142.50

6,048.72
1,560.78

23,643.28

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000101 WASTEWATER PLANT OPERATOR
16,393.19 1,649.28 950.77 222.36 622.30 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

100.00

8,88G.20
EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
02 OVERTIME
03 SICK PAY

04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,500.50

101.00
20.00

58.52
.00

23.37
40.00

RATE
9.05

13.43
9.80

9.52

9.74
9.10

AMOUNT
13,584.00
1,356.01

196.00
557.20
108.28
227.70
364.00

DC/TAX
CC
GR
SP

ST
WC

YM

L5
LT
VE

W3
KY

DESCRIPTION
DEN CORE CHIL
GARNISHMENT
CHILD SUPPORT

ST DI5A8ILTY
MED WELL CHIL
YMCA MEMBERSH
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD
EMPLR DENTAL

EMPLR WELL CH
WITHHOLDING

DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
208.66
315.35

2,328.80
6G.37

849.60
193.50
62.08
52.36
96.14

5,837.06
622.30

8,886.20

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000148 WASTEWATER PLANT OPERATOR
3,055.75 317.78 189.45 44.31 117.91 .00 174.41

DIRECT DEPOSIT: 2, 211.89
EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
02 OVERTIME

HOURS
347.50

8.00

RATE
8.50

12.75

AMOUNT
2,953.75

102.00
DC/TAX

KY
DESCRIPTION

WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
117.91

2,211.89

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000255 WASTEWATER PLANT OPERAl'OR
21,021.44 2,272.77 1,256.86 293.96 861.91 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

1,181.91
14,304.54

EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
02 OVERTIME

03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

HOURS RATE
1,694.50 9.87

84.00 14.82
20.00 9.85
137.78 9.94

.00
58.85 9.95
64.00 9.84
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AMOUNT
16,724.90
1,244.76
197.00

1,368.87
270.70
585.53
629.68

DC/TAX
CS
GS

LB
ST

WS
L5
LT

DESCRIPTION
DEN CORE SPOU
VISION SPOUSE

LIFE BASIC DE
ST DISABILTY

MED WELL SPOU
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

AMOUNT
122.84
23.04
8.60

100.11
594.90
122.14
63.77



2014MWD PAYROLL. TXT
VE

W1
W2

I<Y

EMPLR DENTAL
EMPLR WELL EM
EMPLR WELL SP

WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

19.70
,953.50

3,649.66
861.91

14,304.54

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000347 WASTEWATER PLANT OPERATOR
27,272.53 1,730.75 1,634.79 382.36 1,168.78 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

400.00

20,905.68
EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular

02 OVERTIME
03 SICI< PAY
04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL

09 HOLIDAY
ER Error Correct

HOURS
1,954.50

23.00
8.00

64.00
.00

24.00
88.00

.00

RATE
12.32

18.52
12.24
12.35

12.24
12.31

AMOUNT
24,075.72

426.06
97.92

790.56
433.13
293.76

1,082.88
72.50

DC/TAX
BS

GS
LB
LD
LE
LS

ST
WC
L5
LT
VE

W1
W3
1<Y

DESCRIPTION
DENT BUY SPOU

VISION SPOUSE
LIFE BASIC DE
VOL LIFE DEP
VOL LIFE EMP
VOL LIFE SPO

ST DISABILTY
MED WELL CHIL
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD
EMPLR DENTAL

EMPLR WELL EM
EMPLR WELL CH
WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
317.94

134.79
10.56
10.32
48.00
48.00
145.26

335.30
137.66
91.30

142.50
4,027.50
3,080.54
1,168.78

20,905.68

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000569 FIELD CREW SUPERVISOR (SALARYl
57,563.35 4,730.69 3,401.31 795.46 2 587.15 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

250.00

38,188.71
EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular

03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL

09 HOLIDAY
vA vehicle Allow

HOURS
1,882.00

16.00
112.00

.00
22.00
88.00

.00

RATE
26.97

26.97
26.97

26.97
26.97

AMOUNT
50,754.16

431.50
3,020.45
270.71
593.30

2,373.23
120.00

DC/TAX
4P

CF
CL

FB
GC

LB
LD
LE
LS

WC

XC
L5
LT

MP
VE

W3
l<Y

DESCRIPTION
401K /o

DEN CORE FAM
Colonial LBfe

No Cash Frlng
VISION CHILD

LIFE BASIC DE
VOL LIFE DEP
VOL LIFE EMP
VOL LIFE SPO

MED WELL CHIL
CHRISTMAS CLU
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMP MATCH /o

EMPLR DENTAL
EMPLR WELL CH
WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
4,006.23
517.41
504.00

120.00
40.95
10.32

10.32
132.00
66.00

1,422.80
780.00
137.66
230.84

2,861.56
142.50

8,799.44
2,587.15

38,188.71
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2014MWD PAYROLL. TXT

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000779 WASTEWATER PLANT OPERATOR
26,048.14 1,561.68 1,526.76 357.03 1,067.75 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

400.00

19,560.03
EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
02 OVERTIME

03 SICI< PAY
04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,906.00

36.50
16.00
120.00

.00
30.00
88.00

RATE
11.56
17.47

11.66
11.56
11.54
11.55

AMOUNT
22,041.04

637.49
186.56

1,387.30
433.13
346.06

1,016.56

DC/TAX
ST
WC

L5
LT

VE
W3
KY

DESCRIPTION
ST DISABILTY
MED WELL CHIL

EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMPLR DENTAL
EMPLR WELL CH
WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
152.09

1,422.80
137.66

95.69
142.50

8,799.44
1,067.75

19,560.03

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000899 WASTEWATER PLANT OPERATOR
3,593.38 272.90 222.79 52. 10 144.32 .00 .00

EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
02 OVERTIME

HOURS
399.50
15.50

DIRECT DEPOSIT: 2, 901.27

RATE AMOUNT DC/TAX DESCRIPTION AMOUNT8.50 3,395.75 I<Y WITHHOLDING 144.3212.75 197.63 DIRECT DEPOSIT 2, 901.27

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000973 WASTEWATER PLANT OPERATOR
30,766.93 2,054.62 1,899.09 444.18 1,302.74 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

300.00

21,733.14
EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
02 OVERTIME
03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL

09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,875.00

148.00
108.00
120.00

.00
10.00
88.00

RATE
12.57
18.83
12.49
12.56

12.48
12.55

AMOUNT
23,570.54
2,787.10
1,348.60
1,506.72
324.85
124.80

1,104.32

DC/TAX
4P
BE
GE
LE

ST
XC

L5
LT

MP
VE

W1
KY

DESCRIPTION
401K %
DENT BUY EMP
VISION SINGLE
VOL LIFE EMP

ST DISABILTY
CHRISTMAS CLU

EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMP MATCH
EMPLR DENTAL

EMPLR WELL EM
WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
2,061.07

60.54
24.29
51.75

210.51
625.00
131.16

100.93
1,472.21
136.42

5,780.22
1,302.74

21,733.14

DEPARTMENT 13 TOTAL: 221,603.28 18,098.60 13,292.06 3,108.67 9,433.64 .00 3,056.32
DIRECT DEPOSIT: 152, 334.74
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Ec DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
02 OVERTIME
03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

ER Error Correct
va veh4cle allow

2014MWD
HOURS

13,450.00
500.50
260.00
752.30

.00
198.22
544.00

.00

.00

PAYROLL.TXT
E AMOUNT
,81 185,784.72

17.33 8,674.35
13.65 3,549.10
14.30 10,760.00

2,111.51
13.25 2,625.95
14.53 7,905.15

72.50
120.00

Dc/Tax
4P
BE
BS
CC
CF
CL
CS

FB
Gc
GE
GR
GS
LB
LD
LE
LS

SP
ST

Wc
WS

XC
YM

L5
LT

MP
VE

W1
W2
W3
KY

DESCRIPTION
401K %
DENT BUY EMP
DENT BUY SPOU
DEN CORE CHIL
DEN CORE FAM
Colonial Life
DEN CORE SPOU

No Cash Frying
VISION CHILD
VISION SINGLE
GARNISHMENT
VISION SPOUSE
LIFE BASIC DE
VOL LIFE DEP
VOL LIFE EMP
VOL LIFE SPO

CHILD SUPPORT
ST DISABILTY

MED WELL CHIL
MED WELL SPOU

CHRISTMAS CLU
YMCA MEMBERSH
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMP MATCH
EMPLR DENTAL

EMPLR WELL EM
EMPLR WELL SP
EMPLR WELL CH
WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

MOUNT

3'560.59
84.12

317.94
208.66
517.41
504.00
122.84

120.00
40.95
24.29

315.35
157.83
29.48
20.64

447.75
114.00

2,328.80
840.70

4,030.50
594.90

2,705.00
193.50
866.02
762.73

6,114.67
922.26

18,809.94
3,649.66

26,516.48
9,433.64

152,334.74

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000142 METER CREW SUPERVISOR
43,813.79 5,050.00 2,626.10 614.16 1,928.86 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

250.00

28,839.97
Ec DESCRIPTION
01 Regular

03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY

08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,830.00

16.00
144.00

.00
42.00
88.00

RATE
20.54

20.56
20.54

20.60
20.52

AMOUNT
37,585.44

328.95
2,958.10

270.71
865.03

1,805.56

Dc/TAX
4P

BE
LB
Wc

L5
LT
MP

VE
W3
KY

DESCRIPTION
401K %

DENT BUY EMP
LIFE BASIC DE
MED WELL CHIL

EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD
EMP MATCH

EMPLR DENTAL
EMPLR WELL CH
WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
3,048.00

23.58
10.32

1,422.80
137.66
174.33

2,177.14
142.50

8,799.44
1,928.86

28,839.97

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000320 METER TECHNICIAN
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12,604.93
2014MWD PAYROLL. TXT

639.83 ?8.39 182.03 488.30 .00 8,565.32
EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular

02 OVERTIME
03 SICI< PAY

04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,311.00

17.00
8.00

4.00
.00

2.00
32.00

RATE
9.00

13.50
9.00

9.00

9.00
9.00

AMOUNT

11,799.00
229.50

72.00
36.00

162.43
18.00

288.00

OC/TAX
GE

LE
SP

ST
L5
LT
VE

W1
KY

DESCRIPTION
VISION SINGLE

VOL LIFE EMP
CHILD SUPPORT

ST DISABILTY
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD
EMPLR DENTAL

EMPLR WELL EM
WITHHOLDING

AMOUNT
24.29

26.1G
1,840.55

60.06
31.04
30.94
45.60

1,611.00
488.30

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000491 BILLING/CUSTOMER
10,616.53

SERVICE CLERK
1,087.79 657.68 153.81 490.48 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

150.00

7,936.59
EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular

02 OVERTIME
03 SICK PAY
07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,170.00

4.25
8.00

.00
4.00

32.00

RATE
8.56

12.93
8.50

8.75
8.75

AMOUNT
10,016.15

54.95
68.00

162.43
35.00

280.00

DC/TAX
LE

ST
XC
L5
LT
KY

DESCRIPTION
VOL LIFE EMP

ST DISABILTY
CHRISTMAS CLU
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD
WITHHOLDING

DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
8.95

56.23
75.00
31.04
28.72

490.48
7,936.59

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000512 BILLING/CUSTOMER
19,638.81

SERVICE CLERK
2,220.10 1,217.59 284.74 921.55 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

275.00

14,624.14
EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular

02 OVERTIME
03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL

09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,870.75

12.50
48.00
78.00

.00
31.06
88.00

RATE
9.06

13.58
9.07
9.01
9.07
9.05

AMOUN'I

16,954.50
169.81
435.36
703.12
297.76

281.78
796.48

DC/TAX
ST

L5
LT
VE

W1
l<Y

DESCRIPTION
ST DISABILTY

EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD
EMPLR DENTAL

EMPLR WELL EM
WITHHOLDING

DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
95.69

93.12
73.32

142.50
G,048.72
921.55

14,624.14

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000515 BILLING/CUSTOMER
4,652.61

SERVICE CLERK
427.03 266.14 62.25 156.33 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

75.00

3,158.78
EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular

02 OVERTIME
03 SICK PAY

HOURS RATE
349.00 9.75
3.75 14.62

16.00 9.75
Page 19

AMOUNT
3,402.75

54.84
156.00

DC/TAX
4P

CS
LB

DESCRIPTION
401K %

DEN CORE SPOU
LIFE BASIC DE

AMOUNT
42.68

38.40
2.20



04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

2014MWD PAYROLL. TXT
54.12

.00
12.12 9.75
32.00 9.75

527.67
81.18

118.17
312.00

LE
LS
ST
WS
XC
L5
LT
MP
VE

W2
KY

VOL LIFE EMP
VOL LIFE SPO
ST DISABILTY
MED WELL SPOU
CHRISTMAS CLU
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD
EMP MATCH
EMPLR DENTAL

EMPLR WELL SP
WITHHOLDING

DIRECT DEPOSIT

3 10.00
10.00
14.80

299.00
90.00
19.40
14.75
42.68
30.40

2,001.45
156.33

3,158.78

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000521 BILLING/CUSTOMER SERVICE CLERK
4,763.43 282.90 295.33 69.07 165.09 .00 3,951.04

EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular

02 OVERTIME
03 SICK PAY
07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL

HOURS
565.25
1.25
6.00

.00
2.00

RATE
8.00

12.00
8.00

8.00

AMOUNT
4,522.00

15.00
48.00

162.43
16.00

DC/TAX
KY

DESCRIPTION
WITHHOLDING

AMOUNT

165.09

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000558 METER TECHNICIAN
26,588.18 2,218.83 1,530.68 358.01 1,063.43 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

350.00

19,008.19
EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regu1ar

02 OVERTIME
03 SICK PAY

04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL

09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,852.75

33.00
36.00
112.00

.00
32.00
88.00

RATE
12.08

18.02
12.14
12.04

12.09
12.07

AMOUNT
22,380.65

594.55
437.04

1,348.32
378.98
386.88

1,061.76

DC/TAX
BC

LB
ST

WC

L5
LT

VE
W3
KY

DESCRIPTION
DENT BUY CHI

LIFE BASIC DE
ST DISABILTY

MED WELL CHIL
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMPLR DENTAL
EMPLR WELL CH
WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
466.14
10.56

159.54
1,422.80
137.66
100.29
142.50

8,799.44
1,063.43

19,008.19

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000581 BILLING/CUSTOMER SERVICE CLERK
28,260.31 2,820.72 1,609.60 376.44 1,071.89 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

275.00

17 717 08

EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regu1ar

02 OVERTIME
03 SICK PAY

04 VACATION

HOURS RATE
1,868.00 12.95

22.00 19.36
28.00 13.03
132.00 12.94
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AMOUNT
24,194.99

425.82
364.92

1,708.72

DC/TAX
4P

BF
CL

GS

DESCRIPTION
401K %

DENT BUY FAM
co1onia1 L5fe

VISION SPOUSE

AMOUNT
1,398.13
720.72
732.00
134.72



07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL

09 HOLIDAY

2014MWD PAYROLL. TXT
.00 297.76

10.00 j. '5 129.46
88.00 1X.94 1,138.64

LB
ST

WS
XC
L5
LT

MP
VE

W1
W2
ICY

LIFE BASIC DE
ST DISABILTY

MED WELL SPOU
CHRISTMAS CLU
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMP MATCH /o

EMPLR DENTAL
EMPLR WELL EM
EMPLR WELL SP
WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

3 .44
172.17
711.40

520.00
137.66
108.42

1,398.13
142.50

1,611.00
7,675.72
1,071.89

17,717.08

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000634 METER TECHNICIAN
20,544.36 632.62 1,244.08 290.96 757.75 14.58

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

400.00

16,125.97
EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular

02 OVERTIME
03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL

09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,834.50

37.75
72.00

108.00
.00

34.00
88.00

RATE
9.17

13.71
9.17
9.15
9.18
9.16

AMOUNT
16,826.78

517.55
660.40
988.36
433.13
311.98
806.16

DC/TAX
4A

WS
L5
LT
MA

VE
W2

KY
ICY PIK

DESCRIPTION
401K AMOUNT

MED WELL SPOU
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD
EMP MATCH AMT
EMPLR DENTAL

EMPLR WELL SP
WITHHOLDING
WITHHOLDING

DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
600.00

478.40
93.12
81.93

600.00
142.50

3,202.32
757.75
14.58

16,125.97

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000660 BILLING/CUSTOMER SERVICE CLERK
30,724.13 3,376.20 1,884.56 440.74 1,286.70 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

275.00

19,132.17
EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular

02 OVERTIME
03 SICI< PAY

04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL

09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,823.25

14.25
60.00
136.00

.00
14.00
88.00

RATE
14.20

21.21
14.24
14.18

14.20
14.19

AMOUNT
25,893.75

302.22
854.16

1,929.04
297.76
198.80

1,248.40

DC/TAX
4P

LB
LD

LE
LS
ST

XC
YM

L5
LT

MP
VE

W1
KY

DESCRIPTION
401K /

LIFE BASIC DE
VOL LIFE DEP

VOL LIFE EMP
VOL LIFE SPO
ST DISABILTY

CHRISTMAS CLU
YMCA MEMBERSH
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMP MATCH
EMPLR DENTAL

EMPLR WELL EM
WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
2,129.85

10.56
20.40
162.00

135.12
246.83

1,300.00
324.00
137.GG
118.13

1,521.33
142.50

6,048.72
1,286.70

19,132.17
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2014MWD PA~YOLL. TXT

EMPLOYEE Nuk R: 0000695 BILLING/CUSTOMER SERVICE SUPERVISOR . GLARY)
8,236.58 731.71 485.06 113.44 380.00 .00 1,754.673.

EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular

03 SICI< PAY
04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
252.00
12.00
113.71

.00
26.82
24.00

RATE
19.03

19.03
19.03

19.03
19.03

AMOUNT
4,795.81
228.38

2,164.04
81.18

510.42
456.75

DC/TAX
4P

CC
CL

GC
LB
LD
LE
ST
WC
XC
L5
LT
MP
VE

W3
KY

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

DESCRIPTION
401K %

DEN CORE CHIL
colonial L4fe

VISION CHILD
LIFE BASIC DE
VOL LIFE DEP
VOL LIFE EMP
ST DISABILTY
MED WELL CHIL
CHRISTMAS CLU
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD
EMP MATCH
EMPLR DENTAL

EMPLR WELL CH
WITHHOLDING

DIRECT DEPOSIT

4,046.08

AMOUNT
122.34
55.68
83.00

22.52
1.76
3.40

115.00
40.52

131.40
150.00
26.00
27.00

122.34
24.32

1,349.64
380.00

4,046.08

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000712 BILLING/CUSTOMER SERVICE CLERK
2,990.00 274.06 185.37 43.35 99.30 .00 2,387.92

EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regul ar

HOURS RATE AMOUNT DC/TAX
373.75 8.00 2,990.00 KY

DESCRIPTION
WITHHOLDING

AMOUNT
99.30

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000765 METER TECHNICIAN
31,007.58 1,650.09 1,917.88 448.56 1,334.24 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

400.00

22,658.17
EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regul ar
02 OVERTIME

03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL

09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,818.50

52.25
64.00
156.00

.00
24.00
88.00

RATE
13.71
20.57

13.73
13.77

13.66
13.70

AMOUNT
24,939.17
1,074.92
878.72

2,147.88
433.13
327.92

1,205.84

DC/TAX
4P
BE

LB
XC

YM

L5
LT
MP

VE
KY

DESCRIPTION
401K %
DENT BUY EMP

LIFE BASIC DE
CHRISTMAS CLU

YMCA MEMBERSH
EMPLR LIFE

EMPLR LTD
EMP MATCH

EMPLR DENTAL
WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
1,521.14

63.18
10.32
680.00

324.00
137.66
107.87

1,521.14
142.50

1,334.24
22,658.17
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EMPLOYEE NU/ I: 0000769 BILLING/CUSTOMER SERVICE CLERK

26,920.84 3,042.59 ,64.11 389.18 1,157.73 .00 275.00

EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular

02 OVERTIME
03 SICK PAY

04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL

09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,842.50

13.25
40.00
152.00

.00
26.00
88.00

RATE
12.27

18.34
12.29
12.36

12.21
12.27

AMOUNT
22,613.43

242.97
491.60

1,878.16
297.76
317.56

1,079.36

DC/TAX
4P

GE
ST

XC
L5
LT

MP
VE

W1
KY

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

DESCRIPTION
401K /o

VISION SINGLE
ST DISABILTY

CHRISTMAS CLU
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMP MATCH
EMPLR DENTAL

EMPLR WELL EM
WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

18,757.24

AMOUNT
798.67
80.05

196.27
560.00

137.66
102.93
798.67

142.50
6,048.72
1,157.73

18,757.24

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000781 BILLING/CUSTOMER SERVICE CLERK
7,290.47 735.04 452.02 105.74 274.17 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

2,858.11
2,851.89

EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular

02 OVERTIME
04 VACATION

08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
774.50
4.00

15.40
6.15

8.00

RATE
9.00

13.51
9.00
9.00

9.00

AMOUNT
6,970.50

54.02
138.60

55.35
72.00

OC/TAX
YM

L5
KY

DESCRIPTION
YMCA MEMBERSH

EMPLR LIFE
WITHHOLDING

DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
13.50
3.88

274.17
2,851.89

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000863 METER TECHNICIAN
12,680.34 1,613.48 765.42 179.02 563.50 .00 .00

EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular

02 OVERTIME
04 VACATION

08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
664.50
19.50
220.72
26.22
40.00

RATE
12.93

19.40
12.93

12.93
12.93
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AMOUNT
8,591.99
378.22

2, 853.91
339.02
517.20

DC/TAX
4P

BE
LB

LD
LE
LS
ST
WC

YM

L5
LT
MP
VE

W3
KY

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

DESCRIPTION
401K oo

DENT BUY EMP
LIFE BASIC DE

VOL LIFE DEP
VOL LIFE EMP
VOL LIFE SPO
ST DISABILTY
MED WELL CHIL
YMCA MEMBERSH
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD
EMP MATCH
EMPLR DENTAL

EMPLR WELL CH
WITHHOLDING

DIRECT DEPOSIT

8,545.76

AMOUNT
489.90
23.76

3.87
3.87

20.25
20.25
80.46

262.80
108.00
58.50
39.42

489.90
54.72

2,699.28
563.50

8,545.76



2014MWD PAYROLL. TXT

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000940 METER TECHNICIAN
28,668.07 1,288.09 1,643.87 384.44 1,143.80 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

494.64

20,952.81
EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regu 1 ar

02 OVERTIME
03 SICI< PAY

04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL

09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,838.50

25.50
32.00
128.00

.00
42.00
88.00

RATE
13.04

19.45
13.05
13.00

13.02
13.02

AMOUNT

23,965.14
496.06
417.44

1,663.68
433.13
546.94

1,145.68

DC/TAX
4P

BF
LB

WC
YM

L5
LT

MP
VE

W3
1<Y

DESCRIPTION
401K %

DENT BUY FAM
LIFE BASIC DE

MED WELL CHIL
YMCA MEMBERSH
EMPLR LIFE

EMPLR LTD
EMP MATCH
EMPLR DENTAL

EMPLR WELL CH
WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
282.34

720.72
10.56

1,422.80
324.00
137.66
103.79

282.34
142.50

8,799.44
1,143.80

20,952.81

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000972 BILLING/CUSTOMER SERVICE SUPERVISOR (SALARYl
33,395.04 2,179.19 2,004.93 468.84 1,369.32 .00 22,169.83

EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular

02 OVERTIME
03 SICK PAY

04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL

09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,842.75

10.25
60.00
112.00

.00
24.00
88.00

RATE
15.47

21.51
15.46
15.43

15.10
15.31

AMOUNT
28,511.39

220.48
927.50

1,728.11
297.76
362.46

1,347.34

DC/TAX
4P

BE
CL

LB
LD
LE

LS
ST

XC
L5
LT

MP
VE

W1
1<Y

DESCRIPTION
4011<

DENT BUY EMP
Col onl al Ll fe

LIFE BASIC DE
VOL LIFE DEP
VOL LIFE EMP

VOL LIFE SPO
ST DISABILTY

CHRISTMAS CLU
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMP MATCH
EMPLR DENTAL

EMPLR WELL EM
WITHHOLDING

AMOUNT
2,647.86

63.18
747.12

10.56
20.40

144.00
72.00

197.81
1,300.00
137.66
124.41

1,654.86
142.50

4,437.72
1,369.32

DEPARTMENT 14 TOTAL: 353,396.00 30,270.27 21,228.81 4,964.78 14,652.44 14.58 44,906.53

DIRECT DEPOSIT: 204, 354.84

EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
02 OVERTIME
03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL

HOURS RATE
23,881.50 12.43

270.50 17.86
506.00 12.59

1,665.95 13.67
.00

358.37 13.45
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AMOUNT
296,953.44

4,830.91
6,368.47

22,773.71
4,087.53
4,820.77

DC/TAX
4A
4P
BC
BE
BF
CC

DESCRIPTION
401I< AMOUNT
401K %
DENT BUY CHI
DENT BUY EMP
DENT BUY FAM
DEN CORE CHIL

AMOUNT
600.00

12,480.91
466.14
173.70

1,441.44
55.68



09 HOLIDAY
2014MWD PAWOLL. TXT

1,048.00 l94 13,561.17 CL
CS
GC
GE
GS
LB
LD
LE
LS

SP
ST
WC
WS
XC
YM

L5
LT

MA

MP
VE
W1
W2
W3
KY

KY PIK

Colonial Life
DEN CORE SPOU
VISION CHILD
VISION SINGLE
VISION SPOUSE
LIFE BASIC DE
VOL LIFE DEP
VOL LIFE EMP
VOL LIFE SPO

CHILD SUPPORT
ST DISABILTY
MED WELL CHIL
MED WELL SPOU
CHRISTMAS CLU
YMCA MEMBERSH
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMP MATCH AMT
EMP MATCH
EMPLR DENTAL
EMPLR WELL EM
EMPLR WELL SP
EMPLR WELL CH
WITHHOLDING

WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

,562.123 38.40
22.52

104.34
134.72
71.15
48.07

486.36
237.37

1,840.55
1,320.38
4,662.60
1,488.80
4,675.00
1,093.50
1,457.38
1,236.25
600.00

10,008.53
1,580.04

25,805.88
12,879.49
30,447.24
14,652.44

14.58
204,354.84

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000590 OFFICE MANAGER (SALARY)
57,618.91 7,030.16 3,512.40 821.41 3,052.79 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

325.00

35,706.26
EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL

09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,658.00

212.00
140.00

.00
30.00
80.00

RATE
27.02
26.94
27.04

26.99
27.00

AMOUNT
44,800.70
5,710.58
3,785.88
351.89
809.56

2,160.30

DC/TAX
4P
CL
CS

GS
LB

LE
LS
ST

XC
L5
LT

MP
VE

W1
KY

DESCRIPTION
401K %
Colonial Life
DEN CORE SPOU

VISION SPOUSE
LIFE BASIC DE

VOL LIFE EMP
VOL LIFE SPO
ST DISABILTY

CHRISTMAS CLU
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMP MATCH
EMPLR DENTAL

EMPLR WELL EM
WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
4,867.63

347.76
183.96

132.48
10.56
145.50

145.50
245.50

1,092.00
137.66
228.06

2,863.29
142.50

6,048.72
3,052.79

35,706.26

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000711 OFFICE CLERK
27,269.85 2,798.02 1,630.54 381.36 1,063.16 .00 275.00
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Ec DESCRIPTION
01 Regular

02 OVERTIME
03 SICK PAY

04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL

09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,820.25

32.00
44.00
144.00

.00
40.00
88.00

RATE
12.35

18.54
12.32
12.33

12.32
12.34

2014MWD PAYROLL. TXT

AMOUNT

22,482.72
593.33
542.04

1,775.52
297.76
492.96

1,085.52

Dc/TAX
4P

BE
CL

LB
LD
LE

LS
ST

XC
YM

L5
LT

MP
VE

ICY

DESCRIPTION
401K %

DENT BUY EMP
colonial Life

LIFE BASIC DE
VOL LIFE DEP
VOL LIFE EMP

VOL LIFE SPO
ST DISABILTY

CHRISTMAS CLU
YMCA MEMBERSH
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMP MATCH
EMPLR DENTAL

WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

DIRECT DEPOSIT
Q 16,702. 28

AMOUNT

1,888.03
63.18

480.00
10.56

20.40
330.00

66.00
112.82

1,300.00
148.50
137.GG
103.24

1,348.61 "
142.50

1,063.16
16,702.28

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000744 OFFICE MANAGER (SALARY)
55,549.09 4,079.59 3,307.02 773.42 2,558.41 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

275.00

39,370.38
Ec DESCRIPTION
01 Regul ar
03 SICI< PAY
04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL

09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,878.00

40.00
84.00

.00
30.00
88.00

RATE
26.06
26.05
26.03

26. 16
26.04

AMOUNT
48,946.51
1,042.06
2,186.57
297.76
784.65

2,291.54

DC/TAX
4P
Bc
Gc

LB
LD

LE
ST

Wc
L5
LT

MP
VE

W3
KY

DESCRIPTION
401)< %
DENT BUY CHI
VISION CHILD

LIFE BASIC DE
VOL LIFE DEP

VOL LIFE EMP
ST DISABILTY

MED WELL CHIL
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMP MATCH
EMPLR DENTAL

EMPLR WELL CH
WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
2,762.58

466.14
45.04

10.56
14.40
250.50

213.25
1,422.80
137.66
223.91

2,762.58
142.50

8,799.44
2,558.41

39,370.38

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000772 PROjECT MANAGER (SALARY)
93,482.93 9,916.71 5,357.64 1,253.05 4,417.31 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

1,221.17
56,069.70

Ec DESCRIPTION
01 Regular

03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY

HOURS RATE
1,924.00 43.27

8.00 43.27
72.00 43.27

.00
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AMOUNT
83,249.78

34G.15
3,115.38
1,662.43

Dc/TAX
4P

CF
CL
FB

DESCRIPTION
401)< %

DEN CORE FAM
colonial Iife
No Cash Fring

AMOUNT
6,530.41
517.41

1,145.76
90.00



08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

vA vehicle Allow

2014MWD PAYROLL. TXT
28.00 27 1,211.54
88.00 /27 3,807.65

.00 90.00
GF
LB

LD
LE
LS
ST

WF
XC

L5
LT

MP
VE

W4
KY

VISION FAMILY
LIFE BASIC DE

VOL LIFE DEP
VOL LIFE EMP
VOL LIFE SPO
ST DISABILTY

MED WELL FAMI
CHRISTMAS CLU

EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMP MATCH
EMPLR DENTAL

EMPLR WELL FA
WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

213.603 10.5G
20.40

482.00
120.50
257.75

4,558.96
1,300.00
137.66
373.1G

4,664.62
142.50

13,250.88
4,417.31

56,069.70

DEPARTMENT 15 TOTAL: 233,920.78 23,824.48 13,807.60 3,229 24 11,091.67 .00 2,096.17
DIRECT DEPOSIT: 147, 848. 62

EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular

02 OVERTIME
03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

vA vehicle Allow

HOURS
7,280.25

32.00
304.00
440.00

.00
128.00
344.00

.00

RATE
27.40

18.54
25.13
24.69

25.77
27.17

AMOUNT
199,479.71

593.33
7,640.83

10,863.35
2,609.84
3,298.71
9,345.01

90.00

Dc/TAX
4P

Bc
BE
CF
CL
CS
FB

GC
GF
GS
LB
LD

LE
LS
ST

Wc
WF
XC

YM
L5
Ll

MP
VE

W1
W3
W4
KY

DESCRIPTION
401K %

DENT BUY CHI
DENT BUY EMP
DEN CORE FAM
Colonial Life
DEN CORE SPOU
No Cash Fring

VISION CHILD
VISION FAMILY
VISION SPOUSE
LIFE BASIC DE
VOL LIFE DEP

VOL LIFE EMP
VOL LIFE SPO
ST DISABILTY

MED WELL CHIL
MED WELL FAMI
CHRISTMAS CLU

YMCA MEMBERSH
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMP MATCH
EMPLR DENTAL

EMPLR WELL EM
EMPLR WELL CH
EMPLR WELL FA
WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
16,048.65

466.14
63.18

517.41
1,973.52

183.96
90.00

45.04
213.60
132.48
42.24
55.20

1,208.00
332.00
829.32

1,422.80
4,558.96
3,692.00
148.50
550.64
928.37

11,639.10
570.00

6,048.72
8,799.44

13,250.88
11,091.G7

147,848.62

DEPARTMENT NUMBER: 1C WW COLLECTIONS
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2014MWD
EMPLOYEE Ng'R: 0000145 SEWER COLLECTION SYSTEM CREW

39,145.93 3,057.16
PAYROLL.TXT

'31.19 521.84 1,713.54 .00' 250.00

EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
02 OVERTIME

03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL

09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,913.50

390.00
48.00
136.00

.00
24.00
88.00

RATE
13.92
20.85

13.93
13.90

13.90
13.90

AMOUNT
26,629.57
8,129.97
668.40

1,890.40
270.71
333.52

1,223.36

DC/TAX
4l'S

GS
LB

LE
LS

ST
WS
XC

L5
LT
MP
VE

W2
KY

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

DESCRIPTION
401K %
DENT BUY SPOU

VISION SPOUSE
LIFE BASIC DE

VOL LIFE EMP
VOL LIFE SPO

ST DISABILTY
MED WELL SPOU
CHRISTMAS CLU

EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD
EMP MATCH
EMPLR DENTAL

EMPLR WELL SP
WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

23,715.41
AMOUNT

388.73
317.94

132.48
10.56

207.46
148.21
209.01

2,342.40
3,900.00
137.66
112.40
388.73
142.50

10,359.76
1,713.54

23,715.41

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000943 SEWER COLLECTION SYSTEM CREW
3,828.06 239.82 237.34 55.50 163.06 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

853.30

2,168.91
EC
01

02
03
04
07

08
09

DESCRIPTION
Regular

OVERTIME
SICK PAY
VACATION
FLEX PAY

PERSONAL
HOLIDAY

HOURS
188.50
24.00
86.08
25.33

.00
11.48

24.00

RATE
9.87

14.81
9.87
9.87
9.87

9.87

AMOUNT
1,860.50
355.33
849.61
250.01
162.42
113.31

236.88

DC/TAX
ST

XC
L5
LT
KY

DESCRIPTION
ST DISABILTY

CHRISTMAS CLU
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD
WITHHOLDING

DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
10.13

100.00
19.50
9.39

163.06
2,168.91

DEPARTMENT 1C TOTAL: 42,973.99 3,296.98 2,468.53 577.34 6.601,87 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

1,103.30
25,884.32

EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
02 OVERTIME
03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL

09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
2,102.00

414.00
134.08
161.33

.00
35.48
112.00

RATE
13.55
20.50
11.32
13.27

12.59
13.04

AMOUNT
28,490.07
8,485.30
1,518.01
2,140.41
433.13
446.83

1,460.24

DC/TAX
4P
BS
GS
LB

LE
LS

ST
WS
XC

L5
LT

DESCRIPTION
401K %
DENT BUY SPOU
VISION SPOUSE
LIFE BASIC DE

VOL LIFE EMP
VOL LIFE SPO

ST DISABILTY
MED WELL SPOU
CHRISTMAS CLU

EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

AMOUNT
388.73
317.94
132.48
10.56

207.46
148.21
219.14

2,342.40
4,000.00
157.16
121.79
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2014MWD PAYROLL. TXT
MP
VE

W2

KY

EMP MATCH
EMPLR DENTAL

EMPLR WELL SP
WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

88.7
42.50

,359.76
1,876.60

25,884.32

REPORT TOTAL: 1,920,743.03 169,444.17 114,416.95 26,758.97 87,055.23 491.01 177,636.35
DIRECT DEPOSIT: 1,150,253.38

EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regolar
02 OVERTIME
03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY
ER Error Correct
VA Vehicle Allow

HOURS
101,360.50

3,742.00
2,008.08
5,852.72

.00
1,470.67
4,360.00

.00

.00

RATE
15.69
18.48
16.27
16.23

16.43
16.31

AMOUNT
1,590,330.08

69,139.16
32,670.57
94,993.76
36,701.61
24,168.50
71,120.38

388.97
1,230.00

DC/TAX
4A
4P
BC
BE
BF
BS
CC
CF
CL
CP

CS
CT
FB

GC
GE
GF

GR
GS

LB
LD

LE
LS
OF

OS
OW

RL
SP
ST
WC

WF
WS
XC
YM

C1
C2
C4
L5
LT

MA

MP
VE
W1
W2
W3

DESCRIPTION
401K AMOUNT
401K /
DENT BUY CHI
DENT BUY EMP
DENT BUY FAM
DENT BUY SPOU
DEN CORE CHIL
DEN CORE FAM
Colonial Life
CELL PHONE CH

DEN CORE SPOU
COLONIA A/TAX
No Cash Fring

VISION CHILD
VISION SINGLE
VISION FAMILY

GARNISHMENT
VISION SPOUSE

LIFE BASIC DE
VOL LIFE DEP

VOL LIFE EMP
VOL LIFE SPO
MED WOW FAMIL

MED WOW SPOUS
OTHER WITHHOL
Relay for Lif

CHILD SUPPORT
ST DISABILTY
MED WELL CHIL
MED WELL FAMI
MED WELL SPOU
CHRISTMAS CLU
YMCA MEMBERSH
EMPLR WOW EM
EMPLR WOW SPO
EMPLR WOW FAM
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMP MATCH AMT
EMP MATCH
EMPLR DENTAL
EMPLR WELL EM
EMPLR WELL SP
EMPLR WELL CH

AMOUNT
600.00

68,084.00
1,572.6G

489.58
5,045.04
1,788.75

597.79
2,372.04
8,660.12
1,725.00
897.08

1,513.98
1,230.00
435.47
135.19
648.22

1,783.57
1,314.05

311.GB
250.61

4,251.57
1,749.20
4,858.96
707.40
200.00
80.00

8,272.35
6,237.52

17,229.90
11,560.84
10,423.40
27,622.00
2,039.00

14,681.80
7,450.80

12,950.88
6,521.61 "
6,753.87
600.00

54,570.43
6,521.18

103,730.G4
56,061.57

109,760.36
Page 29



2014MWD PAYROLL. TXT
W4
1<Y

I<Y PIK

EMPLR WELL FA ,770.04
WITHHOLDING ,055.23

WITHHOLDING 491.01
DIRECT DEPOSIT 1,150, 253. 38

rage 30



Run Date: Olk /2015 RDB
P/R Date: 01/26/2015
AM

2014CORPP~BOLL. TXT
UTILITY MA'x ~MENT GROUP LLC

PERPETUAL FIISTORY REPORT

Checks Dated 01/01/14 Thru 12/31/14
Pay Period Ending Dates Thru 12/31/99

ge: 1
ime: 10:13

GROSS
WAGES

DEPARTMENT NUMBER: 98 CORPORATE OVRHD

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000226 OFFICE CLERK
39,833.78

FEDERAL
WITHHOLDING

4,972.19

FICA
WITHHELD

2,439.90

MEDICARE
WITHHELD

570.62

STATE
WITHHOLDING

OTHER
TAXES

891.54 796.63

CHECK
AMOUNT

25,948.69
EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
02 OVERTIME

03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY

08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,999.50

90.25
12.00
44.00

.00
19.00
88.00

RATE
17.20
25.80

17.10
17.24

17.28
17.19

AMOUNT
34,395.71
2,328.67
205.20
758.64
304.16
328.28

1,513.12

DC/TAX
4P
BE

GE
ST
WC

XC
L5

LT
MP
VE

W1
W3
KY

KY PIK

DESCRIPTION
401K yo

DENT BUY EMP
VISION SINGLE
ST DISABILTY
MED WELL CHIL

CHRISTMAS CLU
EMPLR LIFE

EMPLR LTD
EMP MATCH
EMPLR DENTAL

EMPLR WELL EM
EMPLR WELL CH
WITHHOLDING

WITHHOLDING

AMOUNT
654.87
63.18

80.05
180.81
335.30

1,900.00
137.66

138.82
654.87
142.50

1,611.00
6,511.88
1,891.54
796.63

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000394 OFFICE CLERK
43,531.50 4,666.91 2,550.44 596.47 2,008.57 636.75

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

275.00

21,034.10
EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
02 OVERTIME

03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,945.25

95.25
28.00
77.50

.00
36.25
88.00

RATE
18.65
27.99

18.54
18.64

18.70
18.64

Page 1

AMOUNT
36,282.72
2,666.17
519.12

1,444.69
300.57
677.75

1,640.48

DC/TAX
4P
BC

BF
GC

GF
LB

LD
LE
LS

SP
ST

WC

XC
YM

L5
LT
MP

DESCRIPTION
401K %
DENT BUY CHI

DENT BUY FAM
VISION CHILD

VISION FAMILY
LIFE BASIC DE

VOL LIFE DEP
VOL LIFE EMP
VOL LIFE SPO

CHILD SUPPORT
ST DISABILTY

MED WELL CHIL
CHRISTMAS CLU

YMCA MEMBERSH
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD
EMP MATCH X

AMOUNT
230.58
446.68
30.09
129.49
8.90

10.32
20.40

323.75
1.20

7,350.75
177.80

1,422.80
1,300.00
310.50
137.66
159.73
230.58



2014CORPP BOLL.TXT
VE

W3
KY

KY PIK

EMPLR DENTAL
EMPLR WELL CH
WITHHOLDING

WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

Q 142.50
~8,799.44

2,008.57
636.75

21,034.10

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000464 SAFETY DIRECTOR
39,179.52 3,296.70 2,386.85 558.19 1,804.65 783.53 27,447.37

EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
02 OVERTIME

03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,968.00

139.50
8.00
80.00

.00
4.00
88.00

RATE
16.43
24.62

16.53
16.41

16.29
16.50

AMOUNT
32,341.52
3,433.86
132.24

1,312.56
442.18
65.16

1,452.00

DC/TAX
4P
LB

LD
LE

LS
ST

WC
XC
L5
LT

MP
VE

W3
KY

KY PIK

DESCRIPTION
401K N
LIFE BASIC DE

VOL LIFE DEP
VOL LIFE EMP

VOL LIFE SPO
ST DISABILTY

MED WELL CHIL
CHRISTMAS CLU
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMP MATCH X
EMPLR DENTAL

EMPLR WELL CH
WITHHOLDING

WITHHOLDING

AMOUNT
1,162.12

10.32
20.40
259.00
51.80

153.29
335.30

910.00
137.66
137.79

1,162.12
142.50

6,511.88
1,804.65
783.53

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000604 CHIEF OPERATING OFFICER (SALARY)
91,730.65 14,844.06 5,458.33 1,276.59 4,239.68 654.21

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

1,925.35

50,094.09

EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
2,032.00

88.00

RATE
43.27
43.27

AMOUNT
87,923.00
3,807.65

DC/TAX
4P
BS

LB
LE
LS
ST

WS
L5
LT

MP
VE

W2
KY

KY PIK

DESCRIPTION
401K M

DENT BUY SPOU
LIFE BASIC DE
VOL LIFE EMP
VOL LIFE SPO
ST DISABILTY

MED WELL SPOU
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMP MATCH
EMPLR DENTAL

EMPLR WELL SP
WITHHOLDING

WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
9,172.98

317.94
10.56

681.75
340.96
371.75

2,342.40
137.66
373.16

4,586.62
142.50

10,359.76
4,239.68
654.21

50,094.09
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EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000618 OFFICE CLERK
34,869.11

2014CORPI ~ROLL. TXT

2,654.53 2,039.31 476.91 1,554.78 697.39

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

11,513.09
12,249.10

EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular

02 OVERTIME
03 SICK PAY

04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY

08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,879.75

24.50
33.00
120.00

.00
21.00
88.00

RATE
15.87

23.86
15.95
15.80
15.93
15.86

AMOUNT
29,827.82

584.51
526.41

1,896.24
304.16
334.53

1,395.44

DC/TAX
BC

GC
LB

LE
ST

WC
XC

YM

L5
LT
VE

W3
KY

PIKKY

DESCRIPTION
DENT BUY CHI

VISION CHILD
LIFE BASIC DE

VOL LIFE EMP
ST DISABILTY

MED WELL CHIL
CHRISTMAS CLU

YMCA MEMBERSH
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD
EMPLR DENTAL

EMPLR WELL CH
WITHHOLDING

WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
466.14
39.41
10.56
36.00

212.09
1,422.80
1,200.00
297.00
137.66
134.33
142.50

8,799.44
1,554.78
697.39

12,249.10

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000667 CONTROLLER (SALARY)
91,730.62 14,746.81 5,377.35 1,257.64 4,216.82 1,834.60

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

1,805.11
46,879.93

EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
09 HOLIDAY

HOURS RATE
2,032.00 43.27

88.00 43.27

AMOUNT
87,922.97
3,807.65

4P
CS

GS
LB
LD

LE
LS
ST

WS
XC

L5
LT

MP
VE

W2
KY
KY PIK

DC/TAX DESCRIPTION
401K X
DEN CORE SPOU

VISION SPOUSE
LIFE BASIC DE
VOL LIFE DEP

VOL LIFE EMP
VOL LIFE SPO
ST DISABILTY

MED WELL SPOU
CHRISTMAS CLU

EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMP MATCH X
EMPLR DENTAL

EMPLR WELL SP
WITHHOLDING
WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
8,255.81

183.96
132.48
10.56
20.40

1,848.00
462.00
406.75

2,342.40
1,950.00
137.66
373.16

4,586.62
142.50

10,359.76
4,216.82
1,834.60

46,879.93

DEPARTMENT 98 TOTAL: 340,875.18 45,181.20 20,252.18 4,736.42 15,716.04 5,403.11 68,914.61
DIRECT DEPOSIT: 130,257. 22
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EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
02 OVERTIME
03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

2014CORPI ROLL. TXT
HOURS ilE AMOUNT

11,856.50 26.04 308,693.74
349.50 25.79 9,013.21
81.00 17.07 1,382.97

321.50 16.83 5,412.13
.00 1,351.07

80.25 17.52 1,405.72
528.00 25.79 13,616.34

DC/TAX
4P
BC
BE
BF
BS
CS
GC

GE
GF
GS
LB
LD

LE
LS

SP
ST
WC

WS
XC

YM

L5
LT
MP

VE
W1
W2
W3
KY
KY PIK

DESCRIPTION
401K X
DENT BUY CHI
DENT BUY EMP
DENT BUY FAM
DENT BUY SPOU
DEN CORE SPOU
VISION CHILD

VISION SINGLE
VISION FAMILY
VISION SPOUSE
LIFE BASIC DE
VOL LIFE DEP

VOL LIFE EMP
VOL LIFE SPO

CHILD SUPPORT
ST DISABILTY
MED WELL CHIL
MED WELL SPOU
CHRISTMAS CLU

YMCA MEMBERSH
EMPLR LIFE

EMPLR LTD
EMP MATCH X

EMPLR DENTAL
EMPLR WELL EM
EMPLR WELL SP
EMPLR WELL CH
WITHHOLDING
WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
9,476.36

912.82
63.18
30.09

317.94
183.96
168.90
80.05
8.90

132.48
52.32
61.20

3,148.50
855.96

7,350.75
1,502.49
3,516.20
4,684.80
7,260.00
607.50
825.96

1,316.99
11,220.81

855.00
1,611.00

20,719.52
30,622.64
15,716.04
5,403.11

130,257.22

REPORT TOTAL: 340,875.18 45,181.20 20,252.18 4,736.42 15,716.04 5,403.11 68,914.61
DIRECT DEPOSIT: 130,257. 22

EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
02 OVERTIME
03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
11,856.50

349.50
81.00

321.50
.00

80.25
528.00

RATE
26.04
25.79
17.07
16.83

17.52
25.79

Page 4

AMOUNT
308,693.74

9,013.21
1,382.97
5,412.13
1,351.07
1,405.72

13,616.34

DC/TAX
4P
BC
BE
BF
BS
CS
GC

GE
GF
GS
LB
LD

LE
LS

SP
ST
WC

DESCRIPTION
401K X
DENT BUY CHI
DENT BUY EMP
DENT BUY FAM
DENT BUY SPOU
DEN CORE SPOU
VISION CHILD

VISION SINGLE
VISION FAMILY
VISION SPOUSE
LIFE BASIC DE
VOL LIFE DEP

VOL LIFE EMP
VOL LIFE SPO

CHILD SUPPORT
ST DISABILTY
MED WELL CHIL

AMOUNT
19,476.36

912.82
63.18
30.09

317.94
183.96
168.90
80.05
8.90

132.48
52.32
61.20

3,148.50
855.96

7,350.75
1,502.49
3,516.20



2014CORPv ROLL. TXT
WS
XC

YM
L5

LT
MP

VE
W1
W2
W3
KY
KY PIK

MED WELL SPOU
CHRISTMAS CLU

YMCA MEMBERSH
EMPLR LIFE

EMPLR LTD
EMP MATCH X

EMPLR DENTAL
EMPLR WELL EM
EMPLR WELL SP
EMPLR WELL CH
WITHHOLDING
WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

%,684.80 "
&,260.00

607.50
825.96

1,316.99
11,220.81 "

855.00
1,611.00 "

20,719.52
30,622.64
15,716.04
5,403.11 "

130,257.22
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CASE:

CASE NO:

Re:

Mountain Water District

2014-00342

PSC Second Data Request

E)(HI BIT Q6

PAVRQLL INFQRMATIQN

2013



Run Date: 014 '2015 RDB
P/R Date: 01/'~/2015
AM

2013MWD PA'~0L L .TXT
UTILITY MA( ',MENT GROUP LLC

PERPETUAL''~ISTORY REPORT

checks Dated 01/01/13 Thru 12/31/13
Pay Perdod Ending Dates Thru 12/31/99

ge: 1
me: 10:04

GROSS FEDERAL
WAGES WITHHOLDING

DEPARTMENT NUMBER: 11 MWD WTP

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000250 WATER TREATMENT PLANT OPERATOR
31,588.66 3,345.40

FICA
WITHHELD

1,957.10

MEDICARE
WITHHELD

STATE
WITHHOLDING

457.75 1,459.49

OTHER
TAXES

.00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

CHECK
AMOUNT

500.00

23,721.80
EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
02 OVERTIME
04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,996.00

435.00
85.00

.00
1.00

88.00

RATE
10.99
16.56
11.10

10.56
10.93

AMOUNT
21,930.56
7,201.70

943.30
540.46
10.56

962.08

DC/TAX
LB
ST
C1

L5
LT
VE

KY

DESCRIPTION
LIFE BASIC DE
ST DISABILTY
EMPLR WOW EM

EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD
EMPLR DENTAL

WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT

10.32
136.80

3,505.44
156.00
87.84

145.92
1,459.49

23,721.80

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000252 WATER TREATMENT PLANT OPERATOR
2,349.00 159.02 145.63 34.06 83.90 .00 1,926.39

EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular

02 OVERTIME

HOURS RATE AMOUNT DC/TAX
258.00 9.00 2,322.00 KY
2.00 13.50 27.00

DESCRIPTION
WITHHOLDING

AMOUNT
83.90

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000296 WATER TREATMENT PLANT OPERATOR
41,262.66 5,615.36 2,494.43 583.38 1,982.12 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

500.00

28,811.13
EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
02 OVERTIME

03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY
09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,978.00

255.50
59.00
36.00

.00
88.00

RATE
16.03
23.82

15.75
16.17
16.15

AMOUNT
31,703.36
6,086.07
929.25
582.00
540.46

1,421.52

DC/TAX
CS
WS

YM

L5
LT

VE
W2
KY

DESCRIPTION
DEN CORE SPOU
MED WELL SPOU

YMCA MEMBERSH
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMPLR DENTAL
EMPLR WELL SP
WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
61.44

956.80
258.00
156.00
139.20
145.92

6,404.64
1,982.12

28,811.13
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2013MWDPAY~LL. TXT
EMPLOYEE NLI 3: 0000578 WATER TREATMENT PLANT OPERATOR

2,043.00 221.92 -J.'26. 67 29.62 81.78 .00 3 1,583.01
EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regu1ar

02 OVERTIME

HOURS RATE
200.00 9.00
18.00 13.50

AMOUNT DC/TAX
1,800.00 KY
243.00

DESCRIPTION
WITHHOLDING

AMOUNT
81.78

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000608 WATER TREATMENT PLANT OPERATOR
13,823.58 1,388.90 856.70 200.35 503.33 276.35

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

3,400.37

7,197.58
EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
02 OVERTIME
07 FLEX PAY

ER Error Correct

HOURS
1,366.00

97.25
.00

.00

RATE
8.84

13.31
AMOUNT

12,076.01
1,294.72

368.35
84.50

DC/TAX
KY
KY PIK

DESCRIPTION
WITHHOLDING
WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
503.33
276.35

7,197.58

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000955 WATER TREATMENT PLANT OPERATOR
42,525.15 4,782.42 2,546.65 595.63 2,114.80 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

250.00

30,766.95
EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL

09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,214.00

160.00
242.96

.00
59.24

32.00

RATE
25.00
22.19
25.00

25.00
25.00

AMOUNT
30,350.00
3,550.40
6,074.00

269.75
1,481.00
800.00

DC/TAX
2M
GS
LB
M2
OS

ST
C1

C2
L5
LT
VE

KY

DESCRIPTION

VISION SPOUSE
LIFE BASIC DE

MED WOW SPOUS
ST DISABILTY
EMPLR WOW EM

EMPLR WOW SPO
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD
EMPLR DENTAL

WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
897.62
99.36
7.92

3,293.21
433.80
30.00

438.18
3,878.00
117.00
135.00
109.44

2,114.80
30,766.95

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000960 WATER TREATMENT PLANT OPERATOR
30,375.31 3,256.79 1,775.72 415.32 1,881.47 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

1,102.80
18,561.28

EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
02 OVERTIME

04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL

HOURS RATE
1,992.00 12.00

210.00 18.10
78.00 11.92

.00
26.00 11.82

Page 2

AMOUNT
23,905.24
3,799.95
929.66
378.98
307.32

DC/TAX
4P
BS

LB
LD
LE

DESCRIPTION
401K %
DENT BUY SPOU

LIFE BASIC DE
VOL LIFE DEP
VOL LIFE EMP

AMOUNT
1,499.85

318.48
10.56
20.40

216.00



09 HOLIDAY
2013MWDPQ~LL. TXT
88.00 'J98 1,054.16 LS

ST
WC

WF
L5
LT

MP
VE

W3
W4
KY

VOL LIFE SPO
ST DISABILTY
MED WELL CHIL
MED WELL FAMI
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMP MATCH
EMPLR DENTAL

EMPLR WELL CH
EMPLR WELL FA
WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

3.36.00
147.60
525.60
607.44
156.00
94.56

1,499.85
145.92

5,398.56
4,044.56
1,881.47

18,561.28

DEPARTMENT 11 TOTAL: 163,967.36 18,769.81 9,902.90 2,316.11 8, 106.89 276.35 9,262.57
DIRECT DEPOSIT: 109,058.74

DEPARTMENT NUMBER: 11 MWD WTP

EC
01
02
03
04
07
08
09

ER

DESCRIPTION
Regular
OVERTIME
SICK PAY
VACATION
FLEX PAY
PERSONAL
HOLIDAY

Error Correct

HOURS
9,004.00
1,017.75

219.00
441.96

.00
86.24

296.00
.00

RATE
13.78
18.33
20.46
19.30
20.86
14.32

AMOUNT
124,087.17
18,652.44
4,479.65
8,528.96
2,098.00
1,798.88
4,237.76

84.50

DC/TAX
2M
4P
BS
CS
GS
LB
LD

LE
LS

M2
OS
ST
WC

WF
WS
YM

C1
C2

L5
LT

MP
VE

W2
W3
W4
KY

KY PIK

DESCRIPTION

401K M

DENT BUY SPOU
DEN CORE SPOU
VISION SPOUSE
LIFE BASIC DE
VOL LIFE DEP

VOL LIFE EMP
VOL LIFE SPO

MED WOW SPOUS
ST DISABILTY
MED WELL CHIL
MED WELL FAMI
MED WELL SPOU
YMCA MEMBERSH

EMPLR WOW EM
EMPLR WOW SPO

EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMP MATCH
EMPLR DENTAL

EMPLR WELL SP
EMPLR WELL CH
EMPLR WELL FA
WITHHOLDING

WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
897.62

1,499.85
318.48
61.44
99.36
28.80
20.40

216.00
36.00

3,293.21 "
433.80
314.40
525.60
607.44
956.80
258.00

3,943.62
3,878.00

585.00
456.60

1,499.85
547.20

6,404.64
5,398.56
4,044.56
8,106.89
276.35

109,058.74

R
DEPARTMENT NUMBER: 12 MWD WATER T & D
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2013MWDPAFnOLL. TXT

EMPLOYEE NU1B~ER: 0000128 DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM CREW
28,181.81 1,040.00 1,657.34 387.59 910.00 00

DIRECT DEPOSIT

857.58

15,881.74
Ec DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
02 OVERTIME

03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,883.50

284.50
32.00
96.00

.00
34.00
88.00

RATE
10.79
16.22

10.93
10.84

10.81
10.77

AMOUNT
20,321.15
4,614.56
349.68

1,040.56
540.46
367.56
947.84

DC/TAX
4P
BE

BS
CL

GS
LB
LD
LE
LS
MS
RL

SP
ST

W6
L5
LT

MP
VE

W1
KY

DESCRIPTION
401K %
DENT BUY EMP

DENT BUY SPOU
colonial L4fe

VISION SPOUSE
LIFE BASIC DE
VOL LIFE DEP
VOL LIFE EMP
VOL LIFE SPO

Relay for Lif
CHILD SUPPORT

ST DISABILTY

EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMP MATCH
EMPLR DENTAL

EMPLR WELL EM
WITHHOLDING

DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
1,934.89

39.60
119.43
199.20

132.48
10.56
20.40

216.00
36.00

665.44
25.00

3,938.88
109.68

3,420.48
156.00
64.08

1,382.08
145.92

3,505.44
910.00

15,881.74

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000149 DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM CREW
29,609.42 3,224.75 1,804.15 421.98 1,219.07 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

500.00

17,497.41
Ec DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
02 OVERTIME

03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL

09 HOLIDAY
VA Veh4cle Allow

HOURS
1,843.00

115.00
44.00
116.00

.00
40.00
88.00

.00

RATE
12.28
18.44

12.29
12.23

12.23
12.27

AMOUNT
22,640.32
2,120.64
540.80

1,418.24
540.46
489.28

1,079.68
780.00

Dc/TAX
4P
BE

CL
CP

CT
FB

ME
ST

W5
XC
L5
LT

MP
VE

W1
KY

DESCRIPTION
401K %
DENT BUY EMP

Colonial Life
CELL PHONE CH

COLONIA A/TAX
No Cash Fr5ng

ST DISABILTY

CHRISTMAS CLU
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMP MATCH
EMPLR DENTAL

EMPLR WELL EM
WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
2,022.22

63.36
173.28
420.00

413.52
780.00
262.00

157.68
1,683.68
650.00
156.00
101.28

1,444.46
145.92

3,505.44
1,219.07

17,497.41
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2013MWDPAXnOLL. TXT

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000156 MECHANIC
37,771.08 3,210.07 2,221.42 519.55 1,726.70 .00 27,904.14

EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
02 OVERTIME

03 SICI< PAY
04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL

09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,892.50

53.50
24.00
96.00

.00
28.00
88.00

RATE
16.86
25.33

1G.92
16.86

16.83
16.84

AMOUNT
31,898.60
1,354.98
406.00

1,618.08
540.46
471.20

1,481.76

DC/TAX
BE
CL

GS
LE

LS
ME

ST
W5

L5
LT
VE

KY

DESCRIPTION
DENT BUY EMP
Colonial Life

VISION SPOUSE
VOL LIFE EMP

VOL LIFE SPO

ST DISABILTY

EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD
EMPLR DENTAL

WITHHOLDING

AMOUNT
63.36

308.16
132.48
582.00

582.00
262.00
259.20

1,683.68
156.00
138.72
145.92

1,726.70

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000233 PURCHASING AGENT
29,646.29 1,335.11 1,724.GB 403.34 1,143.89 .00 21,005.99

EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular

02 OVERTIME
03 SICI< PAY
04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,779.75

2.50
88.00

108.00
.00

16.00
88.00

RATE
13.97

20.73
13.85
14.08

13.90
13.96

AMOUNT
24,864.80

51.83
1,218.56
1,520.16
540.46
222.32

1,228.16

DC/TAX
4P

CS
LB
MS

ST
W6
WS

L5
LT

MP
VE

W2
KY

DESCRIPTION
401K %

DEN CORE SPOU
LIFE BASIC DE

ST DISABILTY

MED WELL SPOU
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMP MATCH
EMPLR DENTAL

EMPLR WELL SP
WITHHOLDING

AMOUNT
2,037.36
184.32

10.56
665.44

178.80
3,420.48

956.80
156.00
114.96

1,455.30
145.92

6,404.64
1,143.89

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000254 FIELD CREW SUPERVISOR
EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular

03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL

09 HOLIDAY
VA vehicle Allow

(SALARY)
HOURS

1,800.00
36.00
124.00

.00
32.00
88.00

.00

RATE
21.16
21.16
21.15

21.16
21.16
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AMOUNT
38,092.89

761.79
2,623.11

540.46
677.04

1,862.18
750.00

DC/TAX
4P
BF
FB

LB
MC

ST
W7

WC

XC
L5
LT

MP

DESCRIPTION
401K %
BUY UP
No Cash Fring

LIFE BASIC DE

ST DISABILTY

MED WELL CHIL
CHRISTMAS CLU
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMP MATCH

AMOUNT
4,113.38

722.16
750.00
10.56

516.48
175.92

2,771.68
525.60
650.00
156.00
164.16

2,227.50



2013MWDPAXROLL. TXT
VE

W3
KY

EMPLR DENTAL
EMPLR WELL CH
WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

45.92~ ,398.56
1,934.23

28,333.02

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000324 ELECTRICIAN (SALARY)
51,427.74 6,122.07 3,059.51 715.64 2,441.54 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

1,895.10
33,196.33

Ec DESCRIPTION
01 Regular

03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

VA Vehicle Allow

HOURS
1,784.00

24.00
134.00

.00
50.00
88.00

.00

RATE
24. 09

24.13
24.10

24.06
24.08

AMOUNT
42,976.64

579.12
3,229.74
540.46

1,202.82
2,118.96
780.00

DC/TAX
4P

Bc
CL

CP
FB
GC

LB
ST
Wc
LS
LT
MP
VE

W3
W4
KY

DESCRIPTION
401K %

DENT BUY CHI
colon4aI I 4fe

CELL PHONE CH
No cash Fr3ng
VISION CHILD

LIFE BASIC DE
ST DISABILTY
MED WELL CHIL
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD
EMP MATCH
EMPLR DENTAL

EMPLR WELL CH
EMPLR WELL FA
WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
505.11

467.04
643.12

375.00
780.00
135.12
10.56

270.00
811.60
156.00
199.44
505.11
145.92

5,398.56
4,044.56
2,441.54

33,196.33

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000349 DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM CREW
40,266.25 2,718.95 2,254.00 527.13 1,737.21 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

1,466.94

26,742.66
Ec DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
02 OVERTIME

03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL

09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,916.00

314.50
8.00

48.00
.00

36.00
80.00

RATE
12.50
18.71

12.26
12.67

12.31
12.51

AMOUNT
23,958.60
5,884.75

98.08
608.08

8,273.02
443.32

1,000.40

Dc/TAX
CF
CL

LB
LD

LE
LS

ST
WF

XC
LS
LT
VE

W4
KY

DESCRIPTION
DEN CORE FAM
colon4al LSfe

LIFE BASIC DE
VOL LIFE DEP

VOL LIFE EMP
VOL LIFE SPO

ST DISABILTY
MED WELL FAMI

CHRISTMAS CLU
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD
EMPLR DENTAL

EMPLR WELL FA
WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
518.40
610.00
10.32
20.40
108.00
27.12
269.76

2,605.36
650.00
156.00
132.00
145.92

12,878.48
1,737.21

26,742.66
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EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000352 MECHANIC
38,434.27 2,887.84 2,205.60 515.80 1,611.68 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

1,836.01
23,344.56

EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
02 OVERTIME
03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,694.88

134.00
236.78
74.60

.00
22.62
80.00

RATE
16.42
24.70
16.28
16.29

16.25
16.40

AMOUNT
27,835.25
3,309.60
3,853.95
1,215.34

540.46
367.67

1,312.00

DC/TAX
4P
BS
CL
CT

GS
LB

MS
W6

WS
XC

LS
LT

MP
VE

W2
KY

DESCRIPTION
401K %
DENT BUY SPOU
colonial LBfe
COLONIA A/TAX

VISION SPOUSE
LIFE BASIC DE

MED WELL SPOU
CHRISTMAS CLU

EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMP MATCH
EMPLR DENTAL

EMPLR WELL SP
WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
1,515.74

318.48
764.16
369.12

132.48
10.56
665.44

3,420.48
956.80

1,300.00
156.00
136.08

1,540.08
145.92

6,404.64
1,611.68

23,344.56

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000374 DISTRIBUTION SYSlEM CREW
8,078.56 891.31 500.89 117.13 332.82 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

2,743.40

3,484.82
EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular

02 OVERTIME
04 VACATION
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
832.50
47.50
15.40
6.15

24.00

RATE
8.51

12.77
8.51
8.51
8.51

AMOUNT
7,084.58
606.35
131.05
52.34

204.24

DC/TAX
ST

C1
L5
LT
VE
KY

DESCRIPTION
ST DISABILTY

EMPLR WOW EM
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD
EMPLR DENTAL
WITHHOLDING

DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
8.19

657.27
11.64
12.00
18.24

332.82
3,484.82

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000471 EQUIPMENT OPERATOR

29,403.67 1,160.54 1,708.94 399.69 1,222.26 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

1,097.33
20,674.93

EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
02 OVERTIME

03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION

HOURS RATE
1,827.00 13.18

66.50 19.72
40.00 13.15
106.00 13.27

Page 7

AMOUNT
24,072.61
1,311.51
526.16

1,406.70

DC/TAX
CC
GC

LB
LD

DESCRIPTION
DEN CORE CHIL
VISION CHILD

LIFE BASIC DE
VOL LIFE DEP

AMOUNT
334.08
135.12
10.32
20.40



07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL

09 HOLIDAY

2013MWDPA~QLL. TXT
.00 270.71

50.00 1~<4 657.18
88.00 13.17 1,158.80

LE
LS

MC

W7
WC

XC
L5
LT
VE

W3
KY

VOL LIFE EMP
VOL LIFE SPO

MED WELL CHIL
CHRISTMAS CLU

EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD
EMPLR DENTAL

EMPLR WELL CH
WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

f144.00
28.80
674.51

3,109.09
492.75

1,300.00
156.00
120.00
145.92

5,061.15
1,222.26

20,674.93

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000534 FIELD CREW SUPERVISOR ISALARY)
42,769.21 2,535.71 2,413.91 564.58 866.76 .00 500.00

EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular

03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL

09 HOLIDAY
vA vehicle Allow

HOURS
1,904.00

16.00
64.00

.00
8.00
88.00

.00

RATE
19.93

19.93
19.99

19.84
19.92

AMOUNT
37,938.90

318.83
1,279.38
540.46
158.74

1,752.90
780.00

DC/TAX
BF

FB
GF

LB
LD

LE
LS

M4
WF

L5
LT
VE

W4
KY

DESCRIPTION
DENT BUY FAM

No cash Frying
VISION FAMILY

LIFE BASIC DE
VOL LIFE DEP

VOL LIFE EMP
VOL LIFE SPO

MED WELL FAMI
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD
EMPLR DENTAL

EMPLR WELL FA
WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
722.16

780.00
213.60
10.32
20.40
216.00
36.00

13,523.28
2,605.36
156.00
160.08
145.92

12,878.48
1,866.76

30,284.41

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000576 FIELD CREW SUPERVISOR (SALARY)
44,882.14 5,689.65 2698.70 631.22 2,045.04 .00 500.00

EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION PAY

07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL

09 HOLIDAY
vA veh4cle Allow

HOURS
1,896.00

40.00
32.00

.00
24.00
88.00

.00

RATE
20.94
20.93
21.03

20.92
20.94

AMOUNT
39,707.47

837.06
672.85
540.46
501.97

1,842.33
780.00

DC/TAX
4P
CL
CS
FB
GS
MS
ST

W6
XC
L5
LT

DESCRIPTION
401KM

COLONIAL LIFE
DEN CORE SP
No cash Frying
VISION SPOUSE

ST DISABILTY

CHRISTMAS CLU
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

AMOUNT
2,209.60

361.20
184.32
780.00
132.48
665.44
324.00

3,420.48
650.00
156.00
174.00
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MP

VE
W1
KY

EMP MATCH
EMPLR DENTAL

EMPLR WELL EM
WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

,209.603 .145.92
3,505.44
2,045.04

28,010.49

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000597 FIELD CREW SUPERVISOR (SALARY)
45,393.27 3,563.00 2,602.91 608.80 2,083.54 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

1,637.42

29,028.08
EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

VA Veh4cle Allow

HOURS
1,861.00

104.00
.00

27.00
88.00

.00

RATE
21.22
21.21
21.25
21.21

AMOUNT
39,486.48
2,205.99

540.46
573.82

1,866.52
720.00

DC/TAX
BF
FB

LE
WF
XC

L5
LT
VE

W4
KY

DESCRIPTION
DENT BUY FAM
No Cash Fr4ng

VOL LIFE EMP
MED WELL FAMI
CHRISTMAS CLU

EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD
EMPLR DENTAL

EMPLR WELL FA
WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
722.16
720.00
72.00

2,605.36
1,750.00
156.00
175.92
145.92

12,878.48
2,083.54

29,028.08

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000730 DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM CREW
29,157.49 1,576.15 1,728.29 404.21 1183.52 .00 6,524.90

DIRECT DEPOSIT: 14,968.92

EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
02 OVERTIME
03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION PAY
07 FLEX PAY
09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,863.00

109.00
16.00

136.00
.00

88.00

RATE
12.58
18.97
12.59

12.61
12.57

AMOUNT
23,444.00
2,068.14

201.36
1,715.28

270.71
1,106.24

DC/TAX
4P
BF
CP
ME
WS
L5

LT
MP

VE
W2
W5
KY

DESCRIPTION
401K%

DENT BUY EMP
CELL PHONE

MED WELL CS
EMPLR LIFE

EMPLR LTD
EMP MATCH %

EMPLR DENTAL
EMPLR WELL SP

WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
1444.34

63.36
45.00

262.00
956.80
156.00
103.44

1,444.34
145.92

6,404.64
1,683.68
1,183.52

14,968.92

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000737 FIELD CREW SUPERVISOR (SALARY)
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46,758.47
2013MWDPA+ROLL. TXT

6,404.89 382. 00 674.07 2,210.96 .00 31,238.173Ec DESCRIPTION
01 Regular

03 SICI< PAY
04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

va vehicle allow

HOURS
1,832.00

8.00
132.00

.00
20.00
88.00

.00

RATE
21.84

21.76
21.87

21.90
21.84

AMOUNT
40,017.56

174.07
2,886.71

540.46
437.95

1,921.72
780.00

Dc/TAX
4P

FB
ME
W5
C1
L5

LT
MP

VE
l<Y

DESCRIPTION
401I< /

No Cash Fr4ng

EMPLR WOW EM
EMPLR LIFE

EMPLR LTD
EMP MATCH

EMPLR DENTAL
WITHHOLDING

AMOUNT

2,306.38
780.00
262.00

1,683.68
3,505.44

156.00
180.96

2,306.38
145.92

2,210.96

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000810 DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM CREW
13,540.14 1,460.57 827.15 193.46 545.54 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

1,457.00

8,410.34
EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular

02 OVERTIME
04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,226.00

52.00
93.26

.00
37.51
56.00

RATE
9.01

13.52
9.01
9.01
9.01

AMOUNT
11,046.27

702.80
840.27
108.27
337.97
504.56

Dc/Tax
GE

LE
ST
WE
XC
L5
LT
VE

W1
KY

DESCRIPTION
VISION SINGLE

VOL LIFE EMP
ST DISABILTY

CHRISTMAS CLU
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD
EMPLR DENTAL

EMPLR WELL EM
WITHHOLDING

DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
52.48

16.00
47.36

130.24
400.00
62.08
47.20
97.28

3,128.00
545.54

8,410.34

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000814 FIELD CREW SUPERVISOR (SALARY)
49,943.85 5,194.43 3,026.02 707.63 2,523.43 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

1,787.09

33,043.25
Ec DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

ER Error Correct
va veh4cle allow

HOURS
1,906.00

80.00
.00

6.00
88.00

.00

.00

RATE
23.37
23.43

23.45
23.36

AMOUNT
44,537.06
1,874.77

540.46
140.70

2,055.86
15.00

780.00

Dc/TAX
4P
CF

CP
FB

WF
L5
LT

MP
VE

W1
W4
KY

DESCRIPTION
4011< %
DEN CORE FAM

CELL PHONE CH
No Cash Fr4ng

MED WELL FAMI
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMP MATCH /0

EMPLR DENTAL
EMPLR WELL EM
EMPLR WELL FA
WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
1,481.16

518.40
275.00
780.00
607.44

156.00
193.92

1,481.16
145.92

3,505.44
4,044.56
2,523.43

33,043.25
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EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000821 EQUIPMENT OPERATOR
33,186.99 3,150.22 1,874.27 438.36 2,702.01 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

1,249.07

20,189.78
EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
02 OVERTIME

03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,813.50

46.50
44.00
104.00

.00
40.00
88.00

RATE
15.12
22.65

15.13
15.05

15.15
15.11

AMOUNT
27,426.82
1,053.19
665.88

1,565.28
540.46
606.00

1,329.36

DC/TAX
2M
CL

CS
CT

LB
M2
OS

ST
C2

L5
LT
VE

KY

DESCRIPTION

colonial Life
DEN CORE SPOU

COLONIA A/TAX
LIFE BASIC DE

MED WOW SPOUS
ST DISABILTY

EMPLR WOW SPO
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD
EMPLR DENTAL

WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
765.44
827.76

184.32
438.72
10.56

3,320.48
1,156.80
199.68

G,204.80
156.00
124.56
145.92

2,702.01
20,189.78

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000828 EQUIPMENT OPERATOR
45,081.81 3,867.13 2,656.15 621.21 430.86 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

2,593.79

27,821.18
EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
02 OVERTIME

04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY

08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,983.50

345.50
32.00

.00
12.00
88.00

RATE
13.70
20.49

13.97
13.97
13.68

AMOUNT
27,173.82
7,078.37
447.04

9,011.50
167.64

1,203.44

DC/TAX
4P
BS

CL
GS

LB
LE

LS
ST

WS
XC
L5

LT
MP

VE
W2
KY

DESCRIPTION
401K M

DENT BUY SPOU
colonial Life

VISION SPOUSE
LIFE BASIC DE

VOL LIFE EMP
VOL LIFE SPO
ST DISABILTY

MED WELL SPOU
CHRISTMAS CLU
EMPLR LIFE

EMPLR LTD
EMP MATCH

EMPLR DENTAL
EMPLR WELL SP
WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
1,336.23

318.48
308.16
132.48
10.56
144.00
24.00

226.32
1,291.26
1,300.00

15G.OO

145.44
1,336.23
145.92

8,836.58
2,430.86

27,821.18

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000865 DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM CREW
360.00 .00 22.32
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EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular

2013MWDPAMOLL. TXT
HOURS 'tE

40.00 20
AMOUNT
360.00

DC/TAX
KY

DESCRIPTION
WITHHOLDING

MOUNT3'.5.77

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000905 EQUIPMENT OPERATOR
32,673.04 2,468.70 1,915.02 447.86 1,440.01 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

1,355.84

23,115.05
EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
02 OVERTIME

03 SICI< PAY
04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY

08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,862.00

52.50
28.00
75.00

.00
28.00
88.00

RATE
14.87
22.44

14.91
14.97

14.91
14.85

AMOUNT
27,690.20
1,177.94
417.44

1,122.44
540.46

417.44
1,307.12

DC/TAX
BF
LB

MC

ST
W7

WC

L5
LT
VE

W3
KY

DESCRIPTION
DENT BUY FAM
LIFE BASIC DE

ST DISABILTY

MED WELL CHIL
EMPLR LIFE

EMPLR LTD
EMPLR DENTAL

EMPLR WELL CH
WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
722.16
10.32

516.48
156.00

2,771.68
525.60
156.00

121.92
145.92

5,398.56
1,440.01

23,115.05

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000912 OPERATIONS MANAGER (SALARY)
85,981.98 9,053.24 5,236.69 1,224.81 4,187.78 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

400.00

56,010.36
EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular

03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL

09 HOLIDAY
vA vehicle Allow

HOURS
1,800.00

16.00
160.00

.00
16.00
88.00

.00

RATE
40.77

40.77
40.77

40.77
40.77

AMOUNT
73,384.47

652.30
6,523.07
432.19
652.30

3,587.65
750.00

DC/TAX
4P

BF
CL

FB
GF

LB
LD
LE
LS

XC
YM

L5
LT

MP
VE

KY

DESCRIPTION
401K /

DENT BUY FAM
colonial Life

No Cash Fring
VISION FAMILY

LIFE BASIC DE
VOL LIFE DEP
VOL LIFE EMP
VOL LIFE SPO

CHRISTMAS CLU
YMCA MEMBERSH
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMP MATCH /
EMPLR DENTAL

WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT

5,986.46
722.16
253.92

750.00
213.60

10.56
20.40

144.00
144.00

1,300.00
324.00
156.00
339.36

4,276.08
145.92

4,187.78
56,010.36

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000926 DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM CREW
37,828.08 1,556.74 2,057.85 481.30 1,447.16 .00 500.00
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DIRECT DEPOSIT; Q 24,751.78

EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
02 OVERTIME
04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL

09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,881.50

16.00
88.00

.00
28.00
88.00

RATE
17.67
26.61
17.71

17.70
17.66

AMOUNT
33,254.03

425.79
1,558.20

540.46
495.60

1,554.00

DC/TAX
4M
4P
CF

CL
CT

M4
OF

XC
C4

L5
LT

MP
VE

KY

DESCRIPTION

401K o/

DEN CORE FAM
Colonial L5fe
COLONIA A/TAX

MED WOW FAMIL
CHRISTMAS CLU

EMPLR WOW FAM
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMP MATCH M

EMPLR DENTAL
WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
1,122.72
1,491.49

518.40
786.72
396.00

4,889.36
2,197.92

520.00
8,633.92
156.00
145.68

1,477.41
145.92

1,447.16
24,751.78

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000928 DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM CREW
16,692.05 1,822.45 1,034.22 241.87 681.21 .00 12,853.10

EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular

02 OVERTIME
03 SICK PAY

04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,521.00

13.00
48.00
108.42

.00
31.97
64.00

RATE
9.15

13.85
9.13
9.29

9.16
9.10

AMOUNT
13,921.65

180.03
438.24

1,007.26
269.75
292.72
582.40

DC/TAX
ST

L5
LT

W1
KY

DESCRIPTION
ST DISABILTY

EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMPLR WELL EM
WITHHOLDING

AMOUNT
59.20

77.60
59.00

2,629.08
681.21

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000958 EQUIPMENT OPERATOR
30,370.76 1,845.05 1,882.27 440.23 1,378.29 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

1,454.39
21,166.53

EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
02 OVERTIME
03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,722:00

158.00
132.00
156.00

.00
10.00
88.00

RATE
12.72
19.09
12.69
12.78

12.60
12.70

AMOUNT
21,901.64
3,016.74
1,675.04
1,993.12

540.46
126.00

1,117.76

DC/TAX
ST
XC
L5
LT
KY

DESCRIPTION
ST DISABILTY
CHRISTMAS CLU
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD
WIl'HHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
204.00

2,000.00
156.00
100.08

1,378.29
21,166.53

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000965 ELECTRICIAN
33,050.87 3,098.65 2,047.80 478.94 1,432.29 .00 1,273.38
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Ec
01
02

03
04

07
08
09
ER

DESCRIPTION
Regular
OVERTIME

SICK PAY
VACATION

FLEX PAY
PERSONAL
HOLIDAY
Error Correct

HOURS
1,891.50

158.00
24.00
104.00

.00
32.00
88.00

.00

13.68
20.47

13.60
13.69
13.56
13.65

2013MWDPA)~LL. TXT

AMOUNT
25,872.74
3,234.30
326.32

1,424.08
540.46
433.84

1,201.52
17.61

Dc/TAX
4P
LB

XC
L5

LT
MP
KY

DESCRIPTION
401K %
LIFE BASIC DE

CHRISTMAS CLU
EMPLR LIFE

EMPLR LTD
EMP MATCH
WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT3
2,275.74

10.32
435.00
156.00
92.1G

1,625.52
1,432.29

21,998.75

DEPARTMENT 12 TOTAL: 925,796.71 79,624.08 54,740.39 12,802.59 2,443.57 .00 125,457.33
DIRECT DEPOSIT: 507, 954. 39

Ec
01
02
03
04
07
08
09

ER
VA

DESCRIPTION
Regular
OVERTIME
SICK PAY
VACATION
FLEX PAY
PERSONAL
HOLIDAY

Error Correct
veh4cle Allow

HOURS
44,256.13
1,968.50

904.78
2,386.68

.00
663.25

2,064.00
.00
.00

RATE
16.97
19.40
15.52
17.57

16.05
17.12

AMOUNT
750,908.55
38,191.52
14,040.68
41,926.80
27,823.97
10,645.18
35,327.40

32.61
6,900.00

DC/TAX
2M
4M
4P
Bc
BE
BF
BS

CC
CF
CL
CP

CS
CT
FB

GC
GE
GF
GS
LB
LD

LE
LS

M2
M4
Mc
ME
MS
OF
OS

RL
SP
ST
W5
W6
W7
Wc

WE
WF

DESCRIPTION

401K %
DENT BUY CHI
DENT BUY EMP
DENT BUY FAM
DENT BUY SPOU

DEN CORE CHIL
DEN CORE FAM
Colonial Life
CELL PHONE CH

DEN CORE SPOU
COLONIA A/TAX
No Cash Fring

VISION CHILD
VISION SINGLE
VISION FAMILY
VISION SPOUSE
LIFE BASIC DE
VOL LIFE DEP

VOL LIFE EMP
VOL LIFE SPO

MED WOW FAMIL
MED WOW SPOUS

Relay for LSf
CHILD SUPPORT
ST DISABILTY

MED WELL CHIL

MED WELL FAMI

AMOUNT
765.44

1,122.72
30,660.10

467.04
229.68

3,610.80
756.39

334.08
1,555.20
5,235.G8
1,115.00
552.96

1,617.36
6,900.00
270.24

52.48
427.20
662.40
136.08
102.00

1,642.00
877.92

6,640.96
18,412.64
1,707.47
1,048.00
2,661.76
2,197.92
1,156.80

25.00
3,938.88
2,645.79
6,734.72

13,681.92
8,652.45
2,355.55
130.24

8,423.52
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2013MWDPAX-'%LL. TXT
WS
XC

YM

C1
C2
C4
L5
LT
MP
VE
W1
W2
W3
W4
KY

MED WELL SPOU
CHRISTMAS CLU

YMCA MEMBERSH
EMPLR WOW EM
EMPLR WOW SPO
EMPLR WOW FAM
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD
EMP MATCH %
EMPLR DENTAL
EMPLR WELL EM
EMPLR WELL SP
EMPLR WELL CH
EMPLR WELL FA
WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

,161.66
,905.00
324.00

4,162.71
6,204.80
8,633.92
3,583.32
3,346.44

24,711.25
3,033.92

19,778.84
28,050.50
21,256. 83
46,724.56
42,443.57

507,954.39

DEPARTMENT NUMBER: 13 MWD WW TREATMENT

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000100 WASTEWATER PLANT OPERATOR
35,406.02 3,506.89 2,172.99 508.24 1,525.70 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

1,484.77

23,080.31
EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
02 OVERTIME

03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL

09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,864.00

101.00
60.00
140.00

.00
34.00
88.00

RATE
14.96
22.49

15.01
14.94

14.95
14.95

AMOUNT
27,886.34
2,271.87
900.60

2,091.40
432.19
508.34

1,315.28

DC/TAX
4P
LE

ST
WE

XC
L5

LT
MP

VE
W1
KY

DESCRIPTION
401K %
VOL LIFE EMP

ST DISABILTY

CHRISTMAS CLU
EMPLR LIFE

EMPLR LTD
EMP MATCH

EMPLR DENTAL
EMPLR WELL EM
WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
2,448.20

216.00
157.68
130.24

175.00
156.00
123.36

1,748.68
145.92

4,880.72
1,525.70

23,080.31

EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular

HOURS
312.00

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000101 WASTEWATER PLANT OPERATOR
2,652.00 259.87 164.42

RATE
8.50

38.45

AMOUNT
2,652.00

DC/TAX
SP

YM
KY

93.23 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:
DESCRIPTION

CHILD SUPPORT
YMCA MEMBERSH
WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

1,021.52
342.26

AMOUNT
700.00
32.25
93.23

342.26

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000255 WASTEWATER PLANT OPERATOR
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2013MWDPA:DROLL. TXT
21 494.73 2 155.59 )36.84 289.30 805.63 .00 Q 1,013.94

DIRECT DEPOSIT: 14,384.63
EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regu

waar

02 OVERTIME
03 SICK PAY

04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,779.50

81.00
88.00
128.00

.00
20.00
88.00

RATE
9.42

14.17
9.23
9.52

9.33
9.38

AMOUNT
16,764.32
1,147.59
812.32

1,218.08
540.46
186.68
825.28

DC/TAX
CS
LB

ST
WS

L5
LT
VE

W2
KY

DESCRIPTION
DEN CORE SPOU
LIFE BASIC DE

ST DISABILTY
MED WELL SPOU

EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD
EMPLR DENTAL

EMPLR WELL SP
WITHHOLDING

DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
184.32
10.32

75.12
1,339.04
156.00
75.12

145.92
9,184.00
805.63

14,384.63

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000347 WASTEWATER PLANT OPERATOR
24,526.94 1,424.84 1,414.57 330.82 971.79 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

500.00

18,046.76
EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular

02 OVERTIME
03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,893.00

18.50
24.00
56.00

.00
32.00
88.00

RATE
11.30

16.98
10.91
12.24

11.24
11.15

AMOUNT
21, 384. 32

314.16
261.76
685.44
540.46
359.68
981.12

DC/TAX
BS

GS
LB
LD
LE
LS
ST
WC
WF
L5
LT
VE

W3
W4

KY

DESCRIPTION
DENT BUY SPOU

VISION SPOUSE
LIFE BASIC DE
VOL LIFE DEP
VOL LIFE EMP
VOL LIFE SPO
ST DISABILTY
MED WELL CHIL
MED WELL FAMI
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD
EMPLR DENTAL

EMPLR WELL CH
EMPLR WELL FA

WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
318.48

132.48
10.56
10.32
48.00
48.00

137.28
525.60
607.44
156.00
88.08

145.92
5,398.56
4,044.56
971.79

18,046.76

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000569 FIELD CREW SUPERVISOR (SALARY)
57,161.86 4,952.12 3,421.58 800.31 2,600.67 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

500.00

37,449.99
EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular

03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,828.00

32.00
92.00

.00
40.00
88.00

RATE
26.86

26.92
26.92

26. 90
26.85

Page 16

AMOUNT
49,094.19

861.28
2,476.81

540.46
1,076.16
2,362.96

DC/TAX
4P

CF
CL

FB
LB
LD

DESCRIPTION
401K %

DEN CORE FAM
colonial L5fe

No Cash Fring
LIFE BASIC DE
VOL LIFE DEP

AMOUNT
3,944.55
518.40
504.00

750.00
10.32
10.32



vA vehicle Allow
2013MWDPA~OLL. TXT

.00 750.00 LE
LS
WC

XC
L5
LT

MP
VE

W3
I<Y

VOL LIFE EMP
VOL LIFE SPO
MED WELL CHIL
CHRISTMAS CLU
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMP MATCH /D

EMPLR DENTAL
EMPLR WELL CH
WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

Q 72.00
36.00

811.60
780.00
156.00
222.72

2,817.57
145.92

7,656.88
2,600.67

37,449.99

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000779 WASTEWATER PLANT OPERATOR
25,179.09 1,566.12 1,495.73 349.81 1,047.91 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

1,165.84
18,323.20

Ec DESCRIPTION
01 Regular

02 OVERTIME
03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,863.00

44.50
24.00

102.00
.00

38.00
88.00

RATE
11.29

16.86
11.36
11.38

11.26
11.28

AMOUNT
21,034.98

750.29
272.64

1,160.28
540.46
428.04
992.40

DC/TAX
MC

ST
W7
WC

L5
LT
VE

W3
I<Y

DESCRIPTION

ST DISABILTY

MED WELL CHIL
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD
EMPLR DENTAL

EMPLR WELL CH
WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
516.48

188.40
2,771.68

525.60
156.00
92.40

145.92
5,398.56
1,047.91

18,323.20

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000973 WASTEWATER PLANT OPERATOR
27,161.91 1,622.32 1,644.65 384.66 1,079.07 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

1,136.68
17,999.95

EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular

02 OVERTIME
03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL

09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,906.50

40.00
24.00
44.00

.00
36.00
88.00

RATE
12.33

18.63
12.28
12.40

12.26
12.32

AMOUNT
23,510.69

745.20
294.72
545.52
540.46
441.48

1,083.84

DC/TAX
4P

BE
BS
LB
LE
LS

ME
MS
ST
W5

W6
XC
L5
LT

MP
VE

DESCRIPTION
401K /

DENT BUY EMP
DENT BUY SPOU
LIFE BASIC DE
VOL LIFE EMP
VOL LIFE SPO

ST DISABILTY

CHRISTMAS CLU
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMP MATCH M

EMPLR DENTAL

AMOUNT
1,863.54

52.80
53.08
1.76

48.00
4.00

131.00
332.72
157.68
841.84

1,710.24
650.00
26.00

101.52
1,331.07
145.92
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2013MWDPA~~LL. TXT
W1
KY

EMPLR WEIL EM ~,505.44
WITHHOLDING ~l, 079.07
DIRECT DEPOSIT 17,999.95

DEPARTMENT 13 TOTAL: 193,582.55 15,487.75 11,550.78 2,701.59 8,124.00 .00 6,822.75
DIRECT DEPOSIT: 129,627. 10

Ec DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
02 OVERTIME
03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

YA vehicle Allow

HOURS
11,446.00

285.00
252.00
562.00

.00
200.00
528.00

.00

RATE
14.18
18.35
13.51
14.55

15.00
14.32

AMOUNT
162,326.84

5,229.11
3,403.32
8,177.53
3,134.49
3,000.38
7,560.88
750.00

Dc/TAX
4P
BE
BS
CF
CL
CS
FB

GS
LB
LD
LE
LS
Mc
ME
MS
SP
ST
W5

W6
W7
Wc

WE
WF

WS
XC

YM

L5
LT

MP
VE

W1
W2

W3
W4
KY

DESCRIPTION
401K
DENT BUY EMP
DENT BUY SPOU
DEN CORE FAM
colon4al LBfe
DEN CORE SPOU
No cash Frlng

VISION SPOUSE
LIFE BASIC DE
VOL LIFE DEP
VOL LIFE EMP
VOL LIFE SPO

CHILD SUPPORT
ST DISABILTY

MED WELL CHIL

MED WELL FAMI
MED WELL SPOU
CHRISTMAS CLU

YMCA MEMBERSH
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMP MATCH /
EMPLR DENTAL

EMPLR WELL EM
EMPLR WELL SP
EMPLR WELL CH
EMPLR WELL FA
WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
8,256.29

52.80
371.56
518.40
504.00
184.32
750.00

132.48
32.96
20.64

384.00
88.00

516.48
131.00
332.72
700.00
716.16
841.84

1,710.24
2,771.68
1,862.80
130.24
607.44

1,339.04
1,605.00

32.25
806.00
703.20

5,897.32
875.52

8, 386.16
9,184.00

18,454.00
4,044.56
8,124.00

129,627.10

DEPARTMENT NUMBER: 14 MWD CUSTOMER SERVICE

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000142 METER CREW SUPERVISOR
42,775.16 5,052.31 2,586.05 604.79 1,896.35 .00 500.00

Page 18

DIRECT DEPOSIT: 28,051.66



EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY

08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,820.00

56.00
92.00

.00
24.00
88.00

~(E
20.30
20.38
20.33

20.37
20.30

2013MWDPA~qLL. TXT

AMOUNT
36,948.42
1,141.14
1,870.12

540.46
488.95

1,786.07

DC/TAX
4P
LB
MC

W7
WC

YM

L5
LT

MP
VE

W3
KY

DESCRIPTION
401K %
LIFE BASIC DE

MED WELL CHIL
YMCA MEMBERSH

EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMP MATCH
EMPLR DENTAL

EMPLR WELL CH
WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT3
2,956.35

10.32
516.48

8,170.24
525.60

75.25
156.00
168.24

2,111.74
145.92

5,398.56
1,896.35

28,051.66

EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular

02 OVERTIME
03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
96.75
1.75
8.00

41.58
.00

7.62
24.00

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000240 BILLING/CUSTOMER SERVICE CLERK
2,392.10 176.04 143.71

RATE
12.80

19.20
12.80
12.80
12.80
12.80

33.61

DC/TAX
BC

LB
LD
LE
LS
ST
XC
YM

L5
LT
VE
KY

AMOUNT
1,238.40

33.60
102.40
532.22
80.74
97.54

307.20

105.56 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:
DESCRIPTION

DENT BUY CHI
LIFE BASIC DE
VOL LIFE DEP
VOL LIFE EMP
VOL LIFE SPO
ST DISABILTY
CHRISTMAS CLU
YMCA MEMBERSH
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD
EMPLR DENTAL
WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

1,033.19
739.17

AMOUNT
38.92

.88
1.70

21.00
6.00

13.82
65.00
13.50
13.00
8.88

12.16
105.56
739.17

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000512 BILLING/CUSTOMER SERVICE CLERK
15,114.24 1,708.17 937.03 219.17 704.14 154.44

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

175.00

11,216.29
EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
02 OVERTIME

03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,587.25

6.25
16.00
28.00

.00
14.00
40.00

RATE
8.80

13.17
9.00
9.00

9.00
9.00

AMOUNT
13,960.51

82.33
144.00
252.00
189.40

126.00
360.00

DC/TAX
VE
W1

KY
KY PIK

DESCRIPTION
EMPLR DENTAL
EMPLR WELL EM

WITHHOLDING
WITHHOLDING

DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
66.88

2,409.99
704.14
154.44

11,216.29
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2013MWDPAY~OLL. TXT

EMPLOYEE NUh'a*cR: 0000515 BILLING/CUSTOMER SERVICE CLERK
19,995.89 1,960.99 1,153.99 269.92 730.37 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

878.55

13,082.29
EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular

02 OVERTIME
03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,824.75

5.25
64.00
72.00

.00
36.00
88.00

RATE
9.38

13.BB
9.28
9.50
9.29
9.34

AMOUNT
17,109.95

72.85
594.00
684.00
378.59
334.50
822.00

OC/TAX
4P

CS
LB
LE
LS
ST
WE
WS
XC
YM

L5
LT
MP
VE

W1
W2

KY

DESCRIPTION
401K %

DEN CORE SPOU
LIFE BASIC DE
VOL LIFE EMP
VOL LIFE SPO
ST DISABILTY

MED WELL SPOU
CHRISTMAS CLU
YMCA MEMBERSH
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD
EMP MATCH
EMPLR DENTAL

EMPLR WELL EM
EMPLR WELL SP

WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
116.32

184.32
10.56
48.00
48.00
71.04

130.24
956.80
155.00
199.50
93.12
70.80

116.32
145.92

1,375.28
6,404.64
730.37

13,082.29

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000558 METER TECHNICIAN
25,221.43 2,162.92 1,468.79 343.57 1,008.91 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

1,056.41
17,392.18

EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular

02 OVERTIME
03 SICK PAY

04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY

08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,786.00

5.50
8.00

156.00
.00

52.00
88.00

RATE
11.82

17.60
12.00
11.81

11.70
11.80

AMOUNT
21,107.35

96.79
96.00

1,842.40
432.19

608.46
1,038.24

DC/TAX
BC

LB
MC

ST
W7

WC
YM

L5
LT
VE

W3
KY

DESCRIPTION
DENT BUY CHI

LIFE BASIC DE

ST DISABILTY

MED WELL CHIL
YMCA MEMBERSH

EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD
EMPLR DENTAL

EMPLR WELL CH
WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
467.04
10.56

516.48
150.72

2,771.68
525.60
118.25

156.00
96.72

145.92
5,398.56
1,008.91

17,392.18

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000581 BILLING/CUSTOMER SERVICE CLERK
27,043.24 2,577.85 1,485.86 347.56 968.93 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

981.24

15,596.73
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EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular

02 OVERTIME

2013MWDPAYJ70LL. TXT
HOURS lE AMOUNT

1,829.50 - .'72 23,263.88
9.00 19.06 171.54

DC/TAX
4P

BF

DESCRIPTION
401K %

DENT BUY FAM

~AMOUNT
~C,331.87

722.16

03 SICI< PAY
04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL

09 HOLIDAY

16.00 12.56
112.00 12.69

.00
36.00 12.84
88.00 12.70

200.96
1,421.60
405.50
462.08

1,117.68

CL
GS

LB
MC

ST
W7

WS
XC
L5
LT

MP
VE

W2
KY

colonial Life
VISION SPOUSE

LIFE BASIC DE

ST DISABILTY

MED WELL SPOU
CHRISTMAS CLU
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMP MATCH
EMPLR DENTAL

EMPLR WELL SP
WITHHOLDING

DIRECT DEPOSIT

732.00
132.48
10.56

516.48
162.72

2,771.68
956.80
520.00
156.00
104.64

1,331.87
145.92

6,404.G4
968.93

15,596.73

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000634 METER TECHNICIAN
16,185.19 552.37 1,003.46 234.71 623.45 318.86

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

225.00

13,227.34
EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular

02 OVERTIME
03 SICI< PAY
04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,692.00

24.50
16.00
16.00

.00
20.00
48.00

RATE
8.70

13.02
8.81
9.11
9.11
9.01

AMOUNT
14,721.09

319.08
140.96
145.76
243.62
182.20
432.48

DC/TAX
C1

L5
LT
VE
KY
KY PIK

DESCRIPTION
EMPLR WOW EM

EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD
EMPLR DENTAL
WITHHOLDING
WITHHOLDING

DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
3,28G.35

58.20
44.00
91.20

623.45
318.86

13,227.34

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000660 BILLING/CUSTOMER SERVICE CLERK
29,450.24 3,196.47 1,785.08 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

417.47 1,208.10 375.00

17,926.27
EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regul ar

02 OVERTIME
03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,756.00

3.25
100.00
108.00

.00
32.00
88.00

RATE
13.91

20.55
13.83
13.88

14.01
13.89

AMOUNT
24,425.30

66.80
1,383.12
1,499.28
405.50
448.24

1,222.00

DC/TAX
4P

LB
LD
LE

LS
ME

ST
W5
XC

YM

DESCRIPTION
401K %

LIFE BASIC DE
VOL LIFE DEP
VOL LIFE EMP

VOL LIFE SPO

ST DISABILTY

CHRISTMAS CLU
YMCA MEMBERSH

AMOUNT
2,033.15

10.56
20.40

162.00
135.12
323.58
233.04

1,683.68
1,300.00
324.00
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2013MWDPAP~BLL. TXT
L5
LT

MP
VE

W1
KY

EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMP MATCH /o

EMPLR DENTAL
EMPLR WELL EM
WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

3:156.00
114.00

1,452.22
145.92

3,505.44
1,208.10

17,926.27

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000695 BILLING/CUSTOMER SERVICE SUPERVISOR
39,697.79 3,345.50 2,305.86 539.26 1,779.03 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

1,386.77
25,709.07

EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL

09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,794.00

56.00
112.00

.00
30.00
88.00

RATE
18.89
18.95
18.82

18.86
18.88

AMOUNT
33,896.04
1,061.26
2,107.88
405.50
565.86

1,661.25

DC/TAX
4P
CC
CL

GC
LB

LD
LE
ST
WC

XC
LS
LT
MP
VE

W3
KY

DESCRIPTION
401K M

DEN CORE CHIL
Colonial Life

VISION CHILD
LIFE BASIC DE

VOL LIFE DEP
VOL LIFE EMP
ST DISABILTY
MED WELL CHIL

CHRISTMAS CLU
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD
EMP MATCH /t

EMPLR DENTAL
EMPLR WELL CH
WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
589.42
334.08
498.00

135.12
10.56
20.40

690.00
243.12
811.60

1,300.00
156.00
180.00
589.42
145.92

7,656.88
1,779.03

25,709.07

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000765 METER TECHNICIAN
28,832.37 1,490.36 1,782.32 416.87 1,213.93 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

500.00

21,566.61
EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regul ar

02 OVERTIME
03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL

09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,699.75

9.25
168.00
86.00

.00
44.00
88.00

RATE
13.49

20.16
13.33
13.52

13.52
13.46

AMOUNT
22,923.01

186.46
2,240.24
1,162.88

540.46
594.76

1,184.56

DC/TAX
4P

BE
LB
XC

YM

L5
LT
MP

VE
KY

DESCRIPTION
401K /

DENT BUY EMP
LIFE l3ASIC DE
CHRISTMAS CLU

YMCA MEMBERSH
EMPLR LIFE

EMPLR LTD
EMP MATCH %%uo

EMPLR DENTAL
WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
1,414.60

63.36
10.32
50.00

324.00
156.00
104.16

1,414.60
145.92

1,213.93
21,566.61
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2013MWD PA>~ 0LL .TXT

EMPLOYEE NUI ~ER: 0000769 BILLING/CUSTOMER SERVICE CLERK
25,687.70 2,889.72 1,579.26 369.34 1,089.53 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

375.00

17,827.18
EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular

02 OVERTIME
03 SICK PAY

04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,816.50

8.75
40.00
96.00

.00
42.00
88.00

RATE
12.06

18.00
12.15
12.18

11.96
12.05

AMOUNT
21,907.05

157.49
485.84

1,169.04
405.50
502.14

1,060.64

DC/TAX
4P

GE
ST

WE
XC
L5

LT
MP
VE

W1
KY

DESCRIPTION
401K %

VISION SINGLE
ST DISABILTY

CHRISTMAS CLU
EMPLR LIFE

EMPLR LTD
EMP MATCH
EMPLR DENTAL

EMPLR WELL EM
WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
758.43
78.72

185.28
130.24

405.00
156.00

99.36
758.43
145.92

4,880.72
1,089.53

17,827.18

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000863 METER TECHNICIAN
27,501.80 2,836.54 1,601.87 374.65 1,068.98 .00

DIRECT
DEPOSIT'00.00

17,768.82
EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular

02 OVERTIME
03 SICK PAY

04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,813.00

16.50
8.00

138.00
.00

38.00
88.00

RATE
12.78

19.08
12.63
12.84

12.69
12.77

AMOUNT
23,167.91

314.87
101.04

1,771.74
540.46
482.34

1,123.44

DC/TAX
4P

BE
LB

LD
LE
ST

WC
WF
WS
YM

L5
LT

MP
VE

W3
W4
KY

DESCRIPTION
401K %

DENT BUY EMP
LIFE BASIC DE

VOL LIFE DEP
VOL LIFE EMP
ST DISABILTY

MED WELL CHIL
MED WELL FAMI
MED WELL SPOU
YMCA MEMBERSH
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMP MATCH /
EMPLR DENTAL

EMPLR WELL CH
EMPLR WELL FA
WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
1,348.10

63.36
10.32
10.32

54.00
214.56

525.60
607.44
382.24
135.00
156.00
105.12

1,348.10
145.92

5,398.56
4,044.56
1,068.98

17,768.82

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000940 METER TECHNICIAN
27,290.76 1,280.83 1,581.24 369.77 1,092.34 .00 500.00

DIRECT DEPOSIT: 20, 100.30
EC DESCRIPTION HOURS RATE
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01 Regular
02 OVERTIME
03 SICK PAY

04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY

08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

2013MWDPAY~LL. TXT
1,812.00 Y/9

5.00 1~~'8
32.00 12.79
104.00 12.80

.00
48.00 12.83
88.00 12.78

23,173.10
96.40

409.28
1,331.44

540.4G
615.84

1,124.24

4P
BF
LB

MC

W7
WC

YM

LS
LT
MP
VE

W3
KY

401K /o

DENT BUY FAM
LIFE BASIC DE

MED WELL CHIL
YMCA MEMBERSH

EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD
EMP MATCH M

EMPLR DENTAL
EMPLR WELL CH
WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

3.267.48
722.16
10.56
516.48

2,771.68
525.60
324.00

156.00
100.08
267.48
97.28

5,398.56
1,092.34

20,100.30

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000972 BILLING/CUSTOMER SERVICE SUPERVISOR
30,038.35 1,809.23 1,778.64 416.00 1,182.59 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

10,637.95

10,162.91
EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular

02 OVERTIME
03 SICK PAY

04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL

09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,778.50

4.25
60.00
116.00

.00
38.00
88.00

RATE
14.20

21.19
14.13
14.23

14.21
14.19

AMOUNT
25,255.22

90.07
848.08

1,651.12
405.50
539.88

1,248.48

DC/TAX
4P

BE
CL

LB
LD
LE

LS
ST
WC

XC
L5
LT

MP
VE

W1
W3
KY

DESCRIPTION
401K ro

DENT BUY EMP
Colonial Life

LIFE BASIC DE
VOL LIFE DEP
VOL LIFE EMP

VOL LIFE SPO
ST DISABILTY
MED WELL CHIL
CHRISTMAS CLU
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMP MATCH /
EMPLR DENTAL

EMPLR WELL EM
EMPLR WELL CH
WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
2,370.63

63.3G
747.12

10.56
20.40

144.00
72.00

186.96
286.00
150.00
156.00
120.00

1,481.65
145.92

3,505.44
7,656.88
1,182.59

10,162.91

DEPARTMENT 14 TOTAL: 357,226. 26 31,039.30 21,193.1G 4,956.69 14,672.21 473.30 19,124.11
DIRECT DEPOSIT: 230,366.82

EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
02 OVERTIME
03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
23,106.00

99.25
648.00

1,277.58
.00

461.62
1,080.00

RATE
13.12
17.01
13.81
13.65
13.10
13.42

AMOUNT
303,097.23

1,688.28
8,948.32

17,441.48
5,513.88
6,048.79

14,488.28

DC/TAX
4P
BC
BE
BF
CC
CL
CS

DESCRIPTION
401K /
DENT BUY CHI
DENT BUY EMP
DENT BUY FAM
DEN CORE CHIL
colon4al Life
DEN CORE SPOU

AMOUNT
13,186.35

505.9G
190.08

1,444.32
334.08

1,977.12
184.32
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2013MWDPA-"ATOLL. TXT
GC
GE
GS
LB
LD

LE
LS

MC
ME

ST
W5
W7
WC

WE
WF

WS
XC
YM

C1
L5
LT
MP
VE
W1
W2
W3
W4
I<Y

KY PI I<

VISION CHILD
VISION SINGLE
VISION SPOUSE
LIFE BASIC DE
VOL LIFE DEP

VOL LIFE EMP
VOL LIFE SPO

ST DISABILTY

MED WELL CHIL

MED WELL FAMI
MED WELL SPOU
CHRISTMAS CLU
YMCA MEMBERSH
EMPLR WOW EM
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD
EMP MATCH M

EMPLR DENTAL
EMPLR WELL EM
EMPLR WELL SP
EMPLR WELL CH
EMPLR WELL FA
WITHHOLDING

WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

+135.12
78.72

132.48
105.76
73.22

1,119.00
261.12

2,065.92
323.58

1,461.26
1,683.68

16,485.28
3,200.00
260.48
607.44

2,295.84
3,945.00
1,513.50
3,286.35
1,724.32
1,316.00

10,871.83
1,726.72

15,676.87
12,809.28
36,908.00
4,044.56

14,672.21
473.30

230,366.82

DEPARTMENT NUMBER: 15 MWD ADMINISTRATIVE

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000590 OFFICE MANAGER (SALARY)
56,127.58 6,970.60 3,400.49 795.26 2,952.59 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

375.00

34,261.99
EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,766.00

76.00
116.00

.00
34.00
88.00

RATE
26.79
26.78
26.79

26.77
26.78

AMOUNT
47,311.74
2,035.54
3,108.00
405.50
910.18

2,356.62

DC/TAX
4P
CL
CS

GS
LB

LE
LS
ST
WS

XC
L5
LT

MP

DESCRIPTION
401K /
Colonial Life
DEN CORE SPOU

VISION SPOUSE
LIFE BASIC DE

VOL LIFE EMP
VOL LIFE SPO
ST DISABILTY
MED WELL SPOU

CHRISTMAS CLU
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMP MATCH /o

AMOUNT
4,736.29

347.76
184.32

132.48
10.56
108.00

108.00
270.00
382.24

1,092.00
156.00
220.08

2,786.03
Page 25



2013MWDPAYROLL. TXT
VE

W1
W2
l<Y

EMPLR DENTAL
EMPLR WELL EM
EMPLR WELL SP
WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

IL45. 92
~/, 505.44

2,779.36
2,952.59

34,261.99

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000711 OFFICE CLERK
25,722.02 2,628.61 1,534.14 358.80 988.57 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

958.43

14,780.23
EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular

02 OVERTIME
03 SICK PAY

04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL

09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,773.00

5.25
80.00
108.00

.00
32.00
88.00

RATE
12.12

18.06
12.15
12.18

12.12
12.11

AMOUNT

21,480.92
94.84

972.00
1,315.56
405.50
387.84

1,065.36

DC/TAX
4P

BE
CL

LB
LD
LE

LS
ST

XC
YM

L5
LT

MP
VE
l<Y

DESCRIPTION
401K %

DENT BUY EMP
Colonial Life

LIFE BASIC DE
VOL LIFE DEP
VOL LIFE EMP

VOL LIFE SPO
ST DISABILTY

CHRISTMAS CLU
YMCA MEMBERSH
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMP MATCH
EMPLR DENTAL
WITHHOLDING

DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
1,772.12

63.36
480.00

10.56
20.40

330.00
66.00

106.80
1,300.00
324.00
156.00
99.60

1,265.82
145.92
988.57

14,780.23

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000744 OFFICE MANAGER (SALARY)
54,119.44 4,131.87 3,161.52 739.39 2,483.99 .00

DIRECT
DEPOSIT',747.29

36,519.85
EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular

03 SICI< PAY
04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,828.00

20.00
96.00

.00
48.00
88.00

RATE
25.82

25.89
25.80

25.83
25.81

AMOUNT
47,207.92

517.72
2,476.64
405.50

1,239.95
2,271.71

DC/TAX
4P

BF
CL

LB
LD
LE

LS
ST
WC

WF
XC
YM

L5
LT

MP
VE

DESCRIPTION
401K %

DENT BUY FAM
Colonial Life

LIFE BASIC DE
VOL LIFE DEP
VOL LIFE EMP

VOL LIFE SPO
ST DISABILTY
MED WELL CHIL

MED WELL FAMI
CHRISTMAS CLU
YMCA MEMBERSH
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMP MATCH
EMPLR DENTAL

AMOUNT
1,548.19
722.16
147.50
10.56
14.40

198.00
66.00

186.00
229.95

1,731.27
360.00
121.50
156.00
216.00

1,548.19
145.92
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W3
W4
KY

EMPLR WELL CH
EMPLR WELL FA
WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

,361.87
,013.64

2,483.99
36,519.85

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000772 PR07ECT MANAGER
91,020.44 10,059.43 5,304.20 1,240 51 4,390.84 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

2,378.19
53,563.85

Ec DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

va veh4cle allow

HOURS
1,840.00

32.00
88.00

.00
32.00
88.00

.00

RATE
43.27
43.27
43.27

43.27
43.27

AMOUNT
79,615.20
1,384.60
3,807.68
270.71

1,384.60
3,807.65
750.00

Dc/TAX
4P
CF
CL

FB
GF
LB

LD
LE
LS

MF
ST

WB

WF
XC

L5
LT

MP
VE

W4
l<Y

DESCRIPTION
401K %
DEN CORE FAM
Colonial Life

No Cash Frlng
VISION FAMILY
LIFE BASIC DE

VOL LIFE DEP
VOL LIFE EMP
VOL LIFE SPO

ST DISABILTY

MED WELL FAMI
CHRISTMAS CLU

EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMP MATCH
EMPLR DENTAL

EMPLR WELL FA
WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
6,342.06

518.40
1,145.76
750.00
213.60
10.56

20.40
432.00
108.00

1,022.72
222.00

4,989.36
1,997.92
1,300.00
156.00
360.00

4,530.08
145.92

8,833.92
4,390.84

53,563.85

DEPARTMENT 15 TOTAL: 226,989.48 23,790.51 13,400.35 3,133 96 10,815.99 .00 5,458.91
DIRECT DEPOSIT: 139,125.92

Ec DESCRIPTION
01 Regular

02 OVERTIME
03 SICI< PAY
04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

va veh4cle allow

HOURS
7,207.00

5.25
208.00
408.00

.00
146.00
352.00

.00

RATE
27.14

18.06
23.61
26.24

26.87
26.99

AMOUNT
195,615.78

94.84
4,909.86

10,707.88
1,487.21
3,922.57
9,501.34
750.00

Dc/TAX
4P

BE
BF
CF
CL
CS
FB

GF
GS
LB
LD

LE
LS

MF
ST

WB

DESCRIPTION
4011<

DENT BUY EMP
DENT BUY FAM
DEN CORE FAM
colon4al LBfe
DEN CORE SPOU
No cash Frlng

VISION FAMILY
VISION SPOUSE
LIFE BASIC DE
VOL LIFE DEP

VOL LIFE EMP
VOL LIFE SPO

ST DISABILTY

AMOUNT
14,398.66

63.36
722.16
518.40

2,121.02
184.32
750.00

213.60
132.48
42.24
55.20

1,068.00
348.00

1,022.72
784.80

4,989.36
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2013MWDPAYJ'-OLL. TXT
WC

WF
WS

XC
YM

L5
LT

MP
VE

W1
W2
W3
W4
KY

MED WELL CHIL
MED WELL FAMI

MED WELL SPOU
CHRISTMAS CLU

YMCA MEMBERSH
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMP MATCH
EMPLR DENTAL

EMPLR WELL EM
EMPLR WELL SP
EMPLR WELL CH
EMPLR WELL FA
WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

29.95
,729.19
382.24

4,052.00
445.50
624.00
895.68

10,130.12
583.68

3,505.44
2,779.36
2,361.87

17,847.56
10,815.99

139,125.92

DEPARTMENT NUMBER: 1C WW COLLECTIONS

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000145 SEWER COLLECTION SYSTEM CREW
41,891.91 3,694.51 2,447.28 572.35 1,914.03 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

1,635.47

28,135.71
EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
02 OVERTIME
04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,929.00

608.00
80.00

.00
32.00
88.00

RATE
13.60
20.37
13.84

13.61
13.58

AMOUNT
26,231.12
12,382.41
1,107.20

540.46
435.36

1,195.36

DC/TAX
4P
BS
GS

LB
LE

LS
MS
ST

W6
WS
XC
L5
LT
MP
VE

W2
KY

DESCRIPTION
401K /u

DENT BUY SPOU
VISION SPOUSE

LIFE BASIC DE
VOL LIFE EMP

VOL LIFE SPO

ST DISABILTY

MED WELL SPOU
CHRISTMAS CLU
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD
EMP MATCH /
EMPLR DENTAL

EMPLR WELL SP
WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
413.52
318.48
132.48
10.56

189.12
135.12

665.44
221.04

3,420.48
956.80
450.00
156.00
108.48
413.52
145.92

6,404.64
1,914.03

28,135.71

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000943 SEWER COLLECTION SYSTEM CREW
22,130.25 1,361.47 1,371.37 320.76 931.53 .00 1,096.30

DIRECT DEPOSIT: 16,282. 18
EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular

HOURS RATE
1,764.50 9.44
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AMOUNT
16,649.38

DC/TAX
Sl

DESCRIPTION
ST DISABILTY

AMOUNT
116.64



02 OVERTIME
03 SICK PAY

04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY

08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

2013MWDPAYPOLL. TXT
121.00 i22
88.00 .d4
128.00 9.44

.00
36.00 9.34

88.00 9.40

1,720.49
847.92

1,208.32
540.46
336.40

827.28

XC
L5

LT
KY

CHRISTMAS CLU
EMPLR LIFE

EMPLR LTD
WITHHOLDING

DIRECT DEPOSIT

Q 650.00
156.00

75.12
931.53

16,282.18

DEPARTMENT 1C TOTAL: 64,022. 16 5,055.98 3,818.65 893 2,845.56 .00
DIRECT DEPOSIT:

2,731.77
44,417.89

EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
02 OVERTIME

03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY

08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
3,693.50

729.00
88.00
208.00

.00
68.00
176.00

RATE
11.61
19.35
9.64
11.13

11.35
11.49

AMOUNT
42,880.50
14,102.90

847.92
2,315.52
1,080.92
771.76

2,022.64

DC/TAX
4P
BS

GS
LB
LE

LS
MS

ST
w6

WS
XC

LS
LT
MP
VE

W2
KY

DESCRIPTION
401K %
DENT BUY SPOU

VISION SPOUSE
LIFE BASIC DE
VOL LIFE EMP

VOL LIFE SPO

ST DISABILTY

MED WELL SPOU
CHRISTMAS CLU

EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD
EMP MATCH
EMPLR DENTAL

EMPLR WELL SP
WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
413.52
318.48

132.48
10.56

189.12
135.12
665.44

337.68
3,420.48
956.80

1,100.00
312.00
183.60
413.52
145.92

6,404.64
2,845.56

44,417.89

REPORT TOTAL: 1,931,584. 52 173,767.43 114,606.23 26,804 05 87,008.22 749.65 168,857.44
DIRECT DEPOSIT: 1,160, 550.86

EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
02 OVERTIME
03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

ER Error Correct
vA vehicle Allow

HOURS
98,712.63
4,104.75
2,319.78
5,284.22

.00
1,625.11
4,496.00

.00
.00

RATE
16.00
18.99
15.79
16.86

16.11
16.27

AMOUNT
1,578,916.07

77,959.09
36,629.75
89,098.17
41,138.47
26,187.56
73,138.30

117.11
8,400.00

DC/TAX
2M
4M
4P
BC
BE
BF
BS

CC
CF
CL
CP
CS
CT
FB

GC
GE
GF

DESCRIPTION

401K %
DENT BUY CHI
DENT BUY EMP
DENT BUY FAM
DENT BUY SPOU

DEN CORE CHIL
DEN CORE FAM
Colonial Life
CELL PHONE CH
DEN CORE SPOU
COLONIA A/TAX
No Cash Frying

VISION CHILD
VISION SINGLE
VISION FAMILY

AMOUNT
1,663.06
1,122.72

68,414.77
973.00
535.92

5,777.28
1,764.91
668.16

2,592.00
9,837.82
1,115.00
1,167.36
1,617.36
8,400.00
405.36
131.20
640.80
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2013MWDPA~OLL. TXT
GS

LI3
LD

LE
LS
M2
M4
MC
ME
MF
MS
OF
OS

RL
SP
ST
W5
W6

VISION SPOUSE
LIFE BASIC DE
VOL LIFE DEP

VOL LIFE EMP
VOL LIFE SPO

MED WOW FAMIL
MED WOW SPOUS

Relay for Lif
CHILD SUPPORT
ST DISABILTY

Q,291.68
356.40
271.46

4,618.12
1,746.16
9,934.17

18,412.64
4,289.87
1,502.58
1,022.72
3,659.92
2,197.92
1,590.60

25.00
4,638.88
6,260.09
9,260.24

18,812.64

GROSS
WAGES

FEDERAL
WITHHOLDING

FICA
WITHHELD

MEDICARE
WITHHELD

STATE
WITHHOLDING

OTHER
TAXES

CHECK
AMOUNT

W7
WB
WC

WE
WF
WS
XC
YM

C1
C2
C4
L5
LT
MP
VE
W1
W2
W3
W4
KY

KY PIK

MED WELL CHIL

MED WELL FAMI
MED WELL SPOU
CHRISTMAS CLU
YMCA MEMBERSH
EMPLR WOW EM
EMPLR WOW SPO
EMPLR WOW FAM
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD
EMP MATCH Fo

EMPLR DENTAL
EMPLR WELL EM
EMPLR WELL SP
EMPLR WELL CH
EMPLR WELL FA
WITHHOLDING

WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

27,909.41
4,989.36
8,173.90
520.96

13,975.03
10,092.38
23,607.00
2,573.25

11,392.68
10,082.80
8,633.92
7,634.64
6,901.52

53,523.89
6,912.96

47,347.31
65,632.42
84,379.26
76,705.80
87,008.22

749.65
1,160,550.86
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Run Date: 01, '2015 RDB
P/R Date: 01)xo/2015
AM

2013CORPP~ROLL. TXT
UTILITY MA'MENT GRQUP LLc

PERPETUAL~ HISTORY REPORT

Checks Dated 01/01/13 Thru 12/31/13
Pay Period Ending Dates Thru 12/31/99

ge: 1
me: 10:09

GROSS
WAGES

DEPARTMENT NUMBER: 98 CORPORATE OVRHD

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000226 OFFICE CLERK
40,167.66

FEDERAL
WITHHOLDING

5,117.98

FICA
WITHHELD

2,431.10

MEDICARE
WITHHELD

568.48

STATE
WITHHOLDING

OTHER
TAXES

926.56 803.18

CHECK
AMOUNT

26,220.32

EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
02 OVERTIME

03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,976.00

149.25
4.00
60.00

.00
16.00
88.00

RATE
16.79
25.17

16.10
16.97

16.91
16.65

AMOUNT
33,178.65
3,756.68

64.40
1,018.00
414.53
270.60

1,464.80

DC/TAX
BE
GE

RL
ST

WC

XC
LS

LT
VE

W3
KY

KY PIK

DESCRIPTION
DENT BUY EMP
VISION SINGLE

Relay for Lif
ST DISABILTY

MED WELL CHIL
CHRISTMAS CLU
EMPLR LIFE

EMPLR LTD
EMPLR DENTAL

EMPLR WELL CH
WITHHOLDING

WITHHOLDING

AMOUNT
63.36 "
78.72

25.00
171.36 "

811.60
1,950.00 "

156.00 "
133.92
145.92

7,656.88
1,926.56 "
803.18

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000394 OFFICE CLERK
41,243.71 3,907.10 2,419.49 565.72 892.61 824.70

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

375.00

23,284.03

EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regu l ar
02 OVERTIME
03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL

09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,825.00

67.00
66.50

119.00
.00

38.00
88.00

RATE
18.26
27.43
18.10
18.25

18.27
18.25

AMOUNT
33,316.03
1,837.57
1,203.48
2,172.24
414.53
694.26

1,605.60

DC/TAX
BF
GF
LB
LD

LE
LS

MC
SP

ST
W7

WC
XC

YM
L5
LT
VE

W3
KY

KY PIK

DESCRIPTION
DENT BUY FAM
VISION FAMILY
LIFE BASIC DE
VOL LIFE DEP

VOL LIFE EMP
VOL LIFE SPO

CHILD SUPPORT
ST DISABILTY

MED WELL CHIL
CHRISTMAS CLU

YMCA MEMBERSH
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD
EMPLR DENTAL

EMPLR WELL CH
WITHHOLDING

WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
722.16 "
213.60 "
10.32
20.40 "

180.00
28.80
516.48

4,116.42
233.28

2,771.68
525.60

1,300.00
108.00
156.00
149.76
145.92

5,398.56 "
1,892.61 "
824.70

23,284.03
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2013CORPP~QOLL. TXT

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000464 SAFETY DIRECTOR
38,329.00 3,259.33 2,312.39 540.76 1,745.77 766.28 26,669.16

EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
02 OVERTIME

03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL

09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,939.50

149.50
16.00
64.00

.00
12.00
88.00

RATE
16.12
24.17

16.13
16.01

16.29
16.12

AMOUNT
31,267.60
3,613.44
258.08

1,024.64
551.60
195.48

1,418.16

DC/TAX
4P
LB

LD
LE

LS
ST

WC
XC
L5
LT

MP
VE

W3
KY

KY PIK

DESCRIPTION
401K X
LIFE BASIC DE

VOL LIFE DEP
VOL LIFE EMP

VOL LIFE SPO
ST DISABILTY

MED WELL CHIL
CHRISTMAS CLU
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMP MATCH X
EMPLR DENTAL

EMPLR WELL CH
WITHHOLDING

WITHHOLDING

AMOUNT
1,133.31

10.32
20.40
144.00
28.80

206.88
811.60

680.00
156.00
132.96

1,133.31
145.92

7,656.88
1,745.77
766.28

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000604 CHIEF OPERATING OFFICER (SALARY)
89,999.86 15,036.35 5,404.84 1,264.06 4, 215.15 629.98

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

.00

51,301.18

EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,992.00

88.00

RATE
43.27
43.27

AMOUNT
86,192.21
3,807.65

DC/TAX
4P
BS

LB
LE
LS
MS
ST

W6
WS
L5
LT

MP
VE

W2
KY

KY PIK

DESCRIPTION
401K M

DENT BUY SPOU
LIFE BASIC DE
VOL LIFE EMP
VOL LIFE SPO

ST DISABILTY

MED WELL SPOU
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMP MATCH X
EMPLR DENTAL

EMPLR WELL SP
WITHHOLDING

WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
8,999.90

318.48
10.56

582.00
291.12
665.44
324.00

3,420.48
956.80
156.00
360.00

4,500.08
145.92

6,404.64
4,215.15
629.98

51,301.18

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000618 OFFICE CLERK
33,992.69 2,718.37 2,010.95 470.21 1,536.60 679.68 1,319.55

DIRECT DEPOSIT: 23, 351.25
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EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular

02 OVERTIME
03 SICK PAY

04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY

08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

2013CORPP~ROLL. TXT
HOURS TE AMOUNT

1,841.75 ~.61 28,748.70
34.00 23.48 798.35
36.00 15.60 561.52
96.00 15.51 1,489.12

.00 414.53
39.00 15.58 607.59
88.00 15.60 1,372.88

DC/TAX
BC

LB
LE

MC
ST

W7
WC

XC
L5
LT
VE

W3
KY

PIKKY

DESCRIPTION
DENT BUY CHI

LIFE BASIC DE
VOL LIFE EMP

ST DISABILTY

MED WELL CHIL
CHRISTMAS CLU
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD
EMPLR DENTAL

EMPLR WELL CH
WITHHOLDING

WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT3 467.04
10.56
36.00
516.48

200.40
2,771.68

525.60
150.00
156.00
152.64
145.92

5,398.56
1,536.60
679.68

23,351.25

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000667 CONTROLLER (SALARY)
89,999.86 14,968.21 5,332.20 1,247.02 4,198.81 1,799.98

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

.00

48,022.80

EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,992.00

88.00

RATE
43.27
43.27

AMOUNT
86,192.21
3,807.65

4P
CS

GS
LB
LD

LE
LS
ST

WS
XC

L5
LT

MP
VE

W2
KY
KY PIK

DC/TAX DESCRIPTION
401K X
DEN CORE SPOU

VISION SPOUSE
LIFE BASIC DE
VOL LIFE DEP

VOL LIFE EMP
VOL LIFE SPO
ST DISABILTY

MED WELL SPOU
CHRISTMAS CLU

EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMP MATCH Xi

EMPLR DENTAL
EMPLR WELL SP
WITHHOLDING
WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
8,100.04

184.32
132.48
10.56
20.40

1,848.00
462.00
384.00

1,339.04
1,950.00
156.00
360.00

4,500.08
145.92

9,184.00
4,198.81
1,799.98

48,022.80

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000831 OFFICE CLERK
11,542.55 1,262.49 707.12 165.38 472.18 230.68

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

75.00

8,499.46

EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular

02 OVERTIME
03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION

HOURS RATE
1,079.25 9.00

16.25 13.50
16.00 9.00
76.22 9.00
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AMOUNT
9,713.25
219.40
144.00
685.98

DC/TAX
WE

L5
LT
VE

DESCRIPTION

EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD
EMPLR DENTAL

AMOUNT
130.24
54.32
43.68
85.12



07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

2013CORPP~POLL. TXT
.00 82.24

21.52 - r00 193.68
56.00 9.00 504.00

W1
KY
KY PIK

EMPLR WELL EM l,689.82
WITHHOLDING ~472.18
WITHHOLDING 230.68

DIRECT DEPOSIT 8,499.46

DEPARTMENT 98 TOTAL: 345,275.33 46,269.83 20,618.09 4,821.63 15,987.68 5,734.48 54,659.03

DIRECT DEPOSIT: 154,458.72

EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regolar
02 OVERTIME
03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
12,645.50

416.00
138.50
415.22

.00
126.52
584.00

RATE
24.40
24.58
16.11
15.39
15.50
23.94

AMOUNT
308,608.65
10,225.44
2,231.48
6,389.98
1,877.43
1,961.61

13,980.74

4P
BC
BE
BF
BS
CS
GE

GF
GS
LB
LD

LE
LS

MC
MS
RL

SP
ST
W6
W7
WC

WE
WS
XC

YM

L5
LT
MP

VE
W1
W2
W3
KY
KY PIK

DC/TAX DESCRIPTION
401K X
DENT BUY CHI
DENT BUY EMP
DENT BUY FAM
DENT BUY SPOU
DEN CORE SPOU
VISION SINGLE

VISION FAMILY
VISION SPOUSE
LIFE BASIC DE
VOL LIFE DEP

VOL LIFE EMP
VOL LIFE SPO

Relay for Llf
CHILD SUPPORT
ST DISABILTY

MED WELL CHIL

MED WELL SPOU
CHRISTMAS CLU

YMCA MEMBERSH
EMPLR LIFE

EMPLR LTD
EMP MATCH

EMPLR DENTAL
EMPLR WELL EM
EMPLR WELL SP
EMPLR WELL CH
WITHHOLDING
WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
18,233.25

467.04
63.36

722.16
318.48
184.32
78.72

213.60
132.48
52.32
61.20

2,790.00
810.72

1,032.96
665.44
25.00

4,116.42
1,519.92
3,420.48
5,543.36
2,674.40
130.24

2,295.84
6,030.00
108.00
990.32

1,332.96
10,133.47

960.64
2,689.82

15,588.64
26,110.88
15,987.68
5,734.48

154,458.72

REPORT TOTAL: 345,275.33 46,269.83 20,618.09 4,821.63 15,987.68 5,734.48 54,659.03

DIRECT DEPOSIT: 154,458.72

EC DESCRIPTION HOURS RATE

Page 4
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01 Regolar
02 OVERTIME
03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

2013CORPP~ROLL. TXT
12,645.50 '40 308,608.65

416.00 ~~.58 10,225.44
138.50 16.11 2,231.48
415.22 15.39 6,389.98

.00 1,877.43
126.52 15.50 1,961.61
584.00 23.94 13,980.74

4P
BC
BE
BF
BS
CS
GE

GF
GS
LB
LD

LE
LS

MC
MS
RL

SP
ST
W6
W7
WC

WE
WS
XC

YM

L5
LT
MP

VE
W1
W2
W3
KY
KY PIK

401K
i'ENTBUY CHI

DENT BUY EMP
DENT BUY FAM
DENT BUY SPOU
DEN CORE SPOU
VISION SINGLE

VISION FAMILY
VISION SPOUSE
LIFE BASIC DE
VOL LIFE DEP

VOL LIFE EMP
VOL LIFE SPO

Relay for Lif
CHILD SUPPORT
ST DISABILTY

MED WELL CHIL

MED WELL SPOU
CHRISTMAS CLU

YMCA MEMBERSH
EMPLR LIFE

EMPLR LTD
EMP MATCH

EMPLR DENTAL
EMPLR WELL EM
EMPLR WELL SP
EMPLR WELL CH
WITHHOLDING
WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

3,233.25
467.04
63.36

722.16
318.48
184.32
78.72

213.60
132.48
52.32
61.20

2,790.00
810.72

1,032.96
665.44
25.00

4,116.42
1,519.92
3,420.48
5,543.36
2,674.40
130.24

2,295.84
6,030.00
108.00
990.32

1,332.96
10,133.47

960.64
2,689.82

15,588.64
26,110.88
15,987.68
5,734.48

154,458.72
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CASE:

CASE NO;

Re;

Mountain Water District

2014-00342

PSC Second Data Request

EXHIBIT Q6

PAYROLL INFORMATION

2012



Run Date: 01'015 RDB
P/R Date: 01/~/2015
AM

2012MWDPA~~OLL. TXT
UTILITY MA( MENT GROUP I LC

PERPETUAL~ISTORY REPORT

checks Dated 01/01/12 Thru 12/31/12
Pay Period Ending Dates Thru 12/31/99

ge: 1~ me: 09:34

GROSS FEDERAL
WAGES WITHHOLDING

DEPARTMENT NUMBER: 11 MWD WTP

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000250 WATER TREATMENT OPERATOR
30,746.35 3,229.99

FICA
WITHHELD

1,289.63

MEDICARE
WITHHELD

STATE
WITHHOLDING

OTHER
TAXES

.00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

445.26 1,410.26

CHECK
AMOUNT

2,427.34

21,886.35
EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regu1ar
02 OVERTIME

04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY
09 HOLIDAY

HOURS RATE
2,018.00 10.5G

438.50 15.84
92.00 10.56

.00
88.00 10.56

AMOUNT
21,310.08
6,945.84
971.52
589.G3
929.28

DC/TAX
LB
OE

ST
C1
L5
LT
VE

KY

DESCRIPTION
LIFE BASIC DE
MED WOW EMP

ST DISABILTY
EMPLR WOW EM
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD
EMPLR DENTAL

WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
1.72

33.00
22.80

294.30
156.00
89.14

145.92
1,410.26

21,886.35

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000296 WATER TREATMENT OPERATOR
41,947.13 5,844.64 1,753.82 605.48 2,071.22 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

556.G4

30,673.01
EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
02 OVERTIME
04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,887.50

208.00
200.00

.00
33.00
88.00

RATE
16.40
24.63
16.51

16.44
16.41

AMOUNT
30,945.88
5,123.79
3,301.00
589.63
542.59

1,444.24

DC/TAX
CS
YM

L5
LT
VE

KY

DESCRIPTION
DEN CORE SPOU
YMCA MEMBERSH
EMPLR LIFE

EMPLR LTD
EMPLR DENTAL

WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
184.32
258.00
156.00

130.00
145.92

2,071.22
30,673.01

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000608 WATER TREATMENT OPERATOR
1,785.00 152.11 74. 97 25.88 54.79 35.70 1,441.55

EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regul ar

HOURS
210.00

RATE
8.50

AMOUNT
1,785.00

DC/TAX DESCRIPTION
KY WITHHOLDING

KY PIK WITHHOLDING

AMOUNT
54.79

35.70

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000955 WATER TREATMENT OPERATOR
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2012MWDPA'/~LL. TXT
55,870 68 6,008 06 B7 29 789.67 2,801.85 .00 Q 948.73

EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
02 OVERTIME
04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY

08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,902.00

227.50
120.00

.00
20.00
88.00

RATE
22.19
33.29
22.19

22. 19
22. 19

AMOUNT
42,205.38
7,572.35
2,662.80
1,033.63
443.80

1,952.72

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

1M
2M
GE
GS

LB
M2

ST
W5

L5
LT
VE

KY

VISION SINGLE
VISION SPOUSE

LIFE BASIC DE

ST DISABILTY

EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD
EMPLR DENTAL

WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

DC/TAX DESCRIPTION

41,539.00
AMOUNT

679.52
669.76
13.12
33.12

10.56
2,905.42

90.00
3,487.34
156.00
178.38
145.92

2,801.85
41,539.00

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000960 WATER TREATMENT OPERATOR
29,936.86 3,080.13 1,154.43 398.54 1,808.42 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

556.64

18,872.68
EC
01
02

04
07
08
09

DESCRIPTION
Regular
OVERTIME

VACATION
FLEX PAY
PERSONAL

HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,964.00

262.00
82.00

.00
42.00
88.00

RATE
11.42
17.13

11.59
11.37
11.49

AMOUNT
22,420.68
4,487.31
950.34
589.63
477.54

1,011.36

DC/TAX
4P
BS

LB
LD
LE

LS
M2

MF
ST

WF
L5
LT

MP
VE

W4
KY

DESCRIPTION
401K %
DENT BUY SPOU

LIFE BASIC DE
VOL LIFE DEP
VOL LIFE EMP

VOL LIFE SPO

ST DISABILTY
MED WELL FAMI

EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMP MATCH
EMPLR DENTAL

EMPLR WELL FA
WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
1,467.36

318.48
10.56
5.10

135.00
17.10

7,804.96
744.00
153.54

1,214.88
156.00
87.38

1,454.06
145.92

11,830.32
1,808.42

18,872.68

DEPARTMENT 11 TOTAL: 160,286.02 18,314.93 6,560.14 2,264.83 8,146.54 35.70 5,930.90
DIRECT DEPOSIT: 112,971.04

EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
02 OVERTIME
04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY

HOURS RATE
7,981.50 14.87
1,136.00 21.24

494.00 15.96
.00
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AMOUNT
118,667.02
24,129.29
7,885.66
2,802.52

DC/TAX
1M
2M
4P
BS

DESCRIPTION

401K %
DENT BUY SPOU

AMOUNT
679.52
669.76

1,467.36
318.48



08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

2012MWDPAY~LL. TXT
95.00 '81 1,463.93

352.00 ~~16 5,337.60
CS
GE

GS
LB
LD
LE
LS

M2
MF
OE
ST

W5
WF

YM

C1
l5
LT

MP
VE

W4
ICY

KY PIK

DEN CORE SPOU
VISION SINGLE

VISION SPOUSE
LIFE BASIC DE
VOL LIFE DEP
VOL LIFE EMP
VOL LIFE SPO

MED WOW EMP
ST DISABILTY

MED WELL FAMI
YMCA MEMBERSH
EMPLR WOW EM
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMP MATCH
EMPLR DENTAL

EMPLR WELL FA
WITHHOLDING

WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

184.32
13.12

33.12
22.84
5.10

135.00
17.10

10,710.38
744.00
33.00

266.34
3,487.34
1,214.88
258.00
294.30
624.00
484.90

1,454.06
583.68

11,830.32
8,146.54

35.70
112,971.04

DEPARTMENT NUMBER: 12 MWD WATER T & D

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000128 DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM CREW
26,754.14 990.00 1,024.89 353.83 895.16 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

556.64

14,551.38
EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regu1ar
02 OVERTIME

03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,864.50

253.50
48.00
78.00

.00
26.00
88.00

RATE
10.53
15.80

10.53
10.53
10.53
10.53

AMOUNT
19,633.23
4,004.08

505.44
821.34
589.63
273.78
926.64

OC/TAX
4P
BS

CL
CS
GS
LB
LD
LE
LS

MS
RL

SP
S1

W6
L5
LT

MP
VE
l<Y

DESCRIPTION
401K %
DENT BUY SPOU

co1onia1 LBfe
DEN CORE SPOU
VISION SPOUSE
LIFE BASIC DE
VOL LIFE DEP
VOL LIFE EMP
VOL LIFE SPO

Re1 ay for Li f
CHILD SUPPORT

ST DISABILTY

EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMP MATCH N
EMPLR DENTAL
WITHHOLDING

DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
1,831.52

53.08
199.20
153.60
55.20
10.56
5.10

54.00
9.00

1,806.88
105.00

3,989.42
109.68

10,072.00
156.00
75.00

1,308.23
145.92
895.16

14,551.38
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2012MWDPAY~GLL. TXT

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000149 DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM CREW
28,328.35 2,977.19 1,150.39 397.14 1,127.26 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

556.64

17,46G.01
EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular

02 OVERTIME
03 SICK PAY

04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL

09 HOLIDAY
vA vehicle Allow

HOURS
1,845.50

53.00
28.00
124.00

.00
52.00
88.00

.00

RATE
12.16

18.24
12.16
12.16

12.16
12.16

AMOUNT
22,441.28

966.72
340.48

1,507.84
589.63
632.32

1,070.08
780.00

DC/TAX
4P

BE
CL

CP

FB
ME

ST
W5

XC
L5
LT

MP
VE

KY

DESCRIPTION
401K %

DENT BUY EMP
Colonial Life

CELL PHONE CH
COLONIA A/TAX
No Cash Fring

ST DISABILTY

CHRISTMAS CLU
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMP MATCH
EMPLR DENTAL

WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
1,908.14

63.36
173.28

50.00
413.52
780.00
696.00
39.42

4,960.56
530.00
156.00
96.00

1,362.93
145.92

1,127.26
17,466.01

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000156 MECHANIC
37,947.21 3,309.90 1,535.15 529.98 1,769.21 .00 29,294.33

EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
02 OVERTIME

03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL

09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,883.50

73.00
32.00
88.00

.00
40.00
88.00

RATE
16.67
25.01

1G.67
16.67

16.67
16.67

AMOUNT
31,398.03
1,825.39

533.44
1,466.96
589.63
666.80

1,466.96

DC/TAX
BE
CL

CT
GS

LE
LS

ME
ST

W5
L5
LT
VE

KY

DESCRIPTION
DENT BUY EMP
colonial Life

COLONIA A/TAX
VISION SPOUSE

VOL LIFE EMP
VOL LIFE SPO

ST DISABILTY

EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD
EMPLR DENTAL

WITHHOLDING

AMOUNT
63.36

308.16
73.80
33.12

145.50
145.50
696.00
43.20

4,960.56
156.00
131.40
145.92

1,769.21

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000233 PURCHASING AGENT
29,326.61 1,282.33 1,147.40 396.13 1,117.22 .00 21,325.52

EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular

02 OVERTIME
03 SICK PAY

04 VACATION

HOURS RATE
1,812.75 13.82

1.75 20.73
24.00 13.82
128.00 13.82
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AMOUNT
25,052.23

36.27
331.68

1,768.96

DC/TAX
4P

CS
LB

MS

DESCRIPTION
401K %

DEN CORE SPOU
LIFE BASIC DE

AMOUNT
2,011.55
184.32
10.56

1,806.88



07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

2012MWDPAXnOLL. TXT
.00 589.63

24.00 =~.82 331.68
88.00 13.82 1,216.16

ST
W6
L5

LT
MP

VE
KY

ST DISABILTY

EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMP MATCH
EMPLR DENTAL

WITHHOLDING

9 44.70
-~d,072.00

156.00
109.86

1,436.83
145.92

1,117.22

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000254 FIELD CREW SUPERVISOR (SALARY)
45,432.83 3,559.94 1,791.42 618.46 1,865.91 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

556.64

28,197.38
EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular

03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

ER Error Correct
vA vehicle allow

HOURS
1,808.00

16.00
132.00

.00
36.00
88.00

.00

.00

RATE
21.15

21.15
21.15

21.15
21.15

AMOUNT
38,244.64

338.44
2,792.19
589.63
761.49

1,861.44
95.00

750.00

DC/TAX
4P

BF
FB

LB
M4
MC

MF
ST

W7
WB

XC
YM

L5
LT

MP
VE

KY

DESCRIPTION
401K %

DENT BUY FAM
No Cash Fring

LIFE BASIC DE

ST DISABILTY

CHRISTMAS CLU
YMCA MEMBERSH
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMP MATCH
EMPLR DENTAL

WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
4,436.22
722.16
750.00
1.76

4,155.84
1,305.96
744.00
43.98

7,507.82
1,177.66
650.00
189.00
156.00
165.80

2,218.11
145.92

1,865.91
28,197.38

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000324 ELECTRICIAN (SALARY)
51,197.28 3,547.49 2,013.07 695.02 2,261.90 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

1,885.35
33,887.91

EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular

03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

va vehicle allow

HOURS
1,852.00

16.00
104.00

.00
20.00
88.00

.00

RATE
23.97

23.97
23.97

23.97
23.97

AMOUNT
44,392.49

383.52
2,492.88
589.63
479.40

2,109.36
750.00

Dc/Tax
4P

BC
BF

CL
CP

FB
GC
LB
MF
ST

WB

WC

DESCRIPTION
401K %

DENT BUY CHI
DENT BUY FAM

colonial Life
CELL PHONE CH

No Cash Fri ng
VISION CHILD
LIFE BASIC DE

ST DISABILTY

MED WELL CHIL

AMOUNT
2,195.98
194.60
421.26

700.32
240.00
750.00
56.30
10.56

744.00
243.00

4,710.64
71.50
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2012MWDPA~LL .TXT
WF

YM

L5
LT

MP
VE

W4
KY

MED WELL FAMI
YMCA MEMBERSH
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMP MATCH
EMPLR DENTAL

EMPLR WELL FA
WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

3 .
,063.02
216.00
156.00
190.74

2,176.80
145.92

8,089.12
2,261.90

33,887.91

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000349 DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM CREW
39,769.58 2,868.36 1,571.08 542.38 1,798.89 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

556.64

29,228.79
EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
02 OVERTIME

04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY

08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,940.00

322.50
44.00

.00
16.00
88.00

RATE
12.26
18.39

12.26

12.26
12.26

AMOUNT
23,784.40
5,930.83
539.44

8,239.87
196.16

1,078.88

DC/TAX
CF
CL

GF
LB

LD
LE

LS
ST

WF
XC
L5
LT
VE

W4
KY

DESCRIPTION
DEN CORE FAM
colonial Life

VISION FAMILY
LIFE BASIC DE

VOL LIFE DEP
VOL LIFE EMP

VOL LIFE SPO
ST DISABILTY

MED WELL FAMI
CHRISTMAS CLU
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD
EMPLR DENTAL

EMPLR WELL FA
WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
518.40
244.00
35.60

1.72
5.10
27.00
6.78

195.96
1,518.88
650.00
156.00
103.42
145.92

11,830.32
1,798.89

29,228.79

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000352 DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM CREW
38,656.19 3,005.10 1,513.73 522.59 1,651.37 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

556.64

25,605.11
EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
02 OVERTIME
03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL

09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,762.50

129.00
88.00

174.00
.00

38.00
88.00

RATE
16.24
24.36
16.24
16.24

16.24
16.24
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AMOUNT
28,623.00
3,142.44
1,429.12
2,825.76
589.63
617.12

1,429.12

DC/TAX
4P
BS
CL
CT

GS
LB

MS
W6
XC

L5
LT

MP

DESCRIPTION
401K N
DENT BUY SPOU
colonial Life
COLONIA A/TAX

VISION SPOUSE
LIFE BASIC DE

CHRISTMAS CLU
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMP MATCH /o

AMOUNT
1,522.69

318.48
418.72
369.12
55.20
10.56

1,806.88
10,072.00
1,300.00
156.00
130.52

1,515.87
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VE

KY
EMPLR DENTAL 3145.92

WITHHOLDING I', 651.37
DIRECT DEPOSIT 26,753.74

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000471 EQUIPMENT OPERATOR
29,140.68 1,122.18 1,145.57 395.47 1,200.46 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

406.64

21,710.16
EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
02 OVERTIME

03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL

09 HOLIDAY
UP UNPAID TIME

HOURS
1,740.50

85.00
64.00
120.00

.00
60.00
88.00
24.00

RATE
13.05
19.58

13.05
13.05

13.05
13.05

.00

AMOUNT
22,713.53
1,663.90
835.20

1,566.00
430.65
783.00

1,148.40
.00

DC/TAX
CC
GC

LB
LD

LE
LS

MC
W7
XC

L5
LT
VE

KY

DESCRIPTION
DEN CORE CHIL
VISION CHILD

LIFE BASIC DE
VOL LIFE DEP

VOL LIFE EMP
VOL LIFE SPO

CHRISTMAS CLU
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD
EMPLR DENTAL

WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
334.08
33.78
1.72
9.42

65.34
18.90

1,396.96
8,162.64
1,300.00
156.00
107.26
145.92

1,200.46
21,710.16

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000530 DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM CREW
1,395.64 136.00 58.62 20.23 49.64 .00 122.16

DIRECT DEPOSIT: 1,008.99
EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
02 OVERTIME

HOURS
158.00

4.00

RATE
8.51

12.77
AMOUNT

1,344.58
51.06

DC/TAX
KY

DESCRIPTION
WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
49.64

1,008.99

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000534 FIELD CREW SUPERVISOR (SALARY)
42,612.77 2,560.66 1,688.71 583.08 1,880.35 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

556.64

31,141.33
EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regu I ar
04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL

09 HOLIDAY
VA Vehicle Allow

HOURS
1,912.00

72.00
.00

8.00
88.00

.00

RATE
19.84
19.84

19.84
19.84
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AMOUNT
37,939.56
1,428.68
589.63
158.74

1,746.16
750.00

DC/TAX
4P
BF

FB
GF

LB
LD
LE
LS

M4

DESCRIPTION
401K /
DENT BUY FAM

No Cash Frying
VISION FAMILY

LIFE BASIC DE
VOL LIFE DEP
VOL LIFE EMP
VOL LIFE SPO

AMOUNT
1,052.14

722.16
750.00
89.00

1.72
5.10

54.00
9.00

13,934.56



2012MWDPAYJ1QLL. TXT
WF

L5
LT

MP
VE

W4
1<Y

MED WELL FAMI
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMP MATCH N
EMPLR DENTAL

EMPLR WELL FA
WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

, 518.883,.56.00
166.86

1,052.14
145.92

11,830.32
1,880.35

31,141.33

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000576 FIELD CREW SUPERVISOR (SALARY)
44,758.16 5,392.14 1,780.45 614.36 1,979.93 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

555.64

28,241.68
EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular

03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL

09 HOLIDAY
VA Vehicle Allow

HOURS
1,836.00

40.00
96.00

.00
20.00
88.00

.00

RATE
20.86

20.86
20.86

20.86
20.86

AMOUNT
38,298.72

834.39
2,002.54
589.63
417.20

1,835.68
780.00

DC/TAX
4P

CL
CS

CT
FB

GS
M2
MS

ST
W6

XC
L5
LT

MP
VE

1<Y

DESCRIPTION
4011< /

colon4al Life
DEN CORE SPOU

COLONIA A/TAX
No Cash Frlng

VISION SPOUSE

ST DISABILTY

CHRISTMAS CLU
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMP MATCH /t

EMPLR DENTAL
WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT

2,184.44
361.20
184.32

260.00
780.00

33.12
9,465.20
1,806.88

54.00
10,072.00

530.00
156.00
161.30

1,966.87
145.92

1,979.93
28,241.68

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000597 FIELD CREW SUPERVISOR (SALARY)
45,326.51 3,650.70 1,790.11 617.96 2,121.32 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

556.64

30,510.74
EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL

09 HOLIDAY
VA Vehicle Allow

HOURS
1,852.00

104.00
.00

36.00
88.00

.00

RATE
21.13
21.13

21.13
21.13
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AMOUNT
39,138.45
2,197.87
589.63
760.81

1,859.75
780.00

DC/TAX
BF
FB

LE
MF

WB
WF
XC

L5
LT
VE

W4
KY

DESCRIPTION
DENT BUY FAM
No Cash Fr4ng

VOL LIFE EMP

MED WELL FAMI
CHRISTMAS CLU

EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD
EMPLR DENTAL

EMPLR WELL FA
WITHHOLDING

AMOUNT
722.16
780.00
18.00

744.00
4,710.64
1,214.88
2,600.00
156.00
169.22
145.92

8,089.12
2,121.32
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DIRECT DEPOSIT Q 510.74

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000730 DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM CREW
27,932.56 2,889.58 1,142.05 394.33 1,150.16 .00 20,291.60

EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
02 OVERTIME

03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY

08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,841.00

64.50
16.00
128.00

.00
30.00
88.00

RATE
12.43
18.65

12.43
12.43

12.43
12.43

AMOUNT
22,883.64
1,202.63
198.BB

1,591.04
589.63

372.90
1,093.84

DC/TAX
4P
BE

CP
ME
w5

LS
LT

DESCRIPTION
401K X
DENT BUY EMP

CELL PHONE CH

EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

AMOUNT
1,314.62

60.72
15.00
674.50

4,7G1.41
149.50

96.65

MP
VE

1<Y

EMP MATCH
EMPLR DENTAL

WITHHOLDING

1,191.19
139.84

1,150.16

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000737 FIELD CREW SUPERVISOR (SALARY)
46,626.71 6,258.66 1,928.81 665.88 2,181.01 .00 31,840.07

EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular

03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY

08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY
VA vehicle Allow

HOURS
1,836.00

8.00
124.00

.00
24.00
88.00

.00

RATE
21.76

21.76
21.76

21.76
21.76

AMOUNT
39,948.02

174.07
2,698.05

589.63
522.19

1,914.75
780.00

DC/TAX
4P

FB
ME
W5

L5
LT
MP

VE
1<Y

DESCRIPTION
401K /

No Cash Fring

EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD
EMP MATCH /

EMPLR DENTAL
WITHHOLDING

AMOUNT
2,276.28
780.00
696.00

4,960.56
156.00
174.16

2,049.78
145.92

2,181.01

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000751 EQUIPMENT OPERATOR
4,045.04 198.61 166.99 57.63 169.56 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

150.00

3,233.17
EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular

03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY
UP UNPAID TIME

HOURS
192.00
16.00
41.50

.00
9.74

24.00
18.61

RATE
13.72

13.72
13.72
13.72
13.72

.00

AMOUNT
2,634.24
219.52
569.38
158.98
133.64
329.28

.00

DC/TAX
BS

WE
L5
LT
VE
W1
l<Y

DESCRIPTION
DENT BUY SPOU

EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD
EMPLR DENTAL
EMPLR WELL EM
WITHHOLDING

DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
53.08

16.00
26.00
12.52
24.32

G38.60
169.56

3,233.17
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EMPLOYEE NQw~ER: 0000810 DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM CREW
15,959.81 1,672.30 657.76 227.45 626.40 00 8,929.08

Ec DESCRIPTION
01 Regular

02 OVERTIME
04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,668.00

35.50
24.00

.00
8.00

48.00

RATE
8.71

12.85
8.84

9.01
8.84

AMOUNT
14,526.68

456.18
212.24
268.15
72.08

424.48

Dc/TAX
GE

LE
ST
WE
XC
L5
LT
VE

W1
KY

DIRECT DEPOSIT

DESCRIPTION
VISION SINGLE

VOL LIFE EMP
ST DISABILTY

CHRISTMAS CLU
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD
EMPLR DENTAL

EMPLR WELL EM
WITHHOLDING

DIRECT DEPOSIT

3,210.06
AMOUNT

19.68
6.00

41.88
244.20
325.00
23.28
68.49
91.20

2,578.65
626.40

3,210.06

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000814 FIELD CREW SUPERVISOR (SALARY)
49,808.38 4,985.67 1,992.89 688.00 555.91 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

556.64

34,435.05
Ec DESCRIPTION
01 Regular

03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY
VA Veh4cle Allow

HOURS
1,856.00

8.00
100.00

.00
28.00
88.00

.00

RATE
23.29

23.29
23.29

23.29
23.29

AMOUNT
43,222.31

186.30
2,328.77
589.63
652.05

2,049.32
780.00

Dc/TAX
4P

CF
FB

LD
LE

LS
WF

L5
LT

MP
VE

W4
KY

DESCRIPTION
401K A

DEN CORE FAM
No Cash Frlng

VOL LIFE DEP
VOL LIFE EMP

VOL LIFE SPO
MED WELL FAMI

EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMP MATCH
EMPLR DENTAL

EMPLR WELL FA
WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
1,461.24
518.40
780.00
13.30

252.00
50.40

1,518.88
156.00
187.80

1,461.24
145.92

11,830.32
2,555.91

34,435.05

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000821 EQUIPMENT OPERATOR
33,104.51 3,012.02 1,247.32 430.60 2,521.74 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

556.64

21,296.27
Ec DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
02 OVERTIME

03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY

HOURS RATE
1,823.00 14.97

49.50 22.46
48.00 14.97
108.00 14.97

.00
Page 10

AMOUNT
27,290.34
1,111.53
718.56

1,616.76
589.63

DC/TAX
2M
CL

CS
CT

LB

DESCRIPTION

Colonial Life
DEN CORE SPOU

COLONIA A/TAX
LIFE BASIC DE

AMOUNT
2,106.88

827.76
184.32
438.72
10.56



08 PERSONAL
09 HOt IDAV

UP UNPAID TIME

2012MWDPAYAOLL. TXT
30.75 P7 460.33
88.00 =-.97 1,317.36
1.25 .00 .00

MZ
MS

ST
L5
LT
VE

KY

ST DISABILTY
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD
EMPLR DENTAL

WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

,102.16
272.00

199.68
156.00
120.28
145.92

2,521.74
21,296.27

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000828 EQUIOMENT OPERATOR
43,015.04 3,556.04 1,774.19 612.54 2,304.01 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

556.64

29,236.51
EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
02 OVERTIME

03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY
09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,989.50

297.00
8.00
4.00

.00
88.00

RATE
13.43
20.15
13.43

13.43

13.43

AMOUNT
26,718.99
5,983.10

107.44
53.72

8,969.95
1,181.84

DC/TAX
4P
BS
CL

GS
LB
LE

LS
ST

XC
L5
LT

MP
VE

KY

DESCRIPTION
401K %
DENT BUY SPOU

COLONIAL LIFE
VISION SPOUSE

LIFE BASIC DE
VOL LIFE EMP

VOL LIFE SPO
ST DISABILTY

CHRISTMAS CLU
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMP MATCH
EMPLR DENTAL

WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
2,851.73

318.48
308.16

55.20
10.56
54.00

20.40
56.58

1,300.00
156.00
115.36

2,062.27
145.92

2,304.01
29,236.51

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000905 EQUIPMENT OPERATOR
32,314.51 2,354.34 1,267.53 437.58 1,399.73 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

556.64

24,031.43
EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
02 OVERTIME
03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY

08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,693.50

53.00
128.00
152.00

.00
26.00
88.00

RATE
14.64
21.96
14.64
14.64

14.64
14.64

AMOUNT
24,792.84
1,163.88
1,873.92
2,225.28

589.63
380.64

1,288.32

DC/TAX
BF
LB
MC
ST
W7

L5
LT

VE
KY

DESCRIPTION
DENT BUY FAM
LIFE BASIC DE

ST DISABILTY

EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMPLR DENTAL
WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
722.16
10.32

1,396.96
137.82

8,162.64
156.00
116.80

145.92
1,399.73

24,031.43

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000912 OPERATIONS MANAGER (SALARY)
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86,169.39
2012MWDPAY~LL. TXT

9,115.47 >0.81 1,232.84 4,216.76 .00 Q 556.64

EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
03 SICI< PAY
04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

VA Vehicle Allow

HOURS
1,780.00

104.00
88.00

.00
20.00
88.00

.00

RATE
40.77
40.77
40.77

40.77
40.77

AMOUNT
72,569.06
4,239.99
3,587.68
589.63
815.38

3,587.65
780.00

Dc/TAX
4P
BF
CL

FB
GF

LB
LD
LE
LS

XC
YM

L5
LT

MP
VE

KY

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

DESCRIPTION
401K %
DENT BUY FAM
colon4al Life

No Cash Frlng
VISION FAMILY

LIFE BASIC DE
VOL LIFE DEP
VOL LIFE EMP
VOL LIFE SPO

CHRISTMAS CLU
YMCA MEMBERSH
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMP MATCH
EMPLR DENTAL

WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

57,962.59

AMOUNT
5,965.46

722.16
253.92

780.00
89.00

2.64
5.10

36.00
36.00

1,300.00
324.00
156.00
321.92

4,261.08
145.92

4,216.76
57,962.59

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000926 DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM CREW
37,993.08 1,616.89 1,418.24 489.61 1,481.01 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

556.64

25,798.04
Ec DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
02 OVERTIME
04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY
ER Error Correct

HOURS
1,863.50

33.00
104.00

.00
28.00
88.00

.00

RATE
17.50
26.25
17.50

17.50
17.50

AMOUNT
32,611.25

866.27
1,820.00
589.63
490.00

1,540.00
75.93

Dc/TAX
4M
4P
CF

CL
CT

M4
MF
WB

WF
XC
L5
LT

MP
VE

KY

DESCRIPTION

401K %
DEN CORE FAM

colonial LBfe
COLONIA A/TAX

MED WELL FAMI
CHRISTMAS CLU
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMP MATCH
EMPLR DENTAL

WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT

561.36
1,496.16

518.40
786.72
396.00

2,444.68
2,278.08

12,194.68
75.93

520.00
156.00
140.64

1,309.12
145.92

1,481.01
25,798.04

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000928 DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM CREW
14,391.06 1,539.62 604.17 208.59 575.84 .00 11,426.39

Ec DESCRIPTION
01 Regular

HOURS RATE
1,465.50 8.68

Page 12

AMOUNT
12,719.91

DC/TAX
ST

DESCRIPTION
ST DISABILTY

AMOUNT
36.45



02 OVERTIME
03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

2012MWDPA~OLL. TXT
48.50 1 98.00 41
16.00 9.01

.00
16.00 9.01
48.00 8.76

622.12
72.08

144.16
268.15
144.16
420.48

L5
LT
KY

EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD
WITHHOLDING

3 47.40
575.84

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000944 DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM CREW
1,401.99 120.67 58.88 20.33 43.56 .00 1,158.55

EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular

07 FLEX PAY
UP UNPAID TIME

HOURS
144.00

.00
8.00

RATE
9.00
.00

AMOUNT
1,296.00
105.99

.00

DC/TAX
KY

DESCRIPTION
WITHHOLDING

AMOUNT
43.56

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000958 EQUIPMENT OPERATOR
28,308.17 1,612.43 1,188.71 410.37 1,270.86 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

556.64

21,143.78
EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
02 OVERTIME

03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,852.50

122.50
72.00
80.00

.00
12.00
88.00

RATE
12.11
18.13

12.08
12.22

12.35
12.07

AMOUNT
22,440.05
2,221.45
869.44
977.60
589.63
148.24

1,061.76

DC/TAX
ST
XC

L5
LT

KY

DESCRIPTION
ST DISABILTY
CHRISTMAS CLU

EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
175.38

1,950.00
156.00
93.32

1,270.86
21,143.78

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000965 ELECTRICIAN
32,797.78 3,057.75 1,377.24 475.43 1,420.39 .00 556.64

DIRECT DEPOSIT: 23, 264. 04
EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
02 OVERTIME

03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,929.50

155.88
1.12

120.00
.00

24.00
88.00

RATE
13.44
20.16

13.44
13.44

13.44
13.44

AMOUNT
25,932.48
3,142.54

15.05
1,612.80
589.63
322.56

1,182.72

DC/TAX
4P
LB

XC
L5

LT
MP
KY

DESCRIPTION
401K /
LIFE BASIC DE

CHRISTMAS CLU
EMPLR LIFE

EMPLR LTD
EMP MATCH
WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
2,254.57

1.72
390.00
156.00

102.64
1,610.42
1,420.39

23,264.04

DEPARTMENT 12 TOTAL: 914,513.98 76, 392.04 36, 606 18 12,637.81 41,635.56 .00 135,734.93
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EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
02 OVERTIME
03 SICI< PAY
04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

ER Error Correct
UP UNPAID TIME
VA Veh4cle Allow

HOURS
44,201.25
1,781.13

773.12
2,353.50

.00
632.49

2,056.00
.00

51.86
.00

RATE
16.80
19.31
18.38
17.36
16.75
17.09

.00

AMOUNT
742,589.95
34,390.39
14,206.96
40,847.94
29,644.71
10,592.67
35,140.43

170.93
.00

6,930.00

DC/TAX
2M
4M
4P
BC
BE
BF
BS

CC
CF
CL

CP
CS

CT
FB

GC
GE
GF
GS
LB
LD
LE
LS

M2
M4
MC
ME
MF
MS

RL
SP
ST
W5
W6
W7
WB

WC
WE

WF
XC

YM

L5
LT
MP
VE
W1
W4
I<Y

DIRECT

DESCRIPTION

401K %
DENT BUY CHI
DENT BUY EMP
DENT BUY FAM
DENT BUY SPOU

DEN CORE CHIL
DEN CORE FAM
colon4al LBfe

CELL PHONE CH
DEN CORE SPOU

COLONIA A/TAX
No Cash Fring

VISION CHILD
VISION SINGLE
VISION FAMILY
VISION SPOUSE
LIFE BASIC DE
VOL LIFE DEP
VOL LIFE EMP
VOL LIFE SPO

Relay for Llf
CHILD SUPPORT
ST DISABILTY

DEPOSIT:I 05, 160.42

AMOUNT

2, 106.BB
561.36

34,762.74
194.60
187.44

4,032.06
743.12

334.08
1,555.20
4,581.44
305.00
706.56

1,951.16
6,930.00

90.08
19.68

213.60
231.84
84.96
43.12

711.84
295.98

18,567.36
20,535.08
4,099.88
2,762.50
4,510.08
7,499.52
105.00

3,989.42
1,421.73

19,643.09
40,288.00
23,833.10
22,793.62

MED WELL CHIL 71.50
260.20

6,910.47
13,345.00

729.00
3,525.22
3,205.36

26,982.88
3,027.84
3,217.25

51,669.20
41,635.56

506,309.05

DEPARTMENT NUMBER: 13 MWD WW TREATMENT
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EMPLOYEE Nl))» 'R: 0000100 WASTEWATER PLANT OPERATOR
34,760.02 3,368.05 1,438.36 496.54 1,476.86 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

556.64

23,732.54
EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
02 OVERTIME
04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,881.50

94.50
170.00

.00
26.00
88.00

RATE
14.81
22.22
14.81

14.81
14.81

AMOUNT
27,865.02
2,099.33
2,517.70
589.63
385.06

1,303.28

DC/TAX
4P
LE
ST

WE
XC

L5
LT

MP
VE

W1
I<Y

DESCRIPTION
401K /
VOL LIFE EMP
ST DISABILTY

CHRISTMAS CLU
EMPLR LIFE

EMPLR LTD
EMP MATCH

EMPLR DENTAL
EMPLR WELL EM
WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
2,391.97

216.00
140.58

292.48
650.00
156.00

118.98
1,708.52
145.92

4,027.76
1,476.86

23,732.54

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000255 WASTEWATER PLANT OPERATOR
19,582.72 1,922.49 774.93 267.54 719.43 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

556.64

14,150.13
EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular

02 OVERTIME
03 SICI< PAY
04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,871.00

18.00
48.00
44.00

.00
30.00
88.00

RATE
9.01

13.52
9.01
9.01
9.01
9.01

AMOUNT
16,857.71

243.28
432.48
396.44
589.63
270.30
792.88

DC/TAX
CS

LB
ST
WS
L5
LT
VE

W2
1<Y

DESCRIPTION
DEN CORE SPOU

LIFE BASIC DE
ST DISABILTY
MED WELL SPOU
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD
EMPLR DENTAL

EMPLR WELL SP
WITHHOLDING

DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
184.32
1.72

65.04
940.48
156.00
70.26

145.92
8,131.92
719.43

14,150.13

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000347 WASTEWATER PLANT OPERATOR
22,449.47 1,185.24 862.49 297.77 840.39 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT

556.64

16,696.44
EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular

02 OVERTIME
03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,903.00

26.50
8.00

88.00
.00

8.00
88.00

RATE
10.24

15.36
10.24
10.24

10.24
10.24

AMOUNT
19,486.72

407.04
81.92

901.12
589.63
81.92

901.12

DC/TAX
BS

GS
LB
LD
LE
LS
ST

WF

DESCRIPTION
DENT BUY SPOU

VISION SPOUSE
LIFE BASIC DE
VOL LIFE DEP
VOL LIFE EMP
VOL LIFE SPO
ST DISABILTY

MED WELL FAMI

AMOUNT
318.48
33.12
10.56
2.58

12.00
12.00

102.88
1,518.88
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L5
LT
VE

W4
l<Y

EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD
EMPLR DENTAL

EMPLR WELL FA
WITHHOLDING

DIRECT DEPOSIT

56.00

145.92
11,830.32

840.39
16,696.44

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000569 FIELD CREW SUPERVISOR (SALARY)
56,510.25 4,790.13 2,271.94 784.33 2,541.96 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

556.64

37,718.91
Ec DESCRIPTION
01 Regular

03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL

09 HOLIDAY
vA vehicle Allow

HOURS
1,820.00

32.00
112.00

.00
28.00
88.00

.00

RATE
26.47

26.75
26.75

26.76
26.75

AMOUNT
48,184.40

856.15
2,996.51
589.63
749.14

2,354.42
780.00

Dc/TAX
4P

CF
CL

FB
LB

LD
LE
LS
Wc

WF
XC
4E

C4
L5
LT

MP
VE

W3
W4
KY

DESCRIPTION
4011< M

DEN CORE FAM
colonial Life

No Cash Fring
LIFE BASIC DE

VOL LIFE DEP
VOL LIFE EMP
VOL LIFE SPO
MED WELL CHIL

MED WELL FAMI
CHRISTMAS CLU
Manual % Entr

EMPLR WOW FAM
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMP MATCH /
EMPLR DENTAL

EMPLR WELL CH
EMPLR WELL FA
WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
3,874.48
518.40
504.00

780.00
1.72
2.58

18.00
9.00

143.00
1,215.16
780.00
214.04

9,333.72
156.00
214.20

2,660.58
145.92

1,129.16
9,808.04
2,541.96

37,718.91

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000779 WASTEWAlER PLANT OPERATOR
24,456.02 1,348.37 930.03 321.09 933.54 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

4,783.54

13,664.89
Ec DESCRIPTION
01 Regular

02 OVERTIME
03 SICK PAY

04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,907.00

28.75
32.00

60.00
.00

20.00
88.00

RATE
11.10

16.65
11.10

11.10
11.10
11.10

AMOUNT
21,167.70

478.69
355.20

666.00
589.63
222.00
976.80

DC/TAX
Mc

ST
W7

WF
L5
LT
VE
KY

DESCRIPTION

ST DISABILTY

MED WELL FAMI
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD
EMPLR DENTAL
WITHHOLDING

DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
1,396.96
166.44

8,162.64
911.16
156.00
88.58

145.92
933.54

13,664.89
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EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000973 WASTEWATER PLANT OPERATOR
26,432.60 1,372.60 1,017.17 351.14 949.05 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

1,839.16
16,095.93

EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular

02 OVERTIME
03 SICK PAY

04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY

08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,759.00

20.50
80.00
156.00

.00
16.00

80.00

RATE
12.18

18.27
12.18
12.18
12.18

12.18

AMOUNT
21,424.66

374.55
974.40

1,900.08
589.63
194.88

974.40

DC/TAX
4P

BS
LB

LE
LS

MS
ST

W6
XC
4E
L5
LT

MP
VE
KY

DESCRIPTION
401K %

DENT BUY SPOU
LIFE BASIC DE

VOL LIFE EMP
VOL LIFE SPO

ST DISABILTY

CHRISTMAS CLU
Manual % Entr
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMP MATCH
EMPLR DENTAL
WITHHOLDING

DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
1,809.05
318.48
10.56
48.00

24.00
1,806.88
140.58

10,072.00
650.00
97.44

156.00
97.88

1,243.43
145.92
949.05

16,095.93

DEPARTMENT 13 TOTAL: 184,191.08 13,986.88 7,294.92 2,518.41 7,461.23 .00 8,849.26
DIRECT DEPOSIT: 122,058.84

EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
02 OVERTIME
03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

vA vehicle Allow

HOURS
11,141.50

188.25
200.00
630.00

.00
128.00
520.00

.00

RATE
13.91
19.14
13.50
14.89
14.87
14.04

AMOUNT
154,986.21

3,602.89
2,700.15
9,377.85
3,537.78
1,903.30
7,302.90
780.00

DC/TAX
4P
BS
CF
CL
CS
FB
GS

LB
LD
LE
LS

MC

MS
ST

W6
W7

WC

WE
WF

WS
XC

4E
C4

DESCRIPTION
401K %
DENT BUY SPOU
DEN CORE FAM
Colonial Life
DEN CORE SPOU
No Cash Frying
VISION SPOUSE

LIFE BASIC DE
VOL LIFE DEP
VOL LIFE EMP
VOL LIFE SPO

ST DISABILTY

MED WELL CHIL

MED WELL FAMI
MED WELL SPOU

CHRISTMAS CLU
Manual % Entr

EMPLR WOW FAM

AMOUNT
8,075.50

636.96
518.40
504.00
184.32
780.00
33.12

24.56
5.16

294.00
45.00

1,396.96
1,806.88
615.52

10,072.00
8,162.64
143.00
292.48

3,645.20
940.48

2,080.00
311.48

9,333.72
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L5
LT

MP
VE

W1
W2

W3
W4
KY

EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMP MATCH %
EMPLR DENTAL

EMPLR WELL EM
EMPLR WELL SP
EMPLR WELL CH
EMPLR WELL FA
WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

3:936.00
667.46

5,612.53
875.52

4,027.76
8,131.92
1,129.16

21,638.36
7,461.23

122,058.84

DEPARTMENT NUMBER: 14 MWD CUSTOMER SERVICE

EMPLOYEE NUMI3ER: 0000142 METER CREW SUPERVISOR (SALARY)
42,709.52 4,901.51 1,729.26 596.99 1,858.89 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

689.83

28,411.09
EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular

03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY

08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

ER Error Correct

HOURS
1,864.00

24.00
88.00

.00
16.00
88.00

.00

RATE
20.20

20.21
20.20

20.21
20.20

AMOUNT
37,660.69

484.92
1,778.00

589.63
323.28

1,778.00
95.00

DC/TAX
4P

BE
LI3
MC

MF
W7

WB
YM

L5
LT

MP
VE

KY

DESCRIPTION
401K %

DENT BUY EMP
LIFE BASIC DE

YMCA MEMBERSH
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMP MATCH
EMPLR DENTAL

WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
2,948.31

36.96
1.72

1,305.96
186.00

7,507.82
588.83
43.00

156.00
161.14

2,106.06
145.92

1,858.89
28,411.09

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000240 BILLING/CUSTOMER SERVICE CLERK
27,206.12 1,806.43 1,108.67 382.75 1,187.81 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

431.64

19,602.76
EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular

02 OVERTIME
03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,726.25

5.00
101.00
131.00

.00
36.00
88.00

RATE
12.80

19.20
12.80
12.80

12.80
12.80

AMOUNT
22,096.00

96.00
1,292.80
1,676.80
457.32
460.80

1,126.40

DC/TAX
BC

LI3
LD
LE

LS
ST

XC
YM

L5
LT
VE

DESCRIPTION
DENT BUY CHI

LIFE BASIC DE
VOL LIFE DEP
VOL LIFE EMP

VOL LIFE SPO
ST DISABILTY

CHRISTMAS CLU
YMCA MEMBERSH
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD
EMPLR DENTAL

AMOUNT
467.04
10.56
22.20

238.50
68.70

148.56
1,690.00

40.50
156.00
103.26
145.92
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KY WITHHOLDING Q,187.81

DIRECT DEPOSIT ~J,602.76

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000515 BILLING/CUSTOMER SERVICE CLERK
9,142.08 928.84 375.83 129.75 347.17 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

153.31
6,949.56

EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular

02 OVERTIME
03 SICI< PAY
04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
971.50
6.75

16.00
1G.00

.00
6.00

32.00

RATE
8.54

12.86
8.50
8.50

8.50
8.50

AMOUNT
8,297.76

86.82
136.00
136.00
162.50
51.00

272.00

DC/TAX
CS

LB
LE
LS
ST
WE
XC
YM

L5
LT
VE

W1
KY

DESCRIPTION
DEN CORE SPOU

LIFE BASIC DE
VOL LIFE EMP
VOL LIFE SPO
ST DISABILTY

CHRISTMAS CLU
YMCA MEMBERSH
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD
EMPLR DENTAL

EMPLR WELL EM
WITHHOLDING

DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
53.76
2.64

12.00
12.00
17.76

113.96
5.00

40.50
27.16
17.70
42.56

1,203.37
347.17

6,949.56

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000558 METER TECHNICIAN
26,044.82 2,209.57 1,014.92 350.40 1,030.88 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

556.64

18,570.48
EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
02 OVERTIME

03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,845.00

58.50
24.00
96.00

.00
48.00
88.00

RATE
11.63
17.45

11.63
11.G3

11.63
11.63

AMOUNT
21,457.37
1,020.54
279.12

1,116.48
589.63
558.24

1,023.44

DC/TAX
BC
CT

LB
MC

ST
W7
YM

L5
LT
VE

KY

DESCRIPTION
DENT BUY CHI
COLONIA A/TAX

LIFE BASIC DE

ST DISABILTY

YMCA MEMBERSH
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD
EMPLR DENTAL

WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
467.04
165.00
10.56

1,396.96
25.12

8,162.64
247.25

156.00
90.48

145.92
1,030.88

18,570.48

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000581 BILLING/CUSTOMER SERVICE CLERK
27,553.95 2,666.26 1,034.63 357.20 1,007.01 .00 431.64

DIRECT DEPOSIT: 16,978.80
EC DESCRIPTION HOURS RATE

Page 19
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01 Regular
02 OVERTIME
03 SICK PAY

04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL

09 HOLIDAY

2012MWDPAY~QLL. TXT
1,834.75 56

33.75 1~4
36.00 12.56
132.00 12.56

.00
16.00 12.56
88.00 12.56

23,044.46
635.85
452.16

1,657.92
457.32
200.96

1,105.28

4P
I3F
CL

CT
GS
LI3

MC

ST
W7

XC
L5
LT

MP
VE

KY

401K %
DENT BUY FAM
Colonial Life

COLONIA A/TAX
VISION SPOUSE
LIFE BASIC DE

ST DISABILTY

CHRISTMAS CLU
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMP MATCH
EMPLR DENTAL

WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

,354.85
22.16

732.00
246.00
55.20
10.56

1,396.96
40.68

8,162.64
520.00
156.00
99.70

1,217.67
145.92

1,007.01
16,978.80

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000660 I3ILLING/CUSTOMER SERVICE CLERK
29,222.24 3,118.56 1,188.95 410.48 1,181.91 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

431.64

18,149.92
EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular

02 OVERTIME
03 SICK PAY

04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL

09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,790.25

10.25
56.00
136.00

.00
14.00
88.00

RATE
13.70

20.55
13.70
13.70

13.70
13.70

AMOUNT
24,526.45

210.67
767.20

1,863.20
457.32
191.80

1,205.60

DC/TAX
4P

LI3
LD

LE
LS
ME

ST
W5
XC

YM

L5
IT

MP
VE

KY

DESCRIPTION
401K /

LIFE BASIC DE
VOL LIFE DEP

VOL LIFE EMP
VOL LIFE SPO

ST DISABILTY

CHRISTMAS CLU
YMCA MEMBERSH
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMP MATCH /
EMPLR DENTAL

WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
2,013.56

10.56
22.20
148.50
33.78

696.00
205.68

4,9G0.56
1,300.00
310.50
156.00
109.32

1,438.25
145.92

1,181.91
18,149.92

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000695 BILLING/CUSTOMER SERVICE SUPERVISOR (SALARY)
39,589.20 3,307.78 1,553.70 536.45 1,768.41 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

431.64

27,187.47
EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular

02 OVERTIME
03 SICI< PAY

04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY

HOURS RATE
1,846.00 18.GO

15.25 26.67
48.00 18.51
76.00 18.70

.00
Page 20

AMOUNT
34,340.90

406.72
888.36

1,421.12
457.32

DC/TAX
4P

BC
CC

CL
GC

DESCRIPTION
401K %

DENT BUY CHI
DEN CORE CHIL
Colonial Life

VISION CHILD

AMOUNT
586.99

272.44
139.20
498.00
56.30



08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

2012MWDPAXROLL. TXT
24.00 . 'i7 448.06
88.00 - .49 1,626.72

LB
LD

LE
MC

ST
W7

WC

XC
YM

L5
LT
MP
VE

W3
KY

LIFE BASIC DE
VOL LIFE DEP

VOL LIFE EMP

ST DISABILTY

MED WELL CHIL
CHRISTMAS CLU

YMCA MEMBERSH
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD
EMP MATCH
EMPLR DENTAL

EMPLR WELL CH
WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

Q 10.56
658.50
364.00
208.56

2,619.28
572.00

1,300.00
115.00
156.00
150.82
586.99
145.92

4,516.64
1,768.41

27,187.47

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000765 METER TECHNICIAN
28,461.76 1,451.36 1,192.37 411.63 1,195.19 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

556.64

21,904.63
EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular

02 OVERTIME
03 SICI< PAY

04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL

09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,885.25

7.50
16.00
84.00

.00
8.00
88.00

RATE
13.32

19.98
13.32
13.32

13.32
13.32

AMOUNT
25,111.53

149.88
213.12

1,118.88
589.63
106.56

1,172.16

DC/TAX
4P

BE
LB

YM

L5
LT

MP
VE

l<Y

DESCRIPTION
401K /

DENT BUY EMP
LIFE BASIC DE

YMCA MEMBERSH
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMP MATCH
EMPLR DENTAL

WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT

1,393.61
63.36
1.72

291.25
156.00
105.00

1,254.02
145.92

1,195.19
21,904.63

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000769 BILLING/CUSTOMER SERVICE CLERI<
25,957.75 2,896.49 1,074.35 370.89 1,096.04 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

431.64

18,144.49
EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular

02 OVERTIME
03 SICK PAY

04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL

09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,874.50

22.00
8.00

112.00
.00

22.00
88.00

RATE
11.93

17.90
11.93
11.93

11.93
11.93

AMOUNT
22,362.82

393.71
95.44

1,336.16
457.32
262.46

1,049.84

DC/TAX
4P

CT
GE

LE
ST
WE

XC
4E
L5
LT
MP

DESCRIPTION
401K %

COLONIA A/TAX
VISION SINGLE

VOL LIFE EMP
ST DISABILTY

CHRISTMAS CLU
Manual % Entr
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD
EMP MATCH

AMOUNT
765.01

366.84
32.80
50.40

46.32
292.48
390.00
58.34

156.00
94.70

707.03
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VE

W1
1<Y

EMPLR DENTAL ~45.92
EMPLR WELL EM ~,027.76
WITHHOLDING 1,096.04
DIRECT DEPOSIT 18,144.49

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000782 METER TECHNICIAN
6,646.72 447.53 279.15 96.39 243.62 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

2,897.03

2,683.00
EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular

02 OVERTIME
03 SICI< PAY

04 VACATION
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
754.25
5.50

18.48
18.48
7.38

24.00

RATE
8.00

12.00
8.00
8.00

8.00
8.00

AMOUNT
6,034.00

66.00
147.84
147.84
59.04

192.00

DC/TAX
L5

LT
KY

DESCRIPTION
EMPLR LIFE

EMPLR LTD
WITHHOLDING

DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
15.52

11.12
243.62

2,683.00

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000783 BILLING/CUSTOMER SERVICE CLERI<
3,210.88 335.96 134.86 46.56 125.30 .00 .00

EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
02 OVERTIME

HOURS RATE
372.50 8.50

3.50 12.75
AMOUNT DC/TAX

3, 166.26 KY
44. 62

DIRECT DEPOSIT: 2, 568.20

DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
WITHHOLDING 125.30
DIRECT DEPOSIT 2, 568.20

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000863 METER TECHNICIAN
27,013.67 2,831.07 1,078.49 372.31 1,070.77 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

406.64

18,404.93
EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular

02 OVERTIME
03 SICK PAY

04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL

09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,796.50

13.50
8.00

160.00
.00

32.00
88.00

RATE
12.63

18.95
12.63
12.63

12.63
12.63

AMOUNT
22,689.81

255.77
101.04

2,020.80
430.65
404.16

1,111.44

DC/TAX
4P

BE
LB

LD
LE
LS

ST
WF
WS
4E
L5
LT

MP
VE

DESCRIPTION
401K %

DENT BUY EMP
LIFE BASIC DE

VOL LIFE DEP
VOL LIFE EMP
VOL LIFE SPO

ST DISABILTY
MED WELL FAMI
MED WELL SPOU
Manual % Entr
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMP MATCH
EMPLR DENTAL

AMOUNT
1,329.16

63.36
1.72
2.58

13.50
4.50

190.44
303.72
940.48
101.04
156.00
101.12

1,133.30
145.92
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W2
W4
KY

EMPLR WELL SP
EMPLR WELL FA
WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

,742.24~ ,022.28
1,070.77

18,404.93

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000940 METER TECHNICIAN
27,027.53 1,198.45 1,038.81 358.62 1,048.49 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

556.64

19,890.34
EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular

02 OVERTIME
03 SICK PAY

04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL

09 HOLIDAY
ER Error Correct

HOURS
1,816.00

5.00
40.00
104.00

.00
34.00
88.00

.00

RATE
12.63

18.95
12.63
12.63

12.63
12.63

AMOUNT
22,936.09

94.73
505.20

1,313.52
589.63
429.42

1,111.44
47.50

DC/TAX
4P

I3F
LB

LD
LE
LS

MC

MF
ST

W7
WB
YM

L5
LT
MP
VE

1<Y

DESCRIPTION
401)< %

DENT BUY FAM
LIFE I3ASIC DE

VOL LIFE DEP
VOL LIFE EMP
VOL LIFE SPO

ST DISABILTY

YMCA MEMBERSH
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD
EMP MATCH
EMPLR DENTAL

WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
264.32

722.16
10.56

8.64
99.00
49.50

1,305.96
93.00
72.54

7,507.82
588.83
310.50
156.00
95.38

264.32
109.44

1,048.49
19,890.34

EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regu1ar

03 SICI< PAY
04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL

09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
120.00
8.00

191.87
.00

64.52
24.00

RATE
18.63

18.63
18.63

18.63
18.63

I'age 23

EMPLOYEE NUMI3ER: 0000945 I3ILLING/CUSTOMER SERVICE SUPERVISOR
7,688.66 1,283.07 313.80 108.34

DC/TAX
4P

BC
CL

LI3
LD

LE
MC

ST
W7
XC
L5
LT
MP
VE
KY

AMOUNT
2,235.84
149.06

3,574.95
79.49

1,202.15
447.17

389.44 .00

ST DISABILTY

CHRISTMAS CLU
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD
EMP MATCH
EMPLR DENTAL
WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

DIRECT DEPOSIT:
DESCRIPTION

401K %
DENT I3UY CHI

Co1on5a1 L5fe
LIFE BASIC DE

VOL LIFE DEP
VOL LIFE EMP

3,718.60
877.14

AMOUNT
608.73
38.92
75.44

.BB
1.90

9.00
91.00
22.40

654.82
150.00
13.00
8.50

380.46
12.16

389.44
877.14
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EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000972 BILLING/CUSTOMER SERVICE CLERK
30,220.15 1,740.03 1,184.61 408.97 1,154.63 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

431.64

20,743.17
Ec DESCRIPTION
01 Regu 1 ar

02 OVERTIME
03 SICK PAY

04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL

09 HOLIDAY
ER Error Correct

HOURS
1,806.50

9.75
40.00
140.00

.00
20.00
88.00

.00

RATE
14.06

21.09
14.06
14.06

14.06
14.06

AMOUNT
25,399.42

205.63
562.40

1,968.40
457.32
281.20

1,237.28
108.50

Dc/TAX
4P

BE
CL

LB
LD
LE

LS
Oc
ST
Wc
WF
L5
LT

MP
VE

W3
W4

KY

DESCRIPTION
401K %

DENT BUY EMP
colonial Life

LIFE BASIC DE
VOL LIFE DEP
VOL LIFE EMP

VOL LIFE SPO
MED WOW CHILD
ST DISABILTY
MED WELL CHIL
MED WELL FAMI
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMP MATCH
EMPLR DENTAL

EMPLR WELL CH
EMPLR WELL FA

WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
2,381.02

63.36
747.12

10.56
22.20

153.00
53.10

744.00
163.74
143.00
76.00

156.00
113.68

1,488.13
145.92

6,086.00
935.30

1,154.63
20,743.17

DEPARTMENT 14 TOTAL: 357,695.05 31,122.91 14,302.40 4,937.73 14,705.56 .00 12,125.17
DIRECT DEPOSIT: 241,065.98

Ec DESCRIPTION
01 Regul ar
02 OVERTIME
03 SICI< PAY
04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

ER Error Correct

HOURS
22,303.25

196.25
443.48

1,485.35
.00

347.90
1,048.00

.00

RATE
13.51
18.69
13.70
14.23

14.31
13.80

AMOUNT
301,359.40

3,666.94
6,074.66

21,130.07
5,775.08
4,979.13

14,458.77
251.00

DC/TAX
4P
Bc
BE
BF
CC
CL
CS

CT
GC
GE
GS
LB
LD

LE
LS

Mc
ME
MF
Oc

ST

DESCRIPTION
401K %
DENT BUY CHI
DENT BUY EMP
DENT BUY FAM
DEN CORE CHIL
colonial Iife
DEN CORE SPOU

COLONIA A/TAX
VISION CHILD
VISION SINGLE
VISION SPOUSE
LIFE BASIC DE
VOL LIFE DEP

VOL LIFE EMP
VOL LIFE SPO

MED WOW CHILD
ST DISABILTY

AMOUNT
13,645.56
1,245.44

227.04
1,444.32

139.20
2,052.56

53.76
777.84
56.30
32.80
55.20
82.60

101.92
1,382.40
221.58

5,860.84
696.00
279.00
744.00

1,141.80
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W5
W7
WB

WC
WE
WF
WS

XC
YM

4E
L5
LT
MP
VE
W1
W2
W3
W4
KY

MED WELL CHIL

MED WELL FAMI
MED WELL SPOU

CHRISTMAS CLU
YMCA MEMBERSH

Manua1 % Entr
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD
EMP MATCH
EMPLR DENTAL
EMPLR WELL EM
EMPLR WELL SP
EMPLR WELL CH
EMPLR WELL FA
WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

,960.56 "
,615.02

1,177.66
715.0
406.44
379.72
940.48

5,355.00
1,398.50
159.38

1,771.68
1,261.92

10,576.23
1,623.36
5,231.13
6,742.24

10,602.64
2,957.58

14,705.56
241,065.98

DEPARTMENT NUMBER: 15 MWD ADMINISTRATIVE

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000485 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE CLERK (SALARY)
4,136.22 428.00 168.54 58.18 203.14 .00

DIRECT
DEPOSIT',808.84

1,255.87
EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regu1ar

04 VACATION
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

HOURS RATE
40.00 22.53
90.02 22.53

37.56 22.53
16.00 22.53

AMOUNT
901.24

2,028.22
846.26
360.50

DC/TAX
4I'F

LB
MF
WB
L5
LT
MP
VE
KY

DESCRIPTION
401K %

DENT BUY FAM
LIFE BASIC DE

EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD
EMP MATCH
EMPLR DENTAL
WITHHOLDING

DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
90.12
30.09

.44
93.00

588.83
6.50
5.14

72.10
6.08

203.14
1,255.87

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000590 OFFICE MANAGER (SALARY)
55,957.67 6,747.58 2,267.63 782.84 2,904.75 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

431.64

34,808.27
EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regu1ar
03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY

HOURS RATE
1,802.00 26.68

44.00 26.68
120.00 26.68

.00
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AMOUNT
48,082.57
1,174.03
3,201.92
457.32

DC/TAX
4P
CL
CS

GS

DESCRIPTION
401K %
Co1on4 a1 L4 fe
DEN CORE SPOU

VISION SPOUSE

AMOUNT
4,717.44

347.76
184.32
55.20



08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

2012MWDPgmOLL. TXT
26 00 I ,8 693 75
88.00 ~.'68 2,348.08

LB
LE

LS
MS
ST

W6
WS

XC
4E
L5
LT

MP
VE

W2

KY

LIFE BASIC DE
VOL LIFE EMP

VOL LIFE SPO

ST DISABILTY

MED WELL SPOU
CHRISTMAS CLU

Manual % Entr
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMP MATCH
EMPLR DENTAL

EMPLR WELL SP
WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

10.56
85.50

38.70
476.00
243.00

3,231.04
764.48

1,092.00
213.46
156.00
213.32

2,561.52
145.92

5,558.72
2,904.75

34,808.27

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000711 OFFICE CLERK
25,886.10 2,621.94 1,040.07 359.06 989.90 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

431.64

15,794.91
EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular

02 OVERTIME
03 SICI< PAY

04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL

09 HOLIDAY
ER Error Correct

HOURS
1,786.50

11.00
64.00
112.00

.00
32.00
88.00

.00

RATE
11.97

17.96
11.97
11.97

11.97
11.97

AMOUNT
21,384.42

197.52
766.08

1,340.64
457.32
383.04

1,053.36
303.72

DC/TAX
4P

BE
CL

LB
LD
LE

LS
ST
WF

XC
YM
L5
LT

MP
VE
KY

DESCRIPTION
401K %

DENT BUY EMP
colonial Life

LIFE BASIC DE
VOL LIFE DEP
VOL LIFE EMP

VOL LIFE SPO
ST DISABILTY
MED WELL FAMI

CHRISTMAS CLU
YMCA MEMBERSH
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMP MATCH
EMPLR DENTAL
WITHHOLDING

DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
1,780.00

63.36
480.00

10.56
22.20

199.50
39.90

125.34
303.72

1,300.00
324.00
156.00
95.54

1,271.45
145.92
989.90

15,794.91

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000744 OFFICE MANAGER (SALARY)
53,957.06 3,935.06 2,136.22 737.49 2,411.68 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

431.64

37,300.11
EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular

03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY

HOURS RATE
1,748.00 25.72

20.00 25.72
202.00 25.72

.00
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AMOUNT
44,960.33

514.41
5,195.68
457.32

DC/TAX
4I'F

CL
LB

DESCRIPTION
401K %

DENT BUY FAM
Colonial Life

LIFE BASIC DE

AMOUNT
2,674.88
722.16
330.00
10.56



08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

2012MWDPQ~OLL. TXT
22.00 ",2 565.85
88.00 ~.72 2,263.47

LD
LE

LS
MF
ST

WB

WF
XC

YM
L5
LT

MP
VE

W4
KY

VOL LIFE DEP
VOL LIFE EMP

VOL LIFE SPO

ST DISABILTY

MED WELL FAMI
CHRISTMAS CLU

YMCA MEMBERSH
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMP MATCH
EMPLR DENTAL

EMPLR WELL FA
WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

49.50
16.50

744.00
158.28

4,710.64
1,214.88
1,040.00

40.50
156.00
186.66

2,407.47
145.92

8,089.12
2,411.68

37,300.11

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000772 PROjECT MANAGER (SALARY)
91,044.67 10,210.69 3,623.03 1,250.76 4,435.88 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

306.64

57,899.28
EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regu 1 ar
04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

VA Veh4cle Allow

HOURS
1,876.00

84.00
.00

32.00
88.00

.00

RATE
43.27
43.27

43.27
43.27

AMOUNT
81,172.82
3,634.60
325.00

1,384.60
3,807.65
720.00

DC/TAX
4P
I3F

CF
CL
FB

GF
I B
LD
LE
LS

MF
ST

WB
XC

L5
LT

MP
VE

KY

DESCRIPTION
401K %
DENT BUY FAM

DEN CORE FAM
colonial LBfe
No Cash Fr4ng

VISION FAMILY
LIFE BASIC DE
VOL LIFE DEP
VOL LIFE EMP
VOL LIFE SPO

ST DISABILTY

CHRISTMAS CLU
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMP MATCH
EMPLR DENTAL

WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
6,316.86

391.17
216.00

1,145.76
720.00
89.00
10.56
5.10

108.00
27.00

2,789.44
199.50

14,689.36
1,300.00
156.00
351.30

4,512.08
145.92

4,435.88
57,899.28

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000856 SAFETY DIRECTOR (SALARY)
1,395.46 58.70 53.16 18.34 34.68 .00 150.00

EC DESCRIPTION
03 SICI< PAY

HOURS RATE
64.00 19.32
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AMOUNT
1,236.48

DC/TAX
4P

DIRECT DEPOSIT:
DESCRIPTION

401K %

877.14
AMOUNT

61.82



07 FLEX PAY
2012MWOPAYAOLL. TXT

.00 158.98 BC
MC
ST
W7
L5
LT
MP
VE
KY

DENT BUY CHI

ST DISABILTY

EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD
EMP MATCH Fo

EMPLR DENTAL
WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

3:38.92
91.00
11.70

654.82
13.00
8.38

49.46
12.16
34.68

877.14

DEPARTMENT 15 TOTAL: 232, 377.18 24, 001.97 9, 288.65 3,206.67 10,980.03 .00 3,560.40
DIRECT DEPOSIT: 147, 935.58

EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular

02 OVERTIME
03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

ER Error Correct
vA vehicle Allow

HOURS
7,252.50

11.00
192.00
608.02

.00
149.56
368.00

.00

.00

RATE
27.09

17.96
19.22
25.33

25.90
26.72

AMOUNT
196,501.38

197.52
3,691.00

15,401.06
1,855.94
3,873.50
9,833.06
303.72
720.00

DC/TAX
4P

BC
BE
BF
CF
CL
CS

FB
GF
GS
LB
LD
LE
LS
MC

MF
MS
ST

WG

Wj
w8
WF

WS
XC

YM
4E
L5
LT

MP
VE

W2
W4
KY

DESCRIPTION
401K %

DENT BUY CHI
DENT BUY EMP
DENT BUY FAM
DEN CORE FAM
Colonial Life
DEN CORE SPOU

No Cash Fring
VISION FAMILY
VISION SPOUSE
LIFE BASIC DE
VOL LIFE DEP
VOL LIFE EMP
VOL LIFE SPO

ST DISABILTY

MED WELL FAMI
MED WELL SPOU

CHRISTMAS CLU
YMCA MEMBERSH
Manual I Entr
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMP MATCH N
EMPLR DENTAL

EMPLR WELL SP
EMPLR WELL FA
WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
15,641.12

38.92
63.36

1,143.42
216.00

2,303.52
184.32

720.00
89.00
55.20
42.68
30.90

442.50
122.10
91.00

3,62G.44
476.00
737.82

3,231.04
654.82

19,988.83
1,518.60
764.48

4,732.00
364.50
213.46
643.50
860.34

10,874.08
601.92

5,558.72
8,089.12

10,980.03
147,935.58

DEPARTMENT NUMBER: 1C WW COLLECTIONS
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EMPLOYEE NUI'R: 0000145 SEWER COLLECTIONS SYSTEM CREW
39,169.67 3,276.99 1,542.09 532.40 1,756.49 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

556.64

25,775.43
EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
02 OVERTIME
04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,942.00

535.00
80.00

.00
48.00
88.00

RATE
13.04
19.54
13.02

13.02
13.02

AMOUNT
25,314.42
10,453.30
1,041.60
589.63
624.96

1,145.76

DC/TAX
4P
BS
GS

LB
LE

LS
M2
MS

ST
W6
XC

L5
LT
MP
VE

KY

DESCRIPTION
401K 5
DENT BUY SPOU
VISION SPOUSE

LIFE BASIC DE
VOL LIFE EMP

VOL LIFE SPO

ST DISABILTY

CHRISTMAS CLU
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD
EMP MATCH
EMPLR DENTAL

WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
385.79
318.48
33.12

10.56
187.68

90.92
7,804.96
1,806.88
196.20

10,072.00
2,700.00
156.00
104.26
385.79
145.92

1,756.49
25,775.43

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000943 SEWER COLLECTIONS SYSTEM CREW
23,024.60 1,451.93 966.78 333.75 984.40 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

556.64

17,979.94
EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
02 OVERTIME

03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY

08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,861.00

238.00
44.00

102.00
.00

38.00
88.00

RATE
9.01

13.52
9.01
9.01
9.01

9.01

AMOUNT
16,767.64
3,216.61
396.44
919.02
589.63
342.38

792.88

DC/TAX
ST
XC

L5
LT
KY

DESCRIPTION
ST DISABILTY
CHRISTMAS CLU

EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD
WITHHOLDING

DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
101.16
650.00

156.00
70.34

984.40
17,979.94

DEPARTMENT 1C TOTAL: 62, 194.27 4,728.92 2,508.87 866.15 2,740.89 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

1,113.28
43,755.37

EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
02 OVERTIME

03 SICI< PAY
04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY

08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
3,803.00

773.00
44.00
182.00

.00
86.00
176.00

RATE
11.07
17.68
9.01
10.77

11.25
11.02

AMOUNT
42,082.06
13,669.91

396.44
1,960.62
1,179.26
967.34

1,938.64

DC/TAX
4P
BS

GS
LB
LE

LS
M2
MS

DESCRIPTION
401K %
DENT BUY SPOU

VISION SPOUSE
LIFE BASIC DE
VOL LIFE EMP

VOL LIFE SPO

AMOUNT
385.79
318.48
33.12
10.56

187.68
90.92

7,804.96
1,806.88
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ST

W6
XC

LS
LT
MP
VE

KY

L5
LT
MP
VE

KY

ST DISABILTY

CHRISTMAS CLU
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD
EMP MATCH X
EMPLR DENTAL

WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD
EMP MATCH Yo

EMPLR DENTAL
WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

297.36
,072.00

3,350.00
312.00
174.60
385.79
145.92

2,740.89
43,755.37

312.00
174.60
385.79
145.92

2,740.89
43,755.37

REPORT TOTAL: 1,911,257.58 168,547.6S 7G,SG1.16 26,431.60 85,669.81 35.70 167,313.94
DIRECT DEPOSIT: 1,172, 947.23

EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
02 OVERTIME
03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY
ER Error Correct

UP UNPAID TIME
vA vehi cl e allow

HOURS
96,683.00
4,085.63
1,652.60
5,752.87

.00
1,438.95
4,520.00

.00
51.86

.00

RATE

19.50
16.38
16.79

16.53
16.37

.00

79,G56.94
27,0G9.21
96,603.20
44,795.29
23,779.87
74,011.40

725.65
.00

8,430.00

2M
4M
4P
BC
BE
BF
BS

CC
CF
CL

CP
CS
CT
FB

GC
GE
GF
GS
LB
LD

LE
LS

M2
M4
MC
ME
MF
MS

OC
OE
RL

401K %
DENT BUY CHI
DENT BUY EMP
DENT BUY FAM
DENT BUY SPOU

DEN CORE CHIL
DEN CORE FAM
Colonial Life

CELL PHONE CH
DEN CORE SPOU
COLONIA A/TAX
No Cash Fring

VISION CHILD
VISION SINGLE
VISION FAMILY
VISION SPOUSE
LIFE BASIC DE
VOL LIFE DEP

VOL LIFE EMP
VOL LIFE SPO

MED WOW CHILD
MED WOW EMP
Relay for Lif

AMOUNT DC/TAX DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

2,776.64
561.3G

73,978.07
1,478.96

477.84
6,619.80
2,017.04
473.28

2,289.60
9,441.52
305.00

1,313.28
2,729.00
8,430.00
146.38
65.60

302.60
441.60
268.20
186.20

3,153.42
792.68

37,082.70
20,535.08
11,448.68
3,458.50
9,159.52

11,589.28
744.00
33.00

105.00
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SP
ST
W5
W6
W7
W8

WC

WE
WF
WS
XC
YM

4E
C1

C4
L5
LT
MP

VE
W1
W2
W3
W4
KY

KY PIK

CHILD SUPPORT
ST DISABILTY

MED WELL CHIL

MED WELL FAMI
MED WELL SPOU
CHRISTMAS CLU
YMCA MEMBERSH

Manual X Entr
EMPLR WOW EM

EMPLR WOW FAM
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD
EMP MATCH /
EMPLR DENTAL
EMPLR WELL EM
EMPLR WELL SP
EMPLR WELL CH
EMPLR WELL FA
WITHHOLDING

WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT 1

,989.42
,480.57

28,090.99
63,663.04
67,265.58
43,960.11

929.50
959.12

13,668.87
2,645.44

28,862.00
2,750.00
684.32
294.30

9,333.72
7,812.40
6,654.58

55,885.57
6,858.24

12,476.14
20,432.88
11,731.80
96,184.58
85,669.81 "

35.70
174,095.86
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Run Date: 01) '2015 RDB

P/R Date: 01/26/2015
AM

2012CORPPAY LL (3) .TXT
UTILITY MAI, )MENT GROUP LLC

PERPETUAL HISTORY REPORT

checks Dated 01/01/12 Thru 12/31/12

Qge: 1
Tdme: 09:35

Pay Period Enddng Dates Thru 12/31/99

GROSS FEDERAL

WAGES WITHHOLDING

FICA

WITHHELD

MEDICARE STATE

WITHHELD WITHHOLDING

OTHER

TAXES

CHECK

AMOUNT

DEPARTMENT NUMBER: 98 CORPORATE OVRHD

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000226 OFFICE CLERK
37,185.16 4,639.52 1,518.24 524.19 1,758.08 743.62

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

16,517.99
8,753.52

EC DESCRIPTION

01 Regu1ar

02 OVERTIME

03 SICK PAY

04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY

08 PERSONAL

09 HOLIDAY

ER Error Correct

HOURS RATE

.00

9.50 15.97

88.00 15.90
.00

1,998.50 15.89
128.50 23.90

4.00 16.10
16.00 15.86

AMOUNT

31,755.17 DENT BUY EMP

VISION SINGLE

BE

3,070.93 GE

64.40 MC

253.76

378.83

RL

ST

Re1ay for uf
ST DISABILTY

151.67 W7

1,398.88 wc

111.52 XC

L5

LT

VE

W3

KY

KY PIK

MED WELL CHIL

CHRISTMAS CLU

EMPLR LIFE

EMPLR LTD

EMPLR DENTAL

EMPLR WELL CH

WITHHOLDING

WITHHOLDING

DIRECT DEPOSIT

DC/TAX DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

63.36
32.80

364.00

105.00

42.84

2,619.28

572.00 "

1,550.00 "

156.00

126.04

145.92

4,516.64 "

1,758.08
743.62

8,753.52
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EMPLOYEE NB, JR: 0000394 OFFICE CLERK
38,750.41

2012CORPPAY~LL (3) TXT

2,329.73 3.—,%74.42 543.54 1,791.02 774.89 3 425.14

EC DESCRIPTION

01 Regular

02 OVERTIME

03 SICK PAY

04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY

08 PERSONAL

09 HOLIDAY

HOURS RATE

1,847.75 18.00
33.50 27.00

32.00 18.00
76.00 18.00

.00

33.25 18.00
88.00 18.00

33,259.50 BF

904.50 GF

576.00 LB

1,368.00 LD

459.91 LE

598.50 LS

1,584.00 MC

ST

W7

DENT BUY FAM

VISION FAMILY

LIFE BASIC DE

VOL LIFE DEP

VOL LIFE EMP

VOL LIFE SPO

ST DISABILTY

XC

YM

L5

LT

VE

KY

KY PIK

CHRISTMAS CLU

YMCA MEMBERSH

EMPLR LIFE

EMPLR LTD

EMPLR DENTAL

WITHHOLDING

WITHHOLDING

DIRECT DEPOSIT

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

AMOUNT DC/TAX DESCRIPTION

28,218.69

AMOUNT

722.16

53.40

10.32

22.20

162.00

30.60

258.24

210.06

1,385.84 "

1,300.00 "

324.00

156.00

146.16
145.92

1,791.02
774.89

28,218.69 "

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000464 SAFETY DIRECTOR
33,495.46 2,883.51 1,365.29 471.34 1,612.62 669.50 25,056.70

EC DESCRIPTION

01 Regular

HOURS RATE AMOUNT DC/TAX DESCRIPTION

1,663.00 14.95 24,853.80 4P 401K N

AMOUNT

159.90

02 OVERTIME

03 SICK PAY

137.50 22.47 3,089.75 LB LIFE BASIC DE

120.00 15.97 1,916.40 LD VOL LIFE DEP

Page 2

1.72
4.25



04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY

08 PERSONAL

09 HOLIDAY

100.00 =~.34

.00
1,533.96
594.63

LE

LS

VOL LIFE EMP

VOL LIFE SPO

20.00 14.99
80.00 15.09

299.88 MC

1,207.04 ST

W7

WC

YM

L5

LT

MP

VE

W3

KY

ST DISABILTY

MED WELL CHIL

YMCA MEMBERSH

EMPLR LIFE

EMPLR LTD

EMP MATCH

EMPLR DENTAL

EMPLR WELL CH

WITHHOLDING

KY PIK WITHHOLDING

2012CORPPAY~LL (3) .TXT

3 30.00

6.00
364.00

204.13

2,619.28
572.00

94.50

156.00

151.95
159.90

145.92

4,516.64
1,612.62
669.50

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000604 CHIEF OPERATING OFFICER (SALARY)

90,324.74 15,153.84 3,694.79 1,275.59 4,247.38 636.48

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

300.14

52,856.92
EC DESCRIPTION

01 Regu1ar

07 FLEX PAY

09 HOLIDAY

HOURS RATE

2,000.00 43.27

.00
80.00 43.27

86,538.24 4P

325.00 BS

3,461.50 CT

LB

LE

LS

ST

AMOUNT DC/TAX DESCRIPTION

401K %

DENT BUY SPOU

COLONIA A/TAX

LIFE BASIC DE

VOL LIFE EMP

VOL LIFE SPO

ST DISABILTY

AMOUNT

8,999.90 "

318.48

724.50

10.56
145.50

72.78

1,806.88

81.00
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2012CORPPAYPQLL (3) .TXT
W6

L5

LT

MP

VE

KY

KY PIK

EMPLR LIFE

EMPLR LTD

EMP MATCH K

EMPLR DENTAL

WITHHOLDING

WITHHOLDING

DIRECT DEPOSIT

,072.00 "3
156.00

351.30

4,500.08

145.92

4,247.38

636.48

52,856.92

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000618 OFFICE CLERK
33,049.30 2,517.17 1,307.67 451.47 1,462.68 660.87

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

1,337.98
22,988.10

EC DESCRIPTION

01 Regular

02 OVERTIME

03 SICK PAY

04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY

08 PERSONAL

09 HOLIDAY

ER Error Correct

HOURS RATE

1,781.25 15.27

16.25 22.82

68.00 15.32
136.00 15.23

.00

31.00 15.28

88.00 15.27

.00

AMOUNT

27,191.12
370.78

1,041.68

DC/TAX

BC

LB

LD

473.56 ST

1,343.68 w7

97.21 YM

L5

LT

VE

KY

KY PIK

2 071.36 LE

459.91 MC

DESCRIPTION

DENT BUY CHI

LIFE BASIC DE

VOL LIFE DEP

VOL LIFE EMP

ST DISABILTY

YMCA MEMBERSH

EMPLR LIFE

EMPLR LTD

EMPLR DENTAL

WITHHOLDING

WITHHOLDING

DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT

467.04

10.56

4.32

29.34

1,396.96
212.64

8,162.64
202.50

156.00

127.08

145.92

1,462.68

660.87

22,988.10
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2012CORPPAYPcILL (3) .TXT

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000667 CONTROLLER (SALARY)
90,324.88 15,206.54 3,665.81 1,265.55 4, 260.02 1,806.48 300.14

EC DESCRIPTION

01 Regular

07 FLEX PAY

09 HOLIDAY

HOURS RATE

2,000.00 43.27

.00
80.00 43.27

AMOUNT DC/TAX

86,538.38 4P

325.00 CS

3,461.50 GS

LB

LD

LE

LS

DIRECT DEPOSIT

DESCRIPTION

401K X

DEN CORE SPOU

VISION SPOUSE

LIFE BASIC DE

VOL LIFE DEP

VOL LIFE EMP

VOL LIFE SPO

MS

ST

W6

ST DISABILTY

WS

XC

L5

LT

MP

VE

W2

KY

MED WELL SPOU

CHRISTMAS CLU

EMPLR LIFE

EMPLR LTD

EMP MATCH X

EMPLR DENTAL

EMPLR WELL SP

WITHHOLDING

DIRECT DEPOSIT

KY PIK WITHHOLDING

50,378.94

AMOUNT

8,100.04
184.32

55.20

10.56

5.10

1,155.00
392.70

476.00

348.00

3,231.04

764.48

1,950.00
156.00

351.30

4,500.08

145.92

5,558.72

4,260.02

1,806.48

50,378.94 "

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000831 OFFICE CLERK
16,095.73 1,602.47 670.23 231.38 592.89 321.81

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

2,667.39

9,879.32
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EC DESCRIPTION

01 Regular

02 OVERTIME

03 SICK PAY

04 VACATION

2012CORPPAY~ 1LL (3) .TXT
HOURS 7E AMOUNT DC/TAX DESCRIPTION

1,750.25 8.46 14,798.50 WE

15.50 13.43

16.00 9.00
13.24 9.00

144.00 LT EMPLR LTD

119.16 VE EMPLR DENTAL

208.14 L5 EMPLR LIFE

AMOUNT3
130.24

23.28

18.72

48.64
07 FLEX PAY

08 PERSONAL

09 HOLIDAY

.00
11.69 9.00
32.00 9.00

105.21 KY WITHHOLDING

288.00 KY PIK WITHHOLDING

DIRECT DEPOSIT

432.72 W1 EMPLR WELL EM 1,375.28
592.89

321.81

9,879.32

DEPARTMENT 98 TOTAL: 339,225.68 44,332.78 13,796.45 4,763.06 15,724.69 5,613.65 46,605.48

DIRECT DEPOSIT: 173,075.49

EC DESCRIPTION

01 Regular

02 OVERTIME

03 SICK PAY

04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY

08 PERSONAL

09 HOLIDAY

ER Error Correct

HOURS RATE AMOUNT DC/TAX

331.25 23.08

240.00 15.59
341.24 15.67

7,644.10 BC

3,742.48 BE

5,346.24 BF

.00 2,976.00 BS

105.44 15.45

536.00 23.78

.00

1,628.82 CS

12,744.60 CT

208.73 GE

GF

GS

LB

LD

LE

LS

13,040.75 23.38 304,934.71 4P

DESCRIPTION

401K X

DENT BUY CHI

DENT BUY EMP

DENT BUY FAM

DENT BUY SPOU

DEN CORE SPOU

COLONIA A/TAX

VISION SINGLE

VISION FAMILY

VISION SPOUSE

LIFE BASIC DE

VOL LIFE DEP

VOL LIFE EMP

VOL LIFE SPO

AMOUNT

17,259.84

467.04

63.36

722.16

318.48

184.32

724.50

32.80

53.40

55.20

43.72

35.87

1,521.84
502.08
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2012CORPPAYfKILL (33 TXT
MC

MS

RL

ST

W6

W7

WC

WE

WS

XC

YM

L5

LT

MP

VE

W1

W2

W3

KY

KY PIK

Relay for La f
ST DISABILTY

MED WELL CHIL

MED WELL SPOU

CHRISTMAS CLU

YMCA MEMBERSH

EMPLR LIFE

EMPLR LTD

EMP MATCH

EMPLR DENTAL

EMPLR WELL EM

EMPLR WELL SP

EMPLR WELL CH

WITHHOLDING

WITHHOLDING

DIRECT DEPOSIT

,383.20 "3
2,282.88

105.00

1,098.67
13,303.04 "

14,787.04

1,144.00
130.24

764.48

4,800.00 "

621.00

959.28

1,272.55

9,160.06
924.16

1,375.28

5,558.72

9,033.28

15,724.69

5,613.65
173,075.49

REPORT TOTAL: 339,225.68 44,332.78 13,796.45 4,763.06 15,724.69 5,613.65 46,605.48
DIRECT DEPOSIT: 173,075.49

EC DESCRIPTION

01 Regular

02 OVERTIME

HOURS RATE AMOUNT DC/TAX DESCRIPTION

331.25 23.08
Page 7

7,644.10 BC

401K %

DENT BUY CHI

13,040.75 23.38 304,934.71 4P

AMOUNT

17,259.84

467.04



03 SICK PAY

04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY

08 PERSONAL

09 HOLIDAY

ER Error Correct

240.00 ~a.59
341.24 15.67

3,742.48

5,346.24

BE

BF

.00

105.44 15.45

536.00 23.78

.00

2,976.00 BS

1,628.82 CS

12,744.60 CT

208.73 GE

GF

LB

LD

LE

LS

MC

RL

ST

W6

W7

WC

WE

WS

XC

L5

LT

MP

Page 8

VE

W1

2012CORPPAY~LL (3) .TXT

DENT BUY EMP

DENT BUY FAM

DENT BUY SPOU

DEN CORE SPOU

COLONIA A/TAX

VISION SINGLE

VISION FAMILY

VISION SPOUSE

LIFE BASIC DE

VOL LIFE DEP

VOL LIFE EMP

VOL LIFE SPO

Relay for Li f
ST DISABILTY

MED WELL CHIL

MED WELL SPOU

CHRISTMAS CLU

YMCA MEMBERSH

EMPLR LIFE

EMPLR LTD

EMP MATCH

EMPLR DENTAL

EMPLR WELL EM

3 63.36

722.16

318.48

184.32

724.50

32.80

53.40

55.20

43.72

35.87

1,521.84
502.08

2,383.20

2,282.88

105.00

1,098.67

13,303.04

14,787.04

1,144.00
130.24

764.48

4,800.00

621.00

959.28

1,272.55

9,160.06
924.16

1,375.28



2012CORPPAYPQLL (3) .TXT

W2 EMPLR WELL SP

W3 EMPLR WELL CH

KY WITHHOLDING

KY PIK WITHHOLDING

,558.723,
9,033.28

15,724.69

5,613.65
DIRECT DEPOSIT 173,075.49
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CASE: Mountain Water District

CASE NO: 2014-00342

Re: PSC Second Data Request
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Run Date: 014 '2015 RDB
P/R Date: 01/ ~2015
AM

2011MWDPAYROLL. TXT
UTILITY MA( tMENT GROUP LLC

PERPETUAL'~ISTORY REPORT

checks Dated 01/01/11 Thru 12/31/11
Pay Period Ending Dates Thru 12/31/99

ge: 1
me: 09:31

DEPARTMENT NUMBER: 11 MWD WTP

GROSS FEDERAL
WAGES WITHHOLDING

FICA
WITHHELD

MEDICARE
WITHHELD

STATE
WITHHOLDING

OTHER
TAXES

CHECK
AMOUNT

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000250 WATER

EC
01
02

03
04
07

08
09

DESCRIPTION
Regular
OVERTIME

SICK PAY
VACATION
FLEX PAY

PERSONAL
HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,728.00

418.00
40.00
58.00

.00
16.00

56.00

TREATMENT OPERATOR
26,403.75 2,763.98 1,097.08

RATE
10.29
15.56

10.56
10.45

10.56
10.40

AMOUNT
17,772.48
6,505.64
422.40
605.88
345.83
168.96

582.56

DC/TAX
OE
C1

LS
LT
VE

KY

DESCRIPTION
MED WOW EMP
EMPLR WOW EM

EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD
EMPLR DENTAL

WITHHOLDING

378.76 1,200.67 .00 20,699.26

AMOUNT
264.00

2,630.86
78.00
41.94

110.55
1,200.67

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000296 WATER TREATMENT OPERATOR
43,100.20 6,351.43 1,801.61 622.03 2,153.79 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

350.00

31,637.02
EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
02 OVERTIME
03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,837.50

316.50
157.00
84.00

.00
34.00
88.00

RATE
15.96
23.94
16.16
16.03

15.84
15.97

AMOUNT
29,326.07
7,575.84
2,537.77
1,346.40

369.78
538.66

1,405.68

DC/TAX
CS
LS
LT
VE
KY

DESCRIPTION
DEN CORE SPOU
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD
EMPLR DENTAL
WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
184.32
138.00
73.14

143.47
2,153.79

31,637.02

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000786 WATER TREATMENT OPERATOR
7,215.35 781.92 303.05 104.63 370.42 .00 .00

EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular

02 OVERTIME
04 VACATION
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
308.00
38.00
60.86
40.98
24.00

RATE
14.70

22.05
14.70
14.70
14.70

AMOUNT
4,527.60
837.90
894.64
602.41
352.80

DC/TAX
ST

LS
LT
VE
KY

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

DESCRIPTION
ST DISABILTY

EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD
EMPLR DENTAL
WITHHOLDING

DIRECT DEPOSIT

5,635.57

AMOUNT
19.76

20.00
9.76

22.92
370.42

5,635.57
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2011MWDPA.-'OLL. TXT

EMPLOYEE Nile ~ER: 0000955 WATER TREATMENT OPERATOR
56,251.95 6,249.93 2,328.60 803.92 2,870.83 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

350.00

42,859.61
EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
02 OVERTIME
04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL

09 HOLIDAY

HOURS RATE
1,751.00 22.13

254.50 33.23
270.00 22.12

.00
34.00 22.13
88.00 22.13

AMOUNT

38,755.14
8,456.27
5,971.06
369.78
752.26

1,947.44

OC/TAX
1M
LB
M2

ME
MS

W5
L5
LT
VE

KY

DESCRIPTION

LIFE BASIC DE

EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD
EMPLR DENTAL

WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
442.00
10.56

2,824.24
64.50

272.00
3,186.40
138.00
117.72
143.47

2,870.83
42,859.61

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000960 WATER TREATMENT OPERATOR
29,598.35 3,178.65 1,149.57 396.88 1,818.52 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

350.00

18,889.66
EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
02 OVERTIME

04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL

09 HOLIDAY
ER Error Correct

HOURS
2,022.00

331.00
40.00

.00
40.00
88.00

.00

RATE
10.80
16.20

11.37
10.69
10.86

AMOUNT
21,834.50
5,363.50
454.80
369.78
427.64
955.60
192.53

DC/TAX
4P
BS

LB
LE
LS

M2
MF

MS
ST
L5
LT

MP
VE

W4
KY

DESCRIPTION
401K %
DENT BUY SPOU

LIFE BASIC DE
VOL LIFE EMP
VOL LIFE SPO

ST DISABILTY
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMP MATCH
EMPLR DENTAL

EMPLR WELL FA
WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
1,461.46

318.48
10.41

108.00
10.80

8,472.72
1,488.00
272.00
145.92
138.00
55.20

1,169.16
143.47

7,482.40
1,818.52

18,889.66

DEPARTMENT 11 TOTAL: 162,569.60 19,325.91 6,679.91 2,306 22 8,414.23 .00
DIRECT DEPOSIT:

21,749.26

99,021.86
EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
02 OVERTIME
03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY

HOURS
7,646.50
1,358.00

197.00
512.86

.00

RATE
14.68
21.16
15.03
18.08

AMOUNT
112,215.79
28,739.15
2,960.17
9,272.78
1,455.17

DC/TAX
1M
4P
BS
CS
LB

DESCRIPTION

401K %
DENT BUY SPOU
DEN CORE SPOU
LIFE BASIC DE

AMOUNT
442.00

1,461.46
318.48
184.32
20.97
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08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY
ER Error correct

2011MWDPA~MOLL .TXT
164.98 I09 2,489.93
344.00 .24 5,244.08

.00 192.53

LE
LS
M2

ME
MF

MS
OE
ST

W5
C1

L5
LT

MP
VE

W4
KY

VOL LIFE EMP
VOL LIFE SPO

MED WOW EMP
ST DISABILTY

EMPLR WOW EM
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMP MATCH /o

EMPLR DENTAL
EMPLR WELL FA
WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

Q 108.00
10.80

11,296.96
64.50

1,488.00
544.00
264.00
165.68

3,186.40 "
2,630.86 "
512.00
297. /6

1,169.16"
563.88

7,482.40
8,414.23

99,021.86 "

DEPARTMENT NUMBER: 12 MWD WATER T & D

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000128 DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM CREW
22,887.82 780.00 904.14 312.17 822.99 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

350.00

12,766.80
EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regu1ar
02 OVERTIME

03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,864.50

84.00
8.00

92.00
.00

48.00
88.00

RATE
10.10
15.25

10.53
10.39
10.01
10.10

AMOUNT
18,826.68
1,281.16

84.24
956.28
369.78
480.48
889.20

DC/TAX
4P
CL

CS
LB

M2
MS
SP

ST
W6

L5
LT

MP
VE
KY

DESCRIPTION
401K 'A

colonfa1 Lf fe
DEN CORE SPOU
LIFE BASIC DE

CHILD SUPPORT
ST DISABILTY

EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMP MATCH /
EMPLR DENTAL
WITHHOLDING

DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
1,576.29

74.70
30.72
10.43

2,824.24
1,224.00
3,939.00

96.58
6,462.08
138.00
47.96

1,125.91 "
143.47
822.99

12,766.80 "

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000149 DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM CREW
28,247.94 3,067.15 1,160.36 400.59 1,158.18 .00 350.00

DIRECT DEPOSIT: 18,159.39

EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regu1ar
02 OVERTIME

HOURS RATE
1,903.50 12.03

64.50 18.12
Page 3

AMOUNT
22,904.28
1,168.92

DC/TAX DESCRIPTION
4P 401K I
BE DENT BUY EMP

AMOUNT
1,896.86

63.36



03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL

09 HOLIDAY
vA vehicle Allow

2011MWDPA~~OLL. TXT24.00, j6
112.00 ~.94

.00
28.00 12.06

88.00
.00

291.84
1,336.96
369.78
337.60

780.00

CL

FB
Ml

W5
XC
L5
LT

MP
VE

KY

Colonial Life
COLONIA A/TAX

No cash Fring

CHRISTMAS CLU
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMP MATCH
EMPLR DENTAL

WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

3 64.98
155.07

780.00
1,346.40

3,186.40
520.00
138.00

57.42
1,354.91
143.47

1,158.18
18,159.39

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000156 MECHANIC
39,260.46 3,668.33 1,611.65 556.41 1,891.36 .00 30,634.29

EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
02 OVERTIME

03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY

08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

vA vehicle Allow

HOURS
1,944.50

126.00
8.00

112.00
.00

16.00
88.00

.00

RATE
16.48
24.70

16.67
16.50

16.50
16.48

AMOUNT
32,053.08
3,111.60
133.36

1,848.00
369.78

264.00
1,450.64

30.00

DC/TAX
AF
BE

CL
FB
Ml

ME
W5

L5
LT
VE

KY

DESCRIPTION

DENT BUY EMP
Colonial Life

No Cash Fring

EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD
EMPLR DENTAL

WITHHOLDING

AMOUNT
217.50
63.36

115.56
30.00

1,346.40
472.00

3,186.40
138.00
77.99

143.47
1,891.36

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000233 PURCHASING AGENT
28,854.00 1,347.16 1,151.47 397.53 1,140.23 .00 21,404.86

EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regul ar
03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,759.25

76.00
108.00

.00
46.00
88.00

RATE
13.71
13.77
13.76
13.70
13.71

AMOUNT
24,115.06
1,046.32
1,486.16

369.78
630.12

1,206.56

DC/TAX
4P
CS
LB
M2
MS
W6

L5
LT

MP
VE

KY

DESCRIPTION
401K %
DEN CORE SPOU
LIFE BASIC DE

EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMP MATCH
EMPLR DENTAL

WITHHOLDING

AMOUNT
1,993.87

184.32
10.56

2,824.24
1,224.00
6,462.08
138.00
66.35

1,424.22
143.47

1,140.23

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000254 FIELD CREW SUPERVISOR (SALARY)
44,510.11 3,507.56 1,752.54 600.19 1,829.18 .00 350.00
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DIRECT DEPOSIT' 27,910.54

Ec DESCRIPTION
01 Regular

03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY
va veh3cle allow

HOURS
1,848.00

4.00
108.00

.00
32.00
88.00

.00

RATE
20.88

20.64
20.90

20.77
20.87

AMOUNT
38,578.87

82.55
2,257.69
369.78
664.52

1,836.70
720.00

Dc/Tax
4P

AF
BF

FB
M4
MF
WB

XC
L5
LT

MP
VE

KY

DESCRIPTION
401K 'A

DENT BUY FAM
No Cash Frlng

CHRISTMAS CLU
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMP MATCH X
EMPLR DENTAL

WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
4,342.04
237.90
722.16

720.00
12,467.52
1,888.00
9,421.28
650.00
138.00
101.09

2,171.02
143.47

1,829.18
27,910.54

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000317 DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM CREW
15,117.00 1,667.20 628.03 216.82 621.69 .00 11,770.82

Ec DESCRIPTION
01 Regular

02 OVERTIME
03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY

08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,337.00

5.00
40.00
70.00

.00
25.82

64.00

RATE
9.71

14.60
9.77
9.80
9.76

9.71

AMOUNT
12,987.77

72.98
390.80
686.30
105.65
252.06

621.44

OC/TAX
BE

CL
LE
ST
WE

C1
L5
LT
VE

W1
KY

DESCRIPTION
DENT BUY EMP

colon4al Life
VOL LIFE EMP
ST DISABILTY

EMPLR WOW EM
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD
EMPLR DENTAL

EMPLR WELL EM
WITHHOLDING

AMOUNT
47.52

34.59
36.00
54.33
40.00

1,105.84
99.00
38.22

106.99
1,596.50
621.69

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000318 DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM CREW
2,737.13 204.41 114.96 39.69 122.60 54.73

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

336.92

1,863.82
Ec DESCRIPTION
01 Regular

02 OVERTIME

HOURS RATE
188.50 13.50
9.50 20.25

AMOUNT
2,544.75
192.38

Dc/Tax
KY

KY PIK

DESCRIPTION
WITHHOLDING

WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
122.60
54.73

1,863.82

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000324 ELECTRICIAN (SALARY)
50,276.21 3,498.01 1,970.32 680.28 2,214.64 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

1,685.84

33,633.80
Ec DESCRIPTION HOURS RATE
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AMOUNT Dc/Tax DESCRIPTION AMOUNT



01 Regular
03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY
VA Vehicle Allow

2011MWDPA~YOLL. TXT
1,892.00 >61

28 00 1 '8
36.00 23.61

.00
36.00 23.75
88.00 23.61

.00

44,677.53
665.94
849.87
369.78
855.08

2,078.01
780.00

4P
AF
BF
CL
FB

LB
M4
MF

ST
WB

L5
LT

MP
VE

l<Y

4011< /0

DENT BUY FAM
Colonial Life
No Cash Frlng

LIFE BASIC DE

ST DISABILTY

EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMP MATCH N
EMPLR DENTAL

WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

3 .
,275.08
462.15
722.16
262.62
780.00

9.96
4,155.84
1,888.00
193.35

9,421.28
138.00
101.13

1,965.01
143.47

2,214.64
33,633.80

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000349 DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM CREW
37,692.77 2,854.18 1,534.94 529.93 1,757.40 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

488.36

29,149.70
EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
02 OVERTIME

04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

ER Error Correct

HOURS
1,938.00

502.00
40.00

.00
22.00
88.00

.00

RATE
12.07
18.22

12.06
12.03
12.02

AMOUNT
23,395.34
9,148.27
482.40

3,017.94
264.74

1,058.00
326.08

DC/TAX
CF
ST

WF
XC
C4
L5

LT
VE

W4
KY

DESCRIPTION
DEN CORE FAM
ST DISABILTY

MED WELL FAMI
CHRISTMAS CLU
EMPLR WOW FAM
EMPLR LIFE

EMPLR LTD
EMPLR DENTAL

EMPLR WELL FA
WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
518.40
151.86

608.00
100.00

3,416.88
138.00
57.54

143.47
7,482.40
1,757.40

29,149.70

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000352 MECHANIC
34,941.62 2,715.46 1,397.61 482.55 1,522.96 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

1,255.01
23,232.46

EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular

02 OVERTIME
03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,699.75

35.00
72.00

180.00
.00

55.00
88.00

RATE
16.10

24.15
16.11
16.16
16.03
16.10

AMOUNT
27,359.48

845.40
1,159.92
2,908.64
369.78
881.76

1,416.64

DC/TAX
4P

BS
CL
CT

LB
M2
MS
W6
XC

DESCRIPTION
401K /o

DENT BUY SPOU
colonial Life
COLONIA A/TAX

LIFE BASIC DE

CHRISTMAS CLU

AMOUNT
1,256.62
318.48

92.25
133.66
10.56

2,824.24
1,224.00
6,462.08
1,300.00
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L5
LT

MP
VE

KY

EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMP MATCH
EMPLR DENTAL

WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

138.003:83.94
1,209.98
143.47

1,522.96
23,232.46

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000375 DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM CREW
3,602.50 406.45 151.31 52.24 150.20 .00 2,842.30

EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular

02 OVERTIME

HOURS RATE
338.50 10.00
14.50 15.00

AMOUNT DC/TAX DESCRIPTION
3,385.00 KY WITHHOLDING
217.50

AMOUNT
150.20

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000471 EQUIPMENT OPERATOR
30,696.08 1,399.95 1,229.72 424.56 1,323.99 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

350.00

23,820.96
EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
02 OVERTIME

03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,913.50

135.50
16.00
88.00

.00
16.00
88.00

RATE
12.90
19.37

12.92
13.00

13.05
12.91

AMOUNT
24,692.46
2,624.96
206.72

1,144.24
682.98
208.80

1,135.92

DC/TAX
AF
CC

LD
LE

LS
M3
MC

W7
XC
L5
LT
VE

KY

DESCRIPTION

DEN CORE CHIL
VOL LIFE DEP

VOL LIFE EMP
VOL LIFE SPO

CHRISTMAS CLU
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD
EMPLR DENTAL

WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
54.34

334.08
5.76
39.12

15.60
2,271.68

948.00
5,238.56
750.00
138.00
61.68

143.47
1,323.99

23,820.96

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000513 ELECTRICIAN
24,431.99 2,870.94 1,015.34 350.52 1,166.98 .00 .00

EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
02 OVERTIME

03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION
08 PERSONAL

09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,097.50

58.00
24.00
106.74
23.28

56.00

RATE
17.52
26.28

17.52
17.52
17.52

17.52

Page 7

AMOUNT
19,228.20
1,524.24
420.48

1,870.08
407.87

981.12

DC/TAX
4P
AF

LB
OE
SP

ST
C1

L5

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

DESCRIPTION
401K %

LIFE BASIC DE
MED WOW EMP
CHILD SUPPORT

ST DISABILTY
EMPLR WOW EM

EMPLR LIFE

14,454.47

AMOUNT
732.96
152.04
6.16
99.00

3,500.00
83.58

1,988.74
73.00



2011MWDPAYROLL. TXT
LT
MP
VE

1<Y

EMPLR LTD
EMP MATCH
EMPLR DENTAL

WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

3:50. 54
732.9G
82. 67

1,166.98
14,454.47

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000534 FIELD CREW SUPERVISOR (SALARY)
44,172.85 3,083.40 1,812.94 625.90 2,054.39 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

350.00

33,215.54
EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

va vehicle allow

HOURS
1,884.00

88.00
.00

20.00
88.00

.00

RATE
20. 68
21.21
20.53
20.61

AMOUNT
38,962.14
1,866.86
369.78
410.56

1,813.51
750.00

DC/TAX
4P
BF

FB
M4
WF

L5
LT

MP
VE

W4
KY

DESCRIPTION
401K %
DENT BUY FAM

No Cash Fring

MED WELL FAMI
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMP MATCH
EMPLR DENTAL

EMPLR WELL FA
WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
1,292.52

722.1G
750.00

12,467.52
266.00

138.00
84.12

1,292.52
143.47

3,273.55
2,054.39

33,215.54

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000576 FIELD CREW SUPERVISOR (SALARY)
43,968.36 5,495.21 1,767.12 610.10 1,981.79 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

350.00

28,329.49
EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular

03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL

09 HOLIDAY
va vehicle allow

HOURS
1,840.00

12.00
116.00

.00
24.00
88.00

.00

RATE
20.59

20.35
20.56

20.35
20.58

AMOUNT
37,889.55

244.21
2,385.14
369.78
488.43

1,811.25
780.00

DC/TAX
4l'F

CL
CS

FB
M2
MS
W6

XC
L5
LT

MP
VE

KY

DESCRIPTION
401K %

co'lonial Life
DEN CORE SPOU
COLONIA A/TAX

No Cash Fring

CHRISTMAS CLU
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMP MATCH
EMPLR DENTAL

WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
2,142.38
331.50
135.45

184.32
117.00
780.00

8,472.72
1,224.00
6,462.08
520.00
138.00
104.64

1,713.88
143.47

1,981.79
28,329.49

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000597 FIELD CREW SUPERVISOR (SALARY)
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43,966.45 3,566.95 ,36.17 599.34 2,063.26 .00l Q 350.00

DIRECT DEPOSIT: 29, 660. 57

Ec DESCRIPTION
01 Regu1ar
04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY
vA vehicle A11ow

HOURS
1,816.00

116.00
.00

28.00
88.00

.00

RATE
20.91
20.89

20.90
20.91

AMOUNT
37.968.44
2,423.28

369.78
585.10

1,839.85
780.00

Dc/TAX
BF
FB
M4
MF
WB
XC

L5
LT
VE

KY

DESCRIPTION
DENT BUY FAM
No Cash Fring

CHRISTMAS CLU
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD
EMPLR DENTAL

WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
722.16 "
780.00

4,155.84
1,888.00
9,421.28
2,600.00 "
138.00
110.13
143.47

2,063.26
29,660.57

EMPLOYEE NUMI3ER: 0000730 DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM CREW
28,761.86 3,244.77 1,190.06 410.84 1,226.86 .00 20,862.39

Ec DESCRIPTION
01 Regu1ar
02 OVERTIME
04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,926.00

112.50
96.00

.00
30.00
88.00

RATE
12.30
18.38
12.33

12.33
12.30

AMOUNT

23,688.33
2,067.73
1,183.68

369.78
370.02

1,082.32

DC/TAX
4P
BE
ME
W5
Cl
LS

LT
MP

VE
KY

DESCRIPTION
401K /
DENT BUY EMP

EMPLR WOW EM
EMPLR LIFE

EMPLR LTD
EMP MATCH 9o

EMPLR DENTAL
WITHHOLDING

AMOUNT
1,419.58

63.36
344.00

3,186.40
1,105.84

138.00
63.87

1,135.69
143.47

1,226.86

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000737 FIELD CREW SUPERVISOR (SALARY)
45,959.46 6,319.65 1,909.63 659.27 2,173.06 .00 31,376.86

Ec DESCRIPTION
01 Regu1ar

03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

VA Vehic1e Allow

HOURS
1,824.00

16.00
124.00

.00
28.00
88.00

.00

RATE
21.52

21.33
21.66

21.45
21.53

AMOUNT
39,257.31

341.30
2,686.10
369.78
600.71

1,894.26
810.00

DC/TAX
4P

FB
Ml

ME
WS
LS

LT
MP

VE
KY

DESCRIPTION
401K A

No cash Fring

EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMP MATCH M

EMPLR DENTAL
WITHHOLDING

AMOUNT
2,238.99
810.00

1,346.40
472.00

3,186.40
138.00

111.69
1,791.20
143.47

2,173.06
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EMPLOYEE N( R: 0000751 EQUIPMENT OPERATOR
29,158.82 1,698.40 x-,i)07.74

2011MWDPA) IOLL. TXT

416.94 313.70 .00 ~ 1,242.23

EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular

02 OVERTIME
03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL

09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,808.50

24.00
40.00

116.00
.00

32.00
88.00

RATE
13.57

20.50
13.67
13.60

13.59
13.57

AMOUNT
24,543.70

492.10
546.64

1,577.48
369.78
434.72

1,194.40

DC/TAX
BS

WE
C1
L5

LT
VE

W1
KY

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

DESCRIPTION
DENT BUY SPOU

EMPLR WOW EM
EMPLR LIFE

EMPLR LTD
EMPLR DENTAL

EMPLR WELL EM
WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

22,897.33

AMOUNT
318.48
64.00

1,105.84
138.00
70.02

143.47
2,554.40
1,313.70

22,897.33

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000814 FIELD CREW SUPERVISOR (SALARY)
49,330.07 5,015.22 1,997.59 689.64 2,441.67 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

350.00

34,363.94
EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL

09 HOLIDAY
VA Vehicle allow

HOURS
1,880.00

88.00
.00

24.00
88.00

.00

RATE
23.16
23.22

23.13
23.16

AMOUNT
43,543.02
2,043.79
369.78
555.22

2,038.26
780.00

DC/TAX
4P
CF

FB
LD

LE
LS
WF

C4
L5
LT

MP
VE

W4
KY

DESCRIPTION
401K 7o

DEN CORE FAM
No Cash Fring
VOL LIFE DEP

VOL LIFE EMP
VOL LIFE SPO
MED WELL FAMI

EMPLR WOW FAM
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMP MATCH M

EMPLR DENTAL
EMPLR WELL FA
WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
1,943.41

518.40
780.00
22.80
432.00

167.40
608.00

3,416.88
138.00
123.54

1,694.47
143.47

7,482.40 "
2,441.67

34,363.94

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000821 EQUIPMENT OPERATOR
32,287.91 2,831.31 1,231.56 425.18 1,886.53 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

2,082.55

20,511.56
EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
02 OVERTIME
03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL

09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,775.50

50.50
68.00

112.00
.00

29.73
88.00

RATE
14.85
22.31
14.88
14.86

14.87
14.85

AMOUNT
26,366.61
1,126.56
1,011.80
1,664.32
369.78
442.04

1,306.80

Dc/Tax
ZM

AF
CL
CS

CT
LB

M2

DESCRIPTION

Colonial Life
DEN CORE SPOU

COLONIA A/TAX
LIFE BASIC DE

AMOUNT
1,152.00

514.36
310.11
176.64

193.83
10.12

7,393.61
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MS
ST
LS
LT
VE

KY

ST DISABILTY
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD
EMPLR DENTAL

WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

3:782.00
180.16
133.00
74.13

137.74
1,886.53

20,511.56

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000828 EQUIPMENT OPERATOR
39,747.75 3,172.71 1,627.72 561.97 2,120.82 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

400.72

27,388.32
EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
02 OVERTIME
07 FLEX PAY

08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
2,020.50

425.00
.00

4.00
88.00

RATE
13.24
19.91

13.07
13.23

AMOUNT
26,743.11
8,463.38
3,324.42

52.28
1,164.56

DC/TAX
4P
AF
BS

CL
LB

LE
LS

M2
MS
XC
L5
LT

MP
VE

KY

DESCRIPTION
401K %

DENT BUY SPOU
colonial Life

LIFE BASIC DE
VOL LIFE EMP
VOL LIFE SPO

CHRISTMAS CLU
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMP MATCH %
EMPLR DENTAL

WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
2,752.69

217.50
318.48

115.56
10.56

24.00
14.70

2,824.24
272.00
750.00
138.00
62.31

1,966.23
143.47

2,120.82
27,388.32

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000905 EQUIPMENT OPERATOR
31,537.53 2,478.35 1,278.46 441.37 1,431.26 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

350.00

24,349.30
EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular

02 OVERTIME
03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,867.00

39.00
48.00
76.00

.00
28.00
80.00

RATE
14.44

21.69
14.52
14.51
14.43
14.46

AMOUNT
26,961.36

845.91
696.96

1,102.56
369.78
404.16

1,156.80

DC/TAX
BF

LB
M3
MC

ST
W7
L5

LT
VE

KY

DESCRIPTION
DENT BUY FAM

LIFE BASIC DE

ST DISABILTY

EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD
EMPLR DENTAL

WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
120.36 "
10.32

2,271.68
948.00

130.11
5,238.56

138.00
78.63

143.47
1,431.26 "

24,349.30 "
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EMPLOYEE
N<1'011MWDPAYROLL. TXT

R: 0000912 OPERATIONS MANAGER (SALARY)
85,219.57 9,031.33 ~'15.98 1,213.79 4,160.71 .00 3 350.00

Ec DESCRIPTION
01 Regular

03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY
va vehicle allow

HOURS
1,868.00

8.00
72.00

.00
44.00
88.00

.00

RATE
40.44

40.77
40.21
40.37
40.43

AMOUNT
75,544.27

326.15
2,895.38
369.78

1,776.33
3.557.66

750.00

Dc/TAX
4P

AF
BF

CF
CL
FB
XC

L5
LT

MP
VE

KY

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

DESCRIPTION
401K %

DENT BUY FAM
DEN CORE FAM
Colonial Life
No cash Fring
CHRISTMAS CLU

EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMP MATCH %
EMPLR DENTAL

WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

57,523.42

AMOUNT
5,887.06
237.90
722.16

432.00
95.22

750.00
1,300.00
138.00
214.56

4,205.08
24.32

4,160.71
57,523.42

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000926 EQUIPMENT OPERATOR
36,596.32 1,627.97 1,397.53 482.48 1,471.57 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

1,351.65
24,845.06

Ec DESCRIPTION
01 Regular

02 OVERTIME
04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,856.00

4.50
112.00

.00
24.00
88.00

RATE
17.36

26.16
17.36

17.33
17.36

AMOUNT
32,221.04

117.74
1,944.40
369.78
415.84

1,527.52

Dc/Tax
4P

AF
CF

CL
CT

M4
MF
W8

XC
L5
LT

MP
VE

KY

DESCRIPTION
4011< %

DEN CORE FAM
colonial Life
COLONIA A/TAX

CHRISTMAS CLU
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMP MATCH %
EMPLR DENTAL

WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
1,449.09
601.05
518.40

295.02
148.50

4,155.84
1,888.00
9,421.28
520.00
138.00
90.24

1,371.63
143.47

1,471.57
24,845.06

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000944 DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM CREW
4,099.41 434.50 172.01 59.40 161.31 .00 3,272.19

Ec DESCRIPTION
01 Regular

02 OVERTIME
07 FLEX PAY

HOURS RATE AMOUNT
427.50 9.00 3,847.50
13.50 13.50 182.25

.00 69.66

oc/Tax
l<Y

DESCRIPTION
WITHHOLDING

AMOUNT
161.31
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EMPLOYEE N0e .cR: 0000950 DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM CREW
10,883.15 898.58 432.65 149.37 424.47 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

1,220.48

6,549.41
EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular

02 OVERTIME
03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION
08 PERSONAL

09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
837.25
3.50

24.00
77.20
23.52

48.00

RATE
10.72

16.08
10.72
10.72
10.72

10.72

AMOUNT
8,975.32

56.28
257.28
827.58
252.13

514.56

DC/TAX
4P

AF
BE
LE

Ml
ME
W5
XC
L5
LT
MP
VE
KY

DESCRIPTION
401K

DENT BUY EMP
VOL LIFE EMP

CHRISTMAS CLU
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD
EMP MATCH %
EMPLR DENTAL
WITHHOLDING

DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
326.51 "

226.71
29.04

133.43
1,346.40 "
192.50
597.45
300.00
55.00
24.31

326.51
64.43

424.47
6,549.41 "

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000958 EQUIPMENT OPERATOR
25,578.18 1,328.19 1,060.48 366.10 1,107.79 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

389.95

19,462.08
EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regu1ar
02 OVERTIME
03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,866.00

69.50
48.00

100.00
.00

6.00
88.00

RATE
11.39
17.04
11.44
11.47

11.37
11.39

AMOUNT
21,256.22
1,184.58

549.28
1,147.40
369.78
68.20

1,002.72

AF
ST
XC
C4

L5
LT

KY

ST DISABILTY
CHRISTMAS CLU
EMPLR WOW FAM

EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

DC/TAX DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
309.15
154.44

1,400.00 "
3,416.88
138.00
58.62

1,107.79
19,462.08

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000965 DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM CREW
30,778.85 2,762.10 1,261.71 435.58 1,284.63 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

2,697.84

19,099.65
EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
02 OVERTIME
03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY

08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,883.50

118.75
16.00
96.00

.00
24.00
88.00

RATE
13.30
20.02
13.31
13.35

13.18
13.30

AMOUNT
25,050.08
2,377.55

212.96
1,281.92

369.78
316.32

1,170.24

DC/TAX
4P
BS
M4
MF
WB

XC
L5

LT

DESCRIPTION
401K /o

DENT BUY SPOU

CHRISTMAS CLU
EMPLR LIFE

EMPLR LTD

AMOUNT
2,128.64

132.70 "
4,155.84

586.00
1,177.66 "
390.00
138.00
67.89
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MP

VE
KY

EMP MATCH
EMPLR DENTAL

WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

+,520.44
58.35

1,284.63
19,099.65

DEPARTMENT 12 TOTAL: 945, 302.17 80, 975.44 38, 221.74 13,190.75 43,026.22 54.73 138,815.26
DIRECT DEPOSIT: 533, 187.61

EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
02 OVERTIME
03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY
ER Error Correct
VA Vehicle Allow

HOURS
47,104.25
1,894.75

580.00
2,441.94

.00
717.35

2,184.00
.00
.00

RATE
16.72
19.58
14.95
16.73
17.31
16.85

AMOUNT
787,566.50
37,101.49
8,668.75

40,856.51
14,596.25
12,419.09
36,807.50

326.08
6,960.00

DC/TAX
2M
4P
AF
BE
BF
BS
CC
CF
CL

CS
CT

FI3
LI3
LD
LE
LS

Ml
M2
M3
M4
MC

ME
MF
MS

OE
SP
ST
WS
w6
W7
wB

WE
WF
XC
C1
C4
L5
LT
MP
VE
W1
W4
KY

I<Y PII<

DESCRIPTION

401K %

DENT BUY EMP
DENT BUY FAM
DENT BUY SPOU
DEN CORE CHIL
DEN CORE FAM

colonial Life
DEN CORE SPOU
COLONIA A/TAX

No Cash Frying
LIFE BASIC DE
VOL LIFE DEP
VOL LIFE EMP
VOL LIFE SPO

MED WOW EMP
CHILD SUPPORT
ST DISABILTY

MED WELL FAMI
CHRISTMAS CLU
EMPLR WOW EM
EMPLR WOW FAM
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD
EMP MATCH %%d

EMPLR DENTAL
EMPLR WELL EM
EMPLR WELL FA
WITHHOLDING

WITHHOLDING

AMOUNT
1,152.00

35,654.59
3,562.10

266.64
3,731.16
1,088.14

334.08
1,987.20
1,596.06

576.00
748.06

6,960.00
78.67
28.56

664.55
197.70

5,385.60
27,163.29
4,543.36

41,558.40
1,896.00
1,952.50
8,138.00
5,950.00

99.00
7,439.00
1,044.41

13,343.05
25,848.32
10,477.12
38,862.78

104.00
1,482.00

11,100.00
5,306.26

10,250.64
3,396.00
2,082.56

27,001.66
3,200.43
4,150.90

18,238.35
43,026.22

54.73
Page 14



2011MWDPA~OLL. TXT
DIRECT DEPOSIT Q,187.61

DEPARTMENT NUMBER: 13 MWD WW TREATMENT

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000100 WASTEWATER PLANT OPERATOR
33,800.92 3,290.70 1,400.71 483.59 1,435.73 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

502.17

23,239.03
EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
02 OVERTIME

03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY

08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,804.50

102.00
32.00
170.00

.00
28.00
88.00

RATE
14.69
22.04

14.70
14.67

14.67
14.69

AMOUNT
26,515.56
2,247.80
470.40

2,493.94
369.78

410.72
1,292.72

DC/TAX
4P
AF

BF
LE
Ml

ME
ST

WE
XC
L5
LT

MP
VE

W1
KY

DESCRIPTION
401K /o

DENT BUY FAM
VOL LIFE EMP

ST DISABILTY

CHRISTMAS CLU
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMP MATCH X
EMPLR DENTAL

EMPLR WELL EM
WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
2,340.18

45.12
30.09
163.50

1,346.40
128.00

28.10
64.00

650.00
138.00
68.66

1,671.56
143.47

2,554.40
1,435.73

23,239.03

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000255 WASTEWATER PLANT OPERATOR
12,669.44 1,307.06 520.19 179.54 485.30 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

276.51

9,595.42
EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular

02 OVERTIME
03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

ER Error correct

HOURS
1,313.50

16.50
8.00

20.00
.00

8.00
56.00

.00

RATE
8.58

12.79
8.51
9.01
9.01
8.72

AMOUNT
11,274.39

211.00
68.08

180.20
292.13
72.08

488.56
83.00

DC/TAX
CS

ST
WE
WS
L5
LT
VE

W1
W2

KY

DESCRIPTION
DEN CORE SPOU

ST DISABILTY

MED WELL SPOU
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD
EMPLR DENTAL

EMPLR WELL EM
EMPLR WELL SP

WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
61.44

35.98
32.00

176.00
98.00
27.72
97.28

1,277.20
2,573.20
485.30

9,595.42

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000347 WASTEWATER PLANT OPERATOR
21,538.80 1,260.74 875.58 302.30 874.94 .00 350.00
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DIRECT DEPOSIT 3 17,116.33

EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular

02 OVERTIME
03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY
ER Error Correct

HOURS
1,987.50

46.00
8.00
8.00

.00
24.00
88.00

.00

RATE
9.61

13.43
10.24
10.24

10.16
9.46

AMOUNT
19,096.58

617.57
81.92
81.92
369.78

243.92
832.08
215.03

DC/TAX
BS

LB
ST
WF

C1
L5
LT
VE

W4
KY

DESCRIPTION
DENT BUY SPOU

LIFE BASIC DE
ST DISABILTY
MED WELL FAMI

EMPLR WOW EM
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD
EMPLR DENTAL

EMPLR WELL FA
WITHHOLDING

DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
53.08

10.41
87.42

608.00
1,105.84
138.00
47.52

153.69
7,482.40
874.94

17,116.33

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000569 FIELD CREW SUPERVISOR (SALARY)
56,172.41 4,957.65 2,289.88 790.53 2,584.52 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

350.00

38,184.83
EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular

02 OVERTIME
03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY
vA vehicle Allow

HOURS
1,804.00

16.00
55.00
92.00

.00
17.00
88.00

.00

RATE
26.46

40.13
26.31
26.71

26.35
26.47

AMOUNT
47,729.28

642.11
1,446.84
2,457.19
369.78
448.00

2,329.21
750.00

DC/TAX
4P

AF
CF
CL

FB
WF

XC
C4

L5
LT

MP
VE

W4
KY

DESCRIPTION
401K %

DEN CORE FAM
colonial Life

No Cash Fring
MED WELL FAMI

CHRISTMAS CLU
EMPLR WOW FAM

EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMP MATCH
EMPLR DENTAL

EMPLR WELL FA
WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
3,853.70
315.90
518.40
189.00

750.00
608.00
780.00

10,250.64
138.00
135.90

2,752.68
143.47

7,482.40
2,584.52

38,184.83

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000752 WASTEWATER PLANT OPERATOR
2,682.75 42.12 112.68 38.90 98.08 .00 2,390.97

EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular

04 VACATION
08 PERSONAL

HOURS RATE
206.00 12.50
6.16 12.50
2.46 12.50

AMOUNT DC/TAX
2,575.00 KY

77.00
30.75

DESCRIPTION
WITHHOLDING

AMOUNT
98.08

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000779 WASTEWATER PLANT OPERATOR
23,709.99 1,452.98 955.19 329.75 984.80 .00 18,882.85

EC DESCRIPTION HOURS RATE

Page 16
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01 Regul ar
02 OVERTIME
03 SICK PAY

04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

2011MWDPAJ~OLL. TXT
1,885.50 '96 20,657.70

4.00 1~5 66.60
31.00 10.90 337.89
90.00 10.95 985.50

.00 369.78
38.00 10.93 415.32
80.00 10.97 877.20

M3
MC
ST

W7
L5
LT
VE
KY

ST DISABILTY

EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD
EMPLR DENTAL
WITHHOLDING

,271.683 .948.00
156.42

5,238.56
138.00
59.28

143.47
984.80

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000973 WASTEWATER PLANT OPERATOR
27,282.00 1,574.08 1,076.75 371.72 1,043.50 .00 350.00

DIRECT DEPOSIT: 18,582. 50
EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
02 OVERTIME
03 SICK PAY

04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY

08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,833.50

77.50
84.00

72.00
.00

34.00
88.00

RATE
12.08
18.05
12.06

12.18

12.16
12.08

AMOUNT
22,146.56
1,399.06
1,013.04
876.96
369.78
413.40

1,063.20

DC/TAX
4P
BS
LB

LE
LS

M2
MS

ST
W6

XC
L5
LT

MP
VE

KY

DESCRIPTION
401K /
DENT BUY SPOU
LIFE BASIC DE

VOL LIFE EMP
VOL LIFE SPO

ST DISABILTY

CHRISTMAS CLU
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMP MATCH /o

EMPLR DENTAL
WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
1,883.88

318.48
10.41

48.00
24.00

2,824.24
1,224.00
124.68

6,462.08
650.00
138.00
61.71

1,345.63
143.47

1,043.50
18,582.50

DEPARTMENT 13 TOTAL: 177,856.31 13,885.33 7,230.98 2,496.33 7,506.87 .00 23,102.50
DIRECT DEPOSIT: 106,718.11

EC
01
02
03
04
07
08
09

ER
VA

DESCRIPTION
Regular
OVERTIME
SICK PAY
VACATION
FLEX PAY
PERSONAL
HOLIDAY

Error Correct
vehicle allow

HOURS
10,834.50

262.00
218.00
458.16

.00
151.46
488.00

.00

.00

RATE
13.84
19.79
15.68
15.61
13.43
14.10

AMOUNT
149,995.07

5,184.14
3,418.17
7,152.71
2,141.03
2,034.19
6,882.97
298.03
750.00

DC/TAX
4P
AF
BF
BS
CF
CL
CS

FB
LB
LE
LS

Ml
M2
M3

MC

DESCRIPTION
401K /o

DENT BUY FAM
DENT BUY SPOU
DEN CORE FAM
Colonial Life
DEN CORE SPOU

No Cash Fring
LIFE BASIC DE
VOL LIFE EMP
VOL LIFE SPO

AMOUNT
8,077.76

361.02
30.09

371.56
518.40
189.00
61.44

750.00
20.82

211.50
24.00

1,346.40
2,824.24
2,271.68
948.00
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ME

MS
ST

W6
W7

WE
WF

WS
XC
C1
C4

L5
LT

MP
VE

W1
W2
W4
KY

ST DISABILTY

MED WELL FAMI
MED WELL SPOU

CHRISTMAS CLU
EMPLR WOW EM
EMPLR WOW FAM

EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMP MATCH
EMPLR DENTAL

EMPLR WELL EM
EMPLR WELL SP
EMPLR WELL FA
WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

Q128.00
~C,224.00

432.60
6,462.08
5,238.56

96.00
1,216.00
176.00

2,080.00
1,105.84

10,250.64
788.00
400.79

5,769.87
824.85

3,831.60
2,573.20

14,964.80
7,506.87

106,718.11

DEPARTMENT NUMBER: 14 MWD CUSTOMER SERVICE

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000142 METER CREW SUPERVISOR (SALARY)
41,843.08 4,773.22 1,674.63 578.14 809.95 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

350.00

27,802.63
EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regu1ar

03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,824.00

24.00
128.00

.00
16.00
88.00

RATE
19.94

20.04
19.90
19.71
19.94

AMOUNT
36,375.87

480.97
2,546.74

369.78
315.38

1,754.34

DC/TAX
4P

BE
M4
MF
WB
L5

LT
MP

VE
KY

DESCRIPTION
401K /

DENT BUY EMP

EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMP MATCH /0

EMPLR DENTAL
WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
2,903.15

63.36
4,155.84
1,888.00
9,421.28

138.00
94.71

2,073.74
143.47

1,809.95
27,802.63

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000240 BILLING/CUSTOMER SERVICE CLERK
26,386.67 1,727.05 1,059.10 365.62 1,131.26 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

1,097.12
19,483.76

EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular

02 OVERTIME
03 SICK PAY

HOURS RATE
1,688.25 12.73

3.00 19.08
163.34 12.69

Page 18

AMOUNT
21,499.52

57.25
2,073.16

DC/TAX
AF

BC
LB

DESCRIPTION

DENT BUY CHI
LIFE BASIC DE

AMOUNT
634.80

194.60
10.56



04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

2011MWDPAMOLL. TXT
77.99 . '4 993.33

.00 316.96
25.65 12.72 326.29
88.00 12.73 1,120.16

LD
LE
LS

ST
XC
L5
LT
VE

KY

VOL LIFE DEP
VOL LIFE EMP
VOL LIFE SPO

ST DISABILTY
CHRISTMAS CLU
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD
EMPLR DENTAL

WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

3.22.80
234.00
56.55
109.45

260.00
138.00
54.23
54.72

1,131.26
19,483.76

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000558 METER TECHNICIAN
24,663.82 1,840.77 951.44 328.50 959.65 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

5,205.46

13,312.21
EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regu1ar

02 OVERTIME
03 SICK PAY

04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY

08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

ER Error Correct

HOURS
1,850.50

28.50
8.00

112.00
.00

24.00
88.00

.00

RATE
11.28

17.27
11.63
11.21

11.19
11.27

AMOUNT
20,871.22

492.26
93.04

1,255.04
369.78

268.56
991.76
322.16

DC/TAX
BC

BF
CT

LB
M4

MC

MF
W7

L5
LT
VE
KY

DESCRIPTION
DENT BUY CHI

DENT BUY FAM
COLONIA A/TAX

LIFE BASIC DE

EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD
EMPLR DENTAL
WITHHOLDING

DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
311.36

541.62
74.25
10.56

4,155.84
728.00
400.00

5,238.56
138.00
56.10

143.47
959.65

13,312.21

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000581 BILLING/CUSTOMER SERVICE CLERK
26,457.35 2,567.37 998.73 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

344.78 962.24 1,751.20
15,246.61

EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular

02 OVERTIME
03 SICK PAY

04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL

09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,774.00

6.50
36.00
140.00

.00
50.00
88.00

RATE
12.35

18.54
12.20
12.32

12.26
12.34

AMOUNT
21,911.84

120.51
439.36

1,724.80
561.96
612.80

1,086.08

DC/TAX
4P

AF
BC

BF
CL
CT

LB
M3

MC

W7
XC
L5
LT

MP

DESCRIPTION
4011< %

DENT BUY CHI
DENT BUY FAM

Co1onia1 Life
COLONIA A/TAX

LIFE BASIC DE

CHRISTMAS CLU
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMP MATCH

AMOUNT
1,294.77
854.55
272.44
300.90

274.50
110.70

10.56
2,271.68
948.00

5,238.56
520.00
138.00
62.07

1,035.80
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VE
KY

EMPLR DENTAL
WITHHOLDING

DIRECT DEPOSIT
$143.47

962.24
15,246.61

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000660 I3ILLING/CUSTOMER SERVICE CLERK
28,532.85 3,098.73 1,170.38 404.04 1,170.37 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

300.00

19,417.05
EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular

02 OVERTIME
03 SICI< PAY

04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY

08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,799.25

2.25
48.00
128.00

.00
20.00
88.00

RATE
13.52

20.27
13.54
13.52

13.50
13.52

AMOUNT
24,329.64

45.61
649.68

1,731.16
316.96

270.04
1,189.76

DC/TAX
4P

LB
LD

LE
Ml

ME
ST
W5

XC
LS
LT

MP
VE

KY

DESCRIPTION
401K %

LIFE BASIC DE
VOL LIFE DEP

VOL LIFE EMP

ST DISABILTY

CHRISTMAS CLU
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMP MATCH
EMPLR DENTAL

WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
1,975.11

10.56
22.80
144.00

1,346.40
472.00
147.81

3,186.40
200.00
138.00
64.59

1,410.79
143.47

1,170.37
19,417.05

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000695 ELECTRICIAN
37,288.22 3,052.70 1,467.93 506.79 1,653.35 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

1,284.77

25,028.92
EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular

02 OVERTIME
03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL

09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,748.50

2.25
104.00
116.00

.00
36.00
88.00

RATE
17.63

26.59
17.70
17.67

17.65
17.64

AMOUNT
30,833.08

59.82
1,840.80
2,050.00
316.96
635.40

1,552.16

DC/TAX
4P

AF
SC
CL

LS
LD

LE
M3

MC
ST

W7
XC

L5
LT
MP
VE

KY

DESCRIPTION
401K %

DENT BUY CHI
Colonial L4fe

LIFE BASIC DE
VOL LIFE DEP

VOL LIFE EMP

ST DISASILTY

CHRISTMAS CLU
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD
EMP MATCH
EMPLR DENTAL

WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
732.62
37.40
467.04
186.75
10.56
22.80
648.00

2,271.68
948.00
160.59

5,238.56
1,080.00
138.00
88.98

766.61
143.47

1,653.35
25,028.92
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EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000765 METER TECHNICIAN
27,994.59 1,458.04 1,172.23 404.73 1,184.51 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

2,032.39

20,298.09
Ec DESCRIPTION
01 Regul ar

02 OVERTIME
03 SICI< PAY

04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY
09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,842.50

9.00
36.00
116.00

.00
88.00

RATE
13.18

19.72
13.26
13.16
13.18

AMOUNT

24,283.79
177.50
477.44

1,526.40
369.78

1,159.68

Dc/TAX
4P

BE
L5

LT
MP
VE
1<Y

DESCRIPTION
401K

DENT BUY EMP
EMPLR LIFE

EMPLR LTD
EMP MATCH
EMPLR DENTAL
WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
1,381.24

63.36
138.00

62.31
1,104.94

143.47
1,184.51

20,298.09

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000769 BILLING/CUSTOMER SERVICE CLERK
24,955.46 2,766.29 1,025.39 354.00 1,041.86 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

300.00

17,631.33
EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular

02 OVERTIME
03 SICI< PAY

04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY

08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

ER Error Correct

HOURS
1,839.00

7.75
24.00
104.00

.00
26.00
88.00

.00

RATE
11.72

17.54
11.80
11.84
11.87
11.72

AMOUNT
21,545.51

135.95
283.28

1,231.60
316.96
308.66

1,031.60
101.90

Dc/TAX
4P

AF
CL

CT
LE

Ml
ME

WE
XC
L5
LT
MP
VE

W1
I<Y

DESCRIPTION
401K %

colonial Life
COLONIA A/TAX

VOL LIFE EMP

CHRISTMAS CLU
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD
EMP MATCH
EMPLR DENTAL

EMPLR WELL EM
WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
739.17

162.90
101.90
183.42
67.20

1,346.40
128.00
64.00

390.00
138.00
59.16

739.17
143.47

2,554.40
1,041.86

17,631.33

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000863 METER TECHNICIAN
27,495.62 3,067.32 1,136.56 392.41 1,158.28 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

1,101.73
18,154.12

Ec DESCRIPTION
01 Regular

02 OVERTIME
03 SICK PAY

04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY

HOURS RATE
1,846.00 12.50

21.00 18.64
24.00 12.63
100.00 12.46

.00
Page 21

AMOUNT
23,067.11

391.49
303.12

1,246.00
369.78

DC/TAX
4P

BE
FB

ST
WS

DESCRIPTION
401K %

DENT BUY EMP
No Cash Fring

ST DISABILTY
MED WELL SPOU

AMOUNT
1,327.79

63.36
570.00
172.05

352.00



08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

VA Vehicle Allow

2011MWDPAXRqLL. TXT
36.00 l46 448.68
88.00 ~.49 1,099.44

.00 570.00

C1
L5

LT
MP

VE
W2
l<Y

EMPLR WOW EM
EMPLR LIFE

EMPLR LTD
EMP MATCH

/'MPLRDENTAL
EMPLR WELL SP
WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

, 105.84
138.00
65.22

1,062.27
143.47

5,146.40
1,158.28

18,154.12

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000940 METER TECHNICIAN
26,478.87 1,095.08 994.52 343.32 974.02 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

350.00

19,073.85
EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular

02 OVERTIME
03 SICK PAY

04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL

09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,836.00

5.00
40.00
108.00

.00
10.00
88.00

RATE
12.50

18.76
12.48
12.50

12.43
12.49

AMOUNT
22,942.31

93.80
499.20

1,350.04
369.78
124.30

1,099.44

DC/TAX
4P

BF
LB

LD
LE
LS

M4
MF

ST
WB

L5
LT
MP
VE
KY

DESCRIPTION
401K /o

DENT BUY FAM
LIFE BASIC DE

VOL LIFE DEP
VOL LIFE EMP
VOL LIFE SPO

ST DISABILTY

EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD
EMP MATCH /0

EMPLR DENTAL
WITHHOLDING

DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
778.42

722.16
10.56
11.52

98.25
49.20

4,155.84
1,888.00 "

89.97
9,421.28
138.00
61.44

649.12
143.47
974.02

19,073.85

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000945 BILLING/CUSTOMER SERVICE SUPERVISOR (SALARY)
38,662.64 4,646.63 1,540.47 531.86 1,878.18 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

300.00

24,317.12
EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
03 SICK PAY

450.45 09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,776.00

72.00
88.00

RATE
18.44
18.45 0
12.49 1,099.44 M4

MF
ST

WB
L5
LT
MP
VE
KY

ST DISABILTY

EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD
EMP MATCH M

EMPLR DENTAL
WITHHOLDING

DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT DC/TAX DESCRIPTION
32,755.32 4P 401K /
1,328.36 SBUAF, DONALD"

AMOUNT
3,067.64

4,155.84
1,888.00

89.97
9,421.28
138.00
61.44

649.12
143.47
974.02

19,073.85
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EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000945 BILLING/CUSTOMER SERVICE SUPERVISOR
38,662.64 4,646.63 1,540.47 531.86 1,878.18 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

300.00

24,317.12
EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular

03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

HOURS RATE
1,776.00 18.44

72.00
136.00 18.32

.00
8.00 18.54
88.00 18.43

AMOUNT
32,755.32

2,491.60
316.96
148.31

1,622.09

DC/TAX
4P

BC
CL
LB

LD
LE

M3
MC
ST

W7
XC
I.5
LT

MP
VE

KY

DESCRIPTION
401K %

DENT BUY CHI
colonial Life
LIFE BASIC DE

VOL LIFE DEP
VOL LIFE EMP

ST DISABILTY

CHRISTMAS CLU
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMP MATCH
EMPLR DENTAL

WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
3,067.64

194.60
232.58
10.56
22.80

108.00
2,271.68
948.00
213.75

5,238.56
200.00
138.00
81.00

1,917.34
143.47

1,878.18
24,317.12

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000972 BILLING/CUSTOMER SERVICE CLERK
29,504.65 1,759.24 1,171.90 404.62 1,151.59 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

300.00

20,650.28
EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular

02 OVERTIME
03 SICK PAY

04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,772.25

3.00
68.00
116.00

.00
44.00
88.00

RATE
13.95

20.83
13.97
13.88

13.99
13.95

AMOUNT
24,722.14

62.49
950.20

1,609.96
316.96
615.70

1,227.20

DC/TAX
4P

AF
BE

CL
LB
LD

LE
LS
ST
WF

C2
L5
LT

MP
VE

W4
KY

DESCRIPTION
401K X

DENT BUY EMP
Colonial I ife

LIFE BASIC DE
VOL LIFE DEP

VOL LIFE EMP
VOL LIFE SPO
ST DISABILTY
MED WELL FAMI

EMPLR WOW SPO
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

ENP NATCH %%uo

EMPLR DENTAL
EMPLR WELL FA
WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
2,335.02
462.15
63.36
280.17
10.56
22.80
126.00 "
12.60

146.36
608.00

2,322.16
138.00
71.58

1'59.39
143.47

7,482.40
1,151.59

20,650.28
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DB'l MENT 14 TOTAL 360,263.82
2011MWDPAYlLOLL. TXT

31,852.44 ; 163.28 4,958.81 15 ,075.26 .00 Q 14,372.67
DIRECT DEPOSIT: 240,415.97

EC
01
02
03
04
07
08
09

ER
VA

DESCRIPTION
Regular
OVERTIME
SICK PAY
VACATION
FLEX PAY
PERSONAL
HOLIDAY

Error Correct
vehicle allow

HOURS
21,596.25

88.25
647.34

1,381.99
.00

295.65
1,056.00

.00

.00

RATE
14.13
18.55
14.55
14.30
13.78
14.14

AMOUNT
305,137.35

1,636.68
9,418.61

19,756.67
4,312.62
4,074.12

14.933.71
424.06
570.00

DC/TAX
4P
AF
BC
BE
BF
CL
CT

FB
LB
LD

LE
LS

M1
M3
M4
MC

ME
MF
ST
W5
W7
WB

WE
WF
WS

XC
C1
C2
L5

LT
MP
VE
W1
W2
W4
KY

DESCRIPTION
401K %

DENT BUY CHI
DENT BUY EMP
DENT BUY FAM
Colonial Life
COLONIA A/TAX

No cash Fring
LIFE BASIC DE
VOL LIFE DEP

VOL LIFE EMP
VOL LIFE SPO

ST DISABILTY

MED WELL FAMI
MED WELL SPOU

CHRISTMAS CLU
EMPLR WOW EM
EMPLR WOW SPO
EMPLR LIFE

EMPLR LTD
EMP MATCH
EMPLR DENTAL
EMPLR WELL EM
EMPLR WELL SP
EMPLR WELL FA
WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
16,534.93
2,602.25
1,440.04

253.44
1,564.68
1,075.90

368.37 "
570.00
84.48

125.52
1,425.45
118.35

2,692.80
6,815.04

12,467.52
3,572.00
600.00

4,176.00 "
1,039.98
3,186.40

20,954.24
18,842.56 "

64.00
608.00
352.00

2,650.00
1,105.84
2,322.16
1,656.00
821.39

12,219.17
1,632.89
2,554.40 "
5,146.40
7,482.40

15,075.26
240,415.97

DEPARTMENT NUMBER: 15 MWD ADMINISTRATIVE

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000485 BILLING/CUSTOMER SERVICE SUPERVISOR (SALARY)
46,931.44 4,147.11 1,841.48 635.75 2,076.50 .00 300.00

DIRECT DEPOSIT: 32, 529.97

EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
03 SICK PAY

HOURS RATE
1,777.50 22.41

52.00 22.48
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AMOUNT
39,829.80
1,168.92

Dc/Tax
4P
AF

DESCRIPTION
401K X

AMOUNT
2,330.66

449.25



04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY

08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

2011MWDPAY+OLL. TXT
130.50 i42 2,926.32.00 316.96
32.00 22.42 717.42
88.00 22.41 1,972.02

BF
LB

M4
MF
WB

L5
LT

MP
VE

KY

DENT BUY FAM
LIFE BASIC DE

EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMP MATCH /
EMPLR DENTAL

WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

722.16
10.56

4,155.84
1,888.00
9,421.28
138.00
123.36

1,864.61
143.47

2,076.50
32,529.97

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000590 BILLING/CUSTOMER SERVICE SUPERVISOR (SALARY)55,278.78 6,821.27 2,242.74 774.25 2,893.99 .00
DIRECT DEPOSIT:

300.00

34,543.62
Ec DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL

09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,768.00

72.00
116.00

.00
36.00
88.00

RATE
26.42
26.36
26.50

26.34
26.42

AMOUNT
46,716.57
1,898.09
3,074.05
316.96
948.09

2,325.02

Dc/TAX
4I'F

CL
CS
LB

LE
LS

M2
MS

ST
W6
XC

L5
LT

MP
VE

KY

DESCRIPTION
401K %

Colonial Life
DEN CORE SPOU
LIFE BASIC DE

VOL LIFE EMP
VOL LIFE SPO

ST DISABILTY

CHRISTMAS CLU
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMP MATCH
EMPLR DENTAL

WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
4,514.27

217.50
130.41

184.32
10.56
78.00

17.85
2,824.24
1,224.00
234.00

6,462.08
1,092.00
138.00
145.26

2,748.10
143.47

2,893.99
34,543.62

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000711 OFFICE CLERK
25,012.74 2,596.36 1,019.39 351.93 976.15 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

932.59

15,600.18
Ec DESCRIPTION
01 Regular

02 OVERTIME
03 SICK PAY

04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL

09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,781.25

7.50
84.00
88.00

.00
38.00
88.00

RATE
11.81

17.62
11.83
11.86

11.79
11.81

AMOUNT
21,038.31

132.17
993.88

1,044.08
316.96
447.90

1,039.44

OC/TAX
4P

AF
BE

CL
LB
LD

LE
LS

DESCRIPTION
401K %

DENT BUY EMP
Colonial Iife

LIFE I3ASIC DE
VOL LIFE DEP

VOL LIFE EMP
VOL LIFE SPO

AMOUNT
1,728.69
231.66
63.36
180.00
10.41
22.80
156.00
60.45
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ST
XC
L5
LT

MP
VE
KY

ST DISABILTY
CHRISTMAS CLU
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMP MATCH /o

EMPLR DENTAL
WITHHOLDING

DIRECT DEPOSIT

/112.77
970.00
138.00
55.98

1,234.80
143.47
976.15

15,G00.18

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000744 OFFICE MANAGER (SALARY)
53,278.14 3,835.78 2,098.79 724.59 5.322,34 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

300.00

36,553.90
Ec DESCRIPTION
01 Regular

03 SICI< PAY
04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,870.00

16.00
68.00

.00
38.00
88.00

RATE
25.46

25.48
25.58

25.47
25.46

AMOUNT
47,605.93

407.69
1,739.42
316.96
967.77

2,240.37

Dc/TAX
4P

AF
BF

CL
LB

M4
MF

ST
WB

XC
L5
LT

MP
VE

1<Y

DESCRIPTION
401K %

DENT BUY FAM
colonial Life
LIFE BASIC DE

ST DISABILTY

CHRISTMAS CLU
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMP MATCH /
EMPLR DENTAL

WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
3,132.60
550.05
722.16

119.25
10.56

4,155.84
1,888.00
157.14

9,421.28
840.00
138.00
127.20

2,360.78
143.47

2,345.32
36,553.90

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000772 PROjECT MANAGER (SALARY)
90,719.72 10,684.97 3,G49.79 1,260.05 497.61 .00 .00

Ec DESCRIPTION
01 Regul ar
03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

vA vehicle Allow

HOURS
1,800.00

96.00
68.00
44.00
72.00

.00

RATE
43.27
43.27
43.27
43.27
43.27

AMOUNT
77,884.39
4,153.84
2,942.30
1,903.83
3,115.36
720.00

Dc/TAX
4P
AF
BF
CL
FB

LB
M4
MF

ST
WB

XC
L5
LT

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

DESCRIPTION
401K /

DENT BUY FAM
colonial Life
No cash Fring

LIFE BASIC DE

ST DISABILTY

CHRISTMAS CLU
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

58,295.51
AMOUNT

G,300.06
769.35
722.1G
429.66
720.00
10.56

4,155.84
1,888.00
192.00

9,421.28
1,300.00
138.00
241.20
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MP

VE
KY

EMP MATCH /o

EMPLR DENTAL
WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

3 .,500.08
143.47

4,497.61
58,295.51

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000856 SAFETY DIRECTOR (SALARY)
23,703.93 1,842.22 935.32 322.86 869.66 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

350.00

15,861.69
Ec DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL

09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
314.00
836.84
31.77

.00
9.39
24.00

RATE
19.13
19.22
19.13

19.13
19.13

AMOUNT
6,006.49

16,081.20
607.73

369.78
179.63
459.10

Dc/TAX
4P
Bc
M3

MC
ST

W7
XC
L5
LT
MP
VE
KY

DESCRIPTION
401K %
DENT BUY CHI

ST DISABILTY

CHRISTMAS CLU
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD
EMP MATCH 50

EMPLR DENTAL
WITHHOLDING

DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
1,166.74

467.04
2,271.68
948.00
140.40

5,238.56
800.00
138.00
100.56
933.33
143.47
869.66

15,861.69

DEPARTMENT 15 TOTAL: 294,924.75 29,927.71 11,787.51 4,069.43 13 659.23 .00 2,182.59
DIRECT DEPOSIT: 193,384.87

Ec DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
02 OVERTIME
03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

vA vehicle Allow

HOURS
9,310.75

7.50
1,156.84

502.27
.00

197.39
448.00

.00

RATE
25.68
17.62
21.35
24.56

26.16
24.89

AMOUNT
239,081.49

132.17
24,703.62
12,333.90
1,637.62
5,164.64

11,151.31
720.00

Dc/TAX
4P
AF
Bc
BE
BF
CL
CS

FB
LB
LD
LE
LS

M2
M3
M4

MC
MF
MS

ST
W6
W7
WB

DESCRIPTION
401K /

DENT BUY CHI
DENT BUY EMP
DENT BUY FAM
colonial Life
DEN CORE SPOU

No cash Fring
LIFE BASIC DE
VOL LIFE DEP
VOL LIFE EMP
VOL LIFE SPO

ST DISABILTY

AMOUNT
19,173.02
2,217.81

467.04
63.36

2,166.48
859.32
184.32

720.00
52.G5
22.80

234.00
78.30

2,824.24
2,271.GB

12,467.52
948.00

5,664.00
1,224.00
836.31

6,462.08
5,238.56

28,263.84
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XC

L5
LT

MP
VE

KY

CHRISTMAS CLU
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMP MATCH
EMPLR DENTAL

WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

Q ,002.00
828.00
793.5G

13,641.70
860.82

13,659.23
193,384.87

DEPARTMENT NUMBER: 1C WW COLLECTIONS

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000145 SEWER COLLECTION SYSTEM CREW
39,127.92 3,451.61 1,5G7.26 541.09 1,807.57 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

350.00

27,734.15
Ec DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
02 OVERTIME

03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL

09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,988.00

553.00
8.00
80.00

.00
16.00
88.00

RATE
12.88
19.32

12.76
12.89

13.02
12.88

AMOUNT
25,598.02
10,685.24

102.08
1,031.20
369.78
208.32

1,133.28

Dc/TAX
4P
BS

CL
LB

LE
LS

M2
MS

ST
W6
XC

L5
LT
MP
VE

KY

DESCRIPTION
401K %
DENT BUY SPOU

Colonial Life
LIFE BASIC DE

VOL LIFE EMP
VOL LIFE SPO

ST DISABILTY

CHRISTMAS CLU
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD
EMP MATCH %
EMPLR DENTAL

WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
387.57
318.48
39.15
10.43

162.00
39.15

8,472.72
1,224.00

45.46
6,462.08
1,450.00
138.00

G2.15
387.57
143.47

1,807.57
27,734.15

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000870 SEWER COLLECTION SYSTEM CREW
10,287.31 1,332.84 429.49 148.27 470.57 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

917.19

6,652.86
EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular

02 OVERTIME
03 SICK PAY

04 VACATION
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
596.00
24.00
24.00
149.86
41.74
40.00

RATE
11.59

17.39
11.59
11.59

11.59
11.59

AMOUNT
6,907.65
417.25
278.16

1,736.88
483.77
463.60

DC/TAX
4P

CS
ST

C2
L5
LT
MP
VE
KY

DESCRIPTION
401K %

DEN CORE SPOU
ST DISABILTY

EMPLR WOW SPO
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD
EMP MATCH
EMPLR DENTAL
WITHHOLDING

DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
238.89
61.44
35.76

2,322.16
40.00
17.68

238.89
46.19

470.57
6,652.86
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EMPLOYEE NLlNcrER: 0000943 SEWER COLLECTION SYSTEM CREW
14,892.05 919.95 624.81 215.70 629.84 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

276.51

12,0G9.24
EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
02 OVERTIME

03 SICK PAY
07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

ER Error CorreCt

HOURS
1,342.50

176.25
16.00

.00
8.00
56.00

.00

RATE
8.59

12.89
8.89
8.51
8.72

AMOUNT
11,530.95
2,272.73
142.16
292.13
68.08
488.56
97.44

DC/TAX
ST
XC

L5
LT
KY

DESCRIPTION
ST DISABILTY
CHRISTMAS CLU

EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD
WITHHOLDING

DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
56.00

100.00
98.00
27.72

629.84
12,069.24

DEPARTMENT 1C TOTAL: 64,307.28 5,704.40 2,621.56 905.06 2,907.98 .00
DIRECT DEPOSIT:

1,543.70
46,456.25

EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
02 OVERTIME

03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL

09 HOLIDAY
ER Error Correct

HOURS
3,926.50

753.25
48.00
229.86

.00
65.74
184.00

.00

RATE
11.22
17.76

10.88
12.04

11.56
11.33

AMOUNT
44,03G.62
13,375.22

522.40
2,768.08
661.91
760.17

2,085.44
97.44

DC/TAX
4P
BS

CL
CS

LB
LE

LS
M2
MS

ST
W6
XC
C2

L5
LT
MP
VE

KY

DESCRIPTION
401K X
DENT BUY SPOU

colonial u fe
DEN CORE SPOU

LIFE BASIC DE
VOL LIFE EMP

VOL LIFE SPO

ST DISABILTY

CHRISTMAS CLU
EMPLR WOW SPO

EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD
EMP MATCH Fo

EMPLR DENTAL
WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
626.46
318.48
39.15
61.44

10.43
162.00

39.15
8,472.72
1,224.00
137.22

6,462.08
1,550.00
2,322.16
276.00
107.55
626.46
189.66

2,907.98
46,456.25

REPORT TOTAL: 2,005,223.93 181,671.23 80,904 98 27,926.60 90,589.79 54.73 201,765.98

DIRECT DEPOSIT: 1,219,184.67
EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
02 OVERTIME
03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY
ER Error Correct

HOURS
100,418.75

4,363.75
2,847.18
5,527.08

.00
1,592.57
4,704.00

.00

RATE
16.31
19.75
17.45
16.67
16.92
16.39

AMOUNT
1,638,032.82

86,168.85
49,691.72
92,140.65
24,804.60
26,942.14
77,105.01
1,338.14

DC/TAX
1M
2M
4P
AF
BC
BE
BF
BS

DESCRIPTION

401K X

DENT BUY CHI
DENT BUY EMP
DENT BUY FAM
DENT BUY SPOU

AMOUNT
442.00

1,152.00
81,528.22
8, 743.18
1,907.08

583.44
7,492.41
2,096.66
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VA vehicle Allow
2011MWDPAYJPOLL. TXT

.00 9,000.00 CC
CF
CL
CS
CT
FB

LB
LD

LE
LS

Ml
M2
M3
M4
MC
ME
MF
MS

OE
SP
ST
W5
W6
W7
W8

WE
WF

WS
XC
C1
C2
C4
L5
LT
MP
VE
W1
W2
W4
KY

PIKKY

DEN CORE CHIL
DEN CORE FAM
colonial Life
DEN CORE SPOU
COLONIA A/TAX
No cash Fring

LIFE BASIC DE
VOL LIFE DEP

VOL LIFE EMP
VOL LIFE SPO

MED WOW EMP
CHILD SUPPORT
ST DISABILTY

MED WELL FAMI
MED WELL SPOU

CHRISTMAS CLU
EMPLR WOW EM
EMPLR WOW SPO
EMPLR WOW FAM
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD
EMP MATCH M

EMPLR DENTAL
EMPLR WELL EM
EMPLR WELL SP
EMPLR WELL FA
WITHHOLDING

WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

334.08
,505.60

3,759.43
1,067.52
1,116.43
9,000.00
268.02
176.88

2,805.50
468.30

9,424.80
52,581.45
15,901.76
66,493.44
7,364.00
2,745.00

19,466.00
10,166.00

363.00
7,439.00
3,656.20

19,715.85
45,234.56
41,908.48
85,969.18

264.00
3,306.00

528.00
22,382.00
10,148.80
4,644.32

20, 501.28
7,456.00
4,503.61

60,428.02
7,272.53

10,536.90
7,719.60

48,167.95
90,589.79

54.73
1,219,184.67
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Run oate: 01// ',2015 Roa
P/R Date: 01< )2015
AM

UTILITY MANAGEMENT GROUP LLC
PERPETUAi'TORY REPORT

Checks oated 01/01/11 Thru 12/31/11
Pay Period Ending Dates Thru 12/31/99

Page: 1
~me: 09:32

GROSS FEDERAL
WAGES WITHHOLDING

DEPARTMENT NUMBER: 98 CORPORATE OVRHD

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000121 OFFICE CLERK
16,833.87 1,612.53

FICA
WITHHELD

702.54

MEDICARE
WITHHELD

242.55

STATE
WITHHOLDING

OTHER
TAXES

823.53 336.67

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

CHECK
AMOUNT

.00

12,522.23

EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regu l ar

02 OVERTIME
03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION

08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
728.25
13.25
32.00
51.41
14.88

32.00

RATE
19.20

28.82
19.21
18.90
19.21

18.71

AMOUNT
13,981.20

381.80
614.72
971.58

285.85
598.72

OC/TAX
CS

ST
WF
XC

C4
L5
LT
VE
W4
KY
KY PIK

DESCRIPTION
DEN CORE SPOU

ST DISABILTY
MED WELL FAMI
CHRISTMAS CLU

EMPLR WOW FAM
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD
EMPLR DENTAL
EMPLR WELL FA
WITHHOLDING
WITHHOLDING

DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
30.72

107.10
76.00

380.00
3,416.88

50.00
40.70
58.35

935.30
823.53
336.67

12,522.23

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000226 OFFICE CLERK
33,847.58 4,142.71 1,381.85 676.39

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

477.10 1,574.07 21,976.16

1,749.94
EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
02 OVERTIME

03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY

08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,884.00

27.50
16.00
94.00

.00
31.75
88.00

RATE
15.53
23.33

15.44
15.64

15.43
15.53

AMOUNT
29,255.40

641.46
246.96

1,470.44
376.78

489.98
1,366.56

DC/TAX
BE
M1

MC
ME
W7

XC
L5

LT
VE

KY
KY PIK

DESCRIPTION
DENT BUY EMP

CHRISTMAS CLU
EMPLR LIFE

EMPLR LTD
EMPLR DENTAL

WITHHOLDING
WITHHOLDING

DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
63.36

1,346.40
728.00
128.00

5,238.56
950.00
138.00
71.19

143.47
1,574.07
676.39

1,749.94

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000394 OFFICE CLERK
33,685.22 1,929.19 1,397.14 482.33 1,558.00 673.22

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

8,739.25

17,632.42
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EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regu1ar

02 OVERTIME
03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,811.75

22.25
24.00
37.50

.00
11.00
48.00

RATE
.90

h3: 00
18.00

18.00
18.00

AMOUNT
30,621.75

571.51
432.00
675.00
322.96
198.00
864.00

DC/TAX
BF

LB
LD
LE
LS
ST
XC
L5
LT
VE

KY
KY PIK

DESCRIPTION
DENT BUY FAM

LIFE BASIC DE
VOL LIFE DEP
VOL LIFE EMP
VOL LIFE SPO
ST DISABILTY
CHRISTMAS CLU
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD
EMPLR DENTAL

WITHHOLDING
WITHHOLDING

DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT3:361.08
1.72
3.80

26.00
5.20

75.87
800.00
78.00
37.62
72.96

1,558.00
673.22

17,632.42

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000411 ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT
26,730.64 2,258.48 1,067.29 368.44 1,157.88 534.59 16,717.47

EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
04 VACATION
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
948.14
56.84
59.02
48.00

RATE
24.04
24.04
24.04
24.04

AMOUNT
22,791.69
1,366.35
1,418.76
1,153.84

DC/TAX
4P
BF
LB
LE

LS
M4

MF
ST

W8
XC
L5
LT

MP
VE

KY
KY PIK

DESCRIPTION
401K X
DENT BUY FAM
LIFE BASIC DE
VOL LIFE EMP

VOL LIFE SPO

ST DISABILTY

CHRISTMAS CLU
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMP MATCH
EMPLR DENTAL

WITHHOLDING
WITHHOLDING

AMOUNT
2,480.78

391.17
5.59

52.00
5.20

4,155.84
865.00
126.75

2,944.15
700.00
66.50
72.67

1,240.34
76.59

1,157.88
534.59

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: SAFETY DIRECTOR
29,759.89 2,455.40 1,224.70 422.83 1,381.15 594.67

DIRECT
DEPOSIT',378.20

15,647.80
EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regu1ar
02 OVERTIME

04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY

09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,808.00

172.25
40.00

.00
56.00

RATE
13.60
20.11

14.00

13.79

AMOUNT
24,587.35
3,463.76
560.00
376.78

772.00

DC/TAX
CC
MC

ST
W7

L5
LT
VE

KY
KY PIK

DESCRIPTION
DEN CORE CHIL

ST DISABILTY

EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD
EMPLR DENTAL

WITHHOLDING
WITHHOLDING

DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
27.84

546.00
81.30

3,928.92
78.00
40.30
72.96

1,381.15
594.67

15,647.80
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EMPLQYEE Nr ER: 0000604 cHIEF QPERATING QFFIcER (sALARY)
89,999.54 15,461.63 3.4.76 1,282.46 4,298.32 629.98 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT: 53,042.00
EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
04 VACATION
09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,968.00

40.00
72.00

RATE
43.27
43.27
43.27

AMOUNT
85,153.41
1,730.77
3,115.36

DC/TAX
4P
AT
BS

CT
LB

M2
MS
W6

L5
LT

MP
VE

KY
KY PIK

DESCRIPTION
401K X

DENT BUY SPOU
COLONIA A/TAX
LIFE BASIC DE

EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMP MATCH X
EMPLR DENTAL

WITHHOLDING
WITHHOLDING

DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
8,999.90

655.20 "
318.48

362.25
10.56

2,824.24 "
1,224.00
6,462.08
138.00
232.95

4,500.08
143.47

4,298.32
629.98

53,042.00 "

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000618 OFFICE CLERK
31,745.32 2,451.49 1,270.90 438.74 1,420.91 634.36

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

350.00

22,736.63
EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular

02 OVERTIME
03 SICK PAY

04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY

08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,811.00

11.50
47.75
112.00

.00
26.00
88.00

RATE
14.93

22.50
14.96
14.78

14.92
14.92

AMOUNT
27,038.96

258.73
714.21

1,655.68
376.78

388.00
1,312.96

DC/TAX
BC

LB
LD

LE
M3

MC

ST
W7

XC
L5
LT
VE

KY
KY PIK

DESCRIPTION
DENT BUY CHI

LIFE BASIC DE
VOL LIFE DEP

VOL LIFE EMP

ST DISABILTY

CHRISTMAS CLU
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD
EMPLR DENTAL

WITHHOLDING
WITHHOLDING

DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
467.04
10.56
5.76
27.12

2,271.68
948.00
183.81 "

5,238.56 "
800.00
138.00
69.69

143.47
1,420.91 "
634.36

22,736.63

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000667 CONTROLLER (SALARY)
89,999.85 15,087.44 3,677.14 1,269.41 4,296.98 1,799.98

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

.00

51,055.68
EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
04 VACATION

08 PERSONAL

HOURS RATE
1,936.00 43.27

48.00 43.27
8.00 43.27
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AMOUNT
83,769.12
2,076.92
346.15

DC/TAX
4P
CS

LB

DESCRIPTION
401K X
DEN CORE SPOU

LIFE BASIC DE

AMOUNT
8,100.04

184.32
10.56



09 HOLIDAY 88.00 43.27 3,807.66 LE
LS

M2
MS

ST
W6
XC

L5
LT

MP
VE

KY
KY PIK

VOL LIFE EMP
VOL LIFE SPO

ST DISABILTY

CHRZSTMAS CLU
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMP MATCH %
EMPLR DENTAL

WITHHOLDING
WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

710.25
320.55
,824.24

1,224.00 "
313.50

6,462.08
1,950.00
138.00
202.65

4,500.08 "
143.47

4,296.98
1,799.98

51,055.68 "

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000831 OFFICE CLERK
3,422.11 337.62 143.54 49.56 123.03 68.35 2,700.01

EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular

07 FLEX PAY

HOURS RATE
420.00 8.00

.00

AMOUNT
3,360.00

62.11
DC/TAX

KY
KY PIK

DESCRIPTION
WITHHOLDING

WITHHOLDING

AMOUNT
123.03
68.35

DEPARTMENT 98 TOTAL: 356,024.02 45,736.49 14,579.86 5,033.42 16,633.87 5,948.21 57,861.09

DIRECT DEPOSIT: 174, 386.70

EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
02 OVERTIME
03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
13,315.14

246. 75
119.75
479.75

.00
150.65
520.00

RATE
24. 07
21.55
16.77
21.90

20.75
24.98
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AMOUNT
320,558.88

5,317.26
2,007.89

10,506.74
1,515.41
3,126.74

12,991.10

DC/TAX
4P
AT
BC
BE
BF
BS
CC

CS
CT
LB
LD
LE
LS

Ml
M2
M3
M4
MC

ME
MF

MS
ST

W6
W7
W8

WF
XC
C4

DESCRIPTION
401K %

DENT BUY CHI
DENT BUY EMP
DENT BUY FAM
DENT BUY SPOU
DEN CORE CHIL

DEN CORE SPOU
COLONIA A/TAX
LIFE BASIC DE
VOL LIFE DEP
VOL LIFE EMP
VOL LIFE SPO

ST DISABILTY

MED WELL FAMI
CHRISTMAS CLU
EMPLR WOW FAM

AMOUNT
19,580.72

655.20 "
467.04 "
63.36 "

752.25
318.48 "
27.84 "

215.04
362.25
38.99
9.56

815.37
330.95

1,346.40 "
5,648.48
2,271.68
4,155.84 "
2,222.00
128.00
865.00

2,448.00 "
888.33

12,924.16 "
14,406.04 "
2,944.15

76.00
5,580.00 "
3, 416.88



L5
LT

MP
VE
W4

KY
KY PIK

EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMP MATCH N
EMPLR DENTAL
EMPLR WELL FA

WITHHOLDING
WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

824.50

3 .-
767.77
,240.50
854.74
935.30

16,633.87
5,948.21 "

174,386.70 "

REPORT TOTAL: 356,024.02 45,736.49 14,579.86 5,033.42 16,633.87 5,948.21 57,861.09
DIRECT DEPOSIT: 174, 386.70

EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
02 OVERTIME
03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
13,315.14

246.75
119.75
479.75

.00
150.65
520.00

RATE
24.07
21.55
16.77
21.90

20. 75
24. 98

AMOUNT
320,558.88

5,317.26
2,007.89

10,506.74
1,515.41
3,126.74

12,991.10

DC/TAX
4P
AT
BC
BE
BF
BS
CC

CS
CT
LB
LD
LE
LS

Ml
M2
M3
M4
MC

ME
MF

MS
ST

W6
W7
W8

WF
XC
C4

L5
LT

MP
VE
W4

KY
KY PIK

DESCRIPTION
401K X

DENT BUY CHI
DENT BUY EMP
DENT BUY FAM
DENT BUY SPOU
DEN CORE CHIL

DEN CORE SPOU
COLONIA A/TAX
LIFE BASIC DE
VOL LIFE DEP
VOL LIFE EMP
VOL LIFE SPO

ST DISABILTY

MED WELL FAMI
CHRISTMAS CLU
EMPLR WOW FAM

EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMP MATCH
EMPLR DENTAL
EMPLR WELL FA

WITHHOLDING
WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
19,580.72

655.20
467.04
63.36

752.25
318.48
27.84

215.04
362.25
38.99
9.56

815.37
330.95

1,346.40
5,648.48
2,271.68
4,155.84
2,222.00
128.00
865.00

2,448.00
888.33

12,924.16
14,406.04
2,944.15

76.00
5,580.00
3,416.88
824.50
767.77

10,240.50
854.74
935.30

16,633.87
5,948.21

174,386.70
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CASE: Mountain Water District

CASE NQ: 2014-00342

Re: PSC Second Data Request

E)<HIBIT Q6

PAYROLL INFORMATION

2010



Run Date: 01/( L015 RDB
P/R Date: 01/l 2015

2010MWDPAYJKLL. TXT
UTILITY MAN MENT GROUP LLC

PERPETUAL ~STORY REPORT
checks Dated 01/01/10 Thru 12/31/10

Pay Period Ending Dates Thru 12/31/99

GROSS FEDERAL
WAGES WITHHOLDING

DEPARTMENT NUMBER: 11 MWD WTP

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000289 WATER TREATMENT PLANT OPERATOR
2,537.25 310.35

FICA
WITHHELD

154.21

MEDICARE
WITHHELD

36.06

STATE
WITHHOLDING

120.33

OTHER
TAXES

CHECK
AMOUNT

.00 1,866.29
EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular

04 VACATION
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

HOURS RATE
32.00 15.44
84.42 15.44

31.91 15.44
16.00 15.44

AMOUNT
494.08

1,303.44
492.69
247.04

DC/TAX
AF

BS
M2
L5
LT
VE
KY

DESCRIPTION

DENT BUY SPOU

EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD
EMPLR DENTAL
WITHHOLDING

AMOUNT
36.74
13.27

335.16
4.50
3.30
5.73

120.33

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000296 WATER TREATMENT PLANT OPERATOR
42,521.45 5,840.60 2,624.90 613.91 2,127.72 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

250.00

30,880.00
EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
02 OVERTIME
04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL

09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,995.00

376.00
92.00

.00
20.00
88.00

RATE
15.29
23.07
15.72

15.57
15.04

AMOUNT
30,495.68
8,673.94
1,446.20
270.71
311.48

1,323.44

DC/TAX
CS
M2
L5

LT
VE

KY

DESCRIPTION
DEN CORE SPOU

EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD
EMPLR DENTAL

WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
184.32

2,010.96
110.00
62.27

137.52
2,127.72

30,880.00

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000786 WATER TREATMENT PLANT OPERATOR
33,982.45 2,962.62 2,106.87 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

492.77 1,643.15 250.00

26,408.48
EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
02 OVERTIME
04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL

09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,944.00

152.50
120.00

.00
14.00
88.00

RATE
14.06
21.84
13.55

14.70
13.86

AMOUNT
27,330.40
3,330.18
1,625.60
270.71
205.80

1,219.76

DC/TAX
Ml
ST
L5

LT
VE

KY

DESCRIPTION

ST DISABILTY
EMPLR LIFE

EMPLR LTD
EMPLR DENTAL

WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
1,280.64

118.56
110.00
56.91

137.52
1,643.15

26,408.48
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2010MWDPA'/ROLL. TXT

EMPLOYEE NILII~ 'R: 0000955 WATER TREATMENT PLANT OPERATOR
53,153.70 5,280.80 3,261.15 762.68 2,723.61 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

250.00

40,320.90
EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
02 OVERTIME
03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,846.00

165.50
72.00
98.00

.00
56.DO
88.00

RATE
21.95
33.03
22.08
21.89
22.03
21.94

AMOUNT
40,517.24
5,466.51
1,589.76
2,145.36
270.71

1,233.40
1,930.72

Dc/TAX
LB
M2
MS
L5

LT
VE
KY

DESCRIPTION
LIFE BASIC DE

EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMPLR DENTAL
WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
10.56 "

8,329.76 "
544.00
110.00

110.80
137.52

2,723.61
40,320.90

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000960 WATER TREATMENT PLANT OPERATOR
26,705.70 2,654.30 1,602.83 374.84 1,716.42 .00 250.00

DIRECT DEPOSIT: 18,592.94

Ec
01
02

03
04
07
09

ER

DESCRIPTION
Regular
OVERTIME

SICK PAY
VACATION
FLEX PAY
HOLIDAY

Error Correct

HOURS
2,008.00

290.00
40.00
40.00

.00
SS'.00

.00

RATE
9.87

14.84
10.55
10.12
9.86

AMOUNT
19,809.64
4,302.79
422.00
404.60
270.71
867.36
628.60

Dc/TAX
4P
BS

CS
LB
LE
LS

M2
MS
ST
L5
LT
MP
VE

KY

DESCRIPTION
401K
DENT BUY SPOU

DEN CORE SPOU
LIFE BASIC DE
VOL LIFE EMP
VOL LIFE SPO

ST DISABILTY
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD
EMP MATCH /D

EMPLR DENTAL
WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
520.49
106.16 "

122.88
6.45

67.50
6.75

8,329.76
544.00
140.14
110.00
49.33

416.41
137.52

1,716.42
18,592.94

DEPARTMENT 11 TOTAL: 158,900.55 17,048.67 9,749.96 2,280.26 8,331.23 .00 2,866.29
DIRECT DEPOSIT: 116,202.32

Ec
01
02
03
04
07
08
09
ER

DESCRIPTION
Regular
OVERTIME
SICK PAY
VACATION
FLEX PAY
PERSONAL
HOLIDAY
Error correct

HOURS
7,825.00

984.00
112.00
434.42

.00
121.91
368.00

.00

RATE
15.16
22. 13
17.96
15.94

18.40
15.19

AMOUNT
118,647.04
21,773.42
2,011.76
6,925.20
1,082.84
2,243.37
5,588.32

628.60

DC/TAX
4P
AF
BS
CS
LB
LE
LS
M1
M2

DESCRIPTION
401K %

DENT BUY SPOU
DEN CORE SPOU
LIFE BASIC DE
VOL LIFE EMP
VOL LIFE SPO

AMOUNT
520.49
36.74

119.43
307.20 "
17.01
67.50 "
6.75

1,280.64
19,005.64
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MS

ST
L5
LT
MP
VE

KY

ST DISABILTY
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD
EMP MATCH X
EMPLR DENTAL

WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

,088.00
258.70
444.50
282.61
416.41
555.81

8,331.23
116,202.32

DEPARTMENT NUMBER: 12 MWD WATER T & D

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000128 DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM CREW
21,431.12 752.79 1,294.50 302.77 883.13 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

250.00

13,371.14
EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
02 OVERTIME

03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY
ER Error correct

HOURS
1,936.50

116.00
24.00
56.00

.00
15.50
64.00

.00

RATE
9.29

13.92
9.25
9.64

9.29
9.38

AMOUNT
17,992.74
1,614.27
222.00
540.00

270.71
144.00
600.00
47.40

DC/TAX
LB
M2

MS
SP

ST
L5
LT
VE
1<Y

DESCRIPTION
LIFE BASIC DE

CHILD SUPPORT
ST DISABILTY
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD
EMPLR DENTAL
WITHHOLDING

DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
8.60

3,458.82
544.00

3,939.00
85.19
92.00
38.71

114.60
883.13

13,371.14

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000149 DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM CREW
29,417.51 2,953.77 1,804.08 421.93 1,244.47 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

250.00

19,684.04
EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
02 OVERTIME

03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY
vA vehicle Allow

HOURS
1,886.50

177.50
8.00

120.00
.00

40.00
88.00

.00

RATE
11.79
17.71

11.69
11.77

11.78
11.77

AMOUNT
22,239.86
3,144.06

93.52
1,412.00
270.71
471.28

1,036.08
750.00

DC/TAX
4P
BE

FB
Ml

ME
LS

LT
MP

VE
KY

DESCRIPTION
401K %
DENT BUY EMP

No Cash Fring

EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD
EMP MATCH

EMPLR DENTAL
WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
1,989.86

63.36
750.00

3,973.44
256.00
110.00

58.20
1,421.34
137.52

1,244.47
19,684.04

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000156 MECHANIC
38,454.24 3,019.84 2,342.78
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EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
02 OVERTIME
03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL

09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,932.00

142.00
48.00
50.00
.00

34.00
88.00

(E
16.14
24.24
16.17
16.33

16.14
16.13

2010MWDPAP-'OLL. TXT

AMOUNT
31,181.10
3,441.83

776.16
816.50

270.71
548.82

1,419.12

DC/TAX
AF
BE
Ml
M2

ME
L5

LT
VE

KY

DESCRIPTION

DENT BUY EMP

EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMPLR DENTAL
WITHHOLDING

AMOUNT3
348.00
63.36

2,692.80
2,681.28
256.00
110.00

78.48
137.52

1,863.80

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000233 PURCHASING AGENT
28,351.88 846.76 1,711.98 400.41 1,192.29 .00 22,057.51

EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular

02 OVERTIME
03 SICK PAY

04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL

09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,761.00

9.25
60.00
128.00

.00
28.36
88.00

RATE
13.51

20.43
13.53
13.50

13.46
13.49

AMOUNT
23,784.01

188.99
811.60

1,727.36
270.71
381.85

1,187.36

DC/TAX
4P

CS
LB

M2
MS
L5

LT
MP

VE
KY

DESCRIPTION
401K %%d

DEN CORE SPOU
LIFE BASIC DE

EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD
EMP MATCH M

EMPLR DENTAL
WITHHOLDING

AMOUNT
1,404.05
184.32
10.56

8,329.76
544.00
110.00

67.74
1,123.24
137.52

1,192.29

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000254 FIELD CREW SUPERVISOR (SALARY)
43,550.72 3,150.58 2,582.19 603.91 1,914.33 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

250.00

29,557.24

EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular

03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

VA Vehicle Allow

HOURS
1,908.00

8.00
56.00
.00

20.00
88.00

.00

RATE
20.52

20.64
20.43

20.47
20.51

AMOUNT
39,156.59

165.10
1,144.23
270.71
409.47

1,804.62
600.00

DC/TAX
4P

AF
BF

FB
M4
MF

L5
LT

MP
VE

KY

DESCRIPTION
401K N

DENT BUY FAM
No Cash Frlng

EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMP MATCH Fo

EMPLR DENTAL
WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
2,989.67
380.64
722.16 "

600.00
12,264.48

800.00
110.00
102.06

2,135.50 "
137.52

1,914.33
29,557.24

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000317 DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM CREW
22,349.05 2,216.22 1,378.73

Page 4
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Ec DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
02 OVERTIME
03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY

08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,799.00

151.50
16.00

128.00
.00

53.50
88.00

~IE
9.55

14.31
9.56
9.57

9.54
9.55

2010MWDPA>ALL. TXT

AMOUNT
17,183.05
2,167.38

152.96
1,224.48

270.71
510.39
840.08

Dc/TAX
BE
LE
Ml
ST
C1

L5
LT
VE
KY

DESCRIPTION
DENT BUY EMP
VOL LIFE EMP

ST DISABILTY
EMPLR WOW EM

EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD
EMPLR DENTAL
WITHHOLDING

AMOUNT3
63.36
48.00

2,963.64
65.28

2,211.68
110.00
48.75

137.52
961.93

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000324 ELECTRICIAN (SALARY)
49,723.03 3,028.18 2,949.91 689 89 0.482,25 .00 35,285.57

EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular

02 OVERTIME
03 SICK PAY

04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

va vehicle allow

HOURS
1,876.50

23.00
4.00
98.00

.00
30.00
88.00

.00

RATE
22.98

26.76
23.32
23.13

23.17
21.74

AMOUNT
43,119.29

615.48
93.27

2,266.33
270.71
695.19

1,912.76
750.00

Dc/TAX
4P

AF
BF

CF
FB
LB

M4
MF
ST
L5
LT

MP
VE

KY

DESCRIPTION
401K X

DENT BUY FAM
DEN CORE FAM

No cash Fring
LIFE BASIC DE

ST DISABILTY
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMP MATCH M

EMPLR DENTAL
WITHHOLDING

AMOUNT
2,436.66
739.44
270.81
324.00

750.00
9.60

12,264.48
800.00
188.49
110.00
81.21

1,949.33
137.52

2,250.48

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000349 DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM CREW
33,484.47 1,830.96

'I

2,043.88 478.00 1,565.74 .00

DIRECT
DEPOSIT.',408.72

20,499.98
Ec DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
02 OVERTIME

03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY
09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,925.75

541.25
24.00
68.00

.00
88.00

RATE
11.36
17.20

10.91
11.40

11.27

AMOUNT
21,873.29
9,311.79
261.84
775.40

270.71
991.44

oc/Tax
CF
M4

ST
C4

L5
LT
VE

KY

DESCRIPTION
DEN CORE FAM

ST DISABILTY
EMPLR WOW FAM

EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD
EMPLR DENTAL

WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
518.40

3,952.80
138.79

6,833.76
110.00
51.54

137.52
1,565.74

20,499.98

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000352 MECHANIC
35,945.47 2,398.61 2,174.51
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EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regu1 a r
02 OVERTIME

03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,836.00

104.50
32.00
104.00

.00
28.00
88.00

(E
15.89
23.93

15.90
15.88

15.84
15.88

2010MWDPAYROLL. TXT

AMOUNT
29,172.72
2,500.68
508.80

1,651.68
270.71
443.60

1,397.28

DC/TAX
4P
BS

LB
M2

MS
L5

LT
MP

VE
KY

DESCRIPTION
401K X
DENT BUY SPOU

LIFE BASIC DE

EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD
EMP MATCH

EMPLR DENTAL
WIT HHOLDING

AMOUNT3
1,426.96

318.48
10.56

4,799.46
544.00
110.00

78.48
1.248.63
137.52

1,623.61

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000471 EQUIPMENT OPERATOR
31,417.83 929.37 1,856.61 434.20 1,369.01 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

2,434.97

22,921.03
EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regu1ar
02 OVERTIME

03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,875.00

243.00
48.00
72.00

.00
8.00

88.00

RATE
12.68
19.06

12.79
12.62

12.60
12.67

AMOUNT
23,777.19
4,631.61
613.92
908.72
270.71
100.80

1,114.88

DC/TAX
AF
CC

LD
LE
LS

M3
MC

L5
LT
VE

KY

DESCRIPTION

DEN CORE CHIL
VOL LIFE DEP
VOL LIFE EMP
VOL LIFE SPO

EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD
EMPLR DENTAL

WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
652.08
334.08
5.76

29.12
11.60

6,712.48
440.00

110.00
54.27

137.52
1,369.01

22,921.03

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000513 ELECTRICIAN
41,969.15 4,576.63 2,585.29 604.62 1,998.11 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

250.00

24,319.05
EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regu1 ar
02 OVERTIME

03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,936.00

138.00
32.00
104.00

.00
40.00
88.00

RATE
17.32
25.98

17.35
17.36
17.38
17.30

AMOUNT
33,534.57
3,584.83
555.20

1,805.76
270.71
695.36

1,522.72

DC/TAX
4P
AF

I B
Ml

OW

SP
ST
Cl

LS
LT

MP
VE

KY

DESCRIPTION
401K /o

LIFE BASIC DE

OTHER WITHHOL
CHILD SUPPORT
ST DISABILTY
EMPLR WOW EM

EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMP MATCH /o

EMPLR DENTAL
WITHHOLDING

AMOUNT
1,250.97

260.64
10.56

1,280.64
220.00

5,750.00
143.28

2,211.68
110.00
83.94

1,250.97
137.52

1,998.11
Page 6
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DIRECT DEPOSIT 319.05 "3

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000534 FIELD CREW SUPERVISOR (SALARY)
44,672.06 2,849.28 2,724.87 637.28 2,181.23 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

3,672.65

31,134.59
EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
02 OVERTIME
04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY
va vehicle allow

HOURS
1,892.00

84.00
84.00

.00
24.00
88.00

.00

RATE
20.17
20.30
19.84

20.34
18.60

AMOUNT
38,155.22
1,704.78
1,666.61
270.71
488.08

1,636.66
750.00

Dc/Tax
BF
FB
M4

L5
LT

VE
KY

DESCRIPTION
DENT BUY FAM
No Cash Fring

EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMPLR DENTAL
WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
722.16
750.00

12,264.48
110.00
62.37
137.52

2,181.23
31,134.59

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000576 FIELD CREW SUPERVISOR (SALARY)
42,871.95 5,086.99 2,582.81 604.05 1,966.79 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

250.00

28,322.74
EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular

03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

vA vehicle allow

HOURS
1,844.00

24.00
96.00

.00
28.00
88.00

.00

RATE
20. 12

19.95
20.18

20. 18
20. 10

AMOUNT
37,101.02

478.86
1,937.74
270.71

565.05
1,768.57
750.00

DC/TAX
4P

AF
CS

FB
M2
MS

L5
LT

MP
VE

KY

DESCRIPTION
401K X

DEN CORE SPOU
No Cash Fring

EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMP MATCH /0

EMPLR DENTAL
WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
2,094.05
486.20
184.32

750.00
8,329.76

544.00
110.00
101.49

1,675.27
137.52

1,966.79
28,322.74

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000588 DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM CREW
6,474.01 494.46 401.39 93.87 242.60 .00 5,241.69

EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular

02 OVERTIME

HOURS RATE AMOUNT DC/TAX DESCRIPTION
757.00 8.51 6,442.09 KY WITHHOLDING
2.50 12.77 31.92

AMOUNT
242.60

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000597 FIELD CREW SUPERVISOR (SALARY)
43,628.72 3,092.47 2,599.14 607.88 2,103.53 .00 10,339.95
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EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

va vehicle allow

HOURS
1,860.00

98.00
.00

34.00
88.00

.00

)~E
20.49
20.35

20.48
20.46

2010MWDPAY~LL. TXT

AMOUNT
38,116.50
1,994.69
270.71
696.31

1,800.51
750.00

DC/TAX
AF
BF

FB
M4
MF

L5
LT
VE

KY

DESCRIPTION

DENT BUY FAM
No cash Fring

EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD
EMPLR DENTAL

WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT3
185.49
722.16

750.00
12,264.48

800.00
110.00
103.50
137.52

2,103.53
22,428.10

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000730 DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM
30,576.52

EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
02 OVERTIME
04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY

08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

CREW
3,248.91

HOURS
1,912.50

241.75
108.00

.00
40.00
88.00

1,891.81
RATE
12.06
18.15
12.10

12.06
12.05

442.47

AMOUNT
23,067.89
4,388.36
1,306.84

270.71
482.32

1,060.40

DC/TAX
4P
BE
M1
C1

LS
LT
MP

VE
KY

344.93

DESCRIPTION
401K /
DENT BUY EMP

EMPLR WOW EM
EMPLR LIFE

EMPLR LTD
EMP MATCH N

EMPLR DENTAL
WITHHOLDING

.00 22,080.52

AMOUNT
1,504.52

63.36
1,280.64
2,211.68
110.00

59.G4
1,203.58
137.52

1,344.93

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000737 FIELD CREW SUPERVISOR (SALARY)
44,888.51 5,805.62 2,767.20 647.14 2,133.58 .00 30,334.10

EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL

09 HOLIDAY
va vehicle allow

HOURS
1,764.00

48.00
156.00

.00
24.00
88.00

.00

RATE
21.08
20.98
21.25

21.12
21.07

AMOUNT
37,185.54
1,007.20
3,314.36
270.71
50G.94

1,853.76
750.00

Dc/Tax
4P
FB
M1

ME
L5

LT
MP

VE
KY

DESCRIPTION
401K /
No Cash Fring

EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD
EMP MATCH /

EMPLR DENTAL
WITHHOLDING

AMOUNT
2,194.87

750.00
3,973.44

25G.OO
110.00
103.98

1,755.86
137.52

2,133.58

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000751 EQUIPMENT OPERATOR
29,765.31 1,236.41 1,825.70 42G.99 1,360.06 .00 24,597.67

EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
02 OVERTIME
03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION

HOURS
1,860.50

63.00
22.00

120.00

RATE
13.30
20.09
13.19
13.28

AMOUNT
24,752.45
1,265.57

290.18
1,593.20

DC/TAX
BS
Ml
C1
LS

DESCRIPTION
DENT BUY SPOU

EMPLR WOW EM
EMPLR LIFE

AMOUNT
318.48

1,280.64
2,211.68

110.00
Page 8



07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL

09 HOLIDAY

2010MWDPA)-eOLL. TXT
.00 270.71

32.00 l~'6 424.16
88.00 13.28 1,169.04

LT
VE

KY

EMPLR LTD
EMPLR DENTAL

WITHHOLDING
3:65.01

137.52
1,360.06

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000814 FIELD CREW SUPERVISOR (SALARY)
48,570.45 4,322.27 2,950.61 690.08 2,396.88 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

250.00

33,376.64
Ec DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL

09 HOLIDAY
vA vehicle Allow

HOURS
1,884.00

96.00
.00

12.00
88.00

.00

RATE
22.86
22.86

23.06
22.84

AMOUNT
43,068.73
2,194.39
270.71
276.69

2,009.93
750.00

DC/TAX
4P
CF

FB
LD

LE
LS

M4
C4

L5
LT

MP
VE

KY

DESCRIPTION
401K X
DEN CORE FAM

No Cash Fring
VOL LIFE DEP

VOL LIFE EMP
VOL LIFE SPO

EMPLR WOW FAM
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMP MATCH X
EMPLR DENTAL

WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
2,854.77

518.40
750.00
22.80
292.00

146.00
3,952.80
6,833.76
110.00
116.73

2,141.16
137.52

2,396.88
33,376.64

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000821 EQUIPMENT OPERATOR
32,507.26 2,504.76 1,914.98 447.86 1,983.61 .00 23,854.93

Ec DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
02 OVERTIME

03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL

09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,794.25

74.50
48.00
132.00

.00
30.00
88.00

RATE
14.62
22.02

14.64
14.61

14.65
14.61

AMOUNT
26,239.64
1,640.57
702.72

1,928.52
270.71
439.42

1,285.68

AF
CS

LB
M2

MS
ST

L5
LT
VE

KY

DEN CORE SPOU
LIFE BASIC DE

ST DISABILTY
EMPLR LIFE

EMPLR LTD
EMPLR DENTAL

WITHHOLDING

Dc/TAX DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
881.76
184.32
10.56

8,329.76
544.00
180.48
110.00
71.91

137.52
1,983.61

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000828 EQUIPMENT OPERATOR
34,420.65 2,125.65 2,056.16 480.90 1,927.96 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

2,759.54

23,163.40
Ec DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
02 OVERTIME

04 VACATION

HOURS RATE
1,953.25 12.88

357.75 19.35
60.00 12.90

Page 9

AMOUNT
25,167.31
6,922.15
773.96

Dc/TAX DESCRIPTION
4A 4011< AMOUNT
AF

BS DENT BUY SPOU

AMOUNT
650.00
348.00

318.48



07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL

09 HOLIDAY

2010MWDPAYRQLL. TXT
.00 270.71

12 .00 I'~6 154.28
88.00 12.87 1,132.24

LB
LE

LS
M2

MS
L5
LT
MA

VE
KY

LIFE BASIC DE
VOL LIFE EMP

VOL LIFE SPO

EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD
EMP MATCH AMT
EMPLR DENTAL

WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

10.56
12.00

8,329.76
544.00
110.00

54.27
650.00
137.52

1,927.96
23,163.40

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000905 EQUIPMENT OPERATOR
30,136.55 1,909.21 1,842.41 430.90 1,407.67 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

2,103.96
21,928.25

EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
02 OVERTIME

03 SICI< PAY
04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,824.50

74.50
40.00
34.51

.00
33.49
64.00

RATE
14.16
21.50

14.11
14.15
14.11
14.14

AMOUNT
25,833.50
1,601.94
564.48
488.32
270.71
472.64
904.96

DC/TAX
LB
M3

MC
ST
L5
LT
VE

KY

DESCRIPTION
LIFE BASIC DE

ST DISABILTY
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD
EMPLR DENTAL

WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
8.17

5,343.96
412.50
93.48
87.50
57.00

108.87
1,407.67

21,928.25

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000912 OPERATIONS MANAGER (SALARY)
84,232.27 8,642.18 5,149.57 1,204.30 4,230.93 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

250.00

58,668.35
EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regu1ar
04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL

09 HOLIDAY
VA Vehic1e A11ow

HOURS RATE
1,872.00 40.00

104.00 40.05
.00

16.00 40.02
88.00 39.99

.00

AMOUNT
74,886.58
4,165.38
270.71
640.38

3,519.22
750.00

DC/TAX
4P
AF

BF
CF

FB
M4

L5
LT

MP
VE

KY

DESCRIPTION
401K %

DENT BUY FAM
DEN CORE FAM

No cash Fr4ng

EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMP MATCH
EMPLR DENTAL

WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
4,162.18

415.64
240.72
518.40
750.00

3,952.80
110.00
205.40

3,329.61
34.38

4,230.93
58,668.35

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000926 EQUIPMENT OPERATOR
37,264.83 1,292.49 2,169.10

Page 10
507.27 1,575.46 .00 27,960.62



EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
02 OVERTIME

03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL

09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,858.00

54.25
4.00

108.00
.00

24.00
88.00

i~E
17.10
25.82

16.99
17.09

17.07
17.08

2010MWDPAY3?OLL. TXT

AMOUNT
31,766.42
1,400.94

67.96
1,845.92
270.71
409.76

1,503.12

DC/TAX
4P
AF

CF
M4

MF
L5

LT
MP

VE
KY

DESCRIPTION
401K 'A

DEN CORE FAM

EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD
EMP MATCH N

EMPLR DENTAL
WITHHOLDING

AMOUNT3
1,479.81

9G1.68
518.40

12,264.48
800.00
110.00

83.76
1,479.81
137.52

1,575.46

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000950 DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM CREW
22,413.35 1,377.99 1,321.11 308.97 849.47 .00 16,786.44

EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL

09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,642.00

181.20
127.55

.00
44.75

88.00

RATE
10.62
10.65
10.67

10.59
10.62

AMOUNT
17,443.28
1,929.66
1,361.46
270.71
473.84

934.40

DC/TAX
4P
AF
BE

LE
M1

ME
L5
LT
MP
VE
KY

DESCRIPTION
401K Fo

DENT BUY EMP
VOL LIFE EMP

EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD
EMP MATCH
EMPLR DENTAL
WITHHOLDING

AMOUNT
G64.25
494.64
63.36

291.12
3,973.44
256.00
110.00
51.44

664.25
137.52
849.47

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000958 EQUIPMENT OPERATOR
26,825.04 943.56 1,632.47 381.78 1,179.34 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

250.00

21,795.65
EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
02 OVERTIME
03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL

09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,869.25

173.00
32.00

104.00
.00

32.00
88.00

RATE
11.12
16.80
11.08
11.23

11.19
11.11

AMOUNT
20,789.90
2,906.67

354.56
1,167.44
270.71
357.92
977.84

DC/TAX
AF
ST
C4
L5

LT
VE

KY

DESCRIPTION

ST DISABILTY
EMPLR WOW FAM
EMPLR LIFE

EMPLR LTD
EMPLR DENTAL

WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
494.64
147.60

6,833.76
110.00
54.16
22.92

1,179.34
21,795.65

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000965 DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM CREW
28,702.16 1,857.92 1,710.15 399.92 1,156.63 .00 20,4G8.86

EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular

HOURS
1,871.50

RATE
13.03

AMOUNT
24,385.83

DC/TAX
4P

DESCRIPTION
401K %

AMOUNT
1,990.20
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02 OVERTIME
03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

2010MWDPAY~LL. TXT
65.00 'F5
12.00 ~09
96.00 13.05

.00
16.00 12.92
88.00 13.01

1,283.70
157.12

1,252.80
270.71
206.72

1,145.28

BS
M2
M4

MF
L5

LT
MP

VE
KY

DENT BUY SPOU

EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD
EMP MATCH

EMPLR DENTAL
WITHHOLDING

3.:318.48 "
,010.96 "

9,299.88
800.00
110.00

62.48
1,421.57
137.52

1,156.63

DEPARTMENT 12 TOTAL: 964,044. 11 72,493.88 58,263.94 13,626.25 44 907.57 .00 332,633.57

DIRECT DEPOSIT: 371,170.20

EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
02 OVERTIME
03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY
ER Error Correct
VA Vehicle Allow

HOURS
49,131.00
2,836.25

715.20
2,508.06

.00
699.60

2,240.00
.00
.00

RATE
16.23
19.16
13.71
16.45

15.72
16.31

AMOUNT
797,416.31
54,347.52
9,807.11

41,264.09
7,038.46

10,995.27
36,527.95

47.40
6,600.00

DC/TAX
4A
4P
AF
BE
BF
BS
CC
CF
CS
FB

LB
LD
LE
LS

Ml
M2
M3
M4

MC
ME
MF
MS

OW

SP
ST
Cl
C4
L5
LT

MA

MP
VE
KY

DESCRIPTION
401K AMOUNT
401K o/

DENT BUY EMP
DENT BUY FAM
DENT BUY SPOU
DEN CORE CHIL
DEN CORE FAM
DEN CORE SPOU
No Cash Fring

LIFE BASIC DE
VOL LIFE DEP
VOL LIFE EMP
VOL LIFE SPO

OTHER WITHHOL
CHILD SUPPORT
ST DISABILTY
EMPLR WOW EM
EMPLR WOW FAM
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMP MATCH AMT
EMP MATCH 'tu

EMPLR DENTAL
WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
650.00

28,442.82
6,648.85

316.80
2,678.01
1,273.92

334.08
2,397.60

552.96
6,600.00

79.17
28.56

684.24
169.60

21,418.68
46,269.56
12,056.44
82,480.68

852.50
1,024.00
4,000.00
3,264.00
220.00

9,689.00
1,042.59
8,846.72

20,501.28
2,819.50
1,996.52
650.00

22,800.12
3,306.21

44,907.57
371,170.20

un Date: 01/26/2015 RDB
/R Date: 01/26/2015

UTILITY MANAGEMENT GROUP LLC
PERPETUAL HISTORY REPORT

Page: 13
Time: 09:02
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2010MWDPAPRQLL. TXT
checks Dated 01 y'10 Thru 12/31/10

Pay Period Ending DatL~ Thru 12/31/99
GROSS FEDERAL
WAGES WITHHOLDING

DEPARTMENT NUMBER: 13 MWD WW TREATMENT

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000100 WASTEWATER PLANT OPERATOR
36,498.07 3,816.34

FICA
WITHHELD

2,205.24

MEDICARE
WITHHELD

STATE
WITHHOLDING

515.74 1,715.13

OTHER
TAXES

.00
DIRECT DEPOSIT:

CHECK
AMOUNT

7,152.33
20,163.85

Ec DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
02 OVERTIME
03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY
ER Error Correct

HOURS
1,929.75

259.75
44.00
72.00

.00
16.00
88.00

.00

RATE
14.27
21.25
14.37
14.32

14.36
14.27

AMOUNT
27,537.74
5,518.76

632.44
1,031.12
270.71
229.76

1,256.16
21.38

DC/TAX
AF
LE
Ml
ME

L5
LT

VE
KY

DESCRIPTION

VOL LIFE EMP

EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMPLR DENTAL
WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT

541.44
132.00

2,290.44
256.00

110.00
66.30
137.52

1,715.13
20,163.85

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000347 WASTEWATER PLANT OPERATOR
4,602.73 101.22 284.91 66.65 178.84 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

376.26

3,582.85
Ec DESCRIPTION
01 Regular

07 FLEX PAY
09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
508.00

.00
24.00

RATE
8.51

B.51

AMOUNT
4,323.08

75.41
204.24

Dc/TAX
LB

ST
Cl
L5
LT
VE
KY

DESCRIPTION
LIFE BASIC DE

ST DISABILTY
EMPLR WOW EM
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD
EMPLR DENTAL
WITHHOLDING

DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
1.72

10.28
552.92
20.00
7.92

28.76
178.84

3,582.85

EMPLOYEE NUMI3ER: 0000569 FIELD CREW SUPERVISOR (SALARY)
54,587.21 4,597.63 3,320.98 776.62 2,665.64 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

3,266.08

36,578.52
Ec DESCRIPTION
01 Regular

03 SICI< PAY
04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,848.00

24.00
88.00

.00
32.00
88.00

RATE
25.74

25.72
25.86

25.88
25.72

AMOUNT
47,561.39

617.36
2,275.82
270.71
828.25

2,263.68

DC/TAX
4P

AF
CF

FI3
M4
C4

DESCRIPTION
401)< /

DEN CORE FAM
No Cash Fring

EMPLR WOW FAM

AMOUNT
1,607.90

505.44
518.40

750.00
3,952.80
6,833.76
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ER Error correct
VA vehicle Allow

2010MWDPA33IOLL. TXT
.00
.00

20.00
750.00

L5
LT

MP
VE

KY

EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMP MATCH /D

EMPLR DENTAL
WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

110.003125.55
1,607.90
137.52

2,665.64
36,578.52

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000779 WASTEWATER PLANT OPERATOR
22,916.26 843.60 1,393.48 325.85 975.78 .00 18,782.75

EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular

02 OVERTIME
03 SICK PAY

04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,828.25

15.00
67.11
95.77

.00
25.37
88.00

RATE
10.65

16.21
10.51
10.71

10.56
10.63

AMOUNT
19,468.35

243.08
705.33

1,025.75
270.71
267.92
935.12

OC/TAX
M3

MC
ST

L5
LT
VE
KY

DESCRIPTION

ST DISABILTY
EMPLR LIFE

EMPLR LTD
EMPLR DENTAL
WITHHOLDING

AMOUNT
6,712.48
440.00
154.80
110.00
56.91

137.52
975.78

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000973 WASTEWATER PLANT OPERATOR
29,338.73 1,355.18 1,760.40 411.71 1,200.99 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

250.00

21,262.12
EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
02 OVERTIME

03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL

09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,951.75

185.50
24.00
68.00

.00
40.00
88.00

RATE
11.86
17.84

11.76
11.89
11.95
11.85

AMOUNT
23,148.42
3,308.40
282.24
808.32
270.71
478.08

1,042.56

DC/TAX
4P
BS

LB
LD
LE
LS

M2
MS
ST
L5
LT

MP
VE

ICY

DESCRIPTION
401K M

DENT BUY SPOU
LIFE BASIC DE
VOL LIFE DEP
VOL LIFE EMP
VOL LIFE SPO

ST DISABILTY
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMP MATCH N
EMPLR DENTAL

WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
2,034.77

318.48
1.72
8.80

48.00
24.00

8,329.76
544.00
118.56
110.00
56.80

1,453.42
137.52

1,200.99
21,262.12

DEPARTMENT 13 TOTAL: 147,943.00 10,713.97 8,965.01 2,096.57 6,736.38 .00
DIRECT DEPOSIT:

29,827.42

81,587.34
EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
02 OVERTIME
03 SICK PAY

HOURS RATE
8,065.75 15.13

460.25 19.71
159.11 14.06

Page 14

AMOUNT
122,038.98

9,070.24
2,237.37

DC/TAX
4P
AF
BS

DESCRIPTION
401K

DENT BUY SPOU

AMOUNT
3,642.67
1,046.88

318.48



04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

ER Error Correct
Va Vehicle allow

2010MWDPAXJROL L .TXT
323.77 '88

.00
113.37 15.91
376.00 15.16

.00

.00

5,141.01
1,158.25
1,804.01
5,701.76

41.38
750.00

CF
FB
LB
LD

LE
LS

Ml
M2
M3
M4

MC

ME
MS
ST
C1

C4
L5
LT

MP
VE

KY

DEN CORE FAM
No Cash Frlng
LIFE BASIC DE
VOL LIFE DEP

VOL LIFE EMP
VOL LIFE SPO

ST DISABILTY
EMPLR WOW EM

EMPLR WOW FAM
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMP MATCH /o
EMPLR DENTAL

WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

518.403 750.00
3.44
8.80

180.00
24.00

2,290.44
8,329.76
6,712.48
3,952.80
440.00
256.00
544.00
283.64
552.92

6,833.76
460.00
313.48

3,061.32
578.84

6,736.38
81,587.34

DEPARTMENT NUMBER: 14 MWD CUSTOMER SERVICE

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000142 METER CREW SUPERVISOR
40,694.12 4,451.51 2,469.52 577.51 1,818.24 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

24,516.95

3,167.39
EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular

03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL

09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,804.00

32.00
136.00

.00
20.00
88.00

RATE
19.44

19.35
19.46

19.23
19.41

AMOUNT
35,065.71

619.24
2,646.14
270.71
384.62

1,707.70

DC/TAX
4P

BE
M4

MF
L5

LT
MP

VE
KY

DESCRIPTION
401K %%d

DENT BUY EMP

EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD
EMP MATCH

EMPLR DENTAL
WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
2,829.64

63.36
12,264.48

800.00
110.00

93.87
2,021.15
137.52

1,818.24
3,167.39

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000240 BILLING/CUSTORMER SERVICE CLERK
26,745.59 1,165.34 1,578.78 369.26 1,146.16 .00 21,117.01

EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular

02 OVERTIME
03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY

HOURS RATE
1,785.50 12.61

7.75 18.90
80.00 12.60

100.00 12.60
.00
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AMOUNT
22,510.05

146.50
1,008.32
1,259.52
270.71

DC/TAX
AF

LB
LD
LE

LS

DESCRIPTION

LIFE BASIC DE
VOL LIFE DEP
VOL LIFE EMP

VOL LIFE SPO

AMOUNT
1,015.68

10.56
22.80

174.00
58.00



08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

2010MWDPAX OLL. TXT
35.00 l2 441.69
88.00 ~.'60 1,108.80

ST
L5

LT
l<Y

ST DISABILTY
EMPLR LIFE

EMPLR LTD
WITHHOLDING

3 88.00
110.00
46.02

1,146.16

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000558 METER TECHNICIAN
23,064.33 378.34 1,335.01 312.25 900.95 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

1,636.01
16,969.05

EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular

02 OVERTIME
03 SICI< PAY
04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,863.00

14.00
8.00

104.00
.00

18.00
88.00

RATE
10.84

16.36
10.75
10.85

10.85
10.83

AMOUNT
20,201.71

229.05
86.00

1,128.56
270.71
195.26
953.04

DC/TAX
BF

LB
M4
MF

L5
LT
VE
KY

DESCRIPTION
DENT BUY FAM

LIFE BASIC DE

EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD
EMPLR DENTAL
WITHHOLDING

DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
722.16
10.56

12,264.48
800.00

110.00
51.54

137.52
900.95

16,969.05

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000581 BILLING/CUSTORMER SERVICE CLERK
25,651.47 2,124.58 1,440.90 336.99 946.52 .00 17,122.54

EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
02 OVERTIME

03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY

08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,816.50

12.50
40.00
116.00

.00
28.00
88.00

RATE
12.05
18.07

12.05
11.99

12.01
11.96

AMOUNT
21,892.98

225.86
482.08

1,390.88
270.71

336.16
1,052.80

DC/TAX
4P
AF

BC
LB
M3

MC
L5

LT
MP

VE
KY

DESCRIPTION
401K %

DENT BUY CHI
LIFE BASIC DE

EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMP MATCH
EMPLR DENTAL
WITHHOLDING

AMOUNT
1,269.06
1,493.28
467.04

10.56
6,712.48
440.00
110.00
56.80

1,015.28
137.52
946.52

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000660 BILLING/CUSTORMER SERVICE CLERK
27,971.71 2,751.85 1,707.39 399.34 1,189.05 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

16,196.27

3,790.84
EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular

02 OVERTIME
03 SICI< PAY

04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL

HOURS
1,783.25

4.75
60.00
116.00

.00
41.00

RATE
13.23

19.89
13.23
13.14
13.24

AMOUNT
23,583.78

94.49
793.88

1,523.88
270.71
542.97

DC/TAX
4P

LB
LD

LE
Ml
M2

DESCRIPTION
401K %

LIFE BASIC DE
VOL LIFE DEP

VOL LIFE EMP

AMOUNT

1,385.05
10.56
22.80
144.00

2,692.80
2,681.28
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09 HOLIDAY
2010MWDPA)~LL. TXT
88.00 'PO 1,162.00 ME

ST
L5
LT

MP
VE

KY

ST DISABILTY
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMP MATCH
EMPLR DENTAL

WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

3 256.00
118.56
110.00
56.91

1,108.03
137.52

1,189.05
3,790.84

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000695 BILLING/CUSTORMER SERVICE CLERK
36,676.41 2,393.09 2,140.14 500.51 1,621.44 .00 26,814.62

EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regu1ar

02 OVERTIME
03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,760.50

6.50
92.00

118.00
.00

29.00
88.00

RATE
17.36

26.13
17.33
17.36

17.37
17.27

AMOUNT
30,569.50

169.86
1,594.16
2,048.52
270.71
503.66

1,520.00

DC/TAX
4P

AF
BC
LB

LD
LE

M3
MC

ST
L5
LT
MP
VE

I<Y

DESCRIPTION
401K %

DENT BUY CHI
LIFE BASIC DE

VOL LIFE DEP
VOL LIFE EMP

ST DISABILTY
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD
EMP MATCH
EMPLR DENTAL

WITHHOLDING

AMOUNT
910.17

569.32
467.04
10.56

22.80
648.00

6,712.48
440.00
138.72
110.00
81.21

910.17
137.52

1,621.44

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000765 METER TECHNICIAN
28,175.30 1,074.44 1,742.87 407.62 1,282.65 .00 23,604.36

EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regu1ar
02 OVERTIME

03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,819.25

46.50
32.00
128.00

.00
24.00
88.00

RATE
12.91
19.50

12.93
12.95

12.89
12.89

AMOUNT
23,482.77

906.94
413.76

1,657.12
270.71
309.28

1,134.72

OC/TAX
BE
M4

L5
LT

VE
1<Y

DESCRIPTION
DENT BUY EMP

EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMPLR DENTAL
WITHHOLDING

AMOUNT
63.36

2,964.60
110.00

54.27
137.52

1,282.65

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000769 BILLING/CUSTORMER SERVICE CLERK
24,440.97 2,307.16 1,479.15 345.93 1,017.08 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

250.00

17,789.14
EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular

02 OVERTIME
03 SICI< PAY

HOURS RATE
1,826.75 11.41

12.00 17.10
36.00 11.45
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AMOUNT
20,846.91

205.14
412.12

DC/TAX DESCRIPTION
4P 401K /

AF
LE VOL LIFE EMP

AMOUNT

668.67
260.64
67.20



04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

2010MWDPAY~LL. TXT
120.00 48 1,377.72

.00 270.71
28.25 11.50 324.85
88.00 11.40 1,003.52

Ml
ME
L5

LT
MP
VE

KY

EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMP MATCH
EMPLR DENTAL

WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

,973.443 .256.00
110.00

54.27
668.67
137.52

1,017.08
17,789.14

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000863 METER TECHNICIAN
29,068.84 3,021.34 1,798.37 420.61 1,268.93 .00 20,210.28

EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regu1ar
02 OVERTIME
04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY

08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

VA Vehic1e Allow

HOURS
1,921.50

95.50
88.00

.00
40.00
88.00

.00

RATE
12.31
18.46
12.31

12.32
12.30

AMOUNT
23,656.05
1,7G2.88
1,083.68

270.71
492.80

1,082.72
720.00

DC/TAX
4P
BE
FB
Ml

ST
Cl

L5
LT

MP
VE

KY

DESCRIPTION
401)< %
DENT BUY EMP
No Cash Fring

ST DISABILTY
EMPLR WOW EM

EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMP MATCH
EMPLR DENTAL

WITHHOLDING

AMOUNT
1,401.73

63.36
720.00

1,280.64
164.22

2,211.68
110.00
60.93

1,121.39
137.52

1,268.93

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000940 METER TECHNICIAN
26,184.63 686.35 1,520.43 355.GO 1,074.51 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

250.00

20,518.66
EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular

02 OVERTIME
03 SICK PAY

04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY

08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,794.00

23.00
40.00
128.00

.00
32.00
88.00

RATE
12.25

18.55
12.24
12.20

12.26
12.23

AMOUNT
21,967.80

426.76
489.44

1,561.60
270.71
392.32

1,076.00

DC/TAX
BF

LB
LD

LE
LS

M4
MF

ST
L5
LT
VE

KY

DESCRIPTION
DENT BUY FAM

LIFE BASIC DE
VOL LIFE DEP

VOL LIFE EMP
VOL LIFE SPO

ST DISABILTY
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD
EMPLR DENTAL

WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
722.16
10.56
11.52
78.00

39.12
12,264.48

800.00
117.72
110.00
59.52

137.52
1,074.51

20,518.66

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000945 BILLING/CUSTORMER SERVICE CLERI<
37,836.14 4,305.99 2,265.71 529.89 1,899.19 .00 9,698.66

Page 18
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EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular

03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,836.50

48.00
96.00

.00
11.50
88.00

~WE
18.07

18.06
17.97

18.09
18.04

2010MWDPA)ATOLL. TXT

AMOUNT
33,178.19

866.76
1,724.96
270.71
208.09

1,587.43

DC/TAX
4P

AF
LB

LD
LE

M3
MC
ST
L5
LT

MP
VE

KY

DESCRIPTION
401K M

LIFE BASIC DE
VOL LIFE DEP
VOL LIFE EMP

ST DISABILTY
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMP MATCH X
EMPLR DENTAL

WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT3
2,629.57
720.72

10.56
22.80
98.00

6,712.48
440.00
180.72
110.00
65.60

1,878.30
137.52

1,899.19
15,034.33

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000972 BILLING/CUSTORMER SERVICE CLERK
29,140.55 1,363.15 1,747.50 408.71 1,223.21 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

250.00

21,569.52
EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular

02 OVERTIME
03 SICK PAY

04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL

09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,809.00

8.50
72.00
92.00

.00
28.25
88.00

RATE
13.74

20.59
13.75
13.69

13.68
13.72

AMOUNT
24,850.83

175.04
990.00

1,259.80
270.71
386.57

1,207.60

DC/TAX
4P

AF
BE

LB
LD
LE

LS
M2

ST
C2

L5
LT

MP
VE

KY

DESCRIPTION
401K X

DENT BUY EMP
LIFE BASIC DE

VOL LIFE DEP
VOL LIFE EMP

VOL LIFE SPO

ST DISABILTY
EMPLR WOW SPO

EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMP MATCH /
EMPLR DENTAL

WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
1,443.50
739.44
63.36
10.56

22.80
108.00

10.80
2,681.28
180.00

4,644.32
110.00
65.92

1,154.76 "
137.52

1,223.21 "
21,569.52

DEPARTMENT 14 TOTAL: 355,650.06 26,023.14 21,225.77 4,964.22 15,387.93 .00 161,666.70
DIRECT DEPOSIT: 98, 838.93

EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
02 OVERTIME
03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
21,819.75

231.00
540.00

1,342.00
.00

335.00
1,056.00

RATE
13.83
18.80
14.36
13.91
13.49
13.82

AMOUNT
301,806.28

4,342.52
7,755.76

18,662.38
3,248.52
4,518.27

14,596.33

DC/TAX
4P
AF
BC
BE
BF
FB
LB

DESCRIPTION
401K X

DENT BUY CHI
DENT BUY EMP
DENT BUY FAM
No Cash Fr5 ng
LIFE BASIC DE

AMOUNT
12,537.39
4,799.08

934.08
253.44

1,444.32
720.00
84.48
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vA vehicle Allow
2010MWDPAY~LL .TXT

.00

ST DISABILTY
EMPLR WOW EM
EMPLR WOW SPO
EMPLR LIFE

EMPLR LTD
EMP MATCH /0

EMPLR DENTAL
WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

720.00 LD VOL LIFE DEP
LE VOL LIFE EMP

LS VOL LIFE SPO
Ml
M2
M3
M4
MC

ME
MF

ST
C1
C2
L5

LT
MP
VE
1<Y

25.52
,317.20
107.92

7,946.88
5,362.56

20,137.44
39,758.04
1,320.00
512.00

2,400.00
987.94

2,211.68
4,644.32
1,320.00
746.86

9,877.75
1,512.72

15,387.93
98,838.93

DEPARTMENT NUMBER: 15 MWD ADMINISTRATIVE

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000212 PROjECT MANAGER (SALARY)
42,000.00 2,605.00 2,604.00 609.00 2,083.82 .00 34,098.18

EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular

HOURS
2,080.00

RATE AMOUNT DC/TAX DESCRIPTION
20.19 42,000.00 I<Y WITHHOLDING

AMOUNT
2,083.82

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000422 OFFICE CLERK
17,857.78 639.25 1,047.18 244.89 739.67 .00 .00

EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular

02 OVERTIME
03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION

08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,273.75

7.00
71.76

112.28
32.54
64.00

RATE
11.41

17.08
11.42
11.48

11.43
11.39

AMOUNT
14,528.17

119.54
819.74

1,289.37
372.08
728.88

DC/TAX
AF

BS
M2
MS

ST
L5
LT
VE
KY

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

DESCRIPTION

DENT BUY SPOU

ST DISABILTY
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD
EMPLR DENTAL
WITHHOLDING

DIRECT DEPOSIT

14,164.73
AMOUNT

389.48
238.86

6,211.58
340.00
53.72
81.00
34.14

103.14
739.67

14,164.73

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000485 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE CLERK (SALARY)
46,440.36 3,633.90 2,739.69 640.80 2,101.23 .00 250.00

Page 20
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EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,766.00

72.00
136.00

.00
18.00
88.00

../E
22.20
22.19
22.16

22.24
22.19

2010MWDPAQMOLL. TXT

AMOUNT
39,206.22
1,597.67
3,013.08
270.71
400.39

1,952.29

DC/TAX
4P
AF
BF

LB
M4
MF

L5
LT

MP
VE

1<Y

DESCRIPTION
401K %

DENT BUY FAM
LIFE BASIC DE

EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMP MATCH
EMPLR DENTAL

WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT3
2,308.43

718.80
722.16
10.56

12,264.48
800.00

110.00
118.88

1,846.82
137.52

2,101.23
32,514.79

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000590 OFFICE MANAGER (SALARY)
54,482.66 6,690.40 3,306.13 773.22 2,890.94 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

250.00

35,385.12
EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular

03 SICI< PAY
04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL

09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,800.00

36.00
140.00

.00
16.00
88.00

RATE
26.07

26.07
26.02

26. 08
26.05

AMOUNT
46,921.51

938.48
3,642.32
270.71
417.32

2,292.32

DC/TAX
4P

AF
CS

LB
LE

LS
M2

MS
ST
L5
LT

MP
VE

KY

DESCRIPTION
401K

DEN CORE SPOU
LIFE BASIC DE
VOL LIFE EMP

VOL LIFE SPO

ST DISABILTY
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMP MATCH
EMPLR DENTAL

WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
3,794.88
348.00
184.32
10.56
58.00
12.20

8,329.76
544.00
234.89
110.00
140.37

2,710.66
137.52

2,890.94
35,385.12

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000711 OFFICE CLERK
24,827.15 1,830.85 1,516.47 354.65 1,019.61 .00 18,018.37

EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular

02 OVERTIME
03 SICK PAY

04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL

09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,828.75

15.25
60.00
96.00

.00
31.00
88.00

RATE
11.55

17.33
11.54
11.53

11.52
11.53

AMOUNT

21,121.14
264.24
692.52

1,106.56
270.71
357.02

1,014.96

DC/TAX
4P

AF
BE

LB
LD
LE

LS
OW

ST
L5

DESCRIPTION
401K %

DENT BUY EMP
LIFE BASIC DE

VOL LIFE DEP
VOL LIFE EMP

VOL LIFE SPO
OTHER WITHHOL
ST DISABILTY
EMPLR LIFE

AMOUNT

1,227.82
36.92
63.36
10.32

22.80
156.00

78.00
390.46
101.52
110.00
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LT
MP
VE

KY

EMPLR LTD
EMP MATCH
EMPLR DENTAL

WITHHOLDING

3:48.75
982.26
137.52

1,019.61

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000744 OFFICE MANAGER (SALARY)
52,482.05 3,522.97 3,104.23 726.05 2,390.23 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

250.00

37,305.04
EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular

03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,866.00

16.00
84.00

.00
26.00
88.00

RATE
25.11

25.12
25.05

25.06
25.09

AMOUNT
46,846.44

401.92
2,103.84
270.71
651.44

2,207.70

DC/TAX
4P

AF
BF

LB
M4
MF

ST
L5
LT

MP
VE

KY

DESCRIPTION
401K %%d

DENT BUY FAM
LIFE BASIC DE

ST DISABILTY
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMP MATCH
EMPLR DENTAL

WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
2,610.56 "
880.08
722.16 "
10.56

12,264.48
800.00

160.17
110.00
135.24

2,088.47
137.52

2,390.23
37,305.04

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000772 OPERATIONS MANAGER (SALARY)
90,719.79 10,716.42 5,453.24 1,275.42 ,616.72 .00 .00

EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY
va vehicle allow

HOURS
1,896.00

12.00
48.00
36.00
88.00

.00

RATE
43.27
43.27
43.27
43.27
43.27

AMOUNT
82,038.29

519.23
2,076.92
1,557.69
3,807.66

720.00

DC/TAX
4P
AF
BF
FB
LB
M4

MF
ST
L5
LT

MP
VE

KY

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

DESCRIPTION
401K %

DENT BUY FAM
No Cash Frying
LIFE BASIC DE

ST DISABILTY
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMP MATCH /
EMPLR DENTAL

WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

59,581.82

AMOUNT
5,401.74
1,230.96

722.16 "
720.00
10.56 "

12,264.48
800.00
190.75
110.00
234.00

4,051.37
137.52

4,616.72
59,581.82
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EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000856 SAFETY DIRECTOR (SALARY)
39,724.15 3,808.29 2,406.67 562 87 1,789.23 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

250.00

27,887.93
EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
03 SICI< PAY
04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

HOURS RATE
1,744.25 18.96

92.00 19.01
126.00 18.99

.00
30.00 18.96
88.00

AMOUNT
33,075.88
1,748.57
2,392.71
270.71
568.79

DC/TAX
4P
BC
M3

MC
ST

LT
MP

VE
KY

DESCRIPTION
401'< %
DENT BUY CHI

ST DISABILTY

EMPLR LTD
EMP MATCH

EMPLR DENTAL
WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT

1,970.78
467.04

6,712.48
440.00
141.34

97.56
1,576.64
137.52

1,789.23
27,887.93

DEPARTMENT 15 TOTAL: 368,533.94 33,447.08 22,177.61 5,186.90 17,631.45 .00 53,116.55
DIRECT DEPOSIT: 206,839.43

EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
02 OVERTIME
03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

VA Vehicle Allow

HOURS
14,254.75

22.25
359.76
742.28

.00
189.54
592.00

.00

RATE
22.85
17.25
18.67
21.05

22.82
23.09

AMOUNT
325,737.65

383.78
6,718.13

15,624.80
1,353.55
4,324.73

13,671.30
720.00

DC/TAX
4P
AF
BC
BE
BF
BS
CS

FB
LB
LD
LE
LS

M2
M3
M4

MC
MF

MS
OW

ST
L5
LT

MP
VE

j<Y

DESCRIPTION
401(< %

DENT BUY CHI
DENT BUY EMP
DENT BUY FAM
DENT BUY SPOU
DEN CORE SPOU

No Cash Fring
LIFE BASIC DE
VOL LIFE DEP
VOL LIFE EMP
VOL LIFE SPO

OTHER WITHHOL
ST DISABILTY
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMP MATCH
EMPLR DENTAL

WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
17,314.21
3,604.24

467.04
63.36

2,166.48
238.86
184.32

720.00
52.56
22.80

214.00
90.20

14,541.34
6,712.48

36,793.44
440.00

2,400.00
884.00
390.46
882.39
741.00
808.94

13,256.22
928.26

17,631.45
206,839.43

DEPARTMENT NUMBER: 1C WW COLLECTIONS

Page 23



EMPLOYEE NLli ER: 0000145 SEWER COLLECTION
38,529.91

2010MWDPA~OLL. TXT

SYSTEM CREW
2,855.69 2,322.59 543.20 1,800.35 .00 2,950.43

DIRECT DEPOSIT: 26, 220. 46

EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
02 OVERTIME

03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY

08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
2,091.50

494.00
8.00

64.00
.00

40.00
88.00

RATE
12.61
18.94

12.51
12.73

12.56
12.60

AMOUNT
26,377.96
9,355.24
100.08
814.64
270.71

502.40
1,108.88

DC/TAX
4P
BS

LB
LE
LS

M2
MS

L5
LT
MP
VE

KY

DESCRIPTION
401K %
DENT BUY SPOU

LIFE BASIC DE
VOL LIFE EMP
VOL LIFE SPO

EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD
EMP MATCH
EMPLR DENTAL

WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
768.39
318.48
10.32

147.00
49.00

8,329.76
544.00

110.00
62.37

639.79
137.52

1,800.35
26,220.46

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000870 SEWER COLLECTION
28,499.14

SYSTEM CREW
2,949.04 1,755.52 410.58 1,265.34 .00 20,980.19

EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
02 OVERTIME
03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY

08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,952.50

173.00
12.00

136.00
.00

16.00
88.00

RATE
11.46
17.17
11.44
11.42

11.59
11.44

AMOUNT
22,375.82
2,969.65

137.24
1,553.24

270.71
185.44

1,007.04

DC/TAX
4P
CS
M2
ST
c2

L5
LT

MP
VE

KY

DESCRIPTION
401K %
DEN CORE SPOU

ST DISABII TY
EMPLR WOW SPO

EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMP MATCH
EMPLR DENTAL

WITHHOLDING

AMOUNT
846.87
184.32

2,681.28
107.28

4,644.32
110.00

51.54
846.87
137.52

1,265.34

DEPARTMENT 1C TOTAL: 67,029.05 5,804.73 4,078.11 953 .78 3,065.69 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

23,930.62

26,220.46

EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
02 OVERTIME

03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL

09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
4,044.00

667.00
20.00
200.00

.00
56.00
176.00

RATE
12.06
18.48

11.87
11.84

12.28
12.02

AMOUNT
48,753.78
12,324.89

237.32
2,367.88
541.42
687.84

2,115.92

DC/TAX
4P
BS

CS
LB

LE
LS

M2
MS
ST

C2
L5

DESCRIPTION
401K %
DENT BUY SPOU

DEN CORE SPOU
LIFE BASIC DE

VOL LIFE EMP
VOL LIFE SPO

ST DISABILTY
EMPLR WOW SPO

EMPLR LIFE

AMOUNT
1,615.26

318.48
184.32

10.32
147.00
49.00

11,011.04
544.00
107.28

4,644.32
220.00
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LT
MP
VE

l<Y

EMPLR LTD
EMP MATCH /
EMPLR DENTAL

WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

f13.91
=~486.66

275.04
3,065.69

26,220.46

REPORT TOTAL: 2,062, 100.71 165, 531.47 124,460.40 29,107.98 96,060.25 .00 604,041.15
DIRECT DEPOSIT: 900,858.68

EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regu1ar
02 OVERTIME
03 SICI< PAY
04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

ER Error Correct
vA veh4cle A11ow

HOURS
105,140.25

5,200.75
1,906.07
5,550.53

.00
1,515.42
4,808.00

.00
.00

RATE
16.31 1
19.66
15.09
16.21
16.22
16.26

AMOUNT
714,400.04
102,242.37
28,767.45
89,985.36
14,423.04
24,573.49
78,201.58

717.38
8,790.00

DC/TAX
4A
4P
AF
BC
BE
BF
BS

CC
CF
CS
FB

LB
LD

I E
LS

Ml
M2
M3
M4
MC
ME
MF
MS

OW

SP
ST
C1
C2
C4
L5
LT

MA

MP
VE
KY

DESCRIPTION
401K AMOUNT
401K M

DENT BUY CHI
DENT BUY EMP
DENT BUY FAM
DENT BUY SPOU

DEN CORE CHIL
DEN CORE FAM
DEN CORE SPOU
No Cash Fr5ng

LIFE BASIC DE
VOL LIFE DEP

VOL LIFE EMP
VOL LIFE SPO

OTHER WITHHOL
CHILD SUPPORT
ST DISABILTY
EMPLR WOW EM
EMPLR WOW SPO
EMPLR WOW FAM
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMP MATCH AMT
EMP MATCH /
EMPLR DENTAL
WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
650.00

64,072.84
16,135.79
1,401.12

633.60
6,288.81
2,269.17
334.08

2,916.00
1,228.80
8,790.00
246.98
185.68

2,609.94
447.47

32,936.64
104,519.90
45,618.84

162,984.96
3,052.50
1,792.00
8,800.00
6,324.00
610.46

9,689.00
3,562.54

11,611.32
9,288.64

27,335.04
6,005.00
4,262.32
650.00

50,898.48
7,156.88

96,060.25
900,858.68
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tun Date: 01/( .015 RDB
P/R Date: 01/1, 2015
AM

2010C ORPPAWOLL. TXT
UTILITY MAN MENT GROUP LLC

PERPETUAL ~STORY REPORT

checks Dated 01/01/10 Thru 12/31/10
pay period Ending Dates Thru 12/31/99

e: 1
e: 09:30

GROSS
WAGES

DEPARTMENT NUMBER: 98 CORPORATE OVRHD

FEDERAL
WITHHOLDING

FICA
WITHHELD

MEDICARE
WITHHELD

STATE
WITHHOLDING

OTHER
TAXES

CHECI<
AMOUNT

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000121 OFFICE CLERK
39,056.79 3,165.66 2,395.04 560.11 1,892.71 775.74

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

250.00

29,333.77
EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular

02 OVERTIME
03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,848.75

33.00
44.00
82.00

.00
38.00
80.00

RATE
18.10

27.13
18.14
18.09

18.12
18.12

AMOUNT
33,470.53

895.35
798.36

1,483.50
270.71
688.74

1,449.60

DC/TAX
AF

ST
C4
L5

LT
VE

KY
KY PIK

DESCRIPTION

ST DISABILTY
EMPLR WOW FAM
EMPLR LIFE

EMPLR LTD
EMPLR DENTAL

WITHHOLDING
WITHHOLDING

DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
426.72

257.04
6,833.76

110.00
94.68

137.52
1,892.71
775.74

29,333.77

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000226 OFFICE CLERK
32,544.99 3,627.37 1,983.38 463.89 1,527.61 645.44

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

13,839.74

9,902.72
EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regu l ar

02 OVERTIME
03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL

09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,845.50

23.25
34.00

112.00
.00

24.75
88.00

RATE
15.09

22.58
14.94
15.06

15.10
15.07

AMOUNT
27,854.76

524.87
508.08

1,687.04
270.71
373.77

1,325.76

DC/TAX
BC

BE
M1
M3

ME
L5

LT
VE

KY
KY PIK

DESCRIPTION
DENT BUY CHI

DENT BUY EMP

EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMPLR DENTAL
WITHHOLDING

WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
272.44
26.40

2,692.80
2,169.12
256.00
110.00

67.74
137.52

1,527.61
645.44

9,902.72

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000394 OFFICE CLERK
513.75

EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular

.00 31.85
HOURS RATE
34.25 15.00

7.45 16.25 10.27
AMOUNT DC/TAX DESCRIPTION
513.75 KY WITHHOLDING

f<Y PIK WITHHOLDING

447.93
AMOUNT

16.25
10.27
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EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000411 ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT (SALARY)
50,270.63 3,552.54 3,015.52 705.25 2,453.12 999.96 37,681.26

EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,808.00

152.00
.00

32.00
88.00

RATE
24.04
24.04

24.04
24.04

AMOUNT
43,461.44
3,653.85
270.71
769.24

2,115.39

DC/TAX
BF
LB

LE
LS

M4
MF
ST
L5
LT
VE

KY
KY PIK

DESCRIPTION
DENT BUY FAM
LIFE BASIC DE

VOL LIFE EMP
VOL LIFE SPO

ST DISABILTY
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD
EMPLR DENTAL

WITHHOLDING
WITHHOLDING

AMOUNT
722.16
10.32

90.80
9.20

12,264.48
800.00
230.50
110.00
130.11
137.52

2,453.12
999.96

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000604 CHEIF OPERATING OFFICER (SALARY)
89,999.53 15,398.26 5,525.86 1,292.30 4,328.77 654.21

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

.00

52,026.29
EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
2,076.00

72.00

RATE
41.85
43.27

AMOUNT
86,884.17
3,115.36

DC/TAX
4P
AT

BS
LB

M2
M4

MS
L5
LT

MP
VE

KY
KY PIK

DESCRIPTION
401K N

DENT BUY SPOU
LIFE BASIC DE

EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMP MATCH
EMPLR DENTAL

WITHHOLDING
WITHHOLDING

DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
8,999.90

900.90
318.48
10.56

5,648.48
3,952.80

544.00
110.00
220.95

4,500.07
137.52

4,328.77
654.21

52,026.29

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000618 OFFICE CLERK
30,555.52 1,792.54 1,835.47 429.28 1,389.28 190.77

DIRECT DEPOSIT

250.00

23,533.38
EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular

02 OVERTIME
03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY

HOURS RATE
1,802.75 14.48

6.50 21.86
80.00 14.51
74.00 14.35

.00
Page 2

AMOUNT
26,100.26

142.07
1,160.40
1,061.76

270.71

DC/TAX
BC

LB
LD
LE
M3

DESCRIPTION
DENT BUY CHI

LIFE BASIC DE
VOL LIFE DEP
VOL LIFE EMP

AMOUNT
467.04
10.56

5.76 "
27.12

6,712.48



08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

2010C ORPP&~BOLL. TXT
38.00 . ',5 549.04
88.00 ~ .45 1,271.28

MC
ST

L5
LT
VE

KY
KY PIK

ST DISABILTY
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD
EMPLR DENTAL

WITHHOLDING
WITHHOLDING

DIRECT DEPOSIT

f440.00
184.32

110.00
67.74

137.52
1,389.28
190.77

23,533.38

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000667 CONTROLLER (SALARY)
89,999.86 10,277.23 5,480.12 1,281.58 4,330.61 1,799.98

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

.00

56,836.30
EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
04 VACATION
09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,888.00

104.00
88.00

RATE
43.27
43.27
43.27

AMOUNT
81,692.20
4,500.00
3,807.66

DC/TAX
4P
CS
LB

LE
LS

M2
MS
ST
L5
LT

MP
VE

KY
KY PIK

DESCRIPTION
401K M

DEN CORE SPOU
LIFE BASIC DE

VOL LIFE EMP
VOL LIFE SPO

ST DISABILTY
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMP MATCH /
EMPLR DENTAL

WITHHOLDING
WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
8,100.04

184.32
10.56

582.00
291.12

8,329.76
544.00
282.00
110.00
181.98

4,500.08
137.52

4,330.61
1,799.98

5G,836.30

DEPARTMENT 98 TOTAL: 332, 941.07 37, 813.60 20,267.24 4,739.86 15,938.35 5,076.37 52,468.93

DIRECT DEPOSIT: 171,632.46

EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
02 OVERTIME
03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
11,303.25

62.75
158.00
524.00

.00
132.75
504.00

RATE
2G.54
24.90
15.61
23.64

17.93
25.96

Page 3

AMOUNT
299,977.11

1,562.29
2,466.84

12,386.15
1,082.84
2,380.79

13,085.05

DC/TAX
4P
AF
AT
BC
BE
BF
BS

CS
LB
LD
LE
LS

Ml
M2
M3
M4

DESCRIPTION
401K /a

DENT BUY CHI
DENT BUY EMP
DENT BUY FAM
DENT BUY SPOU

DEN CORE SPOU
LIFE BASIC DE
VOL LIFE DEP
VOL LIFE EMP
VOL LIFE SPO

AMOUNT
17,099.94

426.72
900.90
739.48
26.40

722.16
318.48

184.32
42.00
5.76

699.92
300.32

2,692.80
13,978.24
8,881.60

16,217.28



2010C ORPPPXROLL. TXT
MC

ME
MF

MS
ST

C4
I5
LT

MP
VE

KY
KY PIK

ST DISABILTY
EMPLR WOW FAM

EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMP MATCH
EMPLR DENTAL

WITHHOLDING
WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

440.003:256.00
800.00

1,088.00
953.86

6,833.76
660.00
763.20

9,000.15
825.12

15,938.35
5,076.37

171,632.46

REPORT TOTAL: 332,941.07 37,813.60 20,267.24 4,739.86 15,938.35 5,076.37 52,468.93
DIRECT DEPOSIT: 171,632.46

EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
02 OVERTIME
03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

HOU
11,303

62
158
524

132
504

RS RATE
.25 26.54
.75 24.90
.00 15.61
.00 23.64
.00
.75 17.93
.00 25.96

AMOUNT
299,977.11

1,562.29
2,466.84

12,386.15
1,082.84
2,380.79

13,085.05

4P
AF
AT
BC
BE
BF
BS

CS
LB
LD
LE
LS

Ml
M2
M3
M4

MC
ME
MF

MS
ST

C4
L5
LT

MP
VE

KY
KY PIK

DC/TAX DESCRIPTION
401K %

DENT BUY CHI
DENT BUY EMP
DENT BUY FAM
DENT BUY SPOU

DEN CORE SPOU
LIFE BASIC DE
VOL LIFE DEP
VOL LIFE EMP
VOL LIFE SPO

ST DISABILTY
EMPLR WOW FAM

EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMP MATCH
EMPLR DENTAL

WITHHOLDING
WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
17,099.94

426.72
900.90
739.48
26.40

722.16
318.48

184.32
42.00
5.76

699.92
300.32

2,692.80
13,978.24
8,881.60

16,217.28
440.00
256.00
800.00

1,088.00
953.86

6,833.76
660.00
763.20

9,000.15
825.12

15,938.35
5,076.37

171,632.46

Page 4



EXHIBIT Q6(c)

UTILITY MANAGEMENT GROUP

Brief Job Descriptions



UTILITY MANAGAMENT GROUP

POSITION NAMES DESCRIPTION —Direct Mountain Water District Pro'ect Em lo ees

PROJECT MANAGER: Individual responsible for managing all aspects of project —operations,

administration, and communication with Commissioners

OPERATIONS MANAGER: Assists Project Manager, with primary emphasis on system operations.

OFFICE MANAGER: Supervision of various administrative functions in District's office

OFFICE CLERK: Generalclericalresponsibilities in office

BILLING / CUSTOMER SERVICE CLERK: Performs billing duties and customer service duties

BILLING / CUSTOMER SERVICE SUPERVISOR: Supervision of customer billing and customer service

functions in the Districts office

METER CREW SUPERVISOR: Supervises meter crew in meter reading and related services

METER TECHNICIAN: Performs maintenance, repairs and reading of the District's meters

FIELD CREW SUPERVISOR: Supervises 2 or more water distribution or sewer collection employees.

EQUIPMENT OPERATOR: Member of field crew; operates heavy equipment

DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM CREW: Performs maintenance and repair duties throughout the water

distribution system.

WATER TREATMENT PLANT OPERATOR: Operates water treatment plant

WASTEWATER PLANT OPERATOR: Operates wastewater treatment plants

SEWER COLLECTION SYSTEM CREW: Performs maintenance and repair duties throughout the sewer

collection system.

ELECTRICIAN: Maintenance and repair of electrical system components at plants and in field.

MECHANIC: Vehicle and equipment maintenance

PURCHASING DIRECTOR: Responsible for purchasing all parts, supplies, and components for field crews.

Coordinating meter testing.

ACCOUNTS PAYABLE CLERK: Handling all purchase orders, accounts payable, and vendor payments.
Handled routine accounting functions for Mountain Water. This position was eventually transferred to
work directly for the District and not UMG.

ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT: Assisting project manager with board reporting, compliance reports, and

other routine operations reporting.

SAFETY COORDINATOR: Responsible for implementation of safety policies and procedures for the
District.



UTILITY MANAGAMENT GROUP

POSITION NAMES DESCRIPTION —Overhead Division Em lo ees

Chief Operating Officer: Responsible for overall operation of UMG and all of its projects as well as
development of new projects.

Controller: Responsible for management of all business/administration functions of UMG including

human resources.

Clerk: Responsible for payroll and benefits administration, accounts payable, and other duties, as

assigned.

Safety Director: Responsible for oversight of all safety programs of UMG for all projects.

Mapping / Administrative Assistant: Coordinates digital mapping needs of UMG; provides a range of
assistance in the overall administration of the business, as assigned.



CASE; Mountain Water District

CASE NO: 2014-00342

Re: PSC Second Data Request

EXHIBIT Q6

PAYROLL INFORMATION

2009



Run Date: Oll i2015
P/R Date: 01~/2015

2009MWDP XROLL.TXT
UTILITY )GEMENT GROUP
PERPETUAL~1 STORY REPORT

checks Dated 01/01/09 Thru 12/31/09
Pay Period Ending Dates Thru 12/31/99

GROSS FEDERAL
WAGES WITHHOLDING

DEPARTMENT NUMBER: 11 MWD WTP

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000289 WATER TREATMENT PLANT OPERATOR
35,354.84 4,250.18

FICA
WITHHELD

2,124.66

MEDICARE
WITHHELD

STATE
WITHHOLDING

496.93 1,627.23

OTHER
TAXES

.00

CHECK
AMOUNT

25,246.71
EC
01
02
03
04

07
08

09

DESCRIPTION
Regular
OVERTIME
SICK PAY
VACATION

FLEX PAY
PERSONAL

HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,672.00

78.00
224.00
164.00

.00
16.00
88.00

RATE
15.31
22.85
15.44
15.27

15.21
15.31

AMOUNT
25,605.92
1,782.33
3,458.56
2,504.56
412.43
243.36

1,347.68

DC/TAX
4P
AF
BS
CS

L5
LT

M2
MP
VE

KY

DESCRIPTION
401K X
AFLAC
BUY-UP SPOUSE
DEN CORE SPOU

EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMPLR MED SPO
EMP MATCH
EMPLR DEN & V

WITHHOLDING

AMOUNT
523.23
881.76
106.16
97.98

92.00
79.20

8,043.84
418.57
129.42

1,627.23

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000296 WATER TREATMENT PLANT OPERATOR
40,895.84 5,411.42 2,525.20 590.60 2 022 74 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

3,237.50

26,941.46
EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
02 OVERTIME

03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

ER Error Correct

HOURS
1,964.00

463.50
30.00
120.00

.00
24.00
88.00

.00

RATE
13.75
20.78

14.01
13.84

14.01
13.74

AMOUNT
27,013.64
9,632.85
420.30

1,661.20
412.43
336.24

1,208.88
210.30

DC/TAX
CS
L5

LT
M2

VE
KY

DESCRIPTION
DEN CORE SPOU
EMPLR LIFE

EMPLR LTD
EMPLR MED SPO

EMPLR DEN & V
WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
166.92
92.00

61.20
8,043.84
129.42

2,022.74
26,941.46

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000786 WATER TREATMENT PLANT OPERATOR
33,100.43 3,983.04 2,049.43 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

479.34 1,597.80 2,081.30

22,746.02
EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
02 OVERTIME
04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL

HOURS
1,885.00

331.50
152.00

.00
32.00

RATE
12.38
18.47
12.72

12.25

AMOUNT
23,342.05
6,122.51
1,933.04
162.43
392.00

DC/TAX
BE
ST
L5

LT
Ml

DESCRIPTION
BUY-UP EMP
ST DI SAB ILTY
EMPLR LIFE

EMPLR LTD
EMPLR MED SGl

AMOUNT
44.94

118.56
92.00

55.92
3,841.92
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09 HOLIDAY
ER Error Correct

2009MWDPA~~OLL.TXT
88.00 '41

.00
1,091.68

56.72
VE
KY

EMPLR DEN & V
WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

129.42
,597.80 "

22,746.02

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000955 WATER TREATMENT PLANT OPERATOR
56,503.84 5,738.48 3,502.60 819.14 2,902.17 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

3,243.07

39,498.02
EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
02 OVERTIME

03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY

08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,930.00

281.00
28.00
120.00

.00
4.00
88.00

RATE
21.63
32.47

21.86
21.86

21.86
21.63

AMOUNT
41,742.60
9,123.05
612.08

2,623.20
412.43
87.44

1,903.04

DC/TAX
4P
LB

L5
LT
M2

MP
VE
KY

DESCRIPTION
401K %
LIFE BASIC DE

EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD
EMPLR MED SPO

EMP MATCH
EMPLR DEN & V
WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
789.80
10.56 "

92.00
108.96 "

8,043.84
564.15
129.42

2,902.17
39,498.02

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000960 WATER TREATMENT PLANT OPERATOR
8,274.46 683.94 508.86 119.02 335.10 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

4,645.01

1,903.86
EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regul ar

02 OVERTIME
04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY

08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
748.00
30.00
22.00

.00
6.00

32.00

RATE
9.51

14.27
9.51
9.51

9.51

AMOUNT
7,113.48
427.95
209.22
162.43

57.06
304.32

DC/TAX
BS

CS
ST
L5

M2
VE
KY

DESCRIPTION
BUY-UP SPOUSE

DEN CORE SPOU
ST DISABILTY
EMPLR LIFE

EMPLR MED SPO
EMPLR DEN & V
WITHHOLDING

DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
13.27

53.76
11.64
35.00

2,681.28
45.84

335.10
1,903.86 "

DEPARTMENT 11 TOTAL: 174,129.41 20,067.06 10,710.75 2,505 03 8,485.04 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

38,453.59

91,089.36
EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
02 OVERTIME
03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

ER Error correct

HOURS
8, 199.00
1,184.00

282.00
578.00

.00
82.00

384.00
.00

RATE
15.22
22.88
15.93
15.45

13.61
15.25

AMOUNT
124,817.69
27,088.69
4,490.94
8,931.22
1,562.15
1,116.10
5,855.60
267.02

DC/TAX
4P
AF
BE
BS
CS
LB
ST

L5
LT

Ml

DESCRIPTION
401K
AFLAC
BUY-UP EMP
BUY-UP SPOUSE
DEN CORE SPOU
LIFE BASIC DE
ST DISABILTY

EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMPLR MED SGL

AMOUNT
1,313.03

881.76 "
44.94

119.43
318.66 "
10.56 "

130.20
403.00
305.28

3,841.92
Page 2



2009MWDPA~OLL. TXT
M2

MP
VE

KY

EMPLR MED SPO
EMP MATCH
EMPLR DEN & V

WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

,812.803 .982.72
563.52

8,485.04
91,089.36

DEPARTMENT NUMBER: 12 MWD WATER T & D

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000128 DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM CREW

3,784.93 35.39 234.67 54.89 138.58 .00
DIRECT DEPOSIT:

1,073.44

1,338.96
EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular

02 OVERTIME
07 FLEX PAY

HOURS RATE AMOUNT DC/TAX DESCRIPTION398.00 9.00 3,582.00 SP CHILD SUPPORT3.00 13.50 40.50 KY WITHHOLDING.00 162.43 DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
909.00

138.58
1,338.96

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000149 DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM CREW
30,967.55 3,181.18 1,915.87 448.08 1,340.75 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

2,057.56

19,076.27
EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
02 OVERTIME
04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL

09 HOLIDAY
VA Vehicle Allow

HOURS
1,916.50

278.00
132.00

.00
28.00
88.00

.00

RATE
11.55
17.21
11.45

11.52
11.53

AMOUNT
22,140.74
4,785.14
1,511.76
412.43
322.68

1,014.80
780.00

DC/TAX
4P
BE
FB

L5
LT

Ml
MP

VE
KY

DESCRIPTION
401K %
BUY-UP EMP
No Cash Fring

EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMPLR MED SGL
EMP MATCH

EMPLR DEN & V
WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
2,101.78

66.06
780.00
92.00
57.12

3,841.92
1,501.29
129.42

1,340.75
19,076.27

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000156 MECHANIC
37,784.01 2,962.75 2,341.31 547.56 1,860.25 .00 30,051.02

EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
02 OVERTIME

03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,820.50

166.00
24.00
152.00

.00
36.00
88.00

RATE
15.76
23.50

16.01
15.75

15.79
15.74

AMOUNT
28,693.73
3,900.29
384.24

2,393.52
412.43

568.36
1,384.88

DC/TAX
BE
L5

LT
M2

VE
KY

DESCRIPTION
BUY-UP EMP
EMPLR LIFE

EMPLR LTD
EMPLR MED SPO

EMPLR DEN & V
WITHHOLDING

AMOUNT
21.12
92.00

77.04
8,043.84
129.42

1,860.25
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ER Error Correct
2009MWDPA~OLL.TXT

.00 46.56

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000233 PURCHASING AGENT
27,800.59 797.30 1,713.42 400.73 1,192.92 .00 22,149.29

EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular

02 OVERTIME
03 SICI< PAY

04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY

08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,802.25

1.50
52.00
88.00

.00
36.00
88.00

RATE
13.24

20.13
13.42
13.22

13.26
13.22

AMOUNT
23,855.40

30.20
697.84

1,163.68
412.43
477.36

1,163.68

DC/TAX
4P

CS
LB

L5
LT

M2
MP

VE
KY

DESCRIPTION
401K %

DEN CORE SPOU
LIFE BASIC DE

EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMPLR MED SPO
EMP MATCH

EMPLR DEN & V
WITHHOLDING

AMOUNT
1,381.90
154.47
10.56
92.00

66.48
8,043.84
1,105.50
129.42

1,192.92

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000254 FIELD CREW SUPERVISOR (SALARY)
42,662.54 3,162.69 2,604.03 608.98 1,936.94 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

2,696.99

27,318.87
EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular

03 SICI< PAY
04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL

09 HOLIDAY
vA vehicle Allow

HOURS
1,800.00

44.00
112.00

.00
36.00
88.00

.00

RATE
19.98

19.91
19.61

20.01
19.91

AMOUNT
35,955.89

875.95
2,196.16
412.43
720.19

1,751.92
750.00

DC/TAX
4P

l3F
FB

L5
LT

M4
MP

VE
l<Y

DESCRIPTION
401K /

BUY—UP FAM
No Cash Fring

EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMPLR MED FAM
EMP MATCH

EMPLR DEN & V
WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
2,922.48
661.56
750.00
92.00

100.08
11,858.40
2,087.43
129.42

1,936.94
27,318.87

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000317 DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM CREW
23,670.23 2,333.89 1,463.10 342.17 1,038.80 .00 18,355.23

EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
02 OVERTIME

04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL

09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,980.00

227.00
80.00

.00
24.00
88.00

RATE
9.26

13.79
9.51
9.34
9.24

AMOUNT
18,333.80
3,130.20
760.80
408.31
224.24
812.BB

DC/TAX
BE
LE

ST
L5
LT

Ml
VE

KY

DESCRIPTION
BUY-UP EMP
VOL LIFE EMP

ST DISABILTY
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMPLR MED SGL
EMPLR DEN & V

WITHHOLDING

AMOUNT
23.76
48.00

65.28
92.00
47.76

3,841.92
129.42

1,038.80

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000324 ELECTRICIAN (SALARY)
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43,005.97

EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
02 OVERTIME

03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL

09 HOLIDAY
vA vehicle Allow

HOURS
1,923.50

171.00
12.00
91.00

.00
33.00
88.00

.00

RATE
17.50
26.15

17.16
17.63

17.59
17.47

2009MWDPA-'OLL.TXT
2,342.86 'i48.99 619.54

AMOUNT
33,663.46
4,471.92
205.92

1,604.40
162.43
580.56

1,537.28
780.00

Dc/TAX
4P
CF

CS
FB

LB
ST

L5
LT

M4
MP

VE
KY

1,996.65

DESCRIPTION
401K %
DEN CORE FAM

DEN CORE SPOU
No cash Frlng

LIFE BASIC DE
ST DISABILTY

EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMPLR MED FAM
EMP MATCH

EMPLR DEN & V
WITHHOLDING

.OOI 32, 013.33

AMOUNT

2,103.18
172.80
97.98
780.00
9.60

221.04
92.00

79.68
11,858.40
1,682.54
129.42

1,996.65

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000338 ELECTRICIAN (SALARY)
46,046.60 4,864.39 2,837.76 663.63 2,590.38 .00 32,055.77

Ec DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION

08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

ER Error Correct
vA vehicle Allow

HOURS
952.00
640.00
107.47
34.38
56.00

.00

.00

RATE
25. 17
25.84
25.60

25.53
25.25

AMOUNT
23,966.06
16,536.51
2,750.89
877.71

1,413.83
21.60

480.00

DC/TAX
4P
CF
CS

FB
LE

LS
L5
LT

M2
MP

VE
KY

DESCRIPTION
401K %
DEN CORE FAM
DEN CORE SPOU

No Cash Fr4ng
VOL LIFE EMP

VOL LIFE SPO
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMPLR MED SPO
EMP MATCH

EMPLR DEN & V
WITHHOLDING

AMOUNT
2,278.37

21.60
128.70

480.00
90.00

36.00
74.00

106.40
6,703.20
1,822.65
106.50

2,590.38

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000349 DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM CREW
29,642.22 1,237.94 1,808.83 423.01 1,352.69 .00 24,244.77

EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
02 OVERTIME

03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY

08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,884.50

421.50
32.00
96.00

.00
20.00
88.00

RATE
10.71
16.06

10.71
10.74

10.83
10.69

AMOUNT
20,178.73
6,769.50
342.72

1,031.36
162.43

216.60
940.88

Dc/TAX
CF
ST

L5
LT
M4

VE
KY

DESCRIPTION
DEN CORE FAM
ST DISABILTY

EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD
EMPLR MED FAM

EMPLR DEN & V
WITHHOLDING

AMOUNT
467.70
107.28
92.00
50.64

11,858.40
129.42

1,352.69

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000352 ELECTRICIAN (SALARY)
40,796.00 3,371.65 2,510.31 587.09 2,018.32 .00 32,001.19

Ec DESCRIPTION HOURS RATE
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01 Regular
02 OVERTIME

03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY

08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

1,904.25
312.50
28.00
64.00

.00
28.00
88.00

',67
~.'35

15.60
15.63

15.60
15.65

2009MWDPAXuDLL.TXT
29,835.63
7.297.06
436.76

1,000.08
412.43

436.76
1,377.28

BS
LB

L5
LT
M2

VE
KY

BUY-UP SPOUSE
LIFE BASIC DE

EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD
EMPLR MED SPO

EMPLR DEN & V
WITHHOLDING

296.88 "3 10.56 "
92.00
77.04

8,043.84
129.42

2,018.32

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000471 EQUIPMENT OPERATOR
29,782.02 835.34 1,825.26 426.90 1,335.98 .00 25,016.03

EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
02 OVERTIME

03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL

09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,865.50

200.00
40.00
72.00

.00
24.00
88.00

RATE
12.30
18.40

12.20
12.41
12.21
12.23

AMOUNT
22,939.05
3,679.50
487.84
893.76
412.43
292.96

1,076.48

DC/TAX
CC
LD

LE
LS
L5
LT

M3
VE

KY

DESCRIPTION
DEN CORE CHIL
VOL LIFE DEP

VOL LIFE EMP
VOL LIFE SPO
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMPLR MED CHI
EMPLR DEN & V

WITHHOLDING

AMOUNT
298.83

5.76
27.12
10.80
92.00
53.28

6,507.36 "
129.42

1,335.98

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000475 DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM CREW
2,052.88 200.34 127.28 29.77 106.34 .00 1,589.15

EC DESCRIPTION
04 VACATION

HOURS
122.00

RATE
16.83

AMOUNT
2,052.88

DC/TAX
KY

DESCRIPTION
WITHHOLDING

AMOUNT
106.34

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000513 ELECTRICIAN
39,247.87 4,046.99 2,432.71 568.99 1,857.13 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

25,748.45

3,217.18
EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
02 OVERTIME
03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL

09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,855.00

86.50
88.00

104.00
.00

24.00
88.00

RATE
16.96
25.41
17.18
16.99

17.18
16.95

AMOUNT
31,455.42
2,197.62
1,511.84
1,766.56
412.43
412.32

1,491.68

DC/TAX
4P
LB
OW

ST
L5
LT

Ml
MP

VE
KY

DESCRIPTION
401K X
LIFE BASIC DE
OTHER WITHHOL
ST DISABILTY

EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMPLR MED SGL
EMP MATCH /o

EMPLR DEN & V
WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
1,172.58

10.56
50.00

143.28
92.00
82.32

3,841.92
1,172.58
129.42

1,857.13
3,217.18
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EMPLOYEE N( 'R: 0000534 FIELD CREW SUPERVISOR I;SALARY)

45,100.58 2,933.53 ~/74.73 648.95 2,224.15 .00 3 35,422.24
EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
02 OVERTIME
04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL

09 HOLIDAY
va veh4cle allow

HOURS RATE
1,936.00 13.26

758.50 19.82
112.00 13.46

.00
40.00 13.32
88.00 13.25

.00

AMOUNT
25,669.92
15,032.63
1,507.04
412.43
532.88

1,165.68
780.00

Dc/TAX
BF
CF
FB

L5
LT

M4
VE

KY

DESCRIPTION
BUY-UP FAM
DEN CORE FAM
No Cash Fri ng

EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMPLR MED FAM
EMPLR DEN & V

WITHHOLDING

AMOUNT
240.72
76.26

780.00
95.50
63.75

12,352.50
134.61

2,224.15

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000576 FIELD CREW SUPERVISOR ISALARY)
41,702.48 5,122.07 2,579.28 603.17 1,974.93 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

2,369.49

26,219.26
Ec DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
03 SICI< PAY
04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL

09 HOLIDAY
va veh4cle Allow

HOURS
1,720.00

196.00
76.00

.00
8.00
80.00

.00

RATE
19.60
19.93
19.95

19.33
19.58

AMOUNT
33,707.31
3,905.59
1,516.35
162.43
154.62

1,566.18
690.00

Dc/TAX
4P
CS
FB

LS
LT

M2
MP

VE
KY

DESCRIPTION
4011< /
DEN CORE SPOU
No Cash Frlng

EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMPLR MED SPO
EMP MATCH /

EMPLR DEN & V
WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
2,042.56

101.72
690.00
92.00
99.60

8,043.84
1,634.10
129.42

1,974.93
26,219.26

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000597 FIELD CREW SUPERVISOR (SALARY)
42,787.67 3,084.33 2,616.04 611.81 2,117.29 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT.

5,469.99

27,544.99
Ec DESCRIPTION
01 Regular

03 SICI< PAY
04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL

09 HOLIDAY
va vehicle Allow

HOURS
1,832.00

8.00
112.00

.00
40.00
88.00

.00

RATE
20.01

20.31
20.01

20. 07
19.98

AMOUNT
36,659.84

162.50
2,241.34
412.43
802.89

1,758.67
750.00

Dc/Tax
BF

CF
FB

L5
LT

M4
VE

KY

DESCRIPTION
BUY—UP FAM

DEN CORE FAM
No cash

Frying

EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMPLR MED FAM
EMPLR DEN & V

WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
450.03

143.19
750.00
92.00

101.52
11,858.40

129.42
2,117.29

27,544.99

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000730 DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM CREW
31,181.59 3,293.96 1,929.17 451.17 1,378.38 .00 22,511.88
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EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regu1ar
02 OVERTIME

04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY

08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

2009MWDPA> ROLL.TXT
HOURS E

1,971.00 wr.74
300.00 17.44
76.00 11.70

.00
40.00 11.69
88.00 11.72

AMOUNT
23,149.01
5,231.63
889.48
412.43
467.76

1,031.28

DC/TAX
4P
BE

L5
LT

Ml
MP

VE
KY

DESCRIPTION
401I< %
BUY-UP EMP

EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMPLR MED SGL
EMP MATCH

EMPLR DEN & V
WITHHOLDING

~AMOUNT
~l,550.97

66.06
92.00
58.56

3,841.92
1,240.78
129.42

1,378.38

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000737 FIELD CREW SUPERVISOR (SALARY)
43,942.00 5,609.94 2,721.64 636.51 2,091.52 .00 29,907.48

EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regu1ar

03 SICI< PAY
04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL

09 HOLIDAY
vA vehic1e Allow

HOURS
1,800.00

44.00
120.00

.00
28.00
88.00

.00

RATE
20.54

20.85
20.70

20.50
20.52

AMOUNT
36,968.78

917.32
2,483.66
412.43
574.03

1,805.78
780.00

DC/TAX
4P

BE
FB

L5
LT

Ml
MP

VE
KY

DESCRIPTION
4011<

BUY-UP EMP
No Cash Fn ng

EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMPLR MED SGL
EMP MATCH

EMPLR DEN & V
WITHHOLDING

AMOUNT
2,149.97

44.94
780.00
92.00

102.00
3,841.92
1,719.93
129.42

2,091.52

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000751 EQUIPMENT OPERATOR
29,406.02 1,172.53 1,814.48 424.38 1,346.64 .00 24,507.99

EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regu)ar
02 OVERTIME
03 SICI< PAY

04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,819.00

88.25
48.00

112.00
.00

32.00
88.00

RATE
13.00
19.36
13.00

13.05
12.98

AMOUNT
23,644.73
1,708.86

624.00

412.43
417.52

1,142.48

DC/TAX
BE
BS
Ml

L5
LT
VE
KY

DESCRIPTION
BUY-UP EMP
BUY-UP SPOUSE
EMPLR MED SGL

EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD
EMPLR DEN & V
WITHHOLDING

AMOUNT
33.84

106.16
3,841.92

92.00
63.84

129.42
1,346.64

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000814 FIELD CREW SUPERVISOR (SALARY)
47,787.18 4,204.89 2,916.52 682.11 2,370.58 .00 2,911.51

DIRECT DEPOSIT: 30, 393.00
EC DESCRIPTION HOURS RATE
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01 Regular
04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL

09 HOLIDAY
VA Veh3cle Allow

2009MWDPAXROLL.TXT
1,852.00 i42

104.00 .44
.00

36.00 22.45
88.00 22.39

.00

41,512.76
2,333.65
412.43
808.17

1,970.17
750.00

4P
CF
CS
FB
LD
LE
LS
M4
L5
LT

MP
VE
1<Y

401K /
DEN CORE FAM
DEN CORE SPOU
No Cash Frying
VOL LIFE DEP
VOL LIFE EMP
VOL LIFE SPO
EMPLR MED FAM
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR I TD

EMP MATCH /a

EMPLR DEN & V
WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

,812.473 249.06
78.24

750.00
22.80

264.00
132.00

11,858.40
92.00

114.48

2,109.39
129.42

2,370.58
30,393.00

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000821 EQUIPMENT OPERATOR
31,467.01 2,418.11 1,885.76 440.99 1,964.66 .00 23,525.27

EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
02 OVERTIME

03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL

09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,813.00

62.50
32.00
128.00

.00
32.00
88.00

RATE
14.32
21.31

14.43
14.35

14.37
14.30

AMOUNT
25,956.29
1,331.97
461.60

1,836.32
162.43
459.92

1,258.48

DC/TAX
AF
CS

LB
ST

L5
LT

M2
VE

KY

DESCRIPTION
AFLAC
DEN CORE SPOU

LIFE BASIC DE
ST DISABILTY

EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMPLR MED SPO
EMPLR DEN & V

WITHHOLDING

AMOUNT
881.76
159.42
10.56
180.48
92.00
70.56

8,043.84
129.42

1,964.66

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000828 EQUIPMENT OPERATOR
34,079.90 2,154.90 2,091.68 489.19 1,972.39 .00 26,353.30

EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
02 OVERTIME

03 SICI< PAY
04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL

09 HOLIDAY
ER Error Correct

HOURS
1,921.00

410.50
3.00

56.00
.00

36.00
88.00

.00

RATE
12.37
18.57

12.75
12.47

12.15
12.30

AMOUNT
23,770.89
7,621.27

38.25
698.16
412.43
437.28

1,082.48
19.14

DC/TAX
4A
BS

LB
LE
LS
L5

LT
M2

MA

VE
1<Y

DESCRIPTION
401K AMOUNT
BUY-UP SPOUSE

LIFE BASIC DE
VOL LIFE EMP
VOL LIFE SPO
EMPLR LIFE

EMPLR LTD
EMPLR MED SPO

EMP MATCH AMT
EMPLR DEN & V

WITHHOLDING

AMOUNT
675.00
296.88
10.56
24.00
12.00
92.00
53.28

8,043.84
675.00
129.42

1,972.39

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000863 DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM CREW
28,503.00 3,281.57 1,763.13
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EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
02 OVERTIME
04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY
vA vehicle Allow

HOURS
1,895.00

109.50
100.00

.00
24.00
88.00

.00

1~I E
12.14
18.20
12.03

12.18
12.12

2009MWDPAYROLL.TXT

AMOUNT
23,005.71
1,992.74
1,203.00
162.43
292.24

1,066.88
780.00

DC/TAX
4P
BE
FB

ST
L5

LT
Ml
MP

VE
l<Y

DESCRIPTION
4011< /o

BUY-UP EMP
No Cash Fring

ST DISABILTY
EMPLR LIFE

EMPLR LTD
EMPLR MED SGL
EMP MATCH

EMPLR DEN & V
WITHHOLDING

AMOUNT3
1,378.03

66.06
780.00

126.96
92.00
59.76

3,841.92
1,102.40
129.42

1,249.99

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000905 EQUIPMENT OPERATOR
6,488.68

EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular

02 OVERTIME
07 FLEX PAY

320.95

HOURS
416.50
3.50

.00

402.30

RATE
15.00

22.50

94.09

AMOUNT
6,247.50

78.75
162.43

DC/TAX
KY

295.16

DESCRIPTION
WITHHOLDING

.00 5,376.18

AMOUNT
295.16

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000926 DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM CREW
36,098.86 1,205.35 2,151.68 503.21 1,558.09 .00 27,848.33

EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular

02 OVERTIME
03 SICK PAY

04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY

08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,839.50

31.50
8.00

116.00
.00

32.00
88.00

RATE
16.76

25.01
16.99
16.63

16.63
16.73

AMOUNT
30,829.99

787.68
135.92

1,928.60
412.43
532.16

1,472.08

DC/TAX
4P

AF
CF

L5
LT

M4
MP

VE
KY

DESCRIPTION
4011< /o

AFLAC
DEN CORE FAM

EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMPLR MED FAM
EMP MATCH /

EMPLR DEN & V
WITHHOLDING

AMOUNT
1,437.47
961.68
433.05

92.00
82.32

11,858.40
1,437.47
129.42

1,558.09

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000950 DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM CREW
23,436.64 1,713.71 1,433.71 335.36 990.43 .00 18,651.19

EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
02 OVERTIME

03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY

08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,833.00

88.00
24.00
120.00

.00
16.00
88.00

RATE
10.40
15.46

10.56
10.50

10.41
10.40

AMOUNT
19,068.48
1,360.85
253.44

1,260.00
412.43

166.56
914.88

DC/TAX
BE
LE

L5
LT
Ml

VE
KY

DESCRIPTION
BUY—UP EMP
VOL LIFE EMP

EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD
EMPLR MED SGL

EMPLR DEN & V
WITHHOLDING

AMOUNT
21.12

291.12
92.00
50.64

3,841.92
129.42
990.43
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EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000958 EQUIPMENT OPERATOR
25,353.38 742.83 1,571.92 367 61 1,119.75 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

1,909.68

19,493.99
EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regul ar
02 OVERTIME

03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL

09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,899.50

141.50
24.00
64.00

.00
16.00

88.00

RATE
10.81
16.35

10.68
11.01
11.01

10.78

AMOUNT
20,541.01
2,314.02
256.24
704.64
412.43
176.16

948.88

Dc/Tax
ST
L5

LT
VE

KY

DESCRIPTION
ST DISABILTY
EMPLR LIFE

EMPLR LTD
EMPLR DEN & V

WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT

147.60
57.00

53.28
82.71

1,119.75
19,493.99

DEPARTMENT 12 TOTAL: 864,578.40 66,631.38 53,115.58 12,422.21 41,419.69 .00 495,261.69
DIRECT DEPOSIT: 154, 602. 52

DEPARTMENT NUMBER: 12 MWD WATER T & D

EC
01
02
03
04
07
08
09
ER
VA

DESCRIPTION
Regular
OVERTIME
SICK PAY
VACATION
FLEX PAY
PERSONAL
HOLIDAY
Error Correct
veh4cle allow

HOURS
44,649.50
3,860.75
1,347.00
2,516.47

.00
703.38

2,072.00
.00
.00

RATE
14.90
19.11
20.96
15.57
15.57
15.03

AMOUNT
665,332.13
73,762.33
28,234.48
39,184.09
8,556.63

10,951.93
31,149.51

87.30
7,320.00

DC/TAX
4A
4P
AF
BE
BF
BS
CC
CF
CS
FI3

LB
LD
LE
LS
OW

SP
ST

L5
LT
Ml
M2
M3
M4

MA

MP
VE
KY

DESCRIPTION
401K AMOUNT
401K %
AFLAC
BUY-UP EMP
BUY-UP FAM
BUY-UP SPOUSE
DEN CORE CHIL
DEN CORE FAM
DEN CORE SPOU
No cash Fr3ng

LIFE BASIC DE
VOL LIFE DEP
VOL LIFE EMP
VOL LIFE SPO
OTHER WITHHOL
CHILD SUPPORT
ST DISABILTY

EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD
EMPLR MED SGL
EMPLR MED SPO
EMPLR MED CHI
EMPLR MED FAM

EMP MATCH AMT
EMP MATCH
EMPLR DEN & V
WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
675.00

23,331.76
1,843.44

342.96
1,352.31

699.92
298.83

1,563.66
720.53

7,320.00
62.40
28.56

744.24
190.80
50.00

909.00
991.92

2,158.50
1,771.43

30,735.36
54,966.24
6,507.36

83,502.90
675.00

18,616.06
3,041.64

41,419.69
154,602.52
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DEPARTMENT NUMBER: 13 MWD WW TREATMENT

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000100 WASTEWATER TREATMENT OPERATOR
41,207.87 4,781.78 2,546.72 595.61 2,034.26 .00 31,117.50

EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
02 OVERTIME

03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,999.50

547.50
40.00
24.00

.00
8.00

88.00

RATE
13.75
20.77

13.54
13.48

13.65
13.64

AMOUNT
27,498.00
11,372.72

541.68
323.44

162.43
109.20

1,200.40

DC/TAX
LE
L5

LT
Ml

VE
KY

DESCRIPTION
VOL LIFE EMP
EMPLR LIFE

EMPLR LTD
EMPLR MED SGL

EMPLR DEN & V
WITHHOLDING

AMOUNT
132.00
92.00

65.04
3,841.92
129.42

2,034.26

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000135 WASTEWATER TREATMENT OPERATOR
8,129.21 968.81 502.78 117.57 367.32 .00 .00

EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular

02 OVERTIME
03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION

08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
497.25
11.00
20.00
67.40
58.11

32.00

RATE
11.76

17.64
11.76
11.76
11.76

11.76

AMOUNT
5,847.66
194.04
235.20
792.62
683.37

376.32

DC/TAX
4A

BE
L5
LT

Ml
MA

VE
KY

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

DESCRIPTION
4011< AMOUNT

BUY-UP EMP
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMPLR MED SGL
EMP MATCH AMT
EMPLR DEN & V
WITHHOLDING

DIRECT DEPOSIT

5,802.99

AMOUNT
350.00
19.74
24.50
15.12

1,120.56
350.00
36.33

367.32
5,802.99

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000205 WASTEWATER TREATMENT OPERATOR
4,645.09 379.91 281.28 65.78 216.09 .00 3,593.83

EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular

02 OVERTIME
03 SICI< PAY

04 VACATION
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
200.00
30.00
96.00

35.89
13.48
24.00

RATE
11.21

16.82
11.21

11.21
11.21
11.21

AMOUNT
2,242.00
504.45

1,076.16
402.33
151.11
269.04

DC/TAX
CF

LB
LD

LE
LS
L5
LT

M4
VE
1<Y

DESCRIPTION
DEN CORE FAM

LIFE BASIC DE
VOL LIFE DEP

VOL LIFE EMP
VOL LIFE SPO
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMPLR MED FAM
EMPLR DEN & V
WITHHOLDING

AMOUNT
63.64
1.76
3.80

26.00
13.00
14.00
9.32

1,976.40
20.76

216.09
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EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000569 FIELD CREW SUPERVISOR (SALARY)
52,444.22 4,379.62 3,211.12 751.07 597.10 .00 39,103.34

Ec
01
03
04

07
08
09
VA

DESCRIPTION
Regular
SICK PAY
VACATION

FLEX PAY
PERSONAL

HOLIDAY
Vehicle Allow

HOURS
1,776.00

48.00
149.00

.00
19.00
88.00

.00

RATE
24.63
24.44
24.84

24.82
24.59

AMOUNT

43,742.32
1,172.92
3,700.95
412.43
471.52

2,164.08
780.00

DC/TAX
4P
BF
CF

FB
L5

LT
M4

MP
VE

l<Y

DESCRIPTION
401K %
BUY-UP FAM
DEN CORE FAM

No cash Fr4n9
EMPLR LIFE

EMPLR LTD
EMPLR MED FAM

EMP MATCH
EMPLR DEN & V

WITHHOLDING

AMOUNT
971.03
478.14
172.80

780.00
92.00
123.12

11,858.40
971.03
129.42

2,597.10

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000779 WASTEWATER TREATMENT OPERATOR
14,415.39 420.74 893.76 209.03 621.03 81.27 12,099.26

Ec DESCRIPTION
01 Regular

02 OVERTIME
03 SICI< PAY

04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,215.50

42.50
36.00
24.00

.00
16.00
48.00

RATE
10.12

15.02
10.29
10.51

10.14
10.26

AMOUNT
12,298.41

638.16
370.36
252.24

201.58
162.16
492.48

Dc/TAX
ST

L5
LT

M3
VE
KY
KY PIK

DESCRIPTION
ST DISABILTY

EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMPLR MED CHI
EMPLR DEN & V
WITHHOLDING
WITHHOLDING

AMOUNT
90.30

60.50
35.87

4,067.10
82.71

621.03
81.27

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000973 WASTEWATER TREATMENT OPERATOR
27,194.36 1,362.24 1,675.44 391.83 1,227.24 .00

DIRECT
DEPOSIT',801.57

20,228.91
Ec DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
02 OVERTIME

03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY
09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,961.00

190.75
32.00
72.00

.00
88.00

RATE
11.00
16.61

11.07
11.07
11.01

AMOUNT
21,574.03
3,169.02
354.32
796.72
331.39
968.88

Dc/TAX
4P
I3S

LD
LE
LS
ST
LS
LT

M2
MP
VE

KY

DESCRIPTION
401K %
I3UY-UP SPOUSE

VOL LIFE DEP
VOL LIFE EMP
VOL LIFE SPO
ST DISABILTY
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMPLR MED SPO
EMP MATCH
EMPLR DEN & V

WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
217.54
119.43
6.60

30.00
15.00

118.56
92.00
55.92

8,043.84
155.38
129.42

1,227.24
20,228.91
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EMPLOYEE NK 3: 0000660 BILLING/CUSTOMER SERVICE CLERK

27,188.71 2,639.09 ~874.70 391.64 1,158.55 .00 3 19,677.48
EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular

02 OVERTIME
03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,728.75

4.75
116.00
120.00

.00
32.00
88.00

RATE
12.81

19.40
12.59
12.87

12.66
12.74

AMOUNT
22,153.78

92.14
1,459.96
1,544.40
412.43
405.12

1,120.88

DC/TAX
4P

LB
LD
LE

ST
L5

LT
M2
MP

VE
l<Y

DESCRIPTION
401K %

LIFE BASIC DE
VOL LIFE DEP
VOL LIFE EMP

ST DISABILTY
EMPLR LIFE

EMPLR LTD
EMPLR MED SPO
EMP MATCH

EMPLR DEN & V
WITHHOLDING

AMOUNT
1,351.33

10.56
22.80

144.00
118.56
92.00
55.92

8,043.84
1,081.05
129.42

1,158.55

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000695 BILLING/CUSTOMER
35,559.69

SERVICE CLERK
2,222.31 2,102.18 491.70 573.67 .00 26,291.46

EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular

02 OVERTIME
03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL

09 HOLIDAY
ER Error Correct

HOURS
1,710.00

2.50
132.00
125.25

.00
40.00
88.00

.00

RATE
16.73

25.17
16.67
16.81

16.74
16.71

AMOUNT
28,615.85

62.93
2,200.92
2,105.68
412.43
669.40

1,470.88
21.60

DC/TAX
4P

AF
BC
CF

LB
LD

LE
ST
L5
LT

M3
MP

VE
KY

DESCRIPTION
4011< %

AFLAC
BUY-UP CHILD
DEN CORE FAM

LIFE BASIC DE
VOL LIFE DEP

VOL LIFE EMP
ST DISABILTY
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMPLR MED CHI
EMP MATCH

EMPLR DEN & V
WITHHOLDING

AMOUNT
1,086.35

624.00
326.34
21.60

10.56
22.80
648.00

138.72
92.00
79.68

6,507.36
1,005.78
129.42

1,573.67

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000711 BILLING/CUSTOMER
21,808.09

SERVICE CLERK
637.04 1,334.24 312.04 890.44 .00 17,523.03

EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular

02 OVERTIME
03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,799.75

22.25
92.00
80.00

.00
39.05
88.00

RATE
10.03

15.00
10.04
10.15
9.90

10.13

AMOUNT
18,048.09

333.68
923.72
812.08
412.43
386.65
891.44

DC/TAX
4P

BE
LB
LD
LE
LS
OW

ST
L5
LT

Ml

DESCRIPTION
401K %

BUY-UP EMP
LIFE BASIC DE
VOL LIFE DEP
VOL LIFE EMP
VOL LIFE SPO
OTHER WITHHOL
ST DISABILTY
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMPLR MED SGL

AMOUNT
477.54
21.12
10.32
22.80

156.00
78.00

244.00
101.52
92.00
47.76

3,201.60
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MP
VE
KY

EMP MATCH
EMPLR DEN & V
WITHHOLDING

3 .
382.00
129.42
890.44

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000765 METER TECHNICIAN
25,146.07 679.91 1,555.70 363.85 1,104.62 .00 21,388.27

EC
01

02
04

07
08
09

DESCRIPTION
Regular

OVERTIME
VACATION

FLEX PAY
PERSONAL
HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,852.75

20.00
120.00

.00
28.00
88.00

RATE
11.69

16.60
11.60
11.16
11.69

AMOUNT
21,667.68

332.04
1,392.48
412.43
312.48

1,028.96

DC/TAX
BE

CS
L5

LT
M4
VE
KY

DESCRIPTION
BUY-UP EMP

DEN CORE SPOU
EMPLR LIFE

EMPLR LTD
EMPLR MED FAM
EMPLR DEN & V
WITHHOLDING

AMOUNT
21.12

32.60
92.00

53.28
11,858.40

129.42
1,104.62

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000769 BILLING/CUSTOMER SERVICE CLERK
23,605.24 2,315.62 1,458.00 340.96 1,033.93 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

1,820.38

16,547.13
EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular

02 OVERTIME
03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,886.25

8.25
44.00
32.00

.00
40.00
88.00

RATE
11.03

16.53
10.97
11.28
10.94
10.97

AMOUNT
20,809.84

136.41
482.64
361.00
412.43

437.64
965.28

DC/TAX
BE

LE
L5
LT

Ml
VE

KY

DESCRIPTION
BUY-UP EMP

VOL LIFE EMP
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMPLR MED SGL
EMPLR DEN & V

WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
22.02

67.20
92.00
53.28

3,841.92
129.42

1,033.93
16,547.13

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000940 METER TECHNICIAN
25,441.91 634.80 1,527.70 357.30 1,078.45 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

1,978.65

18,940.17
EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular

02 OVERTIME
03 SICK PAY

04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL

09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,833.00

9.00
32.00
96.00

.00
32.00
88.00

RATE
11.95

17.93
11.95
11.98

11.95
11.93

AMOUNT
21,903.02

161.34
382.40

1,150.24
412.43
382.40

1,050.08

DC/TAX
BF

LB
LD

LE
LS
ST

L5
LT

M4
VE

KY

DESCRIPTION
BUY—UP FAM

LIFE BASIC DE
VOL LIFE DEP

VOL LIFE EMP
VOL LIFE SPO
ST DISABILTY

EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMPLR MED FAM
EMPLR DEN & V

WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
661.56
10.56
11.52
78.00

39.12
124.08

92.00 "
58.56

11,858.40
129.42

1,078.45
18,940.17
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EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000945 BILLING/CUSTOMER SERVICE CLERI<
36,779.15 4,259.70 2,252.06 526.73 1,898.37 .00 24,659.14

EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
03 SICI< PAY
04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,800.00

76.00
88.00

.00
28.00
88.00

RATE
17.49
17.17
17.68

17.41
17.41

AMOUNT

31,486.13
1,305.24
1,555.44
412.43
487.57

1,532.34

OC/TAX
4P
AF
LB

LD
LE

ST
L5
LT

M3
MP

VE
1<Y

DESCRIPTION
401K %
AFLAC
LIFE BASIC DE

VOL LIFE DEP
VOL LIFE EMP

ST DISABILTY
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMPLR MED CHI
EMP MATCH

EMPLR DEN & V
WITHHOLDING

AMOUNT
2,563.17

327.60
10.56

22.80
96.00
163.02
92.00
65.04

6,507.36
1,830.80
129.42

1,898.37

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000965 METER TECHNICIAN
27,111.15 1,731.92 1,662.51 388.80 1,126.35 .00 20,018.28

EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular

02 OVERTIME
04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,834.50

25.00
120.00

.00
40.00
88.00

RATE
12.72

18.80
12.56

12.76
12.70

AMOUNT
23,343.40

470.04
1,507.76
162.43
510.24

1,117.28

DC/TAX
4P

BS
L5

LT
M2
MP

VE
1<Y

DESCRIPTION
401f< %

BUY-UP SPOUSE
EMPLR LIFE

EMPLR LTD
EMPLR MED SPO
EMP MATCH

EMPLR DEN & V
WITHHOLDING

AMOUNT
1,886.41
296.88

92.00
61.44

8,043.84
1,347.44
129.42

1,126.35

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000972 BILLING/CUSTOMER SERVICE CLERI<
28,839.83 1,381.87 1,776.00 415.32 1,248.48 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

2,086.97

20,122.43
EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular

02 OVERTIME
03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY
ER Error Correct

HOURS
1,696.75

9.75
122.06
146.88

.00
31.06
88.00

.00

RATE
13.53

20.45
13.49
13.58

13.56
12.70

AMOUNT
22,953.43

199.37
1,646.92
1,995.31
412.43
421.09

1,189.68
21.60

DC/TAX
4P
BE
CF
LB
LD
LE
L5
LT
M2
MP
VE
1<Y

DESCRIPTION
401K %
BUY-UP EMP
DEN CORE FAM
LIFE BASIC DE
VOL LIFE DEP
VOL LIFE EMP
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD
EMPLR MED SPO
EMP MATCH
EMPLR DEN & V
WITHHOLDING

AMOUNT
1,433.88

21.12
21.60
10.56
22.80

108.00
92.00
61.44

8,043.84
1,347.44

129.42
1,126.35
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DIRECT DEPOSIT Q ,122.43

DEPARTMENT 14 TOTAL: 363,215.00 24,015.03 22,108.04 5,170.46 15,827.55 .00
DIRECT DEPOSIT:

186,900.95

88,131.29
EC
01
02
03
04
07
08
09

ER

DESCRIPTION
Regular
OVERTIME
SICK PAY
VACATION
FLEX PAY
PERSONAL
HOLIDAY

Error Correct

HOURS
23,471.00

159.25
750.06

1,364.13
.00

394.11
1,144.00

.00

RATE
13.09
17.16
13.61
13.08
13.03
13.09

AMOUNT
307, 174.84

2,732.88
10,206.28
17,842.66
5,111.59
5,133.48

14,970.07
43.20

OC/TAX
4P
AF
BC
BE
BF
BS
CC

CF
CS
LB
LD

LE
LS
OW

ST
L5

LT
Ml
M2
M3
M4
MP
VE
KY

DESCRIPTION
401K %
AFLAC
BUY-UP CHILD
BUY-UP EMP
BUY-UP FAM
BUY-UP SPOUSE
DEN CORE CHIL

DEN CORE FAM
DEN CORE SPOU
LIFE BASIC DE
VOL LIFE DEP

VOL LIFE EMP
VOL LIFE SPO
OTHER WITHHOL
ST DISABILTY

EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMPLR MED SGL
EMPLR MED SPO
EMPLR MED CHI
EMPLR MED FAM
EMP MATCH
EMPLR DEN & V
WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
13,357.55
1,626.00

598.48
93.30

1,894.41
296.88
165.12
43.20
32.60
94.80

148.32
1,459.20
181.92
244.00
825.90

1,196.00
783.60

7,043.52
24,131.52
19,522.08
58,303.80
10,240.69
1,630.89

15,827.55
88,131.29

DEPARTMENT NUMBER: 15 MWD ADMINISTRATIVE

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000212 PROjECT MANAGER (SALARY)
45,131.63 5,956.39 2,764.54 646.57 2,018.65 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

.00

25,318.08
EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regul ar

03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
688.00
8.00

303.48
72.92
32.00

RATE
40.87

40.87
40.87
40.87
40.87

AMOUNT
28,115.30

326.92
12,401.83
2,979.90
1,307.68

DC/TAX
4A

AF
CS
LB
L5

DESCRIPTION
401K AMOUNT

AFLAC
DEN CORE SPOU
LIFE BASIC DE
EMPLR LIFE

AMOUNT
7,884.60
473.20

65.20
4.40

35.00
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LT

M2
MP

VE
KY

EMPLR LTD
EMPLR MED SPO
EMP MATCH

EMPLR DEN & V
WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

90.30
,351.60

2,564.39
51.90

2,018.65
25,318.08

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000422 OFFICE CLERK
23,517.32 854.84 1,439.65 336.72 1,016.82 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

1,908.28

17,664.13
EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular

02 OVERTIME
03 SICI< PAY
04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,717.50

8.75
140.00
100.00

.00
36.00
88.00

RATE
11.04

16.64
11.01
11.02
10.90
10.94

AMOUNT
18,960.04

145.61
1,542.00
1,101.80
412.43
392.56
962.88

DC/TAX
BS

L5
LT
M2

VE
ICY

DESCRIPTION
BUY-UP SPOUSE

EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD
EMPLR MED SPO

EMPLR DEN & V
WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
296.88
92.00
45.12

8,043.84
129.42

1,016.82
17,664.13

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000485 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE CLERK (SALARY)
45,066.52 3,560.02 2,726.57 637.67 2,090.66 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

2,930.55

29,786.47
EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
03 SICI< PAY
04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL

09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,700.00

92.00
156.00

.00
44.00
88.00

RATE
21.51
21.17
21.50

20.80
21.24

AMOUNT
36,567.58
1,948.05
3,353.84
412.43
915.38

1,869.24

DC/TAX
4I'F

BF
LB
L5

LT
M4
MP

VE
KY

DESCRIPTION
401K %
AFLAC
BUY-UP FAM

LIFE BASIC DE
EMPLR LIFE

EMPLR LTD
EMPLR MED FAM
EMP MATCH

EMPLR DEN & V
WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
2,245.16

360.00
718.86
10.56
92.00
97.64

11,858.40
1,796.19
129.42

2,090.66
29,786.47

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000590 BILLING/CUSTOMER SERVICE SUPERVISOR (SALARY)
50,912.92 6,227.58 3,142.01 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

734.82 2,511.70 3,118.78
31,135.25

EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY

HOURS RATE
1,848.00 24.45

64.00 19.71
72.00 24.57

.00
Page 20

AMOUNT
45,177.43
1,261.52
1,769.23
412.43

DC/TAX
4P
CS
LB

LE

DESCRIPTION
401K %
DEN CORE SPOU
LIFE BASIC DE

VOL LIFE EMP

AMOUNT
3,552.64

159.42
10.56

54.00



08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

2009MWDPA)cPOLL.TXT
8.00 4'6 207.69
88.00 ~.69 2,084.62

LS
ST

L5
LT

M2
MP

VE
KY

VOL LIFE SPO
ST DISABILTY

EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMPLR MED SPO
EMP MATCH /a

EMPLR DEN & V
WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

3 10.80
255.36
92.00
95.96

8,043.84
2,537.60
129.42

2,511.70
31,135.25

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000618 OFFICE CLERK
29,727.52 1,686.57 1,813.81 424.17 1,366.80 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

2,198.49

21,580.98
EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular

02 OVERTIME
03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL

09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,766.00

.75
105.64
91.00

.00
27.36
88.00

RATE
14.10

20.87
14.17
14.07

14.05
14.08

AMOUNT
24,898.72

15.65
1,496.81
1,280.25
412.43
384.38

1,239.28

DC/TAX
BC

LB
LD
LE

ST
L5

LT
M3

VE
KY

DESCRIPTION
BUY-UP CHILD

LIFE BASIC DE
VOL LIFE DEP
VOL LIFE EMP

ST DISABILTY
EMPLR LIFE

EMPLR LTD
EMPLR MED CHI

EMPLR DEN & V
WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
428.94
10.56

5.76
27.12

184.32
92.00
66.48

6,507.36
129.42

1,366.80
21,580.98

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000744 ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT (SALARY)
48,912.43 3,082.15 2,990.06 699.31 2,284.45 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

3,342.94

33,271.45
EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular

03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL

09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,868.00

12.00
84.00

.00
28.00
88.00

RATE
23.35

25.00
22.92

23.21
22.73

AMOUNT
43,625.00

300.00
1,925.00
412.43
650.00

2,000.00

DC/TAX
4P

BC
BF

CS
LB

ST
L5
LT

M2
M4
MP

VE
KY

DESCRIPTION
401K /

BUY-UP CHILD
BUY-UP FAM

DEN CORE SPOU
LIFE BASIC DE

ST DISABILTY
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMPLR MED SPO
EMPLR MED FAM

EMP MATCH /o

EMPLR DEN & V
WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
2,437.50
174.69
450.03
51.21
10.56
118.08
92.00
62.10

3,016.44
7,411.50
1,950.00
129.42

2,284.45
33,271.45
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EMPLOYEE NULnxER: 0000772 OPERATIONS MANAGER (SALARY)
84,461.52 10,038.08 5,191.41 1,214.14 4,382.05 .00 5,036.96

EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regu1ar

03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

VA Veh4cle Allow

HOURS RATE
1,884.00 40.00

24.00 39.26
56.00 43.27
.00

28.00 39.84
88.00 38.90

.00

AMOUNT
75,365.29

942.30
2,423.07
412.43

1,115.38
3,423.05
780.00

DC/TAX
4P

BF
FB

LB
ST
L5

LT
M4
MP

VE
KY

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

DESCRIPTION
401K %

BUY—UP FAM
No Cash Fring

LIFE BASIC DE
ST DISABILTY
EMPLR LIFE

EMPLR LTD
EMPLR MED FAM
EMP MATCH

EMPLR DEN & V
WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

51,916.35
AMOUNT

5,011.11
718.86
780.00
10.5G
162.00
92.00

150.04
11,858.40
3,758.38
129.42

4,382.05
51,916.35

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000800 OFFICE CLERK
20,503.25 398.04 1,237.89 289.50 819.35 .00 15,669.77

EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regu1ar

02 OVERTIME
03 SICK PAY

04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,281.25

2.25
67.72
110.88

.00
29.52
64.00

RATE
13.01

19.52
13.01
13.01

13.01
13.01

AMOUNT
16,669.07

43.91
881.03

1,442.58
250.00
384.02
832.64

DC/TAX
4P

AF
BS

CS
GR
L5
LT

M2
MP
VE
KY

DESCRIPTION
401K %

AFLAC
BUY-UP SPOUSE

DEN CORE SPOU
GARNISHMENT
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMPLR MED SPO
EMP MATCH
EMPLR DEN & V
WITHHOLDING

AMOUNT
615.10

378.00
66.35
93.03

936.22
78.50
53.55

7,038.36
615.10
112.23
819.35

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000856 SAFETY DIRECTOR (SALARY)
39,312.47 3,785.81 2,410.82 5G3.82 1,791.14 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

2,525.13

25,686.42
EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL

09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,728.00

124.00
108.00

.00
32.00
88.00

RATE
18.70
18.65
18.77

18.70
18.69

AMOUNT
32,317.05
2,312.66
2,027.29
412.43
598.44

1,644.60

DC/TAX
4P
BC
ST

L5
LT

M3
MP

VE

DESCRIPTION
401k%
BUY-UP CHILD
ST DISABILTY

EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMPLR MED CHI
EMP MATCH

EMPLR DEN & V

AMOUNT
1,957.43
428.94
162.96
92.00
95.76

6,507.36
1,566.09
129.42
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l<Y WITHHOLDING

DIRECT DEPOSIT
,791.14
,686.42

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000912 OPERATIONS MANAGER (SALARY)
78,192.67 7,803.84 4,804.87 1,123.72 3,921.62 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

7,192.16
48,010.47

Ec DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY
09 HOLIDAY

va vehicle allow

HOURS
1,820.00

40.00
132.00

.00
88.00

.00

RATE
37.17
31.25
37.19
36.36

AMOUNT
67,640.62
1,250.00
4,909.63
412.43

3,199.99
780.00

Dc/Tax
4P
AF
Bc

CF
FB

L5
LT

M4
MP

VE
1<Y

DESCRIPTION
401K %
AFLAC
BUY-UP CHILD

DEN CORE FAM
No Cash Frying

EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMPLR MED FAM
EMP MATCH

EMPLR DEN & V
WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT

3,862.58
210.00
310.61

172.80
780.00
92.00

153.12
11,858.40
3,090.01
129.42

3,921.62
48,010.47

DEPARTMENT 15 TOTAL: 465,738.25 43,393.32 28,521.63 6,670.44 22,203.24 .00 43,923.06

DIRECT DEPOSIT: 284, 369.60

Ec DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
02 OVERTIME
03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY
va vehicle al'low

HOURS
16,300.75

11.75
677.36

1,213.36
.00

305.80
800.00

.00

RATE
23.88
17.46
18.10
26.90

24.94
23.20

AMOUNT
389,336.10

205.17
12,261.29
32,634.52
3,549.44
7,627.75

18,563.98
1,560.00

Dc/Tax
4A
4P
AF
Bc
BF
BS
CF
CS
FB

GR
LB
LD
LE
LS
ST
L5
LT

M2
M3
M4
MP
VE
1<Y

DESCRIPTION
401K AMOUNT
401K /
AFLAC
BUY-UP CHILD
BUY-UP FAM
BUY-UP SPOUSE
DEN CORE FAM
DEN CORE SPOU
No Cash Frying

GARNISHMENT
LIFE BASIC DE
VOL LIFE DEP
VOL LIFE EMP
VOL LIFE SPO
ST DISABILTY
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMPLR MED SPO
EMPLR MED CHI
EMPLR MED FAM
EMP MATCH
EMPLR DEN & V
WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
7,884.60

19,681.52
1,421.20
1,343.18
1,887.75

363.23
172.80
368.86

1,560.00
936.22
57.20
5.76

81.12
10.80

882.72
849.50
910.07

29,494.08
13,014.72
42,986.70 "
17,877.76
1,199.49

22,203.24
284,369.60
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DEPARTMENT NUMBER: 1C WW COLLECTIONS

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000145 SEWER COLLECTION SYSTEM CREW
39,457.45 3,075.92 2,413.81 564.51 1,901.83 .00 30,484.71

EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
02 OVERTIME

04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
2,157.50

657.50
40.00

.00
8.00
88.00

RATE
11.92
17.91

12.01
12.51
11.92

AMOUNT
25,713.37
11,778.53

480.40
336.19
100.08

1,048.88

DC/TAX
4P
BS

LB
LE
LS

L5
LT

M2
MP
VE

KY

DESCRIPTION
401K %
BUY-UP SPOUSE

LIFE BASIC DE
VOL LIFE EMP
VOL LIFE SPO

EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMPLR MED SPO
EMP MATCH
EMPLR DEN & V

WITHHOLDING

AMOUNT
491.52
322.83
10.32

144.00
48.00
92.00

38.25
8,043.84
293.05
129.42

1,901.83

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000870 SEWER COLLECTION SYSTEM CREW
28,876.07 3,038.80 1,785.62 417.62 1,290.63 .00 21,315.06

EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
02 OVERTIME

03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,951.50

270.50
32.00
80.00

.00
40.00
88.00

RATE
10.95
16.49

11.36
10.93

11.05
10.91

AMOUNT
21,362.05
4,461.59
363.52
874.40
412.43
442.00
960.08

DC/TAX
4P
BE

CS
ST
L5
LT
Ml

M2
MP
VE

l<Y

DESCRIPTION
4011< %
BUY-UP EMP

DEN CORE SPOU
ST DISABILTY
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD
EMPLR MED SGL

EMPLR MED SPO
EMP MATCH
EMPLR DEN & V

WITHHOLDING

AMOUNT
861.40
44.94

30.72
91.28
92.00
50.64

640.32
6,703.20
861.40
129.42

1,290.63

DEPARTMENT 1C TOTAL: 68,333.52 6,114.72 4,199.43 982.13 3,192.46 .00 51,799.77
EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
02 OVERTIME

03 SICI< PAY
04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL

09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
4,109.00

928.00
32.00
120.00

.00
48.00
176.00

RATE
11.46
17.50

11.36
11.29

11.29
11.41

AMOUNT
47,075.42
16,240.12

363.52
1,354.80
748.62
542.08

2,008.96

DC/TAX
4P
I3E

BS
CS

LB
LE

LS
ST
L5
LT
Ml

DESCRIPTION
401K %
I3UY-UP EMP

BUY-UP SPOUSE
DEN CORE SPOU

LIFE BASIC DE
VOL LIFE EMP

VOL LIFE SPO
ST DISABILTY
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD
EMPLR MED SGL

AMOUNT
1,352.92

44.94
322.83

30.72
10.32

144.00
48.00

91.28
184.00
88.89

640.32
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M2
MP

VE
KY

EMPLR MED SPO
EMP MATCH N

EMPLR DEN & V
WITHHOLDING

,747.04 "
,154.45
258.84

3,192.46 "

REPORT TOTAL: 2, 084,030.72 172, 514.61 127, 766.53 29,881.16 98,191.02 81.27 904,054.56

DIRECT DEPOSIT: 644, 224. 67

EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
02 OVERTIME
03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

ER Error Correct
VA Vehicle Allow

HOURS
104,378.50

6,965.50
3,360.42
6,164.25

.00
1,647.88
4,944.00

.00
.00

RATE
15.78 1
19.51
17.65
17.23

16.35
15.78

AMOUNT
646,938.60
135,907.58
59,307.15

106,215.59
20,636.26
26,948.70
78,019.32

397.52
9,660.00

DC/TAX
4A
4P
AF
BC
BE
BF
BS

CC
CF
CS
FB

GR
LB
LD

LE
LS
OW

SP
ST
L5
LT
Ml
M2
M3
M4
MA

MP
VE
KY

KY PIK

DESCRIPTION
401K AMOUNT
401K Fo

AF LAC
BUY-UP CHILD
BUY-UP EMP
BUY-UP FAM
BUY-UP SPOUSE

DEN CORE CHIL
DEN CORE FAM
DEN CORE SPOU
No Cash Fring

GARNISHMENT
LIFE BASIC DE
VOL LIFE DEP

VOL LIFE EMP
VOL LIFE SPO
OTHER WITHHOL
CHILD SUPPORT

ST DISABILTY
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD
EMPLR MED SGL
EMPLR MED SPO
EMPLR MED CHI
EMPLR MED FAM
EMP MATCH AMT
EMP MATCH X
EMPLR DEN & V
WITHHOLDING

WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
8,909.60

60,225.35
5,772.40
1,941.66

545.88
5,612.61
1,921.72
463.95

2,016.10
1,471.37
9,660.00

936.22
237.04
193.04

2,616.56
459.52
294.00
909.00

3,130.88
5,166.00
4,163.66

47,223.60
158,195.52
43,111.26

198,628.20
1,025.00

49,998.09
7,222.44

98,191.02
81.27

644,224.67
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Run Date: 01/26/2015 RDB
P/R Date: 01/26/2015
AM

2009CORPPAYROLL.TXT
UTILITY MANAGEMENT GROUP LLC

PERPETUAL HISTORY REPORT

Checks Dated 01/01/09 Thru 12/31/09
Pay Period Ending Dates Thru 12/31/99

Page: 1
Time: 08:59

GROSS FEDERAL
WAGES WITHHOLDING

FICA
WITHHELD

MEDICARE
WITHHELD

STATE
WITHHOLDING

OTHER
TAXES

CHECK
AMOUNT

DEPARTMENT NUMBER: 98 CORPORATE OVRHD

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000121 OFFICE CLERK
25,887.07 1,044.24 1,605.02 375.35 1,229.47 514.51

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

7,852.15

12,951.67
EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular

02 OVERTIME
03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY

08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,256.00

13.00
27.00
49.00

.00
20.00
64.00

RATE
17.88

27.05
17.81
17.93

17.92
17.96

AMOUNT
22,461.24

351.60
480.98
878.70
206.39
358.48

1,149.68

DC/TAX
OW

ST
L5
LT
VE

KY
KY PIK

DESCRIPTION
OTHER WITHHOL

ST DISABILTY
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD
EMPLR DENTAL

WITHHOLDING
WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
200.00

114.66
57.00
54.18
51.57

1,229.47
514.51

12,951.67

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000226 OFFICE CLERK
32,036.89 3,513.14 1,959.31 458.23 1,559.08 637.50

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

7,679.61
15,794.56

EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular

02 OVERTIME
03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL

09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,810.25

38.25
52.00

140.00
.00

22.00
88.00

RATE
14.57

21.98
14.54
14.72

14.74
14.47

AMOUNT
26,369.93

840.69
755.84

2,060.80
412.43
324.24

1,272.9G

DC/TAX
BC

CS
M3
L5

LT
VE

KY
KY PIK

DESCRIPTION
DENT BUY CHI

DEN CORE SPOU

EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD
EMPLR DENTAL

WITHHOLDING
WITHHOLDING

DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
428.94
6.52

6,507.36
92.00

G6.48
129.42

1,559.08
637.50

15,794.56

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000411 HR DIRECTOR (SALARY)
50,388.98 3,649.62 3,072.80

Page 1
718.68 2,503.53 1,004.49 38,461.80



EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular

04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY

09 HOLIDAY

2009CORPPAYROLL.TXT

HOURS RATE
1,952.00 24.04

40.00 24.04
.00

88.00 24.04

AMOUNT
46,922.97

961.54
389.08

2,115.39

DC/TAX
BF

LB
LE

LS
M4

ST
L5
LT
VE

KY
KY PIK

DESCRIPTION
DENT BUY FAM

LIFE BASIC DE
VOL LIFE EMP

VOL LIFE SPO

ST DISABILTY
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD
EMPLR DENTAL

WITHHOLDING
WITHHOLDING

AMOUNT
718.86
10.32
89.76

9.12
11,858.40

150.00
92.00

127.68
129.42

2,503.53
1,004.49

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000604 CHIEF OPERATING OFFICER (SALARY)
88,296.45 15,209.24 5,438.51 1,271.84 4,250.88 624.51

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

4,411.18
47,698.88

EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL

09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,952.00

40.00
.00

16.00
72.00

RATE
42.23
43.27

43.27
41.93

AMOUNT
82,441.74
1,730.77
412.43
692.31

3,019.20

DC/TAX
4P
BF

BS
LB

M4
LS
LT

MP
VE

KY
KY PIK

DESCRIPTION
401K X
DENT BUY FAM

DENT BUY SPOU
LIFE BASIC DE

EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMP MATCH %%uo

EMPLR DENTAL
WITHHOLDING

WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
8,813.37

448.05
119.43
10.56

11,858.40
92.00

216.72
4,406.76
129.42

4,250.88
624.51

47,698.88

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000618 OFFICE CLERK
29,727.52 1,686.57 1,813.81 424.17 1,366.80 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

2,198.49

21,580.98
EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular

02 OVERTIME
03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY

HOURS RATE
1,766.00 14.10

.75 20.87
105.64 14.17
91.00 14.07

.00
Page 2

AMOUNT
24,898.72

15.65
1,496.81
1,280.25

412.43

DC/TAX
BC

LB
LD
LE
M3

DESCRIPTION
DENT BUY CHI

LIFE BASIC DE
VOL LIFE DEP
VOL LIFE EMP

AMOUNT
428.94
10.56

5.76
27.12

6,507.36



08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

2009CORPPAYROLL.TXT
27.36 14.05 384.38
88.00 14.08 1,239.28

ST
L5

LT
VE

KY

ST DISABILTY
EMPLR LIFE

EMPLR LTD
EMPLR DENTAL

WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

184.32
92.00

66.48
129.42

1,366.80
21, 580.98

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000667 CONTROLLER (SALARY)
77,143.33 7,348.07 4,709.02 1,101.27 3,654.99 1,539.62

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

4,778.14

45,621.43
EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regul ar
04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,896.00

88.00
.00

8.00
88.00

RATE
36.90
36.06

43.27
36.93

AMOUNT
69,961.69
3,173.07
412.43
346.15

3,249.99

4A
4P

CF
CS

LB
LE
LS

M2
ST
L5
LT

MA

MP
VE

KY
KY PIK

DC/TAX DESCRIPTION
401K AMOUNT
401K %

DEN CORE FAM
DEN CORE SPOU

LIFE BASIC DE
VOL LIFE EMP
VOL LIFE SPO

ST DISABILTY
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMP MATCH AMT
EMP MATCH

EMPLR DENTAL
WITHHOLDING
WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
3,750.00
3,167.34
238.65
69.12
10.56

582.00
291.12

8,043.84
282.00
92.00

178.56
2,019.30
1,759.63
129.42

3,654.99
1,539.62

45,621.43

DEPARTMENT 98 TOTAL: 303,480.24 32,450.88 18,598.47 4,349.54 14 564.75 4,320.63 65,381.37
DIRECT DEPOSIT: 143,647.52

EC
01
02
03
04
07
08
09

DESCRIPTION
Regelar
OVERTIME
SICK PAY
VACATION
FLEX PAY
PERSONAL
HOLIDAY

HOURS
10,632.25

52.00
184.64
448.00

.00
93.36

488.00

RATE
25.68
23.23
14.81
22.51

22.55
24.69

AMOUNT
273,056.29

1,207.94
2,733.63

10,085.13
2,245.19
2,105.56

12,046.50

DC/TAX
4A
4P
BC
BF
BS
CF
CS

LB
LD

DESCRIPTION
401K AMOUNT
401K %
DENT BUY CHI
DENT BUY FAM
DENT BUY SPOU
DEN CORE FAM
DEN CORE SPOU

LIFE BASIC DE
VOL LIFE DEP

AMOUNT
3,750.00

11,980.71
857.88

1,166.91
119.43
238.65
75.64

42.00
5.76
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LE
LS

M2
M3
M4

OW

ST
L5
LT

MA

MP
VE

KY
KY PIK

VOL LIFE EMP
VOL LIFE SPO

OTHER WITHHOL
ST DISABILTY
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMP MATCH AMT
EMP MATCH

EMPLR DENTAL
WITHHOLDING
WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

698.88
300.24

8,043.84
13,014.72
23,716.80

200.00
730.98
517.00
710.10

2,019.30
6,166.39
698.67

14,564.75
4,320.63

143,647.52

REPORT TOTAL: 303,480.24 32,450.88 18,598.47 4,349.54 14 564.75 4,320.63 65,381.37
DIRECT DEPOSIT: 143, 647. 52

EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
02 OVERTIME

03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
10,632.25

52.00
184.64
448.00

.00
93.36

488.00

RATE
25. 68
23.23

22.51

22.55
24.69

AMOUNT
273,056.29

1,207.94

10,085.13
2,245.19
2,105.56

12,046.50

BF
BS
CF
CS

LB
LD
LE
LS

M2
M3
M4

OW

ST
L5
LT

MA

MP
VE

KY
KY PIK

DC/TAX
4A
4P

DESCRIPTION
401K AMOUNT
401K /

DENT BUY FAM
DENT BUY SPOU
DEN CORE FAM
DEN CORE SPOU

LIFE BASIC DE
VOL LIFE DEP
VOL LIFE EMP
VOL LIFE SPO

OTHER WITHHOL
ST DISABILTY
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMP MATCH AMT
EMP MATCH /

EMPLR DENTAL
WITHHOLDING
WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
3,750.00

11,980.71
1,166.91

119.43
238.65
75.64

42.00
5.76

698.88
300.24

8,043.84
13,014.72
23,716.80

200.00
730.98
517.00
710.10

2,019.30
6,166.39
698.67

14,564.75
4,320.63

143,647.52
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<un Date: 01A,'2015 RDB
'/R Date: Olfe/2015

2008 MWD FAVELL (2).TXT
UTILITY MA( IMENT GROUP LLC

PERPETUAL~ISTORY REPORT
checks Dated 01/01/08 Thru 12/31/08

Pay Period Ending Dates Thru 12/31/99

GROSS FEDERAL
WAGES WITHHOLDING

DEPARTMENT NUMBER: 11 MWD WTP

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000289 WATER TREATMENT PLANT OPERATOR
36,390.19 4,762.28

FICA
WITHHELD

2,192.56

MEDICARE
WITHHELD

STATE
WITHHOLDING

512.80 1,612.17

OTHER
TAXES

CHECK
AMOUNT

.00 24,493.39
Ec
01
02
04
07

08
09

DESCRIPTION
Regular
OVERTIME
VACATION
FLEX PAY

PERSONAL
HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,803.00

149.00
200.00

.00
64.00
88.00

RATE
15.06
22.58
15.14

14.91
15.05

AMOUNT
27,145.53
3,363.89
3,027.60

574.85
954.24

1,324.08

OC/TAX
4P
AF
CS
M2

L5
LT
MP

VE
KY

DESCRIPTION
401K %

DEN CORE SPOU

EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD
EMP MATCH

EMPLR DENTAL
WITHHOLDING

AMOUNT
1,790.75

881.76
144.48

7,965.71
84.00
79.20

1,432.60
114.18

1,612.17

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000296 WATER TREATMENT PLANT OPERATOR
35,770.93 4,863.96 2,212.55 517.46 1,734.73 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

3,043.38

23,314.09
Ec DESCRIPTION
01 Regu1ar
02 OVERTIME
04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
2,053.00

342.00
16.00

.00
36.00
88.00

RATE
13.01
19.49
13.51

12.73
12.96

AMOUNT
26,714.03
6,666.65

216.16
574.85
458.36

1,140.88

Dc/TAX
CS
Ml
M2

L5
LT

VE
KY

DESCRIPTION
DEN CORE SPOU

EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMPLR DENTAL
WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
84.76

1,724.14
4,345.06

84.00
61.20
114.18

1,734.73
23,314.09

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000786 WATER TREATMENT PLANT OPERATOR
32,868.57 4,320.24 2,033.65 475.63 1,567.38 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

2,252.37

22,016.45
Ec DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
02 OVERTIME
04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL

09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,987.00

380.50
56.00
.00

44.00
88.00

RATE
11.76
17.66
11.80

11.87
11.74

AMOUNT

23,357.37
6,720.47

660.56
574.85
522.44

1,032.88

DC/TAX
BE
Ml
M2

ST
L5

LT

DESCRIPTION
DENT BUY EMP

ST DISABILTY
EMPLR LIFE

EMPLR LTD

AMOUNT
67.68

2,074.36
3,620.65
135.17
84.00
55.92
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2008 MWD PAYP I,L (2).TXT
VE

KY
EMPLR DENTAL

WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

3'.14.18
-,567.38

22,016.45

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000955 WATER TREATMENT PLANT OPERATOR
55,161.12 5,647.95 3,419.35 799.68 2,642.05 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

3,540.95

35,279.54
EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
02 OVERTIME
04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY
09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,962.00

279.00
104.00

.00
88.00

RATE
21.22
31.82
21.17

21.20

AMOUNT
41,641.62
8,877.13
2,201.84

574.85
1,865.68

DC/TAX
4P
LB
M2

L5
LT
MP

VE
KY

DESCRIPTION
401K %
LIFE BASIC DE

EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD
EMP MATCH

EMPLR DENTAL
WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
3,821.04

10.56
7,965.71

84.00
108.96

2,729.31
114.18

2,642.05
35,279.54

DEPARTMENT 11 TOTAL: 160,190.81 19,594.43 9,858.11 2,305.57 7,556.33 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

33,330.09

80,610.08
EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
02 OVERTIME
04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
7,805.00
1,150.50

376.00
.00

144.00
352.00

RATE
15.23
22.28
16.24

13.44
15.24

AMOUNT
118,858.55
25,628.14
6,106.16
2,299.40
1,935.04
5,363.52

DC/TAX
4P
AF
BE
CS
LB
Ml
M2

ST
LS
LT

MP
VE

KY

DESCRIPTION
401K %

DENT BUY EMP
DEN CORE SPOU
LIFE BASIC DE

ST DISABILTY
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMP MATCH
EMPLR DENTAL

WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
5,611.79

881.76
67.68

229.24
10.56

3,798.50
23,897.13

135.17
336.00
305.28

4,161.91
456.72

7,556.33
80,610.08

DEPARTMENT NUMBER: 12 MWD WATER T 8I D

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000149 DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM CREW
27,672.45 3,011.42 1,711.11 400.21 1,158.59 .00 1,838.86

DIRECT DEPOSIT: 16,912.11
EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
02 OVERTIME

HOURS RATE
1,928.00 11.23

127.50 16.87
Page 2

AMOUNT
21,659.77
2,150.69

DC/TAX
4P
BE

DESCRIPTION
401K %
DENT BUY EMP

AMOUNT
1,846.45

67.68



04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY

08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY
VA Vehicle Allow

2008 MWD PAY~I„L (2) .TXT
100.00 '24 1,123.68

.00 580.87
40.00 11.26 450.56

88.00 11.21 986.88
.00 720.00

CS
FB

Ml
L5
LT

MP
VE

KY

DEN CORE SPOU
No Cash Fring

EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMP MATCH /
EMPLR DENTAL

WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

3 .
6.02 "

720.00
3,798.50

84.00
57.12

1,318.89
114.18

1,158.59
16,912.11

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000156 MECHANIC
32,664.90 2,835.97 2,025.23 473.61 1,559.59 .00 25,770.50

EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular

02 OVERTIME
04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,894.00

14.00
84.00

.00
16.00
88.00

RATE
15.26

22.73
15.25

15.51
15.24

AMOUNT
28,901.95

318.22
1,280.84

574.85
248.16

1,340.88

DC/TAX
M2

L5
LT

VE
KY

DESCRIPTION

EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMPLR DENTAL
WITHHOLDING

AMOUNT
7,965.71

84.00
77.04

114.18
1,559.59

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000233 PURCHANSING AGENT
27,574.35 1,403.55 1,700.54 397.69 1,177.42 .00 21,398.05

EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,799.25

160.36
.00

39.64
88.00

RATE
12.94
12.88

12.84
12.92

AMOUNT
23,287.22
2,066.21
574.85
508.79

1,137.28

DC/TAX
4P
CS

LB
M2
L5

LT
MP

VE
KY

DESCRIPTION
401K N
DEN CORE SPOU

LIFE BASIC DE

EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMP MATCH /
EMPLR DENTAL

WITHHOLDING

AMOUNT
1,349.98

136.56
10.56

7,965.71
84.00

66.48
1,079.94
114.18

1,177.42

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000254 FIELD CREW SUPERVISOR (SALARY)
41,087.77 3,603.27 2,508.63 586.64 1,856.17 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

2,572.51

25,794.38
EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

vA vehicle Allow

HOURS
1,840.00

112.00
.00

40.00
88.00

.00

RATE
19.18
18.95

19.11
19.14

AMOUNT
35,299.70
2,122.72
466.57
764.33

1,684.45
750.00

DC/TAX
4P
BF

FB
M4
L5

LT
MP

VE

DESCRIPTION
401K %%d

DENT BUY FAM
No Cash Fring

EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMP MATCH /
EMPLR DENTAL

AMOUNT

2,790.97
625.20

750.00
11,731.26

84.00
100.08

1,993.55
114.18
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2008 MWD PAYROLL (2).TXT
KY WITHHOLDING

DIRECT DEPOSIT
,856.17
,794.38

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000317 DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM CREW
9,690.75 1,042.48 599.85 140.28 401.16 .00 7,485.54

EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
02 OVERTIME

07 FLEX PAY
09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
928.00
53.00
.00

32.00

RATE
9.01

13.52

9.01

AMOUNT
8,361.28

716.30
324.85
288.32

Dc/Tax
LE
Ml

ST
L5
LT
VE
KY

DESCRIPTION
VOL LIFE EMP

ST DISABILTY
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD
EMPLR DENTAL
WITHHOLDING

AMOUNT
16.00

1,760.88
5.44

38.50
3.98

57.09
401.16

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000324 ELECTRICIAN (SALARY)
42,443.49 2,921.51 2,621.94 613.20 1,957.02 .00 31,120.26

EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
02 OVERTIME

03 SICI< PAY
04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY

08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

va veh4cle allow

HOURS
1,872.00

195.00
36.00
140.00

.00
28.00
80.00

.00

RATE
16.77
25.24

16.82
16.78

16.88
16.74

AMOUNT
31,398.92
4,922.48
605.56

2,349.80
574.85

472.68
1,339.20
780.00

Dc/Tax
4P
CS

FB
LB
M4

ST
L5

LT
MP

VE
KY

DESCRIPTION
401K %
DEN CORE SPOU

No Cash Frying
LIFE BASIC DE

ST DISABILTY
EMPLR LIFE

EMPLR LTD
EMP MATCH

EMPLR DENTAL
WITHHOLDING

AMOUNT

2,054.44
144.48

780.00
9.60

11,731.26
221.04

84.00
79.68

1,643.58
114.18

1,957.02

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000338 ELECTRICIAN (SALARY)
52,547.95 6,080.41 3,239.61 757.66 2,958.00 .00 35,899.92

EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular

03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL

09 HOLIDAY
va vehicle allow

HOURS
1,800.00

8.00
144.00

.00
40.00
88.00

.00

RATE
24.67

25.14
24.77

24.76
24.56

AMOUNT
44,411.08

201.15
3,567.25
466.57
990.47

2,161.43
750.00

DC/TAX
4P

CS
FB

LE
LS

M2
L5
LT

MP
VE

KY

DESCRIPTION
401K /

DEN CORE SPOU
No Cash Frlng

VOL LIFE EMP
VOL LIFE SPO

EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMP MATCH
EMPLR DENTAL

WITHHOLDING

AMOUNT
2,566.67
144.48
750.00

108.00
43.20

7,965.71
84.00

127.68
2,053.18
114.18

2,958.00
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2008 MWD PAYROLL (2).TXT
EMPLOYEE NR,R: 0000349 DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM CREW

22,423.14 1,016.07 ~65.38 319.34 925.19 .00 3 18,302.61
EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regu1ar
02 OVERTIME

03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY
ER Error Correct

HOURS
1,962.00

80.50
16.00
40.00

.00
12.00
88.00

.00

RATE
9.74

14.84
10.01
9.91
9.68
9.69

AMOUNT
19,114.91
1,194.48
160.16
396.40
458.78
116.12
852.88
129.41

DC/TAX
CF
M4

ST
L5
LT
VE
KY

DESCRIPTION
DEN CORE FAM

ST DISABILTY
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD
EMPLR DENTAL
WITHHOLDING

AMOUNT
400.84

10,278.30
93.71
73.50
42.20

114.18
925.19

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000352 DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM CREW
34,098.07 3,006.79 2,095.82 490.11 1,625.51 .00 26,585.36

EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regu1ar
02 OVERTIME
04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL

09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,896.00

71.50
60.00

.00
44.00
88.00

RATE
15.26
23.20
15.14

15.33
15.24

AMOUNT
28,940.72
1,658.58

908.60
574.85
674.44

1,340.88

DC/TAX
BS
LB
M2

L5
LT

VE
KY

DESCRIPTION
DENT BUY SPOU
LIFE BASIC DE

EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMPLR DENTAL
WITHHOLDING

AMOUNT
283.92
10.56

7,965.71
84.00
77.04
114.18

1,625.51

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000471 EQUIPMENT OPERATOR
25,809.19 990.58 1,578.38 369.14 1,099.95 .00 21,419.42

EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
02 OVERTIME

03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL

09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,910.50

59.00
12.00
88.00

.00
32.00

88.00

RATE
11.36
17.35

11.01
11.66
11.39

11.16

AMOUNT
21,706.04
1,023.90
132.12

1,025.88
574.85
364.32

982.08

DC/TAX
BC
CC

LD
LE

LS
M3

L5
LT
VE

KY

DESCRIPTION
DENT BUY CHI
DEN CORE CHIL

VOL LIFE DEP
VOL LIFE EMP

VOL LIFE SPO

EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD
EMPLR DENTAL

WITHHOLDING

AMOUNT
169.20
138.84
5.76
27.12

10.80
6,426.24

84.00
53.28

114.18
1,099.95

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000475 DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM CREW
3,634.61 393.08 225.34 52.70 185.75 .00 2,777.74

EC DESCRIPTION
03 SICK PAY

04 VACATION
08 PERSONAL

HOURS RATE
126.26 16.83
39.32 16.83
50.42 16.83

AMOUNT
2,124.56
661.63
848.42

DC/TAX DESCRIPTION
KY WITHHOLDING

AMOUNT
185.75
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2008 MWD PAYPoLL (2).TXT
EMPLOYEE Nl)M cR: 0000513 ELECTRICIAN

38,840.12 4,361.29 2,407.45 563.03 1,829.70 00 28,376.86
Ec DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
02 OVERTIME
04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL

09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,960.50

89.50
80.00

.00
48.00
88.00

RATE
16.56
24.83
16.56

16.76
16.54

AMOUNT
32,457.58
2,222.73
1,324.80

574.85
804.48

1,455.68

Dc/TAX
4P
LB
Ml

ST
L5

LT
MP

VE
I<Y

DESCRIPTION
401K N
LIFE BASIC DE

ST DISABILTY
EMPLR LIFE

EMPLR LTD
EMP MATCH

/'MPLRDENTAL
WITHHOLDING

AMOUNT
1,147.95

10.56
3,798.50
143.28
84.00
82.32

1,147.95
114.18

1,829.70

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000534 FIELD CREW SUPERVISOR (SALARY)
42,671.56 3,300.76 2,645.63 618.75 2,098.37 .00 33,228.05

Ec DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
02 OVERTIME

04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY

09 HOLIDAY
vA vehicle Allow

HOURS
1,944.00

770.00
56.00

.00
88.00

.00

RATE
12.75
19.05

13.01
12.74

AMOUNT
24,795.44
14,671.83

728.56
574.85

1,120.88
780.00

Dc/TAX
FB
M4

L5
LT

VE
l<Y

DESCRIPTION
No Cash Fring

EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMPLR DENTAL
WITHHOLDING

AMOUNT
780.00

11,731.26
84.00
61.20
114.18

2,098.37

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000576 FIELD CREW SUPERVISOR (SALARY)
40,786.59 5,423.73 2,528.75 591.41 1,922.00 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

2,503.19
25,117.48

Ec DESCRIPTION
01 Regular

03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL

09 HOLIDAY
vA vehicle Allow

HOURS
1,832.00
12.00
96.00

.00
52.00
88.00

.00

RATE
19.04

19.33
19.04

18.97
19.01

AMOUNT
34,880.76
231.93

1,827.70
466.57
986.54

1,673.09
720.00

DC/TAX
4P

FB
M2
L5
LT

MP
VE

1<Y

DESCRIPTION
401K %

No cash Fr4ng

EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMP MATCH M

EMPLR DENTAL
WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
1,980.03
720.00

7,965.71
84.00
99.60

1,584.05
114.18

1,922.00
25,117.48

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000597 FIELD CREW SUPERVISOR (SALARY)
41,586.83 3,596.78 2,554.65 597.48 2,056.69 .00 2,765.94

DIRECT DEPOSIT: 28, 836.91
Ec DESCRIPTION
01 Regular

HOURS RATE
1,864.00 19.43

Page 6

AMOUNT Dc/TAX
36, 211.78 4P

DESCRIPTION
4011< /

AMOUNT
76.54



04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY

08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

va vehicle Allow

2008 MWD PAY~I.L (2) .TXT
100.00 i41 1,941.16

.00 466.57
28.00 19.30 540.39
88.00 19.40 1,706.93

.00 720.00

CF
FB

M4
L5

LT
MP
VE

l<Y

DEN CORE FAM
No Cash Fring

EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD
EMP MATCH /o

EMPLR DENTAL
WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

3 381.84 "
720.00

11,731.26
84.00

101.52
61.23

114.18
2,056.69

28,836.91

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000688 DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM CREW
11,221.66 1,306.38 694.18 162.34 503.52 .00 7,802.84

Ec DESCRIPTION
01 Regular

02 OVERTIME
04 VACATION
08 PERSONAL

09 HOLIDAY
va vehicle allow

HOURS
680.00
48.50
108.86
28.25

40.00
.00

RATE
11.81

17.72
11.81
11.81

11.81

AMOUNT
8,030.80
859.19

1,285.64
333.63

472.40
240.00

Dc/TAX
4P

BE
FB
Ml

L5
LT
MP
VE
KY

DESCRIPTION
401K /

DENT BUY EMP
No Cash Fring

EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD
EMP MATCH /0

EMPLR DENTAL
WITHHOLDING

AMOUNT
487.02
25.38
240.00

1,410.66
31.50
22.95

389.62
36.33

503.52

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000730 DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM CREW
27,086.29 3,004.48 1,675.14 391.79 1,155.13 .00 19,466.49

Ec DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
02 OVERTIME
04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,961.00

132.50
76.00

.00
28.00
88.00

RATE
11.27
17.08
11.14

11.37
11.24

AMOUNT
22,093.89
2,263.63

846.76
574.85
318.28
988.88

Dc/Tax
4P
BE
Ml

L5
LT

MP
VE

KY

DESCRIPTION
401K %
DENT BUY EMP

EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMP MATCH
EMPLR DENTAL

WITHHOLDING

AMOUNT
1,325.58

67.68
3,798.50

84.00
58.56

1,060.44
114.18

1,155.13

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000737 FIELD CREW SUPERVISOR (SALARY)
42,216.74 5,746.93 2,613.25 611.18 1,997.00 .00 28,380.67

Ec DESCRIPTION
01 Regular

03 SICI< PAY
04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY

08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY
va vehicle allow

HOURS
1,886.00

14.00
56.00

.00
36.00
88.00

.00

RATE
19.71

19.64
19.99

19.66
19.67

Page 7

AMOUNT
37,167.42

275.00
1,119.24

466.57
707.71

1,730.80
750.00

Dc/TAX
4P

BE
FB
Ml

L5
LT
MP

VE

DESCRIPTION
401K /

DENT BUY EMP
No cash Fring

EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD
EMP MATCH /

EMPLR DENTAL

AMOUNT
2,050.03

67.68
750.00

3,798.50
84.00
102.00

1,640.00
114.18



2008 MWD PAY~i L (2) .TXT
KY WITHHOLDING ,997.00 "3

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000751 DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM CREW
28,432.48 1,688.70 1,758.61 411.26 1,289.32 .00 23,216.91

Ec DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
02 OVERTIME
03 SICI< PAY

HOURS
1,841.00

66.50
52.00

RATE
12.61
18.96
12.66 0

AMOUNT Dc/TAX
23,218.24 BE
1,260. 71 M1

658.12 00 L5 28

DESCRIPTION
DENT BUY EMP

380EMPLR LIFE

AMOUNT
67.68

3,798.50
84.00

01
03

04
07

08
09
VA

Regular
SICK PAY

VACATION
FLEX PAY

PERSONAL
HOLIDAY
Vehi<le Allow

1,886.00
14.00
56.00

.00
36.00
88.00

.00

19.71
19.64
19.99

19.66
19.67

37,167.42
275.00

1,119.24
466.57

707.71
1,730.80

750.00

4P
BE

FB
Ml

l5
LT
MP

VE
KY

401K /o

DENT BUY EMP
No cash Frn ng

EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD
EMP MATCH

/'MPLRDENTAL
WITHHOLDING

2,050.03
67.68
750.00

3,798.50
84.00
102.00

1,640.00
114.18

1,997.00

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000814 FIELD CREW SUPERVISOR (SALARY)
46,666.49 4,739.85 2,862.96 669.53 2,326.32 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

2,846.07

29,254.25
Ec DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY
09 HOLIDAY

VA Vehicle Allow

HOURS
1,936.00

56.00
.00

88.00
.00

RATE
21.86
21.74

21.83

AMOUNT
42,311.83
1,217.31
466.57

1,920.78
750.00

OC/TAX
4I'S

FB
LD

LE
LS

M4
L5
LT

MP
VE

l<Y

DESCRIPTION
401K /o

DEN CORE SPOU
No cash Frying

VOL LIFE DEP
VOL LIFE EMP
VOL LIFE SPO

EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMP MATCH /o

EMPLR DENTAL
WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
2,726.99

71.72
750.00

22.80
264.00
132.00

11,731.26
84.00

114.48
2,045.24
114.18

2,326.32
29,254.25

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000821 EQUIPMENT OPERATOR
30,913.52 2,554.02 1,852.36 433.23 1,795.29 .00 21,035.86

Ec DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
02 OVERTIME

03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION

HOURS RATE
1,791.50 13.92

62.50 20.83
32.00 13.76
138.00 13.89

Page 8

AMOUNT
24,930.67
1,301.84
440.32

1,916.78

OC/TAX
4P
AF

CS
LB

DESCRIPTION
401K M

DEN CORE SPOU
LIFE BASIC DE

AMOUNT
2,025.48

881.76
144.48

10.56



07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL

09 HOLIDAY

2008 MwD PAYPM.L (2) .TxT
.00 574.85

38.00 1~86 526.58
88.00 13.89 1,222.48

M2
ST

L5
LT

MP
VE

I<Y

ST DISABILTY
EMPLR LIFE

EMPLR LTD
EMP MATCH

/'MPLRDENTAL
WITHHOLDING

,965.713 .180.48
84.00

70.56
1,446.73
114.18

1,795.29

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000828 EQUIPMENT OPERATOR
26,312.12

EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
02 OVERTIME

04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL

09 HOLIDAY

1,775.78

HOURS
1,962.50

120.00
40.00

.00
16.00
88.00

1,610.88
RATE
11.36
17.14

11.7G

11.39
11.16

376.73

AMOUNT
22,295.44
2,057.19
470.40
324.85
182.16
982.08

Dc/Tax
4a
BS

LB
LE
LS

M2
L5
LT
MA

VE
KY

514.61

DESCRIPTION
401K AMOUNT
DENT BUY SPOU

LIFE BASIC DE
VOL LIFE EMP
VOL LIFE SPO

EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD
EMP MATCH AMT
EMPLR DENTAL

WITHHOLDING

.00 20,053.64

AMOUNT
650.00
283.92
10.56
24.00
12.00

7,965.71
84.00
53.28

600.00
114.18

1,514.61

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000912 OPERATIONS MANAGER (SALARY)
66,987.21 6,833.09 4,12G.94 965.22 ,289.13 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

14,820.07

32,519.18
EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY

08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

va vehicle allow

HOURS
1,872.00

104.00
.00

16.00
88.00

.00

RATE
30.06
30.14

28.85
29.94

AMOUNT
56,269.82
3,134.64
3,766.57
461.54

2,634.64
720.00

Dc/Tax
4P
AF
BC

FB
M4

LS
LT

MP
VE

KY

DESCRIPTION
401K %

DENT BUY CHI
No Cash Frlng

EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMP MATCH %
EMPLR DENTAL

WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
3,290.07

210.00
213.51

720.00
11,731.26

84.00
153.12

2,632.03
114.18

3,289.13
32,519.18

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000926 DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM CREW
34,805.78 1,701.07 2,074.69 485.21 1,484.84 .00 26,347.26

EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular

02 OVERTIME
04 VACATION

HOURS RATE
1,869.00 16.26

16.00 24.60
92.00 16.23

Page 9

AMOUNT
30,395.19

393.62
1,492.92

Dc/Tax
4P

AF
CF

DESCRIPTION
4011< %

DEN CORE FAM

AMOUNT
1,369.19
961.68
381.84



07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL

09 HOLIDAY

2008 MWD PAYPcILL (2) .TXT
.00 574.85

32.00 1~26 520.32
88.00 16.24 1,428.88

M4
L5

Ll'P

VE
KY

EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD
EMP MATCH

EMPLR DENTAL
WITHHOLDING

,731.263 .84.00
82.32

1,369.19
114.18

1,484.84

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000950 DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM CREW
21,722.06 1,824.79 1,328.77 310.77 887.12 .00 17,079.49

EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
02 OVERTIME
04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,846.50

14.00
100.00

.00
52.00
88.00

RATE
10.04
14.89
10.04

9.98
10.01

AMOUNT
18,534.02

208.39
1,004.40

574.85
519.12
881.28

DC/TAX
LE
Ml
L5

LT
VE
KY

DESCRIPTION
VOL LIFE EMP

EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD
EMPLR DENTAL
WITHHOLDING

AMOUNT
291.12

3,798.50
84.00

50.64
114.18
887.12

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000958 EQUIPMENT OPERATOR
14,213.26 641.27 881.24 206.11 590.51 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

1,366.02
10,448.16

EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular

02 OVERTIME
03 SICK PAY

04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,238.50

27.00
16.00
20.00

.00
4.00

48.00

RATE
10.13

15.15
10.26
10.01

10.01
10.26

AMOUNT
12,543.89

409.18
164.16
200.20

363.31
40.04

492.48

DC/TAX
ST

LT
l<Y

DESCRIPTION
ST DISABILTY

EMPLR LTD
WITHHOLDING

DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
79.95

28.86
590.51

10,448.16

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000965 DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM CREW
26,503.18 2,277.76 1,624.44 379.90 1,079.30 .00 19,023.56

EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular

02 OVERTIME
03 SICK PAY

04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL

09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,838.00

18.25
16.00
112.00

.00
32.00
88.00

RATE
12.25

18.35
12.51
12.33

12.39
12.24

AMOUNT
22,519.64

334.96
200.16

1,381.12
594.10
396.32

1,076.88

DC/TAX
4P

AF
BS

M2
L5
LT

MP
VE

KY

DESCRIPTION
401K %

DENT BUY SPOU

EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMP MATCH
EMPLR DENTAL

WITHHOLDING

AMOUNT
1,815.05

19.25
283.92

7,965.71
84.00
61.44

1,296.41
114.18

1,079.30

DEPARTMENT 12 TOTAL: 860,612.56 77,081.81 52,911.77 12,374.52 40,723.20 .00 463,483.69
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2008 MWD PAYP <,L (2) .TXT
DIRECT DEPOSIT'68, 882.47

Ec DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
02 OVERTIME
03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

ER Error Correct
Va VehT cle allow

HOURS
46,152.25
1,965.25

340.26
2,294.54

.00
788.31

2,136.00
.00
.00

RATE
15.42
19.32
15.26
15.93

15.51
15.45

AMOUNT
711,738.00
37,967.92
5,193.24

36,553.96
16,110.95
12,228.56
33,010.52

129.41
7,680.00

Dc/Tax
4A
4P
AF
Bc
BE
BF
BS

CC
CF

CS
FB

LB
LD
LE
LS

Ml
M2
M3
M4

ST
L5
LT

MA

MP
VE
1<Y

DESCRIPTION
401K AMOUNT
4011< %

DENT BUY CHI
DENT BUY EMP
DENT BUY FAM
DENT BUY SPOU

DEN CORE CHIL
DEN CORE FAM

DEN CORE SPOU
No Cash Fr3ng

LIFE BASIC DE
VOL LIFE DEP
VOL LIFE EMP
VOL LIFE SPO

ST DISABILTY
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMP MATCH AMT
EMP MATCH
EMPLR DENTAL
WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
650.00

28,902.44
2,072.69

382.71
296.10
625.20
851.76

138.84
1,164.52

647.74
7,680.00

62.40
28.56

730.24
198.00

25,962.54
63,725.68
6,426.24

92,397.12
723.90

1,991.50
1,891.27
600.00

22,762.03
2,719.56

40,723.20
168,882.47

DEPARTMENT NUMBER: 13 MWD WW TREATMENT

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000100 WASTEWATER TREATMENT OPERATOR
25,209.54 2,523.98 1,555.47 363.78 1,136.89 .00 19,508.42

Ec DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
02 OVERTIME

03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY

08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

ER Error correct

HOURS
1,646.50

55.00
8.00

72.00
.00

16.00
80.00

.00

RATE
12.92
19.24

12.75
12.88

12.75
12.91

AMOUNT
21,280.49
1,058.19
102.00
927.60
574.85
204.00

1,032.80
29.61

Dc/TAX
LE
Ml

L5
LT
VE

1<Y

DESCRIPTION
VOL LIFE EMP

EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD
EMPLR DENTAL

WITHHOLDING

AMOUNT
121.00

3,478.34
77.00
59.62

103.80
1,136.89

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000135 WASTEWATER TREATMENT OPERATOR
26,256.61 2,919.43 1,623.73 379.75 1,122.99 .00 1,997.14

DIRECT DEPOSIT: 17,095.89

Ec DESCRIPTION HOURS RATE
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01 Regular
02 OVERTIME
04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL

09 HOLIDAY
ER Error Correct

2008 MWD PARI-ILL (2).TXT
1,970.50 '03 21,741.13

116.75 ~~.'71 1,950.59
80.00 11.10 888.00

.00 574.85
8.00 11.76 94.08
88.00 10.98 966.08

.00 41.88

4A
BE
Ml

L5
LT

MA

VE
KY

401K AMOUNT
DENT BUY EMP

EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMP MATCH AMT
EMPLR DENTAL

WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

,050.003 67.68
3,798.50

84.00
51.84

1,050.00
114.18

1,122.99
17,095.89

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000205 WASTEWATER TREATMENT OPERATOR
27,650.39 1,978.41 1,674.05 391.52 1,222.95 .00 21,595.22

EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
02 OVERTIME

03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL

09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,860.75

225.50
32.00
96.00

.00
44.00
88.00

RATE
11.01
16.53

11.01
10.99

10.92
10.99

AMOUNT
20,491.94
3,728.20
352.32

1,055.36
574.85
480.44
967.28

DC/TAX
4P
CF

LB
LD

LE
LS

M4
L5
LT
MP
VE

KY

DESCRIPTION
401K X
DEN CORE FAM

LIFE I3ASIC DE
VOL LIFE DEP

VOL LIFE EMP
VOL LIFE SPO

EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD
EMP MATCH /o

EMPLR DENTAL
WITHHOLDING

AMOUNT
139.04
381.84
10.56
22.80

156.00
78.00

11,731.26
84.00
55.92
92.69

114.18
1,222.95

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000303 WASTEWATER TREATMENT OPERATOR
37,330.35 4,765.07 2,313.61 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

541.04 1,794.06 1,212.03
24,436.00

EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular

03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY
VA Vehicle Allow

HOURS
1,580.00

4.00
251.12

.00
60.24
64.00

.00

RATE
18.54

18.90
18.89

18.74
18.46

AMOUNT
29,289.57

75.58
4,744.72
250.00

1,128.95
1,181.53

660.00

DC/TAX
4P

FI3
LE

LS
M4

95 LS
LT
MP

VE
KY

DESCRIPTION
401K /o

No Cash Frying
VOL LIFE EMP

VOL LIFE SPO

EMPLR LTD
EMP MATCH /o

EMPLR DENTAL
WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
1,594.94
660.00

9.00
4.60

9,754.86

81.00
1,275.91

93.42
1,794.06

24,436.00

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000569 FIELD CREW SUPERVISOR (SALARY)
59,317.35 5,693.46 3,644.43 852.36 2,844.64 .00 41,524.19
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Ec DESCRIPTION
01 Regular

02 OVERTIME
04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

vA vehicle Allow

2008 MWD PAYROLL (2).TXT
HOURS ~E AMOUNT

1,870.00 .51 49,569.74
4.00 40.39 161.54

107.00 26.44 2,829.03
.00 3,516.57

21.00 24.63 517.31
78.00 25.68 2,003.16

.00 720.00

DC/TAX
4P

BF
CF
FB
M4
L5

LT
MP

VE
KY

DESCRIPTION
401K X

DENT BUY FAM
DEN CORE FAM
No cash Fring

EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMP MATCH N
EMPLR DENTAL

WITHHOLDING

AMOUNT
,502.87
328.57
206.83
720.00 "

11,731.26 "
84.00 "

123.12
2,627.11 "
114.18

2,844.64

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000973 WASTEWATER TREATMENT OPERATOR
3,739.29 218.36 231.83 54.22 150.99 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

1,708.54

1,375.35
Ec DESCRIPTION
01 Regular

02 OVERTIME
07 FLEX PAY
09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
296.00
3.25

.00
24.00

RATE
10.51

15.77

10.51

AMOUNT
3,110.96

51.24
324.85
252.24

Dc/TAX
M2

LS
VE
KY

DESCRIPTION

EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR DENTAL
WITHHOLDING

DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
335.16
3.50
5.19

150.99
1,375.35

DEPARTMENT 13 TOTAL: 179,503.53 18,098.71 11,043.12 2,582.67 272.52 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

87,545.54

42,907.24
Ec DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
02 OVERTIME

03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

ER Error Correct
vA Vehicle Allow

HOURS
9,223.75

404.50
44.00
606.12

.00
149.24
422.00

.00
.00

RATE
15.77
17.18

12.04
17.23

16.25
15.17

AMOUNT
145,483.83

6,949.76
529.90

10,444.71
5,815.97
2,424.78
6,403.09

71.49
1,380.00

DC/TAX
4A
4P

BE
BF
CF
FB
LB

LD
LE

LS
Ml

M2
M4

LS
LT

MA

MP
VE

KY

DESCRIPTION
401K AMOUNT
401K X

DENT BUY EMP
DENT BUY FAM
DEN CORE FAM
No cash Fring
LIFE BASIC DE

VOL LIFE DEP
VOL LIFE EMP

VOL LIFE SPO

EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMP MATCH AMT
EMP MATCH N

EMPLR DENTAL
WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
1,050.00
5,236.85

67.68
328.57
588.67

1,380.00 "
10.56

22.80
286.00 "
82.60

7,276.84 "
335.16

33,217.38
402.50
371.50

1,050.00 "
3,995.71 "
544.95

8,272.52
42,907.24
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DEPARTMENT 8 'ER: 14 MWD CUSTOMER SERVICE
2008 MWD PAYROLL (2).TXT

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000107 BILLING/CUSTOMER SERVICE CLERK
1,075.97 47.83 65.56 15.34 38.76 .00 641.30

EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
65.75
8.00
7.94
3.99

24.00

RATE
9.81
9.81
9.81
9.81
9.81

AMOUNT
645.01
78.48
77.89
39.15

235.44

DC/TAX
BE
LB
LE
M3
ST
L5
LT
KY

DIRECT DEPOSIT:
DESCRIPTION
DENT BUY EMP
LIFE BASIC DE
VOL LIFE EMP

ST DISABILTY
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD
WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

242.76
AMOUNT

5.64
.88

12.00
529.80

5.90
7.00
4.34

38.76
242.76

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000142 METERCREW SUPERVISOR
38,256.79 4,475.77 2,333.16 545.60 1,700.36 .00 25,931.38

EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular

03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL

09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,884.00

8.00
64.00

.00
36.00
88.00

RATE
18.16

18.51
18.42

18.05
18.14

AMOUNT
34,216.91

148.08
1,179.17
466.57
649.97

1,596.09

DC/TAX
4P

BF
M4

L5
LT

MP
VE

KY

DESCRIPTION
401K X

DENT BUY FAM

EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMP MATCH
EMPLR DENTAL

WITHHOLDING

AMOUNT
2,645.32
625.20

11,731.26
84.00
92.16

1,889.55
114.18

1,700.36

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000240 BILLING/CUSTOMER SERVICE CLERK
22,262.46 1,219.48 1,354.95 316.89 869.58 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

1,739.76
15,268.95

EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular

02 OVERTIME
03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL

09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,799.75

17.75
76.00
83.16

.00
42.86
88.00

RATE
10.25

15.43
10.30
10.16
10.11
10.10

AMOUNT
18,449.88

273.82
782.76
844.85
588.92
433.35
888.88

DC/TAX
4P

CF
LB
LD
LE
LS

M4
L5
LT
MP

VE
KY

DESCRIPTION
401K 'A

DEN CORE FAM
LIFE BASIC DE
VOL LIFE DEP
VOL LIFE EMP
VOL LIFE SPO

EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD
EMP MATCH N
EMPLR DENTAL
WITHHOLDING

DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
1,084.39
159.10
10.56
22.80

162.00
54.00

11,731.26
84.00
45.12

867.46
114.18
869.58

15,268.95
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2008 MWD PAYROLL (2) .TXT

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000558 METER TECHNICIAN
22,075.45 936.45 1,329.28 310.90 887.70 .00 1,838.36

EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular

02 OVERTIME
04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY
ER Error Correct

HOURS
1,924.00

14.50
52.00
.00

24.00
88.00

.00

RATE
10.08

15.20
10.03

10.34
9.96

AMOUNT
19,390.60

220.44
521.72

574.85
248.24
876.88
242.72

DC/TAX
BF

LB
M4

LS
LT
VE
KY

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

DESCRIPTION
DENT BUY FAM

LIFE BASIC DE

EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD
EMPLR DENTAL
WITHHOLDING

DIRECT DEPOSIT

16,137.00
AMOUNT

625.20
10.56

11,731.26
84.00
50.64

114.18
887.70

16,137.00

EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular

02 OVERTIME
03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
751.50
1.25

20.00
34.00
13.50
24.00

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000580 BILLING/CUSTOMER SERVICE CLERK
7,189.91 380.53 445.76

RATE
8.51

12.76
8.51
8.51
8.51
8.51

104.25

AMOUNT
6,395.29

15.95
170.20
289.34
114.89
204.24

288.05

DC/TAX DESCRIPTION
M4

ST
LS
LT
VE
KY

ST DISABILTY
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD
EMPLR DENTAL
WITHHOLDING

.00 5,934.83
AMOUNT

3,390.24
36.49
24.50
13.16
36.33

288.05

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000581 BILLING/CUSTOMER SERVICE CLERK
24,020.85 1,372.04 1,431.85 334.85 894.88 .00 17,888.05

EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular

02 OVERTIME
04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL

09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,825.75

5.25
136.00

.00
40.00

88.00

RATE
11.19

16.79
11.12
11.15

11.11

AMOUNT
20,421.80

88.16
1,511.96

574.85
446.00

978.08

DC/TAX
4P

AF
CC

LB
M3

L5
LT
MP
VE
KY

DESCRIPTION
401K %,

DEN CORE CHIL
LIFE BASIC DE

EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD
EMP MATCH %
EMPLR DENTAL
WITHHOLDING

AMOUNT
1,172.30
674.40
241.92
10.56

6,426.24
38.50
55.92

937.79
114.18
894.88

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000660 BILLING/CUSTOMER SERVICE CLERK
25,437.72 2,751.21 1,566.12 366.27 1,057.92 .00 18,119.30

EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular

02 OVERTIME
03 SICK PAY

HOURS
1,874.25

8.75
32.00

RATE
11.85

17.56
11.89

AMOUNT
22,216.14

153.61
380.32

OC/TAX DESCRIPTION
4P 401K %

LB LIFE BASIC DE
LD VOL LIFE DEP

AMOUNT
1,243.14

10.56
22.80
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04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY

08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

2008 MWD PAY LL (2).TXT
80.00 : )7 949.80

.00 574.85
12.00 12.01 144.12
88.00 11.58 1,018.88

LE
M2

ST
L5

LT
MP
VE

KY

VOL LIFE EMP

ST DISABILTY
EMPLR LIFE

EMPLR LTD
EMP MATCH
EMPLR DENTAL

WITHHOLDING

144.00
,965.71
156.40

84.00
54.71

994.51
114.18

1,057.92

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000695 BILLING/CUSTOMER
34,668.73

SERVICE CLERK
2,648.82 2,053.52 480.32 1,487.10 .00 24,608.27

EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular

02 OVERTIME
03 SICK PAY

04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,830.00

7.25
44.00
98.15

.00
25.85
88.00

RATE
16.26

24.22
16.24
16.32

16.16
16.24

AMOUNT
29,755.69

175.62
714.44

1,601.39
574.85
417.86

1,428.88

DC/TAX
4P

AF
BC

LB
LD
LE

M3
ST
L5
LT

MP
VE

KY

DESCRIPTION
401K %

DENT BUY CHI
LIFE BASIC DE

VOL LIFE DEP
VOL LIFE EMP

ST DISABILTY
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMP MATCH
EMPLR DENTAL

WITHHOLDING

AMOUNT
1,704.70 "
624.00
241.92

10.56 "
22.80

648.00
6,426.24
138.72
84.00
79.68

1,363.71
114.18

1,487.10 "

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000765 METER TECHNICIAN
23,005.64 1,093.09 1,426.37 333.57 978.53 .00 19,174.08

EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular

02 OVERTIME
04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,890.50

14.50
40.00

.00
64.00
88.00

RATE
10.66

15.92
10.59
10.79
10.63

AMOUNT
20,150.46

230.81
423.60
574.85
690.64
935.28

DC/TAX
M4

L5
LT
VE
KY

DESCRIPTION

EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD
EMPLR DENTAL
WITHHOLDING

AMOUNT
11,731.26 "

84.00
53.28

114.18
978.53

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000769 BILLING/CUSTOMER
20,767.23

SERVICE CLERK
2,294.95 1,285.32 300.59 883.53 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

1,384.46

14,581.98
EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
02 OVERTIME

04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL

HOURS RATE
1,851.50 10.27

9.75 15.50
40.00 10.51

.00
8.00 10.51

Page 16

AMOUNT
19,010.78

151.10
420.40
440.23
84.08

DC/TAX
LE
Ml

L5
LT
VE

DESCRIPTION
VOL LIFE EMP

EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD
EMPLR DENTAL

AMOUNT
36.40

2,074.36 "
45.50
28.86
67.47



09 HOLIDAY
2008 MWD PAY LL (2).TXT

64.00 .'2 660.64 KY WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

883.53
4,581.98

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000863 METER TECHNICIAN
27,147.13 3,427.00 1,678.91 392.67 1,170.09 .00 18,315.72

EC
01
02
04
07

08
09

VA

DESCRIPTION
Regular
OVERTIME
VACATION
FLEX PAY

PERSONAL
HOLIDAY

veh4cle Al'low

HOURS
1,858.50

77.50
144.'00

.00
8.00
88.00

.00

RATE
11.81
17.79
11.75

12.01
11.79

AMOUNT
21,956.81
1,379.07
1,692.64

324.85
96.08

1,037.68
660.00

DC/TAX
4P
BE
FB
Ml

ST
L5

LT
MP

VE
KY

DESCRIPTION
401K fo

DENT BUY EMP
No Cash Fring

ST DISABILTY
EMPLR LIFE

EMPLR LTD
EMP MATCH %%d

EMPLR DENTAL
WITHHOLDING

AMOUNT
1,308.10

67.68
660.00

3,798.50
126.96

84.00
59.76

1,046.46
114.18

1,170.09

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000940 METER TECHNICIAN
24,781.29 1,194.16 1,489.03 348.31 1,037.16 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

2,011.35
17,812.80

EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular

02 OVERTIME
04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL

09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,896.50

9.00
88.00

.00
8.00
88.00

RATE
11.56

17.31
11.61

11.76
11.54

AMOUNT
21,918.84

155.76
1,022.08
574.85
94.08

1,015.68

DC/TAX
BF

LB
LD

LE
LS

M4
ST
L5
LT
VE

KY

DESCRIPTION
DENT BUY FAM

LIFE BASIC DE
VOL LIFE DEP

VOL LIFE EMP
VOL LIFE SPO

ST DISABILTY
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD
EMPLR DENTAL

WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
625.20
10.56
11.52

78.00
39.12

11,731.26
124.08
84.00
58.56

114.18
1,037.16

17,812.80

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000945 BILLING/CUSTOMER SERVICE CLERK
34,740.23 4,352.52 2,125.67 497.22 1,790.50 .00 22,979.91

EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular

03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL

09 HOLIDAY
ER Error Correct

HOURS
1,832.25

36.00
116.00

.00
12.00
88.00

.00

RATE
16.54

16.40
15.33

16.85
15.51

AMOUNT
30,298.23

590.46
1,778.27
466.57
202.14

1,364.56
40.00

DC/TAX
4P

AF
LB

LD
LE

M3
ST
L5

DESCRIPTION
401K %%d

LIFE BASIC DE
VOL LIFE DEP
VOL LIFE EMP

ST DISABILTY
EMPLR LIFE

AMOUNT
2,399.21
327.60

10.56
22.80
96.00

6,426.24
138.24
84.00
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2008 MWD FAVELL (2).TXT
LT

MP
VE

KY

EMPLR LTD
EMP MATCH

EMPLR DENTAL
WITHHOLDING

65.04~ ,713.58
114.18

1,790.50

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000972 BILLING/CUSTOMER SERVICE CLERK
28,319.06 1,953.25 1,746.35 408.40 1,218.17 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

2,132.29

19,141.21
EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular

02 OVERTIME
03 SICK PAY

04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY

08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,839.00

8.00
56.00
84.00

.00
24.00
88.00

RATE
13.20

19.82
13.12
13.26

13.34
13.08

AMOUNT
24,265.88

158.53
734.92

1,113.60
574.85
320.24

1,151.04

DC/TAX
4P

LB
LD

LE
LS

M2
ST

L5
LT

MP
VE

KY

DESCRIPTION
401K o/

LIFE BASIC DE
VOL LIFE DEP

VOL LIFE EMP
VOL LIFE SPO

ST DISABILTY
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMP MATCH %
EMPLR DENTAL

WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT

1,387.23
10.56
22.80
108.00
10.80

7,965.71 "
180.00
84.00
64.80

1,109.74
114.18

1,218.17
19,141.21

DEPARTMENT 14 TOTAL: 333,748.46 28,147.10 20,331.85 4,755 18 14 302.33 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

162,699.06

83,184.70

EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
02 OVERTIME
03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

ER Error Correct
vA vehicle Allow

HOURS
23,123.25

173.50
280.00

1.067.25
.00

322.20
1,080.00

.00

.00

RATE
12.50
17.31
12.86
12.58

12.36
12.40

AMOUNT
289,092.32

3,002.87
3,599.66

13,426.71
6,311.09
3,980.84

13,392.25
282.72
660.00

DC/TAX
4P
AF
BC
BE
BF
CC
CF

FB
LB
LD

LE
LS

Ml
M2
M3
M4

ST
L5
LT

MP
VE
KY

DESCRIPTION
401K '/

DENT BUY CHI
DENT BUY EMP
DENT BUY FAM
DEN CORE CHIL
DEN CORE FAM

No Cash Frfng
LIFE BASIC DE
VOL LIFE DEP

VOL LIFE EMP
VOL LIFE SPO

ST DISABILTY
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMP MATCH M

EMPLR DENTAL
WITHHOLDING

AMOUNT
12,944.39
1,626.00

241.92
73.32

1,875.60
241.92
159.10

660.00
85.36

125.52
1,284.40
103.92

5,872.86
15,931.42
19,808.52
62,046.54

906.79
955.50
726.03

9,922.80
1,359.78

14,302.33
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2008 MWD PAYROLL (2).TXT
DIR ECT DEPOSIT ,184.70

DEPARTMENT NUMBER: 15 MWD ADMINISTRATIVE

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000212 PROjECT MANAGER (SALARY)
85,249.80 7,299.51 5,200.51 1,216.27 3,611.32 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

4,442.54

46,607.90
EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regul ar
03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,912.00

8.00
44.00

.00
28.00
88.00

RATE
40.87
40.87
40.87

40.87
40.87

AMOUNT
78,134.44

326.92
1,798.08
250.00

1,144.22
3,596.14

DC/TAX
4A

5
BS

CS
LB
M2

L5
LT

MP
VE

KY

DESCRIPTION
4011< AMOUNT

DENT BUY SPOU
DEN CORE SPOU

LIFE BASIC DE

EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMP MATCH
EMPLR DENTAL

WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
15,500.00

153.79
71.72
10.56

7,965.71
84.00

216.72
4,086.50
114.18

3,611.32
46,607.90

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000422 OFFICE CLERK
22,152.72 1,158.45 1,355.84 317.11 883.46 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

7,623.72

9,762.90
EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular

02 OVERTIME
03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY
ER Error Correct

HOURS
1,825.00

14.50
40.00

104.00
.00

32.00
88.00

.00

RATE
10.19

15.01
10.21
10.20

10.26
9.96

AMOUNT
18,598.01

217.71
408.40

1,061.04
574.85
328.32
876.88
87.51

DC/TAX
4P

BS
M2
L5

LT
MP
VE
KY

DESCRIPTION
401K /

DENT BUY SPOU

EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD
EMP MATCH
EMPLR DENTAL
WITHHOLDING

DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
767.32

283.92
7,965.71

84.00
45.12

671.43
114.18
883.46

9,762.90

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000485 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE CLERK (SALARY)
40,506.41 3,611.56 2,463.21 576.04 1,859.38 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

2,636.43

26,580.44
EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular

03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY

HOURS RATE
1,824.00 19.24

28.00 19.45
100.00 19.45

.00
Page 19

AMOUNT
35,085.99

544.55
1,945.30
466.57

DC/TAX
4P

AF
BF

CS

DESCRIPTION
401K %

DENT BUY FAM
DEN CORE SPOU

AMOUNT
2,001.96
360.00
328.57
78.26



08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

2008 MWD PAYPcILL (2).TXT
40.00; i4 773.71
88.00 .21 1,690.29

LB
M4

L5
LT

MP
VE

KY

LIFE BASIC DE

EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMP MATCH /
EMPLR DENTAL

WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

10.56~ ,731.26
84.00
94.56

1,601.60
114.18

1,859.38
26,580.44

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000590 BILLING/CUSTOMER SERVICE SUPERVISOR (SALARY)40,429.72 4,450.90 2,492.96 583.00 1,958.25 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

2,488.10

25,340.68
EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular

03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

ER Error Correct

HOURS
1,876.00

8.00
96.00

.00
12.00
88.00

.00

RATE
19.23

19.71
19.08

19.40
18.88

AMOUNT
36,073.40

157.69
1,831.99
466.57
232.84

1,661.79
5.44

DC/TAX
4P

CS
LB

LE
LS

M2
ST
L5
LT

MP
VE

KY

DESCRIPTION
401K /

DEN CORE SPOU
LIFE BASIC DE

VOL LIFE EMP
VOL LIFE SPO

ST DISABILTY
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMP MATCH /
EMPLR DENTAL

WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
2,640.63
144.48

10.56
54.00
10.80

7,965.71
255.36
84.00
92.16

1,898.73
114.18

1,958.25
25,340.68

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000711 OFFICE CLERK
9,813.34

EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular

02 OVERTIME
03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

539.73

HOURS
1,000.25

17.75
16.00
12.00

.00
8.00

48.00

602.94

RATE
8.56

13.52
9.01
9.01
9.01
7.51

140.99
AMOUNT

8,561.76
239.91
144.16
108.12
326.91
72.08

360.40

DC/TAX
LB

LD
LE
LS

Ml
ST
L5
LT
VE
KY

392.17

DESCRIPTION
LIFE BASIC DE

VOL LIFE DEP
VOL LIFE EMP
VOL LIFE SPO

ST DISABILTY
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD
EMPLR DENTAL
WITHHOLDING

.00 8,014.63
AMOUNT

3.44
7.60

52.00
26.00

1,760.88
33.84
38.50
15.92
57.09

392.17

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000744 ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT (SALARY)
37,966.79 2,262.25 2,331.66 545.32 1,702.12 .00 25,410.57

DIRECT DEPOSIT: 3,361.17
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EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regu 1 ar

03 SICI< PAY
04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

2008 MWD PAYf'-cLL (2).TXT
HOURS ',E AMOUNT

1,884.00 ~~.'04 33,980.99
8.00 18.75 150.00
64.00 17.85 1,142.31

.00 466.57
36.00 17.95 646.15
88.00 17.96 1,580.77

OC/TAX
4P

BC
CS

LB
M2
ST

L5
LT

MP
VE

KY

DESCRIPTION
401)< /

DENT BUY CHI
DEN CORE SPOU

LIFE BASIC DE

ST DISABILTY
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMP MATCH
'MPLRDENTAL

WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT~ ,874.99
213.51
136.56
10.56

7,965.71
118.08
84.00
55.68

1,500.03
114.18

1,702.12
3,361.17

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000772 FIELD CREW SUPERVISOR (SALARY)
67,016.48 7,567.45 4,121.14 963.82 426.59 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

4,145.07

41,386.47
EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY

08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY
VA Vehicle Allow

HOURS
1,872.00

88.00
.00

32.00
88.00

.00

RATE
30.08
29.94

28.85
29.94

AMOUNT
56,307.60
2,634.62
3,766.57
923.08

2,634.61
750.00

DC/TAX
4P
BF
CF

FB
LB
M4

ST
L5
LT

MP
VE

l<Y

DESCRIPTION
401K /o

DENT BUY FAM
DEN CORE FAM

No cash Fr4ng
LIFE BASIC DE

ST DISABILTY
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMP MATCH /o

EMPLR DENTAL
WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
3,947.98

328.57
206.83

750.00
10.56

11,731.26
162.00
84.00

142.80
2,961.05
114.18

3,426.59
41,386.47

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000800 OFFICE CLERK
19,055.27 681.40 1,147.66 268.41 702.67 .00 15,155.83

EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular

02 OVERTIME
03 SICK PAY

04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,150.25

2.75
73.92
110.88

.00
29.52
64.00

RATE
12.90

19.14
12.90
12.90

12.89
12.92

AMOUNT
14,837.45

52.64
953.22

1,429.87
574.85
380.60
826.64

DC/TAX
4P

AF
CS

M2
L5
LT
MP
VE
KY

DESCRIPTION
401K /

DEN CORE SPOU

EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD
EMP MATCH

/o'MPLR

DENTAL
WITHHOLDING

AMOUNT
554.43

414.00
130.87

7,636.56
80.50
58.65

554.43
114.18
702.67

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000856 SAFETY DIRECTOR (SALARY)
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2008 MWD PAYROLL (2)38,516.94 4,035.02 ',53.60 550.40 1,741.81 .00' 2,483.91
DIRECT DEPOSIT: 24, 730.20

EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY

08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,756.00

76.00
128.00

.00
32.00
88.00

RATE
18.29
18.42
18.31

18.29
18.27

AMOUNT
32,113.80
1,399.81
2,343.66

466.57
585.40

1,607.70

DC/TAX
4P
BC
CC
M3

ST
L5

LT
MP

VE
KY

DESCRIPTION
401K %
DENT BUY CHI
DEN CORE CHIL

ST DISABILTY
EMPLR LIFE

EMPLR LTD
EMP MATCH

EMPLR DENTAL
WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
1,902.55

406.08
150.41

6,426.24
162.96

84.00
95.76

1,522.03
114.18

1,741.81
24,730.20

DEPARTMENT 15 TorAL: 360,707.47 31,606.27 22,069.52 5,161.36 16,277.77 .00 72,400.80

DIRECT DEPOSIT: 177,769.76
EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regul ar
02 OVERTIME
03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

ER Error Correct
vA vehicle Allow

HOURS
15,099.50

35.00
257.92
746.88

.00
249.52
728.00

.00

.00

RATE
20.78
14.58
15.84
19.14
20.38
20.38

AMOUNT
313,693.44

510.26
4,084.75

14,294.99
7,359.46
5,086.40

14,835.22
92.95

750.00

DC/TAX
4A
4P
AF
l3C
BF
BS
CC

CF
CS
FI3
LB
LD
LE
LS

Ml
M2
M3
M4

ST
L5
LT

MP
VE

KY

DESCRIPTION
401K AMOUNT
401K %

DENT BUY CHI
DENT I3UY FAM
DENT BUY SPOU
DEN CORE CHIL

DEN CORE FAM
DEN CORE SPOU
No Cash Fring
LIFE BASIC DE
VOL LIFE DEP
VOL LIFE EMP
VOL LIFE SPO

ST DISABILTY
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMP MATCH %
EMPLR DENTAL

WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
15,500.00
13,689.86
1,909.68

619.59
657.14
437.71
150.41

206.83
561.89
750.00

56.24
7.60

106.00
36.80

1,760.88
39,499.40
6,426.24

23,462.52
732.24
707.00
817.37

14,795.80
970.53

16,277.77
177,769.76

DEPARTMENT NUMl3ER: 1C WW COLLECTIONS

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000145 SEWER COLLECTIONS SYSTEM CREW
5,432.42 399.63 335.44
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EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular

02 OVERTIME
07 FLEX PAY
09 HOLIDAY

2008 MWD PAY~\,L

HOURS
359.00
40.50

.00
24.00

immi E
11.51

17.26

11.51

(2).TXT

AMOUNT
4,132.10
699.23
324.85
276.24

DC/TAX
BS

LB
LE
LS
M2
L5
VE
KY

DESCRIPTION
DENT BUY SPOU

LIFE BASIC DE
VOL LIFE EMP
VOL LIFE SPO

EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR DENTAL
WITHHOLDING

AMOUNT3
13.56

43
6.00
2.00

670.32
3.50
5.19

236.16

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000870 SEWER COLLECTIONS SYSTEM CREW
24,473.89 2,727.89 1,512.87 353.80 1,048.55 .00 17,964.04

EC
01
02

03
04

07
08
09
ER

DESCRIPTION
Regular
OVERTIME

SICK PAY
VACATION

FLEX PAY
PERSONAL
HOLIDAY
Error Correct

HOURS
1,898.00

190.50
4.00
72.00

.00
36.00
88.00

.00

RATE
10.10
15.41

10.51
9.88

10.12
10.10

AMOUNT
19,178.84
2,936.30

42.04
711.12

324.85
364.36
888.88
27.50

DC/TAX
4P
BE

LB
M2

ST
L5
LT
MP
VE

KY

DESCRIPTION
401K %
DENT BUY EMP

LIFE BASIC DE

ST DISABILTY
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD
EMP MATCH
EMPLR DENTAL

WITHHOLDING

AMOUNT
724.46

G7.68
5.72

7,965.71
68.88
84.00
50.64

724.46
114.18

1,048.55

DEPARTMENT 1C TOTAL: 29,906.31 3,127.52 1,848.31 432.25 1,284.71 .00 22,324.79
EC
01
02

03
04
07
08

09
ER

DESCRIPTION
Regular
OVERTIME

SICK PAY
VACATION
FLEX PAY
PERSONAL

HOLIDAY
Error Correct

HOURS
2,257.00

231.00
4.00

72.00
.00

36.00
112.00

.00

RATE
10.33
15.74

10.51
9.88

10.12
10.40

AMOUNT
23,310.94
3,635.53

42.04
711.12
649.70
364.36

1,165.12
27.50

DC/TAX
4P
BE

BS
LB
LE
LS

M2
ST
L5
LT
MP
VE

KY

DESCRIPTION
401K %
DENT BUY EMP

DENT BUY SPOU
LIFE BASIC DE
VOL LIFE EMP
VOL LIFE SPO

ST DISABILTY
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD
EMP MATCH %
EMPLR DENTAL

WITHHOLDING

AMOUNT
724.46

G7.68
13.56
6.15
6.00
2.00

8,636.03
68.88
87.50
50.64

724.46
119.37

1,284.71

REPORT TOTAL: 1 924,669.14 177,655.84 118,062.68 27,611 55 88,416.86 .00 841,783.97

DIRECT DEPOSIT: 553, 354.25

EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
02 OVERTIME
03 SICK PAY

HOURS
103,660.75

3,959.75
926.18

RATE
15.46
19.62
14.52

AMOUNT
1,602,177.08

77,694.48
13,449.59

DC/TAX
4A
4P
AF

DESCRIPTION
401K AMOUNT
401K %

AMOUNT
17,200.00
67,109.79
6,490.13
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04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

ER Error Correct
VA veh4cle Allow

2008 MWD PAYP~LL (2)
5,162.79 i79

.00
1,689.27 15.40
4,830.00 15.36

.00
.00

lXT
81,537.65
38,546.57
26,019.98
74,169.72

604.07
10,470.00

BC
BE
BF
BS

CC
CF
CS
FB

LB
LD

LE
LS

Ml
M2
M3
M4
ST
L5
LT
MA

MP
VE
KY

DENT BUY CHI
DENT BUY EMP
DENT BUY FAM
DENT BUY SPOU

DEN CORE CHIL
DEN CORE FAM
DEN CORE SPOU
No Cash Fr4ng

LIFE BASIC DE
VOL LIFE DEP

VOL LIFE EMP
VOL LIFE SPO

ST DISABILTY
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD
EMP MATCH AMT
EMP MATCH Fo

EMPLR DENTAL
WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

,244.223 572.46
3,486. 51
1,303.03
531.17

2,119.12
1,438.87

10,470.00
231.27
184.48

2,412.64
423.32

44,671.62
152,024.82
32,661.00

211,123.56
2,566.98
4,480.00
4,162.09
1,650.00

56,362.71 "
6,170.91

88,416.86
553,354.25
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"Run Date: 0< J/2015
P/R Date: 01/27/2015

2008CORPP 'BOLL.TXT
UTILITY NK 3EMENT GROUP, LLC

PERPETUAL'ISTORY REPORT
checks Dated 01/01/08 Thru 12/31/08

Pay Period Ending Dates Thru 12/31/99

GROSS
WAGES.1

DEPARTMENT NUMBER: 98 CORPORATE OVRHD

FEDERAL
WITHHOLDING

FICA
WITHHELD

MEDICARE
WITHHELD

STATE
WITHHOLDING

OTHER
TAXES

CHECK
AMOUNT

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000226 OFFICE CLERK
29,654.07 3,374.24 1,813.37 424.10 1,361.34 479.38

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

5,420.46

16,375.10
EC DESCRIPT ION
01 Regular

02 OVERTIME
03 SICK PAY

04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY

08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,821.50

25.75
32.00
114.75

.00
49.00
88.00

RATE
13.56

20.19
13.69
13.73

13.66
13.43

AMOUNT
24,694.77

519.81
438.16

1,575.28
574.85
669.20

1,182.00

DC/TAX
BC

L5
LT

M3
VE

KY
KY PIK

DESCRIPTION
DENT BUY CHI

EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMPLR MWOW C
EMPLR DEN & V

WITHHOLDING
WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
406.08
84.00
66.48

6,426.24
114.18

1,361.34
479.38

16,375.10

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000261 HR DIRECTOR (SALARY)
7,532.86 1,142.51 460.95 107.80 366.04 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

1,422.25

3,622.71
EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular

03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
180.00
22.15
31.08
12.91
24.00

RATE
27.89

27.88
27.89
27.89
27.89

AMOUNT
5,019.30
617.65
866.67
360.00
669.24

DC/TAX
4P

AF
BE
LE
L5
LT

Ml
MP
VE
KY

DESCRIPTION
401K X

DENT BUY EMP
VOL LIFE EMP
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMP MATCH X
EMPLR DEN & V
WITHHOLDING

DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
312.32
78.00
11.28
9.00

14.00
24.68

1,000.00
223.08
10.38

366.04
3,622.71

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000411 ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT (SALARY)
19,447.28 1,678.89 1,188.69 278.02 966.40 384.60 14,662.82

EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular

07 FLEX PAY
09 HOLIDAY

HOURS RATE
768.00 24.04

.00
32.00 24.04

Page 1

AMOUNT DC/TAX
18,461.47 BF

216.57 LB
769.24 LE

LS

DESCRIPTION
DENT BUY FAM

LIFE BASIC DE
VOL LIFE EMP
VOL LIFE SPO

AMOUNT
238.96
3.44

29.92
3.04



2008CORP~OLL.TXT
ST
L5
LT

M4
VE
KY
KY PIK

ST DISABILTY
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMPLR M WOW F
EMPLR DEN & V
WITHHOLDING
WITHHOLDING

28.00
10.64

3,952.80
41.52

966.40
384.60

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000604 CHIEF OPERATING OFFICER (SALARY)

85,249.41 14,869.75 5,262.17 1,230.68 ,113.40 617.76

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

4,039.36

46,240.56

EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY
09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,960.00

40.00
.00

80.00

RATE
40.87
40.87

40.87

AMOUNT
80,095.57
1,634.62
250.00

3,269.22

DC/TAX
4P
BE

BF
LB

L5
LT

M2
M4
MP

VE
KY

KY PIK

DESCRIPTION
401K %
DENT BUY EMP

DENT BUY FAM
LIFE BASIC DE

EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMPLR M WOW F
EMP MATCH

EMPLR DEN & V
WITHHOLDING

WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
8,499.94

36.66
328.57

10.56
84.00

216.72
3,620.65
6,403.74
4,249.97
114.18

4,113.40
617.76

46,240.56

EMPLOYEE NUMBER: 0000618 OFFICE CLERK
29,080.66 2,102.99 1,775.23 415.17 1,276.07 .00

DIRECT DEPOSIT:

2,174.63

19,849.28

EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular

02 OVERTIME
03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL

09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,785.25

2.50
92.00
85.03

.00
32.97
88.00

RATE
13.66

20.26
13.65
13.65

13.65
13.64

AMOUNT
24,388.97

50.66
1,255.72
1,160.25

574.85
450.13

1,200.08

DC/TAX
4P

BC
LB
LD

LE
ST

L5
LT

M3
MP
VE

KY

DESCRIPTION
401K %

DENT BUY CHI
LIFE BASIC DE
VOL LIFE DEP

VOL LIFE EMP
ST DISABILTY

EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMPLR MWOW C
EMP MATCH
EMPLR DEN & V

WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
855.14

406.08
10.56
5.76

25.43
184.32

84.00
66.48

6,426.24
855.14
114.18

1,276.07
19,849.28
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EMPLOYEE NL -R: 0000667 CONTROLLER
70,250.15 7,320.26 m,'276.94

2008CORPP ROLL.TXT

1,000 19 3,475.73 1,405.10' 3,888.17

DIRECT DEPOSIT: 44, 086.24

EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regu1ar
04 VACATION

07 FLEX PAY
09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
1,944.00

48.00
.00

88.00

RATE AMOUNT
33.65 65,423.22
33.65 1,615.39

250.00
33.65 2,961.54

4A
CF

LB
LE

LS
ST
LS
LT

M2
MA

VE
KY
KY PIK

DC/TAX DESCRIPTION
401K AMOUNT
DEN CORE FAM

LIFE BASIC DE
VOL LIFE EMP

VOL LIFE SPO
ST DISABILTY
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMP MATCH AMT
EMPLR DEN & V

WITHHOLDING
WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
3,250.00

381.84 "
10.56
582.00

291.12
282.00
84.00

178.56
7,965.71 "
1,750.06
114.18

3,475.73
1,405.10 "

44,086.24 "

DEPARTMENT 98 TOTAL: 241,214.43 30,488.64 14,777.35 3,455 96 11,558.98 2,886.84 31,607.69

DIRECT DEPOSIT: 130,173.89

EC
01
02
03
04
07
08
09

DESCRIPTION
Regu1ar
OVERTIME
SICK PAY
VACATION
FLEX PAY
PERSONAL
HOLIDAY

HOURS
8,458.75

28.25
146.15
318.86

.00
94.88

400.00

RATE
25.78
20.19
15.82
21.49

15.59
25.13

AMOUNT

218,083.30
570.47

2,311.53
6,852.21
1,866.27
1,479.33

10,051.32

DC/TAX
4A
4P
AF
BC
BE
BF
CF

LB
LD
LE
LS
ST
L5
LT

Ml
M2
M3
M4
MA

MP
VE

KY
KY PIK

DESCRIPTION
401K AMOUNT

401K %

DENT BUY CHI
DENT BUY EMP
DENT BUY FAM

DEN CORE FAM

LIFE BASIC DE
VOL LIFE DEP
VOL LIFE EMP
VOL LIFE SPO
ST DISABILTY
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMPLR MWOW C
EMPLR M WOW F
EMP MATCH AMT
EMP MATCH %

EMPLR DEN & V
WITHHOLDING
WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT
3,250.00 "
9,667.40 "

78.00
812.16
47.94

567.53
381.84
35.12
5.76

646.35
294.16
478.82
378.00
563.56

1,000.00 "
11,586.36 "
12,852.48
10,356.54
1,750.06
5,328.19
508.62

11,558.98
2,886.84 "

130,173.89

Page 3



REPORT TOTAL: 241, 214.43
2008CORPB 'DLL.TXT

30,488.64 1, '77.35 3,455.96 11,558.98 2,886.84 31,607.69

DIRECT DEPOSIT: 130,173.89

EC DESCRIPTION
01 Regular
02 OVERTIME
03 SICK PAY
04 VACATION
07 FLEX PAY
08 PERSONAL
09 HOLIDAY

HOURS
8,458.75

28.25
146.15
318.86

.00
94.88

400.00

RATE
11

20.19
15.82
21.49

15.59
25.13

570.47
2,311.53
6,852.21
1,866.27
1,479.33

10,051.32

4P
AF
BC
BE
BF
CF

LB
LD
LE
LS
ST
L5
LT

Ml
M2
M3
M4
MA

MP
VE

KY
KY PIK

401K X

DENT BUY CHI
DENT BUY EMP
DENT BUY FAM

DEN CORE FAM
LIFE BASIC DE
VOL LIFE DEP
VOL LIFE EMP
VOL LIFE SPO
ST DISABILTY
EMPLR LIFE
EMPLR LTD

EMPLR MWOW C
EMPLR M WOW F
EMP MATCH AMT

EMP MATCH X
EMPLR DEN & V

WITHHOLDING
WITHHOLDING
DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT DC/TAX DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

9,667.40
78.00

812.16
47.94

567.53
381.84
35.12
5.76

646.35
294.16
478.82
378.00
563.56

1,000.00
11,586.36
12,852.48
10,356.54
1,750.06
5 328 19
508.62

11,558.98
2,886.84

130,173.89
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CASE: Mountain Water District

CASE NO: 2014-00342

RE Atty General First Data Request

Q 57. Reference the Testimony of Michael Spears, Question 7 where
he states that the District does not audit the financial information provided by
UMG, nor does it have the financials audited.

a) Why does MWD not audit the financial information
provided by UMG?

b) Would it not be advisable for MWD to audit the financial
information provided by UMG since it represents the large
bulk of the revenue requirement?

c) As a CPA, did you advise MWD to audit the financial
information provided by UMG?

WITNESS: Spears

RESPONSE: 57(a)

See response to Question 50.

RESPONSE: 57(b)

Yes, but see above response. It should be noted that MWD does have an audit
of its financial information each year. Revenue and other numbers provided by
UMG as they relate to MWD, could not be audited without auditing UMG as a
whole. Just auditing information given to MWD may or may not be all
inclusive.

RESPONSE: 57(c)

Yes, but we were unable to contractually require them to do so.



CASE: Mountain Water District

CASE NO: 2014-00342

RE Atty General First Data Request

Q 58. Please reference the Testimony of Michael Spears, Question 14
where he is asked if he has considered the impact of the proposed rates and
the effect on the District's financial condition. Has MWD considered the impact
of the proposed rates and the effect on the ratepayer's financial condition?

WITNESS: Spears

RESPONSE:

Yes. MWD has considered the impact of proposed rates in effect on the rate
payer's financial condition. The past few years have been very difficult in Pike
County because of the loss of coal jobs, and the negative impact that it has
caused throughout the county as a whole. This was a contributing factor in
the Board's decision in delaying the rate increase application as long as we
could.

CASE Mountain Water District



CASE: Mountain Water District

CASE NO: 2014-00342
RE: Atty General First Data Request

Q.59 Please reference the Application generally. What is the estimated annual amount of
water loss on MWD's system for the past ten (10) years in percentage form and in gallons?

WITNESS: Potter

RESPONSE: Please see attached water loss summary for the previous ten (10) year period noted as
Exhibit 59.

Q. 59(a) How much of the water loss is allocated to each customer class?

WITNESS: Potter

RESPONSE: Water loss is not allocated by customer class.

Case No. 2014-00342



CASE:

CASE NO:

RE:

Mountain Water District

2014-00342

Atty General First Data Request

EXHIBIT 59



MOUNTAIN WATER DISTRICT

WATER LOSS REQUESTED INFORMATION

(000'S OMITTED)



CASE: Mountain Water District

CASE NO: 2014-00342

RE: Atty General First Data Request

Q. 60 Reference the Application generally. What specific steps has MWD taken to limit the
amount of water loss?

WITNESS: Potter

RESPONSE: Mountain Water District has contracted with Utility Management Group for operations
of their system. In order to combat water loss, UMG maintains a 3 person leak detection crew. Master
meters and sub meters throughout the system are read on a routine weekly basis. Those readings are
correlated and distributed to management and the leak detection crew. The master meter and sub

meter locations all have had customer count/consumption analysis histories performed on them to
generate a "base" water usage. Any reading that consistently increases over a weekly period will signal

an investigation by the leak detection team. Water storage tank levels, telemetry water storage tank
level history and "drop" rate analysis are routinely performed by management, water plant personnel
and the leak detection crew. These results are also used to trigger leak detection investigation as are
customer complaints and visual observation of issues in the field by UMG personnel.

Please see attached the Water Loss Control Program noted as Exhibit 60 that was developed by UMG for
the Mountain Water District project within six months of the enactment of the UMG contract with MWD

in 2005.

Case No. 2014-00342
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WATER LOSS CONTROL
PROGRAM

Mountain Water District
P.O. Box 3157

Pikeville, Ky. 41502

December 2005
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Mountain Water District

WATER LOSS CONTROL PROGRAM

INTRODUCTION

Conservation of resources has become a priority in the last decade as >ve realize that
natural resources are finite and pollution of these resources can be disastrous for
our future and future generations. With that in mind, Mountain Water District is
becoming more aware of the necessity to become proactive in the conservation of
water resources. Water loss reduction is two-fold. As water loss decreases,
conservation and water supply is increased and local community involvement in
conservation increases when they see their water utility participating in the
conservation process.

Accounting audits simply confirm and compile information on the water utility as a
whole. However, with rising costs and the general public becoming more concerned
and informed about water availability and conservation efforts, the Mountain
Water District is becoming more aware of the need to minimize water loss. Water
audits are a necessary part of the conservation process.

The water loss control program in this program (curriculum??) is based on the
International Water Association's (IWA) proven methodology which has been used
all over the world and more recently in the United States. This methodology
implements new terminology that will need to be thoroughly understood: corrected
input volume, authorized consumption, apparent loss and real loss.

As Mountain Water District learns and implements the methods that are proven to
minimize water loss, we will begin to view water loss with a new understanding. This
water loss control program is the methodology we use at the Mountain Water
District to control our water loss as ive strive to become better at water conservation
and public service.



WATER AUDIT

The general term "water loss" is now broken dolvn into hvo separate categories
enabling the Mountain Water District to distinguish behveen distribution loss (real
loss) and meter inaccuracies and theft (apparent loss). This is accomplished by first
auditing the system by the use of daily master meter readings, compiling monthly
information on tire department and other authorized usage, lvork order
information on system flushing and tanl< overflolvs, as >vali as system >vide loss from
water line leaks and breaks. This information is used to complete a field audit of any
problematic areas of concern that may be revealed during the system wide water
audit.

DEFINITION OF TERMS

Own Water —Water that has come from a utility's own sources, such as well fields,
water rights, or a reservoir.

Purchased Water —Water that has been purchased or bought from another entity.

Input Volume/Water Delivery —All the water that is purchased, owned, or obtained by
interconnects (water imported).

Water Supplied —Defined as system input volume minus water exported.

Water Exported —Water that is transferred out of the system to a buyer where revenue
is received.

Master Meter Accuracy —Obtained by calibrating master meters. The utility checks the
accuracy of the master meters, and then either adds or subtracts this number, depending
on whether the meter was under or over-registering, from system input volume to
determine the amount of water tat was actually put into the distribution system.

Corrected Input Volume —The sum of Master Meter Accuracy and System Input
Volume is the amount of water that was actually put into the system.

Authorized Consumption - Consists oi'our sub-categodcs thai iilclude all authoi>zcd water
LiSC:

1. 13ille<1 iyletered - The Lvater that luis been sold and I'or which compensation from
cLlskllncrs h;Is bccil receive<1.

2, 13illed Unmetcrcd - For all uses that have not been mctcred but compensation is
received.

3. I.nl>iliad i»lcteircd - Foi all Lises Lb<it hale bccll illctci>c<l ail<i ilo coinpensatioil is
rcccived (used for treatment phalt, line ai>d hydr<alt tlushinu,)



4. Unhlllcd Unmetcred - Afl uses that are unmetered and no compensation is
received (line encl hydrant flushing or msy other uses that are authoiizcd but unbfllcd
and unmetered.)

'IVatcr Loss - Comprised of'pparent loss and real loss. Corrected Input Volume minLIS

Authorized Consumption equals Total XVater loss.

Apparent Loss - Consists of accounting eirors, inaccurate customer meters, fllcgal
connections,;Iisd bypassed meters. Becmise this water Lvas available for sale, these losses are
ll'ICLIITccl at thc ret'Ill I"ltc.

Real Loss - Consists ot'all types of lealcs, bursts, msd storage tmtlc overflosvs that occiu beliore
the custonlcl's nleter. Becrausc ibis water did not have the opporiunity to pass thrciudI a
customer's meter, these losses are incurrecl at the production rate.

Revenue ILVatcr - All water consumption that requires revenue collection: XVater Espclited plus
Billed Authorizecl Consumption.

IVon-Revenue yVatcr - YVater that is not billecl and revemie is not received. This is equal to
Unbilled Authorized Consumption plus Appilrent Losses plus Real Losses.

IIIETI IODOLOGY

In accounting temss.;ut audit is detined as confimsing and compiling infbnnation uathered on the
entity as a LL hole. The utility is merely veiifyin< that afl thc data being gatherecl is the most valid
data possible. YVith this Inethodoloip, utility operations are brolcen dosvn into nca11erous
categories Lvith questions that shoulcl verit'y the dnta validity.

System Input Volume
The total Lvater suppliecl to the inh;lstnicture is the System Input Volume. System Input Volume
includes: purchased surfhce or gnound Lvater, the Lvater obtainecl through intcrconnects, or water
obtainecl tiom other sources.

IVlastcr IVietcr Accuracy
This is the veritication or tire calibration of master meters to ensure their accuracy. Once the
LICCLnacy level has been veiitiect, thc percentmm ot'accuracy is documentecl. Acldin i this number
to the uireorrccted meter volume Lvill provicle the conected input volilnlc - thc vislume that w;Is
actcl;lfly pLlmpcd into thc clistribution systcnl.

Correctecl Input Volume
This is simply thc sum ot'ither ackling or subtracting the master metm acljustmeilt to input
volume. This is all the Lvater that is actually in the distribution system mal available to sell.

Authorizccl Consumption
This clitegLLigi consists of'll water that have been authorize for use or consumption.
Authorized consumption includes the tbflowing sub-categories:



Revenue XVater
I. Billed IVletered - Cllstonlcr accounts whose nleters lrc re;ld and

who are billed appiropiiately each month. Since this category
deter»ines revenue, these meters arc most impoi1ant regarding
accuracy. All connections should be metered and on the current
billing cycle. A pro<natu allowing Ibr all constniction/landscaping
compt»1ies to rent a meter can be implemented, resulting in

obtaining revenue tor the water '»id add an additional revenue
soul'cc.

2, Billctl Unmetered - Requires submittal of a t'onn documenting
thc anlota'It ot 1viltci used tltalng thc nlonth.

3, VVatcr Esported - YVater that has been authorized for use by
another utility or water provider for which revenue or
compensation is received.

iNon-Revenue IIVater

4. Unbillccl illetered - This category could contain city government
offices, I'acilities and uses. Even if utility offices are not billed,
they shoukl have a meter for determining water use. Fire
dep;»%ment use t»1d line tlushing should also be includc<L Fire
dcparm1ents shoukl have a form to track usage that woukl require
documentation ot'o» m;»1y times the trucks were filled each
month.(SCC 'IVATER FOR FIRE FIGI ITING AND TRAINING
Foim).

5. Unbitled Unmetcrcd - I.htmetered line tlushin 'stimations are
entered in this categoty(SCC FUJSI lliilG SCHEDULE Form).

It is important to remember that in order to locate lealcs or usage, the
consumption of'each connection should be metered.

IVatcr Losses
This is the difference betiveen Conected Input Volume and Authorized
Consuinption. This consists of two major sub-categories: real losses and
appaitent losses. Both are considered types of water loss. Real losses arc
ligured at the marginal production cost of water. Aplrarent loss is tigttred at
the retail rate, because its loss is after the customer meter.

l. Real Losses - These losses are measured tiom thc pressurized point up to thc point
ot'easuremcnt ot'he customer usage. These arc physical losses ti'om thc
inliastnicture. mains, valves, scivice lines r»1d main lines. There are mr»1y reasons
tbr leaks: improper installation, material or line failure and outside forces. All of
these contribute to line loss. XVith proper system management, they can be leapt to a
n1 In lull»11.

Z. Appairent Losses - These losses occur when potential revenue water is iremovctl
from the system either through thelt, meter n»lccuracy, or bdhng, procedures that
prevent all water tiom being included in the water loss calcukltion.



THE ROLE OF METERING IN WATER LOSS DETECTION

Master Meters
Master meters are installed tluoughout the system to record the flow of the pressure zones
it feeds. The pressure zones are broken up individually, and in these zones a customer
count and billing is generated. This information is reviewed monthly, and converted to a
daily average, to more effectively compare data with daily master meter readings. When
deviations from the norm are found, any discrepancies are investigated.

Residential Ivlctcrs

Residential meters, record management and theft are the three sub-categories tliait make-up the

cate(.oiy of'Aplxirent Loss. Apparent Loss is a volume of'water that is associated 1<dth the utility's

retail rate. because a utility lvoukl have received compensiition for the (vatcr had it been recorded.
ivletcis arc cash rc(dstcls, and it is in the best interest of the utility to implement promuins that arc

desig<ncd to maximize the clhcicncy of'these meteis.

Depending on (v;(ter chcmistly and customer use p;ittcms. residential meteis may need to bc replaced
lvhcn they "roll over" or when they reach 8 to lfl yeti('s okL Ivlctei'scplacclnent plogains ciit1 bc
hmplcincnt(xi by res ieivin< each mctci"s agc throurJ<lout the utility. rcplacin ~ the oklcst first. Alter this

pnlG'BI11 is implemented, it may take time to see revenue increases ai(l'or water loss volumes

diminish.

Proper meter selection hew<'ns lvith kilo(ving the;Iuthorizixf water use of each end user. Large
subdivision buikleis lvill often hire subcontractols to install meters and the final inspection is then

conductcxl by thc miina<ang utility. I lo(vever, after the homeowner occupies the rcskicncc, the initial

meter application may change. The homeowner may install imgation systems that exceed Uic limits
of'he cuircnt 5 g" meter. This new application no(v causes the meter to inaccurately rey'ster;al
unknown percentage of'(vatcr. Tltc majority ol residential meted (vill read prcxfominantly in the

cuskllllci s Ihvol; which c'ill I'csult Ill lost Icvclluc foI thc distilcL Thc disti'Ict (leeds to kilo(v thc

operating limits of'each type of'meter being used (vithin the systcln so Unit the convct meter c(IO bc
installed tor each appliciition. The cost to initiate tall maintain a meter replacement ptogntm is

ouhvci J«svxf by the benefits of'initiating such a proLsuin.

Record illanagcmcnt and Billing
This is the second sub-cate< oiy (vithin Apparent Loss. The infhnnation obt lined fiom thc dishlct's

meter 'ald billing system is vital to many parts ol'iLs opemtion. Peak sianmcr demand, changes in

(v(ltcI usc piltti.'n1s, Iiltc (Icsi61, (lcsi(al iiil'olll1(ltlon, alld svstclll stability IIII depend 011 ilci.'ui1itc Olid

c(IIT('lit I'ccoi'ifs. Good d'It(i 111(IO'Igclllcnl, Iilcklding l11ct<.'I'.'d uses iilld billing records. pro(ide record

of the distdct's past pcrfbn11ancc a(id I(lt(li'I'. potciltliil I'cvcllillx



Accountin ~ coors canpresentchallen es forthedistrict. Examples ofthesechallcn es include: non-
billing or accounting ot cvety connection; data incorrectly tnalsterrcd on meter Ieacling<<a", and
customer vvater usage data being altered during the billing cycle. A prime example is when the rlistrict
channes the <anount billed or waivcs a pottion of'he water used duc to a lealx or some reason.
iMiountain VVater District ahvays accounts lbr vvater usage even in customer adjustments. VVllcl'c

within the billing records did the unbilled water go? Even though the billing department chose to
waive thc volume ofwater for customer satisfaction. follow thc volume

thronging

the billin progtntn to
ensure that it docs not become a real loss or the voltane is not lost altogether. It is considered an
apparent loss because the meter did record the volume ot'water.

Theft of Service
This is the thinl sub-categ<oty of Apparent Loss. It is consitlerecl Apparent Loss because it was in the
distribution system ready to selL I lowever, it was talxen before the water had an opportunity to uo
Ulnnlg<'1 a llletel and gellel"lte revetllle. Thell of water call occul'y constntction companies tapinng<

into tire hydntnts, anrL or unauthorized connections by residential customers.

Meters, record management and theft of service are all In'f Apparent Loss. They all consist of
accurate measurement ot'a loss and recorded so that the utility would have received compensation.
Since the loss of this watcr occutTcd at or alter the customets meter it will have a retail cost associated
to it.

i'tlain Line Leal', Service Linc Lcalrs anti Storage Tanlx Overflorvs
These arc sub-categories within Real Loss and becattse the water did not go throu/» a customer
meter, the lost volume is associatcxt writh a pmtluction cost. Except lor storag<e t mls overllows. these
sub categoties nre generally expensive <ttxl time consuming due to the diIIiculty in locatin< and
repairin< the leal's. They are considered real loss, because, as Ixeviously discusserL real loss is all the
water Uaat w ent throurJ<t the master source meters but has not gone throu J<x a customer's meter. Since
this is "produced" water, it is calculntcd at a pmtluction rate. In order to more accurately trnclc hydrant
Ilushing, thc district uses a <li IIbser w ith a prcssure gauge that measure liow by pressure.

tXIEfl IODS TO LOCATE <AD MIVIIV IIZE YVATER LOSS

This section shotvs how tire district utilizes sevctul wuter loss techniques to locate loss within the
system 'uxI cotnluct a bottol11 Llp audit. As discussed etalicr, this tytse of'audit is verifying that tive

data used is the most accurate and current possible. Bottom up audits are tive next step for tive district
wanting to achieve a hiLUwr level of ellicicncy. Tltcy hitUUIJ<tt issues within the utility that are
preventing the utility ti'om effective loss control. In peal'otming the audit, billing proccxtures,
maintetnuacc costs and productivity levels cnn be revicvved. WVIUt time. Iin;atcial rewards will bc
rcalizcxI, along with substantiatctl water savings, essentially eliminatin< the necxl to lool''r more
neater.



System Investigation
System investigation re(piires extensive ktiowlcdge of the utility's infh(shucturc; therefbre
Qpprop(1ate staff Qn: choscll to colld(let this study. Items that are studicxf include, but are not limitcxf to:

I. Types of'stonige tanlks Qnd stmid pipes.
2. Is there mi inteivonnect Lvith another utility. Make sure they have properly installed

ch eel( valves.

3. Is the district mvare of the location ofQll valves?
Does the sm11C booster pump come on liist eveiy time? E(piipment lon evity can be
extended if Q different pump stmis each time.

5. Is the utility implementing the use of foi(ms for the hre dcpmcmettt, line tlushing fon11
mid the leuk relxiir siimmary repo(t?

6. What type of'pipe is in thc mound (i.e. PVC or iron)".Note the size of each. This
infon11ation cm1 be applied to the pin maps.

7. Are all meteis the right size for each pmticular connection.
8. Residential meters are 5/8 x 3/4 inch. Are they installed correctly?
9. If they are close to reaching then- operational limits, has their flow

accuracy been tested and meter sized correctly?
10.The entire field staffl(now the system thoro((aptly.

!vleteis should have check valves Q(1(fol b(1cldlo(v prevention devices. These will prevent household
water from re-entering thc utility's main lines. ivleteis allow Lvater to tlow in the opposite direction.
DLlc h1 pl'cssilf'(". dlflcl'cllccs betLvccll the oiltsidc plLllllbil18 L!I1d Illsidc pl(l(11bfng, fawn Lilld gsl'dell
chemicals f'rom Q hose-cnd sprayer could enter the house plumbin il'm1ti-sipholl dciices i!i'c l1ot (Ised
on the outside fa(tccts.

EQUIP(1dIELVT USED IV! LEAI1. DETECTION

Ultrasonic Flo1v Machine
Device used to measure GPM by calculating the speed of water between the transducers
and the given parameters (pipe OD, ID —pipe type, etc.) provided by the Leak Detection
Teclmician.

Aquascope Survey
This is a survey conducted by the Leak Detection Teclmician where the Aquascope is
used to listen to each meter base, which is cross connected to the main in hopes of
hearing a leak.

With all the pressure zones the Mountain Water District has, the Leak Detection
Technician must know the pipe type of the service line and the main line. Ductile Iron
pipe and copper service line conducts the sounds far better than PVC and Polyethylene.
The Leak Detection Technician must also know all main line regulators and booster
pumping stations that are in the surveyed area. The restrictions of main line regulator and
BPS motor sounds simulate the acoustics of a leak.



SCADA —Telemetry
This method has proven to be one of the most helpful tools in our leak detection program.
Currently, there are over 30 water storage tanks being monitored by SCADA, most of
which are 100,000 gallon capacity or greater and each supplying other pressure zones. By
synchronizing the BPS run times of all of the zones being tested and creating a static
pressure zone, the Leak Detection Technician can measure the feet per hour drop of the
water storage tank and then convert the feet per hour drop to GPM with this formula: Ht
of Water Storage Tank —: Capacity to get gallons per foot, GPF x Feet per hour average
drop —: 60 to get GPM. During the hours of I:00 a.m. to 4:00 a.m. is the general best time
for night testing —(Lowest Usage)

Leal< Detection and Repair
To be effective, leak detection and repair is a continuous program. Even as recordkeeping
is improved and meters are being installed, tested and replaced, the district is
aggressively involved in leak detection and line repairs. The LEAK DETECTION
DAILY WORKSHEET is a useful document to aid in maintaining a successful leak
detection program.

As the district implemented a leak detection program the first leaks located were the
larger ones. The process is repeated in order to locate the smaller leaks that were not
heard due to the background noise of the larger leaks.

Pressure iilanagcmcnt
Excessive pressure exerted on the inlrastructure ciai maximize wear and increase water
consumption on the system as a whole.

Pressure lvkaiagement implementation udlk

Reduce wear and tear on booster pumps and pressure relief'alves (PRV)
Lessen pressure exerted on infrastixicture

Lessen prcssure on meters iaid customer's plumbing
~ Reduce water consumption at customer side
~ Reduce water loss through lealts in the system ivhen lower pressia e is used.

The volunie of water being fbrced out of a lealc at 200 psi is sweater thiai at 65 psi. I li Jii ier pressures
aI . tv«. » ytu,~tl h i a:u i . ~II "'.all
thmuuhout the svstem. 5'l amati???



CONCLUSION

Leak detection, water loss prevention and awareness are key to the efficient conservation
of resources in the water district. By utilizing water audits, leak detection equipment such
as the aquascope ultra sonic flow meter, meter readings and accounting audits jointly, the
goal of dramatically reducing water loss is achievable and necessary. By using the
program outlined in this manual, it is possible to see impressive long-term results of
water loss reduction and this represents a reduction in wasted resources. These are
resources that the Mountain Water District spends money and man-hours to produce,
thereby increasing efficiency, along with improving conservation of a precious natural
resource.



CASE: Mountain Water District

CASE NO: 2014-00342

RE: Atty General First Data Request

Q. 61(a) Have MWD and/or UMG received complaints concerning lack of sewer pipe access by

residents in its service area, since a large majority of people must still rely upon septic tanks?

WITNESS: Potter

RESPONSE: Yes, in isolated locations.

Q. 61(b) Has MWD and/or UMG received complaints concerning any issues associated with the
wastewater treatment plants such as foul odors being emitted, air quality, noise, etc.7

WITNESS: Potter

RESPONSE: yes, at the larger "force main" sewer lift stations and near the larger wastewater
treatment plants.

Q.61(c) Does MWD and/or UMG have a system in place that keeps track of ratepayer/consumer
complaints7

WITNESS: Potter

RESPONSE: yes, a computerized program by United Systems (Alliance Utility Management System).

Case No. 2014-00342



CASE: Mountain Water District

CASE NO: 2014-00342

RE: Atty General First Data Request

Ct. 62 Please reference the Application generally. What types of pipeline are currently being

used by MWD/UMG, for example clay, steel, etc.7 Please also provide a breakdown of how many miles

each type of pipe is used.

WITNESS: Potter

RESPONSE: Numbers as of the last complete Public Service Commission Annual Report for year

ended December 31, 2013:

Size
6"
12"
12"
10"
10"
8"
8"
6"

4II

4II

3II

3II

2'ype

Dl

Dl

PVC

PVC

AC

Dl

PVC

PVC

Dl

PVC

PE

DI

PVC

PVC

¹ofMiles

47.97
2.0
1.0
28

1.4
30

110.8
207.13
43 46

125

324.04
1.175
83.69
5.55

Case No. 2014-00342



CASE: Mountain Water District

CASE NO: 2014-00342

Atty General First Data Request

Q 63. Please see generally, the Examination of Certain Policies,
Procedures, Controls, and Financial Activity of Mountain Water District,
hereinafter, the "Audit Report," performed by Crit Luallen, Auditor of Public
Accounts, Commonwealth of Kentucky, transmitted to Mountain Water District
on January 27,2011. Please provide detailed answers to the following:

a) When was the Audit Report Received?

b) What action was taken upon receipt of the Audit Report?

c) Please provide minutes of Mountain District's Board of
Commissioner's meeting where the Audit Report was
discussed.

WITNESS: Sawyer. Information was provided by local counsel.

RESPONSE: 63(a)

A draft report was received on or about December 22, 2010, and the final
report was received on or about January 27, 2011.

RESPONSE: 63(b)

Report was reviewed by the Board, and counsel for MWD filed a formal
response, see Question 32A8t;B in the PSC's Initial Request for Information, p.
42-51.

RESPONSE: 63(c)

See attached Exhibit 63(c). MWD Minutes dated December 29, 2010; January
20, 2011, and February 23, 2011.



EXHIBIT

63(c)



MOUNTAIN WATER DISTRICT
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS REGULAR MEETING

DECEMBER 29, 2010
10:00AM

ATTENDANCE
Russ Cassady, Appalachian News Express
Jody Hunt, Summit Engineering, Inc.
Brock Kidd, Summit Engineering, Inc.
Tim Campoy, EDC, Inc.
Doug Griffin, Kenvirons, Inc.
Greg Dotson, Inspector
Mike Spears, Spears Management
Oan Straiten, Straiten, Hogg 6 Maddox
Bob Mayer, Controller, UMG
Grondall Potter, Manager, UMG
Tammy Olson, Office/Compliance Manager, UMG
Carrie Haffield, Assistant Financial Manager, UMG

CALL TO ORDER AGENDA ITEM I

The Mountain Water District Board of Commissioners Regular Meeting was held on Wednesday,
December 29th, 2010 at 10:00a.m.

Commissioners were present for the meeting as follows:

Chairperson Rhonda James
Commissioner Lester "John" Collins
Commissioner Kelsey Friend
Commissioner Ancie Casey
Commissioner Prentis Adkins

VISITORS AGENDA ITEM II

Chairperson James inquired if there were any visitors for today's meeting. There were none.

JULY FLOOD UPDATE
Mr. Potter stated that Contract 1 is pretty much 100% complete. The contractor moved about 3,400 yards
of material out of the pond area at the water plant. They have submitled a pay request on it that is ready
for the Board's approval. There should not be a wrap up change order on that project. The amount is for
$175,000,50 and backup documentation is induded with the quantities. Contract 3 is mostly line repair
and the contractor is H20 Construction. It is about 97% completed, with a portion that needs permission
to get on railroad right of way being the ffnai Issue. There will probably be a wrap up pay request in
January to finish it up. The current pay request on that contract is $48,592.60. Contract 2 is the larger one
in the Marrowbone area and is also over 90% complete. It is also being constructed by H20 Construction.
There are a few items that need wrapped up on that one and the weather Is delaying it. The pay request
on that one is for $146,261.92 with backup documentation as well. The inspector has submitted his
reports as well. Chairperson James inquired if Mike Spears wanted to address the issue with the line of
credit. Mr. Spears stated that the Board is waiting for FEMA reimbursement and we don't know how long
that is going lo take and we need a way to pay for these $400,000 worth of contracts while waiting for
FEMA funds. Chairperson James commented that now, she believes, it is to be sent in for processing for



reimbursement because il wasn'I completed yeL Mrs. Olson confirmed that as correct. Mr. Spears stated
that he recommended that the Board secure a line of credit specifically for this, pay the contractors when
the work is completed and use the FEMA funds, when it comes in, to pay the loan back. We will be out a
little bit of interest but he doesn't think the District has the means to cash flow that kind of expenditure.
Chairperson James responded that they just didn't want to get that tight with their cash flow, Mr. Spears
stated thai at the end of November the District had about $388,000 cash in bank and this would take it afl.
Chairperson James inquired if he had a time frame for getting the loan. Mr. Spears responded that the
District would need to apply for the loan with a resolution from the Board to go with the application.
Commissioner Casey inquired what the standard time is after applying with FEMA, for reirnbursemenL Mr.
Spears responded that ls slow and there is not a standard time. Cominissioner Casey responded that
they deall wilh some of that from the flooding in the schools. Chairperson James stated that the county
has dealt with this too. Mr. Spears stated that he has been with this District since 1996 and Southern
Water since 1988 and he has seen them go fast and he has seen them take 18-20 months to process
payments. Hopefully, this one will go a little faster but his recommendation is thai the Board approve the
line of credit for this work to pay the contractors. The District could pay a partial out of their cash flow, but
he thinks that the line of credit is a better choice and then if you have the cash flow later on and want to
pay it down, you can do that. Commissioner Casey made the motion to authorize Mike Spears to secure
a line of credit for the Board for the flood repairs to be repaid when the FEMA reimbursement comes In.
Commissioner Adkins Inquired who they get these loans from. Mr. Spears stated that typically Community
Trust is who we use. We have tried to shop some of the loans out in the past. In 2008 we got a better rate
from Community Trust when we shopped the loan out and he doesn't mind doing that now, if that is what
the Board wants. Community Trust has been a big ally of the District when we needed things in a crunch
and he is not promoting them (he slated he doesn't personally use them) but they have been a good
partner to the District. Commissioner Adkins inquired what we normally pay them. Mr. Spears responded
about 4.5 to 5% and they are good to work with us. Commissioner Casey, with a motion on the floor,
reiterated the motion to authorize Mike Spears to secure a line of credit in the amount of $400,000.
Commissioner Collins seconded the moflon. Commissioner voflng as follows:

Chairperson James
Commissioner Collins
Commissioner Friend
Commissioner Casey
Commissioner Adkins

Aye
Aye
Aye
Aye
Aye

Upon Commissioner voting, the motion was carried and passed.
Resolution 10-12.006

Chairperson James Inquired if we need a resolution to pay the flood contractors if the loan is approved
before the next board meeting. Mr. Spears stated that we would need a motion that once the loan is
approved, Chairperson James and Commissioner Friend are approved to sign checks to the contractors
for 50% of the paymenl to the contractors. Chairperson James requested a motion to approve a 50%
payment once the line of credit is approved. Commissioner Adkins made the motion. Commissioner
Friend seconded the motion. Commissioner voling as follows:

Chairperson James
Commissioner Collins
Commissioner Friend
Commissioner Casey
Commissioner Adkins

Aye
Aye
Aye
Aye
Aye

Upon Commissioner voting, the motion was carried and passed.
Resotudon 10-12-00?

Mr. Potter continued, getting back to the flood update, that we have been correcting some of lhe issues
that were found that didn't get caught before and we have been continuing with making adjustments from
the flood per the Board's instructions and he believes they are tapering off.



APPROVAL OF MINUTES AGENDA ITEM III
Chairperson James requested a motion to approve the minutes of the regular meeting that was held on
November 24th, 2010 and for the special meeting that was held on December 9th as presented.
Commissioner Adkins made the motion to approve the minutes as corrected. Commissioner Collins
seconded the motion. Commissioner voting as follows

Chairperson James
Commissioner Coflins
Commissioner Friend
Commissioner Casey
Commissioner Adkins

Aye
Aye
Aye
Aye
Aye

Upon Commissioner voting, the motion was carried and passed.
Resolution 10-12-008

FINANCIAL REPORT —MIKE SPEARS CPA AGENDA ITEM IV
Mr. Spears stated that we had the 2008 loan that matured with a balloon payment and the Board
authorized him to get it rolled into another 2 years. The balance on the loan was $326,388.58 plus a half
percent renewal, which is more than fair, and is $1,600.00. The interest rate will be the Wall Street
Journal prime plus 1% which calculates to about 4 or 5%. That is set up for another 2 years with another
balloon payment at the end. PSC regulations stale that the Board can't do a loan that extends past 2
years without their approval. This gives the Board the maturities so it isn't extended out forever. He thinks
that at the end of this 2 year period the Board can pay this note off. The renewal is ready for Chairperson
James and Commissioner Friend to sign, They also want a copy of the Board minutes from this meeting.
Mr. Stratton stated that the record should reflect that Mr. Spears reported that the renewal has been
secured and the Board renewed its approval and authorized Chairperson James and Commissioner
Friend to sign the renewal of the loan. Mr. Spears inquired if the Board should go ahead make a motion.
Mr. Stratton stated that he would recommend that the Board do that. Chairperson James requested a
moflon renewing the Board's approval to renew the 2 year loan and authorizing Chairperson James and
Commissioner Friend to sign it. Commissioner Casey made the motion. Commissioner Friend seconded
the motion. Commissioner voling as follows:

Chairperson James
Commissioner Collins
Commissioner Friend
Commissioner Casey
Commissioner Adkins

Aye
Aye
Aye
Aye
Aye

Upon Commissioner voting, the motion was carried and passed.
Resolution 10-12-009

Mr. Spears distributed copies of a list of bond payments that are due January 1", 2011. The Board
approved payment of those at the last Board meeting, Once we make the December transfer, the Board
will have about $80,000 left in the account to start out next year. The main reason we still have money in
that account ls because we had some in there when we started transferring the sinking fund payments
Mr. Spears reviewed that financial report with the Board members. He stated that the cash in bank at the
end of November was $665,091.00. Accounts receivable was $905,644 and plant and service was
$94,364,261. Accounts payable was $210,000 and we have equity of $80,271,000. Revenues for the
month were $740,000 and for the year was $8,542,180. Operating expenses were $893,913 of which
$272,000 is depreciation; and for the year is $9,612,997. Depreciation for the year is $2,989,573. The
loss for the month is $201,800 and loss for the year is $1,603,934 which includes the $2.9M of
depreciation. Operating income was negative in the amount $153,547, Water sales are lower in the winter
months than in the summer months. That is part of the reason we don't want to use cash flow because
we still have a couple of lower revenue months ahead. Cash flow for the month decreased by $27,440
and the operating account balance is $388,616. That number has been between $350,000 and $450,000



for the last 6 months, We are still doing transfers to KIA and RD for the reserves and to the sinking fund
for the sinking fund. R 5 M expenditures for November were $74,027 and of that number $5,146 was
flood related. He called the Board's attention to the flood and R 5 M expenditures in the financial
statements listed by month. Mr. Stratton inquired if that was an exceedance of the R & M budgeb Mr.
Palter stated that currently it is over and we internally track that as well. About $15,000 of the overage
was flood related in November and $5,000 in December. Mr. Spears inquired if there were any questions.
There were none. Chairperson James requested a motion to approve the financial report as submitted.
Mr. Spears interjected as well that we are in lhe middle of a sales tax audit and they have asked for an
extension for the year 2007. He needs the Board to authorize lhe extension and it viill need to be signed
before the next meeting. If the Board doesn't sign il a month drops off at a time and it picks up the month
on the front end. We have a call in to the auditor and he wants to know what the number is before he
recommends the Board to sign it, but he needs authorization from the Board to sign the extension upon
his recommendation when he finds out how much it is. Chairperson James requested a motion to
approve the financial report as submitted. Commissioner Friend made the motion. Commissioner Adkins
seconded the motion. Commissioner voting as follows:

Chairperson James
Commissioner Collins
Commissioner Friend
Commissioner Casey
Commissioner Adkins

Aye
Aye
Aye
Aye
Aye

Upon Commissioner voting, the motion was carried and passed.
Resolution 10-12-010

Chairperson James requested a motion to authorize the Chairperson to sign the extension upon
recommendation of Mr. Spears and review of the numbers involved. Commissioner Casey made the
motion. Commissioner Collins seconded the motion. Commissioner voting as follows:

Chairperson James
Commissioner Collins
Commissioner Friend
Commissioner Casey
Commissioner Adkins

Aye
Aye
Aye
Aye
Aye

Upon Commissioner vogng, the motion was carried and passed.
Resolution 10-12-011

PAYMENT OF BILLS AGENDA ITEM V
Ms. Oison distributed copies of the AP report and the Cash in Bank report to the Commissioners. After
review, Chairperson James requested a motion to approve the payment of bills as presented.
Commissioner Collins made the motion lo approve the paymenl of bills as presented, Commissioner
Friend seconded the motion. Commissioner voting as follows

Chairperson Rhonda James
Commissioner John Collins
Coinmissioner Kelsey Friend
Commissioner Ancie Casey
Commissioner Prentis Adkins

Aye
Aye
Aye
Aye
Aye

Upon Commissioner voting, the motion was carried and passed
Resolution No. 10-12.012



CUSTOMER ADJUSTMENTS AGENDA ITEM Vl
After review and discussion of the adjustments, Chairperson James requested a motion ta approve
Customer Adjustments in the amount of five thousand, forty-seven dollars and thirty-seven cents
($5,047.37) as presented. Commissioner Casey made the motion Commissioner Collins seconded the
molion. Commissioner voting as follows:

Chairperson Rhonda James
Cammissioner John Collins
Commissioner Kelsey Friend
Commissioner Ancie Casey
Commissioner Prentis Adkins

Aye
Aye
Aye
Aye
Aye

Upon Commissioner voting, the motion was carried and passed
Resolution No. 10-12-013

CONSTRUCTION REPORT AGENDA ITEM VII

Update by Summit Engineering —Jody Hunt, P.E.—on the fallowing projects:

Shelby Valley Sewer Project, Phase III, Section 2:
Mr. Hunt staled thai the contractor has received all residential grinders for this project and he has
designated his foreman to begin on that when the weather breaks, hopefully next week.

2. Long Fork of Virgie Sewer Project:
Mr. Hunt stated that this project is complete We are waiting for the weather to break and the
snow to be gone sa they can observe for any setti ng ar anything af that nature before the release
of this project

3. Belfry/Pond Creek Sewer Project:
Mr. Hunt slated that there is nathing new lo report an this project

4. Hurricane Branch AML Water Supply Project (Ridgeline Rd):
Mr. Hunt stated the contractor has been slowed by the weather. He has been working on
connecting the main line from the tank ta the line along the road. He has completed the bore
under Ridgeline Road and the skid tank is in place and the contractor needs ta camplete some

5



minor work In the pump stalion. The contractor should begin installing meters on this project very
saan. If the weather cooperates, we should be able to close this project aut at the January or
February meeting. Mr. Potter reminded the Board that this was the project that was held up in the
fall due to the Indiana bat. Mr. Hunt staled that the contractor had to wait until October before he
could start the tank work and then he can't set meters on a dry line. So he had to wait until all
other work was done before he could start putting in the meters.

Ridgeline Road Water Supply Project (Jonican 8 Upper Pompey):
Mr. Hunt stated that design has begun an this project and he has a cantract that he has brought
to the meeting for approval that reflects the numbers that were discussed in the last special
meeting. It is a standard contract; the same as all were done in the past except that it just says
design only. He knows the District has a set structure of the price breakdown; 20% when sent to
DOW, 20% when approved by DOW, 10% when Ihe contract is awarded and so on. They divided
this contract up into 50%-50%; 50% paid when it is sent to DOW and 50% when it is appraved by
DOW. Chairperson James requested a motian lo authorize and approve the Chairperson to sign
the engineering contract far the Ridgeline Road Water Supply Project (Jonican It Upper Pampey
areas) subject to legal counsel's review and approval under the conditions outlined by Mr. Hunt
Ihat deviate from the standard engineering contract. Commissioner Casey made the motion.
Commissioner Adkins secanded the motian. Commissioner voting as fellows:

Chairperson James
Commissioner Collins
Commissioner Friend
Commissioner Casey
Cammissianer Adkins

Aye
Aye
Aye
Aye
Aye

U pan Cammissioner voting, the motion was carried and passed,
Resolution 10-12-014

Sycamore of Lower Johns Creek:
Mr. Hunt stated that this project is completed except for seeding, cleanup and pavement
replacement. The contractor was able to extend the project and serve an addilional 16 or 17
customers. There are a lot of happy people up there.

DOT Project- Pond at Draffin:
Mr. Hunt stated that this project was bid but it has not officially been awarded as of yet. He thinks
DOT is waiting on some final approvals from Frankfort befare they give the okay and award it.
Commissioner Adkins inquired when they plan to start on this project. Mr. Hunt stated that as
soon as they are given approval an this project, we will start construction. Mr. Patter stated that
he has been told they plan to start it in March or April because we were going to try lo have the
line relocated prior ta them beginning the work. Mr. Hunt stated that we had this project designed
far 2 years and didnl hear a ward about it, and then a couple of manths aga they finally said
"hurry, go,go,go".

Scott Fork Industrial Park Water Line Extension:
Mr. Hunt stated that we are waiting for the weather ta break before this work can begin.



COAL SEVERANCE PROJECTS REPORT

Update by Tim Campoy, Environmental Design Consultants;

WTP Expansion/Upgrades:
Mr. Potter stated that UMG still needs to work out issues with the parts that got flooded and when
it is done, Mr. Campoy can submit the as-built maps and we can dose this project out.

Update by Doug Grifrqn, Kenvirons, Inc. and Greg Dotson, Inspector

Smith Fork of Phelps Sewer Project, Phase ii:
Mr. GriiTin stated that the weather has not cooperated very much in the last month and the
contractor is down to needing 2 grinders and about 300'f line installed to being finished. The
contractors have started on gathering materials for replacing the rail system at the Billy Dotson
station and getting the fence up

2. KY DOT Route 199 Water Line Relocation Project
Mr. Griffin stated that this project has begun in the last couple of days.

Mr. Grifiqn also stated that the DDT Airport Line Relocation is also proceeding. They are waiting for the
state to approve the waste area that they turned the stability calculations on.

DRAWS:

Chairperson James requested a molion to approve the draws as submitted. Commissioner
Adkins made the motion. Commissioner Friend seconded the motion.

SMITH FORK OF PHELPS SEWER PROJECT, PHASE II

Contract 2 Coal Severance Funds

SYCAMORE OF LOWER JOHNS CREEK
Contract 1 Coal Severance Funds
Contract 1 Coal Severance Funds

5 5,259.20

$ 2,807.47
$ 46,394.20

HURRICANE AML PROJECT (RIDGELINE ROAD)
Contract 1 AML Funds $ 40,649.93



Contract 1

PRIDE ON THE RIVER
Contract 1

Contract 1

Contract 1

TELEMETRY
Contract 1
Contract 1
Contract 1

Contract 1

AML Funds

Coal Severance Funds
Coal Severance Funds
Coal Severance Funds

Coal Severance Funds
Coal Severance Funds
Coal Severance Funds
Coal Severance Funds

$ 2,750.11

$ 10,893.98
$ 1,819.19
$ 201.36

$ 20,594.00
$ 23.98
$ 352.25
$ 6.39

Commissioner voting as follows:

Chairperson Rhonda James
Commissioner John Collins
Commissioner Kelsey Friend
Commissioner Ancie Casey
Commissioner Prentis Adkins

Aye
Aye
Aye
Aye
Aye

Upon Commissioner voting, the motion was carried and passed.
Resolution No. 10-12-015

MANAGER'S REPORT AGENDA ITEII/I Ylll

Monthly Operating Report:
Mr. Potter stated that we had 42 meters changed out due to being stuck, damage or tampering
We are getting a lot of theft of service and illegals. We had 17 reoccurring persons and as they go
past 2 or 3 times of being illegal, do we disconnect them from the main7 lt is getting to be a
bigger issue as time goes on. He stated that he needs to talk to Mr. Stratton about theft of meters.
According lo the District's tariff, when people sign for ihe water, they are saying that they wil
make sure that it is accessible. It is on their property and they have to make sure that it is there
Usually we bill them if the meter disappears $176 for a new meter, The property owners are
saying more and more that they didn'I steal it and should nol be responsible for it. It is becoming
an issue and he needs to speak to Mr. Stratton about the handling of those kinds of matters
Commissioner Casey inquired what is being done with the meter. Mr. Potter responded that
people steal il and take it to another location where they have been disconnected. It is not the
homeowner; it is someone actually stealing the property. We can'I track them because they cut
the radio read sensors off. Mr. Stratlon inquired if that could be covered by homeowner's
insurance. Mr. Potter stated that he doesn't know but we have had 2 or 3 of these come up this
month and 3 or 4 last month. Chairperson James staled ihat we need to look at that and see what
can be done about thaL Mr. Stratton stated that we would almost need to change our tariff to
make an exception and then it becomes an issue on a case by case basis where people may
start taking their own meters. Mr. Potter stated that we have been billing the customers and the
Board may get some reports from customers objec0ng because they didn't steal it. Mr. Slratton
inquired if there is an issue with putting a lock of some kind on the meters. Mr. Potter stated that
the meters are locked in but they cut the locks off. They are wired in and seal tamper proof, but
they break those. Mr. Potter stated that we also had about a 3% sales decrease in November and
a small increase in sewer over the previous month. We are still getting a lot of paymenis made in
the office, through the mail and online. He stated that he looked in to the issue with the sale of the
property at the old Marrowbone WTP. Lais Smith looked up and found ihe deed and seen how it



was transferred and is getting the Info to Mr. Stratton. We are looking into the exact way to
dispose of surplus property and he will work with Dan on the real property to see how we need to
proceed with that. The bids for the utility crane truck were opened at Dan Stratlon's oNce. We
had one (1) responsive bidder. That was for the used truck we had looked for with a crane as a
replacement boom truck. If the Board wants lo award that we will get with Mike Spears and
procure purchase of that. New trucks like this one run about $80,000-$90,000 and this one was
$32,000. It is In pretty good condition with a new transmission and the boom is excellent and will

serve our needs really well. Chairperson James inquired if the District has the funds to purchase
it. Mr. Spears inquired if this falls under where UMG pays the payments. Mr. Potter stated that
this is the case where the District secures the loan and UMG pays the payments because it is
part of the fleet. Commissioner Casey inquired if it has 152,000 miles on it. Mr. Potter stated that
it has a new transmission and the engine is slrong. He went and looked at it and thoroughly put it

through its paces and it ran well. It has lots of power and will do very well for what we use il for. It
is something we need here at the District and we have had one for many years. This vehicle is
way better than what we have had for this purpose. It is at Craig Myle Trucks in Sparta, Kentucky
near the race track. It is a Florida vehicle and has no rust. Commissioner Adkins inquired if it had
a 6.0 liter engine. Mr. Potter stated that he wasn't sure but he checked the engine and it hasn'
been in to. Commissioner Adkins responded that the 6.0 liter engines are a powerful engine but
they aren't worth fifty cents. Mr, Potter stated that we only use this vehicle about once a month or
less, but when we need it, we need it. It is for pulling pumps and it he believes this is a pretty
good deal. Commissioner Collins inquired what we have been doing when we needed one, Mr.
Potter stated that we have been scheduling with the City of Fikeville to borrow theirs when
passible, Commissioner Casey stated that we need our own. Chairperson James requested a
motion to approve the bid and give Mike Spears the authorization to secure financing.
Commissioner Adkins slated that he wouldn't buy it if il was a 6.0 liter engine because he bought
a new one and it stayed in the garage. He got rid of it and it may be a power stroke and 2004 and
some of them had it and some didn'. Commissioner Friend stated that that was the first year they
went from a 7,3 to a 6.0. Mr. Potter stated that he wasn't sure without pulling the full spec sheet
but he can go upstairs later and check for the email and see if it states if it Is a 6.0. Mr. Potter
stated it is up to the Board and he can go back and do more research and check for another one
that is not a 6.0. Commissioner Adkins stated that it if it is not a 6.0 it is a good deal, but if it is he
would say "no" to purchasing the vehicle, Mr. Stratton stated that the Board can approve it subject
to verification of it nol being a 6.0 liter engine and if it is the Board can reject the bid. Chairperson
James suggested that the Board pass on this issue until later in the meeting and take it up again
when we know for sure. Mr. Potter stated thai no LMls were done during the month of November
because of the weather and we can probably do 6-8 more when the wealher breaks. Mr, Potter
continued with comments of items under new business. He stated that with regard to Johns
Creek Daycare, the counly requested thai we look into other alternatives for them. He has
contacted the Health Department and they are going to look at a different type of unit or see what
the Health Department will allow them to do and he will take the consumption analysis lo them on
how much water is being used there. With regard to the City of Elkhorn contract Mr. Slratton
stated that we have been lold by their council that we need to wait until the new administration is
in place before proceeding with this issue. We wfll be ready when they are to discuss it. With
regard to ihe Big Creek Freewill Baptist Church issue, Mr. Stratton stated that he has written
them a letter and has not received a response. What we are looking at is that they are going to
have lo make a decision as to whether or not they want to pay for il or be disconnected. Basically
what happened was they came to the conclusion that they didn't want to pay for it but they didn'
want to be disconnected after they said they could be disconnecled. So we have written them a
letter saying thai they need to make the choice and will try to contact them again in January and
see what can be worked out. Chairperson James inquired if we need to give them a time frame.
Mr. Slratton stated that what will trigger something is if we have to sue them for a past due bill

once they get past that state and treaflng it like a delinquent account. Mrs. Olson stated that they
may already be lo that point with the sewer. Once II hits a 2 month bill they go into disconnect
mode but we have a hold on it right now because it is in dispute and when the Board tells us to go
ahead we can. Mr. Slratton stated to hold on it until he sees what they come back viith and then
he will come back wilh a recommendation. Chairperson James inquired from Mr. Potter if that is
all he has under his Manager's Report. Mr, Potter responded that his report was concluded.
Chairperson James then asked for a motion lo approve the Manager's Report as presented.
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Commissioner Collins made the motion. Commissioner Adkins seconded the motion.
Commissioner voting as follows:

Chairperson Rhonda James
Commissioner John Collins
Commissioner Kelsey Friend
Commissioner Ancie Casey
Commissioner Prentis Adkins

Aye
Aye
Aye
Aye
Aye

Upon Commissioner voting, the motion was carried and passed.
Resolution No. 10-12-016

NEW BUSINESS

1. LMI Project ~

This item was discussed under the Manager's report.

2. Johns Creek Daycara/PCFC Sewer Contract-
This item was discussed under the Manager's Report.

3. MWD/City of Elkhorn City Water Contract—
This item was discussed under the Manager's Report.

4. Big Creek Freewill Baptist Church Billing Issue-
This item was discussed under the Manager's Report

Legal issues
-Executive Session to Discuss Outstanding Litigation and Potential Litigation

Chairperson James requested a motion to go into executive session to discuss outstanding and
potential litigation as listed on the agenda. Commissioner Friend made the motion. Commissioner
Adkins seconded the motion Commissioner voting as follows

Chairperson Rhonda James
Commissioner John Collins
Commissioner Kelsey Friend
Commissioner Ancie Casey
Commissioner Prentis Adkins

Aye
Aye
Aye
Aye
Aye

10



Upon Commissioner voting, the motion was carried and passed.
Resolution No. 10-12-017

Chairperson James requested a motion to reconvene from executive session where outstanding
and potential litigation was discussed as listed on the agenda. Commissioner Collins made the
motion. Commissioner Friend seconded the motion. Commissioner voting as follows:

Chairperson Rhonda James
Commissioner John Collins
Commissioner Kelsey Friend
Commissioner Ancie Casey
Commissioner Prenlis Adkins

Aye
Aye
Aye
Aye
Aye

Upon Commissioner voting, the motion was carried and passed.
Resolution No. 10-12-016

Chairperson James staled that the first item to address is the truck bid. Mr. Potter stated that he
confirmed that it is a 6.0 liter so whatever the Board wants to do on that is fine. Chairperson James
requested comments from the Board on this issue. Commissioner Adkins stated his opinion is not to
purchase it but that it just his opinion. Chairperson James slaled that in that what Mr. Potter was saying is
that it is not something they use on a daily basis. Mr. Potter staled that when we need to pull pumps and
don't have one, he has to try to schedule to bonow UMG Pikeville's and we have been without one for
about a year and have been looking for one ever since. He continued that the last one that the City
bought was about $90,000 and he agrees wilh Commissioner Adkins; we have had some issues with 6.0
liters that were here before. That is why he and Randy Conley really looked at the motor when they
inspected the vehide. It may have an issue later on but what he was looking at is that it has a 6,000
pound wench on it that they tesled out and it will move anything the District has. The old one wouldn'

even service on our larger stalions. We have to rent a crane when we have lo pull a large one and that
costs about $400/hour. He has put it out there looking around and only got the one responsive bid, but we
can put it out there and look again. There is a 30 day warranty on the vehicle. Commissioner Adkins
stated that a friend of his lold him the best thing he could do when he boughl that 6.0 liter truck is to get
rid of it. It had 30,000+ miles on the transmission when it went out in it. It stayed in the garage more than
it was on the road, He votes no on the truck. Chairperson James inquired what the other Commissioners
thought aboul the purchase of the vehicle. Mr. Stratton suggested making a motion to see if the Board
wants to do that and put it on the floor officially. Commissioner Adkins made a motion to reject the bid for
the utility crane truck, Commissioner Friend seconded the molion. Mr. Stratton stated that now would be
the time for discussion of the motion. Commissioner Friend stated that he fell the same as Commissioner
Adkins; he has gone through 2 of them. Commissioner Casey inquired what the District will do in the
mean time if we have to have it. Commissioner Adkins slated that if thai truck goes down it will be a lot of
money to ffix it and his suggestion is to look for another truck. Mr. Potter slated that he didn't care one way
or another how the Board decides to proceed, but we have been looking for a long time and they are
expensive, even for the used ones. This was the cheapest used one he could find with the least miles on
it. Some are 200,000 miles or more, Chevys and all, and he can't find more than 4 or 5 of them and
usually they come out of the South and usually get snapped up pretty quick. The only reason we didn'

spec out a brand new one is that he didn't really think the Board would want to invest that much for one of
this nature that we only use occasionally. It may be used 3 times in one week or once or twice a month. It
is at the Board's discretion. Commissioner Casey inquired if this was the first time he had put this oul for
bid. Mr. Potter responded this is the second time, actually. Commissioner Casey inquired if this was the
only response we have had. Mr. Potter responded in the affirmative. Commissioner Adkins inquired if
when we find one, do we ask them if they want to bid on it. Mr. Potter stated that we put the ad In the
paper and then notify them that it is out for bid and let them know the specifications. Commissioner Casey
inquired how long we would need the truck that we have to rent for $400/hour. Mr. Potter stated that it
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usually takes at least 2 hours. This will serve all our needs for lhe smaller and larger stations.
Commissioner Adkins inquired what the rating is on the wench. Mr. Potter responded that it is 6,000 ibs
and is a hydraulic crane that has a good extension on it. Mrs. Olson stated that it might be notable to
mention that we do have an on staff mechanic who is familiar with those types of engines. Mr. Potter
stated that we have had issues with our other diesels. Commissioner Adkins stated that we don'I want to
keep throwing money into a vehicle that has inherent problems. Chairperson James stated that the thing
thai concerns her is thai the District is without. Commissioner Casey stated that he doesn'I like our
people in this District to be without anything that they have to utilize to do a job. Chairperson James
responded that we have looked for so long for something like this. Commissioner Collins inquired if UMG
was charging for the use of their truck. Mr. Potter staled that since it is UMG's they do not charge us to
use it, but scheduling it is an issue. They tend to work with us well when it comes to emergencies but it is
still a scheduling issue. Mrs. Olson inquired if Craig Myle would hold that price for about 30 days to give
the Board or Mr. Potter a chance to look for another one. Mr, Potter responded that he didn't know.
Commissioner Friend inquired if one of them could look for one and report back to Mr. Potter.
Commissioner Casey stated that it still needs to be bid out properly. Commissioner Adkins stated thai he
knows we need one but to him there is no use in buying something that we know probably wilt cause us a
problem when we could look for something different and not spend thai money. It is the people's money
we are spending and from the experiences we have had viith them and what he has seen, the truck is fine
but the engine is not. He would rather pay more for something and get something that will do the job. Mr.
Potter stated that he will continue to arrange the use of Pikeville's truck and for the next month he will do
another search and the Board is welcome to do the same. Chairperson James stated that we have a
motion and a second lo reject the bid for the purchase of the used utility crane truck. Commissioner
voting as follows:

Chairperson Rhonda James
Commissioner John Collins
Commissioner Kelsey Friend
Commissioner Ancie Casey
Commissioner Prentis Adkins

Aye
Aye
Aye
Aye
Aye

Upon Commissioner voting, the motion was carried and passed.
Resolution No. 10-12-019

Commissioner Casey directed Mr. Potter to lel the City of Pikeville know that we appreciate their
kindness.

Chairperson James yielded the flood to Mr. Dan Slratlon. Mr. Stratton staled that as the Board knows, we
have been working through a new agreement with UMG and we are 98% there. In the interim we have
received what is being called a "Draft Audit" from the State Auditor's Office. The Draft Audit is a
confidential document and has been handed to the Board for the purpose of determining whether or not
there are any factual errors or any mistakes in the report that the Board would want lo comment on before
it came a final report. Having received the report as a draft, we have approached UMG and requested a
30 day extension of the initial contract that was sent to end on December 31" so that the Board could
have sufiqcient time lo consider the recommendations made the State Auditor's Ofrqce as they would
possibly impact our contract with UMG. To that end he has prepared for their consideration a contract
extension draft which has been reviewed by UMG and they have consented to in form subject to the
Board's approval. Chairperson James stated that she has given her responses but none of the other
Board members have been able to comment or respond as of yet. She inquired if UMG had been
contacted to see if they were agreeable. Mr. Stratlon stated that according to Mr. Meyers, they are.
Chairperson James stated that one suggestion she may have is that the Board may nol necessarily need
the 30 days and she was wondering if the Board, Mr. Stratton and Mike Spears would be agreeable to
hold a special meeting to discuss the details of the contract once we get this 2% worked out and go
ahead and have a special called meeting prior lo that 30 days so thai we can hash everything out. Mr.
Stratton stated that he thought that would be very appropriate because at a special meeling, the Board
could then take the time necessary to review each section of the contract and if there are any issues or
concerns, they can be discussed at the time. Several Commissioners expressed their need for additional
time to review all of the information that has been distributed to them over the holiday. Mr. Stratton stated
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that a molion was needed to approve the contract extension for the UMG contract for an additional 30
days which would extend it from December 31, 2010 to January 31, 2011. Chairperson James inquired if
we were to come to an agreement before thai date, could we call a special meeting and approve the
contract. Mr. Stratton stated that on page 2 paragraph 3 it states "all of the provisions of the contract as
amended shall remain the same until January 31, 2011 unless a new agreement is entered into prior
thereto." He stated that for the record, the audit has been given to the Board and their attorney as a draft;
it is confidential and is not a public document for release at this time and that will occur sometime later
after we give them our questions or comments. Chairperson James requested a motion lo approve the
contract extension amendment with UMG up to 30 days. Commissioner Casey made the motion.
Commissioner Collins seconded the motion. Commissioner voting as follows

Chairperson Rhonda James
Commissioner John Collins
Commissioner Kelsey Friend
Commissioner Ancie Casey
Commissioner Prentis Adkins

Aye
Aye
Aye
Aye
Aye

Upon Commissioner voting, the motion was carried and passed.
Resolution No. 10-12.020

COMMISSIONER COMMENTS
Chairperson James inquired if there were any Commissioner comments. There were none.

ADJOURN MEETING
Chairperson James stated that if there were no further comments, she requested a motion be made to
adjourn the meeting. Commissioner Collins made the motion. Commissioner Friend seconded lhe molion.
Commissioner voting as follows:

Chairperson Rhonda James
Commissioner John Collins
Commissioner Kelsey Friend
Commissioner Ancie Casey
Commissioner Prentis Adkins

Aye
Aye
Aye
Aye
Aye

Upon Commissioner voting, the motion was carried and passed.
Resolution No. 10-12-021
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MOUNTAIN WATER DISTRICT
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS SPECIAL MEETING

January 20, 2011
2:00 PM

ATTENDANCE
Russ Cassady, Appalachian News Express
Dan Stratton, Straiten, Hogg & Maddox
Michael Spears, Spears Management, CPA
Bob Meyer, Comptroller, UMG

Grondall Potter, Manager, UMG
Tammy Olson, Ofhce/Compliance Manager, UMG
Kevin Lowe, Finance/Office Manager, UMG

CALL TO ORDER AGENDA ITEM f

The Mountain Water District Board af Commissioners Special Meeting was held an Thursday, January
20th,2011 at 2:00 pm.

Commissioners present far the meeting were as follows:

Chairperson Rhonda James
Commissioner Lester "John" Collins
Commissioner Kelsey Friend, Jr.
Commissioner Ancie Casey
Commissioner Prentis Adkins

AGENDA ITEM I

UMG Contract-
Chalrperson James opened the meeting by stating that this is a special meeting and there is only
one item on the agenda which is the UMG contract. She then tumed the floor over the Dan
Stratton, the Board's legal counsel. Mr. Strattan stated that after consulting with the Chairperson
he has a few opening statements to put this in cantext and review the history af how we got here,
We will then review two (2) different agreements in detail and if any Board members have any
questions, concerns or clarifications we will discuss it. He stated that Mountain Water District
(MWD) signed the original contract with Utility Management Group, LLC (UMG) efrective July 3,
2005 and it was a five (5) year contracL That original contract has since been amended three (3)
times. In October or Navember of 2009 the Stale Auditor's oNce cams in and wanted lo do an
audit and it was anticipated that it would be completed before the expiration of the cantract on
June 30, 2010. The audit was not f:nishedi so by agreement of bath parties, the Board agreed lo
extend the original contract from June 30", 2010 to December 31", 2010. We received a draft
audit fram the auditor's afgce just before we were trying to complete this contract and we agreed
so that the Board would have sufficient time to review and contemplate the draft audit from the
State Auditor's oNce and haw it would impact the LIMG cantract, to extend the contract an
additional thiriy (30) days. So currently MWD's contract with UMG extends to January 31, 2011.
We are pleased to report, after review of the state audit that most of the issues that they raised
had already been addressed in MWD's negotiations wilh UMG. And there were a few additional
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comments that they made that were added to the contract accordingly. A committee of the Board
composed of Chairperson James, Mike Spears and himself, has mel with UMG on three (3) or
four (4) occasions in person and multiple phone calls and have negotiated what they believe and
are recommending to the Board the new contract viith UMG. The Board members have been
given copies of all draft documents up to this final stage. The first document Is a Close-Out
Settlemenl Agreement. There were a few outstanding issues that we wanted to get clarity on with
UMG so there would be no outstanding issues going from the old contract into the new contracL
He called lhe Board's attention to that particular agreement and stated that the purpose of this
agreement is to resolve any outstanding issues that were with LIMG and the MWD, not that there
any big issues, but we just wanted to have clarity on how we were going to go forward. What this
further says is that there are no other issues other than these so that we have complete closure
as to the first contracL The first paragraph says that UMG had made a claim under the scope of
changes provision of the original contract for additional utility expenses which occurred as a result
of the rale increase by Kentucky Power in July, 2010. We had some questions about that and we
have resolved that in this agreement, There is an additional claim for thirty-nine hundred and fifty
dollars ($3,950) relating to reimbursement of flood expenses for 2007 flooding that UMG
advanced on MWD's behalf and there is no question about that and MWD acknowledges that that
amount is owed. To settle these two claims, the committee is proposing that the Board agree to
pay UMG fifty-seven thousand, sixty-two dollars and sixty-five cents ($57,062.65) in four monthly
installments of fourteen thousand, two hundred sixty-five dollars and sixty-six cents ($14,265.66)
each beginning February 15'", 2011 until paid. This is without interest and is a net number netting
out some dmerences that were due on the R 8 M fund balances and some other miscellaneous
issues. We have tried to conglomerate everything and net everything out and this is what we
believe that MWD owes in a settlement amount. He inquired if the Board had any questions about
that. There were no questions or comments from the Board members at that time. Mr. Stratton
continued by calling the Board's attention to the next paragraph which states that UMG advanced
to MWD the sum of one hundred and fifty-three thousand, forty-seven dollars and forty-seven
cents ($153,047.47) to repair and replace water and sewer lines damaged during the July, 2010
ilooding. MWD has applied for FEMA reimbursement but it has nol been paid yeL This is
basically an advance of money by UMG on behalf of the District and we have agreed that it is not
paid by May 30", 2011 that on June 15'", 2011 MWD will begin paying that back to UMG in the
amount of twelve thousand, seven hundred fifty-three dollars and ninety-five cents ($12,753.95)
per month for twelve (12) months. If we get the FEMA funding in the interim, it viilt pay that ofr.
Commissioner Collins clarified that the FEMA funds will pay it. Mr. Stratton responded that MWD
has preliminary approval on Ihe first round of FEMA but do not have the final.... Chairperson
James interjected that everything has been submitted, the field rep came in here and was in
agreement with everything and we submitted everything timely in the way that they instructed us
to do, but what she is being told from contacting them in Frankfort is that there are two (2)
disasters back to back and ours was the second one in line and so FEMA is held up on that.
Commissioner Collins inquired if this is normal for them. Chairperson James responded that
unfortunately "y~w" but we have no indication that Ihey won't pay us. We have asked that
question of Lori Harley in Frankfort, "do they see any problems with anything that has been
submitted" and they say "no". Mr. Stratton continued with calling the Board's attention to
paragraph six (6) and the two (2) exhibits that are attached. They oufline what capital assets have
been purchased in the name of MWD and also UMG. In the course oi our five (5) years there has
been a little overlap in things that should have been tilled in UMG or MWD. What Mr. Mayer and
Mr. Spears have done is gone through and prepared exhibits that clarify what should be where.
Exhibit 1 is a list of items that have been purchased by UMG as capital items and what was
purchased by MWD. There is also a list of items that has been purchased through the Repair and
Maintenance budget. Exhibit 2 is the correction and shows as of 12-31-10 these assets viifl be in
these names. The two (2) exceptions that are going to stay, and we agreed to this because of the
nature of the deal, the two (2) trucks that Mr. Potter and Mr. Taylor drive are going to stay with
UMG. UMG paid for those and MWD didn't have vehicles for the Superintendent and Operations
Manager prior to that time, so it is not a replacement of a MWD asset. Those items that are on
the list as rolling stock, gets replaced or will be placed in MWD's name. If the contract ever
terminates in the future, if they have not been replaced, these items will be put in MWD's name.
So what we have is, we'e got most of it addressed now, but as these other things roll oui, as
they are replaced they will be put in MWD's name and if something ever happened negative, it
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would be put in MWD's name. He inquired if there were any questions about that issue
Chairperson James commented that this is the way it has been in the past. Mr. Palter commented
that this is so that if something ever comes of the cantract and it is not renewed on either party'
behalf, UMG will not leave MWD without the proper equipment to perform the job, Mr. Stratton
continued by stating that the last paragraph basicagy provides that this is all the claims we have
against each ather and this is the full and complete resolution af everything. What the committee
would recommend that, if the Board was sa inclined, that they entertain a motion on this
document first. Chairperson James inquired if the Board had any comments or discussion an this
agreement, Commissioner Casey stated this would be a motion on just these changes here.
Chairperson James responded in the afr1rmative. This closes out the entire current contract with
UMG. Cammissioner Callins made the motion to approve the Close Out Agreement between
MWD and UMG as presented. Commissioner Adkins secanded the motion. Commissioner vodng
as follows:

Chairperson Rhanda James
Commissioner John Collins
Commissioner Kelsey Friend
Commissioner Ancie Casey
Cammissioner Prentis Adkins

Aye
Aye
Aye
Aye
Aye

Upon Commissioner voting, the motion was carried and passed.
Resolution No. 11-01-001

Mr. Stratton continued by calling the Board's attention to the two (2) additional docuinents that
they have in front of them. One is a lined document that shows the strike-throughs and the
underlined sections that have been added, deleted or changed. The other document is a "clean"
document that has all the changes. He asked the Board lo look at the one with the strike-throughs
and underlines that shows the changes. He stated that he is going to walk through it with the
Board section by section. Chairperson James clariTied that they took the prior contract and
worked with it to make this current contract as presented, Mr. Stratton confirmed that her
statement was correct. Mr. Strattan stated that this is the original document that MWD entered
inta with UMG in 2005 with the strike-throughs that are language that is being removed and the
underlined is language that is being added. The effective date is going to be January 1", 2011.
Chairperson James stated that this will help us in budgeting because it puts us on a calendar
year whereas the other contract was on a fiscal year type of schedule because it started in July.
This contract will help up in budgeling because it matches up with the calendar year (fiscal year)
that we use at the District. Mr. Stratton continued by staled that the first change was in the
seconded "whereas" where we struck through the work "Management" as being redundant. The
general provisions are the general working derqnitions af the contract.

He continued by explaining the revisions to sections 1.2 and 1 uk All the physical assets remain
the property of the District and thai UMG cannot sublet any work under this contract without
MWD's written consent. 1.5 is a notice provision. 1.6 says that this agreement and its appendices
are the complete the agreement between the parties. 1,7 is that if any part of the agreement is
held ta be invalid the remaining contract will remain valid. 1,8 is that this is an independent
contract relationship, which means that UMG works on MWD's behalf subject lo the terms and
conditions of the contract They have no authority to act beyond the authority that this Board
gives them. 1.9 says that ii there is litigation between the parties, the successful party can
recover casts and attorney's fees, but if boih parties are found lo be at fault we each pay our own
casts and attorney's fees. 1.10 states that this contract does not create any powers, licenses or
privileges for UMG. 1.11was struck and it dealt with prior to commitment to the work, we would
designate someone to do all the work that came with setting up this arrangement. We are already
set up so that part af the contract went away.

Section 2 is UMG's general obligations. 2.1 has been struck because we have no employees to
assign to UMG now. That was a provision in the original agreemenb The 180 days has been



struck because we are already here and it says that UMG viill staff lhe project with employees
who have met appropriate licensing certification requirements and they have done that. 2.2 states
that UMG will provide an-going training. 2,3 states that UMG will develop computerized software
programs and maintain them on behalf of the District. All the software programming and
development belongs to the District. 2.4 states that within 45 days after the commencement date,
UMG is to give MWD a physical inventory of all vehicles and equipment as well as chemicals and
consumables on hand. Il is to be presented to the Board and something that the Board will

inspect and acknowledge that it has been completed. Commissioner Adkins inquired if this was in

the other contract. Mr. Stratton stated thai it was, but frankly, the Board did not follow up on it
before and did not get it in the first contract. But this time it will be done. UMG will be responsible
for maintaining all manufacturing warranties. 2.9 states thai Board members can visit the projecL
Chairperson James stated that UMG has always encouraged the Board to visit the facilities and
that Mr. Potter has said many times that anyone who wants to go to the waterplant or anywhere
in the system to let him know. Mr. Stratton continued that 2.10 is that UMG will operate 24 hours
a day, 7 days a week. 2.11 states that UMG will implement a safety program for employees. 2.12
is changed to say that UMG may modify the process or facilities to achieve the objectives of this
agreement provided that no modification shall be made without the District's prior written
approval. Under the prior agreement, any modification had to exceed $20,000 in cost beFore it
had to have the Board's approval. That number was derived from that which would be required
for bidding if we bought a capital asset. What we have changed here is that we thought $20,000
was too high, so we'e said and they have agreed, that any change in the District's process they
will notify us and get prior written approval. That way, the Board will be fully informed and will

have a documented record of whatever changes are made lo the processes. Commissioner
Adkins commented, going back to the visiting, what does UMG require to visit the plants and
facilities. Mr. Meyer stated that basically if you would coordinate that through this office, so that
we can notify the plant operator. Mr, Polter stated that whatever safety equipment would be
needed UMG would provide; hard hats, glasses, etc. Lois Smith has the safety equipment and if
Cornrnissioner Adkins and Commissioner Collins would like to come and look at the Douglas
Sewer Plant, for example, or any other Commissioner would like to go, and you need eye
protection and a hard hat, he will bring them with him and might warn them to wear hard-toe
shoes. 2.13 provides that in the event of an emergency or a safety issue, they can change the
processes without the Board's consent and then come back and tell them about iL But if there is
an emergency and they need to do something in an emergency, they can. Mr. Potter commented
that for example when ha rented the big generators during the ice storm and was coordinating
with the State and then he notified the Board at the next meeting. There are certain times in

emergency situations that he will do what needs to be done to keep the District operational and
within parameters and still make the Board aware of what's going on. Commissioner Casey
commented that that is good. Ivtr. Stratton continued that 2.14 states that UMG will keep MWD
appraised or issues in a timely basis with regard to reports and that they are submitted to the
State. 2.15 states thai UMG is to provide samples as required by law. 2.16 is a ciariTication and
involves the sludge and waste that we have to dispose of. It was originally designed to show that
it was UMG's product and not their property. We have clariTied it to say that it is the District's
property and not UMG's property and that's for environmental liability. They are processing our
waste but it is still MWD's waste. 2.17 Is clarified to say that UMG shall provide all administrative
and financial functions necessary to effectively operate the business affairs of the DistricL Before
we just had stuff...everything that was done beforehand. Now we have added "except as
designated by the Board" and the Board may or may not want to look at that process as we go
forward; and then the critical addition is this "UMG shall submit a monthly report to the District
that illustrates in summary how much of the current monthly and year to date invoices submitted
by UMG lo the District are related to water services and how much are relaled to wastewater
services." The Board will be able to gel a breakdown of the cost relating to water and wastewater.
Commissioner Casey commented that that was one of the requests from the auditor's report that
he read. He stated that it is a good addition to the contract Chairperson James stated that she
thinks this is something that the Board needs in their reporting as well. Mr. Stratton continued thai
2.18 is that UMG will consult with the District's Commissioners prior to the replacement of the
Project Manager. The Operations Manager and Comptroller were in the original agreement and
we are not sure who they were at that time, but we have struck those out of the agreement.
Basically, if UMG wants to replace Mr. Potter, they must consult with the Board. Commissioner
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Casey commented "absolutely". Mr. Stratton continued that "consult" does not mean "approval"
but they would have to let the Board know and it is a relationship issue. 2.19 states that UMG will

comply with all the District's policies and procedures in operating the District and UMG's Project
Manager will certify monthly to the Board that all operations and activities under Iheir control have
been in compliance with the Board's policies and procedures. This has never been an issue in the
past but was raised in the audit as an issue of why we didn't have something In the contract like
this. Chairperson James commented not that UMG didn'I comply with the District's policies
because they do, but that it wasn't a written requirement. Mr. Stratton continued thai we have put
in a written requirement and will need to develop a little form or something for Mr. Potter to sign
each month that he certiffes his operating report to the Board that everything has been done in
compliance. This is to make sure that the Board is fulfilling their oversight responsibilities. 2.20
ciarifies the process of how the money flows. UMG will provide for monthly meter reading and
billing and all amounts billed and received on behalf of the District are deposited in the bank
account designated by the District. So UMG is responsible for the money that they received and
not necessarily the money that they billed and did not collect. 2.21 states that UMG will provide its
best efforts in controlling unaccounted for water loss and report the same lo the District. 2.22 was
deleted and the new 2.22 states that UMG will comply with all applicable federal, state and local
laws. They did this anyway but il wasn't something that was in the contract so we put it in to
address that issue. 2.23 was deleted where it said that UMG would provide additional funding to
the District. They can still do that if they want, but are not required to do so and it was language
that didn't really need to be there. 2.24 is change to protect the District and allow for continuity of
services, UMG will post a 1,000,000 surety bond or other surety lo ensure the Faithful
performance of its contract obligations. Such surety will be released upon terminaffon of the
contract and compliance with its tenne. The reason it is in here is twofold. One is that under the
original contract, UMG petitioned the District early on and said that this was going to be a major
expense and agreed to reiund the cost of this $2,000,000 bond (in the original contract) to the
District, which they did, and we dropped it. We agreed to a $1,000,000 surety bond which is
about a month and hali of our operations. They will produce a bond that if something happens to
UMG, the bonding company will step in and solve thai problem up to $1,000,000. 2.25 is new
language regarding who has responsibility for capital expenditures. UMG aorees to replace the
District's capital assets that are not an integral part of the District's water, sewer, production
treatment, distribution or collection systems. This means the District's water plant, sewer lines
water lines, booster pump stations and water tanks are all the things thai are an integral part of
the distribution or production system are on the District. Those are the District's capital
requirements and we have that duty. Anything else other than the distribution systems that we
have; trucks, cars, equipment, etc. that's for them to replace. That is their capilal asset obligation
because they have lo maintain our stuf7. The District remains titled to all of our stuff but UMG is
maintaining it. If UMG determines thai replacement of a capital asset is not essential for their
continuing performance under this agreement, they shall notify the District that they do not wish to
replace an asset along with an explanation as to why. If the District agrees, the asset will be
removed from the District's asset list. Mr. Potter stated that for example, at one time all MWD had
was backhoes for their operations. Over the course of time, and before the management contract,
we began using some mini-excavators with a trailer. They are more efrqcient to get to leaks, and
you don't have to haul them with a dump truck. We have three (3) now and still have a couple of
backhoes out there, but he is looking at, when the next backhoe comes up for replacement, he
may come to the Board and ask not to have to replace the backhoe with another backhoe, but
with a mini-excavator and truck because they are more efficient and it is better for operations, He
will give the Board an explanation as lo why he would want to go a different route and it is up to
the Board to decide if that is the route you want us to take. Mr. Stratton continued by saying that
UMG will submit to the District at lhe November Board meeting a capital budget request for the
next calendar year for approval by the District. The goal is to set up a capital budget every year
so we will know in advance what UMG is asking MWD lo do so we can budget accordingly. For
those capital assets that cost less than $1,500, UMG may purchase and pay for them, but those
that cost more than thai, they may purchase and pay for them or have the option to finance it in
the District's name subject to prior approval by the District, All loan payments will be paid by UMG
as long as the contract remains in effecb At the end of the end of Ihe contract or upon early
termination, any outstanding loans would become the District's obligation. Mr, Spears staled that
one thing to remember when UMG asks the Board to sign for such items, the Board is just signing
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off that they are putting the loan in their name and they are making the payments. Mr. Stratton
stated that if something were to happen with the contract, it would be the District's debt, so the
Board is approving their debt, but UMG is processing it all. All assets under this provision will be
titled in the District's name, Any capital assets that UMG acquires at its discretion and are not
replacements of the District's assets or which are not solely dedicated to the use at the District's
project, shall be titled in the name UMG and paid for by UMG. If they want to buy a place of
equipment and share it between Pikeville and MWD then that is their equipment and they can so
share it. Mr. Potter stated that there may be items that he wants to purchase to make things more
eiTicient for UMG and would be bought by UMG but it will be primarily based at MWD. Mr.
Stratton stated that the last paragraph is that routine repair and maintenance of any real property
utilized by UMG in the performance of its duties would be done and paid for by UMG. If the
improvements require financing it will be done pursuant to the same procedures as sel out above
and this excludes any major renovations or expansion directed by the District which would be
paid for by the District. So, if MWD determines it needs to add a wing onto the oNce building, that
is the District's obligation. This has never really been a big issue between us but is something
that was not addressed and there was some ambiguity in the prior contract so we have tried to
clean this up. Mr. Spears stated that none of this has drastically changed what has been done in
the past, if anything, it has put it in writing.

Mr. Straiten stated that under UMG: Scope of Services-Wastewater, this is pretty much the same.
3.3 provides that UMG would perform the maintenance and repairs to the project and submit a
monthly accounting to the District detailing the expenditures that occurred along with a brief
explanation of the work done and why it was necessary. Mr. Spears stated that Board is already
receiving a monthly report of expenditures and if any Board member has a question on it, they
can ask him. Mr. Potter also stated that he would check with Carrie and see if she can add
another column thai can a brief explanation in it. We will be trying to expand that one column and
when il says a vendor and out from it, it might say something like "Replacement BPS Lift Station
at Kimper". There will be something describing it and if any Board member sees something they
have a question on, he can give them a history of it all. Mr. Stratton continued that 3.4 states that
any cost incurred that is abnormal, UMG can submit an invoice to the District for approval. They
are required to tell the Board why it was determined to be abnormal and support their position.

The water section is exactly the same and they have made the same changes in 4.6 to make it
match up with section 3.

Section 5 is Wastewater Collection System and there were no changes to that and it addresses
the technical side and the exhibils.

Section 6.1 gets into MWD's responsibilities and we have added a part here that says the District
shall fund all necessary capital expenditures except as olherwise provided in the contract. MWD
has a responsibility to fulfill their capital obligagons. 6.2 states that MWD will keep all the
warrantees and guarantees and easements in place. 6.3 is that MWD is responsible for all taxes
and in the 2'aragraph it gets into the complicated issue of the tax exemption of sales tax. It
says that in the event that UMG is required to pay any sales tax or use tax on the value of
services provided by UMG, such payment shall be reimbursed by the District unless the District
furnishes a valid and properly executed exemption certificate relieving the District and UMG of the
obligation. The new part is that any item purchased by the District to save sale tax for a purchase
that UMG is required to make shall be reimbursed by UMG within 15 days from the day of the
invoice, li they come to the District and say that they have something that is their obligation to
buy, but they incur sales tax. If they buy it in MW D's name, we don't have to pay the sales tax. So
MWD buys it and then in 15 days they reimburse us back after MWD submits a bill to them. The
reason we use 15 days is that we are on a 15 day cycle of payment and MWD pays them twice a
month and that would tie that in to that payment cyde. Commissioner Casey stated that it Is a
good idea. Mr. Stratton stated that it creates a time table for it and creates a process for handling
this procedure. 6.8 is deleted because it provided for the interim period between the time the
contract was signed and they started the work. That is no longer applicable. 6.8 Is an issue that
we have all agreed with for some time and haven't gotten to. The District may hire an
Administrator to assist the District in the oversight of its operations and he believes it is the plan
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of the Board to look at that at the next meeting in terms of getting that ball rolling. UMG has
agreed to provide administrative assistance to the Administrator which will not exceed up to 15
hours a week. That would prevent the District from having to hire a secretary to help with those
admini~radve duties. 6.10 is that the District will be responsible for purchasing all capital assets,
additions and replacements that are an integral part of the District's water, sewer, production,
treatment system. That corresponds with the other provision referenced before. He inquired if
there any questions so far. There were none.

Mr. Stratton continued by saying that the biggest change to this contract is Section 7. This is the
heart of the changes thai have been made. We have deleted, in its entirety all the prior language.
MWD is agreeing to pay UMG an annual fee for 2011, S7,632,000 or $636,000 per month. Under
the prior agreement, UMG got increases in fees based on increases in their costs and new
customers added. We changed that 3 years into the contract and streamlined that. We are taking
a completely approach this time. We are taking what he calls a "shared revenue approach". The
annual fee shall be adjusted annually to provide UMG will be paid 70% of the increase in total
operating revenues based on the District's two (2) most recent prior year's audits. If the annual
revenue decreases, there will likewise be a downward adjustmenl in the fee based on the same
ratio. The annual fee increase or decrease for UMG in the second year of the renewal term,
which will be 2012, will be based on the increase or decrease in the District's total operating
revenue based on the 2010 audit as compared to the 2009 audit, Induded in the annual fee is the
allowance of the maintenance and repair budget inigally set at $564,000 or S47,000 monthly. It
shall be adjusted annually in direct proportion to any adjustments in the annual fee. This means
that we are all in the same boat. If MWD's tide rises, UMG's tide rises. If MWD's tide goes out,
UMG's tide goes out. What we have done, based on Mr. Spears'alculations and our study, we
have drawn a number...their number is delermined based on what we think we need in our
number. He asked Mr. Spears to explain that. Mr. Spears stated that a provision in the previous
contract wasn'I approached in this manner. Basically, he stated that he pulled out of MWD's
revenues about 51.8 million which covers sinking fund transfers, reserve payments, the
Administrator position and benefits, miscellaneous legal, miscellaneous legal law suites,
Commissioner salaries, accounting monthly, accounting audit and miscellaneous. He felt that this
was a good approach. The Districl is contractually obligated out-ide of that Administrator of what
he put in that number. In the reserve payments, that number is what we guaranteed RD and KIA
that we will put in to refund our reserves. The sinking fund is based up paying our debt service
that we are already obligated for. The other numbers were pulled off of previous year's audits.
This first year will be tight. If revenues continue to grow at a rate similar to what they have been,
he believes this contract will work out good for everybody. He stated with this approach, he and
Mr. Stratton wanted to protect the District as best they could in order for the District to meet their
obligagons and he feels like they have done that within this contracL Mr. Stratton stated that there
are 2 or 3 exceptions to when UMG's fees can change other than through increasing revenues.
One is if they experience an abnormal event or unforeseen circumstance, such as an emergency
in which UMG would expend a lot of overtime hours and they justii'y that. Another example would
be a flooding event like we have experienced recently where UMG has to go out and expend
6200,000 in repairing water and sewer lines. If MWD has an emergency, the District will be under
some stress because we have not been able to build a contingency for that. But the District will

be under stress anyway in any kind of serious emergency. Those are the basic exceptions of
when UMG can come and ask for more money. We felt those were fair because those are not
contemplated in the normal operations for which they are providing under the contract. It is
important that if that arises that we consider those carefully and judiciously. He inquired if there
were any questions on that section. There were none. He continued that 7.3 contains some
issues that ware raised during the review process. It states that in the event that the District
makes an application to the PSC for a rate increase in any of its services, UMG agrees to provide
the District a copy of any and all necessary information required by the PSC for the application. If
the District elects to verify any of the information or lo conduct a rate study, UMG agrees to allow
the District's authorized agents access to Its records to verify the information provided by UMG.
One of the issues we have talked about is whether or not the District would require an audit of
UMG. They would prefer not to do an audit because of the expense and what we have said that
lhe only time it would become an issue is when we have to go lo the PSC and we don't want to
go the PSC without having looked at the numbers firsL So whatever the PSC requires or a rate
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study requires, they have agreed to provide those numbers and allow us to verify those numbers,
and then the Board would make a decision as lo whether or not to move forward. Mr. Spears
stated that the other stde of that is that we felt like it didn't not offer us any financial help at all and
that's where we went back to the surety bond of $1,000,000; that is financial help that would help
in the transition or an audil which would be received six (6) or eight (8) months after the fact and
still have no financial help. So we felt like the surety was better suited for our needs rather than
requiring them (UMG) to have an audit. Several Commissioners voiced that that was "good".
Cominissioner Adkins inquired that if UMG needs a rate increase....Chairperson James
interjected that a rate increase would be up to the Board and would not be decided by UMG.
Commissioner Casey stated that we would be the only agency here that would request that with
the PSC. Commissioner Adkins inquired if UMG would be requesting that the District ask for a
rate increase. Mr. Stratton responded that they could. UMG could come to the District and say
that they think it is appropriate that we get a rate increase and the Board would say at that time
"okay, let us see your numbers". Mr. Spears stated that it would not necessarily be both water
and sewer, but lik sewer...w are running a deficit on. So if they felt like MWD needed a rate
increase lo maintain the sewer system, they could advise the Board that a rate increase would be
needed to make the cost of the system work. We would get their numbers of how they arrived at
that opinion before we would approach the PSC for an increase. Mr. Stratton stated ihat for
example, if we reviewed their numbers and we disagreed'what would probably happen is that we
would go to an atiorney in Frankiort that we have used for rate increases before and show him
the information we had and the rate study and get his opinion of whether he thinks it will tly. If he
says it is good, the Board would go forward. If he says "no, you have a problem here, here and
here" then we would push it back and address those issues first. We don't want to go to the PSC
for a rate application increase unless we are pretty comfortable that we have a winning hand. The
second wsy that we can raise our rates is through a loan and in the next paragraph it says that In

the event that the District obtains a rate increase which is secured in part or in whole to pay a
new or additional debt, the portion of that additional revenue to be allocated for the division of the
70/30 formula will be increased after payment of the new additional debt and reserve
requirements. So if we borrow money and get a rate increase, the revenue generated, before we
split 70/30 will have the reserve requirements and the debt payment taken out first. What is left
over is split 70/30. Mr. Spears stated that he wanted to clarify what it means to borrow money for
a rate increase. Belfry Sewer, for example, if we had an RD loan there, they will do a rate sludy
and determine if we need a rale increase for that loan. RD would then attach that as a
prerequisite to them loaning us money. It would be a condition of them loaning us money and
PSC usually goes with the RD recommendation. It is not a rate Increase like we would normally
do an applicabon for, they don't look forward; they just look lo debt service that project. Mr.
Stratton conlinued that 7.4 is that the annual fee shall be calculated within 30 days of approval of
the District's annual audit but in no event later than 30 days prior to the next anniversary date at
which time the new fee would be effective. The nice thing about this arrangement is this; we know
our rough numbers for January, 2010 and the audit is not completed until July to September of
the following year, So basically UMG is going to have 6 or 7 months notice to prepare and adjust
based on what the preliminary numbers are. But we wanted to take it off the audiled numbers so
it's our official number. UMG will have a half a year and if they se something that is going to be
an issue, then they have time to adjust their expenses accordingly based on those numbers. And
that is likewise for the District. He stated that the maintenance section will stay the same. UMG
will notify the District when they have reached 80% of the repair and maintenance budgeb 7.6 is
that additional expenses reasonably incurred by UMG, including overtime as a result of severe
weather, natural disasters or other unplanned events outside the normal course of operations, will

be invoiced by UMG and subject to reimbursement. Those are the exceptions where UMG can
apply for additional money outside the normal scope of things. We have added language to say
"any additional expense reasonably Incurred by UMG as set forth in the above paragraph once
the District is eligible for reimbursement by a third party (i.e. FEMA), UMG agrees to defer
payment from the Districl for such expenses until the District receives approval for reimbursement
from the third party". What this means is that they are filling out our paperwork. We want to make
sure they have completed the paperwork before we agree to pay them and get that ball rolling.
That gives them an incentive to get the paperwork done. The District is agreeing to pay UMG
interest on any expenses paid by UMG as described above al the then prime rate of interest
charged by Community Trust Bank of Pikeville, Kentucky. Interest would start to accrue 6 months
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after the third party has approved the District's application for reimbursemenl and will run on the
outstanding balance until fully paid. Approval shall be defined as that date when the third party
accepts the District's application for reimbursement lf the District's application does not receive
final approval or final approval is delayed due to UMG's failure lo properly process the application
or information therein correctly, then the timetable For starting the accrual of interest will not start
until the necessary corrections are approved. That gives UMG the incentive to do il right, but at
the same time, it is technically not fair if they advance the District, as they have $157,000 for flood
repairs in 2010, and not get lo charge interest. It is just dead money to them. Commissioner
Adkins stated that when we are talking about an emergency like that, if it just occurred, would this
be coming back to the amount that they have setting there anyway to draw from or does that
overcome that first. Mr. Stratton stated that in terms of money that the District has already paid
them, no. This would be money that goes over and above that which they would normally be
obligated for. For example, we have to replace $200,000 worth of water lines. UMG advanced
that money and FEMA was supposed lo pay us r'or that and we are still waiting for that money. So
we have built in a delay for the interest to lel FEMA act, but if FEMA doesn't act, the District
would start paying UMG interest on the loan that they have made on our behalf. Commissioner
Adkins stated that it is very important that the District try to get some money held back for
reasons like that. Mr. Stratton commented thai he is right and that is why we need a sinking fund
for emergencies, Mr. Spears stated thai that was part of their thought in the 70/30 split that once
we get able to, we can sel up a sinking fund and contribute 20% of Ihose increases toward an
emergency fund. Commissioner Adkins stated thai the District didn't need to depend on someone
else to bail them out every time something goes down and we need to get the money in there to
do it with. Mr. Stratton inquired if there were any questions on that section, There were none.

Mr. Stratton continued that Section 8 is payment of compensation. It has been amended to pay
UMG on the 1"and the 15e inslead of the 15'nd the 30" which basically makes it in advance
instead of in arrearis All other compensation is due within 15? days except as provided in 7.6.
Any request for additional compensation will be supported by a detailed cost analysis. All the way
through this contract we have asked UMG to justify and support any additional payment. Mr.
Mayer commented that his copy shows both 15 and 30 days. Mr. Stratton stated that he sees that
error and the 15 days needs to be stricken. Commissioner Collins ctarified thai the invoices are to
be paid within 30 days. Mr. Stratton confirmed that as correct. He says they made that change
but it didn't get picked up in the strike-throughs and he thanked Mr. Meyer for bringing that to his
attention. He staled that he, Mr. Meyer and Chairperson James have read this contract so much
that it all starts blumng together. He apologized for missing the error, He continued by stating that
on Section 8.3we have taken out any interest penalty on any late payments.

In the Scope of Change in Section 9, Mr. Stratton stated that it basically says that a scope of
change occurs when and if UMG's cost of operating services significantly change as a result of
one of the fallowing: a change in law (if the law changed and it was then mandated that UMG
have 10 people overnight at every pump station, then we would have to make an adjustment for
that), if the District requests additional services beyond the scope of what is currently being
provided, that would be a basis for change. Those are fair accommodations. In Section 9.2, the
changes described above, the annual fee would be increased by an amount equal to UMG's
additional cost associated with the change in scope. What we have deleted there Is the 10%
override for additional profil, so any change in scope now is jusl purely at cost. He inquired if

there were any questions. There were none.

He continued that Article 10 is indemnity and insurance and that has stayed the same. We
agreed to indemnify them and they agreed to indemnity us.

Termination or default in Section 11,we set this up similarly to what it was before. This is going to
be a 5 year contract and we'e added in 11.1that either party may have the riight without cause to
terminate this agreement at the end of the third year. So in effect this is in effect a three (3) year
agreement option out for either party at that time. Notice of termination no less than 120 days.
11.3states that in the event this agreement is terminated by the District prior to the District's
payoff of UMG's loan to the District dated April 1, 2009 which is being forgiven over time, the
District agrees to pay UMG the unamortized balance of the note on the date that the termination
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as set out in Appendix E. He called the Board's attention to Appendix E and stated that on
January 11'" there is a balance on the loan of -$339,000. If you look three (3) years from now
when this contract could end, the balance would be $37,000. If the contract continued for the full

five (5) years, the loan would be gone. He inquired if there were any questions on that section.
Commissioner Adkins inquired if we were paying 5%a on that loan. Mr. Spears responded that it

was designed at 5'ut the District is not actually paying that because it is a forgivable loan, but
it was set up to amortize out at 5% interesL

Mr. Stratton continued that Section 12 remains the same, He inquired if there were any questions
on the contract before he reviewed the Appendices with the Board. There ware none.

Mr. Stratton continued that under Appendix A, Definitions, we have changed the definition of
capital expenditure from $2,000 to $1,500. The cornmencemenl data is January, 2011.At MWD's
request, UMG through Mr. Potter updated all of the various systems that we have and instead of
retyping them in this agreement we have prepared new Exhibits which are attached at B1, B2, B3
& B4. What we have dona is struck through was listed in the Appendices and substituted the
exhibit numbers. The provision for arbitration in Appendix D has been deleted in its entirety and
thai was because it was related to the provision that we would negotiate at the end of each year
whether or not there would be an increase in the base rate. We never used it and il was not an
issue but because we are no longer negotiating an adjustmant in tha fee, we look out the
arbitration provision. Insurance remains the same.

Mr. Stratton stated that he wants to commend Mr. Mayer, Mr. Spears and Chairperson James.
They did a good job in working through this and he couldn't have done it without lhem. He hopes
that they have addressed the issues that they had a concern with and needed to be addressed.
Chairperson James stated that she would like to thank Dan Stratton as well, He has spent a lot of
time on this, going through it and he did a really good job lo make sure that the District's interests
are provided for and they appreciate it. Commissioner Collins reiterated that Mr. Stratton had
done a good job with the contract. Chairperson James inquired if anyone had any questions or
comments. Mr. Potter commented that whether anyone believes il or not, a lot of this was just
what Mr. Spears said, things that we normally do anyway put into words. The interest of what was
the District's, what was purchased to keep the District's system viable and where it needs to be
and what UtvlG purchased on their behalf lo operate it eNciently. This ls just putgng in words what
has been done throughout the contract. Operationally, other than giving the Board some
assurances which Mr. Stratton and the audit had thought the Board should have. Commissioner
Collins agreed and stated thai most of the findings in the audit we were already doing, we just
couldn't show it. Mr. Stratton agreed that we didn't have it documenled. Commissioner Collins
agreed and stated that it has led us throughout this and he would say to "write it down". Mr.
Stratton stated that in their negotiations lhey had addressed most of the issues that were raised
in the audit and then there were some issues that were raised that we did come back and
address with UMG and worked it ouL Mr, Mayer stated that he wanted to say that UMG is
pleased to get through this contract and feel like from the get go we have had a positive
relationship with the DistricL We have been through some turbulent times and there has been
some issues that were raised primarily externally, but wa feel like the contract is fair to the District
and fair to UMG and that was the whole intent of this process and we hope that we will have
simpler contract renewal process four and a half (4 '/~) years from now. Chairperson James
stated that she believes that anytime you do something it is kind of a work in progress thing and
the first contract was probably that situation and you have to work through some issues and she
thinks that experience has taught everyone a lot here and things that we needed to address to be
fair to both pariies and she stated that she believes it has worked out well, She also staled that
she would suspect that it will go smoother and easier next time...not that it was difr1cult this time,
it was just time consuming to make sure that everything was covered and there would be issues
that would come during the review that we would say "wait a minute, that really isn'I darified in
there" even though UMG was already doing It, and the language needed to be in there...and was
that kind of a process. She also staled that the Board appreciates the cooperation with the audit
process as well, Commissioner Casey stated that he wanted to thank the negotiations committee
on both the MWD side and UMG's side. It seems thai all during the negotiations they were...a iot
of it was technical and they had to write the appropriate language, and it looks like the highlights
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that were recommended by the state auditor's office, which he didn't think was a very damaging
audit to MWD, (the recommendations) were taken care of in this comprehensive agreement and
he wants to thank the two parties for doing that. He also wanted to thank the team for being very
thorough in the process. Every Commissioner was briefed and no one wss blind-sided today by
this contract. We didn't have meetings but independently met with the negotiating team and they
kept them posted and up to date. Chairperson James inquired if there were any further comments
or questions from the Board and ir anyone had any problems with what they have done here.
Commissioner Adkins stated that he does have a problem with it. He stated that he believes
MWD is paying them too much to ever get anywhere and that is just his thoughts about it. Money
is always too tight and we are always....that is just his opinion. Chairperson James inquired if
Commissioner Adkins had any suggestions or something that the Board needs to do to look at it

further. Commissioner Adkins responded "not unless they want to drop their costs down". Mr.
Stratton inquired if Commissioner Adkins wanted to review it again how Mr. Spears did the
calculations. He stated that he had looked over il and just don't see where.....Mr. Spears stated
that basically he wanted to make sure that at a minimum the District had enough lo operate and
meet their financial obligations and that was just a starting point. Commissioner Collins stated
that the District is not supposed to make money as a non-profiit agency. Mr. Spears ccnlinued
that part of their atiempt in this revenue sharing was that as revenue increased, hopefully at the
rate it has historically, aboul $300,000 per year when you throw out the LMI taps, that the Board
will continue to have access to part of that revenue as well in the amount of about $90,000. There
is no question it is going lo be tight. Commissioner Adkins continued by saying he doesn'I know if

this is old business or new business but we have come up on too many problems where we need
a little money just to help some people in the county out with sewer and stuff like that, and we
have come up on projects that wa have to stop because we lack $15,000-$20,000 and these
people setting there with sewer in their yards or whatever. He just thinks we need to,....Mr.
Stratton finished his thought by sayino "reduce their fee". Commissioner Adkins affirmed "yes".
Mr. Mayer stated that he can respond to that as succinctly as possible. In the process of
negotiating the contract and specincally the context of him and Mr. Spears working with the
numbers, UMG has made some significant concessions and can pretty much tall him, point blank,
there is not any flexibility on UMG's part as far as the fee. For instance, one of the things that
came up subsequent to the draft of the state audit being released, was the addition of a surety
bond which he is still working on getting that in place, and in a couple of the last meetings that we
had, we have determined that it will cost UMG between $15,000-$20,000 per year and was not
accoinmodated in his projections for UMG. There have been several situations like that and it is
extremely unlikely that there would be any flexibility on UMG's part in terms of negotiating the fee
any more, Commissioner Adkins responded that he is just here on the Board and wants to do
what is right. He continued that he believes that UMG does a fine job, a great job and he has no
complaints, a wonderful job and he Is not saying anything about that but he doesn't think he
would have felt right himself if he hadn't spoken up about his feelings on the subject. Chairperson
James inquired if anyone else had other comments or questions. There were none.

Chairperson James stated that Mr. Stratton has presented a contract as to what both parties with

the Committee and LIMG has agreed to and requested a motion to enter into the contract as
presented. Mr. Stratton clartfied subject to the one minor change in Section 5 to strike the "15
days" from the contract language. Commissioner Casey staled that after hearing it discussed
thoroughly by our negotiators, our attorney, our CPA and our Chairperson and having been fully

and thoroughly briefed on all aspects of the presented contract, he made the motion to enter into
the presented agreement with UMG subject to the change mentioned in Section 5. Commissioner
Collins seconded the motion. Commissioner voting as follows:

Chairperson Rhonda James
Commissioner John Collins
Commissioner Kelsey Friend
Commissioner Ancie Casey
Commissioner Prentis Adkins

Aye
Aye
Aye
Aye
Nay



Upon Commissioner voting, the motion was carried and passed by a majority vote.
Resolution No. 11-01.002

ADJOURN MEETING
Chairperson James stated that if ihere were no further comments, she rettuesied a motion be made to

adjourn the meeting. Commissioner Casey made the motion. Commissioner Adkins seconded the motion.
Commissioner voting as follows:

Chairperson Rhonda James
Commissioner John Collins
Commissioner Kelsey Friend
Commissioner Ancie Casey
Commissioner Prentis Adkins

Aye
Aye
Aye
Aye
Aye

Upon Commissioner voting, the motion was carried and passed.
Resolution No, 11-01-003



MOUNTAIN WATER DISTRICT
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS REGULAR MEETING

February 23, 2011
10:00AM

ATTENDANCE
Paula & Barry Coleman, 890 Beech Creek, Phelps, Ky.
Tammy England, Blessed Hope FWB Church
Russ Cassady, Appalachian News Express
Jody Hunt, Summit Engineering, Inc.
Doug Grfffin, Kenvirans, Inc,
Greg Datsun, Inspector
Mike Spears, Spears Management
Dan Strattan, Strattan, Hagg & Maddax
Tammy Glean, Office/Compliance Manager, UMG
Kevin Lowe, Office/Finance Manager, UMG
Carrie Hatfield, Assistant Financial Manager, UMG

CALL TO ORDER AGENDA ITEM I

The Mounlain Water District Board of Commissioners Regular Meeting was held on Wednesday,
February 23rd, 2011 al 10:00a.m.

Commissioners were present for the meeting as
follows.'hairperson

Rhonda James
Commissioner Lesler "John" Collins
Commissioner Kelsey Friend
Commissioner Ancie Casey
Commissioner Prentis Adkins

VISITORS AGENDA ITEM II

Chairperson James inquired if there were any visitors for today's meeting. Chairperson James recognized
Barry Coleman wha stated that on August 15'", 2010 he signed up for a free hookup on the sewer system
and as time went on they brought the tank and things and pul in the yard. A monih later they hoaked
someone up who put in a new trailer and then bad weather hit and he thaught it would be a while before
they hooked anybody else up. About a week ago his wife called and asked about being hooked up and
was tald that Lois wasn't in but a few hours later they came to take the tank and box away. Bruce with

BMM, Inc. tald them to come to the meeting and talk to the Board because he was told nat lo hook
anybody else up, Commissioner Casey Inquired where they were localed. Mr. Coleman stated that they
live on Beech Creek al Phelps. Chairperson James inquired from Doug Griffin, Kenvirons, what the
situation was with this. Mr. Griffin staled that he doesn't know exactly; that Greg Dotson has a list dated
March 31" and they are nol on IL Mrs. Olson gave him a ffst fram Lola Smilh and it is not on it.
Commissioner Casey stated that they had the stuff at their home. Mr. Griffin stated thai he knows that but
they are not on the lisle from the inspection or Mrs. Smith. Chairperson Casey Inquired from Greg Dolsan
if he knew what had happened here Mr. Dolson siated that BMM, Inc. was installing the main line last
year and got to their residence, and Mr. Coleman has a brather and father that lives near him as well, and
when the contractor was directional boring, they have about 30 yards that needed to be bored
underground and you have the county road and Ihe water line in which the sewer has to be away fram
that. Mr. Coleman's brother came oui and said 'V/hat are you doing on my land7" He thaught he had all

the easements they needed but Mr. Caleman's brother made the contractor leave the property and



wouldn't let them go through there. The contractor had to go back out on the county road and go under
the road ag the way around the three of them and came back to the designed side on the other side of
them. The plans had the line running in front of their homes bul since the contractor wasn't allowed to go
through there, the plans had to be changed. Mr. Coleman's brother and father didn't want the service but
he guesses he did, but they were trying to figure out if they had signed up or not when they were told to
slay off the property. Commissioner Casey stated that the paper he had in his hands shows him signing
up on August 16, 2010, Mr. Coleman slated that his brother, who didn't want hooked up, has a small yard
and has a cement septic tank and infiltrator system and they had to step over 20 or 30 feet. He doesn'l
blame him for not wanting the Une drilled through his septic tank or infillrator system. Mr. Dotson stated
that they are not on their original lisL Commissioner Casey inquired why he would have the materials at
his home put there by the contractor if he wasn't on the original list. Mr. Dotson stated thai as they
received updates from Leis Smith, their names may have showed up on a new list so the contractor may
have went back end set the materials there for when they had time to go back and hook ihem up. He also
stated thai now they have a new county road they just asphalted and the contractor would have lo cut it

or punch it and they are trying lo figure out how and when they can hook them up. Commissioner Casey
stated that ii needs to be figured out. These people have been waiting since August and they need to get
their service hooked up. He understands the delay because of the denial of access to the property and
the construction of the new road but he stated that the contractor needs to get this situation resolved as
soon as possible. Mr. Coleman also stated that his neighbor, Mary Ann Laster, signed up a week before
they did and she still needs hers hooked up also. Mr. Griffin took the informaUon to check into il and
stated that they can get it; they still have funds to do it with. Commissioner Collins inquired if there is a
straight shot to it now the line has been moved around iL Mr. Griffin stated that it is on the other side of
the road and will have to be bored. Mr. Doison stated that Bruce with BMM, Inc. asked him to see if they
needed to go ahead and set these, if they were going to get paid for them or what because they were told
to stop production. So it really isn't their fault either because they didn't know whether to go on or not
since they were told to stop. Mr. Grifqn stated that if anybody else is where we have laid line, we have
plenty of pumps; they need to be put in. Commissioner Casey agreed. Mr. Gdfun stated that he would talk
to the contractor and get it straightened out. Mr. Coleman thanked the Board and he and his wife left lhe
meeting.

Chairperson James inquired if there were any further visitors. She recognized Tommy England
representing Blessed Hope Freewill Baptist Church. He stated that back in December they had a water
leak at the church outside when no one was there and he asked for an adjustment. The District made the
adjustment to the bill and he is there to ask for more of an adjustment on their bill. The water bill was
$1400 and the adjustment was $593 and the church was asked to pay $826.74 which they paid, but he
wanted to know if the Board could help them a little more with the bill amount. Chairperson James
inquired from Kevin Lowe if that was the correct adjustment. Mr. Lowe stated that the church was given
the standard adjustment which the customer's average for the 3 months prior to the leak and anything
above that average is adjusted to a rate of $3.60 per 1,000 gallons from the normal rate of $7.01 per
1,000 gallons. Mr. England stated that Silena McKinney had explained aU that to him but what he is
saying is that if it was at his house, and he knew that leak was there, and he didn'l do anything about it,
then he could understand IL He stated that he didn't really know how long the leak was but they finally
found the puddle of water and changed the plumbing and corrected the leak and gol the bill for this
amounL Chairperson James staled that the District's actions are based on the Public Service
Commission, and in our tariff, thai is the approved way of making an adjustment to help customers out in

situations like this. We would be deviating from what the PSC is aUowing us to do which is not something
that the Districl can do. Mr. Stratton stated that there is no procedure the Board can legally take outside
of what we have already taken and not be in violation of our tariff; and the reason there is a tariff is so that
we don't have situations where we make special considerations for one person and not for another. By
having a standard level across the board everybody gets treated the same and that way it is fair to ag
based on a common standard. Mr, England inquired if ag business, churches and residences ag under the
same criteria. The Board responded in the af5rmaUve. Commissioner Collins commented to Mr. England
that there is another church listed on the adjustment report as well. Mr. England responded the he
believes that the Board needs to look into that and maybe get an allowance for adjustments for something
like this, Chairperson James responded thai that is something that the Board will take under advisement
to see if they can. They would have to contact the PSC and go through the proper procedures and see if

they will allow the Board lo do thaL Mr. England thanked the Board and left the meeting.



JULY FLOOD UPDATE
Mrs. Olson stated that Mr, Potter is nat in attendance al the meeting today due to a conference he is
attending In Bowling Green, Kentucky so she will be giving lhe update today. The contractors hope to
have all of the flood contracls completed by the next meeting. H20 Canslruction is still in the 90+
percentile completion rate, mainly due to the weather and right of way issues with the railroad. We did
receive an email due to the letter Chairperson James sent to Hal Roger's office regarding the FEMA
funds that said that the first part of the FEMA funding should be to the state by the end of this week. Mr.
Lowe stated that they also stated that they didn't know from that paint how long il would be before the
state disburses the funds. Chairperson James responded that at least we are ane step closer. Mrs. Olson
stated that the Board had approved the 100% paymenl to BMM, Inc. for the flood work at the lagoons at
the Water Trealmenl Plant, which is compleled; H20 is not 100% completed but there are only a couple
in each contract thai need to be completed. Mr. Spears stated that we have paid H20 75%. Mrs, Olson
inquired if that was 75% of the first pay request ar af the total amount. Mr. Spears responded it was af the
total. They were paid half in December and 25% at the last Board meegng. Chairperson James stated
that the Board would fust wait and inquired what Mr. Spears thought about waiTing and letting them
submit for the remaining money. Mr. Spears stated that we dan't have a definite number of percent
complete and they have been paid 75% already, Mrs. Olson stated that Mr. Palter did say that they were
hoping to have everything dane by next month and the one contract largely depends on the railroad and
how much they can get done with them. No further action was taken an this matter. Chairperson James
commented that she wanted la say that the Board is so appreciative of Hal Rogers and his staff for
moving the FEMA issue along for the District. Mr, Stratton inquired if it would be apprapriate to send them
a note of appreciation for their efforts. Chairperson James and Commissioner Casey responded in the
affirmative, that It would be a good idea. Chairperson James inquired if Mrs. Olson would draft a letter for
her approval ta Hal Roger's office expressing the Board's appreciation for their efforts In expediting the
process. She agreed,

APPROVAL OF MINUTES AGENDA iTEM III

Chairperson James requested a mation to approve the minutes af the special meeting held on January
20, 2011 as presented. Commissioner Collins made the motion to approve the minutes as presented.
Commissioner Casey seconded the motion. Commissioner voting as follows:

Chairperson James
Commissfaner Collins
Commissioner Friend
Cammissioner Casey
Commissioner Adkins

Aye
Aye
Aye
Aye
Aye

Upon Commissioner voting, lhe motion was carried and passed.
Resolution 11-02-001

Chairperson James requested a motion to approve the minutes of lhe regular meeting held on January
26'", 2011 as presented. Commissioner Casey made the motion to approve the minutes as presented.
Commissioner Friend seconded the motion. Commissioner voting as follows:

Chairperson James
Commissioner Callins
Commissioner Friend
Commissioner Casey
Commissioner Adklns

Aye
Aye
Aye
Aye
Aye

Upan Commissioner voting, the motion was camed and passed.
Resolution 11-02-002



FINANCIAL REPORT —MIKE SPEARS CPA AGENDA ITEM IV
Mr. Spears reviewed the financial statements with the Board. Mr. Spears stated that we received the
request from KIA for the Designation of Project Administrator for the Majestic Alternative Sewer ProjecL
He has been doing all the Coal Severance Project administration and if the Board would like for him to be
the administrator on this project he would need approval and execution of the document. Chairperson
James made a motion to approve Mike Spears as the administrator for the Majestic Alternative Sewer
Project and authorize the execution of any necessary documents. Commissioner Casey made the motion.
Commissioner Friend seconded the motion. Commissioner voting as follows;

Chairperson James
Commissioner Collins
Commissioner Friend
Commissioner Casey
Commissioner Adkins

Aye
Aye
Aye
Aye
Aye

Upon Commissioner voting, the motion was carried and passed.
Resolution 11-02-003

Mr. Spears stated that during the transition period after the contract renewal we knew we would have to
draw some cash flow down to settle up some old debts with UMG and we are starting to pick up the R 8
M and the utilities and there is a timing difference of when the cash goes out and comes back in. The
cash in bank this month is $455,000 and is down about 5170,000. He continued to review the numbers
for the financial report. The financials are pretty standard for what we have run in the past for this time of
year with lower revenue in the winter months. The cash decreased this month by $158,000 which is a
drastic number and our current operating balance is $175,000 and had been running about $325,000. In

the month of January we paid the R It M bills to save sales tax in the amount of $59,939. We have
already received that money back from UMG currently. He sends out a bill every 15 days around the 20e
month for the previous 15 days. The conlract was retroactive and we had a payment in the first half of
January which was paid. FEMA receivables, we paid $14,562 for the fence that should be coming back
from FEMA. With all thai in mind, our normal ouNows were increased by $ 117,000 and vrill roil in the
future and should not hit us again all at one time. During the summer months when revenue is higher, the
Impact won'I be so great, He completed his review of lhe financial report with the Board. After review,
Chairperson James requested a motion to approve the financial report as presented. Commissioner
Collins made the motion. Commissioner Casey seconded the motion. Commissioner voting as follows:

Chairperson James
Commissioner Collins
Commissioner Friend
Commissioner Casey
Commissioner Adkins

Aye
Aye
Aye
Aye
Aye

Upon Commissioner voting, the motion was carried and passed.
Resolution 11-02-004

Mr. Spears conlinued that the Board received a letter from the PSC indicating that they are going to
perform a review of the state audit report. We will be compiling the information they have requested and
the Board needs to authorize him and Mr. Stratton to gather what they can and to work with UMG to get
their Information. Chairperson James inquired if the deadline date of March 15a was going to be an issue.
Mr. Spears stated that he would like to ask for an exlension on that. Mr. Stratlon stated that he had talked
to ihem about that and the PSC said that we could get an extension and his thought would be to put
together what we can, send them that and stated thai we can provide the rest by the date that we can
determine that we can get it together. Chairperson James inquired if Mr. Spears would let the PSC know
that thai is ihe Board's intenbon. Chairperson James requested a motion lo authorize Mr. Spears and Mr.
Stratton to work with UMG on gathering the requested information and to submit Il to lhe Public Service
Commission. Commissioner Adkins made the motion. Commissioner Casey ascended the motion.
Commissioner voting as follows:



Chairperson James
Commissioner Collins
Commissioner Friend
Commissioner Casey
Commissioner Adkins

Aye
Aye
Aye
Aye
Aye

Upon Commissioner voting, the motion was carried and passed.
Resolution 11-02.005

PAYMENT OF BILLS AGENDA ITEM V
Ms. Dlson distributed copies of the AP report and the Cash in Bank report to the Commissioners.
Chairperson James stated that Mr. Spears had brought a couple of things lo her attention. She stated that
on page 4 to Appalachian Tire Projects for $18,57 and also on page 11 there is a payment to RA Ross
and Associates for $1,825.68; and that these two items appear to be for repairs to a pumper truck that is
not a District owned vehide. The recommendation would be to pay the bills as presented excluding those
two until we get further clarification. Mrs. Dlson stated that the pumper was purchased with project funds
for Mountain Water District and is a District asset. We will check it before the end of the meeting and let
the Board know. Chairperson James stated that if that is the case we will approve it subject to that
clarification. Carrie Hatfield stated that she can go bring the file down for clarigication of this issue. Mrs.
Olson asked Mrs. Hatgetd to please do so. Chairperson James suggested moving on to Customer
Adjustments while she did thaL After review of the documents that Mrs. Hatfield brought down for Mike
Spears, he confirmed that the pumper truck is in the District's name. Chairperson James then requested
a motion to approve the payment of all bills as presented. Commissioner Friend made the motion to
approve the payment of bills as presented. Commissioner Casey seconded the motion. Commissioner
vobng as follows:

Chairperson Rhonda James
Commissioner John Collins
Commissioner Kelsey Friend
Commissioner Ancie Casey
Commissioner Prentis Adklns

Aye
Aye
Aye
Aye
Aye

Upon Commissioner voting, the motion was carried and passed.
Resolution No. 11-02-009

Commissioner Adkins inquired as to when the pumper truck was boughL Mr. Spears responded that it

was purchased in August or September of 2010.

CUSTOMER ADJUSTMENTS AGENDA ITEM Vl
After review and discussion of the adjustments, Chairperson James requested a motion to approve
Customer Adjustments in the amount of three thousand, two hundred, and fifty-nine dollars and forty-two
cents ($3,259.42) as presented. Commissioner Collins made the motion to approve the adjustments as
presented. Commissioner Friend seconded the motion. Commissioner voUng as follows:

Chairperson Rhonda James
Commissioner John Collins
Commissioner Kelsey Friend
Commissioner Ancie Casey
Commissioner Prentis Adldns

Aye
Aye
Aye
Aye
Aye

Upon Commissioner voting, the motion was carried and passed.



Resolution No. 11<2.006

CONSTRUCTION REPORT AGENDA ITEM VII

Update by Summit Engineering —Jody Hunt, P.E.—on the following projects:

Shelby Valley Sewer Project, Phase III, Section 2:
Mr. Hunt stated that all of the residential grinders are Installed an this project, There is very little

work left to be done and a walk oui is scheduled for tomorrow with Division af Water and at that
time we will idenUfy the punch list items that we will need the contractor to come back and
correct. This project will be complete once we provide the close out informaUon and aU the
paperwork that goes with closing it out.

Long Fork of Virgie Sewer Project:
Mr. Hunt stated that this praject is complele. A walk through has been completed and they have
idenUfied the punch list items for the contractor ta complete. There is a wrap up change at the
end of the projecL Some items that need lo get completed and there are actually three inlets into
the wet well, the pump that pumps the sewer over the hill at Virgie that we relocated from the
Virgie school, the contractor fixed those lines in a way that he could turn off and on and isalate
those valves in case there ever a problem with the creek crossing there, and it crealed two
different Inlets in the sewer. In the design there is an inlet that goes down and outlets the sewer at
the bottom af the wet well. Far that change, the contractor Is asking for an additional $5,000 and
he would recommend that because it is a fair price For the amount of work that he did for that. We
do have the funds in the project for that. This will be part of that wrap up change order for the
project. He stated that he needs approval for that change order and once it Is approved, the
conlractor has already signed the release of liens on the projecL A dase out letter has already
been completed which gives background informabon on the project and the warranty period.
Commissioner Casey made the motion to approve the wrap up change order for the Long Fork of
Virgie Sewer Project contingent upan the funds being available. Commissioner Friend seconded
the motion. Commissioner voting as follows:

Chairperson James
Commissioner Collins
Commissioner Friend
Commissioner Casey
Commissianer Adkins

Aye
Aye
Aye
Aye
Aye

Upon Commissioner voting, the motian was carried and passed.
Resolution 11-02-007

Belfry/Pond Creek Sewer Project:
Mr. Hunt stated that there Is nothing new to reparl an this project.

Hurricane Branch AML Water Supply Project (Ridgeline Rd):



Mr. Hunt stated they are still waiting on AEP to connect lhe power at the tank sita. The contractor
is working on testing the lines and once that is complete he will begin the wet taps. Mr. Stratton
inquired if Mr. Hunt will let him know when the power hook up is completed which involves the
Coleman law suit. Mr. Hunl agreed.

Ridgeline Road Water Supply Project (Jonican & Upper Pompey):
Mr. Hunt stated that the survey is complete on this projecL They have done surveys for the
proposed tank site, pump station site and a hydraulic analysis and model of the system. Now that
the survey is back they have to put actual elevations into the models to check and make sure
eveiything is working. He is anticipating bringing in a set of plans to show the Board the proposed
plans for this project. Once they are approved by UMG and the District, they viitt be sent on lo the
Division of Water for their approval and it is a simple extension project and should get a response
on that pretty soon after submittal.

Sycamore of Lower Johns Creek:
Mr. Hunt stated that this project is complete. We were able to serve approximately 17 additional
customers with the monies left over on that projecL He has received the release of liens on this
project also. He has brought a final pay request for approval which includes a wrap up change
order that reconciles quantities. We had approximately $4,000-$5,000 left over on that project
and wanted to utitize all the funds so we got with the contractor and material supplier and
purchased parts and equipment that would help the District, They ordered 4 valves and some
radio read meters so in the future when something breaks, you have lhaL He requested approval
for the change order for this projecL Chairperson James inquired what exactly lhe change order
includes, Mr. Hunt stated that it indudes the purchase of those additional parts in the amount of
about $5,000. Commissioner Casey confirmed that there are monies in this project to pay for it.
Mr. Hunt confirmed that for the Commissioner. Mrs. Olson stated that Mr. Potter has said that the
meters have been delivered for the new customers and when the project has been released we
can begin to set the meters. Chairperson James requested the motion to approve the change
order for the Sycamore of Lower Johns Creek Project as presented. Commissioner Collins made
the motion. Commissioner Casey seconded the motion. Commissioner voting as follows:

Chairperson James
Commissioner Collins
Commissioner Friend
Commissioner Casey
Commissioner Adkins

Aye
Aye
Aye
Aye
Aye

Upon Commissioner voting, the motion was cerned and passed.
Resolution 11-02-008

DOT Project- Pond at Draffin:
Mr. Hunt stated that lhe preconstruction meeting was held for this projecl with the Highway
Department and are shooting for a targel start date of mid-March. This is the project where we
are relocating the line tviice; first across the river lo gel out of their construclion limih so they can
construct a bridge and once the bridge is complete it will be in the Highway Department plans to
construct the line in the ditch line because the District does nol want the liability of having two
river crossings at Draffin because the water planl is below there and there are a lot of customers
depending on that line. He has contracts ready for the Board to sign on this project and is being
paid for through the Highway Department. Chairperson James Inquired if the Board has already
approved everything needed to move forward on this project. Mr. Hunt responded in the
affirmative and stated that the documents need signed and the notice to Proceed issued.



B. Scott Fork Industrial Park Water Line Extension:
Mr. Hunt stated that the District will take over this water line once it is installed by the Pike County
Fiscal Court. The contractor has begun work an this line and it will take about 60 to 90 days to
complete.

COAL SEVERANCE PROJECTS REPORT

Update by Tim Campoy, Environmental Design Consultants:

WTP Expansion/Upgrades:
Mrs. Olson stated that Randy Conley is in the process of doing the electrical work at the plank He
has been working wah AEP to get the power drop there and Elvis Keene has completed the
building that they will use ta house the electronics. It is ongoing but progressing. As soon as the
power is available, they will able to tie everything in and complete the work. ~~a

gt rvii

tits
Update by Doug Gri/fin, Kenvirons, Inc. and Greg Datsun, Inspector

Smith Fork of Phelps Sewer Project, Phase ll:
Mr. Griifin stated that they will get ihe mix-up straightened aut but he would not be surprised if

there were a few more people who want Io sign up. We have plenty of pumps left and have done
one day of lesting thai lhe Board approved before trying to find out what is wrong going down
pump stations. So far everything is looking real good. They have started relocating about 800'f
line Ihat needed relacated to make it work better. The trench is dug and pipe has been delivered
but it hasn't been installed yet because the contractor has some equipment problems right now.
The pump station at Billy Dotson Branch, he has contracted to have the fence put up and ardered
the stainless steel rail replacements for the pumps and they sent the wrong ones, They will

proceed down toward the plant to see what is wrong down there. We know we are not getting
flow through the line like we should there. He stated that he was told lo get an inventory of what
materials were going back to the Distdict and left over, and he knows what is left over as of today,
but there are at least two more, after today, that will came off the inventory. There are 38
residential grinder barrels left. There are 10 grinder pumps left due to them being delivered to the
Douglas Plant when E-One came in and changed the pressure switches on each ane. The
delivery driver dropped them at Shelby Valley and they never made it back to Phelps. Mr. Griffin

stated that he checked on it and the grinder pumps are at Shelby Valley and Mr. Potter is aware
of it. Mr. Stratton stated that Shelby Valley has paid for something twice then...Mr. Griffin stated
that there is no payment involved in any af it. Mr, Dotson stated thai there are just 28 less pumps
now that should have been delivered to the Phelps area. Chairperson James stated that we need
to get that matched up. Mrs. Olson Inquired if they were delivered to the Douglas WWTP. Mr.

8



Griffin stated that they were delivered to the District at Shelby Valley at Douglas and not to
Phelps. Mrs. Olson stated that she would check on the 28 pumps that went to Douglas instead of
the Phelps project.

KY DOT Route 199 Water Line Relocation Project
Mr. Griffin stated that there is still a little more to do with plumbing the pump station. The drawings
were showing about 5 customers and there was a mix up with the size of the line and where it is
laid and the Highway Department inspector sa d "Wait a minute, we'l be tearing out all of this and
we need to fix it now". Sa he has about 600'f 2'ine to lay to hook those cuslamers back up to
gel it out of the way plus a litUe bit of plumbing on the pump station and pressure testing the line.
They are supposed to start back on this job h'landay.

3. KY DOT Airport Water Line Relocation Project
Mr. Griffin staled that this project is complete. He stated that they are working on the as-built
drawings now and will be getting those shortly. Mrs. Glean stated that Mr. Palter wanted her to
ask Mr. Griffin when we may be able to gel the final release letter and that we need the inspector
ta turn in the contractor's water amount used for flushing, fllling the lines and disinfection as soon
as possible. Mr. Griffin stated that he would take care af that information.

DRAWS:

Chairperson James requested a motion to approve tie draws as submitted. Commissioner
Collins made the motion, Commissioner Adkins seconded the motion,

SHELBY VALLEY SEWER PROJECT, PHASE III, SECTION 2
Contract 1 Stimulus Funds $ 1't 8,403.30
Contract 1 Stimulus Funds $ 12,842.14

SYCAMORE OF LOWER JOHNS CREEK
Contract 1 Coal Severance Funds

HURRICANE AML PROJECT (RIDGELINE ROAD)
Contract 1 AML Funds

LONG FORK SEWER PROJECT
Contract 1 Coal Severance Funds

SMITH FORK SEWER PROJECT, PHASE 0
Contract 1 Coal Severance Funds

KYDOT DRAFFIN LINE RELOCATION
Contract 1 KY DOT

$ 9,126.12

$ 44,460.00

$ 5,000.00

$ 950.00

$ 2,383.89



Commissioner voting as follows.

Chairperson Rhonda James
Commissioner John Collins
Commissioner Kelsey Friend
Commissioner Ancie Casey
Commissioner Prentis Adkins

Aye
Aye
Aye
Aye
Aye

Upon Commissioner voting, the motion was carried and passed.
Resolution No. 11-02-010

MANAGER'S REPORT AGENDA ITEM VIII

Monthly Operating Report:
In the absence of Mr. Potter, Tammy Olson presenled the Manager's Report to the Board. She
stated thai Mr. Potter is still reviewing options for the utility crane truck, When the weather breaks
and he can get away for a day or two, he will go and test drive some, because most of what he is
finding is in other states.

In the last l3oard meeting we discussed that we had received reminders for four (4) of our
wastewater treatment plants that their permits were up for renewal in June and they have to be in

180 days ahead of time. Mr. Potter requested quotes for professional services to prepare and
submit those from EDC, Inc., Vaughn and Melton and Summit Engineering. Since that time, the
DOW has sent us four (4) more for a total of eight (8). The next four are due in December. EDC,
Inc. quoted $500 each plus $250 each for additional work if lhe DOW came back and needed
some additional information that was out of the norm, or $3,000 for all four (4). Vaughn and
Melton quoted $200 each plus a negotiated amount if any turn out to be more complicated than
normal. Summit Engineering quoted a price of $350 each with a negotiated additive if there are
any that are complicated, We are getting down to the poinl where, in order to meet the 180 day
window, we need to get this process started. It is up to Board whether you want to act on this now
or wait until next month when Mr. Potter can be in attendance. Mr. Stratton inquired if Mrs. Olson
has anything in writing to show the Board regarding the quotes. She presented him with the
actual quotes thai were submitted by email to Mr. Potter. Mr. Slratton stated that he didn'I really
understand the contingency pricing when each one says that they will charge more for a
complicated one over a simple one. He stated thai it is either a set procedure or it's noL He
inquired what determines if it is more complicated. Mr. Hunt stated thai if the Division of Water
comes back and says ibis is not acceptable or they need a change or more information. He
stated that Summit proposes to do it at their standard rated if it is outside of the standard
wastewaler permit. Mrs. Olson slated ihat these are done every time they are up for renewal and
doesn't really see there being any problems with that unless the plant has had a major upgrade
since the last permit or something has happened thai is out of the scope of normal operations.
Mr, Spears inquired if those are standard hourly rates and if there would be travel time expenses
or things of that nature because one of the companies quoling is out of Tennessee.
Commissioner Casey agreed that needed to be clarified. Mr. Spears inquired if there are 20% of
the permits that will get changed or if that is a low number. Mr. Hunt stated that it just depends on
the reviewer you gel with Division of Water. Mr. Stratton inquired why the price can't be a fixed
price, taking into account that there may be additional work on some and compensating for thaL
Mr. Hunt responded that you don't know up front exactly what they are going to ask and they
could throw you a curve ball that would take a lot of time and research. Mr. Stratton stated that he
knows that but what they are saying is that we put out a request for quotes for a price and what
we are getting back a price of "X" plus "if we have a problem it will be added on to". What he is
suggesting in theory why can't the Board say it's a fixed price and ii there is a problem, the
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preparer has lo eat that. Mr, Spears stated that as far as dealing with Division of Water, they are
hard to satisfy with paperwork. Mr. Hunt stated that he doesn't anticipale it being a problem and
normally il isn'1 a problem, but to protect themselves from the possibility of spending $5,000 worth
of labor on research and answering questions, that is why they put that in there. After further
review of all quotes and discussion, Chairperson James requested a motion to authorize Summit
Engineering to prepare and submit the eight (8) permit renewals at a rate of $350 each and a not
to exceed price of $500 per permik Commissioner Casey made the motion. Commissioner Adkins
seconded the motion. Commissioner voting as follows:

Chairperson James
Commissioner Collins
Commissioner Friend
Commissioner Casey
Commissioner Adkins

Aye
Aye
Aye
Aye
Aye

Upon Commissioner voting, the molion was carried and passed.
Resolution 11-02-11

Mr. Stratton staled thai regarding the surplus property at Marrowbone, he has given Mr. Potter
the statute and recommended that we get a survey of the property so that we know exactly what
we are selling. Mrs. Olson stated the Mr. Potter has indicated to her that Summit Engineering is in

the process if surveying that property and that he will get Mr. Stratton as soon as that is complete.
He inquired if a decision had been made on whether it would be a public auction or be bid out.
Mrs. Olson stated that at the previous meeting it was decided to do sealed bids, because you are
still leaving yourself open to be able to reject any and all bids if you don't get what you want out of
it and then can do an auction later. Commissioner Adkins Inquired how much it will cost the
engineer to do the survey. Mr. Hunt stated thai il is just a basic survey and he would have to talk
to his surveyor to see exactty how much It is. He stated he is hesitant to give an exact cost but is
thinking It is about $2,000. Mrs. Olson inquired if Mr. Hunt anticipated that being done before the
next meeting. Mr. Hunt responded in the afrqrmative along with a plat map. Mr. Stratlon stated that
when the survey is done along with the plat map, there is no debate on what we are selling. Mr.
Hunt stated that if the Board would like, he could send the cost estimate to Mrs. Olson which will

include the cost of deed research. Commissioner Adkins stated that he would like to see the cost
estimate on this. Mrs. Olson staled that she believes Leis Smith has pulled the deed for thai and
she may have a copy in the file and she will scan it in and email it to him today.

The Henry Clay Sewer Project was not lisled on the agenda but EDC was working on the design
for the project and has been in process for several years. We have been waiting for future funding
to eclually do construction bul this was design only through the army corps of engineers. It was
finally submitted last fall and we received comments on the rirst review of the submittal. It went to
Tim Campoy and EDC and he is working on those now lo resubmit to the Corps to get to the next
phase of the review process. If there was anything they found in the plans or the design that they
didn't agree with they made a note in the review for changes.

With regard to the capital items list, Mr. Potter has distributed the list in the last few meetings of
items that are needed that will be Mountain Water District capital assets but UMG will make the
purchases. The list includes two additional utility trucks to replace two that we have now that are
old and have high miles, a boom truck, two extended cab mid-size trucks which are supervisors
trucks with over 200,000 miles and are breaking down. Commissioner Casey inquired if once we
get the new materials in place, are the old ones declared surplus. Mrs. Olson confirmed that and
stated that they are sold as surplus once the Board approves them as such. She reviewed the
other items on lhe list with the Board. Chairperson James inquired if the Board had any questions
or comments regarding the capital items list. Commissioner Adklns inquired If this is to approve to
go ahead and buy these items. Chairperson James responded in the afiqrmalive. Mrs. Olson
stated that we usually spread the purchases out over the year. Commissioner Adkins inquired if

this is the same boom truck that was brought up at a meeting before. Mrs. Olson confirmed that it

is. Commissioner Adkins inquired if the Board was going to get lo approve any of these that are
bought if they approve them now. Chairperson James responded stated that she doesn't think
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they come back before the Board on these if they are approved. Mrs. Olson staled that those
items that fall outside the range of the cost estimales, Mr. PoNer may bring back to the Board and
any items that require procurement and cost over $20,000 will be brought to the Board for
approval of the bids. Mr. Stratton stated that this is basically a capiial budget approval and if the
Board wants speciTic approval on any specific purchase, the Board can request it. Commissioner
Adkins staled that he thinks they need to do that and the Board needs to know what is being
purchased before they turn somebody loose with the money and have them go buy this. Mrs.
Olson slated that for the purchase of the vehicles, we still have to go through the procurement
process because they will be in Mountain Water District's name so the District would have to
approve advertising them for bid and the bid award. Chairperson James clarified that the only
thing we wouldn'I be involved in would be the tools and office computers, Mrs. Olson confirmed
thaL Commissioner Adkins inquired how we know we need them. Chairperson James responded
that we rely on our people that manage the District and keep up with the vehicles and let us know
when it is needed. Mrs. Oison stated that Mr. Potter has reviewed all of the fleet and equipment
and everything that is necessary and has worked with the mechanic to identTiy at least two {2)of
our smaller utility trucks that have such advanced miles on them that they need replaced.
Commissioner Adkins stated thai they had been criticized before for all the buying and spending
without bringing it in fronl of the Board and without them knowing what was going on.
Chairperson James stated that these will come before the Board, but the way she looks at it is
UMG is paying for it so she doesn't think that they are going to go buy something that is not
necessary if It Is their bill. Mrs. Olson reiterated that these vehicles are not new inventory but
replacements for items thai the District already has. Chairperson James claNied that these will be
Mountain Water's vehicles but UMG will be paying for them. Mr. Stratton stated that under lhe
contract UMG has a duty to maintain the District's equipment and at the end of lhe natural life a
truck. for example, they have a duty to replace that truck and because it is over the bidding
amount Ihat will come back to the Board for approval. These smaller items are replacement items
and they will be put in lhe District's name. Chairperson James stated that the Board wants them
to replace the fleet and i7 they don', that would be poor management because they are allowing
our equipment lo conlinue to age and if something were to happen they would hand us back
equipment that was not in good shape. Commissioner Adkins stated that his concern is looking
out for Mountain Water District and expenses. Mr. Stratlon staled that his point is well taken and
we can approve the budget with lhe understanding that those items that are required to be bid
come back to the Board for approval. Chairperson James requested a motion to approve the
capital items budget as presented. With no one making the motion, Commissioner Adkins stated
that he thinks they should pass on it until they can get someone in place here that can go over
this stuff and come back and repoA to the Board. Chairperson James inquired if he would feel
better if he made an appointment with Mr. Poller lo come out here and personally look at the fleet
or if all of the Board wants to do that. The Board can see the chairs and their damage and since
the first ihree (3) items seem to be an issue, she inquired if that would be something Ihe Board
members would want to do. Commissioner Adkins staled that if they were going to hire someone
to do this, they should wait until they are hired and lei them report back to the Board. Chairperson
James clarified that he is speaking the Administrator position. Commissioner Adkins stated thai
he didn't care to come over and look at them, it didn't matter to him, but it should be something
that the Administrator could handle. Commissioner Casey slated that our workers, particularly
those in the office and the conditions that we are looking at here, they'e got to have materials to
work with and they do a tremendous job. The boom Iruck seems to be in question, and he
inquired from Mrs. Olson if he understood her correctly in saying that Mr. Potter was still

reviewing options on thaL Mrs. Olson stated that he is correct and anything like that would be
brought back to the Board for approval and Mr. Potter is still looking at other options. One was in

Ohio and he is trying to make time to get up there and actually lest drive it, get hands on and look
at it and see before he brings il as an option to the Board. Commissioner Casey made a motion
that the Board approve the list other than those top three items because we have to have things
to work with. After further discussion, Commissioner Collins made the motion to approve the
capital items list as presented with the understanding the any items that fall under the
procurement code be brought back before the Board for approval as required. Commissioner
Casey withdrew his previous motion and seconded Commissioner Collins'olion. Commissioner
voting as follows:
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Chairperson Rhonda James
Commissioner John Collins
Commissioner Kelsey Friend
Commissioner Ancie Casey
Commissioner Prentis Adkins

Aye
Aye
Aye
Aye
Aye

Upon Commissioner voting, the motion was canied and passed.
Resolution No. 11-02%12

Mrs. Olson reported thai she completed one open records request since the last Board meeting
from the Appalachian News Express regarding the correspondence between the Board and the
PSC regarding the audiL The letter that she distributed to the Board members was the only
correspondence that the Board had. Mr. Stratton added that we received an email from the PSC
indicating that the Courier Journal made an open records request to them for that information
also.

Mrs. Olson reviewed the remaining Manager's Report with regard lo new taps, meter change
outs, gallons of water and sewer sold and the revenue amount from that. She then tumed the
floor over to Mr, Lowe to talk about the on-line payments. Mr. Lowe stated that in January we had
902 on-line payments, which is a new record for one month. Through yesterday we had a record
for this month so it is continuing to increase. Last month, including phone payments, we had just
short of 2,200 people pay with either a debit or credit card. Ii is continuing lo increase each
month.

Mr. Lowe also slated that we had discussed last month about theft of service and how we were
going to handle that. He distributed a copy of an artide from the previous weekend's News
Express. He stated thai the artfde is about theft of water in Elkhom City. He staled that he
wanted the Board to look at this and see if this is the route that the Board would want lo go. It

seems that this person, who used to be a customer of ours and has been caught for theft of
service by us in the past, was stealing water from the Elkhorn City system and they called the
police who arrested the man. He was curious if (he Board wanted to try this approach in thai if we
find a theft occurring, to call the police and have them come and Investigate it. Mrs. Olson stated
that this definitely sends a message to the public. Mr. Stratton stated that this case Is over $300.
Mrs, Olson stated that we have talked previously about the policy at MWD of "three strikes and
you'e out" here. If we find theft of service at the same place a third time, we disconnect it from
the main, which Is quite expensive on our part and we do try to pass thai on to the offender but a
lot of times they don't come back on there because they can't afford to reconnecL Maybe we
should try this before we disconnect from the main and save the Distrlcl some time and money.
Commissioner Casey staled that he liked this article and the idea. Mr. Spears staled that we are
sending these guys out there and they are in some hostile situations when they pull those straight
pipes and if we are going to go out there two or three times, we probably need lo look at doing
something. Commissioner Collins inquired how much money this was costing. Mr. Lowe
responded that we catch approximately len (10) a week. Commissioner Casey inquired if they
tamper with lhe meters also. Mr, Lowe stated that if we turn them off for nonpayment, we put a
lock on the meter. and they will cut the lock off and tum the meter back on. The second time we
take the meter out, and that's when they put a straight pipe in. Mrs. Olson stated that the billing

department does a report every month and the Board had never asked Io see il, but it is done
each month and lists the illegal hookups for the monlh. We usually run about 40 to 70 per month.
Commissioner Casey stated that the report is something they would like to see. Chairperson
James Inquired why we would not report it, If someone is hooked up illegally that is theft. Mrs.
Olson stated that she believes the reason that has noi been done in the past is because of the
cost to the District of the legal fees and pursuing it versus the District trying to collect il In-house.
Chairperson James stated that it needs to be reported Io the authorities. Mr. Stratton slated thai
we can report them all bul the ones that are over $300 and would be a felony, we can prosecute.
Chairperson James stated that the Board can go ahead and instruci UMG employees that if they
find anything like that, that they can go ahead and report it to the authorities and have them go
out there, Mrs. Olson inquired if that was a policy change that would need to be approved by the
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PSC. Mr. Lowe stated that another thing,...say it is $500 and we pull them loday, by the end of
the day they have come in and paid it and the PSC says we have to hook them back up the same
day. Mr. Stratton stated that he would review this with Kevin and check the PSC tariff and make a
recommendation at the next Board meeting. Mrs. Olson stated ihat this completes the MOR.

Chairperson James requested a motion to approve the Monthly Operating Report as presented
by Mrs. Olson and Mr. Lowe. Commissioner Adkins made the motion. Commissioner Friend
seconded the motion. Commissioner voting as follows:

Chairperson Rhonda James
Commissioner John Collins
Commissioner Kelsey Friend
Commissioner Ancie Casey
Commissioner Prentis Adkins

Aye
Aye
Aye
Aye
Aye

Upon Commissioner voting. the motion was carried and passed.
Resolution No. 11-02-013

NEW BUSINESS

LMI Project-
Mrs. Olson stated that Mr. Potter had mentioned to the Board in January about winding down this
project and there were four (4) that could be done and went ahead and put those work orders out
in the field. She distributed a list of the remaining applicants that we are holding deposits and
applications for that will not get a tap with this phase of funding. It is up to the Board on how to
handle these remaining residents. Chairperson James inquired 7i we were holding money
deposited on account. Mrs. Olson confirmed that we are holding deposits, additional footage or
other fees on these customers. The deposit paid at this time was $50.00 for each residential
applicanL It is now $75.00 for any new customers since the tariff update. Chairperson James
stated that the issue here Is that is not any funding left for these applications. Mr. Stratton stated
that we have at least a moral duty to advise them that there is no LMI money now available and
that they can elect to have their money refunded or we will hold ihe money and keep them on the
list, which makes it their decision Chairperson James stated that we don't know if we are ever
going to get any more for this program. Mr. Spears stated that we would probably have an
obligation to pay them Interest on these held funds as well, annually. Mr. Stratton stated that the
question is if we keep the list and 5 years down the road we came back and have to recreate a
list that has been stuck away for that long, it can cause a future problem. Mrs. Olson stated that if

we refund everything and cancel all on the list, what are they really losing7 The still have their
permit in hand so that if they ever want to pay for their water tap, they can still get the water and
have their permit. Mr. Lowe stated that all of these paid a $50 deposit. If we refund their money
now, and then we get funding lo do LMI taps again the deposit is now $75 and they will have to
pay more to apply. Chairperson James agreed that we needed to go ahead and do a letter that
spells out the information and their option to get the money refunded. If the next budget year
comes up and we still don't get funding for this program, then we can refund everyone at that
time. Mrs. Olson staled that she just didn't want to gel into a point where our billing department
has the sole responsibility of tracking these applicants for five years, ten years or until more LMI

funds are awarded. Chairperson James requested Mr. Stratton draft a letter to the LMI applicants
as discussed.



Johns Creek Daycare/PCFC Sewer Contract-
Mr, Olson stated that Mr. Potter met with Zora May last week and she is arranging with Damus
Ramey at the county to dig test holes al this facility to test and see if it is a suitable location for a
septic system. If all goes well the health department should be able to approve a conventional
septic system for Johns Creek Daycare for this location so the permit could be deactivated and
ivlWD would not have to maintain that one. Mr. Stratton stated that he and Roland Case have met
and discussed a preliminary agreement, subject to everyone's approval, which would provide a
three year contract for a fixed price of $3,970.63 and if a system came off the plan, there would
be a 20% reduciion in the fee based on the fact thai there are five plants on the system. There
would also be a cancellation provision, if they elected lo get out of this agreement in time, they
can cancel the agreement with 30 days notice. We included a provision that any repairs that
would go over $1500 would be the giscal court's responsibility to reimburse the District After
discussion, it was decided that Mr. Stratton would amend the $1500 amount to $500 because
there is not really any prorqt buill into the contract. Mr. Stratton stated that he would get back in

touch wilh Roland Case and get the details worked out and will then bring it back to the Board for
approval.

3. MWD/City of Elkhom City Water Contract-
Mr Stratton stated that there is no new movement on ihis issue because Elkhom City

government is still in limbo and he and Mr Potter agreed thai it would not be best to approach
them until il was resolved,

Big Creek Freewill Baptist Church Billing Issue-
Mr. Stratton stated that this issue has been resolved. The church has agreed to the settlement
agreement and says they have disconnected from the service and we just need to send someone
out there and confirm it. He has it for the Board to sign, Mr, Lowe inquired if we were going to
adjust all the sewer we have billed them off. Mr. Stratlon confirmed ihal to be the case. Mrs
Olson inquired if they have backfilled everything. Mr. Stratton stated we are leaving the system in

place and they are saying we can come by and confirm that they have disconnected their side.
Mrs, Olson stated that we will have to dig it out at least to where the connection Is to verify that
they have disconnected from the system.

Outaottrced Billing-
Mr. Lowe staled that he has spoken lo Mr. Stratton about this issue. He distributed a layout of the
design of the new bills, the regular bill and delinquent notice. He stated that the shaded blue box
will have the customer's 12 month history in bar chart form and the larger box is for us to put in

variable nformation and messages for the public. Mr. Slratton staled that the issue that arose
with this was that UMG proposed that the vendor services agreement be in the name of Mountain
Water District and that creates a number of issues we have been trying to work through.
Primarily, we would have to do a request for proposals in Mountain's name on this, and secondly
if Champion ever defaulted then Mountain Water would have to be the party of interest that would
seek to enforce the contract. Third, the Board gave permission lo UMG lo contract this out on
their behalf. After a long discussion we believe it should be in UMG's name. It is their
responsibility under the contract to do this, they sought our permission to conlracl it out and we
gave it, but It is not something that should be in Mountain's name. Mr. Lowe stated that Mr. Meyer
has been consulted about this issue and is fine with it going into UMG's name. Mr. Spears stated
that Mountain Water needs to be protected in the case of default. Mr. Stratton stated that what he
discussed with Mr. Lowe is that there needs to be a provision that says that if UMG ceases to be
the contractor for MWD, this contract is assignable to them. Mr. Lowe stated that it wouldn't be a
problem to have that inserted into the contracL Mr, Stratton suggested that the Board requested
an assignment in the contract Mr Lowe inquired if this can be done by email today. Our goal was
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to have the first bill go out by the middle of March when the new cycle starts. We want to get this
moving today if possible. Mr. Qlson stated that since it will be In UMG's name, we wouldn't need
MWD to sign anything and we should be able to handle this today. Chairperson James stated that
the bill layout good and asked if anyone had any comments. There were none.

B. Conflict of interest Statements - 2011
Chairperson James stated that those forms need to be turned in today. Mrs. Qlson stated that
she brought some blank copies if anyone needs one. She also staled that she has already
received one from Attorney Dan Stralton and one from UMG.

Administrator Position-
Mr. Stratton stated that we received 18 applications for this job and he has forwarded them on to
Mike Spears and Commissioner Adkins. They are going to meet after this meeting to set a
confirmed time when they can review the applications and set up a time for interviews. The Board
may want to look al having a work session to inlerview the three finalists in execugve session.
Chairperson James stated that it would be under executive session under the statute. Mr.
Btratton stated that they would let the Board know when they were ready to interview the final
three applicants.

B. Majestic Alternative Sewer Project-

Mrs, Qlson stated that this was covered under the financial report during the meeting.

9. Legal Issues
Executive Session to Discuss Outstanding Litigation and Potential
Litigation-

Chairperson James requested a motion to go into execulive session to discuss outstanding and
potential litigation as listed on the agenda. Commissioner Friend made the motion. Commissioner
Casey seconded the motion. Commissioner voting as follows:

Chairperson Rhonda James
Commissioner John Collins
Commissioner Kelsey Friend
Commissioner Ancie Casey
Commissioner Prentis Adkins

Aye
Aye
Aye
Aye
Aye

Upon Commissioner voting, the motion was carried and passed.
Resolution No. 11-02-014

Chairperson James requested a motion to reconvene from executive session where outstanding
and potential libgation was discussed as listed on the agenda. Commissioner Friend made the
motion. Commissioner Collins seconded the motion. Commissioner voting as follows:
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Chairperson Rhonda James
Commissioner John Collins
Commissioner Kelsey Friend
Commissioner Ancie Casey
Commissioner Prentis Adkins

Aye
Aye
Aye
Aye
Aye

Upon Commissioner voting, the molion was cardied and passed
Resolution No. 11-02-015

Chairperson James requested that Mr. Stratton make a statement at this time. Mr. Stratton
requested that the Board authorize their attorney to negotiate a settlement in the Fern Burnette
easement issue. Chairperson James made the motion lo that effect. Commissioner Collins made
the motion. Commissioner Adkins seconded the motion. Commissioner voting as follows:

Chairperson Rhonda James
Commissioner John Collins
Commissioner Kelsey Friend
Commissioner Ancie Casey
Commissioner Prenlis Adkins

Aye
Aye
Aye
Aye
Aye

Llpon Commissioner voling, the motion was carried and passed.
Resolution No. 11-02-016

COMMISSIONER COMMENTS
Chairperson James Inquired if there were any Commissioner comments. Commissioner Adkins inquired if
the Board received the inventory report from UMG. Mr. Stratton stated that he did receive it and would get
him a copy.

Commissioner Adkins inquired when Daniels Creek got flooded, what was decided to do if those people
decided to move somewhere else. Did we decide to hook their water up? He corrected himself to say
Harless'reek. Mrs. Olson stated that she remembers that it was decided that if they came back on
service at the same location we would waive the tap fee and set a new tap for them. Commissioner
Adkins inquired if the Board ever said that they would hook them back up for free at a different location.
Mrs. Olson responded that she didn't think so, but she would check the minutes and see. He requested
that she check that for him and she agreed to do so.

Commissioner Adkins inquired if anybody checked on the sewer situation at Buckfield. Mrs. Olson
responded that in the minutes of the last meeting Mr. Potter had asked him for the address. She inquired
if they ever got together about the location. She thought he was going to go up and look and the area.
Commissioner Adkins responded that they did nol get logether after the last meeting. Mrs. Olson stated
that she would ask Mr. Potter about checking the area also.

Commissioner Adkins inquired what was decided about UMG buying tools. Mr. Stratton inquired if Mr.
Spears had come to an agreemenl on the tool issue. Mr. Spears staied that they have come to a
complete agreement on that yet. What he proposed to them is that anything over $500 would go on our
repair and maintenance. That's any particular item not invoice. Anything below the $500 threshold UMG
would pay for it out of their pocket. We have no way of monitoring if a guy loses his tools. We can'
oversee thai. He inquired if that number was salisfaclory. Mr. Stratton stated that we can look at doing an
addendum to the contract at the next meeting. Mr. Spears stated Mr. Meyers understood the Board's
position on this issue.
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Commissioner Adkins inquired what was done on the water situation from the man that came to the last
Board meeting saying Mountain Enterprises being on a hydrant near his business was causing his bill to
go up. Mrs. Olson stated that Grondall did not meet with Mr, Hamilton but did go by both locations that he
had an issue with and said thai ihere is no correlation between his b II and anybody being on a hydrant.
His meter is too far from the hydrant for one to affect the other, it is not possible The sewer in the base at
the other address is a non issue. Mr. Potter went out and looked at it; the sewer is not running in the
meter base. If the line has been cut it doesn't even belong to Mr. Hamilton and is not his issue.
Commissioner Adkins inquired about them tilling their water trucks up there. Mrs. Olson stated that we
can try to monitor and catch as much as we can, but they are not turning In that water to us.
Commissioner Adkins responded that that is what he means; he thought someone was going lo check on
it. Mr. Stratton stated that we need to ask the company if ihey have been filling up any waler trucks. Mrs.
Olson stated that she doesn't know if Mr. Potter or anyone else has made that call yel, and we have a
crew in every area and if their observe someone taking from a hydrant, they confront them and no one
has reporied them from the field crew. Mrs. Olson stated ihat we can call and ask them. They won't admit,
but we can ask them.

Mr. Spears staled that the auditors have sent queslionnaires for each of the Board members and if each
one would fill that out il will only take about 5 minutes loday. He stated that if he can get those done today
he can gel them back in the mail to the auditors.

ADJOURN MEETING
Chairperson James stated that if there were no further comments, she requested a motion be made to
adjourn the meeting, Commissioner Collins made the motion. Commissioner Casey seconded the motion.
Commissioner voting as follows:

Chairperson Rhonda James
Commissioner John Collins
Commissioner Kelsey Friend
Commissioner Ancie Casey
Commissioner Prentis Adkins

Aye
Aye
Aye
Aye
Aye

Upon Commissioner voting, the motion was carried and passed.
Resolution No. 11-02-017



CASE: Mountain Water District

CASE NO: 2014-00342

RE Atty General First Data Request

Q 64. Please see generally the Audit Report, and explain which of the
State Auditor's recommendations, made upon Findings 1-8, that were
implemented by Mountain Water District and which recommendations were not
implemented. If the State Auditor's recommendations were not implemented in
regards to a particular Finding, please explain whether or not MWD took other
action to address the issues raised.

WITNESS: Sawyer. Information provided by local counsel.

RESPONSE:

See response to Question 63. MWD's formal response to the 2011 State Audit
Report was attached in response to Question 32B in the PSC's Initial Request
for Information, see p. 42-51. The Board is in substantial compliance with the
recommendations to which it agreed.



CASE: Mountain Water District

CASE NO: 2014-00342

RE Atty General First Data Request

Q 65. Please describe any further action that was taken by MWD

outside that sixty day window to implement additional Recommendations of the
Audit Report, and describe why those particular Recommendations were
implemented outside sixty days.

WITNESS: Sawyer. Information provided by local counsel.

RESPONSE:

See response to Question 64. Any item that was not completed within the sixty
(60) day window, was not done because it was not physically possible to do so.
The Board has followed up, and is substantial compliance with all of the
recommendations to which it agreed.



CASE: Mountain Water District

CASE NO: 2014-00342

RE: Attorney General First Data Request

Q. 66 Please describe any construction project from 2005-2009 that received funding from a federal

agency that precipitated a surcharge or rate increase to the ratepayers pursuant to KRS 278.023(1).
Please provide:

a. The federal agency that funded the project.

b. A summary of the work conducted under the construction project.

c. The dollar amount of the project estimate; and actual costs upon completion of

project.

d. Whether MWD or another contractor conducted the work on the project funded by

the federal agency.

e. Total surcharge or rate increase levied against the ratepayers.

f. Period of time for which the surcharge was/is applied.

WITNESS: Spears/Sawyers

RESPONSE:

a. The attached orders provide the description of the project, the amount of funding and the rate

increase associated with the loan. Please see attached Exhibit 66 A.

b. The orders attached in a. above describe the projects. Please see attached Exhibit 66 A.

c. The estimated cost is the amount of the requested loan. The actual cost of the project is the final loan

amount. Please see attached Exhibit 66 A.

d. MWD did not conduct the work. All projects were contractor bid.

e. The rate increase for each project is included in the tariffs attached to the orders in a. There are no

surcharges.

f. There are no surcharges.



CASE:

CASE NO:

RE:

Mountain Water District

2014-00342

Atty General First Data Request

EXHIBIT 66 (A}



COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

THE APPLICATION OF THE MOUNTAIN WATER
DISTRICT FOR A CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC
CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY TO CONSTRUCT
AND FINANCE PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF
KRS 278.023

)

)
CASE NO.

) 2004-00130

ORDER

On April 13, 2004, Mountain Water District ("Mountain District" ) submitted an application

for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to construct and finance a $1,760,000

waterworks improvement project. The project consists of the purchase and installation of a

remote meter reading system to facilitate the reading of 14,000 water meters within the District's

boundaries.

Mountain District proposes to finance the project through the issuance of $1,760,000 of

its Water Revenue Bonds. Mountain District has a commitment from the United States

Department of Agriculture ("USDA" ), acting through Rural Development ("RD"), to purchase said

$1,760,000 of bonds maturing over a 15-year period, at an interest rate not exceeding 4.5

percent per annum.

Mountain District's application was made pursuant to KRS 278.023, which requires the

Commission to accept agreements between water utilities and the USDA or the U.S.



Department of Housing and Urban Development and to issue the necessary orders to

implement the terms of such agreements within 30 days of satisfactory completion of the

minimum filing requirements. Given that minimum filing requirements were met in this case on

April 13, 2004, KRS 278.023 does not grant the Commission any discretionary authority to

modify or reject any portion of this agreement.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

1. Mountain District is granted a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity for

the proposed construction project.

2. Mountain District is authorized to issue Water System Revenue Bonds, in the

amount of $1,760,000 maturing over 15 years and at an interest rate not exceeding 4.5 percent

per annum.

3. The proceeds from the revenue bond issuance shall be used only for the

purposes specified in Mountain District's application.

4. Notwithstanding Ordering Paragraph 3, if surplus funds remain after the

approved construction has been completed, Mountain District may use such surplus to construct

additional plant facility if RD approves of the use and the additional construction will not result in

a change in Mountain District's rates for service. Mountain District shall provide written notice of

this additional construction in accordance with 807 KAR 5:069, Section 3.

5. Mountain District shall file a certified statement that the construction has been

satisfactorily completed in accordance with the contract plans and specifications within 60 days

of the substantial completion of the construction certificated herein.

Case No. 2004-00130



6. Mountain District shall notify the Commission one week prior to the actual start of

construction and at the 50 percent completion point.

Case No. 2004-00130



7. Three years from the effective date of this Order, Mountain District shall file an

income statement, along with any pro forma adjustments, in sufficient detail to demonstrate that

the proposed water rates are sufficient to meet its operating expenses and annual debt service

requirements.

Nothing contained herein shall be deemed a warranty on the part of the Commonwealth

of Kentucky, or any agency thereof, as to the financing authorized herein.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 28'" day April, 2004.

By the Commission

ATTEST:

Executive Director

Case No. 2004-00130



COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

THE APPLICATION OF MOUNTAIN WATER DISTRICT
OF PIKE COUNTY, KENTUCKY, FOR A CERTIFICATE
OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY TO
CONSTRUCT, FINANCE AND INCREASE RATES
PURSUANT TO KRS 278.023

)

) CASE NO.

)
2004-00194

)

ORDER

On May 24, 2004, Mountain Water District ("Mountain Water" ) submitted an application

for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to construct, finance, and increase rates

for a $5,490,000 sewer system improvement project. On June 9, 2004, the Commission

received an amendment to Mountain Water's application stating that the application erroneously

contained the request for a rate increase, and that no such rate increase is necessary or

requested at this time. The project consists of the extension of the wastewater collection system

to the communities of Robinson Creek, Douglas, Penny, Penny Highway and Virgie. Also

included in this project is the rehabilitation of the existing wastewater treatment plant located at

Douglas.

Mountain Water proposes to finance the construction of the project through the issuance

of $740,000 of its Sewer System Revenue Bonds, Series 2004; a PRIDE grant in the amount of

$500,000; a grant from the United States Department of Agriculture, acting through Rural



Development ("RD"), in the amount of $370,000; an Appalachian Regional Commission ("ARC")

grant in the amount of $480,000; Environmental Protection Agency ("EPA") grant in the amount

of $2,200,000; a Coal Severance (hLGEDF") grant in the amount of $800,000; and an applicant

contribution in the amount of $400,000. Mountain Water has a commitment from RD to

purchase said $740,000 of bonds maturing over a 40-year period, at an interest rate not

exceeding 4.5 percent per annum.

Mountain Water's application was made pursuant to KRS 278.023, which requires the

Commission to accept agreements between water utilities and the USDA or the U.S.

Department of Housing and Urban Development and to issue the necessary orders to

implement the terms of such agreements within 30 days of satisfactory completion of the

minimum filing requirements. Given that minimum filing requirements were met in this case on

June 9, 2004, KRS 278.023 does not grant the Commission any discretionary authority to

modify or reject any portion of this agreement.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

1. Mountain Water is granted a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity for

the proposed construction project.

2. Mountain Water's proposed plan of financing is accepted.

3. Mountain Water is authorized to issue Sewer System Revenue Bonds, Series

2004 in the amount of $740,000 maturing over 40 years and at an interest rate not exceeding

4.5 percent per annum.
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4. The proceeds from the revenue bond issuance shall be used only for the

purposes specified in the utility's application.

5. Notwithstanding Ordering Paragraph 4, if surplus funds remain after the

approved construction has been completed, the utility may use such surplus to construct

additional plant facility if RD approves of the use and the additional construction will not result in

a change in the utility's rates for service. The utility shall provide written notice of this additional

construction in accordance with 807 KAR 5:069, Section 3.

6. Mountain Water shall file a copy of the "as-built" drawings and a certified

statement that the construction has been satisfactorily completed in

accordance with the contract plans and specifications within 60 days of the substantial

completion of the construction certificated herein.

7. Mountain Water shall notify the Commission one week prior to the actual start of

construction and at the 50 percent completion point.

8. Three years from the effective date of this Order, Mountain Water shall file an

income statement, along with any pro forma adjustments, in sufficient detail to demonstrate that

the proposed water rates are sufficient to meet its operating expenses and annual debt service

requirements.

9. Mountain Water shall monitor the adequacies of the expanded water distribution

system after construction. If the level of service is inadequate or declining or the pressure to

any customer is outside the requirements of Administrative Regulation 807 KAR 5:066, Section
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5(1), Mountain Water shall take immediate action to maintain the level of service in

conformance with the regulations of the Commission.

Nothing contained herein shall be deemed a warranty on the part of the Commonwealth

of Kentucky, or any agency thereof, of the financing herein accepted.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 24" day of June, 2004.

By the Commission

Case No. 2004-00194

ATTEST:



COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ln the Matter of:

THE APPLICATION OF MOUNTAIN WATER )
DISTRICT FOR A CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC )
CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY TO )
CONSTRUCT, FINANCE AND INCREASE RATES )
PURSUANT TO KRS 278.023 )

CASE NO.
2005-00436

ORDER

On October 24, 2005, Mountain Water District ("Mountain Water" ) submitted an

application for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to construct, finance,

and increase rates for a $3,750,000 waterworks improvement project. This project

consists of the installation of approximately 19 miles of 8-inch through 4-inch water

transmission main, two booster pumping stations, two 20,000-gallon water storage

tanks, and related appurtenances. Project funding includes the issuance of $1,650,000

of its Water System Revenue Bonds to the U.S. Department of Agriculture's Rural

Development ("RD"), a $600,000 grant from RD, a $500,000 grant from the Appalachian

Regional Commission, and a Community Development Block Grant in the amount of

$1,000,000.

Mountain Water's application was made pursuant to KRS 278.023, which

requires the Commission to accept agreements between water utilities and the U.S.

Department of Agriculture or the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development

and to issue the necessary orders to implement the terms of such agreements within 30

days of satisfactory completion of the minimum filing requirements. Given that minimum

filing requirements were met in this case on October 24, 2005, KRS 278.023 does not



grant the Commission any discretionary authority to modify or reject any portion of this

agreement.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

1. Mountain Water is granted a Certificate of Public Convenience and

Necessity for the proposed construction project.

2. Mountain Water's proposed plan of financing with RD is accepted.

3. Mountain Water is authorized to issue $1,650,000 of Water System

Revenue Bonds at an interest rate not to exceed 4.50 percent per annum for 40 years.

4. The proceeds from the issuance of revenue bonds shall be used only for

the purposes specified in Mountain Water's application.

5. Notwithstanding Ordering Paragraph 4, if surplus funds remain after the

approved construction has been completed, Mountain Water may use such surplus to

construct additional plant facility if RD approves of the use and the additional

construction will not result in a change in Mountain Water's rates for service. Mountain

Water shall provide written notice of this additional construction in accordance with 807

KAR 5:069, Section 3.

6. Mountain Water shall file a copy of the "as-built" drawings and a certified

statement that the construction has been satisfactorily completed in accordance with the

contract plans and specifications within 60 days of the substantial completion of the

construction certified herein.

7. Mountain Water shall monitor the adequacies of the expanded water

distribution system after construction. If the level of service is inadequate or declining,

or the pressure to any customer is outside the requirements of 807 KAR 5:066, Section
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5(1), Mountain Water shall take immediate action to ensure that the level of service

conforms to the regulations of the Commission.

8. Mountain Water shall notify the Commission one week prior to the actual

start of construction and at the 50 percent completion point.

9. The rates set out in Appendix A, which is attached hereto and

incorporated herein, are the rates approved for service rendered on and after the date

of this Order.

10. Within 30 days of the date of this Order, Mountain Water shall file with the

Commission its revised tariffs setting out the rates approved herein.

11. Three years from the effective date of this Order, Mountain Water shall file

an income statement, along with any pro forma adjustments, in sufficient detail to

demonstrate that the rates approved herein are sufficient to meet its operating

expenses and annual debt service requirements.

Nothing contained herein shall be deemed a warranty of the Commonwealth of

Kentucky, or any agency thereof, of the financing herein accepted.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 14'" day of November, 2005.

By the Commission

ATTEST:

Case No. 2005-00436



APPENDIX A

APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OF THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 2005-00436 DATED November 14, 2005

The following rates and charges are prescribed for the customers in the area

served by Mountain Water District. All other rates and charges not specifically

mentioned herein shall remain the same as those in effect under authority of the

Commission prior to the effective date of this Order.

5/8" x 3/4" Meter Rate
First 2,000 Gallons @ $18.06 Minimum Bill
Next 8,000 Gallons $6.03 Per 1,000 gallons
All Over 10,000 Gallons $5.24 Per 1,000 gallons

1" Meter
First
Next
All Over

First
All Over

2" Meter

3" Meter

5,000 Gallons @
5,000 Gallons

10,000 Gallons

20,000 Gallons @
20,000 Gallons

$36.15 Minimum Bill

$6.03 Per 1,000 gallons
$5.24 Per 1,000 gallons

$118.70 Minimum Bill

$5.24 Per 1,000 gallons

First
All Over

4" Meter

30,000 Gallons $171.10 Minimum Bill
30,000 Gallons @ $5.24 Per 1,000 gallons

First
All Over

6" Meter

50,000 Gallons
50,000 Gallons @

$275.90 Minimum Bill

$5.24 Per 1,000 gallons

First
All Over

100,000
100,000

Gallons
Gallons @

$537.90 Minimum Bill

$5.24 Per 1,000 gallons

5/8" X 3/4" tap-on fees $675; all larger size meter tap-on fees will be actual cost.

Line Leak Adjustment Rate: $3.37—per 1,000 gallons.



COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

THE APPLICATION OF MOUNTAIN WATER DISTRICT OF PIKE )

COUNTY, KENTUCKY, FOR A CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC )

CONVENIENCE, TO CONSTRUCT A SEWER CONSTRUCTION )

PROJECT, CONSISTING OF EXTENSIONS, ADDITIONS AND )

IMPROVEMENTS TO THE EXISTING SEWER SYSTEM, AN ORDER )

APPROVING INCREASED RATES AND APPROVAL OF THE

PROPOSED PLAN OF FINANCING THE PROJECT, PURSUANTTO

KRS 278.023
)

CASE NO.

2006-00438

ORDER

On October 6, 2006, Mountain Water District ("Mountain Water" ) submitted an

application for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to construct, finance, and

increase rates for a $2,010,920 sewer system improvement project. The project consists of the

extension of sewer service to the residents of Cowpen Creek and Harmons Branch, and the

redirection of sewer flow from the Mossy Bottom Sewer Treatment Plant to the City of Pikeville

Treatment Plant.



Mountain Water proposes to finance the construction of the project through the issuance of

$650,000 of its Sewer System Revenue Bonds; a Rural Development ("RD") grant in the amount of

$250,000; an Environmental Protection Agency ("EPA") grant in the amount of $967,800; and a

contribution from the city of Pikeville in the amount of $143,120. Mountain Water has a commitment

from RD to purchase $650,000 of bonds maturing over a 40-year period, at an interest rate not

exceeding 4.25 percent per annum.



Mountain Water District also requests approval of the proposed schedule of sewer rates and

charges as set forth in Appendix A. The imposition of these rates is a condition of the financing

agreement of RD and Mountain Water.

Mountain Water's application was made pursuant to KRS 278.023, which requires the

Commission to accept agreements between water utilities and the U. S. Department of

Agriculture or the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development, and to issue the

necessary orders to implement the terms of such agreements within 30 days of satisfactory

completion of the minimum filing requirements. Given that minimum filing requirements were

met in this case on October 9, 2006, KRS 278.023 does not grant the Commission any

discretionary authority to modify or reject any portion of this agreement.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

1. Mountain Water is granted a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity for the

proposed construction project.

2. Mountain Water's proposed plan of financing is accepted.

3. Mountain Water is authorized to issue Sewer System Revenue Bonds, in the amount of

$650,000 maturing over 40 years and at an interest rate not exceeding 4.25 percent per annum.

4. The proceeds from the revenue bond issuance shall be used only for the purposes

specified in Mountain Water's application.

S. Notwithstanding Ordering Paragraph 4, if surplus funds remain after the approved

construction has been completed, Mountain Water may use such surplus to construct additional plant

facility if RD approves of the use, and the additional
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construction will not result in a change in Mountain Water's rates for service. The utility shall provide

written notice of this additional construction in accordance with 807 KAR 5:069,Section 3.

6. Mountain Water shall file a copy of the "as-built" drawings and a certified statement

that the construction has been satisfactorily completed in accordance with the contract plans and

specifications within 60 days of the substantial completion of the construction certificated herein.

7. Mountain Water shall notify the Commission one week prior to the actual start of

construction and at the 50 percent completion point.

8. Three years from the effective date of this Order, Mountain Water shall file an income

statement, along with any pro forma adjustments, in sufficient detail to demonstrate that the proposed

water rates are sufficient to meet its operating expenses and annual debt service requirements.

Nothing contained herein shall be deemed a warranty on the part of the Commonwealth

of Kentucky, or any agency thereof, of the financing herein accepted.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 1"day of November, 2006.

By the Commission

ATTEST:

Case No. 2006-00438



APPENDIX A

APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OF THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 2006-

00438 DATED November 1, 2006

The following rates and charges are prescribed for the customers in the area served by

Mountain Water District. All other rates and charges not specifically mentioned herein shall remain the

same as those in effect under authority of the Commission prior to the effective date of this Order.

Monthl Sewer Rates

First

All Over

2,000 Gallons

2,000 Gallons

5 14.00 Minimum Bill

6.00 per 1,000 Gallons

Case No. 2006-00438



COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

APPLICATION OF MOUNTAIN WATER DISTRICT )
FOR A CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE ) CASE NO.
AND NECESSITYTO CONSTRUCT, FINANCE, AND ) 2008-00052
INCREASE RATES PURSUANT TO KRS 278.023 )

ORDER
On February 11, 2008, Mountain Water District ("Mountain Water" ) applied for a

Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to construct a waterworks improvement

project, authority to issue revenue bonds, and an adjustment in rates for service. The

proposed project consists of the construction and installation of a new 2,600 gallon per

minute pump station and certain renovations to the Russell Fork Water Treatment Plant.

Project funding consists of a $650,000 loan from the U.S. Department of Agriculture's

Rural Development ("RD").

Mountain Water's application was made pursuant to KRS 278.023, which

requires the Commission to accept agreements between water utilities and the U.S.

Department of Agriculture or the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development

and to issue the necessary orders to implement the terms of such agreements within 30

days of satisfactory completion of the minimum filing requirements. Given that minimum

filing requirements were met in this case on February 11, 2008, KRS 278.023 does not



grant the Commission any discretionary authority to modify or reject any portion of this

agreement."

The Commission notes that, in addition to Mountain Water's rates for general

service and for wholesale transactions, RD has required adjustments to Mountain

Water's Line Leak Adjustment Rate. We have on previous occasions expressed our

concern to RD regarding the use of RD funding to subvert and circumvent the

Commission's authority over a water utility's rates and recommended that RD refrain

from conditioning its loans and grants upon adjustments to non-recurring rates that are

unrelated to the financing of a waterworks improvement project.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

1. Mountain Water is granted a Certificate of Public Convenience and

Necessity for the proposed construction project.

2. Mountain Water's proposed plan of financing with RD is accepted.

3. Mountain Water is authorized to issue its Waterworks Revenue Bonds to

RD in the amount of $650,000 at an interest rate not exceeding 4.5 percent per annum,

maturing over 40 years.

4. The proceeds from the proposed bond issuance shall be used only for the

purposes specified in Mountain Water's application.

The Commission notes that, in addition to Mountain Water's rates for general
service and for wholesale transactions, RD has required adjustments to Mount Water'
Line Leak Adjustment Rate. We have on previous occasions expressed our concern to
RD regarding the use of RD funding to subvert and circumvent the Commission's
authority over a water utility's rates and recommended that RD refrain from conditioning
its loans and grants upon adjustments to non-recurring rates that are unrelated to the
financing of a waterworks improvement project. See e.cL, Case No. 2007-00385, The
Application of Rowan Water, Inc. of Rowan County, Kentucky for a Certificate of Public
Convenience and Necessity to Construct, Finance, and Increase Rates Pursuant to
KRS 278.023 (Ky. PSC Oct. 12, 2007). We offer the same recommendation in this
proceeding.
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5. Notwithstanding Ordering Paragraph 4, if surplus funds remain after the

approved construction has been completed, Mountain Water may use such surplus to

construct additional plant facility if RD approves of the use, and the additional

construction will not result in a change in Mountain Water's rates for service. Mountain

Water shall provide written notice of this additional construction in accordance with 807

KAR 5:069, Section 3.

6. Mountain Water shall file a copy of the "as-built" drawings and a certified

statement that the construction has been satisfactorily completed in accordance with the

contract plans and specifications within 60 days of the substantial completion of the

construction certified herein.

7. Mountain Water shall monitor the adequacies of the expanded water

distribution system after construction. If the level of service is inadequate or declining,

or the pressure to any customer is outside the requirements of 807 KAR 5:066, Section

5(1), Mountain Water shall take immediate action to ensure that the level of service

conforms to the regulations of the Commission.

8. Mountain Water shall notify the Commission one week prior to the actual

start of construction and at the fifty percent completion point.

9. The rates set out in Appendix A, which is attached hereto and

incorporated herein, are the rates approved for service rendered on and after the date

of this Order.

10. Within 30 days of the date of this Order, Mountain Water shall file with the

Commission its revised tariffs setting out the rates approved herein.

11. Three years from the date of this Order, Mountain Water shall file an

income statement, along with any pro forma adjustments, in sufficient detail to
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demonstrate that the rates approved herein are sufficient to meet its operating

expenses and annual debt service requirements.

12. The Executive Director shall serve a copy of this Order upon the RD's

State Director.

Nothing contained herein shall be deemed a warranty of the Commonwealth of

Kentucky, or any agency thereof, of the financing herein accepted.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 12'" day of March, 2008.

By the Commission

ATTEST:

Case No. 2008-00052



APPENDIX A

APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OF THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 2008-00052 DATED MARCH 12, 2008

The following rates and charges are prescribed for the customers in the area

served by Mountain Water District. All other rates and charges not specifically

mentioned herein shall remain the same as those in effect under authority of the

Commission prior to the effective date of this Order.

Monthl Water Rates

5/8" Inch Meter
First 2,000 Gallons
Next 8,000 Gallons

All Over 10,000 Gallons

1" Meter
First 5,000 Gallons
Next 5,000 Gallons
All Over 10,000 Gallons

2 " Meter
First 20,000 Gallons
All Over 20,000 Gallons

3 " Meter
First 30,000 Gallons
All Over 30,000 Gallons

4 " Meter
First 50,000 Gallons
All Over 50,000 Gallons

6 " Meter
First 100,000 Gallons
All Over 100,000 Gallons

Wholesale Rates

$20.02 Minimum Bill
7.01 Per 1,000 Gallons
6.22 Per 1,000 Gallons

$ 42.00 Minimum Bill

7.01 Per 1,000 Gallons
6.22 Per 1,000 Gallons

$ 130.00 Minimum Bill

6.22 Per 1,000 Gallons

$ 190.00 Minimum Bill

6.22 Per 1,000 Gallons

$ 300.00 Minimum Bill

6.22 Per 1,000 Gallons

$ 595.00 Minimum Bill

6.22 Per 1,000 Gallons

Martin County Water District
Mingo County Public Service
Nolin Public Service District

$2.40 Per 1,000 Gallons
3.75 Per 1,000 Gallons
2.40 Per 1,000 Gallons



City of Elkhorn

First 215,000 Gallons Per Day
All over 215,000 Gallons Per Day

Line Leak Adjustment Rate

$2.25 Per 1,000 Gallons
2.40 Per 1,000 Gallons

$3.60 Per 1,000 Gallons

Appendix A
Case No. 2008-00052
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COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

APPLICATION OF MOUNTAIN WATER )
DISTRICT FOR A CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC )
CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY TO )
CONSTRUCT A SEWER IMPROVEMENTS )
PROJECT AND TO ISSUE SECURITIES IN )
THE APPROXIMATE AMOUNT OF $750,000 )
TO FINANCE A PORTION OF SAID PROJECT )
PURSUANT TO KRS 278.020, 278.300 AND )
807 KAR 5:001 )

ORDER

CASE NO.
2009-00541

On December 28, 2009, Mountain Water District ("Mountain District" ) applied to

the Commission for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity ("Certificate" ) to

construct a wastewater improvement project and to obtain Commission approval of its

proposed plan of financing. Due to filing deficiencies, the Commission did not accept

the application for filing until January 19, 2010. Total cost of the construction project is

approximately $750,000.

As part of its application, Mountain District moves for a deviation from the

provision of 807 KAR 5:001, Section 6, requiring that, "[w]henever in these rules it is

provided that a financial exhibit shall be annexed to the application, the said exhibit shall

cover operations for a twelve (12) month period, said period ending not more than

ninety (90) days prior to the date the application is filed." However, Section 14 of that

regulation permits a deviation upon the showing of good cause.

In its application, Mountain District includes financial statements for the calendar

year 2008, the most recent published financial data available. In support of its request



for a deviation from 807 KAR 5:001, g 6, Mountain District states that there has been no

change that is material in nature in its financial condition or operation since December

31, 2008. Mountain District claims that its computer system cannot generate the

required financial data in a timely and efficient manner. If the Commission requires

Mountain District to generate the updated financial information, it may lose its favorable

construction bids, which would result in an increase in the cost of the project.

The Commission has determined that good cause for granting Mountain District's

requested deviation has been presented and that there is sufficient financial information

in the record to render a decision regarding the proposed financing.

The proposed wastewater improvement project consists of the connection to the

existing force main located along Collins Highway Route 122 and extending east

approximately 1.4 miles along Route 122 toward the intersection of U. S. 460. The

project will consist of approximately 7,400 linear feet of 4-inch force main, 1,000 linear

feet of 2-inch force main, 6,000 linear feet of 1N-inch force main, and 50 residential

grinder pumps. Plans and specifications for the proposed improvements prepared by

Summit Engineering Inc. of Pikeville, Kentucky were approved on April 9, 2008 by the

Division of Water of the Energy and Environment Cabinet and extended by letter of

December 2, 2009, with a construction start date of no later than April 9, 2010.

Mountain District proposes to finance the proposed sewer improvement project

with a Kentucky Infrastructure Authority ("KIA") - American Recovery and Reinvestment

Act Federally Assisted Wastewater Revolving Fund loan of $750,000, to be

Case No. 2009-00541



administered by the KIA.'he proposed $750,000 KIA loan will be repaid over a 20-

year period at an interest rate of 1 percent per annum. According to the KIA

commitment letter, the loan contains principal forgiveness in the amount of 52.1

percent.'ased

upon review of the record and being otherwise sufficiently advised, the

Commission finds that the proposed construction is needed to extend sanitary sewer

service to approximately 50 customers in the Shelby Valley Area of Pike County,

Kentucky," is in the public interest, and will not compete with the facilities of any other

utility. The Commission further finds that the proposed loan agreement with KIA is for a

lawful object within Mountain District's corporate purposes, is necessary and

appropriate for and consistent with Mountain District's proper performance of its service

to the public and will not impair Mountain District's ability to perform that service, and is

reasonably necessary and appropriate for such purpose. When Mountain District

receives the principal forgiveness of 52.1 percent or $390,750, it should debit the

appropriate Long Term-Debt Account for the $390,750 and should make a

corresponding credit entry to Account 271-Contributions in Aid of Construction.

Application, Exhibit E, KIA American Recovery and Reinvestment Act
Federally Assisted Wastewater Revolving Loan Fund Conditionai Commitment Letter
(A2 09-32) dated December 7, 2009.

Id., at 2.

Id., at 1.

Application, Exhibit A.
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IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

1. Mountain District's motion to deviate from 807 KAR 5:001, tj 6, is granted.

2. Mountain District is granted a Certificate to construct the proposed

wastewater improvement project.

3. Mountain District shall obtain approval from the Commission prior to

performing any additional construction not expressly authorized by this Order.

4. Mountain District is authorized to enter into a loan agreement with KIA for

an amount not to exceed $750,000 with a term of 20 years at an interest rate of 1

percent per annum.

5. Upon receipt of the principal forgiveness of 52.1 percent, or $390,750,

Mountain District shall debit the appropriate Long Term-Debt Account for the amount of

the forgiveness and shall make a corresponding credit entry to Account 271-

Contributions in Aid of Construction.

6. Mountain District shall file a copy of the "as-built" drawings and a certified

statement that the construction has been satisfactorily completed in accordance with the

contract plans and specifications within 60 days of the substantial completion of the

construction certificated herein.

7. Mountain District shall require construction to be inspected under the

general supervision of a licensed professional engineer with a Kentucky licensure,

competent in civil or mechanical engineering, to ensure that the construction work is

done in accordance with the contract drawings and specifications and in conformance

with the best practices of the construction trades involved in the project.

Case No. 2009-00541



8. Mountain District shall notify the Commission, in writing, one week prior to

the start of construction and at the 50 percent completion point.

9. Any documents filed in the future pursuant to ordering paragraphs 6 and 8

herein shall reference this case number and shall be retained in the utility's general

correspondence file.

Nothing contained herein shall be deemed a warranty of the Commonwealth of

Kentucky, or any agency thereof, of the financing approved herein.

By the Commission

Case No. 2009-00541



CASE: Mountain Water District

CASE NO: 2014-00342

RE Atty General First Data Request

Q 67. Please explain why the Board of Commissioners of MWD

unanimously voted to terminate the contract of UMG on October 29, 2008?

a) What other contractors were considered for operational and
management services by the Board of Commissioners after
the vote to terminate UMG's contract was held?

WITNESS: Sawyer. Information provided by local counsel.

RESPONSE: 67

MWD Board voted to terminate UMG's Contract on October 29, 2008, because
there was an option provided in the Contract that either party could elect out of
the same after three (3) years. The Board elected to do so, because we were
unable to renegotiate terms and conditions that were satisfactory to the Board
after it was determined we could no longer afford the Contract. Subsequently,
acceptable terms and conditions were negotiated, which is why the Contract
was not ultimately terminated.

RESPONSE: 67(a)

No other contractors were considered as it was the MWD Board's position at
that time to resume management of the District itself, as it had done prior to
the UMG Contract.



CASE: Mountain Water District

CASE NO: 2014-00342

RE Atty General First Data Request

Q 68. Please provide any correspondence, written or electronic,
between MWD and UMG after the January 27, 2011 that specifically discusses
the Audit Report and the Findings as they relate to UMG, and failure to provide
financials.

WITNESS: Sawyer. Information provided by local counsel.

RESPONSE:

A letter by MWD's local counsel was sent to UMG on May 25, 2011, requesting
information from UMG, see attached Exhibit 68. MWD's local counsel believes
that UMG was provided a copy of the Audit Report and MWD's response
thereto, but no specific letter was found.



EXHIBIT



DAVID C. STRATI'ON
STEPHEN L. HOGG
DANIEI P. STRATTON

LAW OFFICES OF
STRATTON, HOGG ()6 MADDOX> P.S.C.

P.O. BOX 1530
PIKEVILLE, KY 41502

PHONE: (606) 437-7800
FAX: (606) 437-7569

WIvw.shmlaw.corn
HENRY D. STRATI'ON (1926-1989)
P. BYRD HOGG (1922-1999)
H. EDWARD MADDOX(1946-2003)

May 25, 2011

Mr. Greg May
Utility Management Group
158 Town Mountain Road, Suite 101
Pikeville, Kentucky 41501

RE: Public Service Commission's Request for Information
Dear Greg;

On February 11, 2011, the Public Service Commission ("PSC")requested that
Mountain Water District ("MWD") provide the following information:

1) UMG's (Utility Management Group, LLC) statement of accounts, to
include, at least account number and title, that is used to document
expenses incurred to perform services within the terms of the
management contract with Mountain Water District; and

2) A statement ofexpenses, following UMG's statement ofaccounts, that
UMG incurred to perform the services included in the management
contract for the calendar year 2010,

In response to the above request, MWD said that this information will need to be
requested from UMG as we did not have those nunibers.

By letter dated May 20, 2011, to Rhonda James, the PSC stated,

"UMG, however, is not a public utility and is not subject to the
Commission's jurisdiction. As MWD purchases the management
services from UMG, and recovers the cost of such services from it'
ratepayers through it's rate, and as MWD is responsible for the
control in management of MWD and its finances, the Commission is
of the opinion that MWD is the most appropriate party to request and
obtain the requested information from UMG."



STRATTON, HOGG 85 MADDOX, P.S.C.

May 25, 2011
Page 2

The Coznmission's letter also stated:

"Please note that the Commission's use of any information regarding
UMG's expenses will be limited to determining the reasonableness of
the cost that MWD pays for management of the administrative
services. Such a determination can be made only by comparing
UMG's expenses to provide the management services to the
management contract price. The Commission's focus is solely on the
services provided to Mountain Water District and does not involve
any other aspects of UMG's operations. The Commission has no
interest in UMG's expenditures that are unrelated to UMG's provision
of management services to Mountain Water District."

Further, they have asked that this request for information be completed within
thirty (30) days, being June 20, 2011.

MWD is requesting that UMG provide the information set forth in the PSC's letter
of Februazy 11,2011, Please send the information to this office and I will forward
it to the PSC.

If you have any questions, please advise.

DPS/dsm

Sincerely,
Stratton, Hogg Ik Maddox, PSC

$8 Hl4x
Daniel P. Stratton
email:

cc: Rhonda James
John Collins
Kelsey Friend, III
Ancie Casey
Prentis Adkins
Mike Spears



CASE: Mountain Water District

CASE NO: 2014-00342

RE Atty General First Data Request

Q 69. Please describe the facts and circumstances surrounding the
July 30, 2008 request for Legal Counsel of Mountain Water District to review
the contract with UMG, with specific attention to why there was a need to
renegotiate a five year contract that was well into its third year.

WITNESS: Sawyer. Information provided by the local counsel.

RESPONSE:

The initial structure of the UMG Contract provided for a fixed fee and price
adjustments for additional new water and sewer customers at a fixed fee, being
823.50 for water customers, and 819 for sewer customers. During the first
three (3) years of the contract, there was a rapid growth in new customers,
primarily contributed to funding for a program to provide water for low and
moderate income families. This program provided a free "tap" fee, and a great
number of customers took advantage of this opportunity. However, many of
the meters were placed on properties that were not subsequently developed by
the owner, or by customers who paid the minimum water fee, which at that
time was approximately 819 per month. Accordingly, the District's cost went
up faster than its revenue, thereby, substantially reducing its margins.
Because our income margins had decreased to the point that this was no
longer a sustainable situation, we had to restructure the Contract.



CASE: Mountain Water District

CASE NO: 2014-00342

RE Atty General First Data Request

Q 70. Please describe the facts and circumstances surrounding the
July 30, 2008 request for Legal Counsel of Mountain Water District to review
the contract with UMG, with specific attention to why there was a need to
renegotiate a five year contract that was well into its third year.

WITNESS: Sawyer. Information provided by local counsel.

RESPONSE:

See answer to Question 69.


